
AUCTION LISTING : 93UPA 09/04/2024GB

Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

12535 GREAT BRITAIN 1/ 1840-1935 A fine used collection on printed leaves. From a clean 4-margined 1d 
black, 3 x 1d red imperfs(two are 4 margined), later line engraved with ½d plate 
10 & a small  range of 1d red perfs & a 2d . Surface printed vals to 9d & 1/-, 1883 
3d on 3d & 6d on 6d, 2/6 & 5/-, 1884 vals to 4d plus 6d, Jubilee set to 1/-(both). 
KEVII to 5/-(this very fine), KGV with vals to 2/6 & 5/- Seahorses, later re-
engraved Seahorses 5/- & 10/-, 1924 Wembley mint.,1934 photogravure set, 
Silver Jubilee set of 4 m or u. A really sound base for development into a serious 
GB collection. A fe heavy cancels but mainly very fine (98)

US3 £442.00

12536 GREAT BRITAIN 1840-1991 A mainly used collection on 25 double sided Hagner sheets, from 
poor 1840 1d black & fair 3 margined 2d blue, QV duplicated defins to 1/-, KEVII 
to 1/-(2), KGV defins to 1/-, Wembleys, PUC low vals, 1934 to 1/-, re-engraved 
Seahorses set of 3(V.Fine), KEVIII, KGVI defins to 10/- ultramarine(6) 10/- dark 
blue & £1, RSW pair mint(£1 unmounted), KGVI commems sets & Festival High 
Vals to £1(2), then  good QEII range of a few defins & most commems of the 
period . A really useful lot ideal fro breaking for club packet/approvals, Etc. 
(c1300). Cat. £4950 

US2 £470.00

12537 GREAT BRITAIN 1854-1935 Collection of specialised mainly used on album pages. With some QV 
from perf 1d reds and 2d blues, but strength in KEVII used definitives, identified 
by shades and printings. Condition varies, but many fine. Also a small but useful 
collection of 1935 Jubilee with varieties and inverted wmks. These both mint 
and used. Cat. £1250 

 £175.00

12538 GREAT BRITAIN 494 1948 £1 blue GVI 'Silver Wedding' issue, a fine used copy with light cds cancel. 
Cat. £40 

 £20.00

12539 GREAT BRITAIN 494 1948 £1 blue GVI 'Silver Wedding' issue, a fine unmounted mint top marginal 
copy. Cat. £40 

 £20.00

12540 GREAT BRITAIN 1952-78 Balance collection on Lighthouse hingeless album pages generally very 
fine l.m.m or mainly u.m. Wildings incl Tudor wmk set (excl 3d) 11d & key stamp 
m.m.  Ewd wmk part set the 7d & 1/6d both very fine u.m. Wmk s/ways & 
inverted Tudor & Ewd. First graphite lines set u.m. Wmk Crown values with wmk 
varieties. Wilding Phosphor issues. No wmk Castle H/V's set.  Excls the 1962-64 
phos commems otherwise complete to 1970 pre dec. Decimal Machins & 
commems to Christmas 1978 mainly u.m. (680) HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - 
OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

 £100.00

12541 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(MULREADYS)

1840 2d blue envelope, Stereo a210, unused, small faults incl. a crease. Cat. 
£450 

US2 £70.00

12542 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(MULREADYS)

1840 2d blue envelope, Stereo a199, unused, small faults. Cat. £450 US2 £78.00

12543 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(MULREADYS)

1840 1d black envelope, Stereo A147, unused. Some hinge marks and thinning 
to reverse. Cat. £350 

US2 £62.00

12544 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1840 1d red, with BLUE '873' cancel of Weymouth, four margins. Cat. £250 US2 £78.00

12545 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1840 1d black, Plate 1b 'EF', four clear to good margins and light red Maltese 
cross, tied to Sept. 1840 wrapper Belfast to Cove, Ireland with despatch and 
arrival cds's n reverse; filing crease through stamp.

US2 £110.00

12546 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

(2) 1840 1d black, RAINBOW TRIAL IN GREEN, State 3, on thick laid paper, sheet 
margin at left, printer's ink mark in NE corner, fine unused.  SG Spec. DP20Cd.  
RARE. Cat. £2500 

US PH £2581.00

12547 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1 1840 1d intense black, plate 4, TI, 4 tiny/small margins, light red MC, fine used. 
Cat. £550 

US3 
PH 

£181.00

12548 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1 1840 1d intense black, plate 5, OF, 4 tiny to good margins, couple of small thin 
spots, small corner stain, h/r, most o.g.  RARE. Cat. £17500 

US3 
PH 

£1471.00

12549 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1 1840 1d intense black, plate 5, PC, 4 small to large margins, red MC, fresh, v.f.u. 
Cat. £550 

US3 
PH 

£220.00

12550 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1 1840 1d intense black, plate 9, IE, 4 tiny (at lower left) to large margins, neat 
light black MC, fine used.  SG Spec. AS56. Cat. £750 

US PH £235.00

12551 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1 1840 1d intense black, EC, 4 mostly huge margins with portions of adjoining 
stamps at left and right, pressed horizontal crease at top, neat black MC, f.u. 
(with a fair bit of original gum remaining). Cat. £525 

 PH £180.00
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12552 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1 1840 1d intense black, plate 8, TH, 4 small (at left) to huge margins, light red MC, 
very fresh, fine used. Cat. £700 

 PH £295.00

12553 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1 1840 1d intense black, plate 4, SA, 4 small to large margins, with 'scratch in 
bottom margin below P' flaw, crisp but suffused red MC, fine used. Cat. £575 

 PH £265.00

12554 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1 1840 1d intense black, plate 7, JA, just shaves at lower right, part sheet margin 
with inscription at left, crisp black MC, fine used. Cat. £450 

US PH £423.00

12555 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

10 1840 1d deep red-brown, plate 41, QK, 4 small to huge margins, black MC, fine 
used. Cat. £110 

 £32.00

12556 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1c 1840 1d intense black, plate 8, QH, 4 small margins, guide line in NE corner, 
suffused red MC, fine used.  Cat. pro rata £725.  SG Spec. AS48.

US PH £255.00

12557 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1wi 1840 1d intense black, plate 7, QC, with WATERMARK INVERTED, 4 small 
margins except just about touches at bottom, red MC, fine used.  Scarce.  SG 
Spec. AS45e. Cat. £3750 

US PH £1424.00

12558 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1wi 1840 1d intense black, plate 8, DK, with WATERMARK INVERTED, guide line in 
NE corner, 3½ margins, very neat crisp red MC, fine used.  SG Spec. AS48d. Cat. 
£3750 

US PH £1246.00

12559 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1wi 1840 1d intense black, plate 5, DH, with WATERMARK INVERTED, 4 small to 
large margins, guide line in NE corner, red MC, fine used.  SG Spec. AS24e.  
Scarce. Cat. £3750 

US PH £2403.00

12560 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1wi 1840 1d intense black, plate 1b, JI, with WATERMARK INVERTED, 4 small to very 
good margins, showing listed RE-ENTRY, neat red MC, fine used.  SG Spec. AS4bl. 
Cat. £2000 

US PH £1046.00

12561 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 1a, EL, 4 small to large margins, tied to 12 MAY 18400 small 
part insurance company EL by neat red MC, surface facial abrasions, but a scarce 
early date.  SG Spec. A1 (2) tf.  Cat. £3250 on cover.

US5 
PH 

£262.00

12562 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 1b, HA, 4 tiny to good margins, red MC, fresh, fine used. 
Cat. £450 

US3 
PH 

£147.00

12563 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 1b, MK, close at lower left, o/wise 4 large margins, with 
NON-COINCIDENT RE-ENTRY, red MC, v. fine used.  SG Spec. AS5b. Cat. £525 

US5 
PH 

£227.00

12564 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 4, JC, 4 tiny to large margins, shows various typical 'black 
spots', red MC, fine used. Cat. £475 

US4 
PH 

£126.00

12565 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 2, GD, 4 tiny to large margins, red MC, fine used. Cat. £425 US3 
PH 

£163.00

12566 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 3, TL, 4 close (at top right) to huge margins, neat red MC, 
very fresh, v.f.u. Cat. £550 

US5 
PH 

£227.00

12567 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 8, RJ, 4 small to very good margins, neat light black MC, 
v.f.u. Cat. £525 

US PH £186.00

12568 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 2, OC, 4 tiny/small margins, light red MC, small shallow thin 
at upper left, o/wise fine used. Cat. £425 

US3 
PH 

£121.00

12569 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 6, PH, 4 small to good margins, small blue ink speck in 
bottom left margin, neat red MC, fine used. Cat. £450 

US PH £176.00

12570 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 5, PI, 4 very good margins, trace of guide line through value 
at right, neat red MC, fresh, v.f.u. Cat. £450 

US PH £274.00

12571 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 4, TG, 4 small to huge margins, light red MC, fresh, v.f.u. 
Cat. £475 

US3 
PH 

£220.00

12572 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 6, GL, 4 small to huge margins, some typical black 'spots', 
red MC, fine used. Cat. £450 

US3 
PH 

£236.00

12573 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 7, TG, 4 tiny margins, crisp red MC, fresh, fine used. Cat. 
£500 

US3 
PH 

£129.00

12574 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d grey-black, plate 1a, LH, 4 small to good margins, neat light red  MC, 
fresh, fine used. Cat. £550 

US3 
PH 

£210.00

12575 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 6, TG, 4 tiny (top right) to huge margins, with 'comma' after 
'Y' flaw, red MC, suspicion of tiny thin at very top, o/wise v.f.u. Cat. £450 

US3 
PH 

£132.00

12576 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 3, HK, 4 tiny to large margins, crisp red MC, fresh, fine used. 
Cat. £550 

US3 
PH 

£195.00
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12577 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 2, horizontal pair, GA-GB, good to huge margins all around, 
small wrinkle at inside edge of 'A' square, red MC cancels, fine used.  Scarce. Cat. 
£1350 

US PH £431.00

12578 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 2, PJ, 4 neat margins, light red MC, fresh, fine used. Cat. 
£425 

US3 
PH 

£184.00

12579 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 7, AL, 4 good to (mostly) huge margins from upper right 
corner of sheet, several light vertical guide lines extending full height of stamp at 
right, lovely crisp red MC, superb used.  LUXS EXHIBITION QUALITY.  Purchased 
some years ago from Stanley Gibbons for £1100.

 PH £1100.00

12580 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 6, OD, 4 good to huge margins, red MC, fine used. Cat. £450  PH £220.00

12581 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 4, DK, 4 small to good margins (but scissor cut at bottom 
touches design), tiny closed tear at bottom, very fresh, superb light crisp red 
MC, v.g.u. Cat. £475 

 PH £90.00

12582 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 1b, KK, 4 small (at top only) to very good margins, patch of 
adherence on reverse, still with traces of gum, red MC, fine used. Cat. £450 

 PH £220.00

12583 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 6, HF, 4 small to large margins, suffused red MC, f.u. Cat. 
£450 

 PH £210.00

12584 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 6, EH, 3½ tiny to large margins, neat partial red MC, v.g.u. 
Cat. £450 

 PH £110.00

12585 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 4, GF, 4 small margins (very close at bottom), neat red MC, 
f.u. Cat. £475 

 PH £140.00

12586 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 5, DF, 4 small to very good margins, crisp black MC, fresh, 
f.u. Cat. £400 

 PH £180.00

12587 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 2, NK, 4 small to good margins, neat red MC, fresh, v.f.u. 
Cat. £425 

 PH £180.00

12588 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 4, HF, 4 small to very good margins, tied to piece by crisp 
red MC, alongside is Scottish red boxed PAID/1d/EXTRA mark, v.f.u. Cat. £475 

 PH £325.00

12589 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 11, MG, 3½ small margins, crisp upright black MC leaves 
profile clear, v.g.u.  Very scarce. Cat. £4600 

 PH £1400.00

12590 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 1b, QB, 4 very good margins, with 'ray flaws' and 'Q normal' 
varieties, crisp vibrant red MC, v.f.u. Cat. £425 

 PH £250.00

12591 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 1a, EH, 4 very good margins, light red MC, v.f.u. Cat. £500  PH £345.00

12592 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 1b, HI, 4 very good to large margins, neat red MC, very 
fresh, very fine used.  Exceptional. Cat. £450 

 PH £600.00

12593 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2c 1840 1d black, plate 8, DI, 4 tiny (at left) to large margins, guide line in NE 
corner, red MC, fine used. Cat. £600 

US PH £225.00

12594 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2c 1840 1d black, plate 6, EE, 4 small margins, guide line in NE corner, light red MC, 
very fresh, fine used. Cat. £475 

US PH £196.00

12595 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2c 1840 1d black, plate 8, JE, guide line in NE corner, 4 small to good margins, red 
MC, fine used.  Signed KUNZ on reverse. Cat. £600 

 PH £240.00

12596 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2c 1840 1d black, plate 9, HA, 4 tiny (at right) to huge margins, guide line in NE 
corner and partial horizontal guide line through SW corner and value, bold crisp 
red MC, fresh, fine used. Cat. £700 

 PH £260.00

12597 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2c 1840 1d black, plate 10, QA, guide line in NE corner, 4 small to huge margins, 
socked-on-nose black MC, fine used. Cat. £975 

 PH £275.00

12598 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2Wi 1840 1d black, plate 1a, OF, 4 small neat margins, WATERMARK INVERTED, 
indistinct red MC, fine used.  VERY SCARCE. Cat. £4000 

US4 
PH 

£1265.00

12599 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2wi 1840 1d black, plate 1B, QB, WATERMARK INVERTED, 4 good to huge margins, 
shows listed burr rub at base ('NE' joined), bold neat red MC, v.f.u.  SG Spec. 
AS5gl.  Purchased from BB Stamps for £1195. Cat. £2500 

 PH £1100.00

12600 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2wi 1840 1d black, plate 1a, IF, with WATERMARK INVERTED, 4 tiny (at left) to very 
good margins, neat red MC, very fresh, f.u.  Scarce.  SG Spec. AS2g. Cat. £4000 

US PH £1736.00

12601 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2wi 1840 1d black, plate 6, FJ, with WATERMARK INVERTED, 3½ margins, red MC, 
fresh, fine used.  Scarce.  SG Spec. AS41d. Cat. £3750 

US PH £1046.00
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12602 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2wi 1840 1d black, plate 2, AB, with WATERMARK INVERTED, 4 small to large 
margins, suffused red MC, f.u.  SG Spec. AS14l.  Scarce. Cat. £2400 

US PH £2047.00

12603 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2wi 1840 1d black, plate 8, IF, with WMK INVERTED, 4 small margins, very fresh, fine 
used.  SG Spec. AS49d. Cat. £3750 

US PH £2403.00

12604 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2wi 1840 1d black, plate 4, AI, with WATERMARK INVERTED, 4 margins except just 
shaves SE corner, neat red MC, fine used.  SG Spec. AS23e.  Scarce. Cat. £3750 

US PH £1513.00

12605 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

3 1840 1d grey-black, plate 7, DA, 4 small to good margins, with DOUBLE LETTER D 
variety, slightly suffused red MC, fine used.  SG Spec. AS47b.  Cat. pro rata £600.

US3 
PH 

£202.00

12606 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

3 1840 1d greyish black, plate 7, II, 4 small margins, suffused red MC, v.g.u. Cat. 
£550 

 PH £180.00

12607 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

3 1840 1d grey-black (worn plate), plate 1a, IA, 4 good to large margins, guide dots 
noted, neat light red MC, very fine used. Cat. £550 

 PH £275.00

12608 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

3 1840 1d grey-black, plate 8, TH, 4 tiny (possibly just touches at lower left) to 
large margins, full bold black MC, violet dealer's mark on reverse, fresh, f.u. Cat. 
£550 

 PH £165.00

12609 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

5 1840 2d blue, three examples, shades, poor margins with some faults, useful 
plating examples, used. Cat. £3000 

US5 £154.00

12610 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

5 1840 2d blue, plate 1, AH, with the listed re-entry, 3 margins, full bold black MC, 
light toning, good used.  SG Spec. DS5b. Cat. £1250 

US4 
PH 

£120.00

12611 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

5 1840 2d blue, plate 1, FL, 4 small margins, neat black MC, fresh, fine used. Cat. 
£975 

US PH £274.00

12612 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

5 1840 2d blue, plate 1, EA, 4 variable margins except just shaves at left, black MC, 
v.g.u. Cat. £975 

US2 
PH 

£102.00

12613 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

5 1840 2d blue, plate 2, KG, 4 small to large margins, black MC, very fresh, f.u. Cat. 
£975 

US PH £343.00

12614 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

5 1840 2d blue, plate 2, horizontal pair, OI-OJ, small to good margins all around, 
small surface rub on OJ, light black MC cancels, fine used. Cat. £2500 

US PH £441.00

12615 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

5 1840 2d blue, plate 2, LL, 4 good to huge margins, neat black MC, fine used. Cat. 
£975 

US PH £441.00

12616 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

5 1840 2d blue, plate 2, QG, 3 margins , but trace of adjoining stamp at left, light 
red MC, v.g.u. Cat. £975 

US2 
PH 

£129.00

12617 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

5 1840 2d blue, plate 1, HK, 4 small margins, superb perfectly struck distinctive 
MALTESE CROSS, trace of pressed horizontal crease, very fresh, v.f.u.  SG Spec. 
DS5vc.  Purchased from Stanley Gibbons for £1650. Cat. £2500 

 PH £1250.00

12618 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

5 1840 2d blue, plate 2, LK, 3+ tiny margins, very fresh, light black MC, fine used. 
Cat. £1000 

 PH £120.00

12619 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

5 1840 2d blue, AB, 4 tiny margins, apparently just clear at upper left, full bold 
black MC, fine used. Cat. £975 

 PH £225.00

12620 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

5 1840 2d blue, plate 2, QF, 4 small to large margins, neat black MC, f.u. Cat. 
£1000 

 PH £220.00

12621 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

5 1840 2d blue, plate 1, JB, not quite 4 miniscule margins, light black MC, v.g.u. 
Cat. £975 

 PH £120.00

12622 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

5 1840 2d blue plate 1, lettered MF, used with black cancel, four clear margins, 
very small tear at base between T & W, otherwise a fine stamp. Cat. £975 

 PH £100.00

12623 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

5c 1840 2d blue, plate 1, AF, faint guide line in NE corner, 3½ small margins, black 
MC, v.g.u. Cat. £1000 

 PH £175.00

12624 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

5e 1840 2d blue, plate 2, PH, 4 small margins except just touches at upper left, neat 
red MC, traces of original gum, fine used.  SG Spec. DS8f. Cat. £1750 

US2 
PH 

£286.00

12625 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

5wi 1840 2d blue, plate 1, DF, WATERMARK INVERTED, 4 tiny to large margins, neat 
1844 type postmark, fine used.  Cat. pro rata £7000.  VERY SCARCE.

US PH £1602.00

12626 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

6 1840 2d pale blue, NI, 4 small to good margins, neat black MC, light toning, 
o/wise f.u. Cat. £1100 

 PH £210.00

12627 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

6 1840 2d pale blue, plate 1 (TW joined), OH, 4 small to huge margins, black MC 
(heavy at top), f.u. Cat. £1100 

 PH £265.00

12628 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9 1840 1d pale red-brown, plate 173, EJ, 4 small to good margins, light Scottish 
pmk, fine used. Cat. £50 

 £38.00
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12629 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1841 1d (3, one with corner crease, one with guide lines, all with MC cancel) and 
2d (2), all different shades, all with 4 margins (just), v.g.u. Cat. £400 

 £75.00

12630 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

(12) 1841 1d orange (-ish) brown, plate 76, block of 4, FA-GB, with WATERMARK 
INVERTED, lightly cancelled, just shaved at lower right, fresh, fine used.  SG Spec. 
B1 (6) c.  Cat. £35 as single, plus x 12 for wmk inverted, plus x 11 for block of 4, 
equals c £4400.  RARE.

US PH £890.00

12631 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

(14) 1841 (15 Jan) SMALL TRIAL TWO PENCE PLATE, with white lines, blank lower 
corners, block of 4 from NW of sheet of 12 (positions 1, 2, 5, 6), misplaced 
horizontal lines watermark, very fine unused.  SG Spec. DP43.  RARE. Cat. £6000 

US PH £4895.00

12632 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

10 1841 1d deep red-brown, plate 14, OA, 4 small to huge margins, basal shift, 
black MC, fine used.  SG Spec. BS3d. Cat. £160 

 £35.00

12633 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

10 1841 1d deep red-brown, plate 48, HB, 4 small to large margins, v.g.u. Cat. £45  £14.00

12634 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

10 1841 1d deep red-brown, plate 12, LL, 3 margins, with distinctive WOTTON-
UNDER-EDGE MALTESE CROSS, some soiling, v.g.u.  RPS Cert. (1979).  SCARCE. 
Cat. £4500 

US PH £886.00

12635 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

10e 1841 1d deep red-brown, plate 16, DL, faint guide line in NE corner, 4 small to 
good margins, black MC, fine used. Cat. £75 

 £22.00

12636 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

10m 1841 1d deep red-brown, plate 42, HJ, 4 good margins, clear profile, with 
NUMBER 4 IN CROSS, fine used.  SCARCE. Cat. £500 

 PH £220.00

12637 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

11 1841 1d lake-red, HL, 4 small to good margins, v.g.u.  Scarce. Cat. £850  PH £140.00

12638 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

12 1841 1d orange-brown, FE, 4 small margins, o.g.  Scarce. Cat. £2000  PH £450.00

12639 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

12 1841 1d orange-brown, plate 52, BF, 4 tiny to large margins, clear profile, fine 
used. Cat. £275 

 PH £80.00

12640 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

12 1841 1d orange-brown, FH, 4 tiny to huge margins, fresh m.m. Cat. £2000 US PH £556.00

12641 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

12m 1841 1d orange-brown, plate 39, KG, 4 small to large margins, slight ivory head 
effect, external cross on MC shows but not internal number, fine used.  Cat. pro 
rata approx. £400.

 PH £90.00

12642 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

13 1841 2d pale blue, plate 3, SA, full sheet margin at left, Irish numeral pmk, faint 
manuscript in margin, faint pressed crease just affects NW corner, o/wise v.g.u.  
Scarce.

US PH £289.00

12643 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

13 1841 2d pale blue, plate 4, LG, 4 good margins, light cds cancel, v.g.u.  Scarce. US PH £289.00

12644 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

13/15 1841 2d blue, 24 examples incl. pair, shades, most are plated, several flaws etc. 
incl. plate 4 CE RE-ENTRY, two with MC pmks, margins vary, poor to very good 
used.  On leaves, with some detailed notes.  Good study lot for continuation.  
High Cat. Value (minimum £2800).

US5 £162.00

12645 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

13/15 1841 2d blue, plate 3, 14 examples incl. 2 pairs (toning), shades, nearly all 2 or 3 
margins, several with guide line varieties, fair to very good used. Cat. £1500 

US5 £80.00

12646 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

13/15 1841 2d blue, 7 examples incl. one with MC cancel, shades, margins vary, fair to 
very good used. Cat. £800 

US2 £86.00

12647 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

13fwi 1841 2d pale blue, plate 3, ID, WATERMARK INVERTED, guide line in NE corner, 4 
small margins except just touches at upper left, light NUMBER 12 IN CROSS 
cancel, small closed tear at top left, fresh, v.g.u.  High Cat. value.

US PH £240.00

12648 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

14 1841 2d blue Plate 3, horizontal strip of three, 'PA/PC', four margins and neat 
London barred '21' cancels. Cat. £300 

US2 
PH 

£70.00

12649 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

14 1841 2d blue, plate 3, DH, 4 tiny (just clear at right) to good margins, ivory head, 
with distinctive COVENTRY MALTESE CROSS, fine used.  RARE.  SG Spec. ES11ud. 
Cat. £2250 

US4 
PH 

£314.00

12650 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

14 1841 2d blue, 6 examples, 2 or 3 margins, with guide lines in corner (1) and 
through value (2), two are oxidised, each with Maltese Cross cancel, g.u. Cat. 
£1650 

US5 £105.00

12651 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

14 1841 2d blue, plate 4, EB, 4 tiny to huge margins, fresh, h/r, m.m. Cat. £5000 US3 
PH 

£1030.00
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12652 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

14 1841 2d blue, 25 examples (incl. pair, toned, one with 4 margins), 2 to 3+ 
margins, odd guide line variety, fair to very good used.  Good study group. Cat. 
£2300 

US5 £122.00

12653 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

14 1841 2d blue, plate 4, DJ, 3 margins, small part gum at bottom, good unused.  
Scarce. Cat. £5000 

US5 
PH 

£311.00

12654 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

14 1841 2d blue, plate 4, IA, full sheet margin at left with inscription, pressed 
horizontal crease at top, o/wise v.g.u.  Scarce.

US PH £481.00

12655 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

14 1841 2d blue, plate 4 (very blue paper), ME, 4 tiny to large margins, traces of 
gum only, unused. Cat. £5000 

US PH £797.00

12656 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

14 1841 2d blue, plate 3, AD, 4 tiny to huge margins, h/r, fine m.m.  Scarce. Cat. 
£5000 

US PH £1424.00

12657 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

14 1841 2d blue, plate 4, horizontal pair, GA-GB, just about touches at upper right, 
o/wise good margins, v.g.u. Cat. £250 

US PH £80.00

12658 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

14 1841 2d blue, plate 4, horizontal pair, AC-AD, WATERMARK INVERTED, AD just 
into in couple of places, Scots local namestamp, v.g.u. Cat. £1750 

US PH £352.00

12659 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

14 1841 2d blue with white lines, two 3 margined examples with black indistinct 
cancels, useful spacefillers Cat. £180 

 £30.00

12660 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

14 1841 2d blue used with 4 nice margins & part very fine (1)31 cancel of 
Edinburgh? Lovely stamp Cat. £90 

 £40.00

12661 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

14 var 1841 2d blue, plate 3, IA, 4 decent margins, with good plate flaw at bottom from 
'O' to neck, v.g.u.  Unusual.

US PH £125.00

12662 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

14-15 1841 2d blue (2, one with guide line in corner) and 2d deep blue (3 margins), 4 
margins, fresh, g.u. Cat. £310 

 £48.00

12663 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

14a/b/e 1841 2d blue, OL, 4 tiny margins except just touches at lower right, horizontal 
guide line through 'O' square and (just) part of value, black MC, v.g.u.  Cat. pro 
rata £300.

US5 £24.00

12664 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

14f 1841 2d blue, plate 3, NJ (double letter 'J'), 4 margins except just touches at 
upper right, lovely crisp upright NUMBER 7 IN CROSS cancel, fresh, f.u. Cat. 
£1200 

US PH £307.00

12665 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

14f 1841 2d blue, plate 3, RL, just touches at upper right, with NUMBER 4 IN CROSS 
cancel, fine used. Cat. £700 

US PH £303.00

12666 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

14f 1841 2d blue, plate 3, JF, a HUGE STAMP, with NUMBER 6 IN CROSS cancel, fine 
used. Cat. £700 

US PH £530.00

12667 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

14f 1841 2d blue, horizontal pair, CH-CI, into at top, with upright NUMBER 4 IN 
CROSS pmks, f.u. Cat. £1400 

US PH £249.00

12668 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

14h 1841 2d blue, plate 3, GD, 4 small margins, guide line in SE corner, with BLUE 
'370' postmark of HOLBEACH, fresh, fine used. Cat. £875 

US PH £236.00

12669 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

14wi 1841 2d blue, plate 3, horizontal pair, HC-HD, WATERMARK INVERTED, probably 
just clear at bottom left, good used. Cat. £1750 

US PH £307.00

12670 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

15 1841 2d deep full blue plate 3, a clean example with 4 clear margins & light MX 
cancel. Pencl signature on back(expert?) Cat. £110 

 PH £50.00

12671 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

15aa 1841 2d violet-blue, RF, on thicker lavender-tinted paper, 4 margins except just 
touches at lower left, guide line in SE corner, fresh, v.g.u.  SCARCE. Cat. £1500 

US3 
PH 

£291.00

12672 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

15aa 1841 2d violet-blue, plate 4, HL, on thicker lavender-tinted paper, 4 small to 
huge margins, fine used.  Very scarce. Cat. £1500 

 PH £460.00

12673 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

15aa 1841 2d violet-blue, plate 4, BI, 4 small to very good margins, v.g.u.  Scarce. Cat. 
£1500 

US PH £467.00

12674 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

16 1841 (Apr) 1d red-brown, TRIAL PRINTING ON DICKINSON silk-thread paper, 
horizontal right marginal pair with sheet inscription, ivory heads, very fresh, very 
fine unused no gum.  RARE. Estimate based on market price.

US PH £12905.00

12675 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7 1841 1d red-brown, from 'black' plate 9, CG, 2½ margins, tiny nick at top, black 
MC, good used. Cat. £190 

US5 (B) £20.00

12676 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7 1841 1d red-brown, from 'black' plate 9, QA, 3 margins, black MC, v.g.u. Cat. 
£190 

US4 £18.00

12677 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7 1841 1d red-brown, from 'black' plate 9, FL, 3½ margins, neat MC, v.g.u. Cat. 
£190 

US4 £19.00
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12678 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7 1841 1d red-brown, from 'black' plate 2, II, without ray flaws, 4 tiny to good 
margins, neat central MC, fine used.  SG Spec. A17j. Cat. £400 

 PH £180.00

12679 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7 1841 1d red-brown, from 'black' plate 11, KB, 4 tiny to good margins, crisp black 
MC, fine used. Cat. £130 

 PH £48.00

12680 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7 1841 1d red-brown, from 'black' plate 10, DI, 3½ margins (just shaved at bottom 
left), lovely neat MC, fine used. Cat. £200 

 PH £48.00

12681 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7 1841 1d red-brown, from 'black' plate 9, ND, 4 large margins, full MC, fine used. 
Cat. £190 

 PH £70.00

12682 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7 1841 1d red-brown, from 'black' plate 8, DB, 4 small to good margins, neat black 
MC, fine used. Cat. £275 

 PH £95.00

12683 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7 1841 1d deep red-brown, from 'black' plate 5, JD, 4 tiny margins, neat black MC, 
fine used. Cat. £180 

 PH £90.00

12684 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7 1841 1d red-brown, from 'black' plate 8, AA, 4 tiny to good margins, light toning, 
neat MC, v.g.u. Cat. £275 

 PH £275.00

12685 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7 1841 1d red-brown, from 'black' plate 1b, PI, 4 small margins, light MC, fine 
used. Cat. £375 

 PH £140.00

12686 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7 1841 1d red-brown, from 'black' plate 9, AA, Second Repair (State 2), large 
margins except just touches at lower right, full central black MC, fine used.  SG 
Spec. AS62. Cat. £400 

US PH £134.00

12687 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7 1841 1d red-brown, from 'black' plate 1b, OG, 4 tiny to good margins, upright 
black MC, fine used. Cat. £375 

US PH £142.00

12688 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7 1841 1d red-brown, from 'black' plate 5, IL, 4 margins except just into at upper 
left (part sheet margin at right with inscription), fine used. Cat. £180 

US PH £222.00

12689 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7 1841 1d red-brown, from 'black' plate 2, LA, into at bottom, but sheet margin at 
left with inscription, part stamp above (KA) shows with line through SE corner 
square and value, full upright black MC, v.g.u. Cat. £325 

US PH £263.00

12690 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7 1841 1d red-brown, from 'black' plate 2, AB, cut-down top marginal with part 
inscription, 4 small to huge margins, neat upright black MC, fine used. Cat. £325 

US PH £423.00

12691 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7 1841 1d red-brown, from 'black' plate 8, TI, 4 margins (bottom sheet margin 
with inscription), central black MC, fine used. Cat. £275 

US PH £258.00

12692 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7 1841 1d red-brown, from 'black' plate 1b, TA, part sheet margin at bottom with 
inscription, horizontal crease at bottom, black MC, v.g.u. Cat. £375 

US PH £303.00

12693 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7 1841 1d red-brown, from 'black' plate 8, AJ, full sheet margin at top with 
inscription (crease through this), neat black MC, fine used. Cat. £275 

US PH £423.00

12694 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7 1841 1d red-brown, from 'black' plate 10, KH, 4 tiny to good margins, small 
closed tear at upper left, h/r, most o.g. Cat. £2500 

US PH £441.00

12695 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7 1841 1d red-brown, from 'black' plate 10, LA, part sheet margin at left with 
inscription, upright black MC, fine used. Cat. £200 

US PH £222.00

12696 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7 1841 1d red-brown, from 'black' plate 8, KA, part sheet margin at left with 
inscription, tiny thin spot, neat black MC, fine used. Cat. £275 

US PH £258.00

12697 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7 1841 1d pale red-brown, from 'black' plate 8, FB, 4 smallish margins with 
distinctive WELSHPOOL MALTESE CROSS, fresh, fine used.  SG Spec. AS5luk. Cat. 
£800 

US PH £236.00

12698 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7l 1841 1d red-brown, from 'black' plate 10, HJ, 4 small margins, with BLUE 
MALTESE CROSS pmk, fine used.  SG Spec. A2vc.  Scarce. Cat. £1500 

US5 
PH 

£292.00

12699 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7o 1841 1d red-brown, from black plate 2, RJ, 4 small neat margins, partial dated 
(MR14 1842) TOWN CDS of TOTNESS, fine used. Cat. £700 

US PH £690.00

12700 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7o 1841 1d red-brown, from 'black' plate 11, DC, 4 small to good margins, partial 
TOWN CDS, shallow corner thin, v.g.u. Cat. £700 

US PH £134.00

12701 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7Wi 1841 1d pale red-brown, from 'black' plate 1b, QC, 4 absolutely tiny margins 
except just touches at bottom right, WATERMARK INVERTED, neat partial black 
MC, fresh, f.u.  RARE.  SG Spec. A2d. Cat. £6000 

US PH £890.00

12702 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, 7 examples, shades, all with 4 margins, fine used. US5 £59.00

12703 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, 5 examples, shades, all with 4 margins, fine used. Cat. £185 US5 £37.00
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12704 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown (shades), plates 12 to 54 complete, all with Maltese Cross 
cancels to pl. 42, all apparently with 4 margins, well written up with flaws and 
varieties noted, fine used.  Lovely assembly. (43) Cat. £3191 

US4 £475.00

12705 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, KC, 4 mostly large margins, fresh, v.g.u. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £8.00

12706 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, NG, 4 good to (mostly) huge margins, fresh, v.g.u. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £10.00

12707 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, 8 examples (shades), all with 4 margins, fine used. US5 £66.00

12708 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 14, QB, 4 margins, very strong BASAL SHIFT at bottom 
and in Q square, neat black MC, fine used.  SG Spec. BS3d. Cat. £160 

US2 
PH 

£47.00

12709 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, EI, just shaved at lower right, heavy horizontal crease near 
bottom, but very fresh, m.m. Cat. £600 

US2 
PH 

£55.00

12710 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 174, LL, 4 tiny (just clear at upper left) to good 
margins, light cancel, fine used. Cat. £250 

 PH £125.00

12711 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 175, PC, 4 good to huge margins, on piece with full 
BRISTOL SPOON postmark, fine used.  SCARCE. Cat. £750 

 PH £350.00

12712 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 176, LJ, 4 tiny (at top) to huge margins, fine used.  RPS 
Cert. (1989).  RARE. Cat. £2500 

 PH £1495.00

12713 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 37, ID, 4 tiny (at upper left) to good margins, smudged 
black MC at bottom leaves face clear, fine used. Cat. £110 

 £26.00

12714 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 33, BI, 4 tiny margins, crisp black MC, fresh, f.u. Cat. 
£60 

 £18.00

12715 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 177, EK, 4 mostly very good margins, light postmark, 
v.f.u.  RPS Cert. (1990).  RARE. Cat. £2750 

 PH £1995.00

12716 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 35, OK, 4 good to large margins, light black MC, fine 
used. Cat. £65 

 £20.00

12717 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 40, EJ, 4 small to huge margins, black MC, fine used. 
Cat. £140 

 £40.00

12718 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 17, QJ, 4 small to very good margins, smudged corner 
black MC, fine used. Cat. £140 

 £28.00

12719 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 53, MG, 4 small to good margins, v.g.u. Cat. £40  £13.00

12720 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 51, CK, 4 tiny to good margins, v.g.u. Cat. £45  £13.00

12721 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 50, HJ (with 'J' flaw), 4 tiny (at bottom left) to good 
margins, v.g.u. Cat. £45 

 £14.00

12722 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 49, CD, 4 small to very good margins, v.g.u. Cat. £45  £12.00

12723 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 47, PC, 4 mostly very good margins, fine used. Cat. 
£38 

 £13.00

12724 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 46, EF, 4 good margins, fine used. Cat. £38  £13.00

12725 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 45, HL, 4 small to good margins, fine used. Cat. £50  £14.00

12726 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 44, TH, 4 close (at bottom left) to large margins, fresh, 
light cancel, fine used. Cat. £50 

 £15.00

12727 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 43, DK, 4 small to good margins, v.g.u. Cat. £50  £14.00

12728 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 42, HH, 4 good margins, fine used. Cat. £50  £15.00

12729 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 13, AC, 4 very close (at lower right) to huge margins, 
with BASAL SHIFT etc., black MC, fresh, f.u.  SG Spec. BS2c. Cat. £190 

 £55.00

12730 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 15, NL, 4 small margins, light tone patch at top, black 
MC, v.g.u. Cat. £80 

 £21.00
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12731 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 26, AL, 4 small to huge margins, full black MC, fine 
used. Cat. £65 

 £20.00

12732 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 31, FC, 4 small to good margins, bold black MC, fine 
used. Cat. £60 

 £18.00

12733 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 12, OD, 4 close (at upper left) to large margins, crisp 
black MC, fresh, fine used. Cat. £90 

 £26.00

12734 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 27, QI, 4 tiny (just clear at lower left) to large margins, 
extremely fine crisp black MC at left, fine used. Cat. £60 

 £18.00

12735 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 32, TH, 4 tiny (at left) to huge margins, light central 
black MC leaves portrait mostly clear, fine used. Cat. £60 

 £19.00

12736 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 24, SF, 4 small to huge margins, full upright black MC, 
fine used. Cat. £65 

 £19.00

12737 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 23, JK, 4 mostly very good margins, slightly smudged 
black MC, fine used. Cat. £60 

 £18.00

12738 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 22, BF, 4 small to good margins, bold upright black 
MC, fine used. Cat. £60 

 £18.00

12739 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 21, DF, 4 small margins, neat central black MC, fine 
used. Cat. £60 

 £18.00

12740 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 20, QA, 4 small to large margins, neat black MC, fine 
used. Cat. £60 

 £18.00

12741 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 19, KJ, 4 very small (at right) to large margins, heavy 
black MC at right, v.g.u. Cat. £60 

 £18.00

12742 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, JL, 4 small to very good margins, tiny scissor cut at bottom 
left just touches 'J' square, with distinctive NORWICH MALTESE CROSS pmk, 
fresh, fine used.  SG Spec. B1 (1) tz. Cat. £450 

US PH £116.00

12743 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 76, TA, nice corner example, v.g.u. US PH £71.00

12744 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 86, left full marginal block of 4 (GA-HB) with 
inscription, just shaved at top, h/r, fine large part o.g.  Cat. £2400 as singles.

US PH £1024.00

12745 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 118, bottom marginal block of 6 with inscription, RK-
TL, into at left, wrinkle at top right, v.g.u.

US PH £601.00

12746 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 87, SPECTACULAR BLOCK OF 36 (12 x 3), variable 
margins, the 'R' row contains all the 'P' converted 'R' varieties in the sheet (RA-
RL), neat '795' numeral cancels of THIRSK, v.g.u.  This is the second largest 
known block.  RARE.

US PH £6675.00

12747 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 81, PA, 3½ tiny to huge margins (part sheet inscription 
at left), f.u.

US PH £40.00

12748 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 27, OL, right marginal example with sheet inscription, 
neat light black MC, 4 small to huge margins, v.f.u.

US PH £134.00

12749 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 66, GA, 4 tiny to huge margins (part sheet inscription 
at left), fresh, v.g.u.

US PH £36.00

12750 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 33, SG, 4 tiny to good margins, with partial 
BIRMINGHAM 'Wessex' type town cds (SG Spec. describes these as 'freaks'), 
pressed horizontal crease, o/wise fine used.

US PH £134.00

12751 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 29, KA, 4 margins (left marginal with part inscription), 
lovely neat black MC, pressed creases, o/wise v.f.u.

US PH £71.00

12752 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 88, AD, IMPERF IMPRIMATUR from top of sheet with 
part inscription, fold in margin, fine unused no gum. Cat. £900 

US PH £890.00

12753 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, GJ, 4 tiny (at top left) to huge margins, nice ivory head, with 
distinctive NORWICH Maltese Cross pmk, fresh, v.f.u.  SG Spec. B1 (1) tz. Cat. 
£450 

US PH £125.00

12754 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 95, RA, 4 tiny to huge margins (full sheet margin at 
left), Scottish local cancel, fine used.

US PH £254.00

12755 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, KC, 4 tiny to huge margins, with distinctive full YORK 
Maltese Cross, fine used.  SG Spec. B1 (1) tam. Cat. £700 

US PH £285.00

12756 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 150, '(D/O)J', just shaved at right, partial crisp LEEDS 
squared circle pmk, fresh, f.u.  Very late usage of this issue.

US PH £134.00
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12757 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 168, RK, just shaved at left, upright LONDON cds, fine 
used.

US PH £169.00

12758 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 Alphabet 2 1d red-brown, block of 4, KH-LI, with WATERMARK INVERTED, 
small to large margins all around, fine used.  SG Spec. B2 (1) c.  Cat. £40 as 
single, x 11 for block of 4 and x 10 for wmk inverted, equals c $4400 pro rata!  
Remarkable.

US PH £890.00

12759 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 var 1841 1d red-brown, OD, on THICK LAVENDER-TINTED PAPER, 4 tiny to huge 
margins, not an intense shade but quite distinct, v.g.u.  SG Spec. BS91e. Cat. 
£275 

US3 
PH 

£52.00

12760 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8/10 1841 1d red-brown, 60 examples (shades), incl. two pairs and strip of 4, nearly 
all with 4 margins (tiny to huge), odd blemish, v.g.u.  Unchecked for varieties. 
Cat. £2100 

US7 £165.00

12761 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8/10 1841 1d red-brown, 68 examples (shades) incl. 3 pairs, nearly all with 4 margins 
(tiny to huge), odd blemish, v.g.u.  Unchecked for varieties. Cat. £2400 

US7 £189.00

12762 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8/10 1841 1d red-brown, 6 examples (shades), two with MC cancels, all with 4 
margins (one extremely close), very good to fine used. Cat. £285 

US4 £45.00

12763 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8/10 1841 1d red-brown, 4 examples (shades), three with MC cancels, all except one 
(3½ margins) with 4 margins, fine used.

 PH £60.00

12764 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8/12 1841 1d red-brown, all shades except lake-red, the red-brown and orange-
brown (slight soiling) just shaved in one spot, o/wise all with 4 margins, v.g.u. (5) 
Cat. £440 

US8 £22.00

12765 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8-10 1841 1d red-brown, plus very blue paper and pale and deep shades, all with 4 
margins (some close), v.g.u.  (4) Cat. £165 

US4 £25.00

12766 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

88 1841 1d red-brown, 16 examples (shades), all with 4 margins, fresh, fine used.  
Good study group.

US5 £128.00

12767 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8a 1841 1d red-brown on very blue paper, OG, 4 small neat margins, with 
distinctive KILMARNOCK MALTESE CROSS, fine used.  SG Spec. BI(2)tp.  SCARCE. 
Cat. £1400 

US5 
PH 

£320.00

12768 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8a 1841 1d red-brown, on very blue paper, plate 38, MK, 4 small to good margins, 
neat full black MC, fine used. Cat. £100 

 £24.00

12769 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8a 1841 Alphabet 2 1d red brown, on very blue paper, plate 145, left marginal block 
of 6, OA-QB, with part inscription, '620' numeral cancels of PLYMOUTH, into at 
right, v.g.u.  Scarce.

US PH £1068.00

12770 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8a 1841 Alphabet 2 (deep) 1d red-brown on very blue paper, plate 167, PL, 4 
margins with part sheet margin and inscription at right, v.g.u.

US PH £40.00

12771 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8af 1841 1d red-brown on very blue paper (faint ivory head), plate 19, AJ, 4 decent 
margins, trace of guide lines through value and NE corner, good unused no gum. 
Cat. £725 

US2 
PH 

£70.00

12772 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8am 1841 1d red-brown on very blue paper, trace of ivory head, stated to be from 
plate 38, ED, 4 tiny margins, with crisp partial NUMBER 9 IN CROSS cancel, fresh, 
fine used. Cat. £180 

US3 
PH 

£48.00

12773 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8ao 1841 Alphabet 2 1d red-brown on very blue paper, plate 164, DK, 4 good 
margins, with TOWN CDS, fine used. Cat. £700 

US PH £263.00

12774 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8ao 1841 Alphabet 2 1d red-brown on very blue paper, plate 165, ID, 4 small 
margins, slight thin at bottom corner, with TOWN CDS IN BLUE, v.g.u. Cat. £1800 

US PH £214.00

12775 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8aWi 1841 1d red-brown on very blue paper, plate 108, horizontal strip of 6, LG-LL, 
with WATERMARK INVERTED, remarkably margins all around except just touches 
at lower left corner, Irish diamond numeral cancel '156' of CORK, v.g.u.  SCARCE. 
Cat. £2400 

US PH £1380.00

12776 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8d 1841 1d red-brown, plate 75, LK, 4 small to good margins, with UNION JACK RE-
ENTRY, heavy cancel, v.g.u.  RARE.  SG Spec. BS64a. Cat. £3000 

US8 
PH 

£271.00

12777 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8eo 1841 1d red-brown, plate 21, HJ, 4 small to huge margins, guide line in NE 
corner, partial TOWN CDS, fine used. Cat. £700 

US PH £209.00

12778 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8f 1841 1d red-brown, plate 36, OL, faint guide line through top of value and at 
right of 'L' square, neat black MC, fresh, fine used. Cat. £65 

 £22.00

12779 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8km 1841 1d red-brown, plate 33, RH, 4 small to large margins, the 'P' converted to 
'R' variety, with neat light NUMBER 10 IN CROSS cancel, v. fine used. Cat. £320 

US PH £142.00
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12780 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8l 1841 1d red-brown, FG, 4 tiny to good margins, neat light black MC, fine used. 
Cat. £60 

US5 (B) £16.00

12781 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8l 1841 1d red-brown, HI, guide line in NE corner, 4 good margins, neat black MC, 
fine used. Cat. £60 

US5 (B) £20.00

12782 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8l 1841 1d red-brown, 8 examples, all with MALTESE CROSS cancels, 3½+ margins, 
v.g.u. Cat. £480 

US7 £26.00

12783 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8l 1841 1d red-brown, 9 examples (incl. pair), all with MALTESE CROSS cancels, 3½ 
(mostly) or 4 margins (often touching), v.g.u. Cat. £540 

US7 £29.00

12784 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8l 1841 1d red-brown, JI, 3 tiny margins, light BLUE MALTESE CROSS, pat of red 
cancel at top, v.g.u. Cat. £650 

US8 
PH 

£27.00

12785 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8l 1841 1d red-brown, NK, 4 good margins, light partial black MC, fresh, f.u. Cat. 
£60 

US5 (B) £18.00

12786 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8l 1841 1d red-brown, plat 36, LI, 4 small to large margins, crisp perfectly struck 
BLUE MALTESE CROSS, v.f.u.  Purchased from Stanley Gibbons for £650. Cat. 
£650 

 PH £500.00

12787 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8l 1841 1d red-brown, JE, 4 tiny to huge margins, with BLUE MALTESE CROSS, 
fresh, fine used. Cat. £650 

US PH £222.00

12788 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8m 1841 1d red-brown, EG, 4 good margins, with NUMBER 8 IN CROSS cancel, small 
surface abrasion at upper left edge, o/wise f.u. Cat. £160 

US4 £14.00

12789 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8m 1841 1d red-brown, FF, 3+ large margins, fresh, l.m.m. Cat. £600 US5 
PH 

£62.00

12790 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8m 1841 1d red-brown, SF, 3+ margins, with neat NUMBER 8 IN CROSS cancel, 
IVORY HEAD, fresh, f.u. Cat. £160 

US5 
PH 

£27.00

12791 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8m 1841 1d red-brown, examples with NUMBERS 2, 3, 7 and 9 IN CROSSES, poor 
margins, nice upright strikes, fair used. Cat. £745 

US5 £48.00

12792 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8m 1841 1d red-brown, examples with NUMBERS IN CROSSES 7, 10 and 12 (torn, 
rejoined), poor damaged copies, but decent upright strike, used. Cat. £830 

US5 (B) £17.00

12793 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8m 1841 1d red-brown, HK, guide line in NE corner, 4 margins except just touches a 
lower left, neat partial NUMBER 8 IN CROSS cancel, f.u. Cat. £160 

US4 £22.00

12794 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8m 1841 1d red-brown, NF, 4 large margins except just shaved at upper left, with 
NUMBER 3 IN CROSS cancel, lovely crisp 'lavender' ivory head, f.u. Cat. £225 

US4 
PH 

£38.00

12795 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8m 1841 1d red-brown, GH, 4 small to good margins, faint pressed crease at 
bottom, light NUMBER 8 IN CROSS pmk, fresh, fine used. Cat. £160 

 PH £60.00

12796 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8m 1841 1d red-brown, KG, 4 tiny margins, with full upright NUMBER 5 IN CROSS 
pmk, fine used. Cat. £180 

 PH £70.00

12797 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8m 1841 1d red-brown, HK, 4 small margins, with crisp NUMBER 1 IN CROSS pmk, 
fine used. Cat. £180 

 PH £70.00

12798 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8m 1841 1d red-brown, QK, 4 tiny to large margins, ivory head on reverse, crisp 
upright NUMBER 3 IN CROSS pmk, fine used. Cat. £225 

 PH £90.00

12799 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8m 1841 1d red-brown, HC, 4 small to good margins, crisp NUMBER 6 IN CROSS 
pmk, fine used. Cat. £160 

 PH £70.00

12800 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8m 1841 1d red-brown, FD, 4 small to good margins, crisp NUMBER 7 IN CROSS 
pmk, fine used. Cat. £160 

 PH £70.00

12801 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8m 1841 1d red-brown, DF, tiny to good margins, full upright NUMBER 10 IN CROSS 
pmk, fine used. Cat. £320 

 PH £120.00

12802 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8m 1841 1d red-brown, plate 41, DJ, close at SW corner, o/wise very large margins, 
with crisp NUMBER 11 IN CROSS pmk, fine used. Cat. £350 

 PH £125.00

12803 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8m 1841 1d red-brown, RE (or RF), 4 small margins, crisp NUMBER 2 IN CROSS pmk, 
fine used. Cat. £180 

 PH £70.00

12804 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8m 1841 1d red-brown, IG, 4 small margins, bold full NUMBER 9 IN CROSS pmk, fine 
used. Cat. £180 

 PH £70.00

12805 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8m 1841 1d red-brown, horizontal pair, OI-OJ, just into at lower left, tiny scissor cut 
in upper vertical margin, with NUMBER 4 IN CROSS cancels, f.u. Cat. £1000 

US PH £205.00

12806 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8m 1841 1d red-brown, AE, 4 tiny to huge margins, crisp upright NUMBER 3 IN 
CROSS cancel, very fine used. Cat. £225 

US PH £89.00

Page 11 of 17893UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

12807 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8m 1841 1d red-brown, plate 33, BA, 4 good margins, with neat upright NUMBER 6 
IN CROSS cancel, fresh, v.f.u. Cat. £160 

US PH £67.00

12808 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8m 1841 1d red-brown, plate 45, BJ, 4 very good margins, bold NUMBER 3 IN CROSS 
cancel, v. fine used. Cat. £225 

US PH £89.00

12809 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8o 1841 1d red-brown, plate 20, OE, 4 tiny (just clear at NE corner) to huge 
margins, with large DORCHESTER town cds, fine used. Cat. £700 

US PH £222.00

12810 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8o 1841 1d red-brown, plate 23, HA, tiny nick/abrasion at top left, crisp LYME 
TOWN CDS of JY 27 1842, fresh, v.g.u. Cat. £700 

US PH £169.00

12811 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8o 1841 1d red-brown, plate 25, JG, 3½ margins, with excellent upright fully dated 
DORCHESTER TOWN cds, fine used. Cat. £700 

US PH £160.00

12812 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8o 1841 1d red-brown, plate 17, EG, 4 margins, vertical scissor cut at upper left just 
affects design, upright dated (JU 21 1842) TOWN CDS of TOTNESS, f.u. Cat. £700 

US PH £222.00

12813 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8o 1841 1d red-brown, plate 23, MK, guide line in SW corner 3½ margins, neat 
DORCHESTER TOWN CDS of MA16 1842, fresh, fine used. Cat. £700 

US PH £98.00

12814 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8o 1841 1d red-brown, plate 27, EK, 4 tiny to large margins, upright DORCHESTER 
town cds of DE 28 1842, fine used. Cat. £700 

US PH £240.00

12815 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8o 1841 1d red-brown, plate 26, PL, 3 margins, with partial TOTNESS cds, fine used. 
Cat. £700 

US PH £134.00

12816 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8o 1841 1d red-brown, plate 25, BF, 4 margins, neat partial TOWN CDS, fresh, v.f.u. 
Cat. £700 

US PH £267.00

12817 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8o 1841 1d red-brown, plate 21, FJ (double letter plus 'J' flaw), 4 small to good 
margins, guide line in NE corner, additionally with partial TOWN cds, fine used.  
SG Spec. BS10bo. Cat. £700 

US PH £254.00

12818 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8o 1841 1d red-brown, plate 23, GL, 4 mostly good margins (close at bottom right), 
with DORCHESTER cds of MA 28 1842, fine used. Cat. £700 

US PH £245.00

12819 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8o 1841 1d red-brown, plate 48, IJ, 4 margins except small tear at bottom left, with 
nice dated OC 4 1844 HASTINGS town cds, fine used. Cat. £700 

US PH £125.00

12820 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8p 1841 1d red-brown, JH, 4 small margins, with 1844 type cancel in BLUE, pressed 
vertical crease, v.g.u. Cat. £250 

US5 £22.00

12821 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8p 1841 1d red-brown, LC, 3+ tiny margins, neat partial corner 1844 type postmark 
in BLUE, good used. Cat. £250 

US4 £22.00

12822 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8p 1841 1d red-brown, DC, 2½ margins, with 1844 type postmark in BLUE, thin at 
bottom, g.u. Cat. £250 

US4 £18.00

12823 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8Wi 1841 1d red-brown, MJ, WATERMARK INVERTED, 4 margins (tiny at bottom), 
v.g.u. Cat. £400 

US4 
PH 

£51.00

12824 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8Wi 1841 1d red-brown, EO, 4 (tiny at left) margins, WATERMARK INVERTED, good 
used.  Scarce. Cat. £400 

US4 
PH 

£45.00

12825 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8wi 1841 Alphabet 2 1d red-brown, plate 152, vertical pair, GF-HF, WATERMARK 
INVERTED, tiny to large margins all around, crisp numeral cancels, fresh, fine 
used. Cat. £800 

US PH £521.00

12826 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8Wi 1841 1d red-brown, plate 19, horizontal strip of 4, BF-BI, WATERMARK 
INVERTED, just into in couple of places, some vertical guide lines in NE corners, 
beautiful crisp black MC cancels, very fresh, v.f.u. Cat. £1600 

US PH £708.00

12827 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8wi 1841 1d red-brown, plate 21, horizontal pair, BF-BG, WATERMARK INVERTED, 
margins all around, with distinctive COVENTRY MALTESE CROSS cancels, fine 
used.  SG Spec. B1tgWi. Cat. £1500 

US PH £890.00

12828 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8Wi 1841 1d red-brown, plate 101, vertical pair, SC-TC, WATERMARK INVERTED, 
small to very good margins all around, v.g.u. Cat. £800 

US PH £441.00

12829 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8wi 1841 1d red-brown, plate 43, horizontal strip of 4, GI-GL, with WATERMARK 
INVERTED, margins all around, with '70' Irish diamond postmark of BOYLE, fine 
used. Cat. £1600 

US PH £957.00

12830 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8wi 1841 Alphabet 2 1d red-brown, plate 138, horizontal pair, GD-GE, WATERMARK 
INVERTED, margins all around, light Scottish local handstamp, very fresh, v.f.u.

US PH £619.00

12831 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8wi 1841 1d red-brown, plate 61, horizontal strip of 6, PG-PL, with WATERMARK 
INVERTED, margins probably just clear at right, but cut into PG at bottom left, 
v.g.u.  Scarce.

US PH £1290.00
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12832 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9 1841 1d pale red-brown (TL) on 1854 part Entire, 4 mostly large margins except 
probably just touches at lower right, tied by 1844 type postmark in BLUE, fine. 
Cat. £250 

US5 
PH 

£39.00

12833 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9 1841 1d pale red-brown, plate 34, WK, with basal shift, black MC, fine used.  SG 
Spec. BS23a Cat. £70 

 £22.00

12834 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9 1841 1d pale red-brown, plate 28, JB, 4 small margins, partial black MC, fine 
used. Cat. £65 

 £20.00

12835 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9 1841 1d pale red-brown, plate 25, RK, 4 small to good margins, small part black 
MC at left, fine used. Cat. £55 

 £19.00

12836 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9 1841 1d pale red-brown, plate 18, IK, 4 good margins, neat black MC, fine used. 
Cat. £140 

 £40.00

12837 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9 1841 1d pale red-brow, horizontal strip of 3, HG-HI, margins all around, couple 
of pressed creases, o/wise v.g.u. Cat. £135 

 £40.00

12838 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9 1841 1d pale red-brown, plate 30, LA, 4 tiny (at left) to large margins, partial 
black MC, fine used. Cat. £65 

 £33.00

12839 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9 1841 1d pale red-brown, plate 29, RB, 4 tiny to very good margins, very fresh, 
light black MC, fine used. Cat. £65 

 £20.00

12840 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9 1841 1d pale red-brown, plate 93, shortened right sheet margin with inscription, 
margins clear except just about touches at bottom left corner, wrinkle, very fine 
l.m.m.  Williams Cert. Cat. £2700 

US PH £1513.00

12841 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9 1841 1d pale red-brown, KB, 3½ margins, with neat full strike of distinctive 
WOTTON-UNDER-EDGE Maltese Cross, fine used.  Scarce.  SG Spec. B1 (3) tal. 
Cat. £4500 

US PH £734.00

12842 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9m 1841 1d pale red-brown, C(?)A, 4 small neat margins, crisp light NUMBER 12 IN 
CROSS pmk, fine used. Cat. £350 

 PH £140.00

12843 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9p 1841 1d pale red-brown, FL, 3 tiny margins, neat light BLUE 1844 TYPE 
POSTMARK, fresh, f.u. Cat. £250 

US4 £24.00

12844 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9p 1841 1d pale red-brown (worn plates), each cancelled by 1844 type postmark in 
BLUE, faults, poor margins, used. Cat. £500 

US3 £30.00

12845 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9p 1841 1d pale red-brown, HE, 4 small to mostly large margins, neat 1844-type 
postmark in BLUE, v.g.u. Cat. £250 

 PH £65.00

12846 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9wi 1841 Alphabet 2 1d pale red-brown, plate 160, horizontal strip of 3, PI-PK, with 
WATERMARK INVERTED, good margins all around, f.u.  Scarce.

US PH £712.00

12847 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9wi 1841 1d pale red-brown, plate 121, horizontal strip of 3, JJ-JL, WATERMARK 
INVERTED, margins all around, very good used. Cat. £1200 

US PH £534.00

12848 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9wi 1841 1d pale red-brown, plate 115, horizontal pair, GD-GE, WATERMARK 
INVERTED, margins all around (just clear at left), lightly cancelled, fine used. Cat. 
£800 

US PH £441.00

12849 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9wi 1841 1d pale red-brown, plate 69, vertical strip of 3, OA-QA, with WATERMARK 
INVERTED, 4 margins (except QA with only 2 margins), fine used. Cat. £1200 

US PH £432.00

12850 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

17/52 1841-79 A small used range on stockcard, from 1d red imperfs (5 - all with four 
margins), 1d red perf 16(2 - on blued paper), perf 14(3) with shades, 1d red 
plates 80 & 171, ½d plate 4(?), 1½d (pl.1), Would make a good little starter 
collection of line engraved G

 £140.00

12851 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8p 1844 1d Red Brown H-G, 4 very fine - huge margins showing the whole vertical 
side of H-F. Cancelled in blue with an 1844 type cancel. Some minor surface 
marks. Cat. £250 

US7 
PH (B)

£17.00

12852 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1844-50 1d red brown imperf balance collection neatly written up and 
presented on album pages. Later Plates of Die I Alphabet I from Plate 47-98. In 
mixed condition with a good number being 4 margin examples. Incls Pl 47 on 
entire. Pl 57 on cover Rachan Mill Scotland to London. Pl 75 4 margin NF on 
entire. Pl 98 horiz 4 margin pair. (22 + 3 covers).

US2 £110.00

12853 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

57 1847 10d brown, Die 4 (?), cut to shape, m.m.  Cat. £13,000 if  cut square. US2 
PH 

£137.00

12854 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1850 PRINCE CONSORT ESSAY imperf 1d black, FJ, fine unused.  Expertised on 
reverse.  SG Spec. DP71 (2).  RARE. Cat. £3000 

US PH £1780.00

12855 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1850 PRINCE CONSORT ESSAY imperf 1d in red-brown, FJ, marginal nick and thin 
at top, m.m.  SG Spec. DP71 (2). Cat. £2000 

US PH £797.00
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12856 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

(11) 1850 Alphabet 2 1d lake-red, plate 140, horizontal pair, HK-HL, excellent 
margins, slightly smudged postmark, v.g.u.  Scarce. Cat. £1700 

US PH £441.00

12857 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

16b 1850 HENRY ARCHER 1d red-brown, plate 100, CA, off-centre to NW, unused no 
gum.  Scarce.  RPS Cert. (2004). Cat. £3000 

US PH £886.00

12858 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

16b 1850 HENRY ARCHER 1d red-brown, perf 16, plate 94, KA, trimmed perfs at top, 
v.g.u.  Scarce. Cat. £550 

US PH £432.00

12859 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

17 1854 1d red-brown Die I, mint with large part original gum. Cat. £375 US2 
PH 

£62.00

12860 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1854-57 large Crown perf 14 Die 2 Alphabet 2 1d red-brown, plate 4, QB, 
centred to NW, light GREEN postmark, short perfs at top, o/wise v.g.u.  SG Spec. 
C6 vd. Cat. £350 

US5 
PH 

£37.00

12861 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1854-57 large Crown perf 14 1d, plate 46, horizontal strip of 3, IG-II, centred to 
NE, with neat light LIVERPOOL SPOON pmks, fine used.

US PH £67.00

12862 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1854-57 large Crown perf 14 1d pale red, plate 29, MF, centred to left, with 
undated double arc postmark in BLUE, blunt corner perf, o/wise fine used.  STC 
£600.

US PH £156.00

12863 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1854-57 large Crown perf 14 1d rose-red, plate 26, QA, centred to NW, with 
EXPERIMENTAL LIVERPOOL DOTTED postmark of MR 24 1856, pressed crease at 
left, o/wise v.f.u.  RARE.

US PH £432.00

12864 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

(29) 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 Die 2, Alphabet 2, 1d red-brown, 5 examples, 
shades, v.g.u.  SG Spec. C6 group.

US5 £27.00

12865 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

17 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 1d red-brow, 56 examples (incl. 2 pairs), shades, 
fair to fine used.  Good study group. Cat. £1890 

US5 £117.00

12866 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

17 1854-57 small Crown 1d red-brown, unissued Reserve plate R14, RL, IMPERF 
IMPRIMATUR, full sheet margin at right, very fine unused no gum.  SCARCE. Cat. 
£2750 

US PH £1424.00

12867 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

17 1854-57 small Crown 1d red-brown (oxidised colour), plate 193, TF, 4 small to 
large margins, unused no gum. Cat. £2750 

US PH £645.00

12868 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

17 var 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 1d red-brown, SF, centred to NE and edge trimmed 
at bottom below perfs, to read POSTAGE/ONE PENNY/POSTAGE, v.g.u.

US5 (B) £20.00

12869 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

17 var 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 1d red-brown, MG, dramatically misperfed to top 
to read ONE PENNY/POSTAGE, small stain, v.g.u.

US5 (B) £17.00

12870 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

17 var 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 1d red-brown, DA, dramatically off-centre to 
bottom, to read ONE PENNY/POSTAGE, apparently a BROWN cancel but heavily 
diffused, fair used.

US5 (B) £17.00

12871 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

17 var 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 1d red-brown, AB, dramatically off-centre to SW, 
fine used on piece.

US5 (B) £16.00

12872 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

17 var 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 1d red-brown, IH, dramatically off-centre to top, to 
read ONE PENNY/POSTAGE, very good used on piece.

US5 
PH 

£22.00

12873 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

17 wi 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 1d red-brown, off-centre to SE, with WATERMARK 
INVERTED, v.g.u. Cat. £350 

US5 
PH 

£54.00

12874 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

17, 21 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 1d red-brown, Dies 1 (2) and 2 (off-centre), v.g.u. 
Cat. £135 

US4 £24.00

12875 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

17/18 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 1d red-brown, PI, off-centre to top, 4 examples 
with Scots undated local name stamp cancels, with Argyle Street, Hanover St. (2) 
and Leith, fine used.

US5 £27.00

12876 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

17/18 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 1d red-brown, 9 examples with shades incl. yellow-
(orange-?) browns, v.g.u.

US5 £37.00

12877 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

17/18 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 1d red-brown, Die 1, 7 examples (shades), good to 
very good used.

US4 £35.00

12878 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

17/21 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 Die 1 1d (both shades) and 2, v.g.u. (3) Cat. £150 US4 £24.00

12879 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

17/21 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 1d Dies 1 (both shades) and 2, very good to fine 
used. (3) Cat. £150 

US5 £30.00

12880 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

17/21 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 Die 1 1d red-brown (27, incl. pair and strip), 1d 
yellow-brown (2) and Die 2 1d red-brown (4), good used.  Useful study lot. Cat. 
£1300 

US4 £95.00
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12881 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

17/21 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 1d red-brown Dies 1 and 2, plus 2d deep blue, fair 
to good used. Cat. £200 

US2 £25.00

12882 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

17/21 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 1d red-brown Dies 1 (both shades) and 2, 2d blue 
plate 4, good used. (4) Cat. £250 

US2 £32.00

12883 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

17/21 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 1d red-brown, Dies 1 and 2, plus 2d, the deep blue 
and blue shades, centring varies, v.g.u. Cat. £310 

 £75.00

12884 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

17/21 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 1d red-brown, both shades and Dies, v.g.u. Cat. 
£150 

 £38.00

12885 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

17/35 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 1d, perf 14 1d Dies 1 and 2, large Crown perf 14 1d 
(3, incl. orange-brown) and 2d both plates, good used. Cat. £470 

US3 £59.00

12886 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

17wi 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 1d red-brown, KL, WATERMARK INVERTED, 
centred to bottom, smudged postmark, good used. Cat. £350 

US2 
PH 

£55.00

12887 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

19 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 2d blue plate 4, horizontal pair OK-OL, centred to 
SE, soiling on reverse, good used. Cat. £200 

US2 £26.00

12888 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

19 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 2d deep blue, NI, centred to SW, possibly 
regummed, l.m.m.  Scarce. Cat. £4700 

US PH £934.00

12889 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

19/20 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 2d blue, plate 4, lettered BI and LE, v.g.u. Cat. £210 US4 £35.00

12890 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

19-20 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 2d blue, plate 4, both shades, light cancels, fine 
used. Cat. £210 

 £42.00

12891 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

20 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 2d pale blue, OG, spectacularly off-centre so that 
lettering and TWO PENCE are at top, heavily hinged, part o.g.  RARE. Cat. £5500 

US PH £797.00

12892 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

20a 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 2d blue, plate 5, SJ, light cancel, fine used. Cat. 
£350 

 PH £125.00

12893 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

21 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 Die 2 1d red-brown, 15 examples, shades, incl. 
identified plates 1, 2 (strip of 3) and 3 (3), v.g.u.  Nice group. Cat. £1000 

US5 
PH 

£105.00

12894 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

21wi 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 1d red-brown, Die 2, OE, with WATERMARK 
INVERTED, centred to SW, good used. Cat. £300 

US PH £134.00

12895 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

22 1854-57 small Crown perf 14 Die 1 1d red-brown, two shades, very good used. 
Cat. £200 

US5 £26.00

12896 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

22 1854-57 small Crown perf 14 1d red-brown, Die 1, 2 shades, good used. Cat. 
£200 

US5 £25.00

12897 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

22 1854-57 small Crown perf 14 1d Die 1, EH, fresh, v.f.u. Cat. £100  £27.00

12898 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

22/24 1854-57 small Crown perf 14 1d red-brown, Dies 1 (JE) and 2 (EI), fair to good 
used. Cat. £170 

US2 £24.00

12899 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

22/3a 1854-57 small Crown perf 14 1d red-brown Dies 1 (4) and 2 (4), many 
defective/with faults, poor to good used.  Useful pickings, for study. Cat. £3100 

US4 £133.00

12900 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

22/4 1854-57 small Crown perf 14 1d red-brown, Dies 1 and 2, plus 2d blue pate 4 
(off-centre to NE), v.g.u. Cat. £395 

 £90.00

12901 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

22/5 1854-57 small Crown perf 14 1d Die 1, 2d (2) and 1d Die 2 (3), good used. Cat. 
£800 

US8 £48.00

12902 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

23 1854-57 small Crown perf 14 2d blue, 5 examples, shades, off small blemish, fair 
to good used. Cat. £1125 

US5 £76.00

12903 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

23 1854-57 small Crown perf 14 2d blue, plate 4, RD, centred to top, v.g.u. Cat. 
£225 

 £44.00

12904 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

23 1854-57 small Crown perf 14 2d blue, KD, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type (reading 
downwards), centred to NW, fresh m.m. Cat. £1700 

US PH £823.00

12905 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

23a 1854-57 small Crown perf 14 2d blue, plate 5, good used. Cat. £350 US2 
PH 

£48.00

12906 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

23a 1854-57 small Crown perf 14 2d blue, plate 5, RJ, centred to NE, red and black 
postmarks, v.g.u. Cat. £350 

 PH £75.00

12907 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

23s 1854-57 small Crown perf 14 2d blue, plate 4, RB, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 2 
(reading downwards), centred to NW, clipped perfs at right, small traces of gum 
only, fresh unused. Cat. £1700 

US PH £303.00
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12908 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

23s 1854-57 small Crown perf 14 2d blue, plate 4, NE, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 2, 
reading downwards, fine o.g. Cat. £1700 

US PH £934.00

12909 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

23Wi 1854-57 small Crown perf 14 2d blue, plate 4, HC, WATERMARK INVERTED, 
centred to SW, v.g.u.  Scarce. Cat. £675 

US4 
PH 

£114.00

12910 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

24 1854-57 small Crown perf 14 Die 2 1d red-brown, SF, centred to top, clear 
portrait, v.g.u. Cat. £70 

 £18.00

12911 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

24 1854-57 small Crown perf 14 1d (deep) red-brown, plate 18, PC, centred to 
bottom, light '466' postmark of LIVERPOOL, couple of short perfs at bottom, 
fresh, v.f.u.  Rare plate.  Williams Cert. (2023).  Stated to be ex. WIGGINS 
collection. Cat. £850 

US PH £276.00

12912 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

24-a 1854-57 small Crown perf 14 Die 2 1d, both shades, v.g.u. Cat. £180  £46.00

12913 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

26 1854-57 large Crown perf 16, 1d red-brown, vertical pair, SD-TD, off-centre to 
top, good used. Cat. £260 

US5 £37.00

12914 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

26 1854-57 large Crown perf 16 1d (2, incl. very deep red-brown shade) plus perf 14 
1d (6, shades), good used.  SG Spec. C5 and C6. Cat. £500 

US4 £83.00

12915 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

26 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 1d red-brown, plate 13, BH, centred slightly to 
bottom, tiny corner thin mentioned for accuracy, fine used.  Williams Cert. 
(2023) Cat. £1000 

US PH £312.00

12916 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

26-7 1854-57 large Crown perf 16 1d and 2d (clear face), some toned perfs, good 
used.  Scarce. Cat. £580 

 PH £120.00

12917 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

26wi 1854-57 large Crown perf 16 1d red-brown, EG, with WATERMARK INVERTED, 
centred to SW, v.g.u..  Scarce. Cat. £1500 

US PH £779.00

12918 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

26wi 1854-57 large Crown perf 16 1d red-brown, plate 14, IA, with WATERMARK 
INVERTED, centred to bottom, fine used.  Scarce. Cat. £1500 

US PH £1010.00

12919 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

26wi 1854-57 large Crown per 16 1d red-brown, plate 5, FD, with WATERMARK 
INVERTED, centred to NW, fine used.  Scarce. Cat. £1500 

US PH £1001.00

12920 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

27 1854-57 large Crown perf 16 2d blue, B(?)B, very good used. Cat. £450  PH £125.00

12921 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

29 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 1d brown-red, plate 32, two examples (NG and MF) 
on piece with nice LIVERPOOL SPOON postmark, fine used.

US PH £62.00

12922 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

29 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 1d red-brown, plate 28, PJ, centred to top, showing 
VERY LATE USE OF MALTESE CROSS postmark, fine used.  Scarce.

US PH £512.00

12923 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

29/33 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 1d, 24 examples, various SG Specialised shades, 
v.g.u.

US5 
PH 

£80.00

12924 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

29/35 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 1d (6, most shades) and 2d (both plates), good 
used. Cat. £230 

 £48.00

12925 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

29/35 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 1d (two shades) and 2d (both plates), v.g.u. Cat. 
£207 

 £46.00

12926 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

29/41 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 1d (5) and 2d (4), 1856-58 perf 16 1d and 2d 
(oxidised colour), perf 14 1d (4, incl. one unused), many shades, good used.  Cat. 
approx. £850. (15)

US2 £78.00

12927 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

34 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 2d blue, plate 5, KF, centred to bottom, odd light 
bend, fine l.m.m  Scarce. Cat. £2800 

US PH £1513.00

12928 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

34/5 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 2d blue, 17 examples, shades, odd blemish, fair to 
very good used.  Nice study group. Cat. £1190 

US7 £53.00

12929 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

34/5 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 2d, 18 examples, shades, odd blemish, fair to very 
good used.  Nice group for study. Cat. £1260 

US7 £56.00

12930 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

34-35 1854-57 2d blue x 3 shades, corner letters GI, OF & QJ, all slightly off-centre, fine 
used Cat. £210 

 £70.00

12931 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

34-5 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 2d blue, plates 5 (IJ) and 6 (HI), very good used. 
Cat. £140 

US4 £19.00

12932 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

34-5 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 2d blue, plates 5 (NK) and 6 (SC), v.g.u. Cat. £140 US4 £23.00

12933 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

34-5 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 2d blue, plates 5 (BJ) and 6 (QC), each with large 
part cds and slight toning, g.u. Cat. £140 

US4 £16.00
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12934 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

34-5 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 2d blue, plates 5 (NC) and 6 (PH), good used. Cat. 
£140 

US4 £24.00

12935 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

40 1856 1d rose-red, NB, on 1857 Entire (seal on reverse cut out) from OLDHAM to 
London Westminster, on reverse OLDHAM cds and unrecorded type London 
receiver cds in red, fine.

US4 £14.00

12936 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

35/40 1856-58 perf 16 1d rose-red, perf 14 1d red-brown and 1d rose-red, good used. 
Cat. £463 

 £80.00

12937 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

36/42 1856-58 perf 16 1d, perf 14 1d (5, apparently with all shades, the scarce red-
brown with straight edge at top), and 1861 letters engraved 1d, good used. Cat. 
£538 

US3 £55.00

12938 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

36-36a 1856-58 large Crown perf 16 1d (AK, clear portrait) and 2d (TH), v.g.u. Cat. £405 US4 
PH 

£47.00

12939 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

36a 1856-58 perf 16 2d blue, centred to SW, which obscures left corner letter, fresh, 
fine part o.g.  RARE. Cat. £14500 

US PH £3115.00

12940 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

36-a 1856-58 perf 16 1d (DE) and 2d (SF), v.g.u. Cat. £405  PH £75.00

12941 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

37 1856-58 perf 14 1d red-brown, QI, centred to SE, short NW corner perf, fresh 
unused no gum.  VERY SCARCE. Cat. £2750 

US7 
PH 

£127.00

12942 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

37 1856-58 perf 14 1d red-brown, LK, centred to right, good used.  Scarce. Cat. 
£375 

US3 £44.00

12943 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

37 1856-58 1d red-brown, TB, centred to top, very good used. Cat. £375 US2 
PH 

£62.00

12944 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

38/42 1856-58 perf 14 1d (5, shades) plus 1861 1d, good used.  £45.00

12945 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

39 1856-58 1d pale rose-red, plate 59, AA, centred to NW, with partial marginal 
plate number and inscription, v.g.u.

US PH £85.00

12946 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

39 1856-58 1d pale rose-red, plate 57, horizontal pair TA-TB, misperfed to bottom 
so badly that part of marginal inscription appears at bottom of stamp, fine used.

US PH £71.00

12947 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

39-41 1856-58 perf 14 1d rose-red (4, all three shades) plus wmk inverted, v.g.u. (5) 
Cat. £181 

US4 £26.00

12948 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

40 1856-58 1d rose-red, very fine mint. Cat. £40 US2 £22.00

12949 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

40 1856-58 1d rose-red, RG, some toned perfs, m.m. Cat. £40 US4 £5.00

12950 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

40 1856-58 perf 14 1d rose-red, 2 examples, one without gum, o.g. Cat. £80 US £20.00

12951 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

40 1856-58 1d rose-red, plate 36, left marginal block of 12 (4 x 3), KA-MD, showing 
part inscription and central sheet ornament, lovely flat white gum, u.m.  
Exceptional.  Purchased from Stanley Gibbons for £950.  Cat. £480 as hinged 
mint.  Scarce.

 PH £750.00

12952 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

40 1856-58 perf 14 1d rose-red, plate 52, block of 4, OG-PH, neat BRADFORD-
YORKS duplex cancels, fine used.

US PH £76.00

12953 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

40 1856-58 1d rose-red, plate 37, LF, with super full strike of MALTESE CROSS, very 
late usage, f.u.  Scarce.

US PH £267.00

12954 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

40 1856-58 1d rose-red, plate 14, PL, centred to left, short perfs at bottom left, 
v.g.u.  RPS Cert. (1975). Cat. £400 

US PH £276.00

12955 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

40 1856-58 perf 14 1d rose-red, plate 41, block of 4, QH-RI, two with cds cancels, 
fine used.

US PH £76.00

12956 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

40 1856-58 perf 14 1d rose-red, plate 27, block of 4, LC-MD, BELFAST diamond 
duplex, fine used.

US PH £85.00

12957 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

40 1856-58 perf 14 1d rose-red, plate 52, block of 6 (2 x 3), QK-SL, with CORK 
diamond duplex cancels, a few ragged perfs at bottom, fine used.

US PH £111.00

12958 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

40 1856-58 1d rose-red, plate 47, GB, off-centre to SW, with VERY LATE USE OF 
MALTESE CROSS cancel, fine used.  Scarce.

US PH £432.00

12959 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

40 1856-58 1d rose-red, plate 44, JA, off-centre to NW, with VERY LATE USE of cds 
cancel, fine used.

US PH £67.00
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12960 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

40 1856-58 1d rose red AA,AB,AC still attached to top corner margin , perfs 
seperated between each stamp. (Plate)58 in top corner of margin unmounted 
mint - unusual Cat. £120 

 £60.00

12961 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

40wi 1856-58 perf 14 1d rose-red, plate 42, block of 4, GG-HHH, with WATERMARK 
INVERTED, centred to top, fine used.

US PH £343.00

12962 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

45 1858 2d blue, plate 7, horizontal pair, EA-EB, very good used. Cat. £130 US4 £19.00

12963 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

45 1858 2d blue, plate 9, MB, good unused no gum. Cat. £350 US £37.00

12964 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

45 1858 2d blue, plate 7, QA, centred to NW, neat LONDON cds, v.f.u. Cat. £65 US PH £36.00

12965 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

45 1858 2d blue, plate 12, SK, fresh, fine cds used. Cat. £140 US PH £53.00

12966 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

45/7 1858 2d blue, plates 8, 9, 13, 14 and 15, either cds (2) or lightly cancelled, v.g.u. 
Cat. £166 

US5 £21.00

12967 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

45/7 1858 2d blue, plates 7 to 15 complete, some toned incl. pl. 12, fair to good used. 
(7) Cat. £371 

US3 £34.00

12968 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

45/9 1858 2d plates 9 and 14 (2), 1870 ½d plate 5, good used. Cat. £121  £28.00

12969 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

45-47 1858 2d blue/deep blue, plates 8,9,12 (small perf trim at top right side),13,14 & 
15 (two distint shades of this). Mainly very fine (7) Cat. £306 

 £80.00

12970 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

45-7 1858 2d blue, plates 7 to 15 complete, with extra pl. 9 and pl. 13, fair to good 
used. (9) Cat. £416 

US2 £36.00

12971 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

45-7 1858 2d blue, plates 7 to 14 complete, plates 9 (extra example), 13 and 14 
(some toning) with cds cancels, good used. (8) Cat. £386 

 £65.00

12972 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

45wi 1858 2d blue, plate 7, DB, with WATERMARK INVERTED, fresh, very fine used.  
Scarce and undercatalogued.  SG Spec. G2d. Cat. £750 

US PH £1290.00

12973 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

45wi 1858 2d blue, plate 9, IC, with WATERMARK INVERTED, neat light cancel, fine 
used. Cat. £250 

US PH £67.00

12974 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

46 1858 2d blue, plate 15, block of 6, QA-RC, slight gum cracking, very fresh, fine 
mint.  SG Spec. G3 (1).  SCARCE. Cat. £4350 

US PH £1246.00

12975 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

47 1858 2d deep blue, plate 13, EH, small closed tear at lower right, h/r, o.g. Cat. 
£375 

US £37.00

12976 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

47 1858 2d blue, plate 13, PK, with GHW & Co underprint, fair strike, perf faults, 
g.u.  SG Spec. PP323. Cat. £575 

US PH £263.00

12977 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

47wi 1858 2d blue, plate 13, CJ, with WATERMARK INVERTED, centred to NE, fine cds 
used. Cat. £300 

US PH £89.00

12978 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

45/47 1858-76 2d blue/deep blue, the set of 7 plates very fine used Cat. £368  PH £120.00

12979 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

45-7 1858-76 2d blue, plates 7 to 15 complete, very good used. (7) Cat. £371 US4 £41.00

12980 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

45-7 1858-76 2d blue, plates 7 to 15 complete, toning on pl. 12, good used. Cat. £371 US4 £30.00

12981 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

46 1858-76 2d blue plate 15 a sound used vertival pair (AE-BE) Cat. £76  £20.00

12982 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

42wi 1861 letters engraved 1d rose-red, plate 51, QB, with WATERMARK INVERTED, 
centred to SE, v.g.u. Cat. £200 

US PH £107.00

12983 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

42wi 1861 letters engraved 1d rose-red, plate 51, horizontal strip of 4, HF-HI, with 
WATERMARK INVERTED, centred to top, blunt NE corner perf, v.g.u. Cat. £800 

US PH £418.00

12984 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

42wi 1861 letters engraved 1d rose-red, plate 51, RJ, with WATERMARK INVERTED, 
centred to top, light cancel, v.f.u. Cat. £200 

US PH £116.00

12985 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

43 1864 1d rose-red, plate 218, block of 12 (3 x 4), GD-JF, gum cracking but at least 
9 appear never hinged, fine u.m./l.m.m. Cat. £1080 

US5 
PH 

£224.00

12986 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

43 1864 1d rose-red, plate 116, QC, centred to top, slight gum yellowing, u.m.  
Scarce thus.  Purchased from Stanley Gibbons for £110. Cat. £100 

 PH £75.00
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12987 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

43 1864 1d rose-red, plate 225, KE, centred to SW, neat cds cancels, very fine used.  
Cat. £2100 incl. premium of 200%.  Very scarce.

 PH £750.00

12988 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

43/4 1864 1d red, plates 188 (QC) and 205 (NA), fresh unused no gum. Cat. £170 US £20.00

12989 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

43/4 1864 1d red, plate 129, block of 4, SG-TH, central HULL cds, some short perfs, 
v.g.u.

 £45.00

12990 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

43/4 1864 1d red, plates 71 to 224 complete, a decent number have cds cancels, fair 
to fine used. (150) Cat. £1383 

 £325.00

12991 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

43/4 1864 1d red 33 examples with different plates 79-215, good Used. (33) Cat. £245  £30.00

12992 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

43/4 1864 1d red, plates 71 to 225 (centred to right, both numbers quite clear) 
complete, sound above-average examples, incl. good light cancels incl. cds, 
v.g.u. (151) Cat. £2083 

 PH £670.00

12993 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

43/4 1864 1d red, plates 71 to 224 complete (ex. pl. 77), plates 201m 203 (no gum), 
206 and 223 are mint, much above-average good sound examples, incl. 
light/partial cds cancels, v.g.u.  Nice group. (150) Cat. £1570 

 £310.00

12994 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

43/4 1864 1d red, plate 95, left marginal block of 4, JA-KB, with inscription and 
ornament in margin, fresh m.m.  Scarce.

US PH £338.00

12995 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

43/4 1864 1d red, plate 147, block of 6, CK-EL, neat LITTLE TOWER/EC cds cancels, v. 
fine used.

US PH £240.00

12996 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

43/4 1864 1d red, plate 129, SPECTACULAR BLOCK OF 30 (10x 3), KC-ML, all with 
HULL cds cancels, some staining on reverse, reinforced perfs, v.g.u.  VERY 
SCARCE.

US PH £1157.00

12997 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

43wi 1864 1d rose-red, plate 208, SI, WATERMARK INVERTED, fine and fresh, l.m.m.  
Scarce.

 PH £90.00

12998 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

44 1864 1d lake-red, plate 134, block of 4, FG-GH, centred to NE, each with crisp 
BRADFORD. YORKS cds, fine used.

 £40.00

12999 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

44 1864 1d red, plate 219, CH, with COPESTAKE, MOORE & CRAMPTON underprint 
(Type 18(, decent strike, v.g.u.  SG Spec. PP70 Cat. £140 

US PH £134.00

13000 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

44 1864 1d red, plate 161, RL, with FORE STREET WAREHOUSE underprint reading 
upwards, good strike, v.g.u.  SG Spec. PP100. Cat. £250 

US PH £222.00

13001 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

44 1864 1d red, plate 185, EG (cds cancels), with BORROWMAN, PHILLIPS & Co 
underprint, poor perfs, superb strike, used.  SG Spec. PP13. Cat. £475 

US PH £214.00

13002 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

44 1864 1d red, plate 123, JF, with J. TYLOR & SONS underprint, reading upwards, 
fair strike, v.g.u.  Previously unrecorded on this plate.  SG Spec. PP196. Cat. £475 

US PH £441.00

13003 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

44 1864 1d red, plate 129, OH, with J. TAYLOR & SONS underprint, decent partial 
strike, g.u.  Previously unrecorded on this plate.  SG Spec. PP294. Cat. £525 

US PH £534.00

13004 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

44 1864 1d red, plate 159, BG, with BROWN, DAVIS & Co underprint (reading 
upwards), partial strike only, heavily toned, used.  SG Spec. PP23. Cat. £475 

US PH £258.00

13005 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

44wi 1864 1d lake-red, plate 176, KI, WATERMARK INVERTED, centred to NE, fine and 
fresh, l.m.m.

 PH £85.00

13006 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1865 'ROYAL' REPRINT 1d rose-carmine, plate 66, horizontal pair, GA-GB, with 
sheet margin and inscription at left, tiny to huge margins, small corner thin and 
faint tone patch, part o.g.  SG Spec. DP35 (b).  RARE. Cat. £4500 

US PH £2626.00

13007 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

44 1866 1d red, plate 138, NH, with G.H.W. & Co. underprint, good strike, f.u.  SG 
Spec. PP322. Cat. £425 

US PH £267.00

13008 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

PP322 1866 1d red, plate 122, LL, with G.H.W. & Co/ST. PAUL'S underprint, fair strike 
only, v.g.u.  Very scarce. Cat. £425 

US PH £254.00

13009 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

117 1867-80 1/- green plate 6 used with clear York cds cancels, very fine for this Cat. 
£45 

 £20.00

13010 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

126 1867-83 5/- rose wmk Maltese Cross lightly used, tiny tear & small thin under G 
of postage but still an attractive stamp. Cat. £675 

 PH £90.00

13011 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

46s 1869 2d blue Plate 15, overprinted 'SPECIMEN', fine mint. Cat. £250 US2 
PH 

£94.00

13012 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1870 ½d plate 6, 1½d plate 1 (2), good used. Cat. £250 US3 £34.00
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13013 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1870 ½d, plates 1 to 20 complete, numbers clear on plate 9 (centred to NW), 
fresh, v.g.u.  Nice group. (15) Cat. £1435 

 PH £350.00

13014 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1870 (April-May) PROOF IMPRESSION from New South Wales Diadem issue on 
white wove paper in rose, complete sheetlet of 6, fine.  SG Spec. DP66.  RARE. 
Cat. £6000 

US PH £3115.00

13015 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

48 1870 ½d rose-red, plates 14 and 20, each with missing/torn corner perfs, fresh 
l.m.m. Cat. £470 

US4 £37.00

13016 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

48 1870 ½d rose-red, plate 8, CI, off-centre to NE, partial cds, f.u. Cat. £120  £34.00

13017 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

48 1870 ½d rose-red, plate 15, KO, well centred, slight gum cracking, fine and fresh, 
u.m.  Scarce thus.  Purchased from Stanley Gibbons for £225. Cat. £175 

 PH £150.00

13018 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

48/9 1870 ½d rose, plates 5, 6, 12 and 14, usual variable centring, unused no gum. 
Cat. £470 

US4 £33.00

13019 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

48/9 1870 ½d rose, on leaves with plates 3 (4), 4 (21), 5 (9, incl. one unused), 6 (16), 8 
(3), 10 (14, incl. pair), 11 (14, incl. one unused), 12 (8), 13 (12, one unused), 14 
(8), 15 (6), and 20 (3), plus 5 unplated, some  faults with clipped perfs etc., but 
others incl. cds examples, poor to fine used.  Nice lot. Cat. £4970 

US4 £440.00

13020 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

48/9 1870 ½d, plates 1 to 20 complete, plate 9 (off-centre, some adherence) has both 
numbers very clear, good used (includes cds examples). Cat. £1435 

US4 
PH 

£158.00

13021 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

48/9 1870 ½d rose, 14 examples, odd fault, various plates incl. No. 4 (some 
obscured), fair to good used.

US3 £30.00

13022 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

48/9 1870 ½d rose, plates 1 to 20 complete, numbers on pl. 9 are very clear, plates 14 
(extra copy) and 19 are o.g., pl. 20 is unused no gum, others fair to fine used. 
(16) Cat. £2000 

US2 £267.00

13023 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

48/9 1870 ½d, plate 1 to 20 (ex. pl. 9) complete, with extra pl. 19, nearly all with cds 
cancels, v.g.u. Cat. £800 

 PH £150.00

13024 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

48wmk 1870 ½d rose-red, plate 9, PU, with WATERMARK INVERTED AND REVERSED, 
centred to NE, both plate numbers clear, v.g.u.  Unpriced for this scarce plate, 
but Cat. pro rata approx. £2300

US PH £623.00

13025 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

49 1870 ½d rose, plate 9, CM, centred to NE, both plate numbers perfectly clear, 
very fresh, v.g.u. Cat. £700 

US PH £245.00

13026 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

51 1870 1½d rose-red, plate (1), GB, centred to SE, good unused no gum. Cat. £725 US PH £73.00

13027 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

51 1870 1½d rose-red, plate (1), JJ, slightly blunted perfs at bottom, very fresh u.m.  
Scarce thus.  Purchased from Stanley Gibbons for £750. Cat. £725 

 PH £600.00

13028 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

51 1870 1½d rose-red, plates (1) and 3, each with COPESTAKE, MOORE, CRAMPTON 
& Co underprint (Type 13), v.g.u.  SG Spec. PP36. Cat. £300 

US PH £111.00

13029 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

51/2 1870 1½d, plates 1 (clear portrait) and 3, v.g.u. Cat. £185  £38.00

13030 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

51-2 1870 1½d lake-red, plate (1) and 1½d rose-red, plate 3, some perf toning, 
unused no gum. Cat. £1225 

US4 £83.00

13031 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

51-2 1870 1½d, plates 1 (11) and 3 (35), odd blemish, some nice lightly cancelled 
examples, fair to very good used.  Good specialist stock. Cat. £3835 

US7 £173.00

13032 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

51-2 1870 1½d, plate 3, both shades, fair to good used. Cat. £150  £29.00

13033 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

51wi 1870 1½d rose-red, plate 3, KE, with WATERMARK INVERTED, full central 
ACCRINGTON cds, fine used. Cat. £500 

US PH £441.00

13034 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

51wi 1870 1½d rose-red, plate 3, MJ, with WATERMARK INVERTED, centred to NW 
cds cancel, v.f.u. Cat. £500 

US PH £400.00

13035 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1870-79 ½d rose plate 11 mint, gum wrinkles, centered high to right. Fine Cat. 
£120 

 £40.00

13036 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

48 1870-79 ½d rose-red x 11, each with different plate no. up to Pl.20, Used fair 
condition. (11) Cat. £465 

 £90.00

13037 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1871 FIRST (LATTER REJECTED) DIE FOR THE ONE PENNY STAMP, the Perkins, 
Bacon reprint in rose-carmine, on cream wove paper, very fine.  SG Spec. DP8 b.  
RARE.  Suggestion of faint diagonal bend. Cat. £12500 

US PH £3560.00
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13038 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

139,141 1873-80 2½d rosy mauve plate 3(Anchor wmk) & plate (15) (Orb wmk), both 
very fine used(2) Cat. £260 

 PH £120.00

13039 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED) - 
IMPERFORATE 1D RED 
PLATED

7 1841 1d red brown imperf horiz joined pair LI & LJ from Black Pl 9. Left side just 
shaving at top. Bottom fine. Top fine to close above LI to close just touching 
abve LJ. Right side very fine to close. 2 fine black MX cancels. Vertical crease LI 
only visible from the back.

US2 £39.00

13040 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED) - 
IMPERFORATE 1D RED 
PLATED

8 1841 1d red brown imperf FA Plate 14 4 fine even margins black MX. US2 £32.00

13041 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED) - 
IMPERFORATE 1D RED 
PLATED

8 1841 1d red brown imperf x 2 AF fine to very close 4 margin & OE very fine - 
very close 4 margin both Plate 15 & ex Chartwell sold by Spinks 2012.

US2 £35.00

13042 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED) - 
IMPERFORATE 1D RED 
PLATED

8 1841 1d red brown x 10 imperf Plate 20 from 3-4 margin in slightly mixed 
condition. Letters BG,ED, FB, FL, NE, QK, RH, RK, SK & TA.

US2 £55.00

13043 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED) - 
IMPERFORATE 1D RED 
PLATED

8 1841 1d red brown imperf x 2, DB 4 close-fine margin Plate 16. MA 4 fine-very 
fine margins Plate 17

US2 £30.00

13044 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED) - 
IMPERFORATE 1D RED 
PLATED

8 1841 1d red brown imperf x 8 Plate 22. BC, JB (Blurred J).LF, MC, ML, OC, PD & 
RB. Close 4 margins to trimmed 2-3 margins. Mixed condition. (8).

US2 £39.00

13045 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED) - 
IMPERFORATE 1D RED 
PLATED

8 1841 1d red brown x 8 imperf from Plate 19 ranging from 3-4 margin in slightly 
mixed condition. Letters GC, GI, ID, IK, MB, NG, QK & RJ

US2 £55.00

13046 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED) - 
IMPERFORATE 1D RED 
PLATED

8 1842 1d red brown imperf x 15 from Plate 25 mixed condition, 2 x 4 margin 
mainly 2-3 margin.  BF, CC, EE, JC, KF, LA, LL, NC, PG, QH, QL, RC, RJ, SC & SI. (15).

US2 £55.00

13047 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED) - 
IMPERFORATE 1D RED 
PLATED

8 1842 1d red brown imperf x 10 from Plate 24. AK, BL,DJ, EJ, EL, IA, OA, OF x 2 & 
PJ. 2 close 4 margin rest 2-3 margin mixed condition. (10).

US2 £47.00

13048 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED) - 
IMPERFORATE 1D RED 
PLATED

8 1842 1d red brown imperf Plate 27 x 3, DL 4 margin (just touching bottom 
corner of L sq), LH 4 margin close to fine. TF huge to fine. (3).

US2 £39.00

13049 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED) - 
IMPERFORATE 1D RED 
PLATED

8 1842 1r red brown imperf x 11 from Plate 23. GH, HI, JB, KH, QG, RF, RH, RK, SI, 
SJ & TJ. 4 margin to trimmed 2-3 margin, mixed condition. (11)

US2 £47.00

13050 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED) - 
IMPERFORATE 1D RED 
PLATED

8 1843 1d red brown imperf Plate 35 x 2 OE 4 good to very fine margin with 
double E SG Spec BS24c. SG 4 margin good to very fine.. (2).

US2 £51.00

13051 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED) - 
IMPERFORATE 1D RED 
PLATED

8 1844 1 red brown imperf Plate 42 horiz strip of 4 SI SJ SK SL each with black MX. 
Left side fine, bottom fine to very fine, right huge, top very close to just 
touching. Vertical crease to left of J sq. Diagonal crease through SI & SJ. Scarce 
plate with MX.

US2 
PH 

£137.00

13052 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED) - 
IMPERFORATE 1D RED 
PLATED

8 1846 1d red brown imperf Plate 68 horiz pair HA HB very close top fine right & 
bottom, shaving left. Showing 'Re-Entry' on HA SG Spec BS57a withScottish 
barred numeral.

US2 £35.00

13053 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED) - 
IMPERFORATE 1D RED 
PLATED

8 1848 1d red brown imperf Plate 80 DK 3 fine to very fine margins trimmed top, 
mint with part original gum h/r.

US2 
PH 

£59.00
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13054 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(EMBOSSED)

54 1847 1s pale green, Die 2, shaved on three sides, silk thread partly split, vertical 
crease at left, unused no gum.  Rare.  Good spacefiller. Cat. £24000 

US8 
PH 

£271.00

13055 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(EMBOSSED)

54 1847 1s pale green, Die 2 (very clear, good embossing), just shaved at right, a 
few light patchy tones, v.g.u. Cat. £1100 

US3 
PH 

£129.00

13056 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(EMBOSSED)

54 1847 1s pale green, Die 2 (very clear impression), into at top and just touches at 
right, v.g.u. Cat. £1100 

 PH £160.00

13057 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(EMBOSSED)

55 1847 1s green, horizontal pair, margins vary, closed tear between stamps at top, 
good used. Cat. £2000 

US8 
PH 

£102.00

13058 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(EMBOSSED)

55 1847 1s green, good margins on all sides, good used. Cat. £1000 US4 
PH 

£118.00

13059 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(EMBOSSED)

55 1847 1s green, Die 2, block of 4, the four corners clipped across, poor margins, 
silk threads misplaced to left, neat cancels, v.g.u.  Scarce. Cat. £7000 

US8 
PH 

£300.00

13060 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(EMBOSSED)

55 1847 1s green, Die 2, horizontal marginal pair, into at top, fine used.  Scarce. Cat. 
£2200 

US6 
PH 

£317.00

13061 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(EMBOSSED)

55 1847 1s green, Die 2, three large margins, v.g.u. Cat. £1100  PH £145.00

13062 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(EMBOSSED)

55 1847 1s green, Die 2, clear margins all around, v.g.u. Cat. £1100  PH £240.00

13063 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(EMBOSSED)

57 1847 10d brown, clear to very good margins all around, small thin at top, very 
fresh, some gum around edges only, fine unused. Cat. £11500 

US8 
PH 

£543.00

13064 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(EMBOSSED)

57 1847 10d brown, clear margins, fresh, small thin spots o/wise fine used. Cat. 
£1500 

US2 
PH 

£243.00

13065 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(EMBOSSED)

57 1847 10d brown, possibly Die 2, just shaves frame line at left o/wise clear to 
good margins, v.g.u. Cat. £1500 

 PH £250.00

13066 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(EMBOSSED)

58 1847 6d mauve, into at top and bottom, fresh, light cancel, good used. Cat. 
£1000 

US3 
PH 

£96.00

13067 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(EMBOSSED)

58 1847 6d mauve, into at bottom, light toning and suffused postmark, good used. 
Cat. £1000 

US3 
PH 

£92.00

13068 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(EMBOSSED)

58 1847 6d mauve, just shaved at top, o/wise fine used. Cat. £1000  PH £160.00

13069 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(EMBOSSED)

58 1847 6d mauve, just shaves frame line at top left, o/wise good clear margins, 
crisp embossing, fresh, fine used. Cat. £1000 

 PH £230.00

13070 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(EMBOSSED)

59 1847 6d dull lilac, just shaved at right, fresh, fine used/ Cat. £1000  PH £175.00

13071 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(EMBOSSED)

59 1847 6d dull lilac, just into at left, very good used. Cat. £1000  PH £190.00

13072 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(EMBOSSED)

60 1847 6d purple, just touches at left, o/wise very fine used. Cat. £1000  PH £200.00

13073 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(EMBOSSED)

55, 57 58 1847-54 1/- green cut sq two large margins spacefiller. 10d brown cut sq 3 large 
margins trimmed bottom with light Edinburgh 131 barred numeral. Slightly 
soiled. 6d mauve cut sq 2 good margins & 2 trimmed light London type barred 
numeral. (3). Cat. £3500 

 PH £120.00

13074 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66 1855 large Garter 4d rose-carmine, fresh, v.g.u. Cat. £150 US4 £20.00

13075 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66 1855 large Garter 4d deep rose-carmine, good used. Cat. £150 US4 £19.00

13076 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66 1855 large Garter 4d rose, light vertical crease, light pmk, g.u. Cat. £150 US4 £11.00

13077 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66 1855 large Garter 4d rose, fresh, good used. Cat. £150 US4 £16.00

13078 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66 1855 large Garter 4d rose-carmine, centred to SE, clear profile, v.g.u. Cat. £150 US4 £22.00

13079 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66 1855 large Garter 4d rose-carmine, wing margin at left, small indelible ink mark 
on reverse, neat cancel, v.g.u. Cat. £150 

US4 £22.00

13080 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66 1855 large Garter 4d rose-carmine, centred to right, good used. Cat. £150 US4 £14.00
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13081 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66 1855 large Garter 4d rose, centred to SE, fresh, v.g.u. Cat. £150 US4 £20.00

13082 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66 1855 large Garter 4d rose-carmine, centred to SW, neat cancel, good used. Cat. 
£150 

US4 £15.00

13083 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66 1855 large Garter 4d rose-carmine, centred to SE, excellent colour, very fresh, 
v.g.u. Cat. £150 

US4 £20.00

13084 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66 1855 large Garter 4d rose-carmine, horizontal pair (missing corner on one), with 
complete boxed SAUCHIHALL Scottish local namestamp, g.u. Cat. £300 

US4 £24.00

13085 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66a 1855 large Garter 4d rose, light cancel, pulled perf at left, o/wise g.u. Cat. £150 US4 £15.00

13086 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66a 1855 large Garter 4d rose, wing margin at right, centred to SW, neat LONDON 
E.C. duplex, v.g.u. Cat. £150 

US4 £23.00

13087 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66a 1855 large Garter 4d rose, good used. Cat. £150 US4 £15.00

13088 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66a 1855 large Garter 4d rose, large part light cds, v.g.u. Cat. £150 US4 £22.00

13089 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66a 1855 large Garter 4d rose, horizontal strip of 3, tied to front (of printed bill of 
lading) to BILBAO by LIVERPOOL duplex pmks, good used. Cat. £450 

US4 
PH 

£47.00

13090 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66a 1855 large Garter 4d rose, neat cancel at top only, fresh, fine used. Cat. £150 US4 £29.00

13091 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66a 1855 large Garter 4d rose, odd short perf at bottom left, light cancel, v.g.u. Cat. 
£150 

US4 £24.00

13092 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66a 1855 large Garter 4d rose, centred to SE, v.g.u. Cat. £150 US4 £14.00

13093 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66ab 1855 large Garter 4d rose, on THICK GLAZED PAPER, light yellowing on reverse, 
lightly cancelled, v.g.u. Cat. £375 

US4 £38.00

13094 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66ab 1855 large Garter 4d rose (wing margin at left), on THICK PAPER, neat crisp 
postmark, faded, g.u. Cat. £375 

US4 £29.00

13095 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

69 1855 6d deep lilac, centred to NE, slight soiling, fair used. Cat. £175 US4 £15.00

13096 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

70 1855 6d pale lilac, centred to bottom, portrait mostly clear, v.g.u. Cat. £120 US4 £20.00

13097 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

70 1855 6d pale lilac, centred to SW, good used. Cat. £120 US4 £14.00

13098 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

72 1855 1s green, well centred, fair to good used. Cat. £350 US4 £26.00

13099 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

72 1855 1s green, centred to SE, good used. Cat. £350 US4 £37.00

13100 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

72 1855 1s green, horizontal strip of 4 (wing margin at right), some shortish perfs at 
top, light cancel, v.g.u.  Scarce. Cat. £1400 

US4 
PH 

£253.00

13101 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

72 1855 1s green, fair to good used. Cat. £350 US4 £26.00

13102 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

73 1855 1s pale green, centred to SW, vertical crease, light postmark, fair used. Cat. 
£350 

US4 £20.00

13103 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

73 1855 1s pale green, centred to NW, good used. Cat. £350 US4 £30.00

13104 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

1855-57 large Garter 4d rose (wing margin at right) and 6d lilac, neat light 
cancels, good used. Cat. £270 

US4 £23.00

13105 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

62 1855-57 small Garter deeply blued paper 4d carmine, centred to NW, neat light 
cancel, fine used. Cat. £400 

US4 
PH 

£70.00

13106 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

62 1855-57 small Garter 4d carmine on deeply blued paper, sound, very good used. 
Cat. £450 

 PH £85.00

13107 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

62a 1855-57 small Garter slightly blued paper 4d carmine, centred to bottom, good 
used. Cat. £450 

US4 £38.00

13108 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

62a 1855-57 small Garter 4d carmine on blued paper, centred to NE, good used. Cat. 
£450 

 PH £70.00
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13109 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

63 1855-57 medium Garter thick slightly blued paper 4d carmine, very good used. 
Cat. £575 

 PH £100.00

13110 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

64 1855-57 medium Garter 4d pale carmine on thin white paper, centred to NE, 
short perf at lower left, very fresh, fine used. Cat. £500 

 PH £70.00

13111 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

64wi 1855-57 medium Garter 4d on thin white paper, WATERMARK INVERTED, 
centred to SE, fresh, very good used.  SCARCE. Cat. £1300 

US4 
PH 

£222.00

13112 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66 1855-57 large Garter 4d rose-carmine, centred to SE, fresh, v.g.u. Cat. £150 US4 £20.00

13113 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66 1855-57 large Garter 4d rose-carmine, very good used. Cat. £150 US2 £22.00

13114 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66 1855-57 large Garter 4d rose-carmine, short perfs at left, fresh o.g. Cat. £2100 US2 
PH 

£227.00

13115 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66 1855-57 large Garter 4d rose-carmine, centred to right, some toned perfs mainly 
at right, h/r, m.m. Cat. £2100 

US2 
PH 

£243.00

13116 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66 1855-57 large Garter 4d rose-carmine, blunted perfs at bottom, fresh, good 
used. Cat. £150 

 £18.00

13117 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66 1855-57 large Garter 4d rose-carmine, well centred, fresh, fine used. Cat. £150  £36.00

13118 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66a 1855-57 large Garter 4d rose, centred to SE, fresh, v.g.u. Cat. £150 US4 £15.00

13119 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66a 1855-57 large Garter 4d rose, centred to right, light postmark, v.g.u. Cat. £150 US5 £24.00

13120 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66a 1855-57 large Garter 4d rose, horizontal pair (wing margin at right), fair to good 
used. Cat. £300 

US2 £32.00

13121 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66a 1855-57 large Garter 4d rose, centred to SW, clear profile, v.g.u. Cat. £150 US3 £22.00

13122 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66-a 1855-57 large Garter 4d, both shades, good used. Cat. £300 US3 £30.00

13123 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66-a 1855-57 large Garter 4d, both shades, good used. Cat. £300 US3 £29.00

13124 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66-a 1855-57 large Garter 4d, both shades, both with light cancels, rose with 
overstruck cds, v.g.u. Cat. £300 

 £55.00

13125 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66b 1855-57 large Garter 4d deep rose on THICK glazed paper, small unobtrusive 
closed tear at bottom right, neat postmark, v.g.u. Cat. £375 

 PH £60.00

13126 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

68 1855-57 6d lilac, clear profile, good used. Cat. £120 US4 £17.00

13127 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

68, 70 1855-57 6d, the lilac and pale lilac shades, fresh, lightly cancelled, f.u. Cat. £240  £60.00

13128 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

68-70 1855-57 6d lilac, the three shades, odd small imperfection, fair to good used. 
Cat. £415 

US2 £38.00

13129 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

69-70 1855-57 6d deep lilac (very light cds/numeral cancel) and 6d pale lilac, centring 
varies and with a few short/trimmed perfs, good used. Cat. £295 

US12 £34.00

13130 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

69-70 1855-57 6d deep lilac (centred to NE, fresh) and 6d pale lilac (wing margin at 
left, overall yellowing), good used. Cat. £295 

US3 £28.00

13131 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

70 1855-57 6d pale lilac, centred to top, couple of shortish perfs at top right, very 
light cancel, very fresh, v.g.u. Cat. £120 

 £27.00

13132 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

70wi 1855-57 6d pale lilac, watermark inverted, lightly cancelled. Cat. £400 US2 
PH 

£78.00

13133 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

72 1855-57 1s green, centred to SW, good used. Cat. £350 US3 £35.00

13134 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

72 1855-57 1s green, fresh, v.g.u. Cat. £350  £68.00

13135 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

73 1855-57 1s pale green, cut down wing margin at left, fair to good used. Cat. 
£350 

US3 £29.00

13136 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

73 1855-57 1s pale green, centred to bottom, clipped perfs at top left, light cancel, 
good used. Cat. £350 

 £38.00
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13137 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

73 1855-57 1s pale green, centred to SE, v.g.u. Cat. £350  £60.00

13138 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

73 1855-57 1s pale green, centred to SW, light cancel, v.g.u. Cat. £350  £65.00

13139 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

75 1862-64 3d deep carmine-rose, horizontal pair, GA-GB, very fresh, very good 
used.  Scarce. Cat. £1150 

 PH £160.00

13140 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

76 1862-64 3d carmine-rose, NB, centred to NE, small neat manuscript 'Angleterre' 
on reverse, fair to good used. Cat. £350 

US4 £24.00

13141 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

76 1862-64 3d carmine-rose, MK, centred to SE, fair to good used. Cat. £350 US4 £25.00

13142 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

76 1862-64 3d bright carmine-rose, HA, torn perf at left, fresh m.m. Cat. £2700 US2 
PH 

£227.00

13143 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

76 1862-64 3d bright carmine-rose, PF, centred to top, couple of short perfs at 
bottom left, unused no gum. Cat. £2700 

US2 
PH 

£141.00

13144 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

76 1862-64 3d bright carmine-rose, AA, h/r, most o.g. Cat. £2700 US2 
PH 

£443.00

13145 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

76 1862-64 3d bright carmine-rose, AJ, centred to NW, a few lightly toned perfs, 
light cancel, g.u. Cat. £350 

 £40.00

13146 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

76b 1862-64 3d bright carmine-rose, BA, on THICK PAPER, centred to SW, good used. 
Cat. £475 

US4 £38.00

13147 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

77 1862-64 3d pale carmine-rose, KF, centred to top, tiny closed tear at upper left, 
o/wise fine unused no gum. Cat. £2700 

US3 
PH 

£157.00

13148 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

77 1862-64 3d pale carmine-rose, AA, some light soil marks on front but apparently 
unused, light perf toning, small part o.g. Cat. £2700 

US2 
PH 

£125.00

13149 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

77 1862-64 3d pale carmine-rose, PB, couple of trimmed perfs at top right, lightly 
cancelled, good used. Cat. £350 

 £42.00

13150 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

79 1862-64 4d bright red, CF (wing margin at right), centred to SW, fresh, good 
used. Cat. £170 

US4 £15.00

13151 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

79 1862-64 4d bright red, KG, full wing margin at left but clipped perfs, fair to good 
used. Cat. £170 

US4 £14.00

13152 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

79 1862-64 4d bright red, SK, centred to NE, fresh, fair to good used. Cat. £170 US4 £15.00

13153 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

79 1862-64 4d bright red, EC, centred to SW, fresh, good used. Cat. £170 US3 £17.00

13154 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

79, 81 1862-64 4d bright red, both with and without hair lines, good used. Cat. £355 US4 £26.00

13155 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

79, 81 1862-64 4d bright red, both types, sound, fair to good used. Cat. £355  £46.00

13156 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

79, 81 1862-64 4d bright red, both without (RK) and with (SC) hairlines, fair to good 
used. Cat. £355 

 £42.00

13157 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

79/80 1862-64 4d red (shades), 11 examples, all sound copies, a couple heavily 
cancelled, decent study lot or for internet auction, fair to good used. Cat. £1650 

US4 £114.00

13158 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

79/81 1862-64 4d bright red, both without (HC) and with (BI, light toning) hair lines, 
good used. Cat. £355 

US3 £34.00

13159 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

79-80 1862-64 4d without hairlines, both shades, good used. Cat. £310 US4 £29.00

13160 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

79-80 1862-64 4d red, without hairlines, both shades, good used. Cat. £310 US4 £25.00

13161 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

80 1862-64 4d red, centred to right, good used. Cat. £140 US4 £17.00

13162 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

80 1862-64 4d pale red, OE, odd short perf, good used. Cat. £140 US3 £13.00

13163 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

80 1862-64 4d pale red, TL, centred to NE, very fresh, h/r, m.m. Cat. £2000 US2 
PH 

£451.00

13164 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

80, 82 1862-64 4d pale red, both with and without hair lines, fair to good used. Cat. 
£290 

US4 £22.00
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13165 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

80, 82 1862-64 4d pale red, both types, fair to good used. Cat. £290  £34.00

13166 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

80/2 1862-64 4d pale red, both without (QA) and with (TD) hair lines, v.g.u. Cat. £290 US3 £41.00

13167 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

80-1 1862-64 4d pale red (PE) and bright red with hair lines (FH, clear portrait), v. 
good used. Cat. £325 

US3 £34.00

13168 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

81 1862-64 4d bright red, with hair lines, RH, centred to right, fresh, good used. 
Cat. £185 

US4 £16.00

13169 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

81 1862-64 4d bright red, with hair lines, OK, centred to SE, good used. Cat. £185 US4 £20.00

13170 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

81 1862-64 4d bright red, with hair lines, OI, off-centre to NW, fair to good used. 
Cat. £185 

US4 £16.00

13171 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

81 1862-64 4d bright red, with hair lines, BD, centred to SW, good used. Cat. £185 US4 £18.00

13172 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

81 1862-64 4d bright red, with hair lines, MH, centred to SE, fresh, good used. Cat. 
£185 

US3 £16.00

13173 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

81/2 1862-64 4d red (shades), with hair lines, 12 examples, odd small blemish but 
basically good sound copies, one is toned, fair to good used. Cat. £1800 

US4 £120.00

13174 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

81-2 1862-64 4d red, with hairlines, both shades, good sued. Cat. £335 US4 £29.00

13175 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

81-2 1862-64 4d with hairlines, both shades, good used. Cat. £335 US4 £26.00

13176 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

82 1862-64 4d pale red, with hair lines, TJ, small surface abrasion at top left, short 
SE corner perf, h/r, fresh m.m. Cat. £2100 

US2 
PH 

£180.00

13177 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

82 1862-64 4d pale red, with hair lines, AD, off-centre to SW, good used. Cat. £150 US2 £21.00

13178 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

82wi 1862-64 4d pale red, hair lines, FH, with WATERMARK INVERTED, fair to good 
used. Cat. £400 

US4 £30.00

13179 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

83 1862-64 6d deep lilac, FA, fresh, excellent colour, v.g.u. Cat. £160  £34.00

13180 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

83-4 1862-64 6d lilac, both shades, fair to good used. Cat. £300 US4 £25.00

13181 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

83-5 1862-64 6d lilac both shades plus with hair lines (wing margin, toning), odd short 
perf, fair to good used. Cat. £550 

US4 £30.00

13182 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

83-5 1862-64 6d lilac, both shades, plus 6d with hair lines, fair to good used. Cat. 
£550 

US4 £40.00

13183 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

84 1862-64 6d lilac, with neat diagonal B74 of Blyth, Northumberland. Cat. £140 US2 £32.00

13184 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

84 1862-64 6d lilac, KE (wing margin at left), slight yellowing, o/wise v.g.u. Cat. 
£140 

US3 £13.00

13185 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

84 1862-64 6d lilac, OC, centred to NW, good used. Cat. £140 US3 £17.00

13186 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

84 1862-64 6d lilac, IG, centred to bottom, slight blueing apparent, good used. Cat. 
£140 

US4 £15.00

13187 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

84 1862-64 6d lilac, IE (wing margin at left), centred to top, good used. Cat. £140 US4 £14.00

13188 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

84 1862-64 6d lilac, AC, CARLISLE cds of JU 7 64 and light partial numeral cancel, a 
few ragged perfs at top right, g.u. Cat. £140 

US4 £17.00

13189 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

84 1862-64 6d lilac, IL, off-centre to SW, a few small tone spots, very lightly hinged, 
m.m. Cat. £2250 

US2 
PH 

£294.00

13190 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

84 1862-64 6d lilac, FJ, clear portrait, fresh, fine used. Cat. £140  £38.00

13191 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

84 1862-64 6d lilac, CE, centred to bottom, large part cds of MR 20 64, blunted NW 
corner perf, o/wise v.g.u. Cat. £140 

 £30.00

13192 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

84 1862-64 6d lilac, KC, centred to SE, small corner thin, decent cancel, g.u. Cat. 
£140 

 £18.00
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13193 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

84 var 1862-64 6d lilac, KG, watermark misplaced low so that only roses (plus line) 
appear, good used. Cat. £140 

US4 £15.00

13194 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

85 1862-64 6d lilac, with hair lines, FF, a few lightly toned perfs, light cancel, good 
used. Cat. £250 

US4 £18.00

13195 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

85 1862-64 6d lilac, with hair lines, CD (wing margin at right), centred to SW, good 
used. Cat. £250 

US4 £22.00

13196 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

85 1862-64 6d deep lilac, with hair lines, KD (wing margin at right), fair to good 
used. Cat. £250 

US4 £17.00

13197 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

85 1862-64 6d lilac, with hair lines, SG, centred to SE, with partial forwarding 
agent's handstamp, good used. Cat. £250 

US4 £24.00

13198 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

85 1862-64 6d lilac, with hair lines, PK, centred to NE, fair to good used. Cat. £250 US2 £25.00

13199 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

85 1862-64 6d lilac, with hair lines, BC, centred to SE, short perf at lower left, light 
cancel, fresh, v.g.u. Cat. £250 

 £44.00

13200 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

86 1862-64 9d bistre, MD, cut down wing margin at right, blunted perfs at bottom, 
very fresh, unused no gum. Cat. £5800 

US2 
PH 

£254.00

13201 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

86 1862-64 9d bistre, KE, centred to SW, cut down and reperfed wing margin at 
left, good colour, good used. Cat. £575 

 PH £65.00

13202 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

86 1862-64 9d bistre, PC, couple of short perfs at lower right. Cat. £575  £70.00

13203 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

87 1862-64 9d straw, FC, sound, fair to good used. Cat. £475 US3 £34.00

13204 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

87 1862-64 9d straw, KG, centred to NW, tiny pressed corner crease, hinge bend, 
m.m. Cat. £4000 

US2 
PH 

£705.00

13205 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

87 1862-64 9d straw, HA (blind A at top), centred to NE, fresh, fair to good used. 
Cat. £475 

 £52.00

13206 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

89 1862-64 1s deep green, centred to SW, fresh, v.g.u. Cat. £500  £75.00

13207 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

90 1862-64 1s green, HB, centred to NE, fair to good used. Cat. £300 US4 £22.00

13208 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

90 1862-64 1s green, IJ, clipped perf at SW corner, o/wise good used. Cat. £300 US4 £19.00

13209 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

90 1862-64 1s green, PA, neat light upright '466' postmark of LIVERPOOL, fresh, 
v.g.u. Cat. £300 

US4 £35.00

13210 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

90 1862-64 1s green, QH (wing margin at right), centred to top, v.g.u. Cat. £300 US4 £29.00

13211 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

90 1862-64 1s green, DH (wing margin at right), good used. Cat. £300 US4 £25.00

13212 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

90 1862-64 1s green, EA, good used. Cat. £300 US4 £24.00

13213 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

90 1862-64 1s green, NE (wing margin at left), suffused pmk at top, fair used. Cat. 
£300 

US4 £19.00

13214 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

90 1862-64 1s green, SC, centred to NE, fresh, fair to good used. Cat. £300 US4 £20.00

13215 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

90 1862-64 1s green, ID (wing margin at right), centred to SW, good used. Cat. £300 US4 £26.00

13216 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

90 1862-64 1s green, IC, centred to SW, very good used. Cat. £300 US4 £35.00

13217 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

90 1862-64 1s green, TA, centred to NW, clear profile, good used. Cat. £300 US2 £36.00

13218 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

90 1862-64 1s green, KA, centred to SW, fair used. Cat. £300 US2 £22.00

13219 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

90 1862-64 1s green, AF, good used. Cat. £300 US2 £30.00

13220 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

90 1862-64 1s green, CL, centred to SE, very good used. Cat. £300  PH £55.00
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13221 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

90 1862-64 1s green, CL, centred to SE, very good used. Cat. £300  £55.00

13222 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

90 1862-64 1s green, SA, centred to NW, torn perf at top left, fair to good used. 
Cat. £300 

 £32.00

13223 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

101 1865 1s green, TG, on a thinner paper, centred to top, fair to good used. Cat. 
£275 

US4 £25.00

13224 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

101 1865 1s green, LB, centred to NE, heavy neat cancel, fine used. Cat. £275 US4 £19.00

13225 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

101 1865 1s green, NB, light cancel, good used. Cat. £275 US4 £24.00

13226 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

92 1865 3d rose, plate 4, PF, centred to top, fair to good used. Cat. £250 US4 £17.00

13227 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

92 1865 3d rose, plate 4, CD (wing margin at right), good used. Cat. £250 US4 £25.00

13228 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

92 1865 3d rose, plate 4, KG, centred to SW, fair to good used. Cat. £250 US4 £18.00

13229 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

92 1865 3d rose, plate 4, BD (wing margin at right), centred to SW, good used. Cat. 
£250 

US4 £23.00

13230 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

93/4 1865 4d vermilion, reconstruction of last vertical sheet column, from plate 7, AL 
to TL, less SL, various plates, odd fault, mostly fair to good used. (19) Cat. £2470 

US4 £152.00

13231 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

94 1865 4d vermilion, plates 8 (NC) and 12 (CA, with EGERTON cds), good used. Cat. 
£165 

US4 £18.00

13232 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

94 1865 4d vermilion, plate 7, OJ, good used. Cat. £130 US4 £15.00

13233 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

97 1865 6d lilac, plate 5, MK, centred to NW, ragged perfs at top, fair to good used. 
Cat. £140 

US4 £9.00

13234 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

97 1865 6d lilac, plate 5, II (wing margin at left), good used. Cat. £140 US4 £15.00

13235 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

97 1865 6d lilac, plate 5, FI (wing margin at left), centred to bottom, good used. 
Cat. £140 

US4 £15.00

13236 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

97 1865 6d lilac, plate 5, PC, clear profile, good used. Cat. £140 US4 £15.00

13237 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

97 1865 6d lilac, plate 5, CJ, centred to SW, light postmark, good used. Cat. £140 US4 £14.00

13238 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

97 1865 6d lilac, plate 5, CG, clear profile, good used. Cat. £140 US4 £14.00

13239 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

93-5 1865=67 4d vermilion, the 3 shades, deep with wmk inverted, fresh, good used. 
Cat. £255 

US4 £35.00

13240 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

101 1865-57 1s green, QE (wing margin at left), fresh, good used. Cat. £275 US3 £28.00

13241 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

100 1865-67 1s deep green, AG, centred to bottom, fresh, v.g.u. Cat. £300  £48.00

13242 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

101 1865-67 1s green, IG, centred to bottom, good used. Cat. £275 US4 £23.00

13243 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

101 1865-67 1s green, IK, centred to NE, fair to good used. Cat. £275 US4 £19.00

13244 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

101 1865-67 1s green, RE (wing margin at left), faded manuscript on reverse, o/wise 
v.g.u. Cat. £275 

US4 £28.00

13245 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

101 1865-67 1s green, SK, off-centre to SW, very good unused no gum. Cat. £2850 US2 
PH 

£231.00

13246 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

101 1865-67 1s green, EG, fair to good used, light cancel. Cat. £275 US2 £24.00

13247 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

101 1865-67 1s green, SA, centred to NE, partial GLASGOW cds, clipped perfs at top 
left and centre, fair used. Cat. £275 

 £25.00

13248 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

92 1865-67 3d rose, PH (wing margin at right), centred to SAW, fresh, good used. 
Cat. £250 

US4 £22.00
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13249 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

92 1865-67 3d rose, OA, centred to NE, good used. Cat. £250 US4 £22.00

13250 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

92 1865-67 3d rose, plate 4, GD, centred to bottom, sound, good used. Cat. £250 US3 £21.00

13251 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

92 1865-67 3d rose, plate 4, TK, centred to SW, good used. Cat. £250  £36.00

13252 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

93 1865-67 4d dull vermilion, plate 14, JD, short SE corner perf, gum creasing, h/r, 
fresh o.g. Cat. £775 

US2 
PH 

£86.00

13253 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

93 1865-67 4d dull vermilion, plate 12, LD, centred to NW, couple of lightly toned 
perfs at top, h/r, m.m. Cat. £650 

US2 
PH 

£94.00

13254 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

93/4 1865-67 4d vermilion, plates 7 and 8, fair to good used. Cat. £220 US4 £16.00

13255 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

93/5 1865-67 4d vermilion, plates 7 to 14 complete, plate 10 is the deep shade but 
with perf faults, shades, fair to good used. (8) Cat. £810 

US3 £52.00

13256 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

93/5 1865-67 4d vermilion, plates 7 to 14 complete, pl. 10 and 11 with wmk inverted, 
shades, good used. (8) Cat. £810 

US4 £60.00

13257 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

93/5 1865-67 4d vermilion, plates 7 to 11 complete (additional pl. 9), all 3 shades, fair 
to good used. Cat. £640 

US2 £54.00

13258 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

93/5 1865-67 4d vermilion (shades), plates 7 to 13 complete, generally light 
postmarks incl. cds, v.g.u. (7) Cat. £700 

 £90.00

13259 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

93-5 1865-67 4d, the dull (pl. 13), vermilion (pl. 9) and deep (pl. 12) shades, good 
used. Cat. £270 

 £45.00

13260 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

94 1865-67 4d vermilion, plates  7 to 14 complete, good used. (8) Cat. £810 US8 £27.00

13261 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

94 1865-67 4d vermilion, plates 8 and 11, fair to good used. Cat. £180 US3 £16.00

13262 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

94 1865-67 4d vermilion, plates 7, 8 and 11 (wmk inverted), good used. Cat. £310 US4 £22.00

13263 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

94 1865-67 4d vermilion, plates 7, 8, 9 and 11 (wmk inverted), all with wing margin 
except pl. 8, shades, good used. Cat. £400 

US4 £35.00

13264 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

96 1865-67 6d deep lilac, plate 5, OJ, centred to NW, fair to good used. Cat. £200 US3 £16.00

13265 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

96 1865-67 6d deep lilac, plate 6, BA, centred to SE, clear profile, v.g.u.  Cat. pro 
rata £310.

 PH £65.00

13266 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

96-7 1865-67 6d lilac, plate 5, both shades, fair to good used. Cat. £340  £48.00

13267 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

97 1865-67 6d lilac, plates 5 (GD, wing margin at right) and 6 (PE, trimmed wing 
margin at left), fair to good used. Cat. £390 

US3 £23.00

13268 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

97 1865-67 6d lilac, plate 6, KK, centred to SW, small thin at top, fair to good used. 
Cat. £250 

US4 £17.00

13269 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

97 1865-67 6d lilac, plate 5, RL, centred to left, fair to good used. Cat. £140 US4 £11.00

13270 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

97 1865-67 6d lilac, plates 5 (FG) and 6 (RG), good used. Cat. £390 US4 £29.00

13271 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

97 1865-67 6d lilac, plate 5, TC, centred to NW, odd short perf, fresh, g.u. Cat. £140 US4 £14.00

13272 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

97 1865-67 6d lilac, plates 5 (QC) and 6 (CD, wing margin at right), good used. Cat. 
£390 

US4 £29.00

13273 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

97 1865-67 6d lilac, plate 5, OE (wing margin at left), v.g.u. Cat. £140 US4 £17.00

13274 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

97 1865-67 6d lilac, plate 6, FG, centred to SW, good used. Cat. £250 US4 £25.00

13275 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

97 1865-67 6d lilac, plate 5, NK, centred to NW, fair used. Cat. £140 US3 £16.00

13276 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

97 1865-67 6d lilac, plate 5, MI (wing margin at left), centred to top, fresh, v.g.u. 
Cat. £140 

US3 £21.00
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13277 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

97 1865-67 6d lilac, plate 5, DL, centred to SW, on piece with complete LIVERPOOL 
duplex, fresh, used. Cat. £140 

US4 £14.00

13278 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

97 1865-67 6d lilac, plate 6, centred to top, fair used. Cat. £250 US2 £23.00

13279 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

97 1865-67 6d lilac, plate 5, NC, centred to SW, h/r, m.m. Cat. £1200 US2 
PH 

£270.00

13280 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

98 1865-67 9d straw, BI, cut down wing margin at left, odd short perf, unused no 
gum.  Good filler. Cat. £4800 

US4 
PH 

£237.00

13281 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

103 1867 3d rose, plate 8, HA, centred to bottom, full GRIMSBY cds, fine used. Cat. 
£70 

US4 £13.00

13282 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

103 1867 3d rose, plate 5, horizontal pair SC-SD (trimmed perfs from wing margin at 
right), and plate 6 horizontal pair RK-RL (faded) on piece with DUNMURRY Irish 
duplex fair to good used. Cat. £280 

US4 £24.00

13283 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

103 1867 3d rose, plate 8, QD (wing margin at right), neat overlapping cds cancels, 
fine used. Cat. £70 

US4 £10.00

13284 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

103 1867 3d rose, plate 8, HK, centred to bottom, upright PRESTON cds, fine used. 
Cat. £70 

US4 £14.00

13285 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

103 1867 3d rose, plates 5 to 10 complete, good used. Cat. £490 US4 £35.00

13286 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

103 1867 3d rose, plate 7, EB, centred to SE, upright MANCHESTER cds of FE 21 72, 
fine used. Cat. £70 

US4 £14.00

13287 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

103 1867 3d rose, plates 5, 6, 7, 9 and 10, sound, fair to good used. Cat. £430 US4 £29.00

13288 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

103 1867 3d rose, plates 6, 7, 9 and 10, v. good used. Cat. £360 US4 £35.00

13289 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

103 1867 3d rose, plate 5, DB, with COPESTAKE, MOORE, CRAMPTON & Co. 
underprint in rose, Type 15, v.g.u.  Nice strike.  SG Spec. PP40. Cat. £300 

US PH £245.00

13290 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

103-190 1867 range of SP vals from 1865-67 4d 3 different plates, 1867-80 3d, 1s, 1872-
73 6d, 1873-80 2½d mauve plate 3, 2½d blue x 4, 1880-83 2½d blue x 4, 1880-81 
5d, etc, fair Used, useful range. (22) Cat. £1300 

 £200.00

13291 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

104 1867 6d lilac, plate 6, RB, centred to right, good used. Cat. £185 US4 £16.00

13292 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

104 1867 6d lilac, plate 6, DB, centred to SE, good used. Cat. £185 US4 £16.00

13293 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

113 1867 10d pale red-brown, GC, centred low, blunted corner perf, clear profile, 
good used. Cat. £400 

US4 £37.00

13294 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

117 1867 1s green, plate 5, nine cds examples, incl. NEWPORT DOCKS, SEETHING 
LANE, BIRMINGHAM TELEGRAPH OFFICE, fine used.  Nice group. Cat. £405 

US4 £63.00

13295 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

117 1867 1s green, plate 6, six cds examples, fine used. Cat. £270 US4 £41.00

13296 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

127 1867 wmk Cross 5s pale rose, plate 1, DH, light soiling, o/wise good used. Cat. 
£675 

US4 £45.00

13297 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

127 1867 wmk Cross 5s pale rose, plate 1, CF, sound, fair used. Cat. £675 US4 £38.00

13298 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

1867-68 Die proof block of 6 One Penny lilac inscribed Postage at the top, also 
1d inland Revenue die 1 pen cancelled & an unused Die 4. The block is belived to 
have been produced by Charles Skipper & East. Full o.g with some very light gum 
tone spots.

US PH £134.00

13299 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

102-3 1867-80 3d deep rose (pl. 7) and 3d rose (pl. 8, large part cds), v.g.u. Cat. £160  £36.00

13300 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

103 1867-80 3d rose, plates 6, 8 and 10 (2), fair sued. Cat. £430 US4 £25.00

13301 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

103 1867-80 3d rose, plates 6 (OD) and 9 (KD), each with wing margin at right, fair to 
good used. Cat. £140 

US4 £11.00

13302 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

103 1867-80 3d rose, plate 4, TI, centred to bottom, closed tear at right, traces of 
gum only, unused.  Scarce plate. Cat. £1850 

US PH £108.00
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13303 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

103 1867-80 3d rose, plate 8, AC, centred to SE, crisp partial '…DOCKS' cds of SP 13 
72, a few ragged perfs at top, fresh, v.g.u.

US3 £16.00

13304 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

103 1867-80 3d rose, plates 4 to 10 complete, shades, decent cancels incl. couple 
with cds, odd small blemish, fair to very good used. (7) Cat. £790 

 £80.00

13305 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

104 1867-80 6d lilac, plate 6, GJ, centred to SW, fresh, good used. Cat. £185 US4 £14.00

13306 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

104 1867-80 6d lilac, plate 6, IK, centred to SW, fresh, good used. Cat. £185 US4 £14.00

13307 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

104 1867-80 6d lilac, BI (wing margin at left), centred to bottom, short perf at left, 
o/wise v.g.u. Cat. £185 

US5 £22.00

13308 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

104 1867-80 6d lilac, plate 6, EK, centred to bottom, good used. Cat. £185 US2 £21.00

13309 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

104 1867-80 6d lilac, HB, centred to SE, fresh, v.g.u. Cat. £185  £42.00

13310 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

104/7 1867-80 6d lilac (CD) and 6d bright violet (OE, partial cds), each with wing 
margin, good used. Cat. £410 

 PH £70.00

13311 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

104/7 1867-80 6d lilac (BL) and 6d bright violet (EB, blunted corner perf), fair to good 
used. Cat. £410 

 £42.00

13312 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

104/9 1867-80 6d lilac plate 6 (BD, wing margin at right) and 6d deep mauve plate 8 
(JF), good used. Cat. £325 

US3 £30.00

13313 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

104/9 1867-80 6d, the lilac and deep lilac plus mauve (plate 9) shades, fair to good 
used. Cat. £460 

 £50.00

13314 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

104-9 1867-80 6d, apparently complete for all shades and plates, good used. (7) Cat. 
£1225 

US4 £95.00

13315 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

109 1867-80 6d mauve, plate 9, JC, centred to NE, good used. Cat. £90 US4 £9.00

13316 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

109 1867-80 6d mauve, plates 8 (KD, wing margin at right) and 9 (DI, wing margin at 
left). Cat. £230 

US4 £18.00

13317 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

109 1867-80 6d mauve, plate 9, GI (wing margin at left), cds cancel, a few blunted 
perfs at lower right, o/wise fine used. Cat. £90 

US3 £21.00

13318 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

109 1867-80 6d mauve, plates 8 (QK) and 9 (JK), fair to good used. Cat. £230 US3 £16.00

13319 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

109 1867-80 6d mauve, plates 8 (diffused colour) and 9, fair used. Cat. £230 US2 £15.00

13320 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

109 1867-80 6d mauve, plate 8, two shades, fresh, good used. Cat. £280  £38.00

13321 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

109/17 1867-80 6d mauve, plate 8 (OG) and 1s green, plate 4 (HJ, SLOUGH cds and light 
numeral), good used. Cat. £205 

US3 £22.00

13322 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

110 1867-80 9d straw, ED, cut down wing margin and reperfed at right, centred to 
bottom, h/r, fresh m.m. Cat. £2500 

US8 
PH 

£119.00

13323 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

110 1867-80 9d straw, PB, centred to NW, very fine (dated) cds cancel, v.f.u. Cat. 
£325 

 PH £100.00

13324 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

110 1867-80 9d straw, IF, centred to SW, sound and fresh, good used. Cat. £325  £48.00

13325 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

111 1867-80 9d pale straw, SL, centred to NE, good used. Cat. £300  £38.00

13326 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

112 1867-80 10d red-brown, EK, centred to SW, h/r, most o.g. Cat. £3600 US8 
PH 

£271.00

13327 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

112 1867-80 10d red-brown, GA, centred to SE, short NE corner perf, cds cancel, 
v.g.u. Cat. £400 

 PH £65.00

13328 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

112 1867-80 10d red-brown, IB, centred to SE, good used. Cat. £400  £60.00

13329 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

114 1867-80 10d deep red-brown, horizontal pair, LC-LD (wing margin at right), 
centred to bottom, excellent colour, very good used on piece with AYR 
duplicates. Cat. £800 

 PH £165.00
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13330 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

115/7 1867-80 1s deep green (KL) and 1s green (DA), both are plate 4, slight yellowing, 
g.u. Cat. £135 

 £26.00

13331 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

117 1867-80 1s green, plates 4 (not cds cancel) to 7 complete, very good to fine 
used. Cat. £245 

US4 £30.00

13332 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

117 1867-80 1s green, plate 5, ID (wing margin at right), crisp upright PETERHEAD 
cds, centred to bottom, fresh, v. fine used.

US3 £13.00

13333 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

117 1867-80 1s green, plates 4 (cds plus part duplex), 5 and 6, fine cds used. Cat. 
£155 

 £40.00

13334 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

117-8 1867-80 1s plate 4 and 2s dull blue, fair used. Cat. £290 US3 £22.00

13335 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

118 1867-80 2s dull blue, HK, odd short perf, good used. Cat. £225 US3 £18.00

13336 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

118 1867-80 2s dull blue, EA, good used. Cat. £225 US4 £22.00

13337 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

118 1867-80 2s dull blue, IJ, centred to SW, good colour, part cds of 29 AU 72, fine 
used. Cat. £225 

 PH £70.00

13338 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

118 1867-80 2s dull blue, RK, clear portrait, fresh, fine used. Cat. £225  PH £60.00

13339 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

119 1867-80 2s deep blue, AK, slight toning, good used. Cat. £240  £34.00

13340 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

120 1867-80 2s pale blue, FC, slight yellowing, good used. Cat. £275  £38.00

13341 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

120b 1867-80 2s milky blue, IG, good sound used.  A decent collectable example.  
Scarce. Cat. £2000 

US4 
PH 

£365.00

13342 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

120b 1867-80 2s milky blue, RC, well centred, good used.  Scarce. Cat. £2000 US3 
PH 

£350.00

13343 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

121 1867-80 2s brown, DD(wing margin at right), centred to SW, couple of blunted 
perfs at bottom left, fresh, v.g.u.  RARE. Cat. £4250 

 PH £1000.00

13344 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

(128) 1867-83 wmk Cross 10s, DH, IMPERF COLOUR TRIAL in greenish grey, ovptd. 
SPECIMEN Type 9, lower marginal, h/r, fresh m.m.  SCARCE. Cat. £2400 

US PH £1669.00

13345 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

(128s) 1867-83 wmk Cross 10s, BC, IMPERF COLOUR TRIAL IN BISTRE, ovptd. SPECIMEN 
Type 9, light pressed vertical crease, single faint tone spot, h/r, m.m. Cat. £2400 

US PH £823.00

13346 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

126 1867-83 5s rose, plate 1, EJ, off-centre to NE, light toning, fair to good used. Cat. 
£675 

 £60.00

13347 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

127 1867-83 wmk Cross 5s pale rose, plate 2, HG, centred to bottom, light 
wrinkles/corner crease, fair used. Cat. £1500 

US2 £55.00

13348 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

127 1867-83 5s pale rose, plate 2, DH, centred to SE, a few shortish perfs, good used. 
Cat. £1500 

US4 
PH 

£104.00

13349 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

127 1867-83 wmk Cross 5s pale rose, plate 2, AC, centred to left, pressed crease at 
top, o/wise good used. Cat. £1500 

US4 
PH 

£89.00

13350 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

127 1867-83 wmk Cross 5s pale rose, plate 2, CC, centred to left, light corner creases, 
good used. Cat. £1500 

US2 
PH 

£78.00

13351 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

127 1867-83 wmk Cross 5s pale rose, plate 2, GF, good used. Cat. £1500 US4 
PH 

£145.00

13352 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

127 1867-83 5s pale rose, plate 1, CA, centred to SE, reperfed at bottom and expertly 
regummed, unused.  Scarce. Cat. £9500 

US8 
PH 

£348.00

13353 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

127 1867-83 wmk Cross 5s pale rose, plate 2, AB, straight edge at right, fair to good 
used. Cat. £1500 

US3 
PH 

£73.00

13354 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

127 1867-83 wmk Cross 5s pale rose, plate 2, off-centre to SE, neat oval 'E C/2' 
postmark, soiling, fair to good used. Cat. £1500 

US2 
PH 

£67.00

13355 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

127 1867-83 wmk Cross 5s pale rose, plate 2, FC, centred to SW, clear profile, 
cleaned crayon line, good used. Cat. £1500 

US2 
PH 

£98.00

13356 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

127 1867-83 5s pale rose, plate 2, HE, off-centre to SW, fresh, good used. Cat. £1500 US8 
PH 

£52.00

13357 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

127 1867-83 wmk Cross 5s pale rose, plate 1, GG, centred to bottom, very good 
used. Cat. £675 

US4 
PH 

£60.00
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13358 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

127 1867-83 5s pale rose wmk Cross, plate 1 GB, fair Used, centred to L. Cat. £675  £75.00

13359 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

127 1867-83 5s pale rose wmk Cross, plate 2 CG, fair Used, well centred, hint of 
toning on perfs. Cat. £1500 

 £150.00

13360 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

127 1867-83 5s pale rose, plate 2, CF, centred to left, a few blunted perfs, quite 
fresh, good used. Cat. £1500 

 PH £160.00

13361 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

127 1867-83 5s pale rose, plate 1, HB, off-centre to SE, light central cds, v. fine used. 
Cat. £675 

 PH £175.00

13362 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

127s 1867-83 wmk Cross 5s pale rose, plate 2, AC, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 9, centred 
to left, very fresh, fine m.m. Cat. £1250 

US PH £788.00

13363 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

128 1867-83 wmk Cross 10s greenish grey, FI, centred to SE, reperfed at left, o/wise 
v.g.u. Cat. £3200 

US4 
PH 

£269.00

13364 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

128 1867-83 wmk Cross 10s greenish grey, FE, GLASGOW cds, couple of blunted 
perfs at bottom mentioned for accuracy, fresh, v.f.u. Cat. £5250 incl premium.

 PH £1000.00

13365 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

128 1867-83 wmk Cross 10s greenish grey, GH, slightly smudged cds at top, o/wise 
fine used. Cat. £3000 

US PH £1046.00

13366 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

129 1867-83 wmk Cross £1 brown-lilac, HI, centred to NE, light central overlapping 
GLASGOW cds cancels, fresh, v.f.u. Cat. £3750 

 PH £1850.00

13367 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

129s 1867-83 wmk Cross £1 brown-lilac, DG, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 9, centred to SE, 
good colour, h/r, fine m.m. Cat. £6250 

US PH £3694.00

13368 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

130 1867-83 blued paper 5s rose, plate 4, EH, neat squared circle cancel, well 
centred, v.g.u.  Cat. £7000 incl. premium.

US4 
PH 

£630.00

13369 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

130 1867-83 blued paper 5s rose, plate 4, FC, neat LOMBARD ST. B.O./E.C. squared 
circle pmk, repaired SE corner, o/wise v.g.u. Cat. £4000 

US4 
PH 

£427.00

13370 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

131 1867-83 blued paper 10s grey-green, BF, clear portrait, very good used.  Cat. 
£7875 incl. premium.

US4 
PH 

£808.00

13371 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

133s 1867-83 blued paper £5 orange, AE, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 9, wrinkles and gum 
disturbance, but very fresh, part o.g. Cat. £3000 

US PH £2092.00

13372 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

133s 1867-83 blued paper £5 orange, DE, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 9, faint pressed 
horizontal crease, h/r, o.g.  Scarce. Cat. £3000 

US PH £1491.00

13373 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

134 1867-83 wmk Anchor 5s rose, plate 4, DB, well centred, slight rubbing, fair to 
good used. Cat. £3800 

US2 
PH 

£294.00

13374 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

134 1867-83 wmk Anchor 5s rose, plate 4, FG, slight yellowing at top, LONDON E.C. 
hooded cds, v.g.u. Cat. £3800 

US4 
PH 

£585.00

13375 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

135 1867-83 wmk Anchor 10s greenish grey, GB, centred to top, some light 
adherence on reverse, sound used. Cat. £4000 

US4 
PH 

£377.00

13376 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

135 1867-83 wmk Anchor 10s greenish grey, DB, sound good used appearance but 
left margin apparently repaired, fair used. Cat. £4000 

US4 
PH 

£250.00

13377 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

137 1867-83 £5 orange, BI, central EAST SHEEN/S.W. cds (RARE!) and boxed T.M.B/G 
P.O. pmks, small faint paper crease on reverse mentioned for accuracy, dealer's 
handstamp on reverse, v.g.u.  Only one EAST SHEEN cds recorded in John 
Horsey's definitive analysis of 2712 stamp. Cat. £3500 

US3 
PH 

£1233.00

13378 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

137 1867-83 £5 orange, CJ, well centred, central crisp GLASGOW cds, very fresh, 
v.f.u.  Cat. £6125 incl. premium.

 PH £2450.00

13379 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

1872-73 6d chestnut plate 11, 6d pale buff plate 11 and 6d grey plate 12, odd 
blunted perf, sound, good used. Cat. £490 

US4 £35.00

13380 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

122/3 1872-73 6d deep chestnut, 6d chestnut (clear profile) and 6d pale buff, all plate 
11, good used. Cat. £330 

 £50.00

13381 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

122a 1872-73 6d chestnut, plate 11, EE (wing margin at left), full neat 
BIRMINGHAM/PARADE R.O. cds of AU 26 72, fresh, v.f.u. Cat. £65 

US3 £21.00

13382 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

122-a 1872-73 6d, plate 11, the deep chestnut and chestnut shades, fair to good used. 
Cat. £190 

US3 £19.00

13383 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

122b 1872-73 pale chestnut, plate 11, NH, cut-down wing margin at right, fair to good 
used. Cat. £65 

US2 £6.00

13384 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

122-b 1872-73 6d chestnut, plate 11, the three shades (pale on piece), fair to good 
used. Cat. £255 

US4 £22.00
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13385 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

125 1872-73 6d grey, plate 12, HB, weak corner perf, o/wise good used. Cat. £300 US3 £27.00

13386 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

125 1872-73 6d grey, HB, centred to NE, clear profile, good used. Cat. £300 US4 £30.00

13387 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

125 1872-73 6d grey, plate 12, NC, good colour, fair used. Cat. £300 US4 £18.00

13388 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

125 1872-73 6d grey, HD (wing margin at right), fair to good used. Cat. £300 US4 £23.00

13389 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

125 1872-73 6d grey, GF, good used. Cat. £300 US4 £29.00

13390 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

125 1872-73 6d grey, plate 12, TA, centred to left, fair to good used. Cat. £300 US4 £19.00

13391 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

125 1872-73 6d grey, plate 12, FJ, fair to good used. Cat. £300 US4 £22.00

13392 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

125 1872-73 6d grey, plate 12, AJ, cds cancel, odd short perf, o/wise fine used. Cat. 
£300 

US8 (B) £19.00

13393 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

125 1872-73 6d grey, RL, short perf at top right, o/wise good used. Cat. £300 US4 £23.00

13394 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

125 1872-73 6d grey, plate 12, GG, centred to SE, good used. Cat. £300 US3 £34.00

13395 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

125 1872-73 6d grey, plate 12, LK, fresh, fair to good used. Cat. £300 US2 £33.00

13396 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

125 1872-73 6d grey, BK, centred to SE, neat part numeral cancel, good used. Cat. 
£300 

 £60.00

13397 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

125 1872-73 6d grey, CA, clear portrait, slight yellowish tinge, v.g.u. Cat. £300  PH £52.00

13398 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

124a, 
150

1873 6d pale chestnut, plate 12 (PA), and 1s green, plate 8 (RD) used together 
on piece with HALIFAX duplex cancels, v.g.u.   BPA Cert. (1950), which has 
Robson Lowe as a signatory.  RARE. Cat. £3500 

US PH £2536.00

13399 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

141 1873 2½d rosy mauve, plate 14, AA, with COPESTAKE, MOORE & CRAMPTON 
underprint (Type 18), partial strike only, v.g.u.  SG Spec. PP72. Cat. £300 

US PH £169.00

13400 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

143 1873 3d rose, plate 14, JB, with COPESTAKE, MOORE, CRAMPTON underprint in 
rose, Type 15, good used.  SG Spec. PP41 Cat. £250 

US PH £254.00

13401 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

1873-80 4d grey-brown, plate 17, LG (wing margin at left), crisp centred upright 
(WIN)(?)CHESTER squared circle, couple of blunted perfs, o/wise fine used. Cat. 
£500 

 PH £130.00

13402 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

138 1873-80 blued paper 2½d rosy mauve, plate 1, LF, centred to SW, pressed corner 
crease, light cancel (clear profile), good used. Cat. £190 

 £36.00

13403 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

138 1873-80 blued paper 2½d rosy mauve, plate 1, BC, centred to SW, fresh, clear 
profile, good used. Cat. £190 

 £36.00

13404 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

139 1873-80 wmk Anchor 2½d rosy mauve, plates 1, 2 and 3, fair to good used. Cat. 
£415 

US3 £37.00

13405 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

139 1873-80 wmk Anchor 2½d rosy mauve, plates 1, 2 and 3, good used. Cat. £415 US4 £30.00

13406 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

139 1873-80 wmk Anchor 2½d rosy mauve, plates 1 and 3, fair to good used. Cat. 
£295 

US4 £19.00

13407 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

139 1873-80 2½d rosy mauve, plate 2, MH, off-centre to SE, very fresh, h/r, m.m. 
Cat. £675 

US2 
PH 

£180.00

13408 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

139 1873-80 2½ rosy mauve, plates 1, 2 and 3, fair to good used. Cat. £415 US2 £38.00

13409 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

139 1873-80 white paper 2½d rosy mauve, plate 2, DB, centred to left, fair to good 
used. Cat. £120 

 £18.00

13410 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

139 1873-80 wmk Anchor 2½d rosy mauve, plate 2, FL, centred to left, light duplex, 
good used. Cat. £120 

 £24.00

13411 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

139 1873-80 2½d rosy mauve, plate 2, HK, off-centre to SE, odd short perf, fair to 
good used. Cat. £120 

 £17.00
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13412 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

139/41 1873-80 2½d rosy mauve, plates 3, 7, 11 and 13 (2), fair to good used. Cat. £515 US3 £34.00

13413 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

139/42 1873-80 wmk Anchor 2½d rosy mauve pl. 2 and wmk Orb 2½d pl. 19, good used. 
Cat. £260 

 £36.00

13414 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

139/47 1873-80 2½d rosy mauve, plates 1 (some short perfs), 5 and 7, 2½d blue pl. 19, 
3d rose pl. 20 and 6d grey pl. 16, good used. Cat. £575 

US3 £52.00

13415 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

140 1873-80 2½d rosy mauve, plate 2, ERROR OF LETTERING LH-FL, centred low, 
short perfs at bottom, good used.  RARE. Cat. £2750 

US4 
PH 

£633.00

13416 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

141 1873-80 2½d rosy mauve, plates 3, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 14 and 17, fair to good used. 
Cat. £960 

US3 £66.00

13417 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

141 1873-80 2½d rosy mauve, plate 3 to 17 complete, sound, fair to good used. (15) 
Cat. £1555 

US4 £108.00

13418 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

141 1873-80 2½d rosy mauve, 11 different plates between pl. 3 and pl. 16, fair to 
good used. Cat. £1000 

US4 £60.00

13419 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

141 1873-80 2½d rosy mauve plate 5, FB, centred to NW, crease, heavy m.m. Cat. 
£525 

US4 £38.00

13420 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

141 1873-80 2½d rosy mauve, plates 3 to 17 (ex. pl. 16) complete, pl. 3 with A25 
(Malta) and pl. 13 with A26 (Gibraltar pmks), plus pl. 15  unused no gum (light 
corner stain), fair to good used. (15) Cat. £1800 

US2 £157.00

13421 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

141 1873-80 2½d rosy mauve wmk Orb x 18, plate no. 1-17 (ex 12), Used fair to 
good. (18) Cat. £1595 

 £320.00

13422 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

141 1873-80 2½d rosy mauve, plates 3 to 16 complete, nearly all with part 
cds/duplex or cds cancels, fair to very good used. Cat. £1255 

 £160.00

13423 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

141-2 1873-80 2½d rosy mauve plate 9 (toned) and 2½d blue plate 19, cds cancels, fair 
to very good used. Cat. £140 

US5 (B) £15.00

13424 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

142 1873-80 2½d blue, plates 17 to 20, fair to good used. Cat. £240 US2 £20.00

13425 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

142 1873-80 2½d blue, plates 17 to 20 complete, a couple with 1880 squared circle 
pmks, fair to fine used. (4) Cat. £240 

 £38.00

13426 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

143 1873-80 3d rose, plates 15, 17 ('k' is segmented circle pmk, clipped perfs at 
lower left) and 20 (some toned perfs), fair used. Cat. £300 

US2 £20.00

13427 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

143 1873-80 3d rose, plates 11 to 20 complete (ex. pl. 15), several with cds, part 
cds/duplex or squared circle pmks,  good to very  good used. (8) Cat. £700 

 PH £110.00

13428 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

143/4 1873-80 3d rose, plates 11 to 20 (partial cds cancels, a little soiled) complete, 
fair to good used. (9) Cat. £780 

US2 £75.00

13429 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

143/4 1873-80 3d rose, plates 12, 14, 16 and 17, fair used. Cat. £320 US2 
PH 

£26.00

13430 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

143/4 1873-80 3d rose, plates 12, 17 and 18, fair used. Cat. £240 US2 £20.00

13431 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

143-4 1873-80 3d rose pl. 11 and 3d pale rose pl. 18, good used. Cat. £160  £24.00

13432 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

146-7 1873-80 6d grey, plates 13 to 17 (some toning) complete, two with cds cancel, 
one with squared circle and two with cds/duplex cancels, v.g.u. (5) Cat. £570 

 £80.00

13433 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

146-7 1873-80 6d grey, plate 13, both shades, good to fine used. Cat. £210  £40.00

13434 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

147 1873-80 6d grey, plates 16 and 17, good used. Cat. £270 US3 £27.00

13435 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

147 1873-80 6d grey, plates 14, 15 and 16, fair to good used. Cat. £270 US3 £20.00

13436 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

147 1873-80 6d grey, plates 13 to 17 complete, fair to good used. (5) Cat. £540 US2 £47.00

13437 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

147 1873-80 6d grey, plates 14, 15, 16 and 17 (light PLYMOUTH squared circle, small 
faults), fair used. Cat. £450 

US2 £36.00

13438 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

147/50 1873-80 6d grey plate 16, 1s green plates 12 and 13, small blemishes, fair used. 
Cat. £410 

US3 £26.00
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13439 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

148/50 1873-80 1s deep green (TE, wing margin at left) and 1s green (BG), fresh, fair to 
good used. Cat. £400 

 £48.00

13440 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

150 1873-80 1s green, plates 8 to 12 complete, all except pl. 8 with wing margins 
(faults on these of pl. 11 and 12), fair used. (6) Cat. £1045 

US3 £59.00

13441 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

150 1873-80 1s green, plates 8 to 13 complete, odd blemish, fair to good used. (6) 
Cat. £1045 

US4 £60.00

13442 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

150 1873-80 1s green, plates 8 to 13 complete (ex. pl. 10), fair used. (5) Cat. £845 US2 £56.00

13443 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

150 1873-80 1s green, plates to 13 complete, fair to good used. (6) Cat. £1045 US2 £86.00

13444 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

150 1873-80 1s green, plate 13, NK, upright slightly smudged LONDON cds, good 
used. Cat. £160 

US2 £24.00

13445 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

150 1873-80 1s green, plates 8 to 13 complete, ex. pl. 9, fair to very good used. (5) 
Cat. £870 

 PH £115.00

13446 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

151 1873-80 1s orange-brown, plate 13, HC, well centred, couple of slightly blunted 
perfs at bottom left, clear profile, v.g.u.  Scarce. Cat. £550 

 PH £120.00

13447 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

152 1873-80 4d vermilion, plate 15, II, with (LONDON) 'W' newspaper branch cds 
(Oct 76), v.g.u. Cat. £475 

US4 
PH 

£60.00

13448 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

152 1873-80 4d vermilion, plate 15, NB, large part cds but tear at bottom, fair used. 
Cat. £475 

US3 £27.00

13449 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

152 1873-80 4d vermilion, plate 13, MJ, centred to SE, fair to good used. Cat. £475 US2 £39.00

13450 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

152 1873-80 4d vermilion, plate 15, RF, well centred, entire portrait almost clear, 
faint trace of tiny pressed corner crease, v.g.u. Cat. £475 

 PH £100.00

13451 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

152 1873-80 4d vermilion, plate 15, FH, centred to SE, fresh, good used. Cat. £475  £55.00

13452 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

153 1873-80 4d sage-green, plate 16, FK, centred to SE, fair to good used. Cat. £300 US4 £24.00

13453 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

153 1873-80 4d sage-green, plates 15 (IK) and 16 (CH), fair to good used. Cat. £625 US3 £37.00

13454 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

153 1873-80 4d sage-green, plates 15 and 16, decent/light cancels but faults, used.  
Good fillers. Cat. £625 

US3 £29.00

13455 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

153 1873-80 4d sage-green, plate 15, KJ, fair to good used. Cat. £325 US4 £23.00

13456 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

153 1873-80 4d sage-green, plate 16, CH, centred to right, circular, NPB postmark, 
v.g.u. Cat. £300 

US4 £30.00

13457 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

153 1873-80 4d sage-green, plate 16, OK, centred to NE, fair used. Cat. £300 US2 £22.00

13458 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

153 1873-80 4d sage-green, plate 16, BI, circular NPB cancel, fair to good used. Cat. 
£300 

US2 £26.00

13459 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

153 1873-80 4d sage-green, plate 16, AJ, clear profile, a few short perfs at top, fair to 
good used. Cat. £300 

US2 £28.00

13460 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

153 1873-80 4d sage-green, plate 16, TI, fair to good used. Cat. £300 US2 £27.00

13461 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

153 1873-80 4d sage-green, plate 16, GB, washed green, fair used. Cat. £300 US2 £20.00

13462 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

153 1873-80 4d sage-green, plates 15 and 16, fair used. Cat. £625 US2 £38.00

13463 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

153 1873-80 4d sage-green, plate 15, GF (wing margin at right), fresh, fair used. Cat. 
£325 

US2 £22.00

13464 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

153 1873-80 4d sage-green, plate 16, JF (cut down wing margin at right), centred to 
NW, light cancel, fresh, good used. Cat. £300 

 £38.00

13465 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

153 1873-80 4d sage-green, plate 15, PJ, centred to NE, socked-on-nose BRAINTREE 
cds of JY 9 78, some soiling, g.u. Cat. £325 

 PH £48.00

13466 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

153 1873-80 4d sage-green, plate 16, BJ, very light central cds, small pressed corner 
crease, o/wise v.f.u. Cat. £325 

 PH £60.00
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13467 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

156 1873-80 8d orange, HJ, centred to SE, tone patch at side, o/wise v.g.u. Cat. £350 US3 £27.00

13468 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

156 1873-80 8d orange, TD, large LONDON style cds, good used. Cat. £350 US4 £37.00

13469 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

156 1873-80 8d orange, BE, good colour, fair to good used. Cat. £350 US2 £30.00

13470 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

156 1873-80 8d orange, FE, light cancel, blunted perfs at right, good used. Cat. £350 US2 £28.00

13471 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

156 1873-80 8d orange, FE, centred to NW, fair to good used. Cat. £350 US2 £24.00

13472 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

156 1873-80 8d orange, QI, centred to SE, short perf at upper left, o/wise good used. 
Cat. £350 

US2 £33.00

13473 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

156 1873-80 8d orange, MA, off-centred to SW, clear profile, good used. Cat. £350 US2 £36.00

13474 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

156 1873-80 8d orange, QJ, centred to bottom, clear profile, good used. Cat. £350  PH £58.00

13475 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

156 1873-80 8d orange, LH, centred to NE, some blunted perfs at top, cancel nicely 
'supports' portrait, very fresh, v.g.u. Cat. £350 

 PH £70.00

13476 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

53 1873-80 4d sage-green, plate 15, QI, centred to NE, light corner wrinkle, good 
used. Cat. £325 

US2 £34.00

13477 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

1879 TENDER ESSAYS for 1½d value, printed by Perkins, Bacon and engraved by 
Ridgeway, in rose, ultramarine and blue, fine unused no gum.  All in design #3 of 
Fig. 14, p. 228, SG GB Specialised, Vol. 1, 16 editions.

 PH £70.00

13478 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

1879 TENDER ESSAYS for 1½d value, printed by Perkins, Bacon and engraved by 
Ridgeway, in rose, turquoise-green, brownish lilac and black, fine unused no 
gum.  All in 'triangular' design similar to issued stamp, as image #2 in Fig. 13, p. 
228 of SG GB Specialised, Vol 1 (16th edition)

 PH £90.00

13479 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

1879 TENDER ESSAYS for ½d value, printed by Perkins, Bacon and engraved by 
Ridgeway, in rose, turquoise-green, blue and black, fine mint/unused.  All 
designs as first image in Fig. 14, page 228 of SG GB Specialised, Vol.  1 (16th 
edition).

 PH £90.00

13480 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

1879 TENDER ESSAYS for 2d value, printed by Perkins, Bacon and engraved by 
Ridgeway, in rose, blue, pale grey and pale grey-green, fine unused no gum.  All 
in designs #5 (Fig. 13) and #2 (Fig. 14) on p. 228, SG GB Specialised, Vol. 1, 16th 
edition.

 PH £90.00

13481 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

163 1880 QV 1/- orange brown Plate 13 tiny tear middle right, well centred used 
with London EC54 barred numeral. Plate 14 centred W couple of nibbled perfs 
Lombard St hex cancel. Good used. (2) Cat. £340 

 £24.00

13482 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

164 1880-81 ½d deep green, very slight gum yellowing, fine u.m. Cat. £55  £35.00

13483 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

164/70 1880-81 ½d pale green and 1d, 1881 14 dots 1d pale lilac (yellowish gum), 
mint/o.g. Cat. £305 

US £54.00

13484 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

164/8a 1880-81 ½d deep green and 2d rose (trimmed perfs), good used. Cat. £142 US2 £14.00

13485 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

164-9 1880-81 set to 5d (slight yellowing), 1½d with straight edge at right, incl. ½d and 
2d shades, fair to fine used. (7) Cat. £492 

US8 
PH 

£27.00

13486 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

164-9 1880-81 set to 5d (centred to NW), incl. all shades, all (except 1½d) with cds or 
squared circle pmks, pale rose rather faded, o/wise good to fine used. (7) Cat. 
£534 

US3 
PH 

£55.00

13487 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

164-9 1880-81 set to 5d, incl. ½d and 2d shades, good to very fine used. (7) Cat. £534  PH £100.00

13488 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

164-9 1880-81 basic set to 5d, each with full thimble cds, very fine used.  Exceptional!  
Purchased from Mark Bloxham Stamps  for £420. Cat. £392 

 PH £300.00

13489 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

166 1880-81 1d Venetian red, FG, very fine u.m.  Purchased from Stanley Gibbons for 
£35. Cat. £35 

 £25.00

13490 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

166/90 1880-81 1d Venetian red (6), 1881 1d lilac 14 dots and 16 dots (20, shades), 
1883-84 2½d lilac (3), good to fine used. Cat. £230 

US5 £22.00
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13491 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

167 1880-81 1½d Venetian red, very fine u.m.  Purchased from Andrew Vaughan 
Philatelics for £175. Cat. £250 

 PH £150.00

13492 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

168 1880-81 2d pale rose, centred to SE, part o.g. Cat. £350 US PH £93.00

13493 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

168 1880-81 2d pale rose, fine u.m.  Scarce thus.  Purchased from BB Stamps for 
£295. Cat. £350 

 PH £260.00

13494 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

169 1880-81 5d indigo, squared circle pmk, slight yellowing on reverse, good used. 
Cat. £175 

US3 £16.00

13495 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

169 1880-81 5d indigo, centred to left, fresh, v.g.u. Cat. £175 US3 £28.00

13496 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

169 1880-81 5d indigo, very fine u.m.  Scarce thus.  Purchased from Stanley Gibbons 
for £950. Cat. £725 

 PH £650.00

13497 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

157 1880-83 2½d blue, plate 23, OD, light toning, m.m. Cat. £450 US4 £40.00

13498 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

157 1880-83 2½d blue, plates 21 (2), 22 (3) and 23 (4), good used. Cat. £365 US4 £24.00

13499 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

157 1880-83 2½d blue, plates 21, 22 and 23 (deep shade), fair to good used. Cat. 
£125 

US4 £11.00

13500 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

157 1880-83 2½d blue, plate 23, BH, centred to SW, neat partial LIVERPOOL squared 
circle, v.g.u. Cat. £35 

US5 (B) £8.00

13501 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

157 1880-83 2½d blue, plates 21 to 23 complete, good used. (3) Cat. £125 US2 £18.00

13502 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

157 1880-83 2½d, plates 21, 22 and 23, fair to good used. Cat. £125 US2 £18.00

13503 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

157 1880-83 2½d blue, plate 23, BE, centred to SW, pencil on reverse, light bend, 
h/r, m.m. Cat. £450 

US2 
PH 

£55.00

13504 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

157 1880-83 2½d blue, plates 21 to 23, each with heavy squared circle pmk, fair to 
good used. (3) Cat. £125 

US2 £21.00

13505 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

157 1880-83 2½d, plates 21, 22 (short corner perf) and 23, very good to fine used. 
Cat. £125 

 £26.00

13506 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

157 1880-83 2½d blue plates 21,22 & 23, all very fine used.(3) Cat. £125  £50.00

13507 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

157, 162 1880-83 2½d blue, plates 21 to 23, and 6d on 6d, fair to good used. (4) Cat. £275 US3 £21.00

13508 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

157/60 1880-83 2½d plates 21, 22 and 23, 4d plate 18, good used. (14) Cat. £200 US3 £25.00

13509 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

157/62 1880-83 2½d plates complete, 3d pl. 21, 3d on 3d, 4d pl. 17 and 18, and 6d on 
6d, fair to good used. (8) Cat. £690 

US3 £48.00

13510 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

157/62 1880-83 2½d blue plates 22 and 23, 4d plate 17 and 6d on 6d (AYR cds), good 
used. Cat. £310 

US3 £34.00

13511 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

157/62 1880-83 2½d pl. 23, 3d pl. 20, 4d pl. 18 and 6d on 6d (light cds, light yellowing), 
good used. (4) Cat. £410 

 £48.00

13512 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

157-63 1880-83 one of each value 2½d to 1s, sound, fair to good used. (7) Cat. £770 US2 £51.00

13513 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

158 1880-83 3d rose, plate 21, PD, centred to SE, partial cds cancels at left and 
bottom, good used. Cat. £100 

US2 £21.00

13514 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

158 1880-83 3d rose, plate 21, OA, centred to right, partial DUNDEE duplex, clear 
profile, good used. Cat. £100 

US2 £18.00

13515 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

158 1880-83 3d rose, plate 21, BB, light dated (AU 24 82) LIVERPOOL squared circle, 
fine used. Cat. £100 

 £29.00

13516 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

158 1880-83 3d rose plate 20, fine used with light register oval cancel Cat. £150  PH £60.00

13517 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

158/60 1880-83 3d rose plate 21 (RI) and 4d grey-brown plate 18 (QI), with REDRUTH 
and BRISTOL squared circle cancels respectively, slight yellowing, v.g.u. Cat. 
£175 

 £34.00
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13518 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

159 1880-83 3d on 3d, NC, well centred, crisp partial (dated) cds, v.f.u. Cat. £160  PH £48.00

13519 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

159 1880-83 3d on 3d, cds (AP 16 84) cancel, centred to SE, good used. Cat. £160  £38.00

13520 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

159,162 1880-83 3d on 3d lilac & 6d on 6d lilac both used, heavyosh cancels but fine. Cat. 
£310 

 PH £100.00

13521 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

159-9 1880-83 3d rose plate 20 (GC, small thin at top, fresh) and 3d on 3d (HG, slight 
toning), fair used. Cat. £310 

US4 £18.00

13522 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

159s 1880-83 3d on 3d lilac opt 'Specimen' in black, very small tone on original gum, a 
very collectable example Cat. £300 

 PH £90.00

13523 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

160 1880-83 4d grey-brown, plates 17 (BH) and 18 (NJ), fair to good used. Cat. £155 US4 £15.00

13524 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

160 1880-83 4d grey-brown, plate 17, GA, off-centre to SW, some lightly toned perfs, 
good used. Cat. £80 

US3 £10.00

13525 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

160 1880-83 4d grey-brown, plate 18, JA, perfin 'G & C', LIVERPOOL dated squared 
circle, v.g.u.

US2 £7.00

13526 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

160 1880-83 4d grey-brown, plate 17, GL, centred to SW, very good used. Cat. £80 US2 £13.00

13527 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

160 1880-83 3d, plates 17 and 18, fair to good used. Cat. £155 US2 £20.00

13528 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

160 1880-83 4d, plate 17, horizontal pair, MA-MB, LIVERPOOL squared circle pmks, 
centred to NE, v.g.u. Cat. £160 

US2 £26.00

13529 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

160 1880-83 4d grey-brown, plates 17 and 18, fair to good used. Cat. £155 US2 £18.00

13530 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

160 1880-83 4d grey-brown, plate 17, LB, LONDON octagonal pmk, good used. Cat. 
£80 

US2 £11.00

13531 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

160 1880-83 4d, plate 17, LG, centred to NE, partial duplex at right, clear portrait, 
v.g.u. Cat. £80 

US2 £19.00

13532 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

160 1880-83 4d, plate 18, HK, oval Registered pmk, v.g.u. Cat. £75 US2 £15.00

13533 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

160 1880-83 4d, plates 17 and 18, good used. Cat. £155 US2 £21.00

13534 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

160-1 1880-83 4d (RK, squared circle pmk) and 6d deep grey (NE, cds/duplex), each 
plate 18, g.u. Cat. £155 

 £34.00

13535 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

161 1880-83 6d, plates 17 and 18, fair to good used. Cat. £160 US2 £19.00

13536 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

161 1880-83 6d grey, plate 17, LE, cds cancel, fine used. Cat. £80  £25.00

13537 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

161 1880-83 6d grey plate 18, fine used with part light barred cancel Cat. £80  £35.00

13538 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

162 1880-83 6d on 6d, NH, small faults, neat oval Registered pmk, g.u. Cat. £150  £18.00

13539 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

163 1880-83 1s orange-brown, plates 13 (NH) and 14 (RJ, couple of toned perfs), fair 
to good used. Cat. £340 

US4 £24.00

13540 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

163 1880-83 1s orange-brown, plate 14, CE, light toning at edges, well centred, fair 
unused no gum. Cat. £750 

US3 
PH 

£50.00

13541 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

163 1880-83 1s orange-brown, plates 13 and 14, fair to good used. Cat. £340 US3 £27.00

13542 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

163 1880-83 1s, plates 17 and 18 (heavy squared circle pmk), fair to good used. Cat. 
£340 

US2 £36.00

13543 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

163 1880-83 1s orange-brown, plate 13, JL, light smudged cds, good used. Cat. £170 US2 £20.00

13544 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

163 1880-83 1s orange-brown, plate 17, IE, centred to SE, with LONDON hexagonal 
pmk, fair to good used. Cat. £170 

US2 £21.00

13545 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

163 1880-83 1s orange-brown, plate 14, OF, THROGMORTON ST. cds, very good 
used. Cat. £170 

 £38.00
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13546 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

163 1880-83 1s orange-brown, plate 13, MB, hexagonal (dated) PARK LANE 
postmark, v.g.u. Cat. £170 

 £46.00

13547 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

163 1880-83 1s orange-brown, plate 13, MANCHESTER squared circle of NO 25 80, 
some blunted perfs, g.u. Cat. £170 

 £28.00

13548 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

163 1880-83 1/- orange brown, plate 13, cds used, centered slihtly to the right, fine 
Cat. £170 

 PH £60.00

13549 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

175 1880-83 blued paper 2s6d lilac, IG, sound, fair to good used.  Scarce. Cat. £1500 US4 
PH 

£114.00

13550 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

170 1881 1d lilac (14 dots, Die 1), tied on cover to Pontypool by Newport 561 duplex. 
V.fine Cat. £60 

US £27.00

13551 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

170 1881 1d lilac (14 dots) on SP 30 81 entire to Pembrikeshire from London(WC4 
duplex cancel). Also a used single & an unused(no gum) single. Fine lot(3 items)

US £62.00

13552 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

170 1881 1d lilac 14 dots on cover to Stroud & redirected with the addition of an 
extra 1d 14 dots to Clevedon Somerset(This affixed partly over the original 
stamp). Backstamps of Stroud, Bisley & Clevedon. A single example cat £60 on 
cover. Very fine & unusual.

US PH £62.00

13553 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

170/173 1881 1d lilacs used with 14 dots examples with cancels of Manchester, 
Bridgewater & Wells(Som - numeral 864). 16 dot examples on a cover from 
Newtownards(?) to Dublin & another with hooded circle of London cancel used 
locally in London. Then 22 x 16 dot single Cat. £150 

US £62.00

13554 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

170-1 1881 14 dots 1d lilac, both shades, good used. Cat. £90  £18.00

13555 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

170-171 1881 1d lilac & 1d pale lilac x 8 examples with squared circle cancels, 2 London 
types, earliest used of F04 (Blaenau Festiniog) tying a pair on small piece, Bristol, 
Billingshurst, Exmouth & Plymouth. Cat. £360 

US £160.00

13556 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

172 1881 1d lilac 16 dots a part sheet of 60 (12 x 5) with both side margins, 
unmounted mint, a few light wrinkles at one side. V.fine. Cat. £165 

US £67.00

13557 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

172/174 1881 1d lilac (16 dots), shades x 10 singles with bottom marginal control letters 
N,P,R,S,T,U,V,W(2) plus block of 4 with Q control letter. An attractive page

US £62.00

13558 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

172/174 1881 1d lilac: An album page displaying a specialised selection of shades etc. 
With imperf imprimatur, two types of Specimen opts, blued paper example 
u.m., three different shades in blocks of 4 , m or u.m., 2 used. An impertant 
group for the specialist (20 st

US PH £214.00

13559 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

172var 1881 1d lilac, with PEARS SOAP on reverse in blue, superb u.m. (on both sides) 
Cat. £550 

US4 
PH 

£162.00

13560 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

173c 1881 1d lilac, 16 dots, PRINTED ON GUMMED SIDE, lightly hinged on ungummed 
side, fine mint. Cat. £700 

US4 
PH 

£285.00

13561 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

K8 l. 1881 1d lilac with 'PEARS SOAP' in blue on reverse, unmounted mint. Cat. £650 US2 
PH 

£275.00

13562 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

1882 1s purple, plate 14, FJ, line perf 14, fresh, some blunted perfs, traces of 
gum only.  See Note after SG1b3.  RARE. Cat. £15000 

US PH £7009.00

13563 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

137 1882 £5 Orange Plate 1 (White paper). Upon Stanley Gibbons original retail card 
described as 'Superb unmounted original gum bottom marginal example 
lettered C-N. Very scarce so fine' (SG original description when sold for 
GBP£17,500= c.2015. Comparator: 1st November 2023 the Stanley Gibbons 
'Cyriax' auction - a poorly centred right-hand marginal unmounted mint never 
hinged full original gum example sold two weeks prior to describing this for the 
sum of GBP £8,680= inclusive of Buyer's Premium. UPA has No Buyer's Premium. 
What price this near perfectly centred fresh flawless (absent typical creasing 
that be-devils the mint £5 Orange) conservatively estimated £9,000 example? 
Present Retail comparables appear not to be in similar exhibition condition 
quality with retail prices up to GBP £14,000=. A Rare Opportunity. LUXUS Cat. 
£10000 

US PH £8010.00

13564 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

159,172 1883 3d on 3d lilac with 1d lilac(16 dots), on small part cover with registered 
oval cancels of (London) S.W.D.O., backstamp cds of Westminster Palace Hotel. 
Fine for this. Cat. £160 

 PH £70.00

13565 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

178/214 1883-1900 A used QV range with 1883 2/6 good used, 5/- faulty, 1883-84 set ex 
9d with ½d & 5d unused no gum, Jubilee set to 1/-(both) with very nice cds 
cancels on 9d & 10d. Some faults or heavy cancels but a useful group (5/- perfin 
not counted in catalogue value)(28) Cat. £1796 

US8 £42.00
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13566 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

178 1883-4 2s6d lilac, NH, full light LONDON E.C. hooded cds, fine used. Cat. £160 US3 £35.00

13567 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

159 1883-80 3d on 3d, LE, centred to NW, light cds cancels, fresh, v.g.u. Cat. £160 US2 £33.00

13568 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

1883-84 ½d (never hinged) and 2½d, light gum tones, m.m. Cat. £130 US4 £14.00

13569 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

(175) 1883-84 2s6d lilac, AE, with FAKE BLUEING, light oval Registered pmks leave 
portrait largely clear, 'fine' used.

US5 
PH 

£39.00

13570 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

175s 1883-84 blued paper 2s6d lilac, CA, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 9, h/r, very fresh 
m.m. Cat. £625 

US2 
PH 

£216.00

13571 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

177 1883-84 blued paper 10s ultramarine, FC, light rubbing in NE corner, faint 
diagonal crease not affecting appearance, good used.  RARE. Cat. £8250 

US3 
PH 

£883.00

13572 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

177as 1883-84 blued paper 10s cobalt, FC, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 9, centred to right, 
couple of blunted perfs at bottom right, h/r, fresh m.m.  SG Spec. k13 (2) t. Cat. 
£5000 

US PH £3070.00

13573 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

178 1883-84 2s6d lilac, GB, fine cds used. Cat. £160 US5 (B) £20.00

13574 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

178 1883-84 2s6d lilac, KB, circular rubber cds cancels, odd short perf, good used. 
Cat. £160 

US3 £17.00

13575 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

178 1883-84 2s6d lilac, ND, fine cds used. Cat. £160 US6 (B) £18.00

13576 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

178 1883-84 2s6d lilac, BC, fine cds used. Cat. £160 US6 (B) £18.00

13577 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

178 1883-84 2s6d lilac, BB, couple of shortish perfs at left, o/wise fresh, fine used. 
Cat. £160 

US5 (B) £17.00

13578 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

178 1883-84 2s6d lilac, CA, fresh, fine used. Cat. £160 US5 £21.00

13579 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

178 1883-84 2s6d lilac, LB, oval Registered pmk, v.g.u. Cat. £160 US3 £23.00

13580 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

178 1883-84 2s6d lilac, KB, fresh, v.g.u. Cat. £160 US3 £28.00

13581 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

178 1883-84 2s6d lilac, GD, large LIVERPOOL cds, v.g.u. Cat. £160 US3 £22.00

13582 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

178 1883-84 2s6d lilac, JF, fresh, fine used. Cat. £160 US3 £29.00

13583 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

178 1883-84 2s6d lilac, AH, couple of shortish perfs at bottom right, h/r, very fresh, 
crisp m.m. Cat. £600 

US2 
PH 

£125.00

13584 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

178 1883-84 2/6d lilac  I-G well centred full central Taunton 1893 cds cancel, minor 
wrinkle deep colour. F.u. Cat. £160 

US7 (B) £17.00

13585 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

178/83 1883-84 2s6d, 5s and 10s, each with full neat cds, v.f.u.  Purchased from Andrew 
Lafer Philatelics for £750.  Exceptional.  Cat. £1400 incl. premium. (3)

 PH £650.00

13586 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

178-179 1883-84 QV 2s6d x 2 lilac shades, good perfs, very fine used Cat. £385  PH £160.00

13587 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

178-9 1883-84 2s6d lilac (IB, light oval Registered pmk) and 2s6d deep lilac (CA, some 
toned/trimmed perfs at top), g.u. Cat. £385 

US4 £30.00

13588 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

178-9 1883-84 2s6d, both shades, very good cds used. Cat. £385  PH £90.00

13589 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

180 1883-84 5s rose, AB, LOMBARD ST B.O. cds cancel, v.g.u. Cat. £250 US7 (B) £19.00

13590 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

180 1883-84 5s rose, IA, crisp central upright EXCHANGE/LIVERPOOL cds, closed tear 
at upper left, fresh and attractive, used. Cat. £250 

US3 £13.00

13591 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

180 1883-84 5s rose, HA, slightly smudged BAYSWATER M QUEENS RD cds, fine used. 
Cat. £250 

 £55.00

13592 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

180 1883-84 5s rose, EH, fresh, very fine used. Cat. £250  PH £65.00
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13593 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

181 1883-84 5s crimson, BC, neat circular rubber cancel, v.g.u. Cat. £250 US4 £24.00

13594 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

181 1883-84 5s crimson, HF, socked-on-nose CHARING CROSS squared circle, slight 
pmk suffusing/yellowing, v.g.u. Cat. £250 

 £40.00

13595 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

181 1883-84 5/- crimson neatly used with crisp 'Stock Exchange L'pool' oval 
reg.cancel of 11 DE 90. Very fine. Cat. £250 

 PH £120.00

13596 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

182 1883-84 10s cobalt, EE, central vertical creasing, h/r, fresh m.m.  EXTREMELY 
RARE.  Brandon Cert. (2021) Cat. £35000 

US PH £9790.00

13597 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

182s 1883-84 10s cobalt, EB, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 9, centred to right, very fresh, 
very fine mint.  Wenvoe Cert. (2023).  SG Spec. K14 (1) u. Cat. £3200 

US PH £2626.00

13598 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

183 1883-84 10s ultramarine, JF, very good used. Cat. £525 US4 
PH 

£77.00

13599 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

183 1883-84 10s ultramarine, BE, centred to SE, expertised on reverse, v.g.u. Cat. 
£525 

US3 
PH 

£63.00

13600 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

183 1883-84 10s ultramarine, LB, couple of pulled perfs at top left and trace of 
central crayon, o/wise v.g.u. Cat. £525 

US4 
PH 

£41.00

13601 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

183 1883-84 10s ultramarine, HH, centred to left, central numeral cancel, good used. 
Cat. £525 

US3 
PH 

£70.00

13602 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

183 1883-84 10s ultramarine, JA, slightly smudged cds cancels, v.g.u. Cat. £525 US3 
PH 

£96.00

13603 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

183 1883-84 10s ultramarine, MD, crisp SUNDERLAND thimble cds, rich colour, very 
fine used. Cat. £525 

 PH £250.00

13604 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

183 1883-84 10s ultramarine, EG, centred to SW, neat oval Registered pmk, Stanley 
Gibbons handstamp on reverse, fine used. Cat. £525 

 PH £160.00

13605 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

183 1883-84 10s ultramarine, HA, centred to SW, neat LANCASTER cds, a few 
blunted perfs at bottom, o/wise fine used. Cat. £525 

 PH £100.00

13606 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

183 1883-84 10/- ultramarine used with oval cancels, three blunt perfs at base, 
otherwise a good example. Cat. £525 

 PH £120.00

13607 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

183a 1883-84 10s pale ultramarine, GA, oval Registered pmk, fine used. Cat. £550  PH £180.00

13608 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

183a 1883-84 10s pale ultramarine, EH, full crisp BAYSWATER M/QUEENS RD cds, 
faded, decent filler. Cat. £550 

 £60.00

13609 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

187-96 1883-84 lilac and green set to 1s, usual 'mixed' greens but decent colour on 1s 
(pressed horizontal crease), fair to good used. (10) Cat. £1720 

US4 
PH 

£101.00

13610 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

187-96 1883-84 lilac and green set to 1s (centred to right), ½d is in pair on piece, usual 
slightly washed greens (not appallingly so), all with neat/fine cancels, g.u. (11) 
Cat. £1610 

US5 
PH 

£86.00

13611 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

187-96 1883-84 set to 1s (washed), quite good colours on 5d (hexagonal pmk) and 9d 
(cds), fair to fine used. (10) Cat. £1720 

 PH £190.00

13612 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

187-96 1883-84 lilac and green set complete to 1s (centred to NW), decent/very good 
'greens', each with excellent cds cancel, v.f.u.  Exceptional group. Purchased 
from Mark Bloxham Stamps for £280. (10) Cat. £1720 

 PH £320.00

13613 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

188/92 1883-84 perfins with 1½d (B&S/95), 2d (D.M & S) and 4d (DL& Co, washed), g.u. US3 £18.00

13614 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

188-94 1883-84 1½d  to 6d (early usage on 30 AP 84), greens slightly washed but 5d and 
6d quite good, all with cds, oval Registered or squared circle pmks, good to fine 
used. (7) Cat. £905 

US3 
PH 

£89.00

13615 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

190 1883-84 2½d lilac fresh unused, no gum, very fine Cat. £95  £25.00

13616 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

191 1883-84 3d lilac, lightly cancelled, good colour, fine used Cat. £100  £40.00

13617 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

193 1883-84 5d dull green, CJ, a little faded, centred to bottom, light squared circle 
pmk, good used. Cat. £210 

US5 (B) £15.00

13618 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

193 1883-84 5d dull green, MJ, couple of torn perfs and thinned at upper right, m.m. 
Cat. £580 

US PH £69.00
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13619 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

193 1883-84 5d dull green, OB, fine l.m.m.  Purchased from Stanley Gibbons for 
£450. Cat. £580 

 PH £250.00

13620 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

193 1883-84 5d dull green very nicely used with 1885 cds cancel, very fine for this. 
Cat. £210 

 PH £90.00

13621 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

177aS 1884 10s COBALT on blued paper overprinted SPECIMEN type 9 letters A-G (SG 
Specialised K13 (2) t.) - very fine fresh mint hinged full original gum example, 
centred N. one marginally pulled perf N.W. otherwise perforation well clear of 
design, extraordinary fresh colour, consistent paper bluing, well positioned 
SPECIMEN clear profile. Catalogued £55,000= as normal – practical affordable 
example. Delightful. Rare in such fine condition. (1v) Cat. £5500 

US4 
PH 

£1729.00

13622 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

185 1884 Crowns £1 brown-lilac, IA, centred to bottom, central cds and heavy boxed 
'T.A.B/EDIN.R' postmark, pressed horizontal crease, g.u. Cat. £3000 

US4 
PH 

£314.00

13623 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

185 1884 Crowns £1 brown-lilac, HB, well centred, trimmed/clipped perfs on all sides 
at left, neat oval Registered pmks, good colour, good used. Cat. £3000 

US4 
PH 

£253.00

13624 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

185 1884 Crowns £1 brown-lilac, RC, with EDINBURGH cds and neat boxed pmks, 
excellent colour, v.g.u. Cat. £3000 

US3 
PH 

£555.00

13625 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

185 1884 Crowns £1 brown-lilac, SD, centred to NE, small blemishes do not affect 
appearance, light central cds, good colour, v.g.u. Cat. £3000 

 PH £600.00

13626 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

185 1884 £1 brown lilac, wmk Crowns, neatly used with Dublin Sorting Office double 
ring cancel. A very collectable example. Cat. £3000 

 PH £500.00

13627 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

185s 1884 Crowns £1 brown-lilac, RB, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 9, centred to NE, toned 
gum with adherence at top, most o.g. Cat. £2800 

US PH £1024.00

13628 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

185s 1884 Crowns £1 brown-lilac, ND, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 9, centred to SW, good 
colour, fine l.m.m. Cat. £2800 

US PH £1335.00

13629 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

210 1887 10d dull purple & carmine very fine & fresh l.m.m. (barely a trace). Cat. £90 US2 £39.00

13630 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

1887-1900 Jubilee 10d and 1s green & carmine, v.g.u. Cat. £185 US3 £27.00

13631 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

197/214 1887-1900 Jubilee set to 1s (both), with extra shades incl. a possible (washed) 2d 
green & scarlet and 3d purple & orange, all with cds-style pmks, v.g.u. (21)

US3 
PH 

£66.00

13632 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

197-214 1887-1900 Jubilee set to 1s (both), fine used. (14) Cat. £380 US5 
PH 

£70.00

13633 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

197-214 1887-1900 Jubilee set to 1s (both), with several shades incl. 3d, 4d, 4½d (not 
deep bright shade), 6d and 10d, plus 5d Die 1 (light perf toning), mostly fine 
used. (21) Cat. £700 

US4 
PH 

£89.00

13634 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

197-214 1887-1900 Jubilee set complete to 1s, incl. 5d both Dies, the 1s green & carmine 
lightly discoloured, o/wise very good to fine used. (15) Cat. £500 

US10 
PH 

£22.00

13635 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

197-214 1887-1900 Jubilee set to 1s (both), ex. ½d blue-green, incl. ½d, 3d and 4d shades 
plus 5d both Dies, v.g.u. (18) Cat. £575 

US3 £59.00

13636 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

197-214 1887-1900 Jubilee set to 1s (both), light hinge crease on 9d, 1s green 
faded/regummed, l.m.m./m.m. (14) Cat. £650 

US PH £117.00

13637 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

197-214 1887-1900 Jubilee set to 1s plus many shades, incl. 2d green & scarlet (washed 
green) and 5d Die 1, all on printed Lighthouse album page, fair to fine used. (23) 
Cat. £975 

 £130.00

13638 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

197-214 1887-1900 Jubilee set complete to 1s (both), very fresh, very fine u.m.  
Purchased from Stanley Gibbons for £900. (14) Cat. £1080 

 PH £675.00

13639 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

198/214 1887-1900 Jubilee 1½d, 6d and 1s green & carmine, fresh m.m. Cat. £123 US3 £34.00

13640 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

205/14 1887-1900 Jubilee 4d, 5d, 9d and 1s green & carmine, odd small tone spot, very 
fine appearance, m.m. Cat. £222 

US2 
PH 

£43.00

13641 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

211,214 1887-1900 \jubilee 1/-, both values, 1/- green fine used with London squared 
circle pmk of 1890 & 1/- green & carmine used with cds cancels of August 1900 
(this with a couple of very slightly nibbled perfs at top) o/w fine Cat. £220 

 PH £70.00

13642 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

205wi 1887-90 4d green and purple-brown Jubilee, watermark inverted, used with 
parcel cancel, a little faded. Cat. £650 

US2 
PH 

£94.00

13643 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

(211) 1887-92 Jubilee 1s grey-green, fresh, v.f.u.  SG Spec. K40 (2). Cat. £110 US5 (B) £18.00
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13644 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

197/208 1887-92 Jubilee 2d (5, incl. pair), 2½d (5), 3d (4), 4d (2), 4½d (2), 5d and 6d (2), 
very good to fine used. Cat. £295 

US5 £32.00

13645 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

197/208 1887-92 QV Jubilee series ½d(2 shades) to 6d, very fine lightly hinged mint(10) 
Cat. £239 

 £100.00

13646 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

198/211 1887-92 Jubilee 1½d, 2½d, 3d, 6d deep purple, 10d and 1s dull green, very good 
to fine used. (6) Cat. £158 

US2 
PH 

£35.00

13647 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

199 1887-92 Jubilee 2d green and scarlet, centred to NW, couple of shortish perfs at 
bottom right, o/wise v.g.u. Cat. £260 

US4 
PH 

£54.00

13648 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

207 1887-92 Jubilee 5d, Die 1, centred to NE, oval Registered pmk, fine used. Cat. 
£120 

US4 £22.00

13649 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

209 1887-92 Jubilee 9d very fine mint Cat. £75  £35.00

13650 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

210 1887-92 Jubilee 10d dull purple & carmine, very fine unmounted mint Cat. £90  PH £50.00

13651 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

210a 1887-92 Jubilee 10d dull purple and deep dull (aniline) carmine, centred to 
bottom, slight soiling, v.g.u. Cat. £250 

US3 
PH 

£41.00

13652 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

211 1887-92 1s dull green Jubilee, very good original colour, with neat Blyth, 
Northumberland 1894 cds. Cat. £80 

US2 £19.00

13653 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

211 1887-92 1/- dull green very fine unmounted mint.  PH £280.00

13654 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

212 1887-92 £1 green used with two oval registered cancels, one slightly nibbled 
perf at left, otherwise very fine Cat. £800 

 PH £240.00

13655 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

186 1888 Orbs £1 brown-lilac, HC, tiny traces of brown crayon at left, usual vertical 
oval pmks, good colour, good used.  Scarce. Cat. £4500 

US4 
PH 

£554.00

13656 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

212 1891 £1 green, very sound with London hooded circle cds's. Cat. £800 US2 
PH 

£219.00

13657 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

212 1891 £1 green, DD, faint NW corner creases, neat (slightly oily) oval Registered 
pmk, v.g.u. Cat. £800 

US4 
PH 

£184.00

13658 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

212 1891 £1 green, PC, light boxed cancel and DERBY RD/NOTTINGHAM cds, slight 
yellowish tinge on reverse, o/wise fine used. Cat. £800 

US2 
PH 

£235.00

13659 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

212 1891 £1 green, GA, some orange crayon marks at bottom, oval Registered 
cancels, v.g.u. Cat. £800 

US2 
PH 

£203.00

13660 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

212 1891 £1 green, CD, centred to NW, large oval Registered pmks leave portrait 
clear, good colour, fine used. Cat. £800 

 PH £340.00

13661 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

212 1891 £1 green, BD, centred slightly to bottom, central upright GLASGOW cds, 
light yellowing on reverse, o/wise v.f.u. Cat. £800 

 PH £495.00

13662 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

212 1891 £1 green (deep shade), QC, h/r, fine m.m. Cat. £3500 US PH £2092.00

13663 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

212 1891 £1 green, RD, centred to top, gum crease along bottom does not affect 
surface appearance, some blunted perfs at bottom, very fresh, fine l.m.m. Cat. 
£3500 

US PH £1402.00

13664 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

213-214 1900 QV ½d blue green & 1/- green & carmine, both lightly hinged mint. V.fine. 
Cat. £67 

 £30.00

13665 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII Small group of mint, 2d pale grey green & carmine chalky very fine l.m.m. 
(barely a trace) SG227. 2½d ultra very fine l.m.m. SG230. 4d green & chocolate 
brown chalky m.m. SG 236a. 7d grey black u.m. SG249. (4). Cat. £115 

US2 £32.00

13666 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 307 9d dull reddish purple mint, some hinge reains, good colour & v.fine Cat. £60  £25.00

13667 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 1902 2d, 2½d (2), 3d (4), 4d green & brown (4), 5d (3), 6d, 10d and 1s, shades, 
fine used.  Cat approx. £240.

US3 £47.00

13668 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 1902-10 DLR 1½d (2), 2d (3), 4d green & brown (3), 4d orange, 5d, 6d and 10d, 
good (some circular rubber cancels) to fine (steel cds) used. (12)

US3 £37.00

13669 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 1902-10 DLR £1 dull blue-green, smudged hooded cds cancels, o/wise v.g.u. Cat. 
£825 

US3 
PH 

£144.00

13670 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 1902-10 DLR 3d on chalky paper, 9 examples (shades), one with creasing, o/wise 
v. fine used.

US5 £66.00

13671 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 1902-10 DLR 4d orange, 5 examples (shades), fine used. US5 £21.00
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13672 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 1902-10 DLR 2d, 3d, 4d (both colours) and 7d, h/r, m.m. (5) Cat. £190 US2 PH £51.00

13673 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII (230-1) 1902-10 DLR 2½d, the deep ultramarine and pale ultramarine shades, fine used. 
(3) Cat. £36 

US2 £11.00

13674 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII (230-1) 1902-10 DLR 2½d, the deep ultramarine, ultramarine and pale ultramarine 
shades, v.g.u. Cat. £36 

US2 £9.00

13675 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII (254) 1902-10 DLR 10d slate-purple and carmine, on ordinary paper, fine m.m.  SG 
Spec. M42 (2). Cat. £150 

US4 £30.00

13676 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII (254) 1902-10 DLR 10d slate-purple and carmine, on ordinary paper, v. fine used.  SG 
Spec. M42 (2). Cat. £75 

US5 (B) £15.00

13677 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII (254) 1902-10 DLR 10d slate-purple and carmine, on ordinary paper, fine used.  SG 
Spec. M42 (2). Cat. £75 

US5 (B) £13.00

13678 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII (254) 1902-10 DLR 10d slate-purple and carmine-pink, ordinary paper, h/r, fresh m.m.  
SG Spec. M42 (3). Cat. £350 

US4 
PH 

£111.00

13679 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII (254a) 1902-10 DLR 10d dull purple and carmine, CROSS ON CROWN carefully 
scratched out, m.m.  Naughty fake! Cat. £150 

US4 £11.00

13680 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII (255) 1902-10 DLR 10d slate-purple and carmine, on ordinary paper, fresh, fine mint.  
SG Spec. M42 (2). Cat. £150 

US3 £37.00

13681 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII (256a) 1902-10 DLR 10d dull purple and scarlet, on chalky paper, CROSS ON CROWN 
carefully scratched out, super fresh, a lovely stamp otherwise, m.m.  Another 
naughty fake. Cat. £140 

US4 £11.00

13682 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII (257) 1902-10 DLR 1s dull green and carmine-pink, very fresh, fine mint.  SG Spec. M45 
(3).  Scarce. Cat. £375 

US4 
PH 

£152.00

13683 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 215/20 1902-10 DLR ½d yellowish green (15, incl. single and strip of 3, clipped perfs at 
right, with wmk inverted), ½d blue-green (3, shades), 1d scarlet (8, shades, incl. 
2 vertical pairs with wmk inverted, each clipped at right), much is u.m., m.m.  
List enclosed.  Cat. approx. £150

US2 £26.00

13684 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 215/26 1902-10 DLR ordinary paper ½d (6), 1d (5), 1½d (2) and 2d (3), all shades 
identified as perf SG Specialised (all different), fair to fine used. (16) Cat. £178 

US2 £39.00

13685 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 215/48 1902-10 DLR ½d (4), 1d (2), 1½d (3), 2d yellowish green, 2½d (2), 3d (3), 4d 
green and brown (2), 4d orange, 5d (2) and 6d (4), many shades, fine m.m.  Cat. 
approx. £725. Cat. £725 

US3 £177.00

13686 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 215/57 1902-10 DLR ordinary paper set to 1s incl. all the SG Part One shades, ex. one 5d, 
all seem correct except 4d brown-orange is doubtful, fine cds used.  All on 
Lighthouse hingeless leaves.  Cat. £762 including 4d brown-orange. (28)

 £250.00

13687 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 215/60 1902-10 DLR set to 2s6d (ex. 10d), with many shades/extra copies of all values 
to 9d (4) and 1s (3), condition varies but many are fine.  Cat. approx. £1800. (104)

US8 £60.00

13688 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 215-259 1902-10 Fine used, basic (part set) with distinct shades. ½d x 3, 1d x 2 (1 mint), 
1½d x 2, 2d, 2½d, 3d, 4d green & cholcolate (x 2), 4d orange, 5d, 6d, 10d 
(average used), 1s. Some with h/r. Estimated at lowest cat val. Cat. £300 

US7 £50.00

13689 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 215-57 1902-10 DLR set to 1s, incl. both ½d, fine u.m.  Scarce thus. (15)  PH £650.00

13690 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 215-59 1902-10 DLR set to 1s, apparently complete for all shades and papers (all 
identified), ex. 5d slate-purple and ultramarine (ordinary paper), odd wrinkle 
etc., o/wise v.f.u.  The 7d deep grey-black with RPS Cert. (1985).  Super lot.  (49) 
Cat. £1970 

US5 £347.00

13691 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 223/59 1902-10 DLR chalky paper set to 1s apparently complete (ex. one 10d) on 
Lighthouse hingeless printed page, fine to very fine used. (22) Cat. £1080 

 £285.00

13692 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 227, 
233b

1902-10 DLR 2d pale grey-green & carmine-red plus 3d pale purple on lemon, 
fine used. Cat. £52 

US2 £13.00

13693 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 230-1 1902-10 DLR 2½d ultramarine, plus deep and pale (never hinged) shades, fine 
m.m. Cat. £89 

US2 £22.00

13694 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 231 1902-10 DLR 2½d pale ultramarine, 4 examples, two with offset on reverse, gum 
yellowing, u.m. Cat. £136 

US2 £22.00

13695 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 235/6 1902-10 DLR 4d green and brown on ordinary paper, 4 examples (shades), fine 
used. Cat. £140 

US5 £22.00

13696 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 236a/8 1902-10 DLR 4d green and brown, on chalky paper, 5 examples (shades), fine 
used. Cat. £100 

US5 (B) £17.00
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13697 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 236a/8a 1902-10 DLR 4d on chalky paper, the green and deep green and chocolate-
brown shades, v.g.u. Cat. £40 

US2 £11.00

13698 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 240/3 1902-10 DLR 4d pale orange and 5d ordinary paper both shades, fine used. Cat. 
£62 

US2 £17.00

13699 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 242wi 1902-10 DLR 5d dull purple and ultramarine, on chalky paper, WATERMARK 
INVERTED, very fresh, fine mint.  SG Spec. M29 (1). Cat. £5000 

US PH £3426.00

13700 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 249-a 1902-10 DLR 7d, both shades. Cat. £135 US3 £35.00

13701 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 250 1902-10 DLR 9d dull purple and ultramarine, centred to NW, fine m.m. Cat. £140 US4 £29.00

13702 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 254 1902-10 DLR 10d dull purple and carmine, centred to SW, h/r, fresh m.m. Cat. 
£150 

US4 £30.00

13703 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 254 1902-10 DLR ordinary paper 10d dull purple and carmine, fine cds used. Cat. £75 US2 £21.00

13704 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 257 1902-10 DLR 1s dull green and carmine, fresh, heavy m.m. Cat. £100 US4 £18.00

13705 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 257 1902-10 DLR 1s dull green and carmine, ordinary paper, short SW corner perf, 
fresh m.m. Cat. £100 

US2 £14.00

13706 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 260 1902-10 DLR 2s6d lilac, off-centre to SW, partial oval Registered pmk, fresh, 
v.g.u. Cat. £150 

US3 £27.00

13707 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 260 1902-10 DLR 2s6d lilac, fresh, fine m.m. Cat. £275 US PH £137.00

13708 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 260 1902-10 DLR 2s6d lilac, light oval pmk, v.f.u. Cat. £150  PH £52.00

13709 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 260 1902-10 DLR 2s6d lilac, cds cancels, slight yellowing, v.g.u. Cat. £150  £27.00

13710 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 260 1902-10 2/6 lilac, lightly mounted mint, very fine Cat. £275  PH £120.00

13711 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 262 1902-10 DLR 2s6d dull purple, on chalky, partial oval Registered pmk, some 
toned perfs at bottom, good used. Cat. £180 

 £36.00

13712 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 262 1902-10 DLR 2s6d dull purple, on chalky, cds cancel, v.g.u. Cat. £180  £48.00

13713 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 263 1902-10 DLR 5s bright carmine, cds cancel overstruck by large red cds, v.g.u. Cat. 
£220 

US6 £21.00

13714 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 263 1902-10 DLR 5s bright carmine, partial oval Registered pmk, suggestion of slight 
perf yellowing, o/wise f.u. Cat. £220 

 PH £48.00

13715 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 263 1902-10 5/- bright carmine very fresh, lightly hinged mint Cat. £450  PH £220.00

13716 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 263/4 1902-10 DLR 5s bright carmine, neat oval Registered pmk, fresh, fine used. Cat. 
£220 

US4 
PH 

£37.00

13717 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 264 1902-10 DLR 5s deep bright carmine, super 'socked-on-nose' GATESHEAD cds 
(early date of MY 31 02), short corner perf, o/wise v.f.u. Cat. £220 

US2 £28.00

13718 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 264 1902-10 DLR 5s deep bright carmine, centred slightly to NW, light wrinkles, steel 
cds, good used. Cat. £220 

US2 £22.00

13719 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 264 1902-10 DLR 5s deep bright carmine, squared circle pmk, v.g.u. Cat. £220  £45.00

13720 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 265 1902-10 DLR 10s ultramarine, full bold LONDON F.S. cds, very good used. Cat. 
£500 

US4 
PH 

£108.00

13721 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 265 1902-10 DLR 10s ultramarine, centred to SE, '191' OXFORD ST/W.' cds, a few 
soiled perfs, v.g.u. Cat. £500 

US3 
PH 

£103.00

13722 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 265 1902-10 DLR 10s ultramarine, couple of light gum creases and slight yellowish 
tinge to gum, still on first hinge, l.m.m. Cat. £1000 

US3 
PH 

£365.00

13723 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 265 1902-10 DLR 10s ultramarine, small pressed corner crease, o/wise v.g.u. Cat. 
£500 

 PH £85.00

13724 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 265 1902-10 DLR 10s ultramarine, light cds, fine used. Cat. £500  PH £180.00

13725 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 265 1902-10 10/- Ultramarine with neat cds cancel, very fine for this. Cat. £500  PH £300.00

13726 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 266 1902-10 DLR £1 dull blue-green, central GUERNSEY cds of SP 24 10, very fine 
used.  Cat. £1235 incl. premium.

US4 
PH 

£231.00

13727 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 266 1902-10 DLR £1 dull blue-green, LONDON E.C. hooded cds cancels, fine used. 
Cat. £825 

US3 
PH 

£294.00

13728 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 266 1902-10 £1 dull blue-green, centred slightly to top, neat oval Registered pmk, 
fine used. Cat. £825 

 PH £340.00
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13729 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 266 1902-10 DLR £1 dull blue-green, centred to bottom, slightly smudged GUERNSEY 
circular rubber pmk, good colour, v.g.u. Cat. £825 

 PH £260.00

13730 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 266 1902-10 £1 dull blue-green used with oval cancels. A couple of small perf 
nibbles, fine for this. Cat. £825 

 PH £200.00

13731 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 261 1902-110 DLR 2s5d pale dull purple, on chalky, light pressed crease, light oval 
Registered pmk, fine used. Cat. £180 

 £38.00

13732 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 1902-13 simplified set to 1s, two of most values (different shades, papers), 
unsorted for printings, odd blemish, m.m.  High Cat. value. (27)

US £260.00

13733 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 215/257
+

1902-13 A 'simplified' mint set of KEVII values to 1/- dull green & carmine, not 
checked for Somerset House or Harrison shades, just a 'one of each' in lovely 
fresh mint condition. The 5d has one nibbled perf at top, odd values slightly off-
centre, otherwise good

 PH £350.00

13734 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII (276) 1911 Harrison perf 14 2½d blue, the deep bright (straight lines cancel), bright 
and dull shades, v.g.u.  SG Spec. M17 (1), (2) and (3). Cat. £126 

US2 £28.00

13735 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII (280) 1911 Harrison perf 14 1d intense rose-red, centred to NE, centred to SE, straight 
lines cancel, v.g.u.  SG Spec. M6 (3). Cat. £160 

US5 
PH 

£37.00

13736 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII (281) 1911 Harrison perf 14 1d deep rose-carmine, centred to SE, straight lines cancel, 
g.u.  SG Spec. M6 (6).  Scarce. Cat. £275 

US5 
PH 

£64.00

13737 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII (283/5) 1911 Harrison perf 15 x 14 2½d bright blue and 3d dull reddish purple/lemon, 
h/r, fresh m.m.  SG Spec. M18 (2) and M22 (4). Cat. £72 

US2 £22.00

13738 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII (286) 1911 Harrison perf 14 x 14 4d deep bright orange, fresh l.m.m.  SG Spec. M27 
(2). Cat. £40 

US4 £9.00

13739 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 267/78 1911 Harrison perf 14 ½d (4, incl. bluish green), 1d (3), 2½d and 4d, v.g.u. Cat. 
£195 

US3 £48.00

13740 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 267/78 1911 Harrison perf 14 ½d (two shades), 1d, 2½d and 4d, fine used. (5) Cat. £116 US3 £27.00

13741 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 267-71 1911 Harrison perf 14 ½d, all 5 shades, fine l.m.m. Cat. £331 US3 PH £147.00

13742 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 267-71 1911 Harrison perf 14 ½d, the all five shades, faint corner bend on bright green, 
o/wise fine used. Cat. £228 

 PH £90.00

13743 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 267-78 1911 Harrison perf 11 ½d (5, incl. blue-green), 1d (3), 2½d, 3d and 4d, fine used. 
Cat. £385 

US8 
PH 

£48.00

13744 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 268 1911 Harrison perf 14 ½d dull green, singles, pairs, strips of 3 and block of 4, all 
apparently u.m. (47) Cat. £280 

US2 £55.00

13745 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 268/76 1911 Harrison perf 14 ½d, 1d and 2½d, fresh m.m. Cat. £76 US2 £20.00

13746 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 272-4 1911 Harrison perf 14 1d, the rose-red, deep rose-red and rose-carmine shades, 
fine cds used. (3) Cat. £80 

 £24.00

13747 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 275 1911 Harrison perf 14 1d aniline pink, fine cds used.  SCARCE. Cat. £400  PH £230.00

13748 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 275a 1911 Harrison perf 14 1d aniline rose, very good used piece with MANCHESTER 
machine cancel. Cat. £140 

 PH £72.00

13749 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 276-8 1911 Harrison perf 14 2½d, 3d (centred to NW) and 4d, fine used. Cat. £343  PH £170.00

13750 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 277 1911 Harrison perf 14 3d purple/lemon, faint hinge bend, fresh l.m.m. Cat. £150 US2 PH £94.00

13751 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 278 1911 Harrison perf 14 4d bright orange, centred to SE, crisp full CREWE cds of 
AU 16 11, fine used. Cat. £55 

US2 £19.00

13752 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 279 1911 Harrison perf 15 x 14 ½d dull green, centred to NW, some greasy perfs, 
o/wise fine used. Cat. £45 

US5 (B) £8.00

13753 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 279-86 1911 Harrison perf 15 x 14 set to 4d complete for all listed shades (ex. rare 3d 
grey/lemon), fresh, v.f.u. (9) Cat. £190 

US5 £39.00

13754 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 279-86 1911 Harrison perf 15 x 14 set to 4d (2), very good used. (6) Cat. £105 US3 £21.00

13755 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 279-86 1911 Harrison perf 15 x 14 ½d (2), 1d (3), 2½d (2), 3d and 4d, good to fine used. 
Cat. £190 

 £48.00

13756 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 281/6 1911 Harrison perf 15 x 14 1d to 4d, h/r, fresh m.m. (4) Cat. £90 US £37.00

13757 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 284 1911 Harrison perf 15 x 14 2½d dull blue, right marginal horizontal pair, fresh, 
fine mint. Cat. £44 

US2 £18.00

13758 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 293 1911 SH 5d dull reddish purple and bright blue, centred to NE, very fresh, fine 
mint. Cat. £30 

US4 £9.00
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13759 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 1911-13 SH 6d, nine examples incl. most shades, very good to fine used. US8 £21.00

13760 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 1911-13 SH 6d, 8 examples, shades (all identified except one), very good to fine 
used.

US5 £39.00

13761 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 1911-13 SH 1½d (2), 2d (2), 5d, 9d, 10d scarlet and 1s, v.g.u. Cat. £320 US3 PH £44.00

13762 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 1911-13 SH 7d and 10d dull reddish purple & carmine shades, parcel cancels, fair 
to good used. Cat. £82 

US2 £11.00

13763 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 1911-13 SH 1½d, 5d and 7d, v.g.u. Cat. £74 US2 £18.00

13764 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII (313) 1911-13 SH 1s green and scarlet, very fresh, fine m.m.  SG Spec. M47 (4). Cat. 
£85 

US3 £29.00

13765 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 197-8 1911-13 SH 6d, the dull purple and reddish purple shades, v.g.u. Cat. £47 US2 £12.00

13766 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 249-a 1911-13 SH 7d grey-black, both shades, v. fine used. Cat. £122 US5 £30.00

13767 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 287 1911-13 SH 1½d reddish purple and bright green, centred to top, h/r, m.m. Cat. 
£45 

US4 £14.00

13768 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 287 1911-13 SH 1½d reddish purple and bright green, fresh, fine m.m. Cat. £45 US3 £22.00

13769 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 287/9 1911-13 SH 1½d, with reddish purple (4) and dull/slate purple (2) shades, fine 
cds used. Cat. £180 

US5 £35.00

13770 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 287-94 1911-13 Somerset House 1½d (3), 2d (3) and 5d (3), the basic shades as listed by 
SG, fine used. (8) Cat. £217 

 £55.00

13771 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 291 1911-13 SH 2d deep dull green and carmine, centred to NW, h/r, very fresh m.m. 
Cat. £30 

US2 £13.00

13772 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 293/4 1911-13 SH 5d, the dull reddish purple (yellowed), deep dull reddish purple (2) 
and deep plum shades, good used.  SG Spec. M30 (2), (3) and (4). Cat. £91 

US2 £18.00

13773 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 294 1911-13 SH 5d deep dull reddish purple, horizontal pair, fresh, fine m.m. Cat. 
£60 

US2 £18.00

13774 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 295/305 1911-13 SH 6d, all basic shades except 6d plum (plus extra), incl. 'Dickinson' 
coated paper (small crease), plus 7d, f.u. (8) Cat. £330 

 PH £60.00

13775 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 296s 1911-13 Somerset House 6d bright magenta, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 22, slight 
adherence on gum at edge, extremely fresh, fine mint.  RARE.  RPS Cert. (2011) 
Cat. £5750 

US PH £6096.00

13776 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 297-8 1911-13 SH 6d dull purple and 6d reddish purple, m.m. Cat. £60 US2 £35.00

13777 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 306 1911-13 SH 9d reddish purple and light blue, centred to left, fine cds (SP 20 12) 
used. Cat. £75 

 £32.00

13778 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 306a 1911-13 SH 9d deep dull reddish purple and bright blue, BECKINGTON (?) cds of 
AU 15 13, f.u. Cat. £75 

 £25.00

13779 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 307 1911-13 SH 9d dull reddish purple and blue, fresh, v.f.u. Cat. £60  £22.00

13780 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 307a 1911-13 SH 9d deep plum and blue, centred to NW, fresh u.m. Cat. £125  £60.00

13781 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 308 1911-13 SH 9d slate-purple and cobalt, heavy circular rubber pmk, couple of 
short perfs, fresh used. Cat. £110 

 £16.00

13782 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 309 1911-13 SH 10d dull purple and scarlet, fine used on piece. Cat. £75 US2 £23.00

13783 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 309 1911-13 SH 10d dull purple and scarlet, BATH thimble cds of NO 17 11, very fine 
used on small piece. Cat. £75 

 £28.00

13784 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 309 1911-13 SH 10d dull purple and scarlet, TAVISTOCK cds of NO 18 11, a few 
blunted perfs at top, o/wise v.f.u. Cat. £75 

 £26.00

13785 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 311 1911-13 SH 10d dull reddish purple and carmine, fine cds (JY 13 12) used. Cat. 
£60 

 £18.00

13786 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 312-14 1911-13 SH 1s, the three shades, fine cds used. Cat. £175  £45.00

13787 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 316 1911-13 SH 2s6d dull reddish purple, upright LONDON/CHIEF OFFICE circular 
pmk, centred to NW, v.g.u. Cat. £180 

 £28.00

13788 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 316 1911-13 SH 2s6d dull reddish purple, neat partial cds of AP 28 13, suggestion of 
a few faintly toned perfs, o/wise v.f.u. Cat. £180 

 £48.00

13789 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 316 1911-13 SH 2s6d dull reddish purple, full crisp PICCADILLY CHURCHILL PLACE cds 
of DE 22 11, v.f.u. Cat. £180 

 PH £65.00
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13790 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 318 1911-13 SH 5s carmine, neat circular rubber cancels, light toning, fair to good 
used. Cat. £200 

US4 £16.00

13791 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 318 1911-13 SH 5s carmine, fresh, fine used. Cat. £200  PH £62.00

13792 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 318 1911-13 SH 5s carmine, partial dated (16 MR 12) cds at bottom, fine used. Cat. 
£200 

 PH £68.00

13793 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 319 1911-13 SH 10s blue, light central thimble cds of JY 21 12, v.f.u. Cat. £600  PH £265.00

13794 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 320 1911-13 SH £1 deep green, neat central 1912 cds, very fine used. Cat. £750 US3 PH £331.00

13795 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 320 1911-13 SH £1 deep green, centred to NW, a handful of lightly toned perfs, 
o/wise pristine uncreased white gum, superb colour, m.m. Cat. £2000 

US PH £979.00

13796 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 320 1911-13 SH £1 deep green, centred slightly to top, light partial GUERNSEY 
thimble cds, left marginal, extremely fine used. Cat. £750 

 PH £575.00

13797 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII OFFICIALS 1882 to 1903 small range of Edward ½d and 1d values, v.g.u. (9) Cat. 
£125 

US2 £20.00

13798 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 321/50 1911 to 1912 Mackennals basic issues complete, plus some shades and Dies, 
m.m. (17) Cat. £250 

US £73.00

13799 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 1911-12 Die A ½d green, Die B ½d, the pale bright green (also wmk inverted) and 
deep green shades, h/r, fresh m.m. Cat. £69 

US3 £17.00

13800 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (329) 1911-12 Die B 1d carmine-red, block of 6 (3 x 2), lightly hinged on one only, 
others fine u.m.  SG Spec. N8 (6). Cat. £115 

US6 £23.00

13801 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (332) 1911-12 Die B 1d bright scarlet (from booklets) horizontal pair, pulled perf at 
left, centred to left, fresh u.m.  SG Spec. N9 (3) Cat. £150 

US3 £52.00

13802 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 321/46 1911-12 ½d Dies A (2) and B, 1d Dies A (2) and B (3), 1912 (Sept) 1d (2), (Jan) ½d 
(3) and 1d (3), (Aug) ½d and (Sept-Oct) ½d (2), several on  first hinge, fine  m.m. 
Cat. £240 

US3 £55.00

13803 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 321/50 1911-12 Downey Heads ½d and 1d, all 5 issues apparently complete incl. bluish 
greens and aniline shades on two Lighthouse hingeless printed leaves, very good 
to fine used. (30) Cat. £787 

 £250.00

13804 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 322/350 1911-12 Imperial Crown wmk ½d & 1d two shades of each, 1912 shaded Lion ½d 
& 1d plus Royal Cypher wmk ½d & 1d x 2 shades of each. All very fine mint (10)

 £40.00

13805 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 322/36 1911-12 ½d green Die A, ½d bright green Die B, 1d carmine-red Die  A, 1d 
carmine Die B, 1912 (Sept) ½d and 1d, fine u.m. Cat. £176 

US4 £51.00

13806 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 325 1911-12 Die B ½d bright green, with control A11 (close), perf margin, fine l.m.m. US3 £13.00

13807 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 325 1911-12 Die B ½d bright green with control A11 (wide), imperf margin, u.m. US3 £18.00

13808 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 325 1911-12 ½d bright green, Die B,  with control A.11 (wide), probably perf type 1A, 
fresh m.m. Cat. £75 

US3 £18.00

13809 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 328 var 1911-12 Die A 1d pale carmine, control A11 (c), perf type 2A, with SCRATCH IN 
FRONT OF LION'S FACE, h/r, fresh m.m.  A scarce stamp.

US PH £123.00

13810 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 329 1911-12 Die B 1d carmine, block of 4, u.m. Cat. £60 US £23.00

13811 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 1912 1½d, controls with red-brown (O19), yellow-brown  (L18, strip of 3) and 
orange-brown (N19, toned gum), u.m. Cat. £110 

US5 (B) £19.00

13812 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (339) 1912 (Jan) ½d pale green, SW corner control strip of 3 (B12, close, perf type 2), 
fine u.m.  SG Spec. N4 (2).

US3 £44.00

13813 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (339) 1912 (Jan) ½d, the green and bright yellow-green (yellow gum) shades, u.m.  SG 
Spec. N4 (1) and (7). Cat. £85 

US3 £17.00

13814 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (339) 1912 (Jan) ½d pale green, fine l.m.m.  SG Spec. N4 (2). Cat. £25 US3 £7.00

13815 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (340) 1912 (Jan) ½d, the yellow-green and bright yellow-green (off-centre, yellowish 
gum) shades, u.m.  SG Spec. N4 (6) and (7). Cat. £85 

US4 £15.00

13816 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (351) 1912 ½d cobalt-green, SW corner control pair, U22, perf type 2 €, lightly hinged 
on one only, fine u.m./m.m.  SG Spec. N14 (17). Cat. £65 

US6 (B) £18.00

13817 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (351) 1912 ½d deep cobalt-green, SW corner example, fresh, fine m.m.  SG Spec. N14 
(18).  Scarce. Cat. £300 

US5 
PH 

£100.00

13818 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (351) 1912 ½d deep cobalt-green, with control T22 (imperf margin), light gum crease, 
fresh m.m.  SG Spec. N14 (18).  Scarce. Cat. £300 

US5 
PH 

£90.00
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13819 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (351) 1912 ½d deep cobalt-green, SW corner control W23, perf type 2A (P) strip of 3, 
light gum crease, fresh u.m.  Very scarce.  SG Spec. N14 (18). Cat. £1200 

US6 
PH 

£362.00

13820 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (351) 1912 ½d cobalt-green, SW corner control U22, perf type 2A (P) strip of 3, couple 
of stamps are fresh u.m.  SG Spec. N14 (17). Cat. £120 

US6 
PH 

£45.00

13821 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (354) 1912 ½d dull yellow-(apple) green, SW (from right pane) control strip of 3 (G15, 
perf margin), hinged on control only, others fine u.m.  Plating dots in marginal 
rules.  SG Spec. N14 (9). Cat. £68 

US5 (B) £20.00

13822 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (356) 1912 ½d deep blue-(myrtle) green, short perf at left, fresh o.g.  SG Spec. N14 
(15). Cat. £225 

US5 
PH 

£62.00

13823 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (359) 1912 1d pale red, SE corner control block of 6 (H16, perf margin), fine and fresh, 
u.m. Cat. £132 

US5 £37.00

13824 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (359) 1912 1d pale red, SE corner control strip of 3 (K17, imperf margin), fine u.m.  SG 
Spec. N16 (8). Cat. £66 

US5 (B) £20.00

13825 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (360) 1912 1d bright carmine-red, SE corner control strip of 3, R21, perf type 2 (E), two 
stamps are never hinged, fine u.m./m.m.  SG Spec. N16 (12). Cat. £80 

US6 £27.00

13826 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (360) 1912 1d deep carmine-red, with control Q21 (imperf margin), centred to SW, 
light corner gum tone patch, m.m.  SG Spec. N16 (13).  SCARCE. Cat. £400 

US3 
PH 

£220.00

13827 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (360) 1912 1d carmine, with control T22 (perf margin), h/r, fresh m.m.  SG Spec. N16 
(10a). Cat. £125 

US3 
PH 

£55.00

13828 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (360) 1912 1d carmine, control strip of 3, T22 perf type 2A(P), marginal thin, all 
stamps u.m.  SG Spec. N16 (10a).  Scarce. Cat. £525 

US5 
PH 

£212.00

13829 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (360) 1912 1d carmine, SE corner control strip of 3, T22, perf type 2A(P), all stamps 
are very fine u.m.  SG Spec. N16 (10a).  Scarce. Cat. £525 

US5 
PH 

£224.00

13830 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (360) 1912 1d carmine, SE corner control block of 6, R21, perf type 2A (P), hinged on 
top three stamps only, fine u.m./m.m.  SG Spec. N16 (10a).  SCARCE. Cat. £900 

US6 
PH 

£271.00

13831 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (360) 1912 1d carmine, control single (N19, perf margin), fresh, fine mint.  SG Spec. N6 
(10a). Cat. £125 

US5 
PH 

£42.00

13832 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (360) 1912 1d carmine, SE corner control (S22, perf margin) block of 4, fine and fresh, 
u.m.  Scarce.  SG Spec. N16 (10a). Cat. £700 

US12 
PH 

£76.00

13833 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (360) 1912 1d carmine, SE corner horizontal strip of 6, with control N19, perf type 2 
(E), three stamps are never hinged, fine mint.  SG Spec. N16 (10a). Cat. £900 

US6 
PH 

£271.00

13834 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (360) 1912 1d (bright) carmine, SE corner control strip of 3 (S22, imperf margin), fine 
and fresh, u.m.  SG Spec. N16 (10a).  SCARCE. Cat. £525 

US3 
PH 

£294.00

13835 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (360) 1912 1d bright carmine, with control N19 (perf margin), centred to NE, fresh, 
fine l.m.m.  SG Spec. N16 (10a). Cat. £125 

US5 
PH 

£39.00

13836 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (360) 1912 1d deep carmine-red, centred to bottom, very fresh, fine u.m.  VERY 
SCARCE.  SG Spec. N16 (13). Cat. £550 

US5 
PH 

£311.00

13837 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (360) 1912 1d deep brick-red, SE corner control strip of 3, J17 (imperf margin), fresh 
m.m.  SG Spec. N16 (6). Cat. £270 

US9 
PH 

£32.00

13838 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (361) 1912 1d scarlet-vermilion, SE corner control strip of 3, M19 (imperf margin), 
hinged on two only, fine u.m./m.m. Cat. £430 

US9 
PH 

£49.00

13839 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (364) 1912 1½d bright chestnut, with control T22 (perf margin), very fresh, fine l.m.m.  
SG Spec. N18 (14). Cat. £75 

US3 £29.00

13840 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (365) 1912 1½d deep yellow-brown, with control N19, perf margin,, h/r, fresh m.m.  
SG Spec. N18 (11). Cat. £75 

US5 
PH 

£25.00

13841 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (365) 1912 1½d bright yellow-brown, SW corner control strip of 3 (O20, imperf 
margin), ink spot on one perf, o/wise stamps very fresh and very fine u.m.  SG 
Spec. N18 (12). Cat. £75 

US3 £23.00

13842 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (378) 1912 4d deep slate-green, corner bend, o/wise fine u.m.  SG Spec. N23 (7).  
Scarce. Cat. £250 

US5 
PH 

£87.00

13843 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 334/5wi 1912 (Sept) ½d pale green (2 slight shades) and ½d green (wmk inverted, corner 
gum crease), h/r, fresh m.m. Cat. £135 

US4 £32.00

13844 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 338 1912 (Jan) ½d deep green, SW corner control pair (B12, wide, Perf type 2), 
yellowed gum, h/r, m.m.

US3 £19.00

13845 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 338/46 1912 (Jan) ½d green (3), and the deep green, (Aug) ½d green, (Sept-Oct) ½d 
green, u.m.  Fine. Cat. £107 

US £39.00
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13846 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 339 1912 (Jan) ½d green, with control B12 (close), perf margin, fine m.m. US3 £13.00

13847 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 340-41a 1912 (Jan) ½d and 1d, each with NO CROSS ON CROWN variety, fair to good 
used. Cat. £110 

US2 £18.00

13848 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 340a 1912 (Jan) ½d green, NO CROSS ON CROWN variety, good unused no gum. Cat. 
£100 

US2 £12.00

13849 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 341-2 1912 (Jan) 1d, the bright scarlet and scarlet (2, one never hinged) with control 
B12 (wide, imperf margin, centred to SW), fine mint.

US3 £10.00

13850 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 344 1912 (Aug) ½d green, SW corner control pair (B13, perf type 2A), odd short perf, 
m.m.

US3 £10.00

13851 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 345 1912 (Aug) 1d scarlet, bottom marginal strip of 3 with control B13, corner bends 
on one, hinged in margin only, fresh u.m. Cat. £45 

US £20.00

13852 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 351 1912 ½d green, SW corner control strips of 3 (U19 and U22, both imperf 
margin), u.m./m.m.

US3 £17.00

13853 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 351 1912 ½d green, SW corner control strip of 3 (B.13, imperf margins), fine u.m. US5 (B) £15.00

13854 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 351 1912 ½d green, SW corner control strip of 3 (B.13, imperf margin), tiny faint 
tone patch in corner of one, u.m.

US5 (B) £13.00

13855 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 351 1912 ½d green, SW corner control strips of 3, both K18, with perf and imperf 
margins, u.m.

US5 (B) £20.00

13856 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 351 1912 ½d green, SW corner block of 6 (3 x 2), with control D14 (imperf margin), 
fine u.m./m.m.

US3 £10.00

13857 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 351 1912 ½d green, SW corner block of 6 (3 x 2), with control C13  (imperf margin), 
lightly hinged on one stamp and in margin, others very fine u.m.

US3 £10.00

13858 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 356 1912 ½d blue-green, SW corner control strip of 3 (L18, imperf margin), bends, 
fresh m.m. Cat. £120 

US5 £22.00

13859 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 356 1912 ½d blue-green, SW corner control strip of 3 (J17, imperf margin), plating 
dot on R20/3, gum creases on one, fresh u.m. Cat. £180 

US5 £32.00

13860 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 357 1912 1d scarlet, with control U23 (perf margin) and W24 (imperf margin, thin, 
toned gum), m.m. Cat. £52 

US5 (B) £8.00

13861 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 357 1912 1d scarlet, two shades in SE corner control strips of 3 (both G15, imperf 
margins), either u.m. (toned gum) or hinged on one only.

US5 (B) £10.00

13862 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 357 1912 1d scarlet, with control W24 (perf margin), slight gum yellowing, m.m. Cat. 
£40 

US3 £10.00

13863 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 358 1912 1d vermilion, SE corner control strip of 3 (J17, imperf margin), very fresh, 
very fine u.m. Cat. £27 

US3 £13.00

13864 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 360 1912 1d carmine-red (marginal) and 1d bright carmine-red (hinged), fresh u.m.  
SG Spec. N16 (11) and (12). Cat. £40 

US5 (B) £10.00

13865 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 360 1912 1d carmine-red, with control S21 (perf margin), centred to left, h/r, fresh 
m.m.

US5 (B) £8.00

13866 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 361 1912 1d scarlet-vermilion, with control K18 (perf margin), gum bend, fresh m.m.  
Also a 1d vermilion. Cat. £125 

US5 
PH 

£37.00

13867 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 361 1912 1d scarlet-vermilion, control strip of 3 (M19, perf margin), two stamps are 
never hinged (gum disturbance on one at bottom), the hinged stamp is thinned, 
fresh mint. Cat. £485 

US5 
PH 

£80.00

13868 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 361 1912 1d scarlet-vermilion, with control J17 (imperf margin), couple of shortish 
perfs at top, fresh u.m. Cat. £180 

US5 
PH 

£39.00

13869 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 362var 1912 1½d red-brown, with control L18 (imperf margin), with BREAK IN SHADING 
AT LEFT variety, fine l.m.m.  SG Spec. N18 (1)0. Cat. £75 

US3 £29.00

13870 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 369 1912 2d bright orange, SW corner control strip of 3 (P20, imperf margin, small 
nicks in 'P' and 'O'), fine u.m. Cat. £50 

US5 (B) £19.00

13871 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 369 1912 Die 1 2d bright orange, SW corner control strip of 3 (P20, imperf margin), 
fine u.m. Cat. £50 

US5 (B) £19.00

13872 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 369 1912 2d bright orange, SW corner control strip of 3 (P20, imperf margin, small 
nicks in 'P' and 'O'), fine u.m. Cat. £50 

US5 (B) £20.00

13873 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 370 1912 2d orange, Die 2, with control S21 (imperf margin), fresh, fine m.m. Cat. 
£80 

US3 £37.00

Page 51 of 17893UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

13874 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 1912-24 ½d green, 10 examples on album page incl. blue-green (3, incl. pair) and 
½d green control strip of 3, u.m./m.m.  All identified by SG Specialised numbers.  
Cat. approx. £150.

US3 £44.00

13875 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 1912-24 ½d green, 5 different shades with control (all imperf margins), incl. blue-
green (rust spot), u.m. Cat. £85 

US3 £19.00

13876 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 1912-24 1½d bright chestnut, wmk inverted, trimmed perfs at bottom, fresh 
l.m.m.  SG Spec. N18b (14).  RPS Cert. (1976).  Also 1½d orange-brown, O20 
control pair (imperf margin), fresh u.m.  SG Spec. N18 (15). Cat. £95 

US3 £37.00

13877 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 1912-24 6d, the reddish purple, purple and rosy mauve (2) shades, mint/o.g.  SG 
Spec. N26 (3), (6) and (7). Cat. £90 

US4 £16.00

13878 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 1912-24 3d bright violet, 5d brown, 6d purple and 6d dull purple, m.m. (4) Cat. 
£68 

US3 £17.00

13879 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 1912-24 1s (pair) and 1918 BW 2s6d on small piece, neat oval Registered pmks 
of 21 SP 20, some short perfs, good used.

US3 £16.00

13880 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (351) 1912-24 ½d cobalt-green, SW corner control strip of 3 (U23, perf margins), 
diagonal gum crease affects two stamps, very fresh u.m.  SG Spec. N14 (17). Cat. 
£120 

US3 £34.00

13881 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (351) 1912-24 ½d deep cobalt-green, SW corner control pair (U23, imperf margin), 
very fresh, very fine u.m.  SG Spec. N14 (18).  VERY SCARCE. Cat. £800 

US3 
PH 

£405.00

13882 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (351) 1912-24 ½d olive-green, with control H16 (perf margin), small faint inclusion 
spot, o/wise fine u.m.  SG Spec. N14 (12). Cat. £200 

US3 
PH 

£66.00

13883 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (351) 1912-24 ½d olive-green, SW corner pair with control G15 (perf type 2/E), hinged 
at left, stamps fine u.m.  SG Spec. N14 (2). Cat. £400 

US6 
PH 

£95.00

13884 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (351) 1912-24 ½d deep cobalt-green, centred to bottom, gum toning, m.m.  SG Spec. 
N14 (18).  Scarce. Cat. £300 

US4 
PH 

£79.00

13885 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (351) 1912-24 ½d cobalt-green, horizontal control pair (S22, perf margin), light gum 
bends, fresh u.m.  SG Spec. N14 (7).  Scarce. Cat. £80 

US PH £98.00

13886 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (351) 1912-24 ½d olive-green, centred to SW, fine and fresh, u.m.  RPS Cert. (2012).  
SG Spec. N14 (12). Cat. £200 

US PH £88.00

13887 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (352) 1912-24 ½d bright green, booklet pane of 6, perf type 'E', good (very slightly 
blunted) perfs, lightly hinged on one only, fine u.m./m.m.  SG Spec. NB6. Cat. 
£120 

 £48.00

13888 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (356) 1912-24 ½d deep blue-(myrtle) green, very fresh, fine mint.  SG Spec. N14 (15). 
Cat. £225 

US4 
PH 

£89.00

13889 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (356) 1912-24 ½d deep blue-('myrtle') green, watermark inverted, trimmed perfs at 
bottom, light gum yellowing, u.m.  SG Spec. N14 (15) c.  Scarce. Cat. £300 

US3 
PH 

£59.00

13890 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (356) 1912-24 ½d deep cobalt-green, with control T22 (imperf margin), fresh, fine 
m.m.  SG Spec. N14 (18).  Philatelic Expertising (GB) Ltd. Cert. 2002 Cat. £300 

US3 
PH 

£147.00

13891 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (357) 1912-24 1d deep bright scarlet, with controls C13, N19 and Q20 (imperf margin), 
u.m. Cat. £90 

US £59.00

13892 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (357) 1912-24 1d deep scarlet, SE corner control (M19, imperf margin) block of 6 (3 x 
2), tiny patch of adherence on one stamp, fresh u.m.  SG Spec. N16 (4) Cat. £84 

US £39.00

13893 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (357) 1912-24 1d brick-red, 5 examples, incl. controls N19 and O20 (2), fine and fresh, 
u.m.  SG Spec. N16 (5). Cat. £51 

US £29.00

13894 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (357) 1912-24 1d deep bright scarlet, SE corner control pair (T22, perf margin), fine 
u.m. Cat. £60 

US £44.00

13895 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (357) 1912-24 1d deep bright scarlet, three examples (one SE corner), couple with 
streaky gum, u.m.  SG Spec. N16 (2). Cat. £90 

US £36.00

13896 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (357) 1912-24 1d scarlet, booklet pane of 6, perf type 'E', trimmed perfs at bottom, 
hinged on two only, fresh, u.m./m.m.  SG Spec. NB7. Cat. £120 

 £40.00

13897 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (358) 1912-24 1d vermilion (yellowish gum) and 1d pale red (2 minor shades), u.m. 
Cat. £53 

US £22.00

13898 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (360) 1912-24 1d carmine, centred to NW, small natural gum crease at bottom, fresh 
u.m.  SG Spec. N16 (10a) Cat. £175 

US3 
PH 

£103.00

13899 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (360) 1912-24 1d deep carmine-red, gum crease at edge, fresh m.m.  Very scarce.  SG 
Spec. N16 (13).  SCARCE. Cat. £400 

US3 
PH 

£220.00
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13900 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (360) 1912-24 1d deep brick-red, SE corner control pair, (N19, imperf margin), 
diagonal gum bed, fresh u.m. SG Spec. N16 (6). Cat. £280 

US11 
PH (B)

£20.00

13901 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (360) 1912-24 1d carmine, SE corner example, stamp is fresh u.m.  Scarce.  SG Spec. 
N16 (10a) Cat. £175 

US6 
PH 

£64.00

13902 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (360) 1912-24 1d deep carmine-red, centred to NW, fine u.m.  SG Spec. N16 (13).  
Scarce. Cat. £550 

US4 
PH 

£222.00

13903 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (360) 1912-24 1d carmine, SE corner control pair (R21, imperf margin), control single 
is never hinged, fine u.m./m.m.  SG Spec. N16 (10a). Cat. £300 

US11 
PH 

£31.00

13904 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (360) 1912-24 1d carmine (bright shade), SE corner control pair (S22, imperf margin), 
small wrinkle on one, fresh u.m.  SG Spec. N16 (10a) Cat. £350 

US11 
PH 

£44.00

13905 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (360) 1912-24 1d carmine, with control S22 (imperf margin), trimmed perfs at upper 
right, fresh m.m.  SG Spec. N16 (10a). Cat. £125 

US3 £21.00

13906 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (360) 1912-24 1d bright carmine-red, SE corner control pair (N19, imperf margin), fine 
and fresh, u.m.  SG Spec. N16 (12). Cat. £60 

US £34.00

13907 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (360) 1912-24 1d carmine, with control R21 (perf margin), fresh, slight offset, fine 
m.m.  SG Spec. N16 (10a). Cat. £125 

US PH £69.00

13908 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (360) 1912-24 1d (pale) carmine, SE corner control (S22, perf margin) strip of 3, 
reinforced perfs, h/r, fresh m.m. SG Spec. N16 (10a).  SCARCE. Cat. £375 

US PH £215.00

13909 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (360) 1912-24 1d deep brick-red, with control N19 (imperf margin), h/r, fresh m.m.  SG 
Spec. N16 (6). Cat. £90 

US £39.00

13910 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (362) 1912-24 1½d deep red-brown, marginal single, marginal pair with pillars, and 
control single V23 (perf margin) x 2, fine u.m. (5) Cat. £45 

US £14.00

13911 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (362) 1912-24 1½d, booklet pane of 6, perf margin, blunted perfs on all sides, fresh, 
l.m.m.  SG Spec. NB8. Cat. £150 

 PH £50.00

13912 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (364) 1912-24 1½d bright chestnut, SW corner example, gum wrinkles, stamp u.m.  SG 
Spec. N18 (14) Cat. £125 

US6 £29.00

13913 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (364) 1912-24 1½d (deep) bright chestnut, fine u.m.  SG Spec. N18 (14). Cat. £125 US PH £69.00

13914 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (365) 1912-24 1½d deep yellow-brown, barest trace of hinge, fine l.m.m.  SG Spec. 
N18 (11). Cat. £75 

US4 £26.00

13915 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (366) 1912-24 Die 1 2d, the orange-yellow, pale orange and reddish orange shades, 
fine u.m. Cat. £39 

US £14.00

13916 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (366) 1912-24 2d orange, booklet pane of 6, perf margin, excellent perfs, slight 
adherence at bottom, fine mint.  SG Spec. NB10.  Scarce. Cat. £350 

 PH £140.00

13917 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (367) 1912-24 2d deep reddish orange, watermark inverted, trimmed perfs on 2 sides, 
small gum crease, u.m.  SG Spec. N19 (3) b. Cat. £160 

US3 £34.00

13918 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (368) 1912-24 2d brown-orange, Die 1, with control Q21 (imperf margin, close), fine 
u.m.  SG Spec. N19 (6). Cat. £95 

US £44.00

13919 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (369) 1912-24 Die 1 2d deep bright orange, with control Q21 (imperf margin), m.m.  
SG Spec. N19 (8). Cat. £18 

US3 £6.00

13920 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (369) 1912-24 2d bright orange, Die 1, with controls R21 and S22, both imperf 
margins. Cat. £16 

US £7.00

13921 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (371) 1912-24 2½d cobalt violet-blue, plus a poorish dull blue, light patchy toning, 
u.m. Cat. £72 

US3 £11.00

13922 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (371) 1912-24 2½d cobalt violet-blue, with control A.12 (imperf margin), fine u.m. Cat. 
£50 

US £29.00

13923 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (375) 1912-24 3d violet, 7 different cheaper shades as per SG Specialised, all 
identified, m.m. Cat. £75 

US4 £16.00

13924 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (375) 1912-24 3d bright violet, two examples, one with control F15 (imperf margin) 
Cat. £24 

US £12.00

13925 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (375) 1912-24 3d dull violet, three singles incl. SW corner example, plus O20 control 
(imperf margin), u.m.  SG Spec. N22 (9) Cat. £48 

US £21.00

13926 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (379) 1912-24 4d slate-green, SW  corner control pair (J17, perf margin), fine u.m.  SG 
Spec. N23 (4). Cat. £50 

US3 £18.00

13927 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (379) 1912-24 4d deep grey-green, centred to NE, fine and fresh, u.m.  SG Spec. N23 
(3). Cat. £75 

US3 £22.00
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13928 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (379) 1912-24 4d slate-green, three singles incl. SW corner example, some slight gum 
yellowing, u.m.  SG Spec. N23 (4). Cat. £75 

US £21.00

13929 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (379) 1912-24 4d slate-green, with controls G15 (SW corner pair, plate 1c) and J17 
(plate 2d), both perf margins, fine u.m.

US £34.00

13930 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (379) 1912-24 4d slate-green, with controls G15 (imperf) and J17 (perf), u.m.  SG Spec. 
N23 (4).

US £28.00

13931 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (384) 1912-24 6d rosy mauve, centred to bottom, fresh u.m.  SG Spec. N26 (7). Cat. 
£30 

US £13.00

13932 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (387) 1912-24 7d olive-grey, fine m.m. Cat. £22 US3 £7.00

13933 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (387) 1912-24 7d olive-grey, diagonal crease, fresh u.m.  SG Spec. N27 (2). Cat. £40 US3 £8.00

13934 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (394) 1912-24 10d, the turquoise-blue (gum yellowing) and greenish blue shades, 
u.m.  SG Spec. N31 (2) and (4) Cat. £85 

US £28.00

13935 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (394) 1912-24 10d bright turquoise-blue, bottom marginal, u.m. Cat. £60 US £26.00

13936 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (394) 1912-24 10d greenish blue (2) and pale blue shades, small corner creases and 
light gum toning, u.m.  SG Spec. N31 (4) and (5). Cat. £135 

US3 £16.00

13937 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (395) 1912-24 1s pale bistre, h/r, fresh m.m.  SG Spec. N32 (8). Cat. £25 US4 £9.00

13938 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (396) 1912-24 1s pale bistre-brown, h/r, fresh m.m.  SG Spec. N32 (2). Cat. £20 US4 £7.00

13939 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (396) 1912-24 1s pale buff-brown, ragged perfs at bottom, fresh m.m. Cat. £25 US4 £5.00

13940 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (396) 1912-24 1s (pale) fawn-brown, m.m.  SG Spec. N32 (6).  Scarce. Cat. £150 US4 PH £63.00

13941 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 351 1912-24 ½d green, booklet pane of 6, watermark inverted, cancelled with 
LONDON E.C. Type 1 cds, good perfs at top only, pane is never hinged.  SG Spec. 
NB6a av. Cat. £200 

US3 
PH 

£66.00

13942 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 351/395 1912-24 KGV definitive set of 15 to 1/-, all fresh mint, 5d & 1/- have a small fault 
at top, otherwise a very fine group Cat. £250 

 £80.00

13943 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 351/6 1912-24 ½d green, 13 examples on album page, all identified as per SG Spec., 
mostly cheaper but incl. cobalt-green (one toned perf) and blue-green (3, 2 incl. 
different controls), plus unlisted deep dull yellow-green), many are u.m.  Cat. 
approx. £200.

US3 £52.00

13944 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 351/96 1912-24 set to 1s, apparently complete for all basic shades, except ½d blue-
green and a couple of 1d's (and the rarities), couple of tone spots on 10d deep 
shade, o/wise fine m.m. (43) Cat. £1190 

US3 £294.00

13945 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 351/96 1912-24 set to 1s, incl. both 9d colours, fine and fresh, u.m. (15).  Purchased 
from Stanley Gibbons for £475. Cat. £475 

 PH £240.00

13946 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 351-95 1912-24 set to 1s, apparently complete for all basic shades, ex. rare ½d and 2½d 
(2) shades, all on 2 Lighthouse hingeless printed leaves, incl. 6d perf 14, good to 
very fine used. (49) Cat. £631 

 £180.00

13947 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 354 1912-24 ½d yellow-green, strip of 3 with central control F15 (perf margins), fine 
u.m. Cat. £30 

US £12.00

13948 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 356 1912-24 ½d (pale) blue-green, lower marginal block of 6 (3 x 2), gum bend, four 
stamps are u.m. Cat. £320 

US11 
PH (B)

£17.00

13949 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 356 1912-24 ½d blue-green, fine u.m. Cat. £60 US £21.00

13950 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 357 1912-24 1d scarlet, booklet pane of 6 (trimmed/clipped perfs at top and right), 
plus 1d bright scarlet part pane of 4 with advertising pane attached (clipped 
perfs at bottom), fresh u.m.  SG Spec. NB 7.  Scarce.

US PH £69.00

13951 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 357 1912-24 1d bright scarlet, with controls M19, O19, O20 (3, one duplicated) and 
Q21, h/r, m.m. (6) Cat. £85 

US £44.00

13952 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 357 1912-24 1d bright scarlet, SE corner control (C14, perf margins) block of 6 (3 x 
2), fine and fresh, u.m. Cat. £23 

US £14.00

13953 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 357a 1912-24 1d bright scarlet, horizontal pair, one with 'Q' for 'O' variety, fine and 
fresh, l.m.m.  RPS Cert. (1980) Cat. £175 

US3 
PH 

£96.00

13954 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 357a 1912-24 1d bright scarlet, horizontal pair, one with 'Q' for 'O' variety, fine m.m. 
Cat. £175 

US4 
PH 

£63.00

13955 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 357s 1912-24 1d scarlet, ovptd. CANCELLED Type 24, m.m. Cat. £80 US3 £23.00

13956 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 360 1912-24 1d carmine-red, with controls S21, S22 and T22 (imperf margin), h/r, 
fresh m.m.

US £25.00
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13957 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 361 1912-24 1d scarlet-vermilion, with control M19 (imperf margin), slight yellowing, 
h/r, m.m. Cat. £125 

US3 £30.00

13958 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 361 1912-24 1d scarlet-vermilion, N19 (perf margin) control single, centred to NW, 
very fresh, h/r, fine m.m. Cat. £125 

US PH £49.00

13959 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 362a 1912-24 1½d red-brown, horizontal pair, one with PENCF error, centred to right, 
fresh, fine m.m. Cat. £306 

US4 
PH 

£95.00

13960 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 364a 1912-24 1½d chestnut, block of four with one 'PENCF', fine mint. Cat. £134 US2 £67.00

13961 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 366/96 1912-24 2d both Dies, 2½d (2), 3d (3), 4d (2), 5d, 6d, 7d (all 3 shades), 8d (2), 9d 
(both), 10d and 1s (both), h/r, m.m.  All on SG printed album page. Cat. £560 

US2 £157.00

13962 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 366-7 1912-24 Die 1 2d, the orange-yellow (marginal, with plate cut) and reddish 
orange (with control D14, imperf margin) shades, fine u.m. Cat. £24 

US £10.00

13963 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 370 1912-24 2d orange, Die 2, four singles plus SW corner control strip of 3 (S22, 
perf margin). Cat. £60 

US £29.00

13964 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 371a 1912-24 2½d bright blue, with control G15 (imperf margin), marginal gum 
crease, fresh u.m. Cat. £22 

US £10.00

13965 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 372 1912-24 2½d blue, SW corner control strip of 3 (P20, perf margins), fine and 
fresh, u.m. Cat. £66 

US3 £22.00

13966 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 372 1912-24 2½d blue, five examples (2 are marginal), u.m. Cat. £110 US £36.00

13967 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 373a 1912-24 2½d dull Prussian blue, light machine cancel, good used.  Scarce. Cat. 
£850 

 PH £250.00

13968 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 375 1912-24 3d violet single, plus controls I16 (perf) and J17 (imperf), u.m. US £18.00

13969 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 379 1912-24 4d grey-green, five examples, slight shade variation, m.m. Cat. £75 US4 £14.00

13970 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 379 1912-24 4d grey-green, with controls B.13 (imperf), C13 (2, both perfs), F15 and 
N19, fine u.m. (5)

US £54.00

13971 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 381 1912-24 5d brown, 4 examples, slight gum yellowing on one, o/wise fine u.m. 
Cat. £100 

US £37.00

13972 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 381 var 1912-24 5d brown, N19 (perf margin) control single, with listed WHITE BLOTCH 
near 'V' of REVENUE, centred to SW, h/r, fresh m.m.  SG Spec. N25 (1) g. Cat. 
£200 

US PH £98.00

13973 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 382 1912-24 5d yellow-brown, with control J17 (imperf margin), very fine u.m. Cat. 
£25 

US £14.00

13974 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 385 1912-24 6d reddish purple, SW corner control strip of 3 (R.21, imperf margin), 
fine u.m. Cat. £90 

US £34.00

13975 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 387 1912-24 7d olive, block of 4 (interpane pillars at top), u.m. Cat. £140 US3 £52.00

13976 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 388, 394 1912-24 7d bronze-green and 10d, fine cds used. Cat. £45 US3 £11.00

13977 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 390 1912-24 8d black/yellow, lower marginal block of 4, fine u.m. Cat. £220 US3 £73.00

13978 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 396 1912-24 1s bistre-brown, two slight shades, fine u.m. Cat. £110 US £44.00

13979 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV N16u 1912-24 1d imperf. Horizontal pair overprinted 'SPECIMEN' type 26, fine mint. 
Cat. £180 

US2 
PH 

£70.00

13980 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV N21za 1912-24 2½d blue, horizontal pair, one missing crown, fine mint. Cat. £60 US2 £27.00

13981 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (400) 1913 Waterlow 2s6d, IMPERF COLOUR TRIAL in blue-green, on ungummed 
watermarked paper, very fresh and fine, marginal unused.  RARE. Cat. £5500 

US PH £3115.00

13982 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (403) 1913 Waterlow £1 deep green, centred slightly to top, neat cds, very fine used.  
SG Spec. N72 (2). Cat. £2000 

US PH £1424.00

13983 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (403) 1913 Waterlow £1 deep green, very fresh, fine m.m.  SG Spec. N72 (2).  Scarce. 
Cat. £4500 

US PH £2759.00

13984 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 397 1913 (Aug) ½d bright green, multiple watermark, very fine mint with good perfs. 
Cat. £150 

US2 
PH 

£59.00

13985 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 397 1913 Multiple Cypher ½d, straight edge at top, cds cancel, v.g.u. Cat. £180  £40.00

13986 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 397/398 1913 (Aug) ½d average perfs, and 1d good perfs, multiple watermarks, fine cds 
used. (2) Cat. £405 

US2 
PH 

£141.00

13987 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 397-8 1913 Multiple Cypher ½d and 1d (some slightly blunted perfs), fresh, fine cds 
used. Cat. £405 

 PH £180.00
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13988 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 397-8 1913 ½d & 1d multiple cypher watermark, very lightly hinged mint, both have 
right side perfs slightly trimmed, as often seen on coil stamps , fine Cat. £375 

 PH £100.00

13989 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 398 1913 Multiple Cypher 1d, centred to left, a few blunted perfs at top left, o/wise 
fine cds used. Cat. £225 

 PH £100.00

13990 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 399 1913 Waterlow 2s6d deep sepia-brown, centred to SE (margin at left), some 
lightly toned perf tips, m.m. Cat. £400 

US PH £205.00

13991 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 399 var 1913 Waterlow 2s6d deep sepia-brown, on RIBBED PAPER, a few short perfs, 
fresh, fine m.m.  SG Spec. N63 (2) b. Cat. £750 

US PH £236.00

13992 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 399-400 1913 Waterlow 2s6d sepia-brown, both shades, odd short/pulled perf, heavy 
circular rubber cancels, fair to good used. Cat. £350 

US3 £33.00

13993 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 400 1913 Waterlow 2s6d sepia-brown, well centred, light oval Registered pmk, thick 
blue crayon across SW corner, v.g.u. Cat. £150 

US3 £21.00

13994 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 400 1913 Waterlow 2s6d sepia-brown, slight soiling, o/wise fine used. Cat. £130 US3 £24.00

13995 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 400 1913 Waterlow 2s6d sepia-brown, well centred, circular rubber cancels, odd 
short perf, good used. Cat. £150 

US3 £17.00

13996 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 400 1913 Waterlow 2s6d sepia-brown, centred to SW, neat cds cancels, fine used. 
Cat. £150 

 PH £68.00

13997 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 400 1913 Waterlow 2s6d sepia-brown, centred slight to right, barest trace of hinge 
(could pass for unmounted), very fresh, very fine l.m.m. Cat. £300 

US PH £156.00

13998 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 400 1913 Waterlow 2s6d sepia-brown, odd blunted perf, light cds, very good used. 
Cat. £150 

US PH £85.00

13999 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 400 1913 2/6 sepia brown with very fine 'Raleigh Road / Bristol' cds of 1913, a 
couple of minor perf nibbles, otherwise a beautiful stamp. Cat. £150 

 PH £60.00

14000 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 400-03s 1913 Waterlow 2s6d, 5s, 10s and £1 (light hinge, toned), each ovptd. SPECIMEN 
Type 26, h/r, fine m.m. (4) Cat. £5800 

US PH £2626.00

14001 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 401 1913 Waterlow 5s, on receipt form, heavy circular BECKENHAM cancel and 
alongside is dated cds (20 MR 14), used. Cat. £325 

US3 
PH 

£31.00

14002 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 401 1913 Waterlow 5s rose-carmine, well centred, couple of short perfs at bottom, 
light oval Registered pmks, fine used. Cat. £325 

US PH £89.00

14003 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 401s 1913 Waterlow 5s rose-carmine, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 26, light horizontal gum 
streaks/creases, o/wise fine and fresh, u.m. Cat. £950 

US PH £441.00

14004 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 402 1913 Waterlow 10s indigo-blue, centred to SW, small neat oval Registered pmks, 
a few blunted perfs at top, o/wise fine used. Cat. £475 

 PH £190.00

14005 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 402 1913 Waterlow 10s indigo-blue, well centred with superb deep colour, very fine 
u.m.  Exceptional. Cat. £1500 

 PH £1000.00

14006 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 402 1913 Waterlow 10s indigo-blue, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 26, deep fresh colour, 
fine m.m. Cat. £1200 

US PH £623.00

14007 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 402 1913 Waterlow 10s (extreme) indigo-blue, centred slightly low, slightly smudged 
rubber cds, fresh, v.g.u. Cat. £475 

US PH £205.00

14008 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 402 1913 Waterlow 10s (deep) indigo-blue, slightly streaky gum, fine u.m.  Raybaudi 
Cert. (1997). Cat. £1800 

US PH £1420.00

14009 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 402 1913 Waterlow 10s indigo-blue, well centred, couple of shortish perfs, o/wise 
fine cds used. Cat. £475 

US PH £214.00

14010 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 402 1913 Waterlow 10s indigo-blue, light diagonal crease, well centred, very fresh, 
fine right marginal u.m. Cat. £1800 

US PH £1313.00

14011 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 402 1913 Waterlow 10s indigo-blue, well centred, vertical gum bend, m.m. Cat. 
£1000 

US PH £485.00

14012 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 402 1913 Waterlow 10s indigo-blue, centred to NE, fine used. Cat. £475 US PH £245.00

14013 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 402 1913 10/- indigo blue used with cds cancel, well centered & very fine for this. 
Cat. £475 

 PH £250.00

14014 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 403 1913 Waterlow £1 green, centred slightly to top, nice white gum, fresh, fine 
m.m. Cat. £2800 

US PH £2626.00

14015 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 403 1913 Waterlow £1 green, very fresh, nice white gum, fine m.m. Cat. £2800 US PH £2626.00

14016 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 403 1913 £1 green used with neat central Guernsey cds, reperfed but still a very fine 
looking example Cat. £1400 

 PH £550.00
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14017 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 403s 1913 Waterlow £1 green, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 26, extremely fresh, h/r, fine 
m.m. Cat. £3000 

US PH £1691.00

14018 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 404 1913 As described and supplied by Stanley Gibbons c.2019: Seahorse - '1913 £1 
Dull blue green. Very fine and fresh well centred unmounted o.g. (original gum) 
example printed by Waterlow SG 404 Price £4,500='. Literally magnificent 
example beautifully centred, wonderful colour, full even perforation, super fresh 
original gum. Comparable current retail value difficult to compare but up to 
£3,500=. Exceptional in all respects. LUXUS Cat. £3800 

US PH £2670.00

14019 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 404 1913 Waterlow £1 dull blue-green, centred slightly to bottom, tiniest trace of 
hinge, very fresh, very fine l.m.m. Cat. £2800 

US PH £2626.00

14020 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 404s 1913 Waterlow £1 dull blue-green, ovptd. CANCELLED Type 24, small light 
corner gum bend, fresh u.m.  SG Spec. N72 (3) u. Cat. £4250 

US PH £2092.00

14021 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 1915 DLR 2s6d blackish brown, centred to SE, some short perfs, centre, h/r, 
fresh m.m.  SG Spec. N64 (14).  RPS Cert. (1977) Cat. £1500 

US PH £356.00

14022 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (406) 1915 DLR 2s6d bright yellow-brown, well centred, cds cancels, some blue crayon 
across top perfs, o/wise fresh very good used.  SG Spec. N64 (8). Cat. £275 

US3 £37.00

14023 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (406) 1915 DLR 2s6d cinnamon-brown, centred slightly to NE, very fresh, fine u.m.   SG 
Spec. N64 (9).  With photocopy of BPA Cert. (1978) for pair, from which this has 
been removed. Cat. £2500 

US PH £2448.00

14024 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (406) 1915 DLR 2s6d yellow-brown, centred to bottom, a few short perfs at bottom 
right, o/wise fine used (central cds).  RPS Cert. (2014) Cat. £225 

US PH £71.00

14025 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (406) 1915 DLR 2s6d yellow-brown, IMPERF COLOUR TRIAL in issued shade, naturally 
streaky gum, fine u.m. Cat. £1000 

US PH £734.00

14026 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (406) 1915 DLR 2s6d bright yellow-brown, centred to left, slightly blunted perfs at top, 
light cds, fresh, fine used.  SG Spec. N64 (8). Cat. £275 

US PH £107.00

14027 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (407) 1915 DLR 2s6d very deep brown, centred to left, neat rubber circular cds cancels 
leaving portrait clear, v.g.u.  SG Spec. N64 (11).  VERY SCARCE. Cat. £1800 

US3 
PH 

£291.00

14028 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (407) 1915 DLR 2s6d brown, well centred, smudged rubber circular cds, couple of 
short perfs at top left, o/wise v.g.u.  SG Spec. N64 (10).  SCARCE. Cat. £1200 

US3 
PH 

£202.00

14029 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (407) 1915 DLR 2s6d blackish brown, very fresh, very fine u.m.  SG Spec. N64 (14).  
Very scarce.  Brandon Cert. (2015). Cat. £2400 

US PH £979.00

14030 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (408) 1915 DLR 2s6d pale sepia-brown, light parcel cancel, fresh, v.g.u.  SG Spec. N64 
(1).  SCARCE. Cat. £1200 

US3 
PH 

£202.00

14031 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (408) 1915 DLR 2s6d reddish brown (chestnut), quite well centred, diagonal parcel 
cancel, fresh, good used.  SG Spec. N64 (12).  VERY SCARCE. Cat. £1800 

US3 
PH 

£236.00

14032 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (408) 1915 DLR 2s6d blackish brown, WATERMARK REVERSED, centred to left 
(shortened sheet margin at right), fine and fresh, u.m.  SG Spec. N64 (14) g.  
Scarce.  Unpriced by SG.

US PH £2225.00

14033 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (408) 1915 DLR 2s6d blackish brown, heavy cancel but good original colour, good 
used.  Brandon Cert. (2006).  SG Spec. N64 (14). Cat. £1200 

US PH £400.00

14034 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (411) 1915 DLR 10s deep bright blue, centred to NE, partial sheet margin (hinged) at 
right, couple of short perfs at top right, slightly streaky gum, u.m.  SG Spec. N70 
(6).  Scarce. Cat. £6250 

US PH £1780.00

14035 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (411) 1915 DLR 10s deep (intense) bright blue, decent parcel cancel, good used.  SG 
Spec. N70 (5).  Philatelic Expertising  (GB) Cert. (2001).  SCARCE. Cat. £4000 

US PH £846.00

14036 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 405 1915 DLR 2s6d deep yellow-brown, quite well centred, odd blunted perf, light 
cds, fine used. Cat. £250 

US PH £111.00

14037 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 405/8 1915 DLR 2s6d, on album pages of, apparently, all 14 shades listed in the SG 
specialised catalogue, basically sound but cancels vary from cds to heavy parcel, 
used.  Obviously we cannot guarantee these shades (but there seems to have 
been a decent attempt at classification), and so the lot is sold 'as is'.  Total Cat. 
Value if correctly identified would be £14,575.

US10 
PH 

£318.00

14038 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 406 1915 DLR 2s6d yellow-brown, well centred, light boxed parcel cancels, fresh, 
good used. Cat. £225 

US3 £21.00

14039 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 406 1915 DLR 2s6d yellow-brown, centred to NW, circular rubber cancel, a few short 
perfs, good used. Cat. £225 

US3 £21.00

14040 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 406 1915 DLR 2s6d yellow-brown, reasonable parcel cancel at upper right, clear 
portrait, good used. Cat. £225 

US3 £26.00
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14041 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 406 1915 DLR 2s6d yellow-brown, centred to NW, right margins (with guide cross), 
fine and fresh, u.m. Cat. £550 

US PH £512.00

14042 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 406 1915 DLR 2s6d yellow-brown, tiny perf nick at upper right, o/wise v.f.u. Cat. 
£225 

US PH £76.00

14043 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 406 1915 DLR 2s6d yellow-brown, well centred, neat light cds, light toning, v.g.u. 
Cat. £225 

US PH £93.00

14044 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 406 1915 DLR 2s6d yellow-brown, centred to top, very fresh, very fine l.m.m. Cat. 
£325 

US PH £245.00

14045 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 406wj 1915 DLR 2s6d yellow-brown, WATERMARK REVERSED, well centred, very fine, 
very l.m.m. Cat. £1250 

US PH £823.00

14046 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 407 1915 DLR 2s6d grey-brown, centred to right, odd short perf, fresh, fine m.m. Cat. 
£400 

US PH £240.00

14047 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 407 1915 DLR 2s6d grey-brown (worn plate), fine m.m. Cat. £400 US PH £245.00

14048 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 407wi 1915 DLR 2s6d grey-brown (worn plate), WATERMARK INVERTED, slight gum 
yellowing, m.m. Cat. £1250 

US PH £699.00

14049 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 407wj 1915 DLR 2s6d grey-brown, horizontal (left original) pair, with WATERMARK 
REVERSED, quite well centred, very fresh, very fine u.m.  SCARCE. Cat. £3600 

US PH £2092.00

14050 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 408 1915 DLR 2s6d sepia, centred very slightly to NW, gum yellowing, m.m. Cat. 
£325 

US PH £240.00

14051 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 409 1915 DLR 5s carmine, well centred, slightly smudged cds, fine used. Cat. £400  PH £140.00

14052 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 409-10 1915 DLR 5s, the bright carmine, carmine and pale carmine shades, each with 
parcel cancel and faults, good reference, used.  SG Spec. N67 (1), (2) and (3). 
Cat. £1375 

US3 £92.00

14053 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 410 1915 DLR 5s pale carmine, slight gum yellowing, o/wise fine l.m.m. Cat. £800 US PH £352.00

14054 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 411 1915 DLR 10s deep blue, off-centre to NW, toned gum, m.m.  Scarce. Cat. £3750 US PH £1157.00

14055 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 411 1915 DLR 10s deep blue, central cds, fine used. Cat. £1000 US PH £530.00

14056 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 411 1915 DLR 10s deep blue (worn plate), centred to SW, slight gum yellowing, 
l.m.m. Cat. £3750 

US PH £1602.00

14057 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 411 1915 DLR 10s deep blue, centred to NW, light toning on reverse, rubber cds, 
v.g.u. Cat. £1000 

US PH £258.00

14058 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 411-13 1915 DLR 10s, the blue, deep blue, pale blue (2) and bright blue shades, all with 
parcel cancels (one circular) plus one rubber  oval Registered pmk, most with 
toning, some perf faults, poor used.  Good reference/fillers.  SG Spec. N70 (1), 
(2), (4) and (7). Cat. £4825 

US3 £258.00

14059 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 412 1915 DLR 10s blue, quite well centred, faint gum stain in right margin, slight 
yellowish tinge to gum, m.m.  Scarce. Cat. £3250 

US3 
PH 

£736.00

14060 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 412 1915 DLR 10s blue, well centred, neat rubber cds, very good used.  Scarce. Cat. 
£900 

 PH £250.00

14061 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 412 1915 DLR 10s blue, centred slightly to right, fine u.m.  Scarce thus. Cat. £4000 US PH £3338.00

14062 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 412 1915 DLR 10s blue, well centred, rubber cds, fresh, v.g.u. Cat. £900 US PH £200.00

14063 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 412 1915 DLR 10s blue, light central cds, very fine used. Cat. £900 US PH £530.00

14064 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 412 1915 DLR 10s blue, top marginal example, centred to left, stamp is fine u.m.  
Scarce thus. Cat. £4000 

US PH £2804.00

14065 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 412 1915 DLR 10s blue, centred to top, neat FLEET ST. E.C. cds cancels, very fine 
used. Cat. £900 

US PH £490.00

14066 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 412 1915 DLR 10s blue, centred to NW, very slight gum yellowing, l.m.m. Cat. £3250 US PH £1424.00

14067 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 412s 1915 DLR 10s blue, ovptd. CANCELLED Type 24, centre to right, u.m.  Scarce 
thus.  SG Spec. N70 (1) t. Cat. £3000 

US PH £2136.00

14068 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 412s 1915 DLR 10s blue, ovptd. CANCELLED Type 24, very slight gum yellowing, 
l.m.m.  SG Spec. N70 (1) t.  Scarce.  Ex. Chartwell. Cat. £3000 

US PH £1598.00

14069 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 412wk 1915 DLR 10s blue, WATERMARK INVERTED AND REVERSED, centred to NE, 
large closed tear at top right, gum toning, m.m.  RPS Cert. (1987).  Unpriced by 
SG.  RARE, (the unique discovery example)

US PH £7076.00

14070 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 413 1915 DLR 10s pale blue, centred to SE, fine u.m.  Rare thus. Cat. £4250 US3 PH £2024.00
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14071 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 413 1915 DLR 10s pale blue, centred to left, odd soiled/blunt perf, light cds, v.g.u. 
Cat. £900 

US PH £307.00

14072 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 413 1915 DLR 10s pale blue, couple of short perfs at top left, a few tone spots, steel 
cds, v.g.u. Cat. £900 

US PH £236.00

14073 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 413 1915 DLR 10s pale blue, odd blunted perf, small winkle, h/r, m.m. Cat. £3500 US PH £1313.00

14074 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 413 1915 DLR 10s pale blue, overall gum toning, l.m.m.  Very scarce.  RPS Cert. 
(1981). Cat. £3500 

US PH £1669.00

14075 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 1918-19 BW 2s6d (rubber hooded LONDON Registered cds) and 5s (circular 
rubber cancels, some short /torn perfs), fair to good used. Cat. £210 

US3 £17.00

14076 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 1918-19 BW 2s6d and 5s (toning on reverse), steel cds used. Cat. £210 US3 £23.00

14077 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 1918-19 BW 2s6d, right marginal horizontal pair, the EXPERIMENTAL PRINTING 
wmk sideways and reversed plus POSTAGE, each ovptd. CANCELLED Type 24, 
light horizontal gum crease, fresh l.m.m.  Scarce. Cat. £1500 

US PH £1290.00

14078 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (413a) 1918-19 BW 2s6d olive-brown, the EXPERIMENTAL PRINTING with watermark 
sideways and reversed plus POSTAGE, ovptd. CANCELLED Type 24, centred to 
left, fine and fresh, m.m. Cat. £750 

US PH £445.00

14079 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (416) 1918-19 BW 5s, the 3 shades as per SG Specialised catalogue, reasonable pmk 
cancels, sound used. Cat. £450 

US3 £41.00

14080 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (416) 1918-19 BW 5s rose-carmine, centred to bottom, light cds cancels, v.g.u.  SG 
Spec. N65 (1). Cat. £135 

US3 £24.00

14081 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (416) 1918-19 BW 5s rose-red, ovptd. CANCELLED Type 24, the EXPERIMENTAL 
PRINTING (23mm high, with marginal dot), h/r, m.m.  SCARCE. Cat. £1500 

US PH £1068.00

14082 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 413a/15
a

1918-19 BW 2s6d, eight examples, all with cds/oval cancels, shades, good to fine 
used. Cat. £600 

US8 £30.00

14083 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 413a/17 1918-19 BW 2s6d olive-brown, 5s and 10s very fresh, fine mint. (3) Cat. £990 US PH £423.00

14084 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 413a-14 1918-19 BW 2s6d, the olive-brown and chocolate-brown shades, fine cds used. 
Cat. £175 

US3 £41.00

14085 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 413a-15a 1918-19 BW 2s6d, the five different shads as per SG Specialised Catalogue, three 
with parcel cancels, one with oval Registered and one with cds cancel, faults, 
poor to good used.  Useful reference. (5) Cat. £435 

US3 £34.00

14086 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 413a-17 1918-19 BW 2s6d (all 4 shades), 5s (rubber cds) and 10s, fine cds used.  Nice 
group. (6) Cat. £645 

 PH £170.00

14087 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 414 1918-19 BW 2s6d chocolate-brown, large neat rubber cds cancel, v.g.u. Cat. £75 US3 £11.00

14088 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 414 var 1918-19 BW 2s6d chocolate-brown, on RIBBED PAPER, fresh, fine mint.  SG 
Spec. N65 (3) v. Cat. £400 

US PH £147.00

14089 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 415a 1918-19 BW 2s6d pale brown, very fresh, very fine u.m. Cat. £340 US PH £303.00

14090 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 416 1918-19 BW 5s rose-red, seven examples, all cds or circular parcel cancels, fair 
to very good used. Cat. £945 

US8 £38.00

14091 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 416 1918-19 BW 5s rose-red, centred to top, single neat cds, fine used. Cat. £135 US3 £28.00

14092 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 416 1918-19 BW 5s, centred to NE, light gum toning, u.m. Cat. £475 US3 PH £132.00

14093 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 416 1918-19 BW 5s rose-red, well centred, neat LONDON/F.S. cds cancels, couple of 
short perfs at bottom left, v.g.u. Cat. £135 

US2 £30.00

14094 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 416 1918-19 5/- rose red Bradbury Wilkinson printing, used with neat oval fiscal 
cancel, a very attractive spacefiller.

 £40.00

14095 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 416-17 1918-19 BW 5s (light toning) and 10s, cds cancels, v.g.u. Cat. £310 US5 PH £32.00

14096 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 417 1918-19 BW 10s, centred to right, very fresh, very fine, very l.m.m. Cat. £475 US3 PH £147.00

14097 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 417 1918-19 BW 10s dull grey-blue, well centred, cleaned pen cancel and partially 
regummed, good looking filler.

US £20.00

14098 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 417 1918-19 BW 10s dull grey-blue, centred to top, heavy smudged rubber cds, fair 
used. Cat. £175 

US3 £16.00

14099 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 417 1918-19 BW 10s dull grey-blue, well centred, trimmed perfs at bottom, u.m. Cat. 
£475 

US PH £186.00

14100 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 417 1918-19 BW 10s dull grey-blue, right marginal example, light cds, slight coiling in 
SE corner, v.g.u. Cat. £175 

US2 £38.00
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14101 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 417 1918-19 BW 10s dull grey-blue, centred to top, light cds, a few short perfs at 
bottom left, o/wise fine used. Cat. £175 

 PH £50.00

14102 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 417 1918-19 BW 10s dull grey-blue, fresh, fine used. Cat. £175 US PH £76.00

14103 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 417 1918-19 BW 10s dull grey-blue, fine u.m. Cat. £850 US PH £530.00

14104 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 417 1918-19 BW 10s dull grey-blue, block of 8 (2 x 4), well centred and good perfs, 
slightly smudged rubber oval Registered pmks, v.g.u.  Scarce multiple. Cat. 
£1500 

US PH £378.00

14105 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 1924 and 1925 Wembley, 1929 PUC, 1934 photo set to 1s and 1935 SJ, h/r, fresh 
m.m. Cat. £150 

US £49.00

14106 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 430/56 1924 and 1925 Wembley, 1929 PUC and 1935 SJ (also with wmk inverted), 1934 
photo (also with wmk s/ways and wmk inv, ex. ½d) sets (wavy lines), plus 1936 
Edward upright and inverted wmk sets, good to fine used.  All on Lighthouse 
hingeless printed leaves. (39) Cat. £307 

 £60.00

14107 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 430-1 1924 Wembley 1d and 1½d (well centred), fine u.m. (2).  Purchased from Stanley 
Gibbons for £30 (!) Cat. £32 

 £16.00

14108 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 430-433 1924-25 Both Wembley sets unmounted mint. Fine Cat. £117  £50.00

14109 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 1924-26 values to 6d, on leaves, all with Specialised Cat. Numbers (corrected by 
our expert), u.m./m.m.  Nice reference lot. (18) Cat. £200 

US3 £44.00

14110 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 1924-26 controls with K29 ½d, 1½d (pair and single), 2½d (pair), and 4d, L29 ½d 
and 1½d (2), M30 1d (pair and single) and 2d, plus Q32 (pair), shades, m.m. Cat. 
£110 

US6 £22.00

14111 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 1924-26 2½d bright blue (with M30 control), 3d violet and 4d deep grey-green, 
fine u.m.  SG Spec. N37 (3), N38 (1) and N39 (1). Cat. £65 

US £34.00

14112 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (418) 1924-26 ½d green, booklet pane of 6, imperf margin, good, slightly blunted 
perfs, fine u.m.  SG Spec. NB12. Cat. £85 

 £40.00

14113 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (419) 1924-26 1d scarlet, booklet pane of 6, perf margin, blunted perfs at right, o/wise 
v. fine u.m.  SG Spec. NB13. Cat. £85 

 £40.00

14114 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (420) 1924-26 1½d chestnut with G27 control and 1½d chocolate-brown block of 4 
(booklet pane selvedge at left) with WMK INVERTED, fresh u.m.  SG Spec. N35 
(4) and (7).

US £37.00

14115 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (420) 1924-26 1½d, booklet pane of 6, perf margin, excellent perfs, very fine u.m.  SG 
Spec. NB1`4. Cat. £50 

 £30.00

14116 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (423) 1924-26 3d violet, the pale, pale dull reddish and deep shades, fine m.m.  SG 
Spec. N38 (2), (3) and (4). Cat. £65 

US4 £20.00

14117 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (424) 1924-26 4d, the deep grey-green (never hinged), grey-green and very deep grey-
green (toned) shades, l.m.m.  SG Spec. N39 (1), (2) and (3). Cat. £77 

US4 £14.00

14118 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (426a) 1924-26 ordinary paper 4d rose mauve, SH printing, 3 examples, fine u.m.  SG 
Spec. N42 (1). Cat. £45 

US £18.00

14119 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (428) 1924-26 10d  turquoise-blue and dull greenish blue (2 slight shades), m.m.  SG 
Spec. (1) and (3). Cat. £120 

US4 £30.00

14120 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 418/29 1924-26 set to 1s (ex. 3d), fresh m.m. (11) Cat. £100 US £34.00

14121 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 418/429 1924-26 sets (3) to 1s, except 2 x 10d, incl. wmk sideways 2d (wavy lines cancel), 
1924 (2) and 1925 Wembley, 1929 PUC (3) to 2½d, incl. wmk sideways ½d and 
wmk inverted set (2) to 1½d, 1934 photo set (3) plus ½d, 1d and 1½d wmk 
s/ways and inverted, three sets of each, plus 2d wmk s/ways, re-engraved 2s6d 
(4), 5s (3) and 10s (2), incl. a fine used set, 1935 SJ (at least 4 of each), 1936 
Edward mint multiples and many used, incl. either 3 (½d) or 4 wmk inverted, 
etc., condition varies.  High Cat. value (260).

US8 £91.00

14122 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 418-29 1924-26 set to 1s, incl. 6d shade, plus wmk s/ways set (2d wavy lines cancel), 
v.g.u. Cat. £180 

 £44.00

14123 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 418-429 1924-26 KGV block cypher wmk set to 1/- mint. ½d, 4d, 5d & 9d have odd 
nibbled perf faults, but fresh colours fine to very fine(12) Cat. £110 

 £35.00

14124 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 420 1924-26 1½d, SW corner control pairs (6), various specialised shades and 
controls (one duplicated), fine m.m.  List enclosed. (12) Cat. £100 

US3 £34.00

14125 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 421 1924-26 2d Q32 (SW corner strip) and U34 (pair) controls, lightly hinged on 
margins, stamps fine u.m.

US5 (B) £6.00
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14126 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 421wi 1924-26 2d orange, WATERMARK INVERTED, SW corner control (C25, imperf 
margin) strip of 3, short SE corner perf, o/wise very fine and fresh, u.m. Cat. 
£270 

 PH £130.00

14127 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 423/49 1924-26 3d to 1s (ex. 5d), 1934-36 set to 1s, h/r, fresh m.m. (17) Cat. £150 US £49.00

14128 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 423wi 1924-26 3d, WATERMARK INVERTED, fine u.m. Cat. £140  PH £90.00

14129 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 424wi 1924-26 4d, WATERMARK INVERTED, fine m.m. Cat. £150  PH £90.00

14130 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 425 1924-26 5d brown, very fine u.m. Cat. £40 US £23.00

14131 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 425 1924-26 6d brown, fine and fresh, u.m. Cat. £40 US £23.00

14132 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 427 1924-26 9d olive-green, fine u.m. Cat. £40 US £14.00

14133 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 427 1924-26 9d olive-green, two minor shades, fine u.m. Cat. £80 US £29.00

14134 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 427wi 1924-26 9d olive-green, WATERMARK INVERTED, short perf at top right, fresh, 
l.m.m. Cat. £120 

 PH £65.00

14135 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 432-3 1925 Wembley 1d and 1½d (marginal) on part of envelope with special 
Exhibition machine cancel of May 9th. Cat. £100 

US3 £23.00

14136 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 432-3 1925 Wembley pair, fine and fresh, u.m.  Purchased from Stanley Gibbons for 
£80 (!) Cat. £85 

 £40.00

14137 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 1929 PUC to 2½d, 1935 SJ (also wmk inverted set), 1936 Edward to 2½d (also 
wmk inverted set), u.m. (18) Cat. £102 

US3 £27.00

14138 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 434-7 1929 PUC set to 2½d, plus wmk sideways ½d (trimmed perfs at top), 1d and 
1½d, fresh m.m. Cat. £220 

US3 
PH 

£50.00

14139 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 434-7 1929 PUC set to 2½d, very fine u.m. (4).  Purchased from Stanley Gibbons for 
£28. Cat. £35 

 £17.00

14140 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 434a-6a 1929 PUC wmk sideways ½d, 1d and 1½d (light wavy lines cancel), fine cds used. 
Cat. £195 

 £50.00

14141 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 434wi-
7wi

1929 PUC WATERMARK INVERTED set to 2½d (oval Registered cds cancels of 18 
JU 29), with extra 1d, fine used. (5) Cat. £992 

 PH £725.00

14142 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 438 1929 PUC £1 black, light central cds, fresh, v.f.u. Cat. £600  PH £450.00

14143 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 438 1929 PUC £1 black, centred slightly to right, neat oval Registered pmk, fresh, fine 
used. Cat. £600 

 PH £350.00

14144 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 438 1929 PUC £1 black, well centred, the creamy gum variety, very fine u.m.  
Purchased from Stanley Gibbons for £1100. Cat. £1100 

 PH £750.00

14145 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 438 1929 PUC £1 black, superb used with neat corner cds cancel. Cat. £600  PH £380.00

14146 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 438 1929 PUC £1 unmounted mint, gum lightly toned & bottom perfs slightly 
trimmed, still an attractive example. Cat. £1100 

 PH £350.00

14147 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV Ncom7c 1929 1½d purple-brown PUC, '1829', light machine cancel, unpriced used in SG. US2 PH £118.00

14148 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 423/456 1929-35 A small unmounted mint KGV group with PUC set of 4, plus ½d, 1d & 
1½d with inverted watermarks & Silver Jubilee set of 4. The 1d inverted wmk has 
one nibbled  perf. Otherwise very fresh & fine(11) Cat. £132 

 £60.00

14149 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV (440) 1934 photo intermediate format 1d, cylinder (V34, 24 not dot)) block of 4, perf 
type 6 (I/P), hinged in margin only, fine mint. Cat. £75 

US6 £21.00

14150 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 418 1934 photo ½d, intermediate format, SW corner cylinder block of 4 V34, 4 no 
dot, (perf type 21/E), u.m./l.m.m. Cat. £35 

US3 £17.00

14151 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 419 1934 photo 1d large format, SW corner control block of 4 (V34, 5R dot), perf 
type 2A(P/P), fine mint. Cat. £30 

US5 (B) £8.00

14152 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 419 1934 photo 1d, large format, SW corner control block of 9 (V34, 5R no dot), perf 
type 2 (I/E), yellowed gum, u.m. Cat. £40 

US5 (B) £13.00

14153 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 420 1934 photo 1½d intermediate format, SW corner cylinder block of 4, V34 101 
dot (perf type 2A P/P), fine u.m./m.m. Cat. £30 

US3 £16.00

14154 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 420 1934 photo 1½d intermediate format, SW corner cylinder [104.] block of 4, 
control V34 (perf type 6B E/P), fine u.m./m.m. Cat. £50 

US3 £22.00

14155 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 420 1934 photo 1½d, large format, SW corner control block of 9 (V34, 38 dot, 
Position A), one (R20/3) with FRAME BREAK under second E of PENCE, yellowed 
gum, u.m.  SG Spec. N51 d. Cat. £125 

US5 £23.00
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14156 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 420 1934 photo 1½d, large format, SW corner control block of 4 (V34, 42 dot, 
Position A), perf type 2A (P/P), the control pair is fine u.m. Cat. £45 

US5 (B) £18.00

14157 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 439 1934 photo intermediate format ½d, SW corner control V34, control 3 dot (perf 
type 6 E/P) block of 6 (3 x 2), hinged on one only, fine and fresh, u.m./m.m. Cat. 
£24 

US £13.00

14158 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 439 1934 photo intermediate format ½d SW corner control V34, cylinder 3 dot (perf 
type 2A P/P) block of 6 (3 x 2), hinged on one only, fine u.m./m.m. Cat. £59 

US £29.00

14159 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 439 1934 photo intermediate format ½d, SW corner control V34, cylinder 4 no dot 
(perf type 2 I/E) block of 6 (3 x 2), hinged on one only, fine u.m./m.m. Cat. £79 

US £43.00

14160 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 439 1934 photo intermediate format ½d, SW corner control V34, cylinder 4 dot (perf 
type 6 E/P) block of 6 (3 x 2), hinged on one only, fine u.m./m.m. Cat. £30 

US £21.00

14161 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 439 1934 photo intermediate format ½d, SW corner control V34, cylinder 3 dot (perf 
type 6 E/P) block of 4, fine l.m.m. Cat. £20 

US £13.00

14162 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 439 1934 photo intermediate format ½d, SW corner control V34, cylinder 3 no dot 
(perf type 6I/P) block of 4, fine u.m. Cat. £30 

US £21.00

14163 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 439 1934 photo intermediate format ½d, SW corner control V34, cylinder 4 dot (perf 
type 6 I/P) block of 4, fine very l.m.m. Cat. £34 

US £20.00

14164 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 439 1934 photo intermediate format ½d, SW corner control V34, cylinder 4 no dot 
(perf type 6 E/P) block of 6 (3 x 2), hinged on one only, fine u.m./m.m. Cat. £34 

US £20.00

14165 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 439-49 1934 photo set to 1s, plus wmk sideways set to 2d, fine used. (15) Cat. £132 US5 PH £32.00

14166 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 439-49 1934 photogravure set to 1s, apparently complete for all shades and formats, 
several to 5d with cylinder/control numbers, nearly all are u.m.  Fine assembly. 
(31)

US4 £63.00

14167 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 439-49 1934 photo set to 1s, fine u.m. (11).  Purchased from Stanley Gibbons for £95. 
Cat. £95 

 £50.00

14168 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 439wi-
40wi

1934 photo ½d (block) of 6 and 1d (vertical pair), all with WATERMARK 
INVERTED, top stamps in each are never hinged, fine u.m./m.m. Cat. £128 

US £44.00

14169 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 440 1934 photo intermediate format 1d, cylinder (V34, 24 dot) block of 4 (E/P), fine 
u.m. Cat. £55 

US6 £21.00

14170 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 440 1934 photo large format 1d, SW corner control V34, cylinder 6R dot (perf type 
2A P/P) block of 6 (3 x 2), hinged on one only, fine u.m./m.m. Cat. £36 

US £20.00

14171 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 440 1934 photo large format 1d, SW corner control V34, cylinder 6R (trace of dot, 
perf type 2 I/E) block of 4, fine l.m.m. Cat. £30 

US £17.00

14172 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 440 1934 photo large format 1d, SW corner control V34, cylinder 11R (perf type 4 
I/2E) block of 4, hinged on margin only, fine u.m./m.m. Cat. £60 

US £44.00

14173 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 441 1934 photo large format 1½d, SW corner control V34, cylinder 47 dot (perf type 
2A P/P) block of 6 (3 x 2), hinged on one stamp only, fine u.m./m.m. Cat. £54 

US £28.00

14174 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 441 1934 photo intermediate format 1½d, SW corner control V34, cylinder 106 dot 
(perf type 6B E/P) block of 6 (2 x 3), the cylinder block of 4 is never hinged, fine 
u.m./m.m. Cat. £70 

US £37.00

14175 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 441 1934 photo large format 1½d, SW corner control V34, cylinder 100 no dot (perf 
type 6 I/P), block of 6 (3 x 2), fresh m.m. Cat. £34 

US £16.00

14176 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 441 1934 photo large format 1½d, SW corner control V34, cylinder 100 dot (perf 
type 6B E/P) block of 6 (3 x 2), hinged on one only, fine u.m./m.m. Cat. £34 

US £18.00

14177 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 441 1934 photo large format 1½d, SW corner control V34, cylinder 98 dot (perf type 
2A P/P) block of 4, fine mint. Cat. £30 

US £16.00

14178 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 441 1934 photo large format 1½d, SW corner control V34, cylinder 100 dot (perf 
type 2A P/P) block of 4, fine mint. Cat. £30 

US £16.00

14179 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 441 1934 photo large format 1½d, SW corner control V34, cylinder 69 dot (perf type 
2A P/P) block of 6 (3 x 2), hinged on one only, fine u.m./m.m. Cat. £49 

US £27.00

14180 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 441 1934 photo large format 1½d, SW corner control V34, cylinder 54 dot (perf type 
2A P/P) block of 6 (3 x 2), lightly hinged on one stamp only, fine u.m./m.m. Cat. 
£79 

US £39.00

14181 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 441 1934 photo intermediate format 1½d, SW corner control V34, cylinder 104 dot 
(perf type 2A P/P) block of 6 (3 x 2), hinged on one stamp only, fine u.m./m.m. 
Cat. £78 

US £39.00
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14182 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 441 var 1934 photo large format 1½d, SW corner control V34, cylinder 38 dot (perf type 
2A P/P) block of6 (3 x 2), one (R20/3) with listed FRAME BREAK variety (this 
never hinged), fine u.m./m.m.  SG Spec. N51 (d). Cat. £127 

US PH £69.00

14183 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 442 1934 photo intermediate format 2d, SW corner control V34, cylinder 5i no dot 
(perf type 6 I/P) block of 6 (2 x 3), hinged in margin only, fine u.m./m.m. Cat. £40 

US £28.00

14184 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 442 1934 photo intermediate format 2d, SW corner control W35, cylinder 5(ii) dot 
(perf type 6B E/P) block of 6, hinged on one stamp only, fine u.m./m.m. Cat. £40 

US £26.00

14185 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 442 1934 photo intermediate format 2d, SW corner control W35, cylinder 5(ii) no 
dot (perf type 6 I/P) block of 6, fine m.m. Cat. £40 

US £23.00

14186 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 44i 1934 photo large format 1½d, SW corner control V34, cylinder 97 no dot (perf 
type 1 I/E) block of 6, hinged on one only, fine u.m./m.m. Cat. £79 

US £41.00

14187 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 450 1934 Re-engraved 2/6 chocolate brown unmounted mint, light horizontal gum 
bend at top, o/w very fine Cat. £150 

 PH £60.00

14188 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 450-2 1934 re-engraved 2s6d, 5s (perfin Gc/E twice) and 10s, steel cds cancels, v.g.u. US £44.00

14189 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 450-2 1934 re-engraved 2s6d (wavy lines cancel), 5s (light rubber cds) and 10s (light 
oval steel Registered pmk, blunt corner perf), g.u. Cat. £190 

 £40.00

14190 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 450-2 1934 re-engraved 2s6d (slight yellowing), 5s and 10s, good to very fine used. (3) 
Cat. £190 

 £55.00

14191 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 450-2 1934 re-engraved 2s6d (NW corner example), 5s (left marginal) and 10s, fine 
u.m. (3) Cat. £1000 

US PH £797.00

14192 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 450-2 1934 re-engraved 2s6d, 5s and 10s, usual very slight gum yellowing, o/wise fine 
l.m.m. (3) Cat. £575 

US PH £347.00

14193 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 450-2 1934 re-engraved 2s6d (right marginal), 5s and 10s (top marginal, small offset 
patch), fine mint. (3) Cat. £575 

US PH £352.00

14194 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 451 1934 re-engraved 5s, fine and fresh, u.m. Cat. £400 US PH £285.00

14195 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 451 1934 Re-engraved 5/- bright rose-red mint, lightest hinge trace, centered to top, 
fresh colour & fine Cat. £175 

 £80.00

14196 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 451-2 1934 re-engraved 5s (rubber cds) and 10s (steel cds), v.g.u. Cat. £165 US3 £27.00

14197 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 452 1934 re-engraved 10s, slight yellowish tinge, o/wise fine cds used. Cat. £80 US3 £12.00

14198 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 452 1934 re-engraved 10s, block of 10 (2 x 5), light violet oval Air Mail cancels, fresh, 
v.f.u.  So fine a large multiple is scarce.  Purchased from Andrew Lafer Philatelics 
for £650. Cat. £800 

 PH £300.00

14199 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 452 1934 re-engraved 10s, fine u.m. Cat. £500 US PH £530.00

14200 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 452 1934 Re-engraved Seahorse 10s indigo vertical pair fine used, London 1939 c.d.s. 
postmarks Cat. £160 

 £40.00

14201 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 452 1934 Re-engraved 10/- indigo, very fine, unmounted mint. Cat. £500  PH £300.00

14202 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 439-449 1934-36 Set of 11 unmounted mint, 4d is let marginal control single. Very fine 
Cat. £95 

 £50.00

14203 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 447 1934-36 9d deep live green a very fresh & fine unmounted mint pair. Cat. £40  £20.00

14204 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 442b 1934-6 Photo 2d orange wmk sideways fine mint Cat. £125 US £39.00

14205 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV 461-514 1937 to 1951 Festival basic postage issues complete on Windsor printed leaves, 
plus 1937 1d and 1½d and 1950-52 wmk sideways issues, fine mint.

US3 £110.00

14206 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVIII (297) 1911-13 SH 6d dull lilac, very good used.  SG Spec. M33 (5). Cat. £140 US2 PH £55.00

14207 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVIII PB3 1930 1½d, booklet pane of 6, with cylinder no. G5 no dot (State 2), perf type B4 
(E), fine u.m. Cat. £85 

US2 
PH 

£47.00

14208 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVIII 457 1936 ½d, cylinder blocks of 6 with A36 12 no dot, 13 dot and no dot, fine u.m. 
(18) Cat. £30 

US2 £16.00

14209 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVIII 457 1936 ½d green, cylinder A36, 4 no dot, block of 6, fine u.m. Cat. £60 US2 £32.00

14210 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVIII 457 1936 ½d green, 9 cylinder blocks of 6, some duplication, mostly u.m. Cat. £135 US2 £39.00

14211 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVIII 457 1936 ½d green, A36 cylinder blocks of 6 with 7 no dot and 10 dot (showing 'Pearl 
beside Crown' flaw), u.m. Cat. £45 

US2 £24.00
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14212 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVIII 457 1936 ½d green, A36 cylinder blocks with 10 no dot and 10 dot (with Pearl beside 
Crown (faint) flaw), each with light vertical crease (not affecting variety), u.m. 
Cat. £45 

US2 £12.00

14213 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVIII 457 1936 ½d green, A36 cylinder blocks of 6 with  10 dot (showing 'Pearl beside 
Crown' flaw) and 15 dot, each hinged on one only, fine u.m./m.m. Cat. £50 

US2 £16.00

14214 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVIII 459 1936 1½d, 22 cylinder blocks of 6, some duplication, incl. 2 no dot with 
retouched HAIR FLAW, most are u.m.  Nice group. Cat. £300 

US2 £98.00

14215 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVIII 459b 1936 1½d booklet pane of 6, with cylinder number G4 dot, the stitching hole has 
broken the dot, but still quite distinct, slightly blunted perfs at bottom right, 
hinged on one stamp only (faint tone spot on thin), others fine u.m.  VERY 
SCARCE. Cat. £1000 

US5 
PH 

£212.00

14216 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVIII 460 1936 2½d, cylinder blocks of 6 (8), duplication, one with tone spotting in margin 
only, u.m. Cat. £160 

US2 £51.00

14217 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVIII PB1 1936 ½d green, booklet pane of 6, fine u.m. Cat. £30 US2 £16.00

14218 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVIII PB1 1936 ½d green, booklet pane of 6 with cylinder no. E4 no dot, perf type B4 (E), 
trimmed perfs at right, u.m. Cat. £95 

US2 £24.00

14219 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVIII PB1 1936 ½d green, booklet pane of 6 with cylinder E2 no dot, perf type B4 (E), 
average perfs, u.m. Cat. £75 

US2 £18.00

14220 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVIII PB2a 1936 1d scarlet, booklet pane of 6, wmk inverted, with cylinder no. F3 no dot, 
perf type B4 (E), clipped perfs at top, fresh u.m. Cat. £100 

US2 £24.00

14221 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVIII PB3 1936 1½d, booklet panes of 6 with cylinder numbers G5 dot (State 1) and G5 no 
dot (State 2), with perf types B4A(I) and B4(E) respectively, latter with clipped 
perfs at top, fresh u.m. Cat. £125 

US2 £39.00

14222 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVIII PB5A 1936 1½d red-brown in booklet pane of 4 with 2 advert labels inverted wmk 
MM, 'spread your capital' with perfs cut straight on one edge, MM with a couple 
of tone spots (SG Spec PB5A(12)), 'Cash's satin lingerie ribbons' almost straight 
along top (SG Spec PB5A (3)), rarely seen. (2 panes) Cat. £110 

US3 £23.00

14223 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI Remarkable collection of GVI Coil Leaders(+ followed by number is the number 
of stamps attached to the leader) with ½d green Code W + 2. Code P + 3.  Code 
W white back seal & ribbon + 2. 1d scarlet Code X  seal & ribbon + 3. Code O + 1. 
1½d red brown Code N + 1. x 2. ½d pale green Code W + 4. 1d pale scarlet Code 
E seal & ribbon + 1. Code O +3. 2½d light ultramarine Code M +2. New colours 
½d orange Code Y + 1. 1d light ultramarine Code O + 6. Code O + 4. Code X + 
2.1½d pale green Code N + 4. Code N (different colour leader) with seal & ribbon 
+ 4. 2d light red brown Code T with seal & ribbon + 21. Code T with seal & ribbon 
+3. 2½d pale scarlet Code M + 4. Code M no stamps. 4d light ultramarine part 
leader (no printed details) + 8. In mixed condition some with mounts but very 
scarce assembly. (22 items).

 PH £600.00

14224 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI German propaganda foergeries GVI Head set of 6 pre cancelled London 6 June 
1944 AAAO wmk wavy line no gum as issued. Each with 2 or 3 large gutter 
margins, very fine. (6)

 PH £150.00

14225 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI German propaganda foergeries GVI Head set of 6 unused wmk wavy line no gum 
as issued. Each with 2 or 3 large gutter margins, very fine. (6)

 PH £150.00

14226 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 1d scarlet SG463 ovpt Half Penny Postage half Penny War Tax in red Essay, with 
1997 Brandon cert. Very fine m.m. Display quality item.

 PH £100.00

14227 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI Dark colours set of 5 with wmk inverted f.u. 1941 light colours wmk s/ways set 
of 3 &  inverted set of 3 used. (11).

 £20.00

14228 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI Balance collection presented on album pages with much of interest mint & used 
in mixed condition. Includes modern GVI related items Bradbury Smiler Sheet 
History of Britain sheet 6 limited to 500 'Coronation of GVI'. Basic defin low 
value set mint & used. HV's set used. 10/- ultramarine used  block of 6. Covers, 
blocks, 1948 SW £1 u.m. Olympics fdc matching pair. UPU illust FDC. 1951 HV's 
set f.u. 1951 Festival of Britain in modern P/Pack. Exploded booklets without 
stamp panes. Some booklet panes. 1944 P.O. Savings book in poor condition. 
Postal history, air letter sheets, FDC's. HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS 
SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

 £120.00

14229 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 1947 UPU Telecommunications Union Conference Atlantic City USA Presentation 
Folder containinig GVI light colours set of 6 plus 1938 4d-1/-. H/V 2/6d green 5/- 
red & 10/- ultramarine. SG 485-90, 468-75 (no 11d issued in Dec 47), 476b, 477 
& 478b. GVI GPO Cypher on back. In excellent condition Very Scarce Display 
Quality item.

 PH £400.00
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14230 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464 & 
471

1½d red brown listed variety 'Broken Crown' used with machine wavy line cancel 
& 7d emerald green with listed variety 'Damaged N in Revenue' cds used. (2).

 £20.00

14231 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 503-07 Group of colour change booklet panes of 6 in slightly mixed condition m.m. or 
u.m. ½d pale orange x 2. 1d light ultramarine perf type I u.m. 1d advert panes x 3 
Minimum Inland Printed Paper Rate, wmk upright l.m.m. & 2 wmk inverted both 
u.m. 1½d pale green x 2 m.m. 2d pale red brown x 2 both m.m. inverted. 2½d 
pale scarlet x 3 one inverted u.m. two upright m.m. & u.m. (13 panes).

 £50.00

14232 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 1912 to 1940 various control/cylinder number singles, better (as blocks) incl. 
1912 6d (C. 13, perf), 1935 SJ ½d pair (W35, 61 no dot) and 1937 1d (F39, 30 
dot), mint/used.  Cat. £325 as blocks of 6.  (12 items)

US £39.00

14233 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 1924-51 King George V to mostly George VI UM coln on stockpages with 
duplication, multiples, with seln of KGV incl 1929 UPU 2½d well centred, KGVI 
incl 1939-48 10s ultramarine, 1948 Olympics set x 4, etc. (200) Cat. £270 

US3 £75.00

14234 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 453/514 1935 Silver Jubilee to 1951 Festival commems complete, plus 1937-47, 1939-48 
and 1951 high values, all fine u.m.

 £325.00

14235 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 1936-51 Small collection of KGVI mint small h/r issues on 2 stock cards - SG457-
461, SG479-492, SG495-508 and SG513-514.   Fresh bright colours.  (35) Cat. £27 

 £17.00

14236 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 1936-52 An unmounted mint collection on Hagner sheet,  from KEVIII set of 4, 
then KGVI commems complete plus Festival high value set, very fresh & fine (29) 
Cat. £154 

 £70.00

14237 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 1937 4d (O44 bar/9 dot) and 1s (U47/16 dot, margin cut down at bottom), hinge 
remains, m.m. Cat. £111 

US5 £24.00

14238 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 1937 German Propaganda forgery of 1937 Coronation unused no gum with wavy 
line wmk as issued, large gutter margin at top , design with head of GVI & Stalin

 PH £100.00

14239 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 1937 German Propaganda forgery of 1937 Coronation  no gum with wavy line 
wmk as issued, pre cancelled London AAAO 6 June 1944 (all 'used' examples 
have this postmark) large gutter margin at top , design with head of GVI & Stalin

 PH £100.00

14240 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 1937 Coronation collection of correct format Cylinder blocks of 6 (or 8), mainly 
m.m. but some u.m. with Cyl 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24 & 30 as 
Dot & No Dot. + 23 Dot & extra 4 Dot block of 15 & 18 No Dot. Very difficult to 
assembly today. (33 blocks). Cat. £860 

 £400.00

14241 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 42 1937 ½d green group of 3 booklets panes of 6 with Cylinder Number. Wmk 
upright on all 3. E.22 (E trimmed off), Perf Type B3(I) m.m. with h/r good perfs 
all round. E29 No Dot Perf Type B3(I) u.m. trimmed perfs bottom. E2 No Dot Perf 
Type B4B(E) l.m.m. good perfs all round. Spec QB1 (3 panes). Cat. £240 

 PH £125.00

14242 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 461 1937 Coronation group neatly presented on album pages with plain Registered 
Birmingham FDC with bottom left corner Cyl 6 No Dot vertical strip of 4, very 
fine. 27 Cyl marginal singles mixed mint & used. Correct format Cyl 6 & 7 No Dot, 
Cyl 10 Dot block of 8. 'Colon Flaw' used single.

 £24.00

14243 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 461 1937 Coronation left marginal block of 4 postional, with listed variety 'Colon 
Flaw' Row 10/1 u.m. with arrow indicator stuck in margin. Spec QCom1c Cat. 
£70 

 £35.00

14244 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 461 1937 Coronation correct format Cylinder blocks of 6, Cyl 27 Dot very fine u.m. & 
27 No dot l.m.m. on one only. Very scarce cyl No. Cat. £250 

 PH £150.00

14245 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 461 1937 Coronation bottom left corner marginal block of 10 with listed variety, 
'Comet Flaw' Row 16/6. Very fine & fresh u.m. Spec QCom1d.

 £50.00

14246 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 461 1937 Coronation group of listed varieties with 'Pearl in Ord left marginal Cyl 4 
Dot single u.m. 'Extra Decoration to King's Tunic' single m.m. 'Spot in Lacing by 
Orb' single u.m. 'Spur to A in May' bottom marginal vertical strip of 3 u.m. 
'White Dot Above Y in May' right marginal block of 8 u.m. Colon Flaw' left 
marginal vertical pairm.m. Spec QCom1e, f, h, ha & i. Cat £225. (6 items).

 £75.00

14247 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 461/514 1937 to 1951 postage issued complete on Lighthouse hingeless leaves, incl. all 
definitive s/ways and inverted wmks, good to very fine used. (83) Cat. £445 

 £110.00

14248 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 461-514 1937 Coronation to 1951 Festival, basic postage issues complete, mostly used, 
but 1937 4d to 1s (ex. 11d)  mint, wmk sideways set to 2½d mint plus 1940 
Centenary set in mint blocks of 4, fresh m.m./v.g.u. (92) Cat. £385 

US £78.00

14249 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 462 1937 ½d dark green Control B37 Cyl 18 No Dot extension hole imperf correct 
format corner marginal block of 6, with listed variety 'Broken Circle to Value' 
position 19/2. Spec Q1c  l.m.m. across top two. Very fine. Cat. £90 

 PH £75.00
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14250 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 462 1937 ½d green booklet pane of 6, with Cyl E22 in selvedge, (E trimmed off), wmk 
upright, Perf Type B3(I) m.m. good perfs all round. Spec QB1 Cat. £80 

 £40.00

14251 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 462 1937 ½d green booklet pane of 4 wmk s/ways with selvedge & Cyl A40 (top 
row). Perf Type E, slightly short perfs left, l.m.m. Spec QB2a. Cat. £200 

 PH £100.00

14252 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 462 1937 ½d green booklet pane of 6 with green vertical printers mark in selvedge 
wmk upright Perf Type Imperf, very fine u.m. full perfs all round. Spec QB1

 PH £70.00

14253 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 462 1937 ½d green booklet pane of 6 with selvedge Cyl E28 with E trimmed off, perf 
type B3(I) wmk upright, m.m. with some h/r & light crease only visible from 
back. Very good perfs all round. Spec QB1

 £30.00

14254 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 462/512 1937 to 1951 Festival defins (incl. high values) complete, incl. the 3 wmk 
sideways sets, fine used. (53) Cat. £230 

US5 £43.00

14255 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 462-4 1937 ½d green 1d scarlet & 1½d red brown (dark colours) in booklet panes of 2 
with selvedge, wmk inverted, each with perf through margin. ½d & 1d u.m. ½d 
full perfs all round, 1d slightly short bottom. 1½d m.m. on one unit short perfs 
bottom. SG Spec QB1a, 12a & 22a. (3 panes). Cat. £300 

 PH £160.00

14256 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 462-4 1937 ½d green 1d scarlet & 1½d red brown (dark colours) in booklet panes of 2 
with selvedge, wmk upright, each with perf through margin. ½d & 1d m.m. on 
one unit & short perfs right side, 1½d u.m. good perfs all round. Spec QB3, 12 & 
22. (3 panes). Cat. £285 

 PH £125.00

14257 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 463 1937 1d scarlet group of 4 booklet panes of 6 each with Cylinder Number. All 
with wmk upright. F3 Dot Perf Type B4B(E) fine u.m. Trimmed perfs right & 
bottom. F3 No Dot Perf Type B4(E) l.m.m. trimmed perfs right & bottom. F4 No 
Dot Perf Type B4(E) l.m.m.short perfs bottom. F7 No Dot Perf Type B3(I) m.m. 
good perfs all round. Spec QB10. (4 panes) Cat. £410 

 PH £150.00

14258 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 463 1937 1d scarlet booklet pane of 6 with selvedge, wmk inverted, Perf Type P fine 
u.m. short perfs top & right. Spec QB10a Cat. £275 

 PH £100.00

14259 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 463 1937 1d scarlet booklet pane of 6 with selvedge Cyl F15 wmk upright, perf type 
B3(I) fine looking m.m. good perfs all sides.SG Spec QB10.

 £40.00

14260 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 463 1937 1d scarlet, booklet pane of 2 with Cyl No. F 15 No Dot in selvedge. M.m. 
across middle, Perf Type B3(I) with trimmed perfs right & bottom. Scarce. Spec 
QB12 Cat. £250 

 PH £60.00

14261 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 463 1937 1d scarlet booklet pane of 6 with Cyl F1 Dot in selvedge, wmk upright 
l.m.m. on two units, Perf type B4A(I) slightly short perfs at bottom. Spec QB10 
Cat. £80 

 £40.00

14262 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464 1937 1½d red brown booklet panes of 6 group of 3 each with Cyl No. in 
selvedge, G8 No Dot Perf Type B4(E) u.m. trimmed at bottom. G36 Perf Type 
B3(I) l.m.m. good perfs all round. G50 No Dot Perf Type B4(E) l.m.m. slightly 
short perfs at right. Spec QB21 (3 panes). Cat. £270 

 £90.00

14263 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464 1937 1½d red brown bottom left marginal cyl 165 Dot block of 8 with very visual 
doctor blade flaw in left margin from top, through Control & Cyl No into lower 
margin. Some minor perf seperation at middle rightotherwise very fine & fresh 
u.m. Display Quality item.

 PH £150.00

14264 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464 1937 1½d red brown booklet pane of 6 wmk upright Cylinder Number G50 No 
Dot in selvedge, perf Type B4(E). Short perfs top. SG Spec QB21. Fine l.m.m.

 £35.00

14265 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464 1937 1½d red brown booklet panes of 6 group of 3 each with Cyl No. in 
selvedge, G40 No Dot Perf Type B3(I) l.m.m. short perfs bottom.. G57 Perf Type 
B3(I) l.m.m. very good perfs all round. G50 No Dot Perf Type B4(E) m.m. short 
perfs at right.  Spec QB21 (3 panes). Cat. £225 

 £75.00

14266 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464 1937 1½d red brown booklet pane of 6 with selvedge & Cyl G28 No Dot wmk 
upright, perf type B4E  Short perfs right side. M.m. Spec QB21.

 £35.00

14267 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464 1937 1½d red brown booklet panes of 6 x 3 each with selvedge. Perf Type (I) 
wmk upright u.m. Slightly short perfs top & right.  Perf Type (E) wmk inverted 
u.m. slightly short perfs at right & Perf Type (E) wmk upright l.m.m. good perfs 
all round. Spec QB21 (3 panes). Cat. £240 

 £100.00

14268 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464 1937 1½d red brown booklet pane of 6 with Cyl G8 No Dot in selvedge, wmk 
upright, m.m. on one unit only, Perf type B4(E) Good perfs all round. Spec QB21 
Cat. £75 

 £40.00

14269 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464 1937 1½d red brown booklet pane of 6 with selvedge & Cyl G19 Dot, wmk 
upright, perf type B4A(I) Good perfs all round m.m. Spec QB21.

 £35.00
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14270 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464 1937 1½d red brown booklet pane of 6 with selvedge & Cyl G28 Dot (G trimmed 
off), wmk upright, perf type B4BE  Short perfs top & right side. M.m. Spec QB21.

 £35.00

14271 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464 1937 1½d red brown booklet panes of 6 group of 3 each with Cyl No. in 
selvedge, G20 No Dot Perf Type B4(E)u.m. trimmed perfs bottom. G49 Perf Type 
B4(E) l.m.m. very good perfs all round. G50 Dot Perf Type B4B(E) m.m. short 
perfs right & bottom.  Spec QB21 (3 panes). Cat. £225 

 £75.00

14272 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d, booklet pane of 4 plus 2 labels ('Send your good wishes') with 
cylinder number G70, clipped perfs Mat bottom, yellowed gum, m.m.  SG Spec. 
QB 23 (11). Cat. £180 

US4 
PH 

£35.00

14273 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type B4(E) 'Drages terms to suit'. Cyl G10 No Dot (G trimmed off). Wmk upright 
l.m.m.  trimmed bottom.  Spec QB23(8) Cat. £180 

 PH £70.00

14274 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type E 'Cashs Name Tape' numbered 405 wmk inverted m.m. Slightly short perfs 
top & right. Spec QB23a(1) Cat. £175 

 PH £80.00

14275 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
TypeB4(E) 'Cashs Name Tape' numbered 389. Cyl G10 No Dot (G trimmed off) 
wmk upright m.m. Trimmed bottom. Spec QB23(2) Cat. £250 

 PH £100.00

14276 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type B3A(P) 'Cashs Name Tape' numbered 441.  Cyl G37 No Dot wmk upright 
l.m.m. full perfs all round, Spec QB23(3) Cat. £250 

 PH £120.00

14277 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type B3A(P) 'Cashs Name Tape' numbered 441.  Cyl G37 No Dot wmk upright 
m.m. full perfs all round, Spec QB23(3) Cat. £250 

 PH £110.00

14278 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type B3(I) 'Cashs Name Tape' numbered 453.  Cyl G41 No Dot wmk upright 
l.m.m. slightly short perfs bottom, Spec QB23(4) Cat. £275 

 PH £150.00

14279 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type  B4(E) 'Send Your Good Wishes'. Wmk upright. Cyl G18 No Dot (G trimmed 
off) l.m.m. short  perfs top.  Spec QB23(11) Cat. £180 

 PH £80.00

14280 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type B3(I)  'The Times'. Wmk upright. Cyl G46 No Dot (G trimmed off) very fine 
u.m. Good perfs all round, Spec QB23(16) Cat. £325 

 PH £200.00

14281 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type B3(I)  'Commander Stephen'. Wmk upright. Cyl G46 No Dot (G trimmed off) 
very fine l.m.m. short perfs right, Spec QB23(15) Cat. £300 

 PH £160.00

14282 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type B3(I)  'Post Early in the Day'. Wmk upright. Cyl G46 No Dot (G trimmed off) 
very fine u.m. full perfs all round, Spec QB23(14) Cat. £180 

 PH £100.00

14283 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type  P 'Post Early in the Day'. Wmk inverted. L.m.m. trimmed perfs top, Spec 
QB23a(14) Cat. £160 

 PH £75.00

14284 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type  B3(I) 'Post Early in the Day'. Wmk upright. Cyl G59 No Dot .m.m. Slightly 
short perfs bottom, Spec QB23(14) Cat. £180 

 PH £85.00

14285 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type  B4(E) 'Atlantic Holidays'. Wmk upright. Cyl G18 No Dot fine l.m.m. Short 
perfs right. Spec QB23(13) Cat. £300 

 PH £140.00

14286 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type P 'You Can Reach Your'. Wmk inverted. fine l.m.m. short perfs right. Spec 
QB23a(12) Cat. £140 

 PH £70.00

14287 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type  B3(I) 'You Can Reach Your'. Wmk upright. Cyl G41 No Dot (G trimmed off) 
fine l.m.m. Trimmed bottom. Spec QB23(12) Cat. £180 

 PH £75.00

14288 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type  B4A(I) 'You Can Reach Your'. Wmk upright. Cyl G18 Dot (G trimmed off) 
fine u.m. Good  perfs all round. Spec QB23(12) Cat. £180 

 PH £100.00

14289 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type I 'Fontana Note'. wmk inverted. Fine u.m.  Short perfs bottom & right. Spec 
QB23(6) Cat. £250 

 PH £125.00
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14290 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type  B3(I) 'Send Your Good Wishes'. Wmk upright. Cyl G29 No Dot (G trimmed 
off) fine u.m. Slightly short  perfs right.  Spec QB23(11) Cat. £180 

 PH £100.00

14291 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type E 'Drages 50 pay way'. wmk inverted l.m.m.  Short perfs bottom.  Spec 
QB23(7) Cat. £200 

 PH £100.00

14292 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type  B3(I) 'Saving is Simple'. Wmk upright. Cyl G70 No Dot l.m.m. very good 
perfs all round.  Spec QB23(10) Cat. £180 

 PH £100.00

14293 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type  B3(I) 'Saving is Simple'. Wmk upright. Cyl G37 No Dot l.m.m. triummed 
bottom & short perfs right.  Spec QB23(10) Cat. £180 

 PH £70.00

14294 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type  B4A(I) 'Saving is Simple'. Wmk upright. Cyl G18 Dot (G trimmed off) l.m.m. 
triummed top & short perfs right.  Spec QB23(10) Cat. £180 

 PH £70.00

14295 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type  B4B(E) 'Saving is Simple'. Wmk upright. Cyl G18 Dot (G trimmed off) very 
fine l.m.m. Short perfs top.  Spec QB23(10) Cat. £180 

 PH £85.00

14296 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type  B3A(P) 'Saving is Simple'. Wmk upright. Cyl G37 No Dot very fine l.m.m. 
Short perfs right & bottom.  Spec QB23(9) Cat. £200 

 PH £85.00

14297 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type  B4(E) 'Saving is Simple'. Wmk upright. Cyl G18 No Dot very fine l.m.m. 
Short perfs bottom.  Spec QB23(9) Cat. £200 

 PH £100.00

14298 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type  B3(I) 'Saving is Simple'. Wmk upright. Cyl G29 misplaced over advert pane  
very fine l.m.m. Short perfs right.  Spec QB23(9) Cat. £375 

 PH £200.00

14299 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type P 'Drages terms to suit'. Wmk inverted very fine l.m.m. Slightly short perfs 
right.  Spec QB23a(8) Cat. £140 

 PH £75.00

14300 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type B4(E) 'Drages terms to suit'. Cyl G18 No Dot. Wmk upright l.m.m.  Short 
perfs right &  bottom.  Spec QB23(8) Cat. £185 

 PH £80.00

14301 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type B3(I) 'Cashs Name Tape' numbered 448.  Cyl G37 No Dot wmk upright 
l.m.m. trimmed perfs right, Spec QB23(3) Cat. £250 

 PH £95.00

14302 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type  B3(I) 'Send Your Good Wishes'. Wmk upright. Cyl G41 No Dot  l.m.m. 
Short  perfs bottom. Spec QB23(11) Cat. £180 

 PH £80.00

14303 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464b 1937 1½d red brown Advert Booklet Pane (4 plus 2 labels) with selvedge Perf 
Type B3(I) 'Cashs Name Tape' numbered 473.  Cyl G46 No Dot wmk upright 
l.m.m.  short perfs bottom & trimmed right. Spec QB23(4) Cat. £260 

 PH £80.00

14304 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 462a-66a 1937-38 Dark Colour wmk s/ways set cds fie used. (5) Cat. £80  £35.00

14305 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 462a-66a 1937-38 Dark Colour wmk s/ways set u.m.2d trimmed perfs at top, 2½d trimmed 
perfs at bottom. (5) Cat. £170 

 PH £60.00

14306 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 462wi-66 1937-38 Dark colours wmk inverted m.m. (5). Cat. £180  £35.00

14307 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 462 1937-41 A specialised collection of ½d green cylinder Numbers in correct format 
blocks of 6. Slightly mixed condition but generally very fine l.m.m. with many 
being u.m. All different x 48.

 £250.00

14308 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 463 1937-41 1d Scarlet Cylinder Number collection in correct format blocks of 6 
each. Generally fine m.m. & all different. (19 blocks).

 £100.00

14309 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464 1937-41 1½d red brown group of Cylinder Numbers in correct format blocks of 6 
all different generally fine m.m. some u.m. (31 blocks).

 £150.00

14310 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 465 1937-41 2d orange Cylinder Number group in correct format blocks of 6, with 
B37 Cyl 1 Dot m.m. & No Dot u.m. D38 8 Dot l.m.m. E39 10 No Dot m.m. F39 11 
Dot m.m. (Perf 6B) & H40 15 Dot l.m.m. (6 blocks).

 £60.00
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14311 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 466 1937-41 2½d ultramarine Cylinder Number group in correct format blocks of 6 
each generally very fine & all different, incls A37 2 No Dot perf type 6 & B37 2 
No Dot perf type 5 each with listed variety 'Scratch on Temple' m.m. H40 30 Dot 
Perf 6B u.m. Cat £80. Some u.m. (21 blocks). Cat. £630 

 £250.00

14312 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 462-475 1937-47 KGVI Definitives set of 15 vals ½d to 1s, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright 
colours.  (15) Cat. £45 

 £28.00

14313 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 1937-51 Coil strips & pairs Coil Joins wmk s/ways very fine with: ½d green SG462 
strip of 5 u.m. & wmk S/ways strip of 5 u.m. ½d pale orange SG503 strip of 5 
u.m. &  3x coil joins, 2 pairs & strip of 4, Spec Q3j, v.f. u.m. 1d scarlet SG463 strip 
of 5 u.m. 1d pale scarlet SG486 strip of 5 u.m. & s/way strip of 5 u.m. with offset 
on gum & faint tone spots on couple of perfs. 1d light ultramarine SG504 s/ways 
strip of 5 x 2. 1½d red brown SG464 strip of 5 u.m. & s/ways strip of 5 x 3. 1½d 
pale red  brown SG487 coil join pair u.m.  1½d pale green SG505 s/way strip of 5 
x 2 u.m. & coil join strip of 3 m.m. 2d pale orange SG488 s/ways strip of 5 v.f. 
u.m. 2d pale red brown SG506 s/ways strip of 5 x 2 u.m. 2½d light ultramarine 
SG489 s/ways strip of 5 u.m. with offset on gum. 2½d pale scarlet SG507 s/ways 
strip of 5 u.m. 3d violet SG467 coil join pair x 2 u.m. Spec Q16g. 3d pale violet 
SG490 coil join strip of 5 u.m. & coil join pair x 2 u.m. & m.m. 4d light 
ultramarine SG508 strip of 5 x 2, coil join strip of 4 & coil join pair x 2. u.m. Spec 
Q20d. 6d SG470 coil vertical pair u.m. Very fine & difficult to assembly today. (35 
items)

 PH £400.00

14314 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 1937-51 Collection of ½d green, pale green & orange marginal Cylinder No. 
singles with a few blocks of 4, generally fine with many being u.m. All appear 
different a few used. Green x 75. Pale green x 15 & orange x 5.

 £60.00

14315 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 463 & 
486

1937-51 1d scarlet & pale scarlet collection of Cylinder Number marginal singles, 
strips & blocks of 4 presented on album pages, u.m. m.m. & a few used. (126 
items).

 £60.00

14316 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 464, 87 
505

1937-51 1½d red brown, pale red brown & pale green collection of Cylinder 
Number marginal singles, pairs, vertical strips & blocks of 4 in slightly mixed 
condition but generally fine m.m. with many u.m plus a few used. All appear 
different with red brown x 100. Pale red brown x 17 & pale green x 5.

 £75.00

14317 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 465 88 
506

1937-51 2d orange, pale orange and pale red brown group of Cylinder Number 
marginal singles & two strips m.m. u.m & used. Duplicated with the used 
exmples otherwise all different. (40 items).

 £24.00

14318 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 466 89 
507

1937-51 2½d ultramarine, pale ultramarine & pale scarlet collection of Cylinder 
Number marginal singles, pairs, strips & blocks slightly mixed condition with 
some u.m. and a few used. All the mint appear different. (76 items).

 £40.00

14319 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 462-490 1937-52 KGVI x 3 definitives sets, very fine unmounted mint(27) Cat. £52  £26.00

14320 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI D27-D39 
part

1937-54 Postage Dues - full set of 8v, ½d to 2s.6d plus colour change values 1d, 
1½d & 1s, wmk Block Cypher sideways. Mint, mix of light hinge trace and UM, 4d 
mit with hinge trace. Cat. £320 

US6 
PH 

£73.00

14321 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 465 1938 2d orange booklet pane of 6, perf type B3(I) wmk upright Cyl H7 in 
selvedge, u.m. trimmed bottom, Spec QB29 Cat. £225 

 PH £100.00

14322 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 465 1938 2d orange booklet pane of 6, perf type B3(I) wmk upright Cyl H6 in 
selvedge, u.m. trimmed bottom & short perfs right, Spec QB29 Cat. £250 

 PH £100.00

14323 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 466 1938 2½d ultramarine booklet pane of 6 Perf Type P wmk inverted l.m.m. 
slightly short perfs at top. Spec QB32a Cat. £375 

 PH £180.00

14324 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 466 1938 2½d ultramarine booklet pane of 6 Perf Type B3(I) wmk upright, Cyl J7 u.m. 
Trimmed top. Spec QB32 Cat. £200 

 PH £85.00

14325 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 466 1938 2½d ultramarine booklet pane of 6 Perf Type B3(I) wmk upright, Cyl J3 u.m. 
Trimmed right & bottom. Spec QB32 Cat. £200 

 PH £70.00

14326 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 467 1938 3d violet Control E39 Cyl 11 No Dot vertical strip of 3 with listed variety 
'Dark Spot Below Eye' position 19/1 Spec Q16b, m.m. in left margin stamps u.m.

 PH £70.00

14327 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 467 1938 3d violet Cylinder E39 12 Dot Perf type 6 in correct format block of 6 very 
fine u.m. Cat. £85 

 £50.00

14328 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 468 1938 4d grey green Cylinder Number group in correct format blocks of 6, with 
D38 m.m. E39 m.m. I41 u.m. K42 x 2 m.m. 6 Dot u.m. (6 blocks). Cat. £65 

 £30.00

14329 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 476-478c 1938-48 High values set of 6 very fresh unmounted mint Cat. £425  PH £240.00

14330 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 470 1939 6d purple left marginal strip of 3, middle stamp with very visual doctor 
blade flaw, margin, left & right unit m.m. with h/r. Midlle (with flaw) u.m.

 PH £80.00
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14331 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 470 1939 6d purple group of Cylinder Numbers in correct format blocks of 6 with J41 
25 gum disturbance, L42 25 l.m.m. in lower margin only, M43 32 u.m. O44 33 
l.m.m. T46 36 u.m. crease lower margin. 39 u.m. & 41 m.m. (7 blocks).

 £70.00

14332 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 471 1939 7d emerald green Cylinder Number group of 4 in correct format blocks of 6 
each with E39 1 bar top, bottom (left side trimmed) l.m.m. E39 boxed & bar 
below Cyl 2 m.m. S46 10 Dot perf Type 6B very fine u.m. 12 No Dot perf type 5 
l.m.m. couple of faint tone spots. Cat. £300 

 PH £150.00

14333 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 471 1939 7d emerald green bottom marginal with listed variety 'Damaged Nin 
Revenue' position 20/2. SpecQ23c. L.m.m. Cat. £75 

 £50.00

14334 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 472 1939 8d bright carmine cyl E39 1 No Dot perf Type 6B in correct format block of 
6 m.m. Cat. £70 

 £35.00

14335 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 472 1939 8d bright carmine cylinder 6 No Dot corner marginal block of 6 with listed 
variety 'Hole in Leaf' position 20/1. Spec Q24b m.m. across top & margin, rest 
u.m. very fine & fresh

 PH £85.00

14336 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 473 1939 9d deep olive green left margin Cyl 3 No Dot single, with listed variety 
'Sloping Serif to Top Stroke of Last E in Pence' position 18/1, Spec Q25a very fine 
l.m.m. Cat. £50 

 £30.00

14337 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 473 1939 9d deep olive green correct format cylinder blocks of 6 with K42 2, L42 2 & 
R45 2 each m.m. (3 blocks). Cat. £235 

 PH £115.00

14338 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 473 1939 9d deep olive green left margin Cyl 2 No Dot single, with listed variety 'Serif 
Touched Out But Dot Remains' position 18/1, Spec Q25b m.m. in margin stamp 
u.m. Cat. £50 

 £30.00

14339 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 474 1939 10d turquoise blue cylinder Q45 5 Dot in correct format block of 6 fine 
u.m. Cat. £70 

 £35.00

14340 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 475 1939 1/- bistre brown cylinder number group in correct format blocks of 6, K42 
6 l.m.m.H40 7 l.m.m. M43 6very fine u.m. O44 6 l.m.m. lower margin & 19 Dot 
perf type 5 very fine u.m. (5 blocks). Cat. £560 

 PH £300.00

14341 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 476 1939 2/6d brown with listed variety 'Gashed Diadem' Spec Q29b very fine u.m. 
Cat. £190 

 PH £160.00

14342 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 476 1939 2/6d brown with listed variety 'Mark in Crown' Spec Q29d m.m. with some 
h/r.

 PH £100.00

14343 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 476 1939 2/6d brown top marginal block of 4 very fine u.m. display quality item. Cat. 
£400 

 PH £300.00

14344 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 476b 
78b 78c

1939 2/6d yellow green lower left corner marginal block of 4 mounted in margin 
only very fine.10/- ultramarine lower right corner marginal block of 4 heavily 
mounted in lower margin stamps u.m. Some perf seperation right side. £1 
brown lower right corner marginal block of 4 very fine u.m. (3 blocks). Cat. £340 

 PH £200.00

14345 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 477 1939 5/- red bottom right corner marginal block of 4, stamps u.m. mounted in 
lower margin & right margin causing some thinning. Row 4/8 with listed variety 
'Guide Mark in Hair' Spec Q31f.

 £80.00

14346 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 478 1939 10/- dark blue lower marginal block of 4 superb u.m. with listed variety, 
'Flaw on Left Side of Scroll' Spec 32g pencil annotation in lower margin. Display 
quality item.

 PH £850.00

14347 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 478 1939 10/- dark blue London circular parcel cancel, with listed variety 'Dot on 
Scroll' used. Spec Q32d. Cat. £75 

 £30.00

14348 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 1939-48 KGVI Definitives - SG476b - 2s.6d Yellow-Green, SG477 - 5s Red, 
SG478b - 10s Ultramarine and SG478c - £1 Brown, mint small h/r.  (Average 
centring and SG478b - 10s Ultramarine has 1 p/p S/W corner )    Fresh bright 
colours.   (4) Cat. £105 

 £60.00

14349 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 476/511 1939-48 2s6d (both), 5s and 10s ultramarine, 1951 Festival 5s and 10s, the 2s6d 
green and 5s lightly hinged, others u.m. (6) Cat. £230 

US2 £94.00

14350 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 476-478c 1939-48 Full set of high values, 2s.6d to £1, UM. Cat. £425 US3 PH £170.00

14351 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 476-478c 1939-48 Full set of high values, 2s.6d to £1, average used with parcel 
cancellations. Cat. £60 

US2 £14.00

14352 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 476-78c 1939-48 KGVI high values, most f.u. Cheap 10/- has a light parcel cancel. Cat. £60 US2 £19.00

14353 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 476-78c 1939-48 High Value set very fine & fresh looking, 2/6d brown & 10/- dark blue 
m.m. the rest v.f. u.m. (6).

 PH £150.00

14354 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 476-8c 1939-48 set to £1 (centred to NW, yellowish gum), fine u.m. (6) Cat. £425 US3 PH £184.00
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14355 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 478 1939-48 KGVI Definitive - 10s Dark Blue, mint small h/r.  (o/c SW)    Fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £260 

 PH £168.00

14356 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 478c 1939-48 £1 brown horiz pair fine used, Wolverhampton 1950 c.d.s. postmarks 
Cat. £52 

 £15.00

14357 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 1939-51 Collection of Cylinder Number marginal singles& odd pairs, mint & u.m. 
All different with 3d violet x 6. Pale violet x 7. 4d grey green x 14. 4d ultramarine 
x 2. 5d brown x 10. 6d purple x 15. 7d emerald green x 9. 8d bright carmine x 6. 
9d olive green x 7. 10d turquoise blue x 11. 1/- bistre brown x 5. (92).

 £120.00

14358 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 462-63 1940 ½d green booklet pane of 4 wmk s/ways selvedge at top perf type I, l.m.m. 
short perfs right. Spec QB2. 1d scarlet wmk s/ways selvedge at top perf type E 
short perfs right u.m. QB11 both with arrow marks in margin. (2 panes). Cat. 
£285 

 PH £140.00

14359 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 462-63 1940 ½d green booklet pane of 4 wmk s/ways selvedge at bottom perf type E, 
l.m.m. slightly short perfs right. Spec QB2a. 1d scarlet wmk s/ways selvedge at 
bottom perf type I slightly short perfs l.m.m.. QB11a. (2 panes). Cat. £285 

 PH £120.00

14360 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 479 1940 Centenary ½d green bottom left corner marginal Cyl 3 No Dot block of 28. 
7x4 Fine u.m. Very difficult to find this issue in large blocks.

 £40.00

14361 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 479-83 1940 Centenary group of marginal Cylinder No. singles with a few larger. ½d 
green x 4. 1d red x 5 + 2 Dot marginal block of 6 (missing bottom margin). 1½d re 
brown x 3 + vertical pair. 2d orange x 5 + vertical pair & block of 4. 2½d 
ultramarine x 4 + Cyl 3 Dot block of 6 with margins m.m. Mixed mint & u.m. (26 
items).

 £24.00

14362 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 479-84 1940 Centenary group of used Cyl numbers with, ½d green Cyl 3 No Dot block of 
8. ½d green Cyl 6 No Dot horiz pair. 1d scarlet Cyl 1 No Dot as marginal block of 
4. 1½d red brown Cyl 2 No Dot block of 6. 2½d Cyl 2 Dot & 3d 5 No Dot on one 
piece. All on piece. 5 items.

 £24.00

14363 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 479-84 1940 Centenary collection neatly presented on album pages with basic set mint 
& used. Set on piece with red London Exhib special cancel. Same cancel on cover 
with 2½d only 7 May 1940. Set of 6 on plain FDC Lladdridod Wells cds cancels. 
Illust RPS FDC full set London Red Cross cancel very fine. 1d single commem 
cover with Bournemouth 11 May cancel. 1d on commem cover with London Red 
Coss cancel 15 May. (12, 1 piece & 5 covers).

 £50.00

14364 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 479-84 1940 Centenary correct format Cylinder block collection with ½d Cyl 1 Dot u.m. 
Cyl 3 Dot & No Dot u.m. Cyl 6 Dot m.m. 1d Cyl 1 Dot & No Dot m.m. Cyl 2 No Dot 
l.m.m. lower margin only. Cyl 3 Dot & No Dot u.m. Cyl 5 Dot & No Dot u.m. 1½d 
Cyl 2 Dot u.m. Cyl 3 Dot & No Dot l.m.m. in margin. 2d Cyl 1 Dot m.m. No Dot 
u.m. Cyl 2 Dot m.m. Cyl 3 Dot & Not u.m. (No Dot with crease in margin). 2½d 
Cyl 2 Dot & No Dot u.m. incls listed variety 'Retouched Neck'. Cyl 3 Dot u.m. & 
No Dot m.m. Cyl 5 Dot m.m. with H/R & listed variety 'Retouch to King's Face' & 
No Dot l.m.m. in margin only. Cyl 7 Dot & No Dot l.m.m. 3d Cyl 5 Dot m.m. in 
margin only & No Dot u.m.  Cat £760 Very difficuly to assembly such a group 
today. (29 blocks) Cat. £760 

 £400.00

14365 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 485 1941 ½d pale green booklet pane of 6 wmk upright, Cyl E77 Dot, Perf Type B6(le) 
very fine l.m.m. good perfs all round. Spec QB4.

 £30.00

14366 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 485 1941 ½d pale green booklet panes of 2 group of 4 with QB6 Perf Type E trimmed 
perfs bottom u.m. QB6a Perf Type E with marginal arrow good perfs u.m. Cyl 
137 No Dot (1 trimmed off) Perf Type E short perfs top u.m. Cyl 150 No Dot Perf 
Type E short perfs top m.m. (4 panes). Cat. £215 

 PH £100.00

14367 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 485 1941 ½d pale green group of eleven (11) booklet panes of 6 each with a 
different Cyl number in margin (All with the 'E' trimmed off'), various perfs from 
good all round to trimmed on two sides, generally fine. E65 No Dot l.m.m. E66 
No Dot u.m. E72 Dot m.m. E73 Dot l.m.m. E75 No Dot u.m. E75 Dot u.m. E78 No 
Dot u.m. E80 No Dot m.m. h/r. E81 No Dot u.m. E82 Dot u.m. & E83 Dot u.m. 
Spec QB4. Cat. £825 

 PH £350.00

14368 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 485 1941 ½d pale green booklet pane of 6 wmk inverted Perf Type I very good perfs 
m.m. Cat. £45 

 £20.00

14369 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 486 1941 1d pale scarlet Type II booklet pane of 2 wmk upright Perf Type I Cyl 179 
No Dot (1 trimmed off), trimmed bottom u.m very scarce pane. QB14a. Cat. 
£400 

 PH £150.00

14370 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 486 1941 1d pale scarlet correct format Cyl 166 Dot block of 6, with perf 
encroachment through lower margin & 5mm up into bottom row. Very visual 
error, m.m. on 4 units with some h/r.

 £50.00
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14371 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 486 1941 1d pale scarlet booklet panes of 2 group of 3, with wmk upright Perf Type I 
short perfs bottom u.m. QB14. wmk upright Perf Type E with marginal arrow 
good perfs u.m. QB14b. Wmk upright Cyl 150 Dot (1 trimmed off) Perf Type E 
trimmed top u.m. QB14. (3 panes). Cat. £215 

 PH £80.00

14372 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 486a 1941 1d pale scarlet wmk s/ways on thick paper very fine u.m. SG Spec Q5b  £35.00

14373 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 486a-89a 1941 Light colours set with wmk s/ways 1d, 2d & 2½d fine u.m. Plus wmk 
inverted ½d 2d & 2½d u.m. (6).

 £20.00

14374 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 487 1941 1½d pale red brown group of 3 booklet panes of 2, each with wmk upright, 
Perf Type E short perfs bottom u.m. QB25. Perf Type E with marginal arrow 
short perfs right u.m. QB25a. Perf Type E Cyl 185 Dot Control U47 very good 
perfs u.m. QB25. (3 panes). Cat. £95 

 £45.00

14375 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 488 1941 2d pale orange booklet pane of 6 Cyl H22 Dot Perf Type B6(le) good perfs 
all round, l.m.m. Spec QB30. Cat. £85 

 £40.00

14376 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 488 1941 2d pale orange booklet pane of 6 wmk upright Cyl H46 No Dot (H trimmed 
off), Perf Type B3(I) very fine l.m.m. Short perfs right. Spec QB30.

 £40.00

14377 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 488 1941 2d pale orange booklet pane of 6 Cyl H20 Dot (H trimmed off), Perf Type 
B6(le) good perfs all round, m.m. Spec QB30. Cat. £85 

 £36.00

14378 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 489 1941 Large group of 2½d light ultramarine booklet panes of 6 each with Cyl no. 
and all different x 49. Slightly mixed condition but generally fine m.m. to u.m. 
with perfs ranging from good on all sides to trimmed on two sides. Spec QB33. 
J15 No Dot. J16 No Dot. J17 Dot. J18 No Dot. J20 No Dot. J23, J25, J28, J29, 
J30,J31, J32, J34, J39, J45, J48, J49, J50, J51, J52, J53, J54, J58, J60, J61 & J62 all 
as Dot & No Dot panes. J43 Dot & J 59 Dot. Very difficult to assembly today. Cat 
£3000

 PH £1250.00

14379 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 489 1941 2½d light ultramarine cylinder R45 195 No Dot Perf Type 6 correct format 
block of 6 State ii with the Cylinder Number heavilyy retouched. Very fine l.m.m. 
at top only. Cat. £150 

 PH £120.00

14380 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 489 1941 2½d light ultramarine lower left corner marginal Cyl 239 Dot block of 9 
with listed variety 'b for d in value' Row 18/3. Very fine & fresh looking m.m. in 
lower margin & top row.

 £50.00

14381 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 489 1941 2½d light ultramarine cylinder P44 172 Dot Perf Type 5 correct format 
block of 6 with listed variety 'White Dot By Clover Leaf' Row 18/2. Very fine u.m. 
Cat. £50 

 £40.00

14382 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 489 1941 2½d light ultramarine correct format  lower left corner marginal cyl 172 
Dot block of 6, with listed variety 'White Dot by Clover Leaf' Position 18/2. m.m.

 £40.00

14383 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 489 1941 2½d light ultramarine lower left corner Cyl 247 No Dot block of 12 (3x4) 
with a very visual Doctor Blade Flaw affecting two units . Row 19/3 & 20/3 m.m. 
on 3 of the 4 top row.

 PH £100.00

14384 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 490 1941 3d pale violet Cylinder Number N43 25 No Dot u.m. Q45 28 No Dor u.m. & 
34 No Dot lm.m. bottom margin. Each as correct format blocks of 6. (3 blocks) 
Cat. £70 

 £35.00

14385 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 490 1941 3d pale violet in bottom marginal block of 6, from Cyl 27, showing error of 
engraving. Sheet dividing arrow incorrectly engraved between 7 & 8 , erased 
with horiz lines and corrected between row 6 & 7. Very visual error, m.m. on 
middle bottom only rest u.m.

 PH £100.00

14386 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI QB26 1941 1½d pale green booklet pane of 6 wmk upright, Cyl G4 Dot in selvedge. 
Listed variety 'Spur to Rose Leaf' Row 1/1 fine & fresh u.m. trimmed perfs 
bottom.

 PH £60.00

14387 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 485 1941-42 ½d pale green, cylinder block of 6 (U47, 141 dot), bottom selvedge 
missing, u.m./m.m.

US3 £8.00

14388 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 485 1941-51 Group of ½d pale green correct format Cylinder blocks of 6 x 12 
different in mixed condition m.m. with some u.m. Cat £180 (12 blocks).

 £75.00

14389 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 486 1941-51 1d pale scarlet Cylinder Number group in correct format blocks of 6 
each, generally fine m.m. some u.m. all different. (43 blocks).

 £200.00

14390 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 488 1941-51 2d pale orange group of Cylinder Numbers in correct format blocks of 6 
all different generally very fine m.m. or u.m. incls P44 39 No Dot very fine u.m. 
(Cat £80), U47 49 No Dot u.m. (Cat £50). (17 blocks).

 £175.00
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14391 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 489 1941-51 2½d light ultramarine Cylinder Number group in correct format blocks 
of 6 each, generally very fine & all different. Incls K42 81 Dot u.m. Cat £75.  L42 
96 No Dot Cat £80 m.m. Some u.m. Cyl 261 Dot As block of 30.Cat £2500.Very 
difficult to assembly today. (86 Blocks).

 PH £1200.00

14392 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 1941-52 Group of 29 light colour or colour change booklet panes of 6 all with 
selvedge slightly mixed condition but generally very fine l.m.m or u.m. Mixed 
Perf Types to be checked, ranging from good perfs all round to trimmed on two 
sides. ½d pale green x 2 QB4 & 4a. ½d pale orange x 6 QB7 & 7a. 1d light 
ultramarine advert panes x 2 QB18. 1½d pale green x 2 QB24. 2d pale orange x 6 
QB30 & 30a. 2d pale red brown x 2 QB31 & 31a. 2½d light ultramarine x 4 QB33 
& 33a. 2½d pale scarlet x 4 QB34 & 34a.

 £125.00

14393 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 487 1942-51 1½d pale red brown group of Cylinder Numbers in correct format blocks 
of 6, generally fine all are Perf Type 5, 175 Dot u.m. 176 Dot & No Dot m.m. 183 
No Dot (flat gum), 184 Dot u.m. 186 Dot u.m. & 192 Dot u.m. (7 blocks).

 £45.00

14394 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 1946 Victory joined vertical pairs mounted on Harrison Presentation Card in 
excellent condition with cellophane wrapper. Very Scarce. Display Quality item.

 PH £200.00

14395 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 491 1946 Victory 2½d correct format Cyl 13 Dot & No Dot both fine m.m. Very 
Scarce. Cat. £300 

 PH £180.00

14396 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 491 1946 Victory 2½d ultramarine lower left corner marginal cyl 11 No Dot block of 
8, with listed variety, 'Extra Porthole aft' Row 16/1 Very fine u.m.

 £80.00

14397 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 491 1946 Victory 2½d ultramarine in top right corner marginal strip of 5, with listed 
variety 'Extra Porthole at Fore' Row 5/6. u.m. with light diagonal crease affecting 
all  units.

 £40.00

14398 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 491-2 1946 Peace cylinder blocks of 6, 8 or 12, with 2½d (10 no dot) and 3d 2 dot, 4 no 
dot and 4 dot (without vertical line under R20/1 stamp), fine u.m./m.m. Cat. £55 

US5 (B) £20.00

14399 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 491-92 1946 Victory group of Cylinder blocks in correct format blocks of 6, 2½d Cyl 3 
Dot & No Dot l.m.m. Cyl 4 Dot m.m. Cyl 7 Dot & No Dot both u.m. Cyl 8 Dot & 
No Dot m.m. Cyl 9 Dot & No Dot perf Type 5 (Cat £100 each) m.m. Cyl 9 Dot & 
No Dot perf Type 6 (Cat £70 each) one u.m. one m.m. Cyl 10 Dot & No Dot u.m. 
Cyl 12 Dot & No Dot l.m.m. Cyl 15 Dot & No Dot (Cat £75 each). Cyl 17 Dot & No 
Dot l.m.m. 3d Perf type 5 Cyl 5 Dot & No Dot u.m. Perf Type 6 Cyl 2 Dot & No 
Dot u.m. Cyl 4 Dot & No Dot l.m.m. Excellent group & difficult to assemble 
today. Cat £885 (25 blocks). Cat. £885 

 PH £400.00

14400 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 492 1946 Victory 3d Cyl 2 No Dot correct format block of 6 with the very scarce Type 
5 ext. hole/imperf, u.m. with diagonal crease in left corner margin. Cat. £200 

 PH £120.00

14401 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 492 1946 Victory 3d correct format Cyl 4 No Dot block of 6 perf Type 5 (Ext. 
hole/imperf) with vertical line in lower margin. L.m.m. in left margin only. Very 
fine & scarce. Cat. £250 

 PH £140.00

14402 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 492 1946 Victory 3d violet positional right marginal block of 9 with listed variety, 
'Gash on Temple' Row 9/6. Very fine & fresh u.m. Spec QCom9c.

 £30.00

14403 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 474a 1947 11d plum Cyl 1 Dot perf type 5 correct format block of 6very fine u.m. Cat. 
£450 

 PH £250.00

14404 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 474a 1947 11d plum left marginal block of 4 with listed variety 'Tail to N' from Cyl 1 
No Dot position 13/1. Spec Q27b. Very fine u.m.

 PH £100.00

14405 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 474a 1947 11d plum Cyl 1 No Dot perf type 5 correct format block of 6 l.m.m. in 
margin only with small tear bottom edge. Cat. £55 

 £20.00

14406 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair in unmounted mint blocks of 4, very fresh & fine. 
Cat. £161 

 PH £80.00

14407 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 1948 Silver Wedding 2½d joined vertical pair mounted on Harrison Presentation 
card with cellophane wrapper. Slightly soiled with pin hole top right & bottom 
left corners. Very Scarce.

 PH £100.00

14408 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 493 1948 2½d Silver Wedding left marginal block of 6 with listed variety 'Spot on 
Shoulder' Row 15/1. m.m. top edge of margin & top right stamp. Spec Qcom 10a.

 £25.00

14409 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 493,494 1948 RSW set very fine used, neat c.d.s. postmarks Cat. £40  £10.00

14410 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 493-494 1948 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, lightly MM, hinge trace. Cat. £40 US3 £14.00

14411 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 493-494 1948 RSW set of 2v, lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £40 US3 £14.00

14412 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 493-494 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 2½d Ultramarine mint small h/r and £1 Blue top 
marginal u.m., hinged on selvedge.   (2) Cat. £40 

 £25.00
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14413 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 493-94 1948 Silver Wedding group of Cylinder blocks in correct format, with 2½d Cyl 1 
Dot & No Dot m.m. these two very scarce, Cyl 4 Dot u.m. No Dot l.m.m. in 
margin. Cyl 5 Dot m.m. & No Dot u.m. £1- Cyl 1 Dot u.m. (7 blocks).

 PH £200.00

14414 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 495 1948 2½d Olympics in lower left corner marginal strip of 4 with Cyl 2 Dot, listed 
variety 'Ear Lobe Flaw' Row 17/1. m.m. in left & lower margin & l.m.m. on top 
stamp.

 £20.00

14415 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 495-98 1948 Olympics group of correct format Cylinder blocks with 2½d Cyl 2 Dot m.m. 
No Dot u.m. Cyl 3 Dot l.m.m. No Dot u.m. 3d Cyl 1 Dot u.m. No Dot with Crown 
Flaw & Hook Flaw very fine u.m. 6d Cyl Dot & No Dot l.m.m. in margin only. 1/- 
Cyl 3 Dot & No Dot l.m.m. in margin only. (10 blocks). Cat. £220 

 £100.00

14416 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 495-98 1948 Olympic Games set of 4 mounted on Harrison Presentation card with 
cellophane wrapper. Slightly soiled with pin hole top right & bottom left corners. 
Very Scarce.

 PH £150.00

14417 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 496 1948 3d Olympics lower left corner marginal block of 4 x 2 blocks, one with 
'Crown Flaw & Hooked 3' Row 19/2 & 20/2. Second with 'Crown Flaw Retouched 
& Hook Flaw' Both l.m.m middle top only. Spec QCom15a,b & c.

 £50.00

14418 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 496a 1948 Olympic Games 3d showing listed variety 'Crown Flaw' l.m.m. Cat. £75 US2 £24.00

14419 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 496a 1948 Olympic Games 3d Violet bottom left hand marginal block of 4 with 
Qcom15c 'Hooked 3' Row 9/2 and 'Crown Flaw' Row 10/2, superb u.m. Cat. 
£110 

US3 £53.00

14420 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 496var 1948 Olympic Games 3d Cyl 1 No Dot block of 6 with the listed varieties 'Crown 
Flaw' 20/2 & 'Hooked 3' 19/2. m.m. in left & bottom margin & small patch of 
gum disturbance affecting one unit. SG Spec Qcom 15a & c

US2 £43.00

14421 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 497 1948 6d Olympics two blocks of 9 each from the bottom 3 rows of the sheet 
with Cyl 9 Dot in left margin (of left block) & the very scarce initials H L P 
engraved in the marginal rule below 20/4 20/5 & 20/6 (right block). (The two 
blocks being a mechanical fit so originally joined). Very fine & frsh u.m. Spec 
QCom16a. Display Quality Item.

 PH £300.00

14422 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 498 1948 1/- Olympics right marginal block of 9 with listed variety 'White Spot Below 
9' Row 8/4. Very fine & fresh u.m. SpecQCom17c

 £75.00

14423 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 498a 1948 1/- Olympics left marginal positional block of 12 with listed variety 'White 
Blob on Lands End' Row 7/3. Very fine & fresh u.m. Spec QCom17b Cat. £95 

 PH £75.00

14424 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI C1 & 2 1948 Channel Islands Liberation pair in correct format cylinder blocks 1d Cyl 2 
imperf/perf & ext. hole/perf. 2½d Cyl 4 imperf/perf & ext. hole/perf. All 4 blocks 
very fine u.m. Cat. £140 

 £80.00

14425 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI C2 1948 2½d Liberation listed flaws with top left corner marginal block of 12 
showing 'Crown Flaw' Row 1/1 & 'Line Across Wheel' Row 6/1. u.m. with tiny 
mark on gum of 4/2.

 £75.00

14426 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 499 1949 2½d UPU correct format Cyl 5 No Dot block of 6, with listed variety 'Major 
Retouch' Row 18/2. Fine looking u.m. Tiny tone spot on back of 19/2. Spec 
QCom18b. Cat. £120 

 PH £80.00

14427 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 499 1949 2½d UPU botom left corner marginal vertical strip of 7 with Cyl 3 No Dot in 
left margin, showing listed variety 'Lake in Asia' Row 16/1. Very fine u.m. Spec 
Qcom 18c Cat. £95 

 £50.00

14428 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 499 1949 2½d UPU Cyl 5 N Dot in correct format block of 6 with listed variety 'Major 
Retouch' Row 18/2. u.m. slightly toned gum & tiny tone spot bottom corner. 
Cat. £120 

 £50.00

14429 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 499-502 1949 UPU set of 4 mounted on Harrison Presentation Card with cellophane 
wrapper in superb condition. Very Scarce. Display Quality item.

 PH £200.00

14430 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 499-502 1949 UPU Cylinder block group in correct format with 2½d Cyl 2 Dot m.m. side 
margin only, No Dot u.m. Cyl 3 Dot u.m. & No Dot u.m. Cyl 5 Dot m.m. No Dot 
u.m. 3d Cyl 2 imperf/perf u.m. & ext. hole/perf m.m. 6d Cyl 2 imperf/perf u.m. & 
ext. hole/perf m.m. 1/- Cyl 2 imperf/perf m.m. in margin only & ext. hole/perf 
u.m. (12 Cyl blocks) Cat. £560 

 PH £300.00

14431 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 502 1949 1/- UPU right marginal block of 6 with listed variety 'Retouched 
Background' Row 8/5. Very fine u.m. Spec QCom21a.

 £50.00

14432 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 508 1950 4d light ultramarine Cyl 13 Dot Perf Type 6B correct format block of 6 u.m. 
with small tone mark on back. Cat. £50 

 £20.00
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14433 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 504 1950-52 1d light ultramarine,, booklet pane of 3 stamps plus 3 labels, with 
cylinder number F5 no dot, trimmed perfs at right and top right, u.m. Cat. £75 

US5 £22.00

14434 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 503 1951 ½d orange group of Cylinder No. in correct format blocks of 6 each, with 
151 No Dot, 152 Dot & No Dot, 153 No Dot u.m. with crease & 154 Dot gum 
adhesion. Cat £230 (5 blocks)

 £85.00

14435 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 503 1951 ½d pale orange booklet pane of 6 perf type B3(I) Cyl E85 No Dot (E 
trimmed off), wmk upright, slightly short perfs right, very fine u.m. Cat. £65 

 £40.00

14436 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 503 1951 ½d pale orange booklet pane of 6 perf type B3(I) Cyl E85 No Dot (E 
trimmed off), wmk upright, slightly short perfs top, very fine u.m. Cat. £65 

 £40.00

14437 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 503 1951 ½d pale orange correct format Cyl 154 No Dot block of 6 with listed variety 
'Broken Middle E of Revenue' Row 20/1. Very l.m.m. top & tiny tone spot in left 
margin. Spec Q3g.

 £40.00

14438 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 503 1951 ½d pale orange booklet panes of 4 x 3 different with wmk upright & 
inverted selvedge at top perf Type P & wmk upright selvedge at bottom perf 
type I each with good perfs & very fine u.m. Spec QB8, 8a & 8b. (3 panes). Cat. 
£80 

 £45.00

14439 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 503-05 1951 Colour change issues with 1/- booklet cream cover without inscription 
complete BD5 very fine. Plus a group of panes of 2, ½d pale orange wmk upright 
Perf Type E short perfs top & right u.m. QB9. 1d light ultramarine wmk upright x 
2 Perf Type I trimmed top u.m. & Perf Type E(½v) good perfs u.m. QB17. 1½d 
pale green x 3 wmk upright, Perf Type E good perfs u.m. Perf Type E with 
marginal arrow good perfs l.m.m. Perf Type E Cyl 192 Dot (1 trimmed off) short 
perfs right u.m. QB28 (1 bklt & 6 panes).

 £80.00

14440 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 504 1951 1d light ultramarine booklet advert pane 'Shorthand in 1 Week', Perf Type I 
wmk upright, trimmed top short right, u.m. Spec QB20 Cat. £75 

 £30.00

14441 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 504 1951 1d light ultramarine booklet pane of 4 x 3 different wmk upright, selvedge 
at top & bottom & wmk inverted selvedge at top each fine u.m. Spec QB16, 16a 
& 16c. Cat. £135 

 £70.00

14442 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 504 1951 1d light ultramarine booklet pane of 6 Perf Type le, wmk inverted good 
perfs all round, very fine u.m. Spec QB15a Cat. £55 

 £32.00

14443 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 504 1951 1d light ultramarine Cylinder Number group in correct format blocks of 6 
with Cyl 190 No Dot u.m. 190 Dot l.m.m. 191 Dot & No Dot u.m. 192 perf 6B u.m 
& 192 No Dot perf 6 l.m.m. folded in left margin. (6 blocks).

 £40.00

14444 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 504 1951 1d light ultramarine booklet advert pane 'Shorthand in 1 Week', Perf Type I 
wmk inverted good perfs all round m.m. Spec QB20a Cat. £65 

 £25.00

14445 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 505 1951 1½d pale green two different booklet panes of 4 each, both wmk upright,  
selvedge at top & selvedge at bottom, good perfs all round on both very fine 
u.m. Spec QB27 & 27a Cat. £65 

 £35.00

14446 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 505 1951 1½d pale green Cylinder Number group in correct format blocks of 6 with 
192 & 194 Dot & No Dot u.m. 197 No Dot m.m. 193 Dot as large block of 36 u.m. 
192 No Dot incls listed variety ' Retouched Forehead'. (6 blocks).

 £60.00

14447 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 506 1951 2d pale red brown booklet pane of 6, Cyl H47 No Dot (H trimmed off), Perf 
Type B3(I), good perfs fine u.m. Cat. £75 

 £40.00

14448 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 506 1951 2d pale red brown Cylinder Number group in correct format blocks of 6 
with 68 Dot & No Dot u.m.72 No Dot gum adhesion, & Dot u.m.73 Dot & No Dot 
u.m. (6 blocks)

 £75.00

14449 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 506 1951 2d pale red brown booklet pane of 6 Perf Type le wmk inverted good perfs 
all round very fine u.m. SpecQB31a Cat. £70 

 £40.00

14450 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 506 1951 2d pale red brown correct format Cyl 75 No Dot block of 6 with listed 
variety ' Missing Jewel in Crown' Row 19/1 very fine & fresh u.m. Spec Q12h.

 £65.00

14451 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 506 1951 2d  pale red brown wmk s/ways coil strip of 5 middle stamp with listed 
variety 'Swan Head' m.m. on middle unit only. Spec Q12e

 £20.00

14452 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 507 1951 2½d pale scarlet wmk s/ways coil strip of 3 middle stamp with listed variety 
'Damaged S in Postage' very fine u.m. Spec Q15ba.

 £28.00

14453 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 507 1951 2½d pale scarlet booklet pane of 6, Cyl J67 Dot (J trimmed off), Perf Type 
B6(le), trimmed top & right, l.m.m. Spec QB34. Cat. £55 

 £20.00

14454 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 507 1951 2½d pale scarlet wmk s/ways coil strip of 3 middle stamp with listed variety 
'Damaged S in Postage' very fine u.m. Spec Q15ba.

 £28.00
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14455 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 507 1951 2½d pale scarlet Cylinder Number group in correct format blocks of 6  with 
269 & 273 No Dot & Dot u.m 276 Dot l.m.m. (5 blocks) Cat. £110 

 £50.00

14456 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 507 1951 2½d pale scarlet booklet pane of 6, Cyl J67 Dot (J trimmed off), Perf Type 
B6(le), slightly short perfs right, l.m.m. Spec QB34. Cat. £55 

 £25.00

14457 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 509-12 1951 Festival 2s6d to £1 in corner blocks of 4, u.m. (16) Cat. £400  PH £170.00

14458 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 509-12 1951 H/V set very fine u.m. Cat. £100  £45.00

14459 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 509-12 1951 High value set each as left marginal blocks of 4 superb u.m. Cat. £400  PH £300.00

14460 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 509-12 1951 Waterlow & Sons Presentation Card with full set of High Values, in 
excellent condition. Display quality item and very rare.

 PH £500.00

14461 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 509-512 1951 KGVI Pictorial high vals set of 4 - 2s.6d to £1, mint small h/r.  (SG511 - 10s 
has 1 p/p NW corner).    (4) Cat. £100 

 £60.00

14462 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 511 1951 10/- ultramarine in bottom left corner marginal block of 6 superb u.m. Cat. 
£90 

 £75.00

14463 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 511-512 1951 Festival high values: 10/- pair & £1 block of 4, very fine unmounted mint 
(6) Cat. £210 

 PH £100.00

14464 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 512 1951 £1- brown high value in right marginal block of 6 superb u.m. Cat. £270  £140.00

14465 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 513 1951 Festival 2½d, cylinder block of 8 (5 dot), fine u.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £16.00

14466 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 513 1951 Festival 2½d scarlet in lower marginal block of 4 left pair and margin 
showing a stunning doctor blade printing flaw. Very visual fine u.m.

 PH £100.00

14467 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 513-14 1951 Festival of Britian Cylinder blocks in correct format corner marginal blocks 
of 6, with 2½d Cyl 3 No Dot u.m. Cyl 5 Dot (u.m. creased)& No Dot  l.m.m. 4d Cyl 
1 No Dot m.m. in margin only. All 4 as per SG listing.

 £50.00

14468 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 513-14 1951 Festival of Britain joined vertical pairs mounted on Harrison Presentation 
Card with cellophane wrapper in excellent condition. Very Scarce Display Quality 
Item.

 PH £200.00

14469 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(PRE-DECIMAL)

1952 to 1971 scrappy coll. on SG printed leaves, but better throughout incl. 1952 
and 1955-58 sets f.u., 1957, 1958-61 and 1959 graphite-phosphor-graphite sets 
mint, various mint commems and Geographical and Botanical phosphor.

US £98.00

14470 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(PRE-DECIMAL)

1952-62 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(375) including 1952 Tudor 
set mint, 1955 Castles set mint, Edward set mint, graphite and phosphor 
graphite sets mint and used, Postage Dues inc 1955 set mint, 1959 set mint, a 
fine lot

 £250.00

14471 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(PRE-DECIMAL)

515/840 1952-70 QEII pre decimal complete collection (as per Davo printed album 
pages), includes most high value Castles sets from 1955 Waterlow. A very fresh 
& fine lot (433) HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE 
APPLIES

 £400.00

14472 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(PRE-DECIMAL)

532/840 1953 Coronation to 1970 Christmas commems complete, incl. all phosphors, on 
SG printed leaves, plus 1961 POSB 3d perf through margin, very fresh, very fine 
u.m.

US4 £108.00

14473 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(PRE-DECIMAL)

536-39 1955 Waterlow Castle H/V set of 4 2/6d with 'Short dash' top left perfs which 
confirms printing, 5/- & £1- both right marginal. Very fine & fresh u.m. Cat. £250 

 PH £150.00

14474 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(PRE-DECIMAL)

573wi 1958 Wilding 1½d green wmk Crown invertedcentred slightly high, very fine u.m. 
Cat. £140 

 PH £85.00

14475 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(PRE-DECIMAL)

1959 4½d chestnut, wmk Mult Crowns in complete sheet of 240, cylinder 8 with 
variety 'PHANTOM FRAME' (r20/12). Sheet folded in 4 and perfs split around 
central fold. Variety catalogues at £100.

US £44.00

14476 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(PRE-DECIMAL)

595-98 1959 Second DLR Castle H/V set of 4 very fine & fresh u.m. Cat. £195  PH £120.00

14477 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(PRE-DECIMAL)

596 1959 5s scarlet-vermillion, fine used (h/r) with 'BUCKINGHAM PALACE' 
cancellation for 30th August 1961.

US2 £11.00

14478 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(PRE-DECIMAL)

599-609 1959 Wilding Phosphor Graphite set of 8 very fine u.m. Cat. £100  £60.00

14479 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(PRE-DECIMAL)

1962-64 Phosphor commem group complete for period with NPY, FFH (2½d 
l.m.m.), Paris, Nature, Lifeboat, Red Cross, Cable, Shakespeare, Geographical & 
Botantical. Very fine & fresh u.m. (27).

 PH £120.00
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14480 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(PRE-DECIMAL)

595a-
598a

1963 Castle High Values in complete sheets of 40, wmk Mult Crown, NHM. 
Bradbury Wilkinson printing, plate numbers: 2s.6d - 9A, 5s - 3, 10s - 2A, £1 - 1A. 
Cat. £600 

US2 £235.00

14481 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(PRE-DECIMAL)

1028 1977 Training Stamps - £5 salmon and chalky blue in ½ sheet of 25, NHM. 
Current retail price c £5 for single stamp.

US2 £98.00

14482 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(PRE-DECIMAL)

1413 1988 Training Stamps - £5 deep brown in part sheet of 25, NHM. Current retail 
price c £5 for single stamp.

US2 £98.00

14483 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(DECIMAL)

1974 First Self Adhesives on a pair of matching covers, each cancelled with a 
London WC cds postmark (10th February 1974). The smaller cover has the three 
single values (½p, 1p & 1½p) on it with the larger one with pairs on two labels, 
both with neatly typed addresses. These were issued in the UK to mark the 10th 
Anniv of the Sierra Leone stamps from 1964. Mr Derek Worboys and Mr John 
Daynes both submitted orders for these Machin octagonal diestamped designs 
to Her Majesty’s Stationery Office to be produced on self-adhesive paper. These 
self-adhesives are officially approved by the Post Office and remain fully postally 
valid and are an important part of British postal history. Retail price c£250.

US2 
PH 

£137.00

14484 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(DECIMAL)

1978-2011 Collection of used (a few mint), mini sheets in generally fine 
conditiion. A couple of duplicates in places. All on stock pages some still on piece 
with FDI cancels. Others with cds cancels. (83). HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - 
OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £107.00

14485 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(DECIMAL)

1984 Frama Stamps - full set of 34v, 0.00½ to 0.17, NHM. Cat. £19 US2 £10.00

14486 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(DECIMAL)

1984 Frama Stamps - short set of 32v, 0.00½ to 0.16, NHM. Cat. £15 US2 £8.00

14487 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(DECIMAL)

1990 Gallantry - set of 5v on Bradbury Spirit of Britain official limited edition 
cover (50/100), permanent handstamp 'LONDON SW1' (Buckingham Palace) on 
FDI 11th September 1990. Written address. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

14488 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(DECIMAL)

1990 Queen's Award to Industry - set of 4v on registered Royal Mail cover, cds 
'WINDSOR CASTLE, WINDSOR, BERKS' on FDI 10th April 1990. Written address. 
Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

14489 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(DECIMAL)

1996 Robert Burns - set of 4v on Royal Mail cover, 25p & 60p cancelled with 
slogan postmark 'ROYAL MAIL, CELEBRATE THE LEGEND, ROBERT BURNS' and 
cds 'Edinburgh' on 21st July 1996 & 19p & 41p with special handstamp 'THE 
IMMORTAL MEMORY, EDINBURGH' on FDI 25th January 1996.  Small address 
stamp. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

14490 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(DECIMAL)

1996 Castle High Values, £5 'Lay-Flat gum (PVA Gum Reprint)' on A G Bond cover 
with a 'WINDSOR PHILATELIC COUNTER' c.d.s. for FDI, 17th September 1996. 
Unaddressed. Retail price c£75.

US2 £35.00

14491 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(DECIMAL)

2001 Submarine part booklet pane containing self-adhesive 2 x 1st Class NVI and 
HMS Swiftsure 1st Class NVI, very fine. Cat. £30 

 £15.00

14492 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(DECIMAL)

2007 Harry Potter - limited edition (6/7) special Sheridan cover with Harry Potter 
slogan. Stamps cancelled by Sheridan 'MAGIC OF BOOKS' official postmark on 
FDI 17th July 2007. Unaddressed.

US2 £16.00

14493 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(DECIMAL)

2012 Diamond Jubilee, 3 x MS overprinted 'STAMPEX 2012', 'THE LAST 
PHILATEX' and ' MACHIN COLLECTOR'S CLUB'. All UM.

US £18.00

14494 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(DECIMAL)

2012 Olympic Games - Presentation Packs - Welcome to the Lonodon Olympic 
Games (27th July), Welcome to London, Paralympic Games (29th August) & 
Memories of London 2012 Olympic and Paralympic games (27th September). 
Pristine condition. Cat. £46 

US2 £18.00

14495 GREAT BRITAIN - QEII 
(DECIMAL)

2015 Post & Go ERROR - 4 'Messe Essen' collectors strips with error in the date. 
Issued as 7-9th May 2015 whereas the correct version should not have had the 
'th' after '9'. From machines A006 (Machin & Union Flag), GG01 (Guernsey) & 
GG01 (Union Flag). With FDC  (7th May 2015) with dates as issued for 
comparison. Strip receipts included. Purchased in 2015 for £1290.

US PH £886.00
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14496 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS

A mixed collection of 9 covers, 4 with 1d stars (3 with Maltese Cross cancels), 5 
pre-stamp. 7 of 9 covers with 'Fort George' handstamp. Backstamps for 
Manchester MY 8 1844, Limerick DE 7 1841, Fort George 5E NO14 41 (with 
mileage removed), Fort George 4 AP 1802 entire with 8d charge on letter to 
Skye, Fort George curved handstamp 13 SEP 1778 entire, Fort George to London 
entire 10 oClock AU 31 1805 F.NII with 1/3d charge & missent to Kensington, 
Fort George mileage mark 641-E & transit mark 'B' Jan 15 1808 received London 
JAN W/19?A 1808, Fort George boxed mileage 641-E with 5½ rate to Forres 29 
JU 1820 entire questionnaire from Norwich Union Office. Nice lot, covers in 
excellent condition for age.

 £100.00

14497 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS

1821-1945 Group of 6 postal history items 1821 part wrapper with Holytown 
429E. QV newspaper wrapper uprated with pair of 1d lilacs to Whitehaven. 1886 
cover to Edinburgh with Lonodn EC Hoster cancel. 1892 2d embossed stationary 
envelope London SE sq circle to Prague. 1865 1d pink embossed envelope 
uprated with 1d red Plate 71 20 Feb 1866 Eastbourne to London. QV 2d postal 
stationary envelope very late use 14 July 1945 Broadstairs to Ashford Kent. (6).

 £45.00

14498 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS

1865-1968 A small balance selection of used covers from QV items - five - 
including a very interesting 'Telegraph Messengers Referee Form' for a Harry 
Longley applying to be a messenger in London. A 1d pink stationery envelope 
with content used from Eastbourne to O

 £35.00

14499 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - PRE-STAMP

1785 Lincolnshire Wrapper dated inside 14 February 1895. HornCastle two line 
cancel (Type S) to Temple London with 16/FE Bishop Mark on reverse. Very 
scarce

 £60.00

14500 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - PRE-STAMP

1786-1898 Wales interest, group of 6 postal history items, 1786 entire two line 
Landovery (Type D) addressed to Temple London with Bishop mark receiving on 
back, Scarce. 1818 entire Llanddovery 194 (Type R) to Chepstow, Scarce. 1842 
outer, Lampeter (Type P) on back to Aberystwyth with P1 in red on front. 1849 
entire Tredegar to Shaftsbury with 4 margin SG8 1d mperf (folded through 
stamp) tied with faint 563 1844 type numeral.On reverse all in blue, Tredegar 
Dec 14, Salisbury transit Dec 17 & Shaftsbury receiving Dec 17 1849. 1850 entire 
St Clears to Grays Inn London1d red imperf SG8 4 margin tied with 677 1844 
numeral. St Clears 1850 in blue on reverse & London receiving in red. 1898 cover 
Llanfarian to Calcutta India 1d lilac x 2 & ½d vermilion tied with fine A93 barred 
ovals. Sea Post Office of India receiving on back.  (6 covers).

 £130.00

14501 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - PRE-STAMP

1794 STOCKPORT: horseshoe handstamp in red on 1794 entire from Heaton 
Norris to John Cotterell in Lincoln's Inn, London. Family correspondence, a lovely 
postal marking!

 PH £50.00

14502 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - PRE-STAMP

1811 WOOTTONUNDEREDGE/114 mileage, a good strike on front of entire letter 
to Bath , rated '6' in black ink, contents re offer of an organ for the sum of 80 
guineas. A very nice item - the original owner says the mileage handstamp is in 
violet, more of a deep 

 PH £75.00

14503 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

1826-53 A small grroup of entires from 1826 Free from London MP to Yorkshire, 
1839 legal entire to Warwick with '7' in manuscript, seven covers/entires 
bearing 1d red imperf, includes a marginal example with part marginal 
inscription. Two of these with nice MX ca

 £45.00

14504 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

1840 MULREADY CARICATURE by Menzies, number 1a, used from EDINBURGH 
to LONDON, with datestamp of July 9 1840 and handstruck 'I', arrival mark also 
on obverse, reverse seal intact, some minor splitting along folds, but quite fine 
for this.  RARE.  RPS Cert. (2022)

US PH £4406.00

14505 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

1840 1d grey-black, plate 1a, NA, 4 good to huge margins, tied to June 15 1840 
EL from ATTLEBOROUGH (superb cds on reverse) to GARFORTH, light horizontal 
fold, but fresh and superb.

US PH £1001.00

14506 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

1 1840 1d intense black, plate 2, lettering unclear, tied to 1841 part EL from 
Greenock to Musselburgh by 3 strikes of black MC, pressed out vertical fold 
through adhesive, v.g.u.  SG Spec. Ai (1) uc.  RARE. Cat. £7000 

US11 
PH 

£189.00

14507 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

2 1840 1d black, plate 6, RB (4 tiny to good margins), tied by red MC to 1841 (Jan) 
EL from NEWPORT to BIDEFORD, filing hole (?) in centre of cover. Cat. £775 

US PH £196.00

14508 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

2 1840 1d black, plate 5, HD, 4 small margins, tied by red MC to neat 1840 (Nov) 
EL from GLASGOW to GREENOCK, fine. Cat. £775 

US PH £245.00
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14509 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

2 1840 1d black, plate 1b, horizontal strip of 4, NI-NL, tied to March 1841 EL 
(Additional large page enclosed) from GREENOCK to INVERARY by black MC 
cancels, red boxed Greenock datestamp on reverse, light vertical filing creases 
through NI and NL, latter 4 margins others into at top, attractive and scarce.  
Cat. pro rata as 2 pairs and on cover at almost £3000.

US PH £979.00

14510 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

2 1840 1d black, plate 2, DD, 4 small to large margins on MAY 24th EL (3rd Sunday 
of use) from EDINBURGH to STRANRAER, neat datestamp on reverse, light 
vertical fold, fresh and fine.  SG Spec. A1 (2) ti.  RARE. Cat. £6500 

US PH £3115.00

14511 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

2 1840 1d black, plate 4, vertical pair, JD-KD, margins all around except just 
touches at lower right on KD, tied by red MC cancel to October 1840 EL from 
LIVERPOOL to WOLVERHAMPTON, fine and attractive.  Cat. pro rata approx. 
£1550 on cover.

US PH £979.00

14512 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

2 1840 1d black, plate 1b, horizontal strip of 4, RF-RI, 4 margins on RH and RI, tied 
to 1840 (Aug) EL by red MC, vertical fold through RG (also vertical surface 
crease), horizontal crease and damage at top, used from CHELTENHAM to 
WIGTOWNSHIRE N.B. (North Britain).  Attractive and scarce in spit of its faults.  
RPS Certs. (2019).  Cat. pro rata £2500++

US PH £1313.00

14513 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

2 1840 Entire with part contents(2nd page removed), bearing a very fine four 
margined 1d black plate 1a, lettered OJ. This tied by a red Maltese Cross of 
Stockport (cds on reverse of cover Dec 26 1840). Vertical file fold through cover, 
not affecting adhesive of Cat. £750 

 PH £500.00

14514 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

3 1840 1d grey-black, plate 1a, PH, 4 small to large margins, tied to 9th MAY 1840 
EL from LONDON to DOVER by neat red MC, fine.  RARE.  SG Spec. A1 (2) td. Cat. 
£4800 

US PH £1513.00

14515 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

3 1840 1d grey-black, plate 11, DJ, 4 tiny margins (just), tied to 1841 cover from 
GRANTHAM to NEWARK, seal on reverse is intact, slight soiling, very scarce. Cat. 
£16000 

US PH £4138.00

14516 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

ME1 1840 Mulready 1d Letter Sheet, Forme 2, Stereo A21, used from LIVERPOOL to 
WHITEHAVEN on May 7th 1840 (2nd day of use), tied by distinctive ORANGE 
MALTESE CROSS (also similar datestamp on reverse), back flap torn where seal 
removed, also (strangely) the silk threads have been removed.  This item 
recorded Rockoff and Jackson's 'Encyclopaedia', but not in Jackson's 'May 
Dates'.  Fine appearance.  RARE.  SG Spec. ME1f/vh. Cat. £2200 

US PH £1246.00

14517 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

ME3 1840 Mulready 2d Letter Sheet, Stereo a104, used in LONDON, red MC, very fine 
uncreased.  SCARCE so fine. Cat. £2400 

US PH £1335.00

14518 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 28, DB, 4 tiny to large margins just tied to small cover 
to BOLTON by distinctive MANCHESTER MALTESE CROSS, work seal removed on 
opening.  Scarce. Cat. £1100 

US5 
PH 

£179.00

14519 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

8 1841 1d red-brown, TB, 4 tiny (at top left) to huge margins, tied to 1842 EL 
(slightly reduced) from OMAGH to MOY by lovely neat MC in DARK GREEN, very 
attractive, fine and RARE.  With 4 different neat backstamps.  No longer listed in 
SG QV Specialised, but was catalogued at £40,000.  Brandon Cert. (2006)

US PH £1068.00

14520 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

8/8a 1841 1d red-brown (3, two are 3 margins, one 4 margins) on 1852 covers to 
London from EPPING, and one reply, fine.  (3 covers) Cat. £135 

US £33.00

14521 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

8a 1841 1d red-brown on very blue paper, CI, 2 x tiny margins, stuck onto small 
white envelope with embossed Crown in wreath over FREE, fine unused no gum. 
Cat. £700 

US2 
PH 

£51.00

14522 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

8 1843 EL from York to ROTHERHAM, franked 1d red-brown, GD, 4 decent 
margins, tied by distinctive black MC, pre-application diagonal corner crease, 
some light age spots.  RARE.  SG Spec. B1 (1) tam. Cat. £2500 

US11 
PH 

£90.00

14523 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

54 1847 1s pale green, Die 2, 2 margins, lightly cancelled, tied to small neat EL to 
NEW YORK by curved red PAID, no indication of year in contents and no back-
stamps, attractive. Cat. £1900 

US8 
PH 

£113.00

14524 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

1850 UNIVERSAL BROTHERHOOD illustrated envelope by Valentine, used from 
ANNAN to EDINBURGH, red PAID cds and diagonal orange crayon, some 
crumpling and closed tear at top right, very scarce.

US PH £979.00

14525 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

55 1851 Entire dated 19 May 1851 with 1/- green embossed cut sq but trimmed all 
sides tied with Manchester 498 barred numeral. Addressed to Amsterdam with 
'Dutch Mail' in manuscript. Mancester 20 May 1851 cancel in red on back along 
with Amsterdam receiving 22 May 1851.

 PH £150.00
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14526 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

1852 Part wrapper, manuscript Registered top left, 10d brown embossed (SG57) 
cut sq bottom margin huge showing part of it's neighbour, left fine & clear, top 
just shaved, right outer frame line trimmed. Tied with Bristol 134 barred 
numeral. Addressed to Liskard with Liskard 31 July 1852 receiving on front in 
blue. Part Bristol 30 July on back. Folded vertically middle. Some staining but 
scarce usage.

 PH £300.00

14527 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

1853 TREASURY ROULETTE 1d red-brown, plate 152, OH, close at bottom left, 
tied to Athenaeum Club cover used in LONDON, fine.  RARE.  Pencil note on 
reverse states purchased at Christies, 8.10.86, for £1520.  RPS (1951) and BPA 
(1996) Certs.  SG Spec. B2 (1) a Cat. £15000 

US PH £7788.00

14528 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

16b 1853 Archer perf 1d red-brown, plate 98, KG, used on 1853 (June) House of 
Commons envelope to Chichester, ink smudge upper left of cover, o/wise neat 
and quite fine.  Scarce.  RPS Cert. (1989) Cat. £1500 

US PH £712.00

14529 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

17 1854 small Crown perf 16 1d red-brown, GROSSLY MISPLACED PERFS to bottom 
so that POSTAGE is omitted and marginal inscription '(rem)ove the cement' 
appears, tied to cover by '73' duplex, which (faults) adheres at top to portion of 
album page.  Unusual.

US2 
PH 

£35.00

14530 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

(17) 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 1d plum, plate 198, EF, recut frame at right, tied to 
1855 local London legal EL by '78' numeral cancel, lightly toned perfs, horizontal 
fold and part of back flap missing.  RARE.  SG Spec. C1 (4).  Cat. £1100 off-cover.

US11 
PH 

£118.00

14531 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

1855-76 A small group of covers, entires with 1d red-brown/shades including 1d 
plates 122 x3 on cover to France , plate 171(??) on Eveasham to London cover, 
plate 188 on 1876 cover to Kent, five 1d red stars on covers(one on blued paper 
to Inverness & 'not valled

 £40.00

14532 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

1860 QV 4d rose-carmine horiz joined pair (SG66) tied to wrpper with very fine 
162 Cardiff 25 Oct 1860 duplex. Two thimble sized PD in circle in red addressed 
to Alicante Spain.

 £65.00

14533 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

97 1865 6d lilac, plate 5, horizontal pair, MA-MB, on 1867 cover (back flap partially 
missing) from EDINBURGH to NEW YORK, personal letter enclosed (slightly 
foreshortened), small area missing at top, o/wise very fine appearance. Cat. 
£365 

US4 
PH 

£51.00

14534 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

48 1870 ½d rose, plate 9, vertical pair, AU-BU, plate numbers clear, centred to NW, 
tied to 1872 cover from CARNARVON to BANGOR, back flap torn, very scarce.  
Cat. £1400 without cover premium,

US PH £957.00

14535 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

157 1882 Wrapper with 2½d blue Plate 22 tied with very fine Charing Cross 20 Oct 
1882 sq circle cancel. Addressed to Paris. Light horiz fold middle otherwise clean 
& attractive.

 £30.00

14536 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

172/174 1882-1901 Nine covers to overseas destinations, all with 1d lilac franking either 
in combination with other values or multiples. 3 x 1d to Ottawa 2 x 1d + ½d to 
Calgary, 2 x 1d + ½d to USA (2) & to Switzerland, single frankings (with Tax marks 
for underpaid) to Par

US £64.00

14537 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

172-174 1882-1901 1d lilac, various shades on 22 covers, includes 2 registered, used as 
additional postage, a couple with other values to Europe, 4 with squared circle 
cancels, mainly inland & all different destinations. A great starter lot if you want 
a new inexpensive th

US £80.00

14538 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

1883 Postal Cards 1½d and 2d, 1888-95 ½d, 1889 3d, 1890 Uniform Penny 
Postage 1d blue envelope (tone spotting) with card, insert, plus 1892-98 printed 
to private order Embossed 10d Letter, fine unused.

US £20.00

14539 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

1884 Ireland- Dublin 15 Feb 1884 1d lilac x 6 on cover to New South Wales 
cancelled with 186 diamond barred numeral, faint Sydney transit & Warialda 26 
March receiving.

 £40.00

14540 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

1887 Royalty 1d pink embossed postal stationary envelope cancelled with 
Charing Cross Jan 7 1887 sq circle. Addressed to General the Rt. Hon Sir Henry 
Ponsonby K.C.B. Bukingham Palce. He was private secretary to Queen Victoria. 
Hinge remains on back.

 £50.00

14541 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

172,201 1888-90 Late Fee: Two covers from London to Bordeaux franked QV 1d lilac & 
2½d Jubilee, one with London duplex cancels & the other with 'Leadenhall BO 
EC' hooded circle cancels. The 1d lilacs paying the late fee charges.

US £27.00

Page 80 of 17893UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

14542 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

1890 16th May 1890 Uniform Penny Postage Jubilee, Guildhall 1d Red Printed 
Post Card, 'Penny Post Jubilee Special Guildhall No.8' handstamp. Some staining 
and creased corners, reverse has paper adhesion from mounting. Unaddressed. 
Retail price c£65.

US £18.00

14543 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

1890 Uniform Penny Post Jubilee, Universal Postal Union Card, 'Penny Postage 
Jubilee, South Kensington' handstamp on 2nd July 1890. Some staining but good 
for age. Unaddressed. Scarce card. Retail price c£50.

US £22.00

14544 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

172 1891 Registration envelope Size F 2d blue uprated with 1d lilac x 5 (SG172), tied 
with Smithfield Market EC 23 Nov 1891 registered oval cancels. Addressed to 
Germany. Proviosional adhesive label printed in blue revising compensation 
rates (£5 - £25), fixed to back & tied with German receiving mark of 25 11 1891. 
Scarce

 £50.00

14545 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

1895 Registration envelope size H (5'x8'). Embossed 2 blue with additional 1d 
lilac pair & Jubilee 3d & 1/- green each tied with Barbican EC 2 Oct 1895 
registered oval cancels. Addressed to Eindhoven Netherlands. Some creasing & 
slightly soiled.

 £50.00

14546 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

172 1898 Cover 1d lilac (SG172) x 5 tied with Belfast 26mm 22 April 1898 cds 
cancels. Addressed to Richmond USA with Richmond receiving 1 May on back.

 £25.00

14547 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

1966-74 Loose coln of mostly illus FDC, RM, Philart,etc, defins, commems in 
singles & sets, some special events, typed addresses, good range though a a 
little scruffy in places. (110)

US3 
PH 

£34.00

14548 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KEVII

1910 Registration envelope Size H (5'x8') Embossed 3d brown uprated with QV 
stationary cut out embossed 6d dull lilac, cut sq with huge margins (too large to 
be SG58/61). Tied with Fenchurch Street 12 March 1910 registered oval cancels. 
From a Stamp Dealer Willy Jacoby 145 Fenchurch Street EC to Chemnitz  
Germany. Neatly opened on two sides.

 £40.00

14549 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KEVII

321 1911 A rare illustrated Coronation Day First Day Cover which unfolds to reveal a 
printed letter from Ralph Wedmore, Secretary of the Junior Philatelic Society, an 
invitation to join the J.P.S. Also a picture & details of King George V. All folds into 
a neat sm

US PH £178.00

14550 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGV

1912 Illustrated Advertising Cover for 'McDougall's Self Raising Flour for your 
pancakes', to Denmark franked KGV ½d & 1d pair. Blackheath cds cancels. On 
the flap is a simulated handwritten further advert in red & recipe printed below, 
Arrival cds of Assens 2

US £36.00

14551 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGV

1922-24 Two nice covers to Scandinavia: One from Southport (1922 machine 
cancel on 3 x KGV 1d) to Reykjavik with letter enclosed & an advertising cover 
for T Carter & Co Poole, to Helsingfors, this franked KGV 1d(2) & ½d, Poole 
cancels. Both very fine

US £22.00

14552 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGV

430 1924 Wembley 1d on real photo p/card (London, Trafalgar Square etc.), with 
special Exhibition machine cancel of May 2nd, some lightly toned perfs.

US3 £22.00

14553 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGV

430-1 1924 Wembley 1d and 1½d on separate covers, with special Exhibition machine 
cancels of Apr 30 and Apr 25 respectively, fold on latter.

US3 £29.00

14554 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGV

1924-31 Three covers,1924 Twickenham to Leeds Post Office Express red label & 
franked KGV 3d pair + 1½d; 1924 to India with London cancel on KGV 1½d with 
attached advery label(no arrival backstamp) & 1931 4½ registered stationery 
envelope with additional KGV 5d, 

US £36.00

14555 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGV

432 1925 Wembley 1d on Exhibition p/card (Canadian Pavilion by Night), special 
machine cancel of July 3rd.

US3 £29.00

14556 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGV

432 1925 Wembley 1d on Exhibition p/card (New Zealand Pavilion), special machine 
cancel of July 18th.

US3 £29.00

14557 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGV

432-3 1925 Wembley Exhibition pair very fine used, 1d has part of the special slogan 
postmark. Cat. £100 

US £31.00

14558 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGV

1931 KGV 1/-, 4d & 1d tied on registered Imperial Airways First Flight cover to 
Southern Rhodesia, by Batson/Salcombe/Devon rubber cds cancels. Arrival 
backstamp of Salisbury 19 Dec 1931. very fine

US £36.00

14559 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGV

453-6 1935 Silver Jubilee on faked Westminster Stamp Co. illust. FDC, fine and 
attractive.

US3 
PH 

£44.00
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14560 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

Czech Military Field Post in Britain 2½d ultramarine lower left corner marginal 
single SG466 tied with Harwick 5 June 1941 cds, with special event cancel for the 
Birthday of President Benes 28 May 1941 plus boxed Czech daily Field Post 
Stamp. Address heavily scored out.

 £30.00

14561 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

Group of Maritime shipping covers & cards with Paquebot markings. 1939 
London FS Posted at Sea on picture post card. 1½d red brown (SG464) on P & O 
cover tied with 1939 Bombay Foreign Paquebot cancel. 1951 Maritmie Mail on 
PC. 1951 cover Post Office Maritime Mail & RMS Andes 1951 oval cachet. 1955 
cover with Festival 2½d tied Antwerpen cds & SS Beaverlodge cachet. PC from 
Berengaria & Durban Castle. 1946 Real photo card RMS Queen Elizabeth New 
York paquebot. 10 covers or cards.

 £50.00

14562 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

Official Paid stationary cards & envelopes collection. Mixed unused & used. 
Inland Revenue card 1938. Estate Duty Office 1946. 1939 Inspector General 
Waterguard Custom House London used Southend. OHMS envelopes used 
internally. Reused labels. 1939 Ministry of Agriculture & Fisheries. Ideal for 
further study. 28 covers.

 £80.00

14563 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

Booklet issues all used on cover, with 2½d light ultramarine left marginal 
selvedge still attached with Cyl J61 Dot in margin used Croydon Feb 1949. 1938 
1½d red brown advert booklet pane complete with selvedge 'Send Your Good 
Wishes' SG Spec QB23(11) on large piece from parcel with address label. 12 
further covers with 1½d red brown with ½ of the advert booklet pane some with 
selvedge. Ideal for further research. (13 covers 1 piece).

 £120.00

14564 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

On Active Service Naval covers group with Tombstone type censor marks etc. 
Overseas Tobacco Fund card with tombstone. Royal Navy privilege envelope 
opened by censor. London Received from HM Ships with straight line Passed By 
Censor. 3d pale violet strip of 5 on airmail cover to New York with Received from 
HM Ships double ring cds. 1½d pale red brown tied with Post Office Maritime 
Mail dumb cds cancel in red, manuscript From HM Ship. Mixed condition. (12 
covers).

 £80.00

14565 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

Group of Active Service covers with various censor & unit censor marks 
presented on album pages with some write up. Ideal for further study & 
research. 1944 FPO 842. 1941 Egypt pre paid cancel with square double boxed 
Passed By Unit. Undated from India Unit Censor C79 India. 1940 Field Service 
Card FPO 68  (B.E.F.). 1941 Army Post Office B No 6 with trianglular censor. 1944 
AirMail letter sheet RAF Censor 282. Interesting group. (16 covers).

 £100.00

14566 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

Group of Air Mail Letter sheets with FPO & Censor marks in mixed condition, 
incls 1942 Xmas Greetings MEF Egypt with RAF censor. Various different 
printings all with 3d pale violet (SG490). 1944 6d  from South Kensington 
addressed to Bombay & re-directed. 1½d red brown Forces letter x 3 unused & 
6d Air Letter on blue unused. Ideal for further study.

 £100.00

14567 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

Group of 8½d grey Registered Letter Envelopes presented on album pages with 
most identified by Huggins reference number. Size F used. Size G x 2 used, one 
uprated Air Mail to USA with additional 1/½d. Size G unused. Size K x2 used. One 
to Switzerland unfranked & no registration label the second to Paris & uprated 
with Wilding ½d & 6d. In mixed condition. (6 covers).

 £40.00

14568 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

Group of passed by censor covers in mixed condition on album pages with some 
write up, ideal for further research incls a couple of FPO's. Oct 1939 straight line 
'Passed by Censor' 1941 Hexham to Singapore opened by examiner & sealed PC 
90 tape. No receiving marks. 1942 FPO 381 crown over Passed by Censor. 1946 
3d pale violet tied with Poczta Poloiva 123 17 May 1946 cds cancel with 
manuscript Written in Polish' addressed to France with faults. 1941 economy 
reused label with censor tape. 1942 Returned to Sender by Censor label in 
green. (12 coves).

 £80.00

14569 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

Group of used & unused Letter Cards, presented on album pages and most 
identified by Huggins referece number. 1½d brown uprated with 1d scarlet 
(SG463) unused. 1½d brown uprated with 1d (LCP14a) unused. 2½d ultramarine 
x 5 2 used 3 unused. One with wrapper band ' 8 2½d Letter Cards 2s'. 2½d 
scarlet x 4 1 used. (11 covers).

 £35.00

14570 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

Group of 5½d brown Registered Letter Envelopes presented on album pages 
with most identified by Huggins reference number. Size F, G & H unused & used. 
Size K unused this very fine. Unused Size G with additional embossed 1d.  9 
unused & 11 used in mixed condition. (21 covers)..

 £75.00
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14571 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

Group of embossed postal stationary envelopes & newspaper wrappers neatly 
presented on album pages used & unused in mixed condition many identified by 
Huggins reference number, in mixed condition. Includes advertising covers with 
Hovis, Esso. North Thames Gas, Heinz, Many of the unused in excellent 
condition. (58 covers).

 £150.00

14572 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

Group of postal stationary cards presented on album pages most identified by 
Huggins reference number used & unused in mixed condition. (25 cards).

 £30.00

14573 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

Brighton 'Transorma' marks, (early mechanised sorting trialed at Brighton 
sorting office and used from September 1935-May 1968) group of cards & 
covers in mixed condition with supporting reference material. (17 covers/cards).

 £50.00

14574 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

UK WWII Prisoner of War Post  x 6 with 1946 letter sheet POW Camp No.47 
Motcombe Park Camp Shaftesbury addressed to Russian Zone Germany. 1946 
lettersheet POW Camp 157 Bourton on the Hill Moreton-in-the-Marsh to 
American Zone Germany. 1945 POW card Camp 49 to Italy. 3 stationary 
envelopes 'No Stamp Required' with PC Post Free cachets, Wakefield to 
Tottenham & Camp 381 to Brighton. Front only to Stroud Green.

 £50.00

14575 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

On Active Service privilege envelopes presented on album pages with some 
write up. Different shades of green & size, Incls: unused envelope in excellent 
condition AFW 3078 top left corner. Used with 10d indistinct FPO cancel opened 
by Unit Censor Tape, Deputy Chief Field Censor with crown cachet & Passed by 
Censor in red. 1940 FPO 164 (Palestine) Passed By Censor with additional 
Examiner 1 in triangle. 10d tied FPO 550 (Palestine) crown over passed by 
censor. 1943 FPO 495 (5 Air Formation Postal Unit N. Ireland) crown over passed 
by censor. Raf Censor 335. 1949 FPO 737 with Active Service privilege cancelled 
by diagonal lines. Mixed condition but ideal for further study. (11 Covers).

 £100.00

14576 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

Group of 6 Registered Letter Envelopes with 3d green Size G x 4 each used with 
FPO labels. 4½d puce Size F used Cheltenham. 4½d puce Size G uprated with 1d 
unused.

 £20.00

14577 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

Prisoner of War Post group in mixed condition with, Far East unused 1½d brown 
excellent condition. Huggins ref CP103. 3d Far East unused card CP102. 2½d Air 
Mail letter sheets 3 unused ref APF2. APF3 'No Enclosures Allowed' unused very 
fine. & APF3  2 Oct 1944 Hasslemere Surrey to Sgt Hollis British POW Stalag Luft I 
via Stalag Luft III very fine. (7 covers).

 £50.00

14578 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

Group of 6½d puce Registered Letter Envelopes presented on album pages with 
most identified by Huggins reference number. Size F x 2 used. Size G x 2 unused 
& 2 used. Size H 1 unused & 2 used. In mixed condition. (9 covers).

 £50.00

14579 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1937 Coronation Goodwill Flight cover, New York-London-New York. Coronation 
1½d tied with London EC 13 May 1937 first day of issue, airmail long cover. US 
6c oranage tied New York 8 May 1937 top left. Anglo American Goodwill 
Coronation Flight cachet top middle. Further pilot Dick Merrill cachet bottom 
middle, 2c US bottom left with New York 14 May cancel. Slightly soiled around 
Coronation issue.

 £40.00

14580 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1937 Jersey Airways Lytd first flight Southampton to Jersey 1 June 1937 
Coronation issue tied with Southampton 31 May 1937 Post Early in The Day 
slogan. Angular cachet in violet & straight line From Southampton both in violet 
(correct for mail from Southampton). Very fine & clean cover.

 £30.00

14581 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1937 1d scarlet (SG463) bisected on cover along with ½d green (SG462) & E8 ½d 
(SG457) cancelled with London WC 11 May 1937 machine wavy line. Neat hand 
written address very clean. With two press cuttings about this cover.

 £30.00

14582 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

461 1937 Coronation Cyl A37 12 No Dot block of 6 on Sutton Coldfield registered first 
day of issue plain cover. Neat hand written address. Very fine. Display quality 
cover.

 £40.00

14583 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

462 1937 ½d green Cyl A37 3 Dot  corner block of 8 + single, Birmingham registered 
10 May 1937 cover. First day of issue. Tied with Hall Green Birmingham cds 
cancels. Stuck to back of cover the certificate of posting for the registered letter. 
Very fine display quality cover.

 £50.00

14584 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

462 1937 ½d green Cyl A37 2 Dot  corner block of 8 + 3singles, Birmingham 
registered 10 May 1937 cover. First day of issue. Tied with Cole Bank 
Birmingham cds cancels. Very fine display.

 £40.00
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14585 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

462-63 1937 ½d green left marginal single Cyl A37 3 Dot & 1d scarlet left marginal block 
of 4 Cyl A37 3 Dot, Birmingham registered 10 May 1937 cover. First day of issue. 
Tied with Hall Green Birmingham cds cancels. Stuck to back of cover the 
certificate of posting for the registered letter. Very fine h/r on back.

 £40.00

14586 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

464 1937 1½d red brown cylinder block of 9 (B37 30 Dot) on Birmingham registered 
first day cover. Tied with Hall Green Birmingham 30 July 1937 cds cancels. Neat 
hand written address. Stuck to back the certificate of posting for the registered 
item. Very attractive display quality cover.

 £50.00

14587 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1937-47 GVI definitive set of 15 low values on eleven (11) FDC's. 1: Illust 10 5 37 
½d x 2, 1d & 2½d, The Hyde Colindale Ave NW9. 2:  Illust 30 7 37 1½d Erith. 3: 21 
1 38 2d Wimborne (some tone marks). 4: 31 1 38 3d as block of 4 Bath. 5: 21 11 
38 4d & 5d Aldershot. 6: 30 1 39 6d Control single E39 1 No Dot Leith Registered. 
7: 27 2 39 7d Tunbridge Wells. 8: 27 2 39 8d control single E39 1 No Dot Leith 
registered. 9: 1 5 39 9d Control single E39 3 No Dot & 10d Leith registered. 10: 1 
5 39 1/- Glasgow. 11: 29 12 47 11d as block of 4 Landsdowne Bournemouth 
Registered. (11 covers).

 £250.00

14588 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1937-49 Group of meter marks on cover with 1947 Royal Sanitary Insitute 
registered London to Carlton Notts. 1946 United Africa Company Ltd London 
EC4 window envelope. 1948 London W14 Keep on Saving window envelope. 
1944 Metro Goldwyn Mayer Rickmansworth opened by censor tape to Ireland. 
1939 Oxo Norwich window envelope. 1939 Huntley & Palmers Reading window 
envelope. Ideal for further research. (13 covers).

 £65.00

14589 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1937-52 Stamp Exhibition Special Event covers collection neatly presented on 
black album pages some with Exhibition labels. All with appropriate special 
event cancels. Incls: 1937 London illust cover with 2 labels on front. 1937 
Folkstone illust cover. 1938 Cambridge plain cover. 1939 Liverpool plain cover. 
1940 Bournemouth Mulready style cover. 1946 Brighton plain cover & an illust 
cover. 1947 Birmingham illust cover. 1947 BPA London exhibition on illust card 
with S. Kensington cancel. 1948 Bournemouth one plain & one illust cover. 1949 
Manchester 3 different illust covers. 1950 London International x 12 covers (I 
plain). 1951 Felixstowe illust cover. 1952 Southampton x 3 illust. 1952 Bath x 3 
one illust. Slightly mixed condition. (34 covers).

 £180.00

14590 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1937-53 Substantial collection of Slogan postmarks on cover/card presented on 
black album pages,in mixed condition with much of interest, some on 
advertising covers from 1937 'Post Early in the Day' to 1953 'Long Live the 
Queen' Some of the better spotted incl: 1945 United Nations. 1948 Edinburgh 
Festival & Eisteddfod Bridgend. (125 covers) HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS 
SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

 £200.00

14591 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1937-53 Postage Due & Surcharge group of covers & Cards all GVI period with 
1948 Blackpool 2d to pay surch & 2d due. 1951 Ceylon to Ludgate Hill 1½d to 
Pay F.S. Large FTS in circle & ½d green & 1d violet blue dues. 1943 Edgeware 
surch 5d 73. with 5d due. 1951 Prestatyn 1d to pay surch & 1d due. 1938 novelty 
postcard 1d to pay S.178 with 1d due. 1951 Canterbury surch 3d to Pay 84, with 
3d due. 1953 (GVI ½d pale orange strip of 3) Bognor Regis surch 1d to pay. 1947 
5d to pay posted unpaid B60 surch with 5d due. Ideal for further research. (9 
covers & 1 piece).

 £100.00

14592 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1938 Empire Air Mail Scheme publicity leaflet in card printed on front only, 
155x185mm in red black & blue on cream coloured thin card. Advertising the 
1½d rate. List of Countries included in the Scheme. In excellent condition display 
quality item.

 PH £100.00

14593 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1938 Chelsea Flower Show 26 May 1938 registered cover to Cheltenham with 
½d green & 2d orange x 2 each tied with very fine cds. Flower Show label lower 
left. Slight corner wear. Typed address.  Very attractive cover.

 £50.00

14594 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1938 Empire Air Mail scheme illustratd cover 1½d rate,  Newport 23 July 1938 
cancel, addressed to Nauru with Nauru Central Pacific 25 Aug 1938 receiving on 
front. Fine & clean.

 £60.00

14595 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1938 Empire Air Mail scheme illustratd cover 1½d rate,  Newport 23 July 1938 
cancel, addressed to New Zealand. Fine & clean.

 £50.00

14596 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1938 Empire Air Mail Scheme information leaflet issued by the GPO in red black 
blue & white, explaining the 1½d rate Third Stage to Australia. 120x182mm  
folded into thirds (as issued) when opened out shows the route from UK to 
Australia with the Africa & India/Ceylon legs. Crease & small tear on back page. 
Very scarce display quality item.

 PH £150.00
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14597 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1938 Empire Air Mail scheme illustratd cover 1½d rate,  Newport 23 July 1938 
cancel, addressed to New Hebrides with Vila receiving on front & boxed Retour 
cachet. Fine & clean.

 £60.00

14598 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1938 Empire Air Mail scheme 1½d rate, Eastbourne 20 Feb 1938 to India with 
Kirkee arrival on reverse. Roughly opened across top edge.

 £20.00

14599 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1938 North Eastern Airways first flight, 3 October 1938 Bradford-London. Illust 
cover with clock face receiving mark & North Eastern Airways cachet. Very fine 
display quality cover.

 £40.00

14600 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1938 Chelsea Flower Show 27 May 1938 registered cover to Cheltenham, ½d 
green & 2d orange x 2 tied with Flower Show cds. Red & Gold flower show label 
lower left. Hand written address.

 £40.00

14601 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1938 ½d green & 1d scarlet x 2 SG462 & 463 tied to cover with London W1 15 
Feb 1938 machine wavy line cancel. Addressed to France with First Flight cachet 
Paris - Nice 16 Feb 1938. H/R at left .

 £30.00

14602 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1938 Empire Air Mail scheme illustratd cover 1½d rate,  Newport 23 July 1938 
cancel, addressed to Australia with Sydney 9 Aug 1938 receiving on front. . Fine 
& clean.

 £50.00

14603 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1939 Guernsey Airways Ltd illustrated first flight cover 1½d red brown SG464 
tied with  Southampton 6  May 1939 Post Early in the Day slogan. Without 
cachet, Pilot signed B Walker. Hand addressed to Guernsey. (The flight was on 
the 8 th May), Very fine Display quality cover.

 PH £60.00

14604 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1939 RMS Mauretania maiden voyage illust. Cover, GVI 1½d (SG464) tied with 
Liverpool 17 June 1939 machine wavy line cancel. Maiden Voyage triangular 
cachet. Address label. Very fine display quality cover.

 PH £75.00

14605 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1939 UK Internee Mail 'Prisoners of War No Stamp Required stationary 
envelope, addressed to Holloway London. PC censor mark on front. Back flap 
Knockaloe Aliens Camp II Peel Isle of Man.

 £30.00

14606 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1939 PanAm North Atlantic Air Service on the southern route (New York-Azores-
London). Newport 30 May 1939 cancel addressed to Horta Azores First 
Acceptance 31 May 1939 cachet in red. ~Backstamped Horts 2 June 1939.

 PH £75.00

14607 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1939 PanAm North Atlantic Service Southampton-Botwood-Shdiac-New York. 
First return flight southampton-New York. Plain cover London FS 27 Jun 1939 
cancel, Return to sender cachets on front & reverse.

 £30.00

14608 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1939 Imperial Airways first regular transatlantic service illust cover Berwick on 
Tweed 1 Aug 1939 to Quebec. Attractive airmail cover First North Atlantic 
Service London WC 31 May 1939 cancel to California typed on front, vis 
Marseilles. (2 covers).

 £20.00

14609 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1939 Imperial Airways first regular service to Usillust cover London SW1 3 Aug 
1939 to New York. Plain cover Wakefield 29 May 1939 First Regular Service 
addressed to Canada. (2 covers).

 £20.00

14610 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1939 PAA first transatlantic air mail England -US cachet 30 June 1939 London FS 
cancel addressed to PanAm Newfoundland & redirected to Connecticut. Cover 
toned. Imperial Airways Transatlantic illust cover London FS 4 Aug 1939 cds to 
Baltimore. (2 covers).

 £20.00

14611 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1939 Empire Air Mail scheme plain cover 1½d rate,  Newport 20 May 1939 
cancel, addressed to Kuwait with Basra 24 May transit, Kuwait 26 May receiving 
plus Basra 27 May for the return to sender. Very fine & clean.

 £40.00

14612 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1939 Guernsey Airways Ltd plain first flight cover 1½d red brown SG464 tied 
with  Southampton 7 May 1939 Post Early in the Day slogan. With Guernsey 
Airways cachet 8 May 1939. Typed address to Guernsey. Couple of small tone 
spots at top otherwise  very fine.

 £30.00

14613 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1939-45 On Active Service 5 covers each with different RAF Censor cachet. 1939 
Censor 152 in circle with crown. 1941 oblong Censor 20 1941 tombstone type 
Censor 30. 1943 large circle Censor 30. 1944 RAF Base Censor in red with PC 90 
censor tape. Ideal for further research. Mixed condition. (5 covers)

 £30.00

14614 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1939-52 Group of 5 different airmail covers, Illust North Atlantic Air Service first 
East To West Regular service London WC 30 May 1939 addressed to New york 
some tone marks on front. First Air Mail post war England-South Africa plain 
cover 9 Nov 1945. American Airlines illust cover 22 Nov 1945 Bournemouth-New 
York. Plain OHMS cover to Kenya 13 June 1946. Maiden voyage illust cover for 
SS United States London W1 9 July 1952 to New york. (5 covers).

 £40.00
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14615 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1940 Centenary, 1946 Peace, 1948 RSW 2½d, Channel Is. Liberation and 1949 
UPU on illust. FDCs, typed/printed addresses.

US3 £59.00

14616 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1940 Guernsey 2d Centenary bisect on cover, cancelled machine wavy line 
Guernsey 31 Dec 1940. Hand addressed clean.

 £20.00

14617 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1940 Czech Military Field Post in Britain printed leaflet 26 July 1940 for visit of 
President Benes, pictorial design on front cover, GVI ½d green, 2d orange & 2½d 
ultramarine SG462, 65 & 66 inside and tied with special event cancel to 
commemorate the vist to the Army Post Office.

 PH £100.00

14618 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1940 GV ½d green embossed stationary envelope uprated with 1940 Centenary 
½d & ½d green & 1d scarlet SG462-63 coils with leader still attached and glued 
to cover, the ½d Code W roll 4 & the 1d Code X roll 5. Indistinct cds cancel but 
dated 16 December 1940. Hand addressed to Cork Ireland.  Some light staining 
top edge. Remarkable cover very rare.

 PH £250.00

14619 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

479-84 1940 Centenary full set on Postal History Soc. Illust cover Bournemouth 
Adhesive Stamp Cent cancel with special Exhibition insert publicity folder. Cover 
with some edge wear the insert superb

 £50.00

14620 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1941 Czech Military Field Post in Britain matching pair of colour printed cards 
with ½d green SG462 on one & 1d scarlet SG463 on the second. Each with 
special event cancel 28 Oct 1941 Anniversary of Proclamation of the 
Czechoslovak Republic- National Holiday. Very fine display quality items.

 PH £80.00

14621 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

485-90 194142 Light Colour definitive set on 5 plain First Day Covers, 1: ½d pale green, 1 
9 41 Huddersfield. 2: 1d pale scarlet strip of 3, 11 8 41 Huddersfield. 3: 1½d light 
bown, 28 9 42  New Southgate on plain stationary card. 4: 2d pale orange 6 10 
41 New Southgate on stationary card. 5: 2½d light ultra, 21 7 41 Huddersfield. 6: 
3dpale violet 3 11 41 Huddersfield. (6 covers).

 £50.00

14622 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1941-45 Airgraph collection presented on album pages. Incls illustrated 
Christmas message types x 16, incls: 1941 MEF Santa on a camel. 1943 CMF 
Christmas Greetings, 1942 RAF Port Sudan Christmas Greetings. 1943 India 
Greetings. Two blank unused message sheets for Christmas 1944 (before being 
photographed & microfilmed) 514 Field Service Coy R.E Christmas Greetings 
Greece. This scarce. 42 messages and as many envelopes. Includes Airgraph & V 
Mail catalogue by J Stephen's.

 £150.00

14623 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1941-45 4 different illustrated War Economy Re-use labels, with National 
Savings Campaign 'Save & Lend for Victory' (Label only-removed from cover).  
1942 Save Money Save Lives HMS Matchless Maidenhead Warship Week. 1944 
R N W L Royal Naval War Liberies Sheffield cover. 1945 War Savings are War 
Weapons Ipswich Sept 1945.

 £30.00

14624 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1942 Czech Military Field Post in Britain, 1½d red brown SG464 tied with 15 
March 1942 special event cancel Annivs of Germany's breach of 'Munich 
Agreement' & subsequent occupation of CZ. Boxed Field Post cancel on reverse. 
Back flap missing. Clean cover.

 £40.00

14625 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1942 Czech Military Field Post in Britain 22 Oct 1942 Field Post Office registered 
cover with ½d pale green & 5d SG469 & 487 tied with CZ field post cancel. 
Addressed to N. Ireland opened by examiner torn open at back & edge faults but 
scarce registered cover.

 £40.00

14626 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1942 Czech Military Field Post in Britain, joined pair ½d pale green, 1d pale 
scarlet 1½d red brown & 2d pale orange SG464, 485, 86 & 488. on CZ Field Post 
Office registered cover, tied with special event cancel 7 March 1942 TGM 
Anniversary of Birthday of President Liberator T G Masaryk. Excellent condition 
display quality ocver.

 PH £100.00

14627 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1942 Stockton on Tees 29 May 1942 machine cancel addressed to Pte Raine 
Middle East Forces. Various endorsements on front including boxed 'It is 
Regretted etc Reported Prisoner of War' in violet. Army Post office seal tape. 
Wear to edges & left side.

 £40.00

14628 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1943 Czech Military Field Post in Britain, 2½d light ultramarine SG489 tied with 
fine strike of special event cancel Exhibition of of CZ Stamps in London 8 Nov 
1943. On illustrated cover (picture of mini sheet issued to commemorate the CZ 
Stamp Exhibition London 1943). Unaddressed. Fine clean cover.

 £60.00
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14629 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1943 Czech Military Field Post in Britain, 1d pale scarlet SG486 tied to cover with 
special event cancel 7 March 1943 Anniversay of birthday of President Liberator 
T G Masaryk. On the back flap cinderella label CZ fights for freedom and tied 
with the same special event cancel. Hand addressed to Tel Camp AZ Fild Post. 
Some light staining otherwise very fine.

 £50.00

14630 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1943 Czech Military Field Post in Britain, 2½d light ultramarine SG 489 tied with 
special event 1918-28 8 1943 Field Post anniversary cancel in red very fine & 
clear. Hand addressed to Suffolk. Slight edge wear otherwise very fine.

 £50.00

14631 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1943 Czech Military Field Post in Britain, 2½d light ultramarine SG489 tied with 
fine strike of CSPP CZ Field Post 8 Nov 1943 cds cancel. On illustrated cover 
(picture of mini sheet issued to commemorate the CZ Stamp Exhibition London 
1943). Hand addressed to London N4. Fine clean cover.

 £50.00

14632 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1943 Airmail cover to USA 2½d light ultramarine x 2 & 10d turquoise blue 
(SG474 & 489) tied to cover with Bournemouth-Poole 22 July 1943 machine 
wavy line cancel. Opened by censor & resealed with PC90 tape, with 'Returned 
To Sender By The Censor label printed in green. With the original accompanying 
Postal Censorship notice PC115

 £40.00

14633 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1943 Czech Military Field Post in Britain, Picture postcard with 2d pale orange 
SG488 tied with Dawlish 20 Nov 1943 cds. To the left fine clear strike of CSPP CZ 
Field Post 22 Nov 1943 cancel, card with damage top right corner missing & nick 
right side. Plus group of special event postmarks on piece some with GVI issues 
all very fine clear strikes x 10. Plus photocopy reference notes & illustrations of 
the CZ Field Post on

 PH £75.00

14634 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1944-45 Small group of correspondence to or from Leading Writer Adcock 
serving on HMS Striker ideal for further research, with 2 Air Mail Letter Cards to 
his parents with Ship tombstone censor marks & Maritime Mail cancels. Air 
Letter sheet with tombstone. Further Nov 1944 Air Letter Sheet hand illustrated 
to his family badly damaged (but with careful folding should display OK). 2x 1½d 
brown Forces Letter sheets to HMS Striker. 3 further Air Letter Sheets one from 
his parents & the others to him.. Interesting group of 9 covers.

 £85.00

14635 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1945 American Airlines illust cover first overseas commercial flight London-
Philadelphia 25 Nov 1945 very clean.

 £30.00

14636 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1945 6d purple Air Letter sheet 26 Feb 1945 indistinct Ayrshire cds cancel. 
Addressed to a L/Cpl in hospital C.M.F. (Central Med Force?) Undelivered with 
cachets on front Boxed 'Believed returned to United Kingdom. Present Address 
Unknown. Return to Sender' In violet. Stamped on top of this Evac.To UK with 
same cachet lower left. Large PTO. On reverse 3 March 1945 Base Army Post 
Office 15 (which was in Italy in 1945), Army Post Office dumb pajama style 
cancel in violet. Some minor edge wear but scarce cachets.

 £50.00

14637 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1945 American Airlines illust cover first overseas commercial flight London-
Wasahington 25 Nov 1945 very clean.

 £30.00

14638 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1946 Victory - set of 2v on illustrated cover, slogan postmark 'DON'T WASTE 
BREAD - OTHERS NEED IT' on FDI 11th June 1946 (Kensignton W8). Typed 
address to South Africa. Minor creasing. Cover specialist cat value £85.

US2 £27.00

14639 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1946 RMS Queen Elizabeth Maiden Voyage Southampton to New York illust. 
Cover. 2½d Victory tied with Southampton 15 Oct 1946 machine wavy line 
cancel. Neat printed address. Slight wear to edges.

 £20.00

14640 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1946 RMS Queen Elizabeth Maiden Voyage Southampton to New York illust. 
Cover. Cunard White Star Line,  2½d Victory tied with Southampton 16 Oct 1946 
double ring cds. Seamen's Church Institute  cachet. Typed address. Very fine 
display quality cover.

 £40.00

14641 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1947 BEA All Up Service Liverpool-Belfast illust cover Birmingham 28 Sept 1947 
machine wavy line cancel with ½d pale green & 2d pale orange. Typed address 
to N. Ireland very fine.

 £30.00

14642 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1947 First Round the World Russ Sabor illust cover. Hounslow 3 July 1947 cancel 
addressed to Hawaii, slightly soiled on front

 PH £75.00

14643 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1948 BEA Helicopter Mail Service Peterborough-Norwich-Great Yarmouth illust 
cover Peterborough 1 June 1948 cancel ot Kings Lynn. Very fine clean cover.

 £30.00

14644 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

478c 1948 £1 brown on registered FDC with 1 10 48 Southampton registered oval 
cancel, pencil address which has been carefully rubbed off so as to appear 
unaddressed. Very fine & scarce.

 PH £150.00
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14645 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

493-94 1948 Silver Wedding pair on plain Registered cover Airmail to New Zealand First 
Day issue  with 26 Apr 1948 Kensington cds cancel. Some light edge wear & cut 
open at top with uneven edge.

 PH £80.00

14646 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

495-506 1948 Olympics (with Games Slogan cancel, some toned perfs) and 1949 UPU 
(roughly opened) on illust. FDCs, handstamped/typed addresses. Cat. £130 

US3 £21.00

14647 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1949 Post Office Overseas Air Mails information Notice dated June 1949 G.P.O. 
London EC1. detailing the cost of air mail services to all corners of the World. 
190mmx240mm folded into thirds (as issued). In excellent condition with just a 
small stain top right corner.

 £80.00

14648 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1950 1950 22 March National Thanksgiving Fund 6d green tied to cover with 1d 
pale scarlet Eltam cds cancel. Printed address. With original newspaper cutting. 
Hinge remains on back, otherwise very clean & attractive.

 £40.00

14649 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1950 Chelsea Flower Show 25 May 1950 plain registered cover to New 
Southgate 2½d light ultramarine & 4d grey green tied with Flower Show cancel. 
Some staining around stamps & registration label. Hand written address.

 £30.00

14650 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1951 'Festival' high values 2s.6d to £1 and Festival of Britain 2½d & 4d on plain 
cover with FDI 3rd May 1951, cancelled with 'OFFICIAL SANDRINGHAM' cds. 
Typed address. Cover produced after the date of issue. Stamps are genuine, 
cover is forged.

US2 £19.00

14651 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1951 Colour change low values ½d to 2½d and Festival of Britain 2½d & 4d on 
illustrated FDC with 'BATTERSEA' cds and slogan cancel for 3rd May 1951. Label 
address to USA, envelope opened top and right. Retail value c£200.

US2 
PH 

£59.00

14652 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1951 Edinburgh B A A S  temporary skeleton cancel on plain registered cover 
with ½d pale orange (SG503) & 6d purple (SG470) tied, full clear cancel 8 Aug 
1951 to left & further cancel on the large blank registration label. Used at the 
1951 annual conference held in Edinburgh of the British Association for the 
Advancement of Science  Backstamped with same skeleton. Very scarce display 
quality item.

 PH £75.00

14653 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1951 BEA Irish Sea Night Air Mail Service first flight matching group of 3 covers, 
12 March 1952 Manchester-Belfast,  Manchester-Dublin Irish receiving mark on 
back & Dublin-Manchester. Very fine & clean (3 covers).

 £50.00

14654 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1951 Festival pair on illustrated FDC Registered Holmfield Rd Blackpool 3 May 
1951 cds. Addressed to Warrnambool Victoria Aust. With newspaper cutting of 3 
May concerning the issue.

 £20.00

14655 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1951 BEA Irish Sea Night Air Mail Service first flight matching pair of covers, 12 
March 1952 Manchester-Belfast & Belfast-Manchester. Both very fine clean 
covers.

 £40.00

14656 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

509-12 1951 Festival High Value set of 4 on 4 matching plain First Day Covers, 
Registered Wallington Surrey each with light cds cancel 3 May 1951. Typed 
address to Wallington. Very clean.

 PH £150.00

14657 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

513-4 1951 Festival 2½d and 4d on illust. PTS FDC with inverted '3' in postmark, 
handstamped address, fine. Cat. £40 

 £18.00

14658 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1952 BOAC Comet Jet Liner first flight group of official illust covers, 2 May 1952 
London-Johannesburg x 2 one addressed to Italy. 1 July 1952 London-Cairo. 11 
Aug 1952 London-Colombo. 13 Oct 1952 London-Singapore x2 one addressed to 
India. 3 April 1953 London-Tokyo.Slightly mixed condition some with h/r. (7 
covers).

 £40.00

14659 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1952 Roehampton London SW15 temporary skeleton cancel, 13 Aug 1952 
registerd plain cover with ½d pale orange (SG503) & 2 x 4d (SG508), Large blank 
registration label with Roehampton A in manuscript. Addressed to Tring. Used at 
the National Pony Society Show. Very scarce display quality cover.

 PH £75.00

14660 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1952 Mourning cover homemade Ramsgate 6 Feb 1952 machine wavy line 
cancel with 2½d pale scarlet with black border around the stamp filling all that 
should be white. With black border to the cover. Typed address slightly soiled. 
Unusual.

 £30.00

14661 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGVI

1954 Two GVI 2d red brown postal stationary cards Huggins reference CP104 
both used, Coln St  Aldwyn Cirencester 22 Sept 1954 endorsed 'Received under 
cover at Coln St. Aldwyn P.O. papers Cirencester 100/6207 refer.' Uplyme 4 Oct 
1954 endorsed 'Posted at Wolverhampton under cover to the Postmaster of 
UpLyme' With a cutting from Dec 2007 Stamp Magazine reference these 2 cards 
and the possible reason for the endorsments. Most unusual.

 £40.00
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14662 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1935 Silver Jubilee on faked WESTMINSTER STAMP Co. illust. FDC, forged 
LONDON SW, cancels, fine and attractive.

US3 
PH 

£44.00

14663 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1952 Definitives - 1½d & 2½d on illustrated cover (EIIR), cds partially illegible 
'??FORD, HERTS' on FDI 5th December 1952. Pre-printed address. Cover 
specialist cat value £35.

US £15.00

14664 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

515/31 1952-54 Tudor set to 1s6d (ex. 1½d and 2½d) on 5 neat plain FDCs, all to same 
addressee and cancelled at FORT BLOCKHOUSE GOSPORT, neat hand-written 
(one typed) addresses.  Fine.

US3 £37.00

14665 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

517/31 1952-54 Tudor 1½d to 1s6d eleven values on 4 plain FDCs, plus 6d and 7d on 
1958 Crown 4½d in blocks of 4 on plain FDCs, all except for one to same 
addressee, mostly typed addresses, fine.

US3 £34.00

14666 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1953 Coronation - set of 4v (2 horizontal, 2 vertical) on illustrated cover, slogan 
postmark 'LONG LIVE THE QUEEN' with cds for 'HOLLOWAY S.O. N7' on FDI 3rd 
June 1953. Handwritten address. Few surface marks. Cover specialist cat value 
£65.

US2 £16.00

14667 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1953 Queen Elizabeths' Coronation - full set (1s.3d & 1s.6d in vertical pairs) on 
Art Craft cover with cds 'CHESHAM AND AMERSHAM, BUCKS' on FDI '1.30PM 
3rd June 1953'. Addressed label, cover has appearance of ageing.

US2 £16.00

14668 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1953 Coronation - set of 4v on illustrated cover, slogan postmark 'LONG LIVE 
THE QUEEN' with cds for IPSWICH on FDI 3rd June 1953. Typed address. Couple 
of h/r on reverse. Cover specialist cat value £65.

US2 £24.00

14669 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1954 Definitives - 9d, 10d & 11d on plain cover, cds 'UPPINGHAM, RUTLAND' on 
FDI 8th February 1954. Handwritten address. Neatly opened at top. Cover 
specialist cat value £45.

US £18.00

14670 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1954 Definitives - 9d, 10d & 11d on 3 separate matching illustrated covers 
(SOUVENIR FDC, ER, HM QEII), cds 'LONDON W1' on FDI 8th February 1954. 
Handwritten address. All with faults. Cover specialist cat value £600.

US £53.00

14671 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1954 8½d Registered Printed Postal Stationery Envelope, cds 'RYTON-ON-
DUNSMORE' on FDI 29th November 1954. Addressed to Chief Inspector at Police 
College. With 'Souvenir First Day Cover' cachet. Unopened. Retail price c£60.

US2 £28.00

14672 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1955 2s.6d & 5s on registered plain cover with cds for 'BROMPTON ROAD P.O. 
SW7' for 23rd September 1955 (unusually with year date '55' inverted). 
Addressed in ink to S.Rhodesia and registered at London SW12. Backstamp 
'Salisbury, S.Rhodesia, 28th September 1955'. Retail price c£75.

US2 £32.00

14673 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1955 Registered letters with 2s.6d and 5s on separate covers, and 10s & £1 
combined on one cover. All cancelled on FDI at 'SIDLEY, BEXHILL ON SEA, 
SUSSEX' on 23rd September 1955 (2s.6d & 5d) and 1st September 1955 (10s, 
£1). Also Registered labels for same dates at 'BEXHILL ON SEA SUSSEX'. Neat 
hand-written addresses on all 3 covers to same recipient. Retail price c£320.

US2 
PH 

£165.00

14674 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1955 2s.6d & 5s pair of air mail covers, typed address to USA. Cancelled on FDI 
at 'PORT TALBOT, GLAMORGAN' on 23rd September 1955. Neatly opened along 
tops of envelopes. Retail price c£125.

US2 
PH 

£62.00

14675 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1955 2s.6d black-brown on Air Mail envelope addressed to USA. Cancelled on 
FDI with CDS for 23rd September 1955 at 'LONDON SW1' and slogan 'Civil 
Defence / Join Now'. Envelope neatly opened at top and 'FDC' in manuscript 
(pen) at bottom left. Retail price c£75.

US2 £32.00

14676 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1955 10s and £1 Castle High values on plain cover with a 'TEWKESBURY GLOS' 
cds postmark  and wavy line cancellation for FDI, 1st September 1955. Neat, 
handwritten address. 1st Day Issue in manuscript (pencil) at top left. Small nick 
in envelope at lower right. Retail price c£250.

US2 
PH 

£137.00

14677 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1957 Scout Jubilee Jamboree - set of 3v on official sponsors cover (Happy Scout), 
slogan postmark 'WORLD SCOUT JUBILEE JAMBOREE' with cds 'SUTTON 
COLDFIELD' on FDI 1st August 1957. Handwritten address to Gordon Hersberger, 
USA. Retail price c£49.

US £18.00

14678 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1957 Scout Jubilee Jamboree - set of 3v on illustrated cover (Scouts from around 
the World), slogan postmark 'WORLD SCOUT JUBILEE JAMBOREE' with cds for 
'SUTTON COLDFIELD' on FDI 1st August 1957. Handwritten address and postcard 
enclosed. Few surface marks. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £11.00
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14679 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1957 Scout Jubilee Jamboree - set of 3v on illustrated cover (Happy Scout), 
slogan postmark 'WORLD SCOUT JUBILEE JAMBOREE' with cds for 'SUTTON 
COLDFIELD' on FDI 1st August 1957. Handwritten address. Light creasing at right 
edge. Retail price c£49.

US2 £16.00

14680 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1957 First day cover for 'Naphtha-dag Experiment', red cachet illustration, 
marginal ½d to 3d (6v), cds cancellation 'SOUTHAMPTON 3' on 19th November 
1957. Rubber stamped address. Cachet in blue on reverse 'First Day Cover, 
Naphthadag Experimental issue, Southampton area only, 19th November 1957'. 
Stamps not particularly well lined up.

US2 £35.00

14681 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1957 First day cover with hand written red cachet 'Experimental Graphite lined 
stamps, Southampton District only. Official day of issue November 19th 57'. ½d 
to 3d plus 1s.6d (non-graphite) with cds cancellation 'SOUTHAMPTON 2' on 19th 
November 1957. Hand written address to Australia with air mail label, envelope 
neatly opened at top.

US2 £27.00

14682 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1957 Scout Jubilee Jamboree - set of 3v on illustrated offical FDC, cds 'SUTTON 
COLDFIELD, WKS' on FDI 9th August 1957. Couple of surface marks and dog-
earred corners. Hand-written address. Cover specialist cat val £35.

US2 £11.00

14683 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1957 Pair of matching first day covers for Naphthadag Automatic Sorting 
Machine, red cachet illustration, ½d to 3d (6v), cds & wavy line cancellation 
'SOUTHAMPTON S' on 19th December 1957. Neatly typed address.

US2 £59.00

14684 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

557-9 1957 Scouts on illust. FDC, special Scout Jubilee (Sutton Coldfield slogan cancel), 
neat handwritten address. Cat. £25 

US3 £13.00

14685 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1958 Commonwealth Games - 6d on illustrated cover (City Hall Cardiff), single 
ring postmark 'EMPIRE GAMES VILLAGE, BARRY' on 18th July 1958. Handwritten 
address. Aged appearance. Cover specialist cat value £90.

US2 £16.00

14686 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1958 Commonwealth Games - set of 3v on illustrated cover (Athletes), slogan 
postmark '6th BRITISH & COMMONWEALTH GAMES', cds 'EMPIRE GAMES 
VILLAGE, BARRY (single ring) on FDI 18th July 1958. Superb condition neat 
handwritten address. Cover specialist cat value £90.

US2 £35.00

14687 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1958 Automatic Letter Facing (ALF & ELSIE) ½d to 3d (6v) on illustrated cover 
with cds 'SOUTHAMPTON' on 17th March 1958. Neatly written address.

US2 £19.00

14688 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

567-9 1958 Games on illust. FDC, special Games slogan cancel, neat stamped address, 
fine. Cat. £75 

US3 £34.00

14689 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1959 Pair of matching first day covers for Phosphor Graphite Sorting Machine, 
turquoise cachet illustration, ½d to 4½d (8v), cds & wavy line cancellation 
'SOUTHAMPTON S' on 18th November 1959. Retail price c£135. Neatly typed 
address, some light marks on covers.

US2 £59.00

14690 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1959 Pair of matching first day covers for Phosphor Graphite Sorting Machine, 
turquoise cachet illustration, ½d to 4½d (8v), cds & wavy line cancellation 
'SOUTHAMPTON S' on 18th November 1959. Retail price c£135. Neatly typed 
address.

US2 £70.00

14691 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1960 The General Letter Office - set of 2v on illustrated cover, slogan postmark 
'INTERNATIONAL POSTAL CONFERENCE, EASTBOURNE' on FDI 7th July 1960. Air 
Mail label, typed address to Indiana USA. Some minor creasing along right edge. 
Cover specialist cat value £200.

US2 
PH 

£59.00

14692 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1960 The General Letter Office - 3d & 1s.3d, each stamp on separate plain 
covers, slogan postmark 'INTERNATIONAL POSTAL CONFERENCE, EASTBOURNE' 
on FDI 7th July 1960. Handwritten address, opened along top edge. Cover 
specialist cat value £50.

US2 £11.00

14693 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1960 Sir Winston Churchill - set of 2v (phosphor) on illustrated cover, ordinary 
FDI postmark 'BLADON, OXFORD' (Churchill buried at Bladon) on FDI 8th July 
1965. Small pre-printed address. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

14694 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1960 The General Letter Office - set of 2v on illustrated cover (Act of 
Parliament), Express Delivery label, with cds 'LOMBARD STREET EC3' on FDI 7th 
July 1960. Typed address. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

14695 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1960 Europa / CEPT, FDI 19th September 1960, Paington, Devon . Slogan 
postmark 'EXPRESS GOOD WISHES BY GREETINGS TELEGRAMS' on illustrated 
cover (Dove & Posthorn). Handwritten address. Cover specialist cat value £200.

US PH £67.00

14696 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1960 Europa / CEPT, FDI 19th September 1960, cds 'SWDO, SW1' on registered 
illustrated cover (CEPT logo), handwritten address. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US £13.00
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14697 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1961 Savings Bank Centenary, FDI 28th August 1961, wavy line cds 'NORWICH, 
NORFOLK' on illustrated cover (£.s.d. Post Office Savings Bank). Typed address. 
Thins to paper on cover at right and left edges. Cover specialist cat value £65.

US £18.00

14698 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1961 Parliament, FDI 25th September 1961, cds & wavy line cancel 'LINCOLN' 
plus 2 Lincoln handstamps on illustrated cover (Parliament & Regalia). 
Handwritten address. Retail price c£45.

US £18.00

14699 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1961 Parliament, FDI 25th September 1961, London SW1. Slogan postmark 
'COMMONWEALTH PARLIAMENTARY CONFERENCE' on illustrated cover 
(Parliament & Regalia). Typed address, corners lightly creased.  Retail price 
c£100.

US £27.00

14700 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1961 Parliament - set of 2v (one of each) on pair of matching illustrated covers 
(Parliament & Regalia), slogan postmark 'COMMONWEALTH PARLIAMENTARY 
CONFERENCE', with cds for 'LONDON SW1' on FDI 25th September 1961. Typed 
address. Creased corners. Retail price c£50.

US2 £11.00

14701 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1961 Parliament, FDI 25th September 1961, cds 'MALVERN, WORCESTERSHIRE' 
on illustrated cover (Commonwealth Parliamentary Association Conference). 
Typed address. Cover specialist cat value £45.

US £18.00

14702 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1961 Parliamentary Conference - set of 2v on illustrated cover, cds & slogan 
'LONDON SW1' & COMMONWEALTH PARLIAMENTARY CONFERENCE 25-30 
SEPTEMBER 1961'. Typed address to Stanley Gibbons. Cover specailist cat value 
£65.

US2 £24.00

14703 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1961 Recorded Delivery - 3 small covers dated 1st February (London), 1st 
February (Glasgow) & 26th June (?) (Milbrook, Jersey). Each with corresponding 
'Certificate of Posting for Recorded Delivery'. Also with GPO Leaflet ' Use 
Recorded Delivery, A New Post Office Service'. Mixed condition.

US £22.00

14704 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1961 Europa - set of 2v on illustrated official cover, special handstamp 
'STAMPEX, CENTRAL HALL, WESTMINSTER LONDON S.W.1.' on March 17th 
1961. NW dog-earred corner and slightly grubby around the edges.

US2 £10.00

14705 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

629-30 1961 Parliament set on illust. FDC, two different designs, neat handwritten 
addresses. Cat. £50 

US3 £21.00

14706 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1962 National Productivity Year (phosphor), FDI 14th November 1962, 
Southampton A. Slogan postmark 'NATIONAL PRODUCTIVITY YEAR' on 
illustrated cover (NPY). Typed address. Light crease SW corner. Cover specialist 
cat cvalue £90.

US £36.00

14707 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1962 National Productivity Year - set of 3v (non phosphor) on illustrated cover 
(NPY Logo), cds 'CHARING CROSS, B.O. WC2' on FDI 14th November 1962. 
Handwritten address and Express Delivery label. Some surface marks. Cover 
specialist cat value £50.

US2 £16.00

14708 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1962 National Productivity Year - set of 3v (non phosphor) on plain cover with 
slogan postmark 'NATIONAL PRODUCTIVITY YEAR NOVEMBER 1962-63'' on FDI, 
cds 'Blackburn & Accrington, 14th November 1962'. Typed address, neatly 
opened at top. Cover specialist cat value £75.

US2 £27.00

14709 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1963 Lifeboat Conference (non phosphor), FDI 31st May 1963, Portsmouth & 
Southsea. Slogan postmark 'JUNE DAIR FESTIVAL' on illustrated cover (Lifeboat). 
Handwritten address. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US £13.00

14710 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1963 Freedom From Hunger - set of 2v (non-phosphor) on official STAMPEX 
1963 cover, slogan postmark 'LONDON W.1. FREEDOM FROM HUNGEFR WEEK 
17-24 MARCH 1963' on FDI 21st March 1963. Hand-written address, light 
creasing at RHS and NW corner. Cover specialist cat val £40.

US2 £11.00

14711 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1963 Lifeboat Conference (phosphor), EARLY USAGE - issued day before FDI on 
30th May 1963, cds ?, Essex on illustrated Lifeboat cover. Typed address, surface 
marks.

US £36.00

14712 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1963 Commonwealth Cable -1s.6d (non phosphor) on illustrated cover (HMTS 
Monarch), slogan postmark 'FIRST DAY OF ISSUE' with cds on FDI 3rd December 
1963 for 'PHILATELIC BUREU, LONDON EC1'. Handwritten address. Cover 
specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

14713 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1963 Red Cross Centenary -3d (non phosphor) on illustrated cover (Nurse above 
International Red Cross), slogan postmark 'A CENTURY OF SERVICE' with cds on 
FDI 15th August 1963 for LONDON W1. Handwritten address. Cover specialist 
cat value £70.

US2 £19.00
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14714 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1963 Freedom From Hunger (non phosphor), FDI 21st March 1963, plus extra ½d 
Wilding. Special handstamp '10th ANNIVERSARY STAMPEX 1963, LONDON SW1'. 
Illustrated cover (Child with food bowl), handwritten address. Manuscript 'By 
Forces Air Mail' (to Singapore), Air Mail and Express Delivery labels attached. SW 
corner creased and creasing at left. Cover specialist cat value £95.

US £22.00

14715 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1963 Paris Postal Conference - 6d (non phosphor) on illustrated cover (IPCA), 
slogan postmark 'HAVE YOU TAKEN OUT YOUR LICENCE FOR RADIO - TV?' on FDI 
7th May 1963. Handwritten address. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

14716 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1963 Red Cross Centenary (non phosphor), FDI 15th August 1963, London WC. 
Slogan Postmark 'FIRST DAY OF ISSUE' with envelope design on illustrated cover 
(Henry Dunant). Neat typed address. Cover specialist cat value £45.

US £20.00

14717 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1963 Definitives - from 2/- booklet, illustrated cover with reprint pane 3 x ½d + 1 
x 2½d se-tenant, cds 'STRATFORD-UPON-AVON, WARWICKS' on FDI 6th 
Setember 1963. Typed address. Cover specialist cat value £100.

US PH £44.00

14718 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1963 Lifeboat Conference - set of 3v (non phosphor) on illustrated cover (ILC), 
slogan postmark 'INTERNATIONAL LIFEBOAT CONFERFENCE, EDINBURGH' with 
cds on FDI 31st May 1963 for EDINBURGH. Typed address, a few creases at 
edges. Cover specialist cat value £60.

US2 £11.00

14719 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1963 Paris Postal Conference (phosphor & non phosphor), smudged postmark 
FDI 7th May 1963, London EC on illustrated cover (ICPA). Typed address. Some 
surface marks. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US £18.00

14720 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1963 Red Cross Centenary (non phosphor), FDI 15th August 1963, Norwich, 
Norfolk. Slogan Postmark 'FIRST DAY OF ISSUE' with envelope design on 
illustrated cover (Henry Dunant). Handwritten address. Cover specialist cat value 
£45.

US £18.00

14721 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1963 National Nature Week (phosphor), FDI 16th May 1963, cds Totton, 
Southampton. Illustrated cover (Wildlife), stamped address. Retail price c£60.

US £27.00

14722 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1963 Red Cross Centenary - set of 3v (non phosphor) on plain cover with slogan 
postmark '1863 RED CROSS CENTENARY, A CENTURY OF SERVICE 1963' on FDI, 
cds 'London W1, 15th August 1963'. Handwritten address, opened at left. Cover 
specialist cat value £70.

US2 £19.00

14723 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1963 Red Cross Centenary - set of 3v (non phosphor) on illustrated cover with 
slogan postmark 'FIRST DAY OF ISSUE' on FDI, cds 'London SW1, 15th August 
1963'. Address label. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

14724 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1963 Freedom From Hunger - set of 2v (non-phosphor) on plain cover, cds 
'RINGFORD, CASTLE DOUGLAS' on FDI 21st March 1963. Written address, pencil 
annotation on front. Cover specialist cat val £35.

US2 £11.00

14725 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1963 Paris Postal Conference (non phosphor), FDI Dover, 7th May 1963. Special 
handstamp 'DOVER PACKET SERVICE' on illustrated cover (ICPA). Typed address. 
Retail price c£45.

US £18.00

14726 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1963 Freedom From Hunger - set of 2v (non-phosphor) on plain cover, slogan 
postmark 'LONDON W.1. FREEDOM FROM HUNGER WEEK 17-24 MARCH 1963' 
on FDI 21st March 1963. Typed address, envelope with light marks at edges. 
Cover specialist cat val £45.

US2 £18.00

14727 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1963 Paris Postal Conference (non phosphor), FDI Dover, 7th May 1963. Special 
handstamp 'DOVER PACKET SERVICE' on illustrated cover (Dover Philatelic 
Society cover of Dover Castle from across the Pent). Typed address. Retail price 
c£45.

US £18.00

14728 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1964 Forth Road Bridge -set of 2v (non phosphor) on plain cover with slogan 
'MIDLOTHIAN FOR INDUSTRIAL SITES' on FDI, cds 'Edinburgh' 4th September 
1964. Handwritten address, opened at top. Cover specialist cat value £140.

US2 £35.00

14729 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1964 Forth Road Bridge -set of 2v (non phosphor) on plain cover with slogan 
'MIDLOTHIAN FOR INDUSTRIAL SITES' on FDI, cds 'Edinburgh' 4th September 
1964. Handwritten address, opened at left. Includes letter 'This is a real first day 
cover etc. A few light creases and cut at top left where opened. Cover specialist 
cat value £140.

US2 £35.00

14730 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1964 Geographical Congress - set of 4v (non-phosphor) on plain cover with 
slogan postmark for 'LONDON SW1, The Country Code LEAVE NO LITTER', FDI 
1st July 1964. Hand written address. Minor creasing and dog-earred SE corner. 
Cover specialist cat val £400.

US2 
PH 

£98.00
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14731 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1964 Shakespeare Festival - both phosphor and non-phosphor sets on official 
illustrated cover with special handstamp 'SHAKESPEARES 400th ANNIVERSARY, 
STRATFORD-UPON-AVON' on FDI 23rd April 1964. Unaddressed. Cover specialist 
cat val £80.

US2 £32.00

14732 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1964 Forth Road Bridge -set of 2v (non phosphor) on plain cover with slogan 
'MIDLOTHIAN FOR INDUSTRIAL SITES' on FDI, cds 'Edinburgh' 4th September 
1964. Handwritten address, opened at top. Cover specialist cat value £140.

US2 £35.00

14733 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1964 Definitive Holiday Booklet - pane of 4v (2 x ½d, 2 x 2½d) on Connoisseur 
cover (National Parks), cds 'RYDE, ISLE OF WIGHT' on FDI 1st July 1964. Small 
pre-printed address. Retail price c£50.

US £22.00

14734 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1964 Forth Road Bridge - set of 2v (non phosphor) on illustrated cover (Map of 
Firth of Forth), special handstamp 'FORTH ROAD BRIDGE, SOUTH QUEENSFERRY' 
on FDI 4th September 1964. Small pre-printed address. Cover specialist cat value 
£40.

US £18.00

14735 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1964 Geographical Congress - set of 4v (phosphor) on plain brown envelope 
with slogan postmark 'GREAT SOUTHAMPTON SHOW', cancelled at 
'Southampton' on FDI 1st July 1964. Handwritten address, neatly opened at 
right. 'Phosphor' written in pencil. Envelope folded vertically in half. Cover 
specialist cat value £75.

US2 £11.00

14736 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1964 Forth Road Bridge (non phosphor), FDI 4th September 1964, cds 'SOUTH 
QUEENSFERRY, WEST LOTHIAN' on illustrated cover 'Map of Firth of Forth'. 
Typed address. Cover specialist cat value £90.

US £40.00

14737 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1965 Post Office Tower (phosphor), 8th October 1965, slogan postmark 
'LONDON W1' wavy line (site of P.O. Tower) on illustrated cover (GPO Tower). 
Handwritten address. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US £18.00

14738 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1965 Commonwealth Arts Festival - set of 2v (phosphor) on Arts Festival cover, 
wavy line cancellation 'SOUTHAMPTON T' on FDI 1st September 1965. Typed 
address. Cachet 'Phosphorline FDC'. Retail price c£30.

US £13.00

14739 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1965 Commonwealth Arts Festival - set of 2v (phosphor) on Arts Festival cover, 
wavy line cancellation 'SOUTHAMPTON T' on FDI 1st September 1965. Typed 
address. Cachet 'Phosphorline FDC'. Retail price c£30.

US £13.00

14740 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1965 700th Anniv of Parliament - 6d only (non phosphor) on plain envelope, cds 
'HOUSE OF COMMONS' & wavy line cancellation. Unaddressed.  SE corner 
crease. Cover specialist retail price £125.

US £40.00

14741 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1965 700th Anniv of Parliament - 6d only (non phosphor) on plain envelope, cds 
'HOUSE OF COMMONS' & wavy line cancellation. Neatly typed address. Couple 
of marks and SW corner crease. Cover specialist retail price £125.

US £31.00

14742 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1965 Sir Winston Churchill - set of 2v (non phosphor) on plain postcard, cds 
'HOUSE OF COMMONS' on FDI 8th July 1965. Neat written address. Cover 
specialist cat value £95.

US2 £35.00

14743 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1965 700th Anniv of Parliament - set of 2v (non phosphor) on GPO cover, 
ordinary cds postmark 'EVESHAM, WORCS' on FDI 19th July 1965. Handwritten 
address. Cover specialist cat value £55.

US2 £19.00

14744 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1965 UN & International Co-operation Year - set of 2v (non phosphor), cds 
'HOUSE OF COMMONS' on FDI 25th October 1965. Handwritten address. Cover 
specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

14745 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1965 Sir Winston Churchill - set of 2v (non phosphor) on air mail cover, 
handstamp 'FIELD POST OFFICE 1005' on FDI 8th July 1965. Handwritten 
address. Vertical central crease cover strenghtened with card insert. Cover 
specialist cat value £75.

US2 £24.00

14746 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1965 Salvation Army (non phosphor), ordinary FDI postmark 9th August 1965, 
London EC (HQ of Salvation Army). Illustrated cover (William Booth and Band), 
handwritten address. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US £13.00

14747 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1965 Eyam Plague Tercentenary, Eyam, Sheffield - Wilding 3d on plain envelope, 
neat typed address, special handstamp cancelled 14th August 1965.

US2 £24.00

14748 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1965 Commonwealth Arts Festival (phosphor and non phosphor), ordinary FDI 
postmark 1st September 1965, London. Illustrated cover (Music, Literature & 
Stage), handwritten address. Cover specialist cat value £65.

US £27.00
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14749 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1965 Post Office Tower - 3d non -phosphor on illustrated cover (Leicester 
Philatelic Society) special handstamp 'LEICESTER PHILATELIC SOCIETY DIAMOND 
JUBILEE, LEICESTER' on 8th October 1965. Handwritten address. Lightly creased 
along top edge. Cover specialist cat value £75.

US2 £19.00

14750 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1965 The Battle of Britain - 4d, 9d & 1s.3d non -phosphor on illustrated cover 
(RAF STATION, WADDINGTON) cds 'WADDINGTON RAF PO, LINCOLN' on 13th 
September 1965. Unaddressed. Light corner creases. Cover specialist cat value 
£200.

US2 
PH 

£47.00

14751 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1965 Battle of Britain (non phosphor), cds 13th September 1965, 'BIGGIN HILL, 
WESTERHAM, KENT' (single ring metal pmk). GPO registered cover (RAF planes 
on night patrol). Doubled with £1.33 from 2015 B.O.B. MS with special 75th 
Anniversary of B.O.B. handstamp, London SW1. Unaddressed. Minor creasing on 
corners and top edge. Cover specialist cat value £150.

US £40.00

14752 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1965 700th Anniv of Parliament - set of 2v (non phosphor) on GPO cover, 
ordinary cds postmark 'EVESHAM, WORCS' on FDI 19th July 1965. Handwritten 
address, opened at top. Cover specialist cat value £55.

US2 £11.00

14753 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1966 Battle of Hastings ERROR, 1/3d missing gold colour (Queens Head). Non 
phosphor set on Connossieur cover (Bayeux Tapestry), cds on FDI 14th October 
1966, Hastings. Unaddressed. Minor creasing on both top corners. Gibbons did 
not list the error as the gold could be removed by chemical means. This example 
has the outline of the Queens' head visible and no evidence of damage to the 
cover around the stamp which is tied by the postmark to the cover. With 
newspaper cutting and original purchase receipt from reputable stamp dealer 
for £195 in 2012.

US PH £222.00

14754 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1966 British Birds (phosphor), 8th August 1966, ordinary FDI postmark 
'PHILATELIC BUREUX, LONDON' on GPO cover. Typed address. Minor corner 
creases. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US £13.00

14755 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1966 British Landscapes - set of 4v (non phosphor except 4d) on Philart covers 
(1v per cover), ordinary FDI postmark '4d - LEWES', '6d - COLERAINE', '1s.3d - 
HARLECH' & '1s.6d - GRANTOWN-ON-SPEY' on FDI 2nd May 1966. Matching 
stamped addresses. Some creasing on corners. Retail price c£75.

US2 £32.00

14756 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1966 British Birds - set of 4v (non phosphor) on GPO cover, ordinary FDI 
postmark (black ink) 'GPO PHILATELIC BUREAU' on FDI 8th August 1966. Some 
creasing on corners. Typed address. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

14757 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1966 Christmas - set of 2v on Forces cover (Rheindahlen Garrison), special 
handstamp 'BRITISH STAMP EXHIBITION, BF 100 PS' on FDI 1st December 1966. 
Handwritten address. Retail price c£40.

US £18.00

14758 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1966 Westminster Abbey - 3d phosphor and non phosphor on small plain card, 
slogan postmark 'WESTMINSTER ABBEY 900TH ANNIVERSARY YEAR' and cds 
'SOUTH KENSINGTON' on FDI 28th February 1966. Small address label. Unusual 
to find phosphor and non phosphor with this slogan postmark. Cover specialist 
cat value c£250.

US £40.00

14759 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1966 British Technology - set of 4v, non -phosphor, on illustrated cover (Big Ben 
& Map of UK) ordinary FDI postmark 'MANCHESTER' on 19th September 1966. 
Typed address. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

14760 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1966 Christmas - set of 2v (non phosphor) on Connoisseur cover (Winter 
Landscape), slogan postmark 'REEDHAM SCHOOL CARING FOR CHILDREN' cds 
'LONDON F' on FDI 1st December 1966. Handwritten address. Creased corners. 
Cover specialist cat value £90.

US2 £27.00

14761 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1966 British Technology - set of 4v (non phosphor) on Connoisseur cover (James 
Bond illustration), ordinary FDI postmark 'CROYDON, SURREY' on FDI 19th 
September 1966. Handwritten address. Couple of surface marks. Retail price 
c£35.

US2 £11.00

14762 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1966 British Technology - set of 4v (non phosphor) on Stuart cover, ordinary FDI 
postmark 'LONDON EC' on FDI 19th September 1966. Typed address. Light 
creasing at right edge. Retail price c£40.

US2 £11.00

14763 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1966 Westminster Abbey - set of 2v on GPO First Day Cover with slogan 
postmark for 'LONDON SW1, FIRST DAY OF ISSUE WESTMINSTER', FDI 28th 
February 1966. Neatly typed address to The Dean of Westminster. Cover 
specialist cat val £160.

US2 
PH 

£62.00
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14764 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1966 British Technology, non phosphor, on GPO cover (Jodrell Bank), ordinary 
FDI postmark 19th September 1966, Liverpool (car industry). Handwritten 
address. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US £13.00

14765 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1966 Battle of Hastings - Non phosphor set on GPO cover (1066), special 
handstamp 'BATTLE OF HASTINGS 900TH ANNIV, THE BATTLEFIELD, BATTLE' on 
FDI 14th October 1966. Typed address. Minor creasing on NE corner. Retail price 
c£40.

US £18.00

14766 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1966 Westminster Abbey - 3d (non phosphor) on illustrated cover with slogan 
postmark 'WESTMINSTER ABBEY 900th ANNIVERSARY YEAR', cancelled at 'South 
Kensington SW7' on FDI 28th February 1966. Address label. Couple of small 
marks and crerased NE corner. Cover specialist cat value £150.

US2 £35.00

14767 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1966 Christmas - set of 2v (non phosphor) on GPO cover, handstamp 'BRITISH 
FORCECS POSTAL SERVICES 1000' on FDI 1st December 1966. Typed address. 
Doubled with 20p Muffin the Mule from 1996 Children's TV issue, special 
handstamp 'BLUE PETER, SHEPHERD'S BUSH, LONDON' on 3rd September 1996. 
Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

14768 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1966 Christmas - set of 2v on Rheindahlen Garrison Stamp Club official cover 
number 2867, handstamp 'BRITISH STAMP EXHIBITION, BRITISH FORCES 1000 
POSTAL SERVICES' on FDI 1st December 1966. Some creasing at top. Typed 
address. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

14769 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1966 Westminster Abbey - set of 2v (non phosphor) & 3d (phosphor) on 
Westminster Abbey 900 illustrated cover, cds 'LONDON WC' on FDI 28th 
February 1966. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

14770 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1966 British Technology - set of 4v (non phosphor) on Stuart cover, cds 'COWES, 
ISLE OF WIGHT' on FDI 19th September 1966. Handwritten address. Couple of 
surface marks Retail price c£40.

US2 £11.00

14771 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

705-712 1966 Battle of Hastings - full set on GPO cover. Small cds 'GUERNSEY' with FDI 
14th October 1966. Neatly typed address (Guernsey). Cover specialist cat val £25.

US2 £10.00

14772 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1967 Sir Francis Chichester - 1s.9d on Stuart cover, slogan postmark 'SHIP 
THROUGH THE PORT OF LONDON' with cds on FDI 28th July 1967. Handwritten 
address. Few light surface marks and light creasing. Cover specialist cat value 
£150.

US2 £35.00

14773 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1967 Christmas - set of 3v on GPO cover (Religious paintings), double, ordinary 
FDI postmarks on FDI 18th October (4d) & 27th November 1967 (3d & 1s.6d). 
The double dated covers are much rarer than a pair of covers - now a RARE 
cover. Neatly typed address. Minor creasing on NE corner. Retail price c£95.

US £36.00

14774 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1967 British Discovery - 4d only on Philart cover (Microscope & Telescope) with 
slogan postmark 'FIRST DAY OF ISSUE' and cds 'PADDINGTON W2' on 19th 
September 1967 (envelope cancel). Typed address. Cover specialist cat value 
£100.

US £27.00

14775 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1967 European Free Trade Area - set of 2v (phosphor) on plain envelope, slogan 
postmark (slightly doubled) 'SHIP EARLY THROUGH THE PORT OF LONDON' with 
cds 'LONDON G' on FDI 20th February 1967. Handwritten address. Slight 
creasing alog top edge. Cover specialist cat value £175.

US £27.00

14776 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1967 EFTA - set of 2v on GPO cover with slogan postmark 'ARE YOU UNDER 
INSURED?', cancelled at 'Stockwell SW9' on FDI 20th February 1967. 
Handwritten address, neatly opened at top. Couple of small marks. Cover 
specialist cat value £50.

US2 £11.00

14777 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1967 Christmas - 3d value on New Life Souvenir postcard (17mm x 10½mm), 
slogan postmark 'FIRST EVER CHRISTMAS PRESENT - GOD GAVE HIS SON' with 
cds 'COLERAINE, LONDONDERRY' on FDI 27th November 1967. Typed address. 
NW & NE corners creased. Cover specialist cat value £450.

US2 
PH 

£118.00

14778 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1967 British Discovery and Invention - set of 4v on BOAC cover (The Jet Engine 
stamp), ordinary FDI postmark 'LONDON EC' on 19th September 1967. Very rare 
cover, with insert card. Corner creases and slight discolouration.

US PH £67.00

14779 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1967 EFTA - set of 2v (phosphor) on plain cover, slogan postmark 'SHIP EARLY 
THROUGH THE PORT OF LONDON' on FDI 20th February 1967. Handwritten 
address, ink has run at some stage. Couple of surface marks. Cover specialist cat 
value £175.

US2 
PH 

£59.00
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14780 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1967 Christmas - set of 3 on Philart cover (Raphael: The Madonna of the Chair), 
double-dated cds 'BETHLEHEM, LLANDEILO' on FDI 18th October 1967 (4d) & 
27th November 1987 (3d & 1s.6d). Erased pencil address. Cover specialist cat 
value £65.

US2 £24.00

14781 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1967 EFTA - set of 2v (non phosphor) on illustrated cover (hand stamping tools), 
special handstamp 'RADIATION BIOLOGY CONFERENCE, PORTMERION' on FDI 
20th February 1967. Handwritten address. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

14782 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1967 40th Anniv of Post Office Underground Railway, 3 covers dated 5th, 6th & 
7th December 1967, London EC1. All carrying 4d Machin stamps, unaddressed. 
Current retail price £20 for single addressed cover.

US3 £30.00

14783 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1967 British Discovery - 4d single value on Philart cover (Microscope & 
Telescope), slogan postmark 'FIRST DAY OF ISSUE' (envelope design), Paddington 
W2 on FDI 19th September 1967. Typed address. Minor creasing on corners and 
light marks. Cover specialist cat value £125.

US £36.00

14784 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1967 Painting - set of 3v on 3 Cameo postcards depicting the stamps, special 
handstamps on face 'ART ON STAMPS EXHIBITION, STRAND, LONDON, WC2' on 
FDI 10th July 1967. Small address label on reverse. Retail price c£60.

US2 £24.00

14785 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1967 Definitives - Machin 4d, 1s & 1s.9d on illustrated cover (Eccles 75th 
Anniversary), cds 'ECCLES MANCHESTER' on 25th June 1967. With cachet, 6d 
Rocket Mail stamp, and label 'BOROUGH OF ECCLES CHARTER CELEBRATIONS', 
'BY ROCKET MAIL 25 VI 67' Typed address. Retail price c£30.

US £18.00

14786 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1967 Christmas - 3d value on New Life Souvenir postcard (15½mm x 9mm), 
slogan postmark 'FIRST EVER CHRISTMAS PRESENT - GOD GAVE HIS SON' with 
cds 'COLERAINE, LONDONDERRY' on FDI 27th November 1967. Typed address. 
NW corner creased. Cover specialist cat value £450.

US2 
PH 

£137.00

14787 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1967-69 Pre-decimal Machins combined on plain cover: 4d, 1s, 1/9d 'HORLEY 
RD, REDHILL, SURREY' 5th July '67; 3d, 9d, 1/6d 'BRIGHTON, SUSSEX' 8th August 
'67; ½d, 1d, 2d, 6d 'BRIGHTON, SUSSEX' 5th Feb '68; 5d, 7d, 8d, 10d 'BRIGHTON, 
SUSSEX' 1st July '68; 2/6d, 5s, 10s, £1 'BRIGHTON, SUSSEX' 5th March '69. 
Unaddressed.

US2 £11.00

14788 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1968 British Anniversaries - 4 matching plain covers with one stamp from the set 
on each cover, cds 'HOUSE OF COMMONS' on FDI 29th May 1968. Typed 
address. Cover specialist cat value £45 (for single cover).

US2 £16.00

14789 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1968 British Bridges - 9d Aberfedly Bridge on GPO FDC, slogan postmark 
'ABERFELDY PERTHSHIRE, FIRST DAY OF ISSUE' on FDI 29th April 1968. Neatly 
typed address. Cover specialist cat val £40.

US2 £16.00

14790 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1968 British Bridges - 1s.6d Menai Bridge on plain envelope, slogan postmark 
'MENAI BRIDGE, ANGLESEY, FIRST DAY OF ISSUE' on FDI 29th April 1968. Neatly 
typed address. Cover specialist cat val £40.

US2 £16.00

14791 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1968 British Bridges - 9d Aberfeldy Bridge on plain envelope, slogan postmark 
'ABERFELDY PERTHSHIRE, FIRST DAY OF ISSUE' on FDI 29th April 1968. Neatly 
typed address. Cover specialist cat val £40.

US2 £16.00

14792 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1968 British Bridges - 9d Aberfeldy Bridge on plain envelope, slogan postmark 
'ABERFELDY PERTHSHIRE, FIRST DAY OF ISSUE' on FDI 29th April 1968. Neatly 
typed address. Cover specialist cat val £40.

US2 £16.00

14793 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1968 2s.6d Castle High Value (horizontal left wing-margin pair), no wmk on plain 
registered cover with neat hand-written address, cancelled with cds 'LONDON 
CHIEF OFFICE E.C.1.' on FDI 3rd July 1968. Includes original Certificate of Postage 
and Certificate of Authentication provided by Buckingham Covers in 2016. Retail 
price c£450.

US2 
PH 

£176.00

14794 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1968 British Bridges - 1s.9d M4 Viaduct on PhilArt cover, cds 'CHISWICK W4' on 
FDI 29th April 1968. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat val £200.

US2 
PH 

£78.00

14795 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1968 Christmas - set of 3v on official HMS Hermes cover, special handstamp 
'BRITISH FORCES HMS HERMES POSTAL SERVICE 1074' on FDI 25th November 
1968. Slight discolouration at left and right edges. Handwritten address. Cover 
specialist cat value £175.

US2 
PH 

£51.00

14796 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1968 British Bridges - 9d Aberfeldy Bridge on PhilArt cover, slogan postmark 
'ABERFELDY PERTHSHIRE, FIRST DAY OF ISSUE' on FDI 29th April 1968. 
Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat val £40.

US2 £16.00
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14797 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1968 British Paintings, 4d on official Kettering Parish Church cover, special 
handstamp 'PARISH CHURCH RESTORATION, KETTERING' on FDI 12th August 
1968. Address label. Cover specialist cat value £60.

US £22.00

14798 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1968 British Paintings, 4d on official Kettering Parish Church cover, special 
handstamp 'PARISH CHURCH RESTORATION, KETTERING' on FDI 12th August 
1968. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £60.

US £27.00

14799 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1968 British Anniversaries on Forces cover (Rheindahlen Garrison Stamp Club), 
cds on FDI 29th May 1968, Forces Post Office 50. Handwritten address. Cover 
specialist cat value £50.

US £22.00

14800 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1968 British Bridges, 1s.6d on M Wright Collection cover (Menai Bridge), slogan 
postmark 'FIRST DAY OF ISSUE, MENAI BRIDGE' (envelope cancel) on FDI 29th 
April 1968. Neatly typed address. Minor corner creases. Cover specialist cat 
value £80.

US £27.00

14801 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1968 British Anniversaries - set of 4v, each value on different illustrated cover, 
relevant to stamp, handstamp 'BRITISH FORCECS POSTAL SERVICES 1000' on FDI 
29th May 1968. Typed address. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

14802 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1968 British Bridges - set of 4v on plain paper with cds for 'ABERFELDY, 
PERTHSHIRE' (featured on 9d value) on FDI 29th April 1968. Rubber stamped 
address at SE corner. Retail price for relevant cover c£175.

US2 £39.00

14803 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1968 Christmas - set of 3v on RAF Philatelic Society cover (No 1437), handstamp 
'FIELD POST OFFICE 973' on FDI 25th November 1968. Circular cachet 'RAF 
HOSPITAL WEGBERG, 15th ANNIVERSARY 1953-1968'. Address label.

US2 £11.00

14804 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1968 British Anniversaries - set of 4v, on GPO cover, handstamp 'FIELD POST 
OFFICE 188' on FDI 29th May 1968. Handwritten address. Cover specialist cat 
value £50.

US2 £19.00

14805 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1968 British Bridges - 9d (Aberfeldy) on GPO FDC with slogan postmark 'FIRST 
DAY OF ISSUE' cds 'ABERFELDY' (envelope cancel) 29th April 1968. Neatly typed 
addess. Cover specialist cat value £85.

US £36.00

14806 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1968 British Bridges - 1s.6d (Menai Bridge) on GPO cover, slogan postmark 
'FIRST DAY OF ISSUE, MENAI BRIDGE' on FDI 29th April 1968. Handwritten 
address. Cover specialist cat value £80.

US2 £19.00

14807 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1968 British Aniversaries - 4d (TUC) on Connoisseur cover (Trades Union 
Congress), cds 'TOLPUDDLE, DORCHESTER' on FDI 29th May 1968. Typed 
address. Some marks on face of cover, backstamped 'Relax at Sunny Weymouth' 
cds 'Weymouth 30th May 1968. Cover specialist cat value £250.

US2 £27.00

14808 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1968 British Anniversaries - 1s (RAF) on RAF Philatelic Society cover (No 902), 
handstamp 'FIELD POST OFFICE 979' on 16th November 1968. Circular cachet 
'RAF HOSPITAL WEGBERG, 15th ANNIVERSARY 1953-1968'. Address label.

US2 £11.00

14809 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1968 British Bridges - set of 4v on plain paper with cds for 'MENAI BRIDGE, 
ANGLESSEY' (featured on 1s.6d value) on FDI 29th April 1968. Rubber stamped 
address at SE corner. Retail price for relevant cover c£125.

US2 £24.00

14810 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1968 2s.6d black-brown on chalky paper on a Connoisseur illustrated first day 
cover, with stamped address. Counter date stamp for 'HOUNDSDITCH P.O. E.C.3' 
for 4th June 1968. With additional 6d purple and 'coated' in manuscript (pencil) 
above 2s.6d stamp. Retail price c£400.

US2 
PH 

£219.00

14811 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1968 2s.6d black-brown on chalky paper on a Stuart illustrated first day cover, 
with label address. Counter date stamp for 'HOUNDSDITCH P.O. E.C.3' for 4th 
June 1968. Some discolouration along perf tips and slight foxing at top of 
envelope. Retail price c£300.

US2 
PH 

£141.00

14812 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1968 British Anniversaries - set of 4v, on Air Mail cover, handstamp 'FIELD POST 
OFFICE 801' on FDI 29th May 1968. Typed address. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

14813 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1969 Prince of Wales, 5d on Philart cover (Caernarfon Castle), slogan postmark 
'INVESTITURE DAY' (envelope cancel) on FDI 1st July 1969, Caernarvon. Typed 
address. Slight creasing at base. Cover specialist cat value £275.

US PH £67.00

14814 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1969 British Cathedrals - set of 6v on Royal Engineers BFPS official cover, special 
handstamp 'ULSTER RECRUITING, BRITISH FORCES 1085 POSTAL SERVICE' on FDI 
28th May 1969. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00
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14815 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1969 Christmas - 4d on M Wright Collection cover (The Madonna of the Trees) 
slogan postmark 'FIRST DAY OF ISSUE' with cds 'BETHLEHEM, LLANDEILOS, 
CARMS' on FDI 26th November 1969. Doubled with 60p & £1.12 from Christmas 
2005 set, special handstsamp 'CHRISTMAS 2005, BETHLEHEM, LLANDEILO' on 
1st November 2005. Handwritten address. Cover specialist cat value £60.

US2 £19.00

14816 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1969 British Ships on M Wright Collections cover (HMS Victory), special 
handstamp 'CUTTY SARK, GREENWICH' on FDI 15th January 1969. Handwritten 
address. Corner creases. Retail price c£50.

US £13.00

14817 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1969 Definitives - Machin 4d & 8d change of colour on illustrated Stuart cover 
(Beefeater at the Tower of London), slogan postmark 'YORK FESTIVAL AND 
MYSTERY PLAYS' with cds on FDI 6th January 1969. Address label. Retail price 
c£35.

US £16.00

14818 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1969 Definitives - Machin 4d & 8d change of colour on illustrated Stuart cover 
(Beefeater at the Tower of London), cds 'DAILY MAIL NEW YEAR SHOW, 
OLYMPIA, LONDON' on FDI 6th January 1969. Unaddressed. Single mark on face. 
Retail price c£35.

US £13.00

14819 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1969 Investiture of the Prince of Wales - 5v on Royal Engineers Field Post Office 
Llandwrog Investiture Camp Caernarvon Official cover, special handstamp 
'British Forces Postal Service 1000' on FDI 1st July 1969. Scarce cover, numbered 
29, addressed to Colonel E.R. Lewis. In Good Condition. Cover specialist cat 
value £175.

US2 
PH 

£67.00

14820 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1969 Prince of Wales - set of 5v on illustrated cover (The First Investiture of 
1301) special handstamp 'NETTLEHAM, LINCOLN' (1st Investiture) on FDI 1st July 
1969. Handwritten address. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

14821 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1969 Prince of Wales set on Stuart cover (Caernarfon Castle), special handstamp 
'TALYLLYN RAILWAY, TYWYN, MERIONETH' on FDI 1st July 1969. Handwritten 
address. Corner creases. Cover specialist cat value £45.

US £13.00

14822 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1969 Prince of Wales set on illustrated cover (Floral Clock Gardens, Hove), 
ordinary FDI postmark 'CAERNARVON' on FDI 1st July 1969. Unaddressed. Fairly 
rare cover design. Retail price c£65.

US £31.00

14823 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1969 Prince of Wales set on illustrated cover (Floral Clock Gardens, Hove), 
ordinary FDI postmark 'CAERNARVON' on FDI 1st July 1969. Unaddressed. Fairly 
rare cover design. Retail price c£65.

US £31.00

14824 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1969 Prince of Wales set on illustrated cover (Floral Clock Gardens, Hove), 
ordinary FDI postmark 'CAERNARVON' on FDI 1st July 1969. Partially erased 
pencil address. Fairly rare cover design. Retail price c£65.

US £22.00

14825 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1969 (5 March) set to £1 on illust. FDC, with WINDSOR FDI cancel, unaddressed. US5 (B) £8.00

14826 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1969 Machin High Values, 2s.6d to £1 on Philart cover with a 'WINDSOR BERKS' 
c.d.s. for FDI, 5th March 1969. Small labelled address. Retail price c£28.

US2 £11.00

14827 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1969 Notable Anniversaries - set of 5v on plain paper with special handstamp for 
'NATO HQ, BRITISH FORCES 1080 POSTAL SERVICES' on FDI 2nd April 1969. 
Rubber stamped address at SE corner. Retail price for relevant cover c£250.

US2 £47.00

14828 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1969 High values 2s.6d to £1 on plain cover, cancelled on FDI 5th March 1969 at 
'TYSELEY BIRMINGHAM', with additional 'Post Office EXPRESS Delivery' cachet 
and handstamp for 'BIRMINGHAM TELGRAPHS' 5th March 1969. Retail price 
c£50.

US2 £24.00

14829 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1969 Machin High Values, 2s.6d to £1 on Philart cover for 'STAMPEX 69' with a 
'LONDON SW1' c.d.s. for FDI, 5th March 1969. Small addressed label. Retail price 
c£50.

US2 £24.00

14830 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1969 Pre-decimal Machins combined on plain cover: ½d to 1/9d, 2/6d to £1 on 
Royal Mail cover, all dated 5th March 1969.

US2 £8.00

14831 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1969 Machin High Values, 2s.6d to £1 on Royal Mail cover with a 'WINDSOR 
BERKS' c.d.s. for FDI, 5th March 1969. Unaddressed. Retail price c£28.

US2 £11.00

14832 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1969 Castle High Values, £1.50 'Lay-Flat gum (PVA Gum Reprint)' on A G Bond 
cover with a 'WINDSOR PHILATELIC COUNTER' c.d.s. for FDI, 5th March 1996. 
Unaddressed. Retail price c£50.

US2 £24.00

14833 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1969 Machin High Values, 2s.6d to £1 on Philart cover with a 'WINDSOR BERKS' 
c.d.s. for FDI, 5th March 1969. Small labelled address. Retail price c£28.

US2 £11.00
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14834 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1969 Hoverlloyd to France - Alcock & Brown 5d on official cover with special 
handstamp 'HOVERLLOYD INAUGURAL FLIGHT, PEGWELL BAY, 2 APRIL 1969, 
RAMSGATE, KENT'. Typed address and signed by Craft Commander W 
Williamson. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

14835 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1970 Literary Anniversaries - set of 4v on Stuart cover, special handstamp 
'DICKEN'S CENTENARY, PICKWICK, CORSHAM, WILTS' on FDI 3rd July 1970. 
Unaddressed. Light staining along top of upper stamps. Cover specialist cat value 
£70.

US2 £19.00

14836 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1970 Literary Anniversaries - set of 4v on Sovreign cover, special handstamp 'E78 
CHIGWELL, ESSEX' on FDI 3rd July 1970. Typed address. Cover specialist cat 
value £95.

US2 £35.00

14837 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1970 Machin Decimal High Values 10p, 20p, 50p on Royal Mail FDC, 'WINDSOR, 
BERKS' FDI for 17th June 1970, with previous 5th March 1969 2/6, 5/-, 10/- 
issues. Retail price c£35.

US2 £16.00

14838 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1970 Machin Decimal High Values, 10p, 20p, 50p & £1 (all with 'SHEET VAL' in 
selvedge), on a Royal Mail cover with a 'LONDON W1' c.d.s. for FDI, 17th June 
1970. Very few with £1 recess printing exist. Retail price c£650.

US2 
PH 

£333.00

14839 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1970 British Rural Architecture - set of 4v on Post Office cover cds 'FIRST DAY OF 
ISSUE' with cds 'BLEANAU FFESTINIOG, MERIONETH' on FDI 11th February 1970. 
Handwritten address. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

14840 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1970 Machin Decimal High Values, 10p, 20p & 50p on plain cover with a 
'STAFFORD' c.d.s. for FDI, 17th June 1970. Addressed to Arnold Machin, limited 
edition 68/100. Machin as patron authorised the sale to raise funds for the 
Society. With Arnold Machin signature (could be facsimile). Some creasing. 
Retail price c£30.

US2 £10.00

14841 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1970 Machin Decimal High Values, 10p, 20p & 50p on Philart cover with a 
'WINDSOR, BERKS' c.d.s. for FDI, 17th June 1970. Unaddressed. Retail price c£30.

US2 £10.00

14842 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1970 Machin Decimal High Values, 10p, 20p & 50p on registered (London SW32) 
Royal Mail cover with a 'BUCKINGHAM PALACE, SW1' c.d.s. for FDI, 17th June 
1970. Neat, typed address. Retail price c£90.

US2 
PH 

£47.00

14843 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1970 Machin Decimal High Values, 10p, 20p & 50p in SE corner plate blocks of 4 
on 3 Stuart covers with a 'MANCHESTER' c.d.s. for FDI, 17th June 1970. All 
unaddressed. Retail price c£45.

US2 £19.00

14844 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1970 3 decimal High Values (10p, 20p & 50p) plus the revised £1 recess printing 
with margin attached on plain handwritten cover with special 'WINDSOR, BERKS' 
handstamp for FDI, 17th June 1970. Front of the cover has 'Crown' over 'EIIR' 
monogram, 'Post Office Special Delivery' cachet and blurred 'Official Paid' cds 
for 29th May 1970 (?). The reverse has the 'Crown' crest and cds for 
'WIMBORNE, DORSET' 28th May 1970. Retail price c£650.

US2 
PH 

£333.00

14845 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1970 A triple First Day cover, a plain typed cover with 'BOURNEMOUTH' FDI for 
17th June 1970. This is the first day for the set of four Postage Dues plus the 
three decimal High Values and which includes the Revised £1 Recess Printing 
with the margin attached which proves what it is. A very rare cover. 
(Buckingham Covers 'Cover Lover 165'). Retail price in '165' £1250.

US2 
PH 

£686.00

14846 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1970 Machin Decimal High Values, 10p, 20p & 50p on a Becket Festival official 
cover with a 'BECKET FESTIVAL, BRAMFIELD, HERTFORD' c.d.s. for FDI, 17th June 
1970. Some minor surface marks on cover and creased corners. Retail price 
c£150.

US2 
PH 

£78.00

14847 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1970 Unusual cover with all 4 pre-decimal high values cancelled at relevant 
offices for no obvious commemoration. 2/6d 'CARRICKFERGUS' 20th January 
'70; 5s 'CAERNARFON' 16th January '70; 10s 'EDINBURGH' 29th January '70; £1 
'WINDSOR' 9th February '70. Corner creasing. Written address.

US2 £8.00

14848 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1970 Philympia - set of 3v on 23 Base Workshop REME official cover, special 
handstamp 'BRITISH FORCES 1136 POSTAL SERVICE' on FDI 18th September 
1970. Address label detached. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £16.00

14849 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1970 General Anniversaries - set of 5v on Post Office FDC, special handstamp 
'SIR WILLIAM HERSCHEL. SLOUGH' on FDI 1st April 1970. Pencil address. Cover 
specialist cat val £80.

US2 £32.00

14850 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1970 Britsh Rural Architecture - set of 4v on illustrated cover with cds 
'CIRENCESTER, GLOS' on FDI 11th February 1970. Unaddressed. Cover specialist 
cat val £75.

US2 £29.00
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14851 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1970 Machin Decimal High Values 10p, 20p, 50p on 3 separate Art Craft FDCs, 
'BELFAST' FDI for 17th June 1970, with previous 5th March 1969 2/6, 5/-, 10/- 
issues. Retail price c£25.

US2 £10.00

14852 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1970 Philympia - set of 3v on Post Office cover, cds 'HOUSE OF COMMONS SW1' 
on FDI 18th September 1970. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

14853 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1970-2000 Shoebox full of covers (approx 200), vast majority high value defins 
covering most, if not all issues from pre-decimal machins, castles, large format 
parcel stamps and small format high values. Virtually all have different 
postmarks, cds, special handstamps etc and cv between a few pounds to around 
£20. Potentially high re-sale value. Estmate well below catalogue value. 
HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US2 £118.00

14854 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1971 Definitives - 2 panes of 5 x ½p from stitched booklet, advertising labels for 
'ESSO VOLTPAK' and 'B.ALAN LTD for GB STAMPS' on Philart Delux cover 
(Windsor Castle), cds 'HARROW AND WEMBLEY' on FDI 15th February 1971. 
Cachet 'Posting delayed by the Post Office Strike 1971'. Unaddressed. Retail 
price c£35.

US £16.00

14855 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1971 Ulster '71 Paintings - set of 3v on Action for the Crippled Child official cover 
No.4 (The Giant's Causeway), ordinary FDI postmark 'LONDON SW', on FDI 16th 
June 1971. Light pencil address. Slight discolouration along right edge and lightly 
creased lower corners. Retail price c£100.

US2 £32.00

14856 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1971 Christmas - 3d single stamp on sponsored Emperor Severus cover, special 
handstamp '1900th ANNIVERSARY RE-ENACTMENT OF THE CREMATION OF 
EMPORER SEVERUS, YORK' on FDI 13th October 1971. Unaddressed but 'patch' 
where label existed. Specialist cover catalogue value £250 for complete set of 3v.

US2 £27.00

14857 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1971 Literary Anniversaries - set of 3v on Post Office FDC, special handstamp 
'THOMAS GRAY BICENTENARY, STOKE POGES' on FDI 28th July 1971. Neat 
written address. Additional boxed cachet 'Carried by Mail Coach'. Cover 
specialist cat val £35.

US2 £13.00

14858 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1971 Literary Anniversaries - set of 3v on Post Office FDC cover, special 
handstamp 'JOHN KEATS SHANKLIN 1819' on FDI 28th July 1971. Neatly written 
address. Cover specialist cat val £110.

US2 
PH 

£43.00

14859 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1971 Literary Anniversaries - 3p (single stamp) on official Shanklin 1819 cover, 
special handstamp 'JOHN KEATS SHANKLIN 1819' on FDI 28th July 1971. 
Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat val £110 for cover with 3v.

US2 £14.00

14860 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1971 General Anniversaries - set of 3v on Action for the Crippled Child official 
cover No.6 (British Legion, Rugby and York), ordinary FDI postmark 'LONDON 
SW', on FDI 25th August 1971. Typed address. Light creasing on right corners. 
Retail price c£60.

US2 £19.00

14861 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1971 Universities - set of 4v on Stuart cover with cds 'SOUTHAMPTON' on FDI 
22nd September 1971. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat val £60.

US2 £24.00

14862 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1971 Definitives - pane of 5 x 2½p from 50p Bindweed stitched booklet, 
advertising label for 'TEAR OFF TO ESSO', on illustrated cover (Coat of Arms), cds 
'WINDSOR, BERKS' on FDI 15th February 1971. Cachet 'Posting delayed by the 
Post Office Strike 1971'. Small address label. Retail price c£35.

US £13.00

14863 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1971 Ulster '71 Paintings - set of 3v on Philatelic Congress of GB official cover 
(Mail Coach), special handstamp 'ULSTER PAINTINGS DAY, NORWICH' on FDI 
16th June 1971. Handwritten address. Cover specialist cat value £90.

US £40.00

14864 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1971 Definitives - full set of 12v to 9p on official RAF cover (Ballykelly Philatelic 
Club), cds 'FIELD POST OFFICE 551' on FDI 15th February 1971. No PO Strike 
cachet. Unaddressed. Signed by  Sqd Ldr T J Hanbury, Chairman RAF Ballykelly 
Philatelic Club. Retail price c£40.

US £18.00

14865 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1971 Ulster Paintings - set of 3v on 7th Signal Regiment Stamp Club official 
limited edition cover (210/400), handstamp 'FIELD POST OFFICE 1035' on FDI 
16th June 1971. Handwritten address. Scarce cover design. Retail price c£150.

US2 
PH 

£78.00

14866 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1971 Ulster '71 Paintings - set of 3v on Thames Gold Embossed cover, special 
handstamp 'FIRST DAY OF ISSUE - LONDONDERRY' on FDI 16th June 1971. 
Handrwritten address. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

14867 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1971 Definitives - full set of 12v to 9p on Philart cover (New Decimal low value 
coins), cds 'BOURNEMOUTH, POOLE' on FDI 15th February 1971. PO Strike 
cachet and 'BOURNEMOUTH & DISTRICT EMERGENCY POSTAL SERVICE' (10p) 
label. Small address label.

US £18.00
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14868 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1971 Postal Strike Mail - First Day of Issue, Decimal Stamp, City of London 
Delivery cover with 10p pink and 5p x 2 stamps, FDI 15th February 1971. 
Unaddressed.

US £13.00

14869 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1971 Postal Strike Mail - Soho Local Post, Postal Strike, Private Mail cover with 
10p, 15p & 25p stamps, FDI 15th February 1971. Unaddressed. Retail price c£50.

US £22.00

14870 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1971 Literary Anniversaries - 3p & 7½p on Philart cover, special handstamp 
'THOMAS GREY BICENTENARY, STOKE POGES, BUCKS' on FDI 28th July 1971. 
Handrwritten address. Boxed cachet 'CARRIED BY MAIL COACH'. Cover specialist 
cat value c£35.

US2 £11.00

14871 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1971 Postal Strike Mail - First Day of Issue, Decimal Stamp, City of London 
Delivery cover with 10p yellow and 5p, FDI 15th February 1971. Unaddressed.

US £13.00

14872 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1972 General Anniversaries - set of 3v on Stuart cover, special handstamp 
'TREASURES OF TUTENKHAMUN EXHIBITION, LONDON' on FDI 26th April 1972. 
Unaddressed. Light discolouration along top of cover and NE corner of 7½p 
stamp. Cover specialist cat value c£35.

US2 £11.00

14873 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1972 Defintives - last day of issue - Wilding 3d, 4d, 5d, 8d, 11d, 1s & 1s.6d on 
plain registered cover, cds 'WINDSOR CASTLE, WINDSOR, BERKS' on 29th 
February 1972. Handwritten address and cachet '29th Feb 1972, Last Day '£sd' 
Stamps Valid for Postage'.

US £18.00

14874 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1972 Village Churches - 9p (Huish Episcopi) on Village Churches cover, special 
handstamp 'FIRST DAY OF ISSUE EXHIBITION, HUISH EPISCOPI, LANGPORT, 
SOMERSET' on FDI 21st June 1972. Unaddressed. Couple of small indentations. 
Cover specialist cat value £45.

US2 £16.00

14875 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1972 Silver Wedding - set of 2v on Post Office cover, cds 'WINDSOR CASTLE' on 
FDI 20th November 1972. Doubled with Platinum Jubilee set of 6v from 2017, 
postmarked Buckingham Palace on 20 November 2017. Small address label. 
Cover specialist cat value £200.

US2 
PH 

£59.00

14876 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1972 Silver Wedding -3p on Stamp Publicity cover (The Royal Regiment of 
Artillery), special handstamp 'ROYAL REGIMENT OF ARTILLERY, BF 1340  PS' on 
FDI 20th November 1972. Small address label and cachet. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

14877 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1972 Village Churches - set of 5v on Post Office cover (Brass Rubbings), cds 
'EARL'S BARTON, NORTHAMPTON' (4p stamp) on FDI 21st June 1972. 
Handwritten address. Pristine cover with clear Earls Barton postmarks - rare. 
Cover speciaist cat value c£125.

US2 
PH 

£47.00

14878 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1972 Silver Wedding - 3p on Forces cover (RAF Mountbatten), special 
handstamp 'COMMEMORATING THE ROYAL SILVER WEDDING BF1387PS', on FDI 
20th November 1972. Small address label. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

14879 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1972 (6 Dec) redrawn £1 black on illust. FDC, large WINDSOR FDI handstamp, 
typed address, fine.

US5 (B) £8.00

14880 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1972 (24 May) Wedgwood £1 booklet, set of 4 full panes (½p sideband straight 
edge at right) on illust. Philart FDCs, special BARLASTON handstamps, small 
address labels.  Cat. (Booth 2009) £125.

US5 £27.00

14881 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1972 Village Churches - set of 5v on official cover (St Mary's Huish Episopi), 
special handstamp 'FIRST DAY OF ISSUE EXHIBITION, HUISH EPISCOPI, 
LANGPORT, SOMERSET' on FDI 21st June 1972. Handwritten address. Cover 
specialist cat value £45.

US2 £16.00

14882 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1972 Silver Wedding - set of 2v on British Forces cover, cds 'FORCES POST 
OFFICE 965' on FDI 20th November 1972. Unaddressed. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

14883 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1972 Village Churches - set of 3v on BFPS official cover, handstamp 'FORCES 
POST OFFICE 31' on FDI 21st June 1972. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

14884 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1972 Village Churches - set of 3v on BFPS official cover, handstamp 'FIELD POST 
OFFICE 508' on FDI 21st June 1972. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

14885 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1972 Silver Wedding - 3p (single stamp) on official 50th Anniv Royal Air Force 
Hospitals limited edition cover (12/150), handstamp 'FIELD POST OFFICE 570' on 
FDI 20th November 1972. Unaddressed. Signed by RC Curry (Wg Cdr RAF) & Capt 
JG Donald (Office Commanding). Flown cover - Baghdad to Akrotiri. Retail price 
c£30.

US2 £11.00
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14886 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1972 Village Churches - set of 5v on Thames Gold Embossed official cover, 
special handstamp 'WORLD'S OLDEST WOODEN CHURCH, ONGAR, ESSEX' on FDI 
21st June 1972. Handwritten address. Aged (safe) sticky tape on reverse. Retail 
price c£50.

US2 £16.00

14887 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1972 Silver Wedding - set of 2v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FIELD POST 
OFFICE 775' on FDI 20th November 1972. Handwritten address. Some light 
discolouration on edges. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £11.00

14888 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1972 General Anniversaries - 3p (Tutankhamun) on British Museum official 
cover, special handstamp 'TREASURES OF TUTANKHAMUN EXHIBITION, 
LONDON WC' on FDI 26th Aprtil 1972. Additional cachet 'Posted at the British 
Museum'. Doubled with 1st class Machin with special handstamp '60th 
SANNIBVERSARY OF THE DEATH OF HOWARD CARTER, KENSINGTON' on 2nd 
February 1999. Two small addresss labels. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

14889 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1972 Village Churches - set of 5v on Stuart cover with special handstamp 
'VILLAGE CHURCHES AD970 EARLS BARTON' on FDI 21st June 1972. Hand 
written address. Cover specialist cat value £45.

US2 £16.00

14890 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1972 Village Churches - set of 5v on Post Offfice FDC with cds 'EARL'S BARTON' 
on FDI 21st June 1972. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £125.

US2 
PH 

£47.00

14891 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1972 Village Churches - set of 5v on official Berkswell cover with special 
handstamp 'FESTIVAL OF BERKSWELL, COVENTRY' on FDI 21st June 1972. Small 
address label. Light creasing NE corner. Cover specialist cat value £300.

US2 
PH 

£98.00

14892 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1972 Village Churches - set of 5v on official St Andrew's cover with special 
handstamp 'WORLD'S OLDEST CHURCH, GREENSTED, ONGAR, ESSEX' on FDI 21st 
June 1972. Handwritten address. Cover specialist cat value £150.

US2 
PH 

£59.00

14893 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1972 Silver Wedding - 3p on Dawn official cover, special handstamp 'CHARLTON 
ATHLETIC F.C. SILVER JUBILEE F.A. CUP WINNERS 1947' on FDI 20th November 
1972. Addressed to Charlton Athlectic F.C. Doubled with 1st class Machin with 
special handstamp 'CHARLTON ARE BACK AS CHAMPIONS!' on 3rd October 
2000. A few surface marks. Retail price c£65.

US2 £19.00

14894 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1972 General Anniversaries - set of 3v on Post Office FDC, special handstamp 
'HOVERCRAFT TRIALS, BRITISH FORCES 1270 POSTAL SERVICE' on FDI 26th April 
1972. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £125.

US2 
PH 

£48.00

14895 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1972 General Anniversaries -set of 3v on Thames Gold Embossed official cover, 
ordinary FDI postmark 'TRURO, CORNWALL' on FDI 26th April 1972. 
Unaddressed. Retail price c£50.

US2 £19.00

14896 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1972 Silver Wedding - set of 2v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FORCES POST 
OFFICE 31' on FDI 20th November 1972. Doubled with Royal Wedding set 
(Prince Edward & Sophie) of 2v with Windsor special handstamp on FDI 15th 
June 1999. Small address label. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

14897 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 British Explorer's - set of 5v on Stuart cover (compass & world map), 
special handstamp 'SIR WALTER RALEIGH, BUDLEIGH SALTERTON' on FDI 18th 
April 1973. Unaddressed. Light vertical crease. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £11.00

14898 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 British Paintings - set of 4v on Post Office Commemorative Cover - The last 
day of the British Postal Services in the Isle of Man. Special handstamp 
'DOUGLAS ISLE OF MAN' on FDI 4th July 1973. Small address label. Cover 
specialist cat value £40.

US £18.00

14899 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 British Explorer's - 5p, 7½p & 9p on Mercury cover (Drake's Golden Hind), 
special handstamp 'DRAKE ISLAND ADVENTURE CENTRE, PLYMOUTH' on FDI 
18th April 1973. Doubled with 1st class Machin with special handstamp 'FOOD 
FFROM AFAR, BUDLEIGH SALTERTON' on 7th September 1999. Handwritten 
address. Retail price c£50.

US2 £16.00

14900 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 British Paintings - set of 4v on Philart official cover (Reynolds & Raeburn), 
ordinary FDI postmark 'LONDON WC' on FDI 4th July 1973. Small address label. 
Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

14901 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 British Paintings - set of 4v on Cotswold cover (Raeburn & Reynolds), 
special handstamp '250th ANNIVERSARY OF SIR JOSHUA REYNOLDS' on FDI 4th 
July 1973. Small address label. Retail price c£45.

US2 £16.00

14902 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 British Paintings - set of 4v on Thames Gold Embossed cover (Brushes & 
Palette), special handstamp '250th ANNIVERSARY OF SIR JOSHUA REYNOLDS' on 
FDI 4th July 1973. Address label. Creased corners. Retail price c£40.

US2 £11.00
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14903 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 County Cricket Centenary - set of 3v on Post Office cover (County Cricket), 
special handstamp 'HEADQUARTERS SURREY CCC, KENNINGTON SE11' on FDI 
16th May 1973. Doubled with Cricket (The Ashes) set from 2005, special 
handstamp 'THE ASHES COMES HOME, THE OVAL KENNINGTON, LONDON' on 
6th october 2005. Small address label. Cover speciaist cat value c£45

US2 £16.00

14904 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 British Explorers - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FIELD POST 
OFFICE 220' on FDI 4th July 1973. Unaddressed. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

14905 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 County Cricket Centenary - set of 3v on Thames Gold Embosssed cover 
(Weather Vane at Lords), special handstamp '100 YEARS OF ENGLISH COUNTY 
CRICKET, EXHIBITION, LORD'S GROUND, LONDON NW8' on FDI 16th May 1973. 
Doubled with Cricket (The Ashes) 2 x 1st class from 2005, special handstamp 
'FIRST DAY OF ISSUE, LONDON' on 6th october 2005. Small address label. Retail 
price c£40.

US2 £16.00

14906 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 (10 Sep) to 1979 (12 Dec) defins on illust. FDCs, some duplication (but 
these mostly with different covers), many with special WINDSOR pictorial 
handstamps, fine. (19)

US5 (B) £13.00

14907 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 British Trees, The Oak -9p on Mercury cover (Tree Planting Year), special 
handstamp 'TREE PLANTING YEAR, WESTONBIRT ARBORETUM, TETBURY' on FDI 
28th February 1973. Doubled with 1st class Machin with special handstamp 'THE 
BRAVE OLD OAK, TOWCESTER' on 1st August 2000. Unaddressed. Retail price 
c£40.

US2 £16.00

14908 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 British Paintings - set of 4v on illustrated cover (British Paintings, Isle of 
Man, Last day of the British Postal Services). Ordinary FDI postmark 'DOUGLAS 
ISLE OF MAN' on FDI 4th July 1973. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US £18.00

14909 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 Royal Wedding of Princess Anne and Captain Mark Phillips. Artist proof of a 
cover designed by Jennifer Tooms for the Save th Children Fund, but never used. 
Also looks like they even had a 'mocked up' postmark added, very unusual 
(credit Buckingham Covers). With 2017 Certificate of Authentity from 
Buckingham Covers, retail price £100.

US2 
PH 

£39.00

14910 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 Christmas - full set of 6v on An Abbey cover, middle 3p stamp in strip of 5 
with missing pink (floor tiles). Special handstamp for 'BETHLEHEM, LLANDEILO 
CARMS' on FDI 28th November 1973. Small addressed label.

US2 £11.00

14911 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 Tax Free Stamp Collecting Gone Forever self adhesive 4p-5p sheet on plain 
registered (IVER) cover with 4p ochre-brown & 10p orange-brown cds 'IVER, 
BUCKS' 31st March 1973. Small addressed label.

US2 £8.00

14912 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 European Communities - set of 3v on illustrated cover with special 
handstamp 'COMMEMORATING THE INVENTION OF THE BRENNAN TORPEDO, 
BRITISH FORCES 1343 POSTAL SERVICES' on FDI 3rd January 1973. Written 
address. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

14913 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 European Communities - set of 3v on Post Office cover with ordinary FDI 
postmark 'FOLKESTONE, KENT' on FDI 3rd January 1973, with PAQUEBOT cachet 
(M.V.HORSA). Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

14914 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 European Communities - set of 3v on Post Office cover with ordinary FDI 
postmark 'CALAIS' on FDI 3rd January 1973, with PAQUEBOT cachet 
(M.V.HORSA). Small address label. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

14915 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 European Communities - set of 3v on illustrated cover (Sealink) with 
ordinary FDI postmark 'CALAIS' on FDI 3rd January 1973, with PAQUEBOT 
cachet. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

14916 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 European Communities - set of 3v on Cotswold cover with ordinary FDI 
postmark 'FOLKESTONE, KENT' on FDI 3rd January 1973, with PAQUEBOT cachet. 
Small address label. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

14917 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 British Explorers - set of 5v on illustrated cover with special handstamp 
'DRAKE'S ISLAND ADVENTURE CENTRE, PLYMOUTH, DEVON' on FDI 18th April 
1973. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

14918 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 British Explorers - set of 5v on Cotswold cover with cds 'BLANTYRE, 
GLASGOW' (birthplace of Livingstone) on FDI 18th April 1973. Small address 
label. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

14919 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 County Cricket Centenary - set of 3v on Post Office cover, special 
handstamp 'IBRA EXHIBITION, MUNICH, BF 1400 PS' on FDI 16th May 1973. 
Handwritten Swiss address. Cover specialist cat value £60.

US2 £19.00
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14920 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 Machin Decimal High Values, 50p all over phosphor on Stuart cover with a 
'NATIONAL POSTAL MUSEUM' c.d.s. for FDI, 1st February 1973. Unaddressed. 
Retail price c£135.

US2 
PH 

£62.00

14921 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 Inigo Jones - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FORCES POST 
OFFICE 31' on FDI 15th August 1973. Unaddressed. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

14922 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 Machin Decimal High Values, 50p all over phosphor in SE corner plate 
block of 4 on Stuart cover with a 'SOUTHAMPTON' c.d.s. for FDI, 1st February 
1973. Unaddressed. Some foxing at top of stamps. Retail price c£45.

US2 £11.00

14923 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 20p olive-green printed on contractor's paper (Bradbury's), on 
unaddressed Cotswold cover with a 'MARSHFIELD, CHIPPENHAM, WILTS' c.d.s. 
for FDI, 30th November 1973. This is the date officially announced but the 
earliest recorded appearance in commercial use of this paper was March 1974. 
Slight discolouration around top of cover. Retail price c£400.

US2 
PH 

£195.00

14924 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 Machin Decimal High Values, 50p all over phosphor on Stuart cover with a 
'SOUTHAMPTON' c.d.s. for FDI, 1st February 1973. Handwritten address. With 
cachet 'F.D.C. of the complete phosphor coated 50p definitive'. Retail price c£45.

US2 £19.00

14925 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 European Communities - set of 3v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FIELD 
POST OFFICE 414' on FDI 3rd January 1973. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat 
value £30.

US2 £11.00

14926 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 European Communities - set of 3v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 
'FORCES POST OFFICE 31' on FDI 3rd January 1973. Unaddressed. Cover 
specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

14927 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 British Trees, The Oak - 9p on 7th Signal Regiment Stamp Club official cover 
(241/500), handstamp 'FIELD POST OFFICE 1035' on FDI 28th Feburary 1973. 
Unaddressed. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

14928 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 British Trees, The Oak - 9p on The Philatelic Club RAF Bruggen official cover 
(170/200), handstamp 'FORCES POST OFFICE 62' on FDI 28th Feburary 1973. 
Doubled with 1st classs stamp, special handstamp 'TREE & LEAF, BIRMINGHAM' 
on 1st August 2000. Address label & pencil postcode address. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

14929 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 British Explorers - set of 5v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FORCES 
POST OFFICE 128' on FDI 18th April 1973. Unaddressed. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

14930 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 British Explorers - set of 5v on The Philatelic Club RAF Bruggen official 
cover (107/225), handstamp 'FORCES POST OFFICE 62' on FDI 18th April 1973. 
Doubled with 1st classs stamp, special handstamp 'SIR WALTRER RALEIGH 
INTRODUCES THE POTATO, BUDLEIGH SALTERTON' on 7th September 1999. 
Address label. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

14931 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 British Explorers - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FIELD POST 
OFFICE 799' on FDI 4th July 1973. Unaddressed. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

14932 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 Inigo Jones - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FIELD POST 
OFFICE 220' on FDI 15th August 1973. Unaddressed. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

14933 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 Royal Wedding - set of 2v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FORCES POST 
OFFICE 1032' on FDI 14th November 1973. Unaddressed. Retail price c£50.

US2 £19.00

14934 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 Royal Wedding - set of 2v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FORCES POST 
OFFICE 1032' on FDI 14th November 1973. Doubled with Royal Wedding (Prince 
Edward & Sophie) set of 2v with special handstamp 'THE MARRIAGE OF HRH THE 
PRINCE EDWARD TO MISS SOPHIE RHYS-JONES, WINDSOR CASTLE' on FDI 15th 
June 1999. Small address label. Retail price c£70 for postmarks on separate 
covers.

US2 £24.00

14935 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 Royal Wedding - set of 2v on Royal Engineeers Series No 17 cover, special 
handstamp 'CORPS OF ROYAL ENGINEERS, BICENTENARY OF KING'S BASTION, 
GIBRALTER, BRITISH FORCES 1387 POSTAL SERVICES' on FDI 14th November 
1973. With Gibralter 1p from Bicentenary set.  Small address label. Retail price 
c£65.

US2 £25.00

14936 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 County Cricket Centenary - set of 3v on Cotswold cover, special handstamp 
'DOWNEND CRICKET CLUB, W.G.GRACE' on FDI 16th May 1973. Typed address. 
Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £11.00

14937 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 British Paintings - set of 4v on rare Forces 7th Signal Regiment Stamp Club 
cover, 111/500 (Palette and Brushes), cds 'FIELD POST OFFICE 1035' on FDI 4th 
July 1973. Unaddressed. Retail price c£80.

US £36.00
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14938 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1973 British Explorers - set of 5v on Post Office cover with cds 'DENBEIGH' 
(birthplace of Stanley) on FDI 18th April 1973. Small address label. Cover 
specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

14939 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 Great Britons - set of 4v on Post Office cover, cds 'HOUSE OF COMMONS 
SW1' on FDI 9th October 1974. Written address. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £11.00

14940 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 50p deep ultramarine printed on contractor's paper (Bradbury's), on 
unaddressed Cotswold cover with a 'MARSHFIELD, CHIPPENHAM, WILTS' c.d.s. 
for FDI, 20th February 1974. This is the date officially announced but the earliest 
recorded appearance in commercial use of this paper was March 1974. Retail 
price c£750.

US2 
PH 

£392.00

14941 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 Fire Service Legislation - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FIELD 
POST OFFICE 594' on FDI 24th April 1974. Unaddressed. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

14942 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 Fire Service Legislation - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 
'FORCES POST OFFICE 199' on FDI 24th April 1974. Unaddressed. Retail price 
c£30.

US2 £11.00

14943 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 Fire Service Legislation - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FIELD 
POST OFFICE 748' on FDI 24th April 1974. Unaddressed. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

14944 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 50p deep ultramarine printed on contractor's paper (Bradbury's), on 
unaddressed Cotswold cover with a 'MARSHFIELD, CHIPPENHAM, WILTS' c.d.s. 
for FDI, 20th February 1974. This is the date officially announced but the earliest 
recorded appearance in commercial use of this paper was March 1974. Retail 
price c£750.

US2 
PH 

£392.00

14945 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 Great Britons - set of 4v on official Tournament cover, special handstamp 
'ROYAL TOURNAMENT BRITISH FORCES 1974 POSTAL SERVICES' on FDI 10th July 
1974. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £70.

US2 £27.00

14946 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 First GB self adhesive labels, first series, 3p+5p, ½p+5p, ½p, 1d 1½p, by 
Derek Warboys on plain cover with cds 'WIMBLEDON SDO W20' for fdi 10th 
February 1974. Very scarce to find these self adhesive labels used on First Day of 
Issue. Typed address, excellent condition with cachets. Retail price c£380.

US2 
PH 

£176.00

14947 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 Christmas - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FORCES POST 
OFFICE 46' on FDI 27th November 1974. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

14948 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 UPU Centenary - set of 4v on official PhilArt cover (66/90), handstamp 
'F.P.O. 961' on FDI 12th June 1974. Circular red cachet 'HEADQUARTERS ALLIED 
FORCES CENTRAL EUROPE, UNITED KINGDOM ELEMENT'. Unaddressed.

US2 £11.00

14949 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 Christmas - 8d on St Mary of Ottery official cover, special handstamp 'THE 
COLLEGIATE CHURCH, OTTERY ST MARY, DEVON' on FDI 27th November 1974. 
Typed address and signed by the Vicar. Lightly creased corners. Cover specialist 
cat value £45.

US2 £11.00

14950 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 The Horse Chestnut - 10p on official Stampex cover (Silver Mailcoach 
Trophy), special handstamp 'STAMPEX, LONDON' on FDI 27th February 1974. 
Handwritten address. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

14951 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 First Fire Service Legislation - set of 4v on Cotswold official cover (National 
Benevolent Fund), special handstamp 'AVON COUNTY FIRE BRIGADE, BRISTOL' 
on FDI 24th April 1974. Handwritten address. Creased NW corner. Cover 
specialist cat value £50.

US2 £16.00

14952 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 First Fire Service Legislation - set of 4v on Post Office cover 
(Merryweathers), special handstamp 'PHILATELIC BUREAU' on FDI 24th April 
1974. Typed address. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

14953 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 (9 Oct) pane of 5 x 4½p plus label from 45p booklet on illust. Stuart FDC, 
fine unaddressed.  Cat. (Booth 2009) £82.

US5 £24.00

14954 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 (23 Oct) pane of 5 x 3½p plus blank label from 35p booklet on illust. Stuart 
FDC, fine unaddressed.  Cat. (Booth 2009) £78.

US5 £22.00

14955 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 Winston Churchill - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FORCES 
POST OFFICE 85' on FDI 9th October 1974. Handwritten address. Retail price 
c£75.

US2 £24.00

14956 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 First GB self adhesive labels, second series by Derek Warboys, 3p & 3½p on 
plain cover. Special slogans inscribed 'You just cannot lick ….' obliterated as 
requested by the Post Office prior to cancellation with label still clearly visible. 
Cancelled at 'TRAFALGAR SQ LONDON WC2 BRANCH OFFICE' on 19th June 1974. 
Typed address with cachets on cover. Retail price c£75.

US2 £27.00
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14957 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 First GB self adhesive labels, second series by Derek Warboys, 3p & 3½p on 
plain cover. Special slogans inscribed 'You just cannot lick ….' obliterated as 
requested by the Post Office prior to cancellation with label still clearly visible. 
Cancelled at 'TRAFALGAR SQ LONDON WC2 BRANCH OFFICE' on 19th June 1974. 
Typed address with cachets on cover. Retail price c£75.

US2 £27.00

14958 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 Error - British Trees, Horse Chestnut on Post Office FDC, cancelled with 
ordinary FDI at 'SALISBURY' a year early on 27th February 1973. Unaddressed.

US2 £32.00

14959 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 First GB self adhesive labels, second series by Derek Warboys, 3½p on plain 
cover. Special slogans inscribed 'You just cannot lick ….' not obliterated as 
requested by the Post Office prior to cancellation. Cancelled at 'WIMBLEDON 
SDO SW19' on 19th June 1974. Typed address.

US2 £11.00

14960 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 First GB self adhesive labels, first series by Derek Warboys, ½p plus 2½p on 
plain cover with 'LONDON WC' cancellation' for fdi 10th February 1974. With 
cachet. Typed address.

US2 £11.00

14961 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 Christmas - set of 4v on official St. Mary cover with special handstamp 'THE 
COLLEGIATE CHURCH, OTTERY ST. MARY, DEVON' on FDI 27th November 1974. 
Typed address, dog-earred corners. Cover specialist cat value £45.

US2 £10.00

14962 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 Winston Churchill - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FIELD POST 
OFFICE ?32' on FDI 9th October 1974. Unaddressed. Retail price c£75.

US2 £27.00

14963 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 Winston Churchill - set of 4v on Post Office cover, cds 'NORMANDY, 
GUILDFORD' on FDI 9th October 1974. Unaddressed. Stamps are stained around 
edges. Cover specialist cat value £100.

US2 £16.00

14964 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 First Fire Service Legislation - set of 4v on Cotswold official cover, special 
handstamp 'FIRST OPEN DAY, AVON COUNTY FIRE BRIGADE, BRISTOL' on FDI 
24th April 1974.  Small address label. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £13.00

14965 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 First GB self adhesive labels, first series, 3p+5p, ½p+5p, ½p, 1d 1½p by 
Derek Warboys on plain cover with cds 'WIMBLEDON SDO W20' for fdi 10th 
February 1974. Very scarce to find these self adhesive labels used on First Day of 
Issue. Typed address, excellent condition with cachets. Retail price c£380.

US2 
PH 

£176.00

14966 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 'FIRE SERVICE, LANSING BAGNALL, BASINGSTOKE' special postmark on the 
reverse of a colour postcard showing the Trumton Fire Brigade from the BBC 
Children's series. Small label address (credit Buckingham covers). Cancelled on 
FDI 24th April 1974. With 2017 Certificate of Authentity from Buckingham 
Covers, retail price £300.

US2 
PH 

£118.00

14967 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 First GB self adhesive labels, first series by Derek Warboys, ½p plus printed 
6½p on aerogramme with cds 'WIMBLEDON SDO W20' for fdi 10th February 
1974.

US2 £10.00

14968 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1974 First GB self adhesive labels, third series by John Daynes on 2 plain covers. 
1p & 1½p and 2½p & 3p. Cancelled at 'LEIGHTON BUZZARD BEDS' on 7th August 
1974. Unaddressed.

US2 £27.00

14969 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 SPEEDPOST - red sticker on Bexhill-on-Sea area cover with 60p postage 
rate, cds 'BEXHILL-ON-SEA' on first day of service, 24th November 1975. 
Handwritten Post Restante address. Retail price c£45.

US £18.00

14970 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 SPEEDPOST - red sticker on Brighton area cover with 60p postage rate, cds 
'SHOREHAM-BY-SEA' on first day of service, 24th November 1975. Stamped 
address. Retail price c£45.

US £18.00

14971 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 SPEEDPOST - red sticker on Bexhill-on-Sea area cover with 60p postage 
rate, cds 'BEXHILL-ON-SEA' on first day of service, 24th November 1975. Typed 
Post Restante address. Retail price c£45.

US £18.00

14972 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 SPEEDPOST - red sticker on Bexhill-on-Sea area cover with 60p postage 
rate, cds 'BEXHILL-ON-SEA' on first day of service, 24th November 1975. Typed 
Post Restante address. Retail price c£45.

US £18.00

14973 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Sailing - set of 4v on official Sanquhar PO cover, special handstamp 'THE 
OLDEST POST OFFICE IN BRITAIN, SANQUHAR, DUMFRIESSHIRE' on FDI 11th 
June 1975. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £200.

US2 
PH 

£78.00

14974 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Architecture - set of 5v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FIELD POST 
OFFICE 748' on FDI 23rd April 1975. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

14975 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Architecture- set of 5v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FIELD POST 
OFFICE 893' on FDI 23rd April 1975. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00
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14976 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Architecture- set of 5v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FORCES POST 
OFFICE 108' on FDI 23rd April 1975. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

14977 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Stockton & Darlington Railway - set of 4v on Cotswold cover, cds 'SOUTH 
WESTERN TPO, NT. DOWN' on FDI 13th August 1975. Small address label. Cover 
specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

14978 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 SPEEDPOST -2 covers with red stickers, Bexhill-on-Sea and Brighton area 
with appropriate 60p postage rates, cds 'BEXHILL-ON-SEA' and 'BRIGHTON' on 
first day of service, 24th November 1975. Typed Post Restante and stamped 
addresses. Retail price c£90. Also with Royal Mail leaflet and page from the 
London Gazette outlining the scheme. Unusual.

US £44.00

14979 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Jane Austen - set of 4v on Philart cover (Jane Austens House Chawton), 
special handstamp 'STEVENTON, BASINGSTOKE & JA MONOGRAM' on FDI 22nd 
October 1975. Doubled with 1st class Machin with special handstamp '150th 
ANNIVERSARY OF JANE EYRE, HAWORTH, KEIGHLEY' on 19th October 1997. 
Small address label. Retail price c£35.

US2 £13.00

14980 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Jane Austen - set of 4v on Mercury cover (Emma & Mr Woodhouse), 
special handstamp 'JANE AUSTEN BICENTENARY EXHIBITION, BATH' on FDI 22nd 
October 1975. Doubled with 37p from Women of Achievement set with special 
handstamp 'JANE EYRE, HAWORTH, KEIGHLEY' on 6th August 1996. 
Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

14981 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Architecture - 10p on St George's Chapel official cover, special handstamp 
'500 YEARS ST GEORGE'S CHAPEL, WINDSOR' on FDI 23rd April 1975. Cachet : 
'Carried By Coach'. Doubled with England Pictorial Definitive set from 2001 with 
special handstamp 'ST GEORGE'S DAY, WINDSOR' on 23rd April 2001. Erased 
pencil annotation. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £150.

US2 £35.00

14982 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Architecture - set of 5v on Cotswold offical cover (Wilton House), special 
handstamp 'WILTON HOUSE OPEN DAY, WILTON' on FDI 23rd April 1975. 
Address label. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

14983 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Architecture - set of 5v on Cotswold offical cover (Wilton House), special 
handstamp 'WILTON HOUSE OPEN DAY, WILTON' on FDI 23rd April 1975. 
Address label. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

14984 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Signed cover: 25th Anniv of First ascent of Mount Everest 1953-1978. First 
GB self adhesive labels, ½p & 3p pairs x2, first series by Derek Warboys on 
pictorial cover. Special handstamp 'ASCENT OF EVEREST 25TH ANNIVERSARY, 
MANCHESTER' on 2ND June 1978. Retail price c£450.

US2 
PH 

£195.00

14985 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 SPEEDPOST - red sticker on Brighton area cover with 60p postage rate, cds 
'SHOREHAM-BY-SEA' on first day of service, 24th November 1975. Handwritten 
Poste Restante address. Retail price c£45.

US £18.00

14986 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Architecture - set of 5v on illustrated cover (Cirencester Cathedral), special 
handstamp 'CORINIUM 1900, HERITAGE, CIRENCESTER' on FDI 23rd April 1975. 
Address label. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £11.00

14987 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 SPEEDPOST - red sticker on Brighton area cover with 60p postage rate, cds 
'SHOREHAM-BY-SEA' on first day of service, 24th November 1975. Stamped 
address. Retail price c£45.

US £18.00

14988 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 SPEEDPOST - red sticker, plus EXPRESSPOST red sticker with 'Link with 
London of Experimental Scheme, 60p postage rate, cds 'BRIGHTON, EAST 
SUSSEX' on first day of service, 24th January 1977. Typed address. Retail price 
c£50.

US £22.00

14989 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 SPEEDPOST - red sticker on Brighton area cover (registered) with 10p & 
7½p Machins and full Jane Austen set of 4v issued 22nd October 1975, cds 
'BRIGHTON, EAST SUSSEX' on first day of service, 24th November 1975. 
Handwritten address. Retail price c£45.

US £18.00

14990 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 SPEEDPOST - red sticker on Brighton area cover (registered) with 60p 
postage rate, cds 'BRIGHTON, EAST SUSSEX' on first day of service, 24th 
November 1975. Stamped address. Retail price c£45.

US £18.00

14991 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 SPEEDPOST - red sticker on Brighton area cover (registered) with 60p 
postage rate, cds 'SHOREHAM-BY-SEA' on first day of service, 24th November 
1975. Stamped address. Retail price c£45.

US £18.00

14992 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 SPEEDPOST - red sticker on Brighton area cover with 60p postage rate, cds 
'SHOREHAM-BY-SEA' on first day of service, 24th November 1975. Handwritten 
Poste Restante address. Retail price c£45.

US £18.00
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14993 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Architecture - set of 5v on Stuart cover (Windsor & National Theatre), 
special handstamp '500 YEARS ST GEORGE'S CHAPEL, WINDSOR' on FDI 23rd 
April 1975. Doubled with England Pictorial Definitive set from 2001 with special 
handstamp 'GEORGE AND THE DRAGON, WINDSOR' on 23rd April 2001. Erased 
pencil annotation. Unaddressed. Retail price for separate issues c£60.

US2 £19.00

14994 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Turner - set of 4v on Stuart cover (JMW Turner), special handstamp 'FDI 
LONDON WC' on FDI 19th February 1975. Typed address. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

14995 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 First GB self adhesive labels, full set of 9v, ½p to 5p (plus 6½p Machin), 
third series by John Daynes on plain cover. Cancelled at 'HITHER GREEN, 
SPRINGBANK, RD, SE13' on 14th February 1975. Registered (LEWISHAM 4) with 
addressed label. Creasing at each corner. Extremely rare, on-line auction price 
c£1500.

US2 
PH 

£705.00

14996 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Sailing - set of 4v on Rye Harbour Sailing Club official cover, ordinary FDI 
postmark 'HASTINGS, EAST SUSSEX' on FDI 11th June 1975. Handwritten 
address. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £11.00

14997 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Architecture - set of 5v on Post Office registered cover with cds 'WINDSOR 
CASTLE, WINDSOR, BERKS' on FDI 23rd April 1975. Handwritten address. Cover 
specialist cat value £200.

US2 
PH 

£59.00

14998 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Jane Austen - set of 4v on Mercury cover (Emma & Mr Woodhouse), 
special handstamp 'STEVENTON, BASINGSTOKE & JA MONOGRAM' on FDI 22nd 
October 1975. Address label. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

14999 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Inter-Parliamentary Union Conference  - 12p on Post Office cover, cds 
'HOUSE OF COMMONS SW1' on FDI 3rd September 1975 . Written address. 
Cover specialist cat value £60.

US2 £24.00

15000 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Parliament - 12p on Post Office cover, cds 'HOUSE OF COMMONS, SW1.' 
on FDI 3rd September 1975. Neatly typed address. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

15001 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Architecture - set of 5v on official Cotswold limited edition cover 
(1266/2000) 'WILTON HOUSE OPEN DAY, WILTON, SALISBURY, WILTSHIRE' on 
FDI 23rd April 1975. Small address label. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

15002 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Sailing - set of 4v on Southampton Boat Show cover, ordinary FDI postmark 
'SOUTHAMPTON' on FDI 11th June 1975. Unaddressed. Doubled with 1st class 
commemorating Queen Mary 2 Maiden Voyage, Southampton, 12th Jamuary 
2004 (plus 5d from 1967 British Ships (not cancelled)). Cover specialist cat value 
£40.

US2 £16.00

15003 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Sailing - set of 4v on Stuart cover, cds 'BURNHAM-ON-CROUCH' on FDI 
11th June 1975. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £110.

US2 
PH 

£43.00

15004 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Sailing - set of 4v on official R.D.Y. Club cover, special handstamp 'ROYAL 
DORSET YACHT CLUB, WEYMOUTH' on FDI 11th June 1975. Handwritten 
addressed label. Signed by Commodore R.D.Y.C. Light crease SW corner. Cover 
specialist cat value £75.

US2 £24.00

15005 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Sailing - set of 4v on Rye Harbour Sailing Club official cover, ordinary FDI 
postmark 'HASTINGS, EAST SUSSEX' on FDI 11th June 1975. Handwritten 
address. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £11.00

15006 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Sailing - set of 4v on official R.D.Y. Club cover, special handstamp 'ROYAL 
DORSET YACHT CLUB, WEYMOUTH' on FDI 11th June 1975. Handwritten 
addressed label. Cover specialist cat value £75.

US2 £24.00

15007 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Sailing - set of 4v on official R.D.Y. Club cover, special handstamp 'ROYAL 
DORSET YACHT CLUB, WEYMOUTH' on FDI 11th June 1975. Handwritten 
addressed label. Light crease at NW corner. Cover specialist cat value £75.

US2 £19.00

15008 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1975 Sailing - set of 4v on Post Office cover, ordinary FDI postmark 'PLYMOUTH, 
DEVON' on FDI 11th June 1975. Handwritten address. Cover specialist cat value 
£40.

US2 £11.00

15009 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1976 USA Bicentenary - 11p x5 on registered Post Office cover, cds 
'BUCKINGHAM PALACE SW1'. Typed address. Cover specialist cat value £150.

US2 
PH 

£59.00

15010 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1976 Christmas, set of 4v on Cotswold cover, special handstamp 'BETHLEHEM, 
LLANDEILO' on FDI 24th November 1976. Small addressed label. Retail price 
c£40.

US2 £16.00

15011 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1976 Christmas, set of 4v on Pompeii Exhibition official cover, special 
handstamp 'POMPEII AD79, ROYAL ACADEMY OF ARTS' on FDI 24th November 
1976. Handwritten address. Cover specialist cat value £70.

US2 £27.00
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15012 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1976 William Caxton, 8½p (single stamp) on Stuart cover, special handstamp 
'NATSOPA CELEBRATES, CAXTON HOUSE, LONDON' on FDI 29th September 
1976. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15013 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1976 USA Bicentenary - 11p on official Philatelic Congress cover, special 
handstamp '58TH PHILATELIC CONGRESS OF GREAT BRITAIN, PLYMOUTH, 
DEVON'. Unaddressed. Light creasing on 3 corners. Cover specialist cat value £60.

US2 £19.00

15014 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1976 to 1979 booklet panes on illust FDCs, incl. matched pairs, virtually all with 
special WINDSOR  pictorial handstamp, fine.  Also a few coils.  Slight duplication. 
(29 covers)

US5 £22.00

15015 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1976 William Caxton - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FIELD POST 
OFFICE 1032' on FDI 29th September 1976. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15016 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1976 Christmas - set of 4v on official forces flown cover, special handstamp 
'75th ANNIVERSARY 1st BRITISH CORPS, BIELEFELD, BRITISH FORCES 1923 
POSTAL SERVICE' on FDI 24th November 1976. Signed by Sir Richard Worsley, Lt 
Gen, Commander 1st British Corps. Small address label. Cover specialist cat 
value £60.

US2 £24.00

15017 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1976 William Caxton, set of 4v on Cotswold cover, special handstamp '(Caxton 
monogram) LONDON SW1' on FDI 29th September 1976. Small address label. 
Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15018 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1976 William Caxton, 8½d (single stamp) on plain envelope with cds 'CAXTON, 
CAMBRIDGE' on FDI 29th September 1976. Handwritten pencil address. Cover 
specialist cat value £100.

US2 £27.00

15019 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1976 William Caxton, set of 4v on British Library cover (cover No.1), special 
handstamp 'WILLIAM CAXTON EXHIBITION, LONDON WC' on FDI 29th 
September 1976. Handwritten address (British Library). Cover specialist cat value 
£50.

US2 £19.00

15020 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1976 Roses, full set of 4v on Cotswold cover, special handstamp 'THE ROYAL 
NATIONAL ROSE SOCIETY, ST ALBANS' on FDI 30th June 1976. Doubled with 25p 
from Robert Burns 1996 issue 'My love's like a red, red rose'. Address label. 
Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

15021 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1976 Roses, full set of 4v on City of Bath official cover, special handstamp 'THE 
YEAR OF THE ROSE, BATH' on FDI 30th June 1976. Typed address. Cover 
specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

15022 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1976 Telephone - full set of 4v on Cotswold cover, special handstamp 
'TELECOMMUNICATIONS MUSEUM, TAUNTON' on FDI 10th March 1976. Small 
address label. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15023 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1976 British Social Reformers  - set of 4v on Benham cover, cds 'HOUSE OF 
COMMONS SW1' on FDI 28th April 1976. Handwritten address. Cover specialist 
cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

15024 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 Silver Jubilee, set of 4v on British Library offical cover (No.2), special 
handstamp 'ROYAL JUBILEE EXHIBITION, BRITISH LIBRARY' on FDI 11th May 
1977. Handwritten address (British Library). Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

15025 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 Racket Sports - 8½p (single value) on Mercury cover, cds postmark 
'WIMBLEDON S.D.O., SW19' on FDI 12th January 1977. Cover specialist cat value 
£300 for set of 4v.

US2 £24.00

15026 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 Silver Jubilee - set of 4v on British Library official cover (no.2), specal 
handstamp 'ROYAL JUBILEE EXHIBITION, BRITISH LIBRARY, LONDON WC' on FDI 
11th May 1977. Small address label. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

15027 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 Silver Jubilee - set of 5v on double-dated Post Office cover, specal 
handstamps 'THE STAMP OF ROYALTY EXHIBITION, GLASGOW' on FDI 11th May 
1977 and 'ROYAL IMAGE EXHIBITION, BRISTOL' on FDI 15th June 1977. 
Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

15028 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 Christmas - set of 9v on Post Office registered cover with cds 'PEAR TREE, 
DERBY' on FDI 23rd November 1977. Small address label. Light marks at left 
edge. Cover specialist cat value £45.

US2 £11.00

15029 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 Christmas - set of 9v on Post Office registered cover with cds 'PARTRIDGE 
GREEN, HORSHAM, WEST SUSSEX' on FDI 23rd November 1977. Small address 
label. Light marks at left edge. Cover specialist cat value £45.

US2 £11.00
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15030 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 Commonwealth Heads of Govt Meeting - 13p on Post Office cover, cds 
'HOUSE OF COMMONS SW1' on FDI 8th July 1977. Unaddressed. Cover specialist 
cat value £45.

US2 £18.00

15031 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 2 x 20p & 4 x £1: Large 'SPEEDPOST' cover to mark the Link with London of 
the Experimental Scheme (which started on the south coast in November 1975). 
Brighton cds postmark, plus service cachet and typed address to London. Has 
PHQ receiving mark on the reverse which seems to be at 2:50pm that day (credit 
Buckingham Covers). Neatly typed address. Retail price in 2017, £175. Some 
light marks on cover.

US2 
PH 

£78.00

15032 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 Castle High Values (Enschede), £1.50, £2, £3, £5, on 4 Benham covers each 
with different pre-decimal castle h.v. stamp with special handstamps for 
'CAERNARFON', 'EDINBURGH', 'CARRICKFERGUS' & 'WINDSOR' respectively. For 
FDI, 29th July 1997. Unaddressed. Retail price c£80.

US2 £38.00

15033 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 High values (50p to £5) on Philart cover FDC, 'WINDSOR CASTLE, 
WINDSOR, BERKS' with FDI for 2nd February 1977, unaddressed. Registered 
'Windsor Castle 0007'. Retail price c£100.

US2 
PH 

£47.00

15034 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 High values (50p to £5) on Stuart cover FDC, 'WINDSOR, BERKS' with FDI 
for 2nd February 1977, small address stamp. Retail price c£30.

US2 £10.00

15035 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 Commonwealth Meeting - 13p. The Prince of Wales Division British Forces 
Official cover, special handstamp 'The Prince of Wales Division British Forces 
8677 Postal Service' on FDI 8th June 1977. Pristine condition, complete with 
informative insert card. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

15036 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 Christmas - set of 6v on Stuart cover, cds 'HOUSE OF LORDS SW1' on FDI 
23rd November 1977. Unaddressed. Some minor creasing. Cover specialist cat 
value £45.

US2 £11.00

15037 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 Christmas - set of 6v on Post Office cover, cds 'HOUSE OF LORDS SW1' on 
FDI 23rd November 1977. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £45.

US2 £18.00

15038 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 Silver Jubilee, set of 4v on Weymouth & Portland offical cover, special 
handstamp 'PHILATELIC EXHIBITION, WEYMOUTH & PORTLAND, DORSET' on FDI 
11th May 1977. Label (blank). A few surface marks. Cover specialist cat value 
£100.

US2 £27.00

15039 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 Commonwealth Heads of Govt Meeting - 13p on Post Office cover, cds 
'HOUSE OF COMMONS SW1' on FDI 8th July 1977. Small address label. Cover 
specialist cat value £45.

US2 £18.00

15040 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 ARNOLD MACHIN signed Royal Mail cover with £1 high value, special 
handstamp for 'WINDSOR, BERKS', FDI 2nd February 1977. Typed address to 
Arnold Machin, Picadilly, London.

US2 £27.00

15041 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 Silver Jubilee of Queen's Accession - set of 4v on Post Office cover, cds 
'HOUSE OF COMMONS SW1' on FDI 11th May 1977. Handwritten address. Cover 
specialist cat value £37.50.

US2 £11.00

15042 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 Chemistry, set of 4v on Garton Ltd offical cover, special handstamp 
'STARCH DERIVATIVES FOR INDUSTRY, BATTERSEA SW11' on FDI 2nd March 
1977. Small addressed label. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £13.00

15043 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 Chemistry, set of 4v on Royal Industry of Chemistry offical cover, special 
handstamp 'ROYAL INSTITUTE OF CHEMISTRY, LONDON WC' on FDI 2nd March 
1977. Typed address. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £13.00

15044 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 British Wildlife - set of 5v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FIELD POST 
OFFICE 535' on FDI 5th October 1977. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15045 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 Silver Jubilee, 8½p on Stuart cover, special handstamp 'CROYDON 
CELEBRATES THE QUEEN'S SILVER JUBILEE, CROYDEN, SURREY' on FDI 11th May 
1977. Stamped address. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15046 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 Silver Jubilee, 8½p on Palace of Art, Glasgow official cover, special 
handstamp 'THE STAMP OF ROYALTY EXHIBITION, GLASGOW' on 17th May 
1977. Stamped address. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

15047 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 Commowealth Meeting, 13p on BFPS official cover, special handstamp 
'THE PRINCE OF WALES'S DIVISION, BEATING THE RETREAT, BRITISH FORCES 
8677 POSTAL SERVICES' on FDI 8th June 1977. Doubled with 24p QEII 40th Anniv 
of Accession with special handstamp 'COMMONWEALTH HEADS OF 
GOVERNMENT MEETING, EDINBURGH' on 21st October 1977. Unaddressed. 
Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00
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15048 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 British Wildlife - set of 5v on Stuart cover, special handstamp '11-13 
BROAD COURT, COVENT GARDEN, WC2' on FDI 5th October 1977. Unaddressed. 
Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

15049 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 Christmas - set of 6v on Post Office cover, cds 'HOUSE OF COMMONS SW1' 
on FDI 23rd November 1977. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £45.

US2 £18.00

15050 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 (13 June) 70p (10 x 7p) and 90p (10 x 9p) booklet panes on separate illust. 
special WINDSOR pictorial handstamp, FDCs, small address label, fine.

US5 (B) £8.00

15051 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 (13 June) vertical format coil strips of 5 of 7p and 9p on illust. FDC, special 
WINDSOR pictorial handstamps, small address label, fine.  Cat. (Booth 2009) 
£125.

US5 
PH 

£35.00

15052 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 (16 Nov) horizontal format coil strips of 5 of 7p and 9p on illust. FDC, 
special WINDSOR handstamps, small address label, fine.  Cat. (Bradbury 2013) 
£250.

US5 
PH 

£71.00

15053 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 (31 Oct) HALLEY PRESS 6p, 7p, 9p and 10p in bottom marginal pairs on 
illust. FDC, fine unaddressed.  Scarce.  Cat. (Booth 2009) £200.

US5 
PH 

£59.00

15054 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 Silver Jubilee - set of 5v on large Forces cover (The Army Review), 
postmark 'HER MAJESTY'S SILVER JUIBILEE, THE ARMY REVIEW, SENNELAGER' 
BF 7777 PS' on 7th July 1977 (date of review). Small address label. Few light 
marks along top edge and light creasing. Retail price c£85.

US £27.00

15055 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 Silver Jubilee - set of 5v on large Forces cover (The Army Review), 
postmark 'HER MAJESTY'S SILVER JUIBILEE, THE ARMY REVIEW, SENNELAGER' 
BF 7777 PS' on 7th July 1977 (date of review). Unaddressed. Light vertical 
crease. Retail price c£85.

US £31.00

15056 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 Silver Jubilee - set of 4v on Post Office cover (Queen's Accession), ordinary 
FDI handstamp 'KINGS LYNN, NORFOLK' with 'ESTATE OFFICE, SANDRINGHAM' 
cachet on FDI 11th May 1977. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15057 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977 Historic Buildings - set of 4v on Philart DeLux cover (Hampton Court), 
special handstamp 'BRITISH ARCHITECTURE, THE BRITISH LIBRARY, LONDON WC' 
on FDI 1st March 1978. Small address label. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

15058 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977-2017 Large format high values £1, £2 & £5 from 1977 and £1 gold foil 
stamp from 2017 combined on Post Office cover with cds 'WINDSOR BERKS' 2nd 
February 2007 and 'WINDSOR' special handstamp for 5th June 2017 
respectively. Unaddressed.

US2 £11.00

15059 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1977-2017 Large format high values £1, £2 & £5 from 1977 and £1 gold foil 
stamp from 2017 combined on Post Office cover with cds 'WINDSOR BERKS' 2nd 
February 2007 and 'WINDSOR' special handstamp for 5th June 2017 
respectively. Unaddressed.

US2 £11.00

15060 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Shire Horse Society -  on RNLI Series no 37 official cover with special 
handstamp 'RNLI CLACTON 1878-1978 CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX' on FDI 5th July 
1978. Small address label. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15061 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Cycling Centenary - set of 4v on Post Office cover, special handstamp 
'COLCHESTER SEARCHLIGHT TATTOO, BRITISH FORCES 1606 POSTAL SERVICE' on 
FDI 2nd August 1978. Small address label. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15062 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Shire Horse Society -  on Post office cover with cds 'ASCOT, BERKS' on FDI 
5th July 1978. Boxed cachet 'Royal Ascot'. Small address stamp. Cover specialist 
cat value £90.

US2 £35.00

15063 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Shire Horse Society -  on Post office registered cover with cds 'AINTREE, 
LIVERPOOL' on FDI 5th July 1978. Boxed cachet 'Aintree'. Small address stamp. 
Cover specialist cat value £90.

US2 £35.00

15064 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Shire Horse Society -  on Post office cover with cds 'LERWICK, SHETLAND' 
(Shetland Pony on 10½p) on FDI 5th July 1978. Boxed cachet 'Posted form the 
Shetland Islands'. Small address label. Cover specialist cat value £80.

US2 £32.00

15065 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Energy - set of 4v on Post Office cover, special handstsamp 'KW 
CLAYMORE 'A' PROJECT TEAM, PETERHEAD' on FDI 25th January 1978. Small 
address label. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

15066 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Historic Buildings - set of 4v on Post Office registered cover, cds 
'HOLYROOD, EDINBURGH 8' on FDI 1st March 1978. Rubber address stamp. 
Cover specialist cat value £60.

US2 £24.00
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15067 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Shire Horse Society -  on Benham (BOCS4) official cover with special 
handstamp 'COURAGE SHIRE HORSE CENTRE, MAIDENHEAD, BERKS' on FDI 5th 
July 1978. Boxed cachet 'Carried by Dray'. Unaddressed. SW corner crease. 
Cover specialist cat value £65.

US2 £19.00

15068 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Historic Buildings - set of 4v on Portland official limited edition (2658) 
cover, special handstamp 'PORTLAND 900TH, DORSET, ENGLAND' on FDI 1st 
March 1978. Written address. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £16.00

15069 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Shire Horse Society -  on Benham (BOCS4) official cover with special 
handstamp 'COURAGE SHIRE HORSE CENTRE, MAIDENHEAD, BERKS' on FDI 5th 
July 1978. Boxed cachet 'Carried by Dray'. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat 
value £65.

US2 £25.00

15070 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Historic Buildings - set of 4v and MS on Peter Scott registered cover, cds 
'HOLYROOD, EDINBURGH 8' on FDI 1st March 1978 with Holyrood House cachet. 
Small address label. Cover specialist cat value £120 for separate covers.

US2 
PH 

£55.00

15071 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 25th Anniv of Coronation - set of 4v on Cotswold cover, special handstamp 
'LEWIS'S CELEBRATE 21 YEARS IN BRISTOL' on FDI 31st May 1978. Hand stamped 
address. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15072 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Shire Horse Society - 11p (Welsh Pony) on Eisteddfod official cover with 
special handstamp 'LLANGOLLEN INTERNATIONAL MUSICAL EISTEDDFOD' on FDI 
5th July 1978. Handwritten address. Cover specialist cat value £950 for full set 
on cover.

US2 
PH 

£75.00

15073 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Historic Buildings - set of 4v on Portland official limited edition (2838) 
cover, special handstamp 'PORTLAND, DORSET' on FDI 1st March 1978. 
Handwritten address. Light vertical crease at left. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £16.00

15074 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Christmas - set of 4v on Cotswold cover, special handstamp 'PARISH OF 
DALGETY, DUNFERMERLINE' on FDI 22nd Novermber 1978. Handwritten 
address. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15075 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Cycling Centenary - 9p on plain envelope, slogan handstamp 'DRIVER, 
MIND THAT BIKE' on FDI, cds SUSSEX COAST 2nd August 1978. Hand stamped 
address. Cover specialist cat value £125.

US2 
PH 

£47.00

15076 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Cycling Centenary - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FORCES 
POST OFFICE 57' on FDI 2nd August 1978. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15077 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Historic Buildings - set of 4v on official cover (Island & Royal Manor of 
Portland), special handstamp 'PORTLAND 900TH, DORSET', on FDI 1st March 
1978. Handwritten address. Retail price c£100.

US2 
PH 

£39.00

15078 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Historic Buildings - set of 4v on Portland official limited edition (0192) 
cover, special handstamp 'PORTLAND 900TH, DORSET, ENGLAND' on FDI 1st 
March 1978. Pencil address. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

15079 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 25th Anniv of Coronation - 9p on The Union of Post Office Workers official 
cover, special handstamp 'THE UNION OF POST OFFICE WORKERS ANNUAL 
CONFERENCE BLACKPOOL' on FDI 31st May 1978. Handwritten address. Small 
tear on flap of envelope. Cover specialist cat value £75.

US2 £19.00

15080 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Historic Buildings - 13p (Hampton Court) on Stamp Publicity official cover 
(depicting Hampton Court), special handstamp 'HAMPTON COURT, ENGLAND'S 
OLDEST TENNIS COURT' on FDI 1st March 1978. Unaddressed. Doubled with 26p 
(Henry VIII) from Great Tudor issue in 1997. Cover specialist cat value £70.

US2 £24.00

15081 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Historic Buildings - set of 4v on Cotswold cover, special handstamp 
'BRITAIN'S ROYAL HERITAGE, HAMPTON COURT PALACE' on FDI 1st March 1978. 
Doubled with 2x26p (Henry VIII) from Great Tudor issue in 1997. Unaddressed. 
Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15082 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Historic Buildings - 9p (Tower of London) on Cotswold cover, special 
handstamp 'NORTHWEST GENIUS, LEWIS'S EXHIBITION HALL, MANCHESTER' on 
FDI 1st March 1978. Small address label. Light foxing. Cover specialist cat value 
£100.

US2 £19.00

15083 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Historic Buildings - set of 4v on Stuart cover, FDI handstamp 'LANCASHIRE' 
on FDI 1st March 1978, doubled with MS (on reverse) with same cancellation. 
Unaddressed. Retail price c£30 for each separate issue.

US2 £24.00

15084 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Historic Buildings - 13p (Hampton Court) on Stamp Publicity official cover 
(depicting Hampton Court), special handstamp 'HAMPTON COURT, ENGLAND'S 
OLDEST TENNIS COURT' on FDI 1st March 1978. Unaddressed. Cover specialist 
cat value £70.

US2 £19.00
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15085 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 25th Anniversary of Coronation. Set of 4v on Post Office cover, cds 
'CORONATION ROAD, HALIFAX, W.YKS.' on FDI 31st May 1978. Small label 
(unaddressed). Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £11.00

15086 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 25th Annv of Coronation - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 
'FIELD POST OFFICE 188' on FDI 31st May 1978. Unaddressed. Retail price c£50.

US2 £19.00

15087 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Energy - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FIELD POST OFFICE 
1004' on FDI 25th January 1978. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15088 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Cycling Centenary - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FORCES 
POST OFFICE 193' on FDI 2nd August 1978. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15089 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Historic Buildings - set of 4v on Post Office cover, ordinary FDI postmark 
'KINGS LYNN, NORFOLK' on FDI 1st March 1978, with 'SANDRINGHAM' cachet. 
Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15090 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Energy - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FIELD POST OFFICE 
981' on FDI 25th January 1978. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15091 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Energy - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FORCES POST OFFICE 
92' on FDI 25th January 1978. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15092 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Historic Buildings - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FIELD POST 
OFFICE 188' on FDI 1st March 1978. Doubled with King Henry VIII 26p from The 
Great Tudor set of 1997, 'TOWER HILL LONDON EC3'.  Unaddressed. Retail price 
c£30.

US2 £11.00

15093 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 25th Annv of Coronation - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 
'FIELD POST OFFICE 1015' on FDI 31st May 1978. Unaddressed. Retail price c£50.

US2 £19.00

15094 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Cycling Centenary - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FIELD POST 
OFFICE 1015' on FDI 2nd August 1978. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15095 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Cycling Centenary on Post Office cover, slogan postmark 'DRIVER, MIND 
THAT BIKE', Reading, Berks on FDI 2nd August 1978'. Small stamped address. 
Cover specialist cat value £135.

US PH £58.00

15096 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 25th Anniversary of the Coronation - set of 4v on RAF Wattisham Official 
cover, special handstamp '25th Anniversary of the Coronation of her Majesty 
Queen Elizabeth II, RAF Wattisham BF 1953 PS'on FDI 31st May 1978. Creased at 
left. Complete with insert card. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £60.

US2 £16.00

15097 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 British Architecture, Historic Buildings - set of 4v on Philart cover, cds 
'HOUSE OF LORDS SW1' on FDI 1st March 1978. Unaddressed. Cover specialist 
cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

15098 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 British Architecture, Minature Sheet, London 1980 on Stuart cover, cds 
'HOUSE OF COMMONS SW1' on FDI 1st March 1978. Address label. Cover 
specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

15099 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Cycling Centenary - set of 4v on Stuart cover (Victorian Cyclists), special 
handstamp 'BDF CENTENARY MEETING, LEICESTER' on FDI 2nd August 1978. 
Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15100 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Shire Horse Society - set of 4v on Welsh Pony Express cover (The Welsh 
Pony & Cob Society), ordinary FDI 'ABERYSTWYTH' on FDI 5th July 1978. Typed 
address. Single brown spot on front. Retail price c£50.

US2 £16.00

15101 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 British Architecture, Historic Buildings - set of 4v on Stuart cover, cds 
'HOUSE OF COMMONS SW1' on FDI 1st March 1978. Address label. Small stain. 
Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £11.00

15102 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Historic Buildings - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FIELD POST 
OFFICE 188' on FDI 1st March 1978. Unaddressed. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

15103 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 Year of the Child - set of 4v on Stuart cover, special handstamp 'THE 
HOSPITAL FOR SICK CHILDREN, GREAT ORMAOND STREET, LONDON' on FDI 11th 
July 1979. Doubled with 1st class stamp and special handstamp 'CHILD'S PLACE, 
LONDON SW5, THE FUTURE' on 16th January 2001. Erased pencil address. 
Handwritten address. Retail price c£40.

US2 £11.00

15104 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 British Flowers - set f 4v on Blisworth official cover, special handstmp 
'RURAL BLISWORTH EXHIBITION, NORTHAMPTON' on FDI 21st March 1979. 
Written address. Cover specialist cat value £45.

US2 £16.00

15105 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 European Elections - set of 4v on Chess Federation official cover, special 
handstamp 'BRITISH CHESS FEDEERATION, NORWICH, NORFOLK' on FDI 9th May 
1979. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00
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15106 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 Direct Elections to European Assembly - 4v on Post Office cover, cds 
'HOUSE OF LORDS SW1' on FDI 9th May 1979. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat 
value £35.

US2 £14.00

15107 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 Year of the Child set of 4v on Dawn offical cover, special handstamp 'YEAR 
OF THE CHILD, CUB COUNTRY YEAR, BIRKENHEAD' on FDI 11th July 1979. Small 
address label. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15108 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 Year of the Child set of 4v on illustrated cover, cds 'PLAYING PLACE, 
TRURO, CORNWALL' on FDI 11th July 1979. Small printed address. Cover 
specialist cat value £70.

US2 £27.00

15109 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 Horse Racing - set of 4v on Cotswold registered cover, cds 'STUD FARM, 
POLEGATE, EAST SUSSEX' on FDI 6th June 1979. Small address stamp. Cover 
specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

15110 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 Sir Rowland Hill - set of 4v on Military Tattoo official cover (Drum Major), 
special handstamp 'MILITARY TATTOO, EDINBURGH' on FDI 22nd August 1979. 
Small address stamp. Cover specialist cat value £95.

US2 £37.00

15111 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 Christmas - set of 5v on Pilgrim (RNLI Cover no 53) cover (Margate 
Lifeboat), special handstamp 'NAMING CEREMONY, MARGATE LIFEBOAT, 
MARGATE' on FDI 21st November 1979. Cachet 'Official Naming by HRH Princess 
Margaret'. Small address label. Retail price c£85.

US2 £32.00

15112 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 Christmas - set of 5v on RNLI Official Series Cover (no.53), special 
handstamp 'OFFICIAL NAMING CEREMONY FOR NEW MARGATGE LIFE-BOAT, 
MARGATE, KENT' on FDI 21st November 1979. Small address label. Cover 
specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15113 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 Police - set of 4v on Devon & Cornwall Constabulary official cover, special 
handstamp 'DEVON & CORNWALL CO0NSTABULARY, EXETER' on FDI 26th 
September 1979. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

15114 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 Police - set of 4v on RAF Police official certified cover (179/500), special 
handstamp 'THE ROYAL AIR FORCE POLICE BRUGGEN, BRITISH FORCES 1665 
POSTAL SERVICES' on FDI 26th September 1979. Signed by Gp Capt G Biggar, 
Command Provast Marshal. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15115 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 Signed by GREAT TRAIN ROBBERS on Police issue, Royal Mail cover with 
'ABERYSTWYTH DYFED' c.d.s. for FDI, 26th September 1979. Unaddressed. 
Signed by Buster Edwards, Bruce Reynolds, Charlie Wilson, Roy James, Tommy 
Wisbey, Bob Welch, Jimmy White, Jim Hussey, Roger Cordrey and Gordon 
Goody. With 'Buckingham Covers' Certificate of Authenticity dated 30th July 
2018. Retail price c£450.

US2 
PH 

£254.00

15116 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 Horse Racing set on Post Office cover, slogan postmark 'DERBY FIESTA JULY 
3rd-7th', Derby, on FDI 6th June 1979'. Small stamped address. Cover specialist 
cat value £85.

US £36.00

15117 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 Sir Rowland Hill - set of 4v on Stuart cover (Statue of Rowland Hill), special 
handstamp 'COMMEMORATIVE DELIVERY, RALEIGH' on FDI 22nd August 1979. 
Stamped address. Retail price c£60.

US2 £24.00

15118 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 Year of the Child set of 4v on Rotary offical cover, special handstamp 'YEAR 
OF THE CHILD, WOKINGHAM, BERKS' on FDI 11th July 1979. Unaddressed. Cover 
specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15119 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 Horse Racing - set of 4v on Cotwold cover (Finishing Post), special 
handstamp 'HQ OF JOCKEY CLUB, NEWMARKET' on FDI 8th June 1979. 
Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15120 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 Rowland Hill - 4v on Post Office cover, cds 'HOUSE OF COMMONS SW1' on 
FDI 22nd August 1979. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15121 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 European Elections - set of 4v on Lions Club official cover (Lions Club 
Holiday 79), special handstamp 'LIONS HOLIDAY, 79 DISTRICT, HAYLING ISLAND' 
on FDI 9th May 1979. Address label. Cover specialist cat value £100.

US2 
PH 

£39.00

15122 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 European Elections - set of 4v on Post Office cover (Paquebot/Dieppe), cds 
'DIEPPE, SEINE, MARITIME' on FDI 9th May 1979. Posted on board M.V.Senlac. 
Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15123 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 Christmas - set of 5v on Stuart cover, special handstamp '1954-1979 
CHRISTMAS 25th ANNIVERSARY OF AFTER THE BALL, BLACKPOOL' on FDI 21st 
November 1979. Stamped address. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00
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15124 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 Year of the Child - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FIELD POST 
OFFICE 1015' on FDI 11th July 1979. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15125 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 Direct Elections to European Assembly - 4v on Post Office cover, cds 
'HOUSE OF COMMONS SW1' on FDI 9th May 1979. Unaddressed. Cover 
specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15126 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 Christmas - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FIELD POST OFFICE 
516' on FDI 21st November 1979. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15127 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 150th Anniv of Metropolitan Police - set of 4v on official Police North West 
Europe cover, handstamp 'FIELD POST OFFICE 1015' on FDI 26th September 
1979. Unaddressed. Retail price c£100.

US2 
PH 

£39.00

15128 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 150th Anniv of Metropolitan Police - set of 4v on official Police North West 
Europe cover, handstamp 'FIELD POST OFFICE 516' on FDI 26th September 1979. 
Unaddressed. Retail price c£100.

US2 
PH 

£39.00

15129 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 Sir Rowland Hill - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FIELD POST 
OFFICE 1015' on FDI 22nd August 1979. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15130 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 Sir Rowland Hill - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FIELD POST 
OFFICE 209' on FDI 22nd August 1979. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15131 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 Dogs - set of 4v on Brighton & Hove Stadium official cover with ordinary 
FDI handstamp 'BRIGHTON, EAST SUSSEX', on FDI 7th February 1979. 
Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

15132 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 Horse Racing - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FIELD POST 
OFFICE 513' on FDI 6th June 1979. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15133 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 European Elections - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FIELD 
POST OFFICE 911' on FDI 9th May 1979. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15134 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 British Flowers - set of 4v on Green & Co official limited edition cover 
(213/250), special handstamp 'ROYAL BOTANIC GARDENS KEW, RICHMOND, 
SURREY' on FDI 21st March 1979. Small address label. Cover specialist cat value 
£30.

US2 £11.00

15135 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 Year of the Child - set of 4v on Post Office cover, slogan postmark 
'BARNARDO'S CARES ABOUT CHILDREN' on FDI 11th July 1979. Small typed 
address. Small cachet 'First Day of Issue date brought forward to 11 July 1979' 
(from 18th July). Cover specialist cat value £60.

US2 £24.00

15136 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 European Elections - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FORCES 
POST OFFICE 57' on FDI 9th May 1979. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15137 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 European Elections - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'BRITISH 
FORCES POST OFFICE 3 - BERLIN' on FDI 9th May 1979. Unaddressed. Retail price 
c£40.

US2 £16.00

15138 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 European Elections - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FIELD 
POST OFFICE 209' on FDI 9th May 1979. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15139 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1979 Dogs - set of 4v on Post Office cover, cds 'BARKING, ESSEX 3', on FDI 7th 
February 1979. Small address label. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

15140 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1980 Queen Mother's 80th Birthday on Royal Mail cover with a 'WINDSOR 
CASTLE, WINDSOR, BERKS' handstamp for FDI, 4th August 1980. Unaddressed. 
Retail price c£150.

US2 
PH 

£78.00

15141 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1980 Famous People set on Post Office cover, slogan postmark 'KNUTSFORD, 
MRS GASKELL'S 'CRANFORD'', Altrincham, on FDI 9th July 1980. Small address 
label. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US £22.00

15142 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1980 Queen Mother - 12p & 8½p (Rose) on Cotswold registered cover (Elizabeth 
of Glamis Rose), cds 'GLAMIS, FORFAR' on FDI 4th August 1980. Cachet 'Glamis 
Castle, First Day of Issue'. Small address label. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

15143 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1980 Birds - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FORCES POST OFFICE 
13' on FDI 16th January 1980. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15144 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1980 Famous Women - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FORCES 
POST OFFICE 7' on FDI 9th July 1980. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15145 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1980 Queen Mother - 12p on Forces cover (Royal Arms), special handstamp 'HM 
QUEEN ELIZABETH THE QUEEN MOTHER, BF8080PS', on FDI 4th August 1980. 
Small address label. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00
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15146 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1980 80th Birthday of Queen Mother 12p on Save the Children Fund cover 
(no.48) cds 'HOUSE OF COMMONS SW1' on FDI 4th August 1980. Address label. 
Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15147 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1980 Queen Mother - 12p on Bradbury cover, special handstamp 'LORD 
WARDEN OF THE CINQUE PORTS, WALMER CASTLE', on FDI 4th August 1980. 
Double dated with 5p Machin & 20p from Queen Mother's 90th birthday set on 
4th August 1995. Also with 1937 Coronation stamp & 2½d from 1948 Silver 
Jubilee set. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15148 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1980 London Landmarks - 5v on Post Office cover, cds 'HOUSE OF LORDS SW1' 
on FDI 7th May 1979. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15149 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1980 London Landmarks - 5v on Philart cover, cds 'HOUSE OF COMMONS SW1' 
on FDI 7th May 1979. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15150 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1980 Liverpool & Manchester Railway- set of 5v on Dawn official cover, special 
handstamp 'T.P.O. EXHIBITION CREWE' on FDI 12th March 1980. Unaddressed. 
Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

15151 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1980 Famous Women - set of 4v on official BFPS cover, handstamp 'FIELD POST 
OFFICE 913' on FDI 9th July 1980. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15152 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1980 London 1980 Stamp Exhibition MS on registered Post Office FDC. With 3 x 
12p & 2 x ½p Machins plus the MS, cancelled 'EARL'S COURT EXHIBITION B.O. 
SW5' on FDI 7th May 1980. Some light discolouration along top edge. 
Unaddressed. Retail price c£60.

US2 £24.00

15153 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1980 London 1980 Stamp Exhibition 50p on Leicester Philatelic Society 
(Bradbury) official cover, slogan postmark 'COLLECT BRITISH STAMPS, WORLDS 
GREATEST HOBBY', Leicester, on FDI 9th April 1980. Small pre-printed address. 
Cover specialist cat value £50.

US £22.00

15154 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1980 Queen Mother - 12p on Stuart cover (Royal Arms), ordinary FDI postmark 
'WINDSOR, BERKS', on FDI 4th August 1980. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15155 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1980 Liverpool and Manchester Railway - set of 5v on Exhibition cover, ordinary 
FDI postmark 'BOURNEMOUTH' (Big Four Railway Museum) on FDI 12th March 
1980. Unaddressed. Also with 6 souvenir postcards. Cover specialist cat value 
£35.

US2 £14.00

15156 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1980 Famous People - set of 4v on Hawkwood official cover, special handstamp 
'ELIZABETH GASKELL, CHELSEA, LONDON' on FDI 9th July 1980. Doubled with 1st 
class gold stamp and 12p Jane Eyre with special handstamp '150th 
ANNIVERSARY OF JANE EYRE, HAWORTH, KEIGHLEY' dated 19th October 1987. 
Address label. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15157 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1980 Famous People - 12p on BFPS cover, special handstamp 'THE ROYAL 
TOURNAMENT CENTENARY, BRITISH FORCES 1980 POSTAL SERVICE' on FDI 9th 
July 1980. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15158 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1980 London Landmarks - 13½p (Royal Opera House) on Cotswold cover, special 
handstamp 'ROYAL OPERA HOUSE, COVENT GARDEN' on FDI 7th May 1980. 
Small 
address label. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15159 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1980 Famous People - set of 4v on Philart Delux cover (Classic Novels), special 
handstamp 'GEORGE ELIOT CENTENARY, NUNEATON', on FDI 9th July 1980. 
Small address label. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

15160 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1980 Definitives - 12p Experimental Phosphor Ink (plus 3p) on Benham silk cover 
D45, special handstamp 'THE ROYAL TOURNAMENT, BF 2118 PS' on FDI 11th July 
1986. Cachet 'Royal Visit by Prince Andrew & Sarah Ferguson'. Unaddressed. 
Cover specialist cat value £30.

US £13.00

15161 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1980-96 British Birds 1980 issue & The Wildfowl and Wetlands Trust 1996 issue 
doubled on Cotswold cover with special handstamps for 'SANDY, BEDS' on 18th 
January 1980 and 22nd March 1996 respectively. Unaddressed. Cover specialist 
cat value £35 for pair of covers.

US2 £11.00

15162 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1981 Royal Wedding - set of 2v on Post Office cover, cds 'HOUSE OF LORDS SW1' 
on FDI 22nd July 1981. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15163 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1981 Royal Wedding - set of 2v on Post Office cover, cds 'WINDSOR CASTLE, 
WINDSOR, BERKS' on FDI 29th July 1981. Straight line handstamp 'WINDSOR 
CASTLE'. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £175.

US2 
PH 

£67.00
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15164 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1981 Royal Wedding - set of 2v on Post Office cover, cds 'HOUSE OF COMMONS 
SW1' on FDI 22nd July 1981. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15165 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1981 Royal Wedding - set of 2 on illustrated cover, special handstamp 
'CONGRATULATIONS FROM EAST OF ENGLAND SHOW, PETERBOROUGH' on FDI 
22nd July 1981. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15166 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1981 Royal Wedding - set of 2 on British Library (No28) official cover, special 
handstamp 'ROYAL WEDDING DAY, BRITISH LIBRARY, LONDON' on 29th July 
1981. Small address label. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

15167 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1981 Duke of Edinburgh's Award - set of 4v on registered Post Office cover, cds 
'WINDSOR CASTLE, WINDSOR, BERKS' on FDI 12th August 1981. Unaddressed. 
Cover specialist cat value £100.

US2 
PH 

£39.00

15168 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1981 Folklore - set of 4v Cotswold cover, cds 'GRETNA GREEN, CARLISLE' on FDI 
6th February 1981. Small printed address. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

15169 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1981 Folklore - set of 4v Cotswold cover, cds 'GRETNA GREEN, CARLISLE' on FDI 
6th February 1981. Small printed address. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

15170 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1981 Year of the Disabled - set of 4v on Disabled Drivers Motor Club official 
cover, special handstamp 'DISABLED DRIVERS MOTOR CLUB, LONDON W3' on 
FDI 25th March 1981. Small address label. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £13.00

15171 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1981 Year of the Disabled - set of 4v on Oaklands School official cover, special 
handstamp 'OAKLANDS P.H. SCHOOL, SALFORD, LANCS' on FDI 25th March 
1981. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £90. Light creasing RHS.

US2 £32.00

15172 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1981 Butterflies - set of 4v on Post Office cover, slogan postmark 'NATIONAL 
BUTTERFLY MUSEUM BRAMBER, SUSSEX COAST' on FDI 13th May 1981. 
Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

15173 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1981 Royal Wedding - set of 2v on Post Office cover, slogan postmark 
'EXHIBITION OF ROYAL PAGENTRY, HAGLEY HALL' with postmark 'DUDLEY, WEST 
MIDLANDS' on FDI 22nd July 1981. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £75.

US2 £30.00

15174 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1981 Fishing - set6 of 4v on British Library official cover (No. 30), special 
handstamp 'SEPTEMBER PHILATLIC DISPLAY, BRITISH LIBRARY, LONDON WC' on 
FDI 23rd September 1981. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15175 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1981 Butterflies - set of 4v on Post Office cover, slogan postmark 'NATIONAL 
BUTTERFLY MUSEUM, BRAMBER' on FDI 13th May 1981 . Unaddressed.  Cover 
specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

15176 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1981 Royal Wedding - set of 2v on Althorp official cover, special handstamp 
'COMMEMORATING THE ROYAL WEDDING, NORTHAMPTON' on FDI 22nd July 
1981. Small address label. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

15177 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1981 Folklore - set of 4 on Benham official cover, special handstamp 'ROBIN 
HOOD SOCIETY EXHIBITION, NOTTINGHAM' on FDI 6th February 1981. Small 
printed label. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15178 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1981 Fishing - set of 4v on official Forces Postal & Courier Services cover, 
handstamp 'FORCES POST OFFICE 7' on FDI 23rd September 1981. Unaddressed. 
Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15179 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1981 Duke of Edinburgh's Award - set of 4v on registered Post Office cover, cds 
'WINDSOR CASTLE, WINDSOR, BERKS' on FDI 12th August 1981. Unaddressed. 
Cover specialist cat value £100.

US2 
PH 

£39.00

15180 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1981 Royal Wedding - set of 2v on Pilgrim cover (Lyme Regis Life-Boat), special 
handstamp 'LIFE-BOAT WEEK LYME REGIS' on FDI 22nd July 1981. 	Cover signed 
by 1st and 2nd cox and carried aboard 'Atlantic 21', the Lyme Regis Life-boat. 
Small address label. Retail price c£60.

US2 £24.00

15181 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1981 Royal Wedding - set of 2v on Lever Bros Promotional FDC, cds 'PORT 
SUNLIGHT' on FDI 22nd July 1981, very rare cover. Doubled with 3v from the 
2011 Royal Wedding MS, special handstamp 'PRINCE WILLIAM & CATHERINE 
MIDDLETON, THE ROYAL WEDDING' on FDI 21st April 1981. Unaddressed. Faint 
pencil mark at top. Retail price c£50.

US £22.00

15182 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1981 Royal Wedding - set of 2v on Post Office registered cover, cds 'TETBURY 
GLOS' on FDI 22nd July 1981. Neatly typed address. Cover specialist cat value 
£35.

US2 £13.00

15183 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1981 Royal Wedding set on Post Office cover, slogan postmark 'EXHIBITION OF 
ROYAL PAGENTRY, HAGLEY HALL', Dudley West Midlands, on FDI 22nd July 
1981. Small stamped address. Cover specialist cat value £90.

US £40.00
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15184 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1981 Year of the Disabled - set of 4v on Post Office cover, slogan postmark 'THE 
BRITISH DEAF ASSOCIATION CARES', with cds 'CARLISLE' on FDI 25th March 
1981. Unaddressed. Retail price c£50.

US2 £19.00

15185 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1981 Year of the Disabled set on Post Office cover, slogan postmark 'THE 
BRITISH DEAF ASSOCIATION CARES', Carlisle, on FDI 25th March 1981. Small 
stamped address. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US £15.00

15186 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1982 Theatre - set of 4v on Theatre Royal official cover, special handstamp 
'THEATRE ROYAL, NORWICH, NORFOLK' on FDI 28th April 1982. Unaddressed. 
Cover specialist cat value £45.

US2 £18.00

15187 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1982 Theatre - set of 4v on New Theatre official cover, special handstamp 'NEW 
THEATRE, HULL' on FDI 28th April 1982. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value 
£45.

US2 £18.00

15188 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1982 Information Technology - set of 2v on Military Tattoo (The Dancer) official 
cover, special handstamp 'MILITARY TATTOO, EDINBURGH' on FDI 8th 
September 1982. Small address label. Cover specialist cat value £45.

US2 £18.00

15189 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1982 Theatre - set of 4v on Barbican official cover, special handstamp 
'BARBICAN CENTRE, WHERE THE ARTISTS COME TO LIFE, LONDON EC2' on FDI 
28th April 1982. Small address label. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

15190 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1982 Theatre - set of 4v on Mercury official cover, slogan handstamp 'EDEN 
COURT - THE THEATRE OF THE HIGHLANDS' on FDI, Inverness, 28th April 1982. 
Small stamped address. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15191 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1982 Charles Darwin - 15½p on Maer Hall official cover, special handstamp 
'MAER HALL TRIBUTE TO CHARLES DARWIN, NEWCASTLE, STAFFS' on FDI 10th 
February 1982. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £150 for full set on cover.

US2 £11.00

15192 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1982 Charles Darwin - set of 4v on London Zoo official cover, special handstamp 
'1809-82 CHARLES DARWIN CENTENARY LONDON NW1' on FDI 10th February 
1982. Pre-printed London Zoo address. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15193 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1982 Youth Organisations - set of 4v on Royal Mail cover, cds 'HOUSE OF LORDS 
SW1' on FDI 24th March 1982. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15194 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1982 Commonwealth Day - set of 4v on Royal Mail cover, cds 'HOUSE OF 
COMMONS SW1' on FDI 9th March 1983. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat 
value £40.

US2 £16.00

15195 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1982 Theatre - set of 4v on Royal Mail cover, slogan handstamp 'EDEN COURT - 
THE THEATRE OF THE HIGHLANDS' on FDI, Inverness, 28th April 1982. 
Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15196 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1982 Maritime Heritage - full set of 5v on Presentaion Philatelic Services official 
cover, special handstamp 'BRITANNIA'S MARITIME HERITAGE, DARTMOUTH' on 
FDI 16th June 1982. Doubled with 1st Machin with special handstamp 'HMS 
FEARLESS SALIS FOR FALKLANDS WAR, PORTSMOUTH' on 6th April 1999. Light 
erased pencil mark. Small address label. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15197 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1982 Maritime Heritage - set of 5v on Forces cover (HMS Invincible/ Falklands), 
special handstamp 'THE MISSIONS TO SEAMEN SERVING SEAFARERS SINCE 1856, 
PORTSMOUTH' on FDI 16th June 1982. Doubled with 1st from the 2005 Trafalgar 
set, ordinary postmark London WC on 18th October 1985. Small address labels. 
Retail price c£50.

US2 £19.00

15198 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1982 British Motor Cars - set of 4v on Dawn cover (Tramway Museum), special 
handstamp 'TRANSPORT CENTENARY, CHESTERFIELD' on FDI 13th October 1982. 
Small pre-printed address. Retail price c£45.

US2 £16.00

15199 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1983 Engineering - full set on Chester Le Street Council official cover, special 
handstamp 'COMMEMORATE 1100 YEARS, CHESTER-LE-STREET, CO DURHAM' 
on FDI 25th May 1983. Address label. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £13.00

15200 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1983 British Gardens - set of 4v on Royal Mail cover, slogan postmark 'BACK 
BEAUTIFUL BRITAIN' on FDI 24th August 1983 (Stirling). Unaddressed. Cover 
specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

15201 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1983 British Army - 16p (Royal Scots) on official Army cover, special handstamp 
'THE ROYAL SCOTS (THE ROYAL REGT), BRITISH FORCES 0350 POSTAL SERVICE' 
on FDI 6th July 1983. Doubled with 2 x 16p from same issue with special 
handstamp 'THE BATTLE OF BANNOCKBURN, STIRLING' on 5th October 1999. 
Small address label (MOD). Minor crease at NW corner. Retail price c£50.

US2 £16.00
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15202 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1983 Commonwealth - set of 4v on 150th Anniv Falkland Islands official cover, 
registered, cds 'FALKLANDS, LEEDS' on FDI 9th March 1983. Unaddressed. 
Slightly discoloured along top of cover. Retail price c£100.

US2 £32.00

15203 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1983 Engineering - set of 3v on registered Bradbury cover (Ironbridge, 
Coalbrookdale), cds 'COALBROOKDALE, TELFORD' on FDI 25th May 1983. Small 
stamped address. Retail price c£80.

US £36.00

15204 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1983 British Fairs - set of 4v on Fairfield official cover with special handstamp 
'FAIRFIELD, CROYDON' on FDI 5th October 1983. Small printed address. Cover 
specialist cat value £35.

US2 £13.00

15205 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1983 British Gardens - set of 4v on Royal Mail registered cover, cds 'KEW 
GARDENS, RICHMOND, SURREY' on FDI 24th August 1981. Small address label.  
Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £13.00

15206 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1983 Commonwealth - set of 4v on Wilberforce Council official cover, special 
handstamp 'THE WILBERFORCE COUNCIL, 150th ANNIVERSARY YEAR, HULL' on 
FDI 9th March 1983. Unaddressed.  Cover specialist cat value £75.

US2 £30.00

15207 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1983 British Army - set of 5v on Mercury cover, special handstamp 'SOLDIER 
PRINT SOCIETY, EXHIBITION OF PAINTINGS OF MILITARY UNIFORMS 
C.C.STADDEN, WORTHING' on FDI 6th July 1983. Doubled with 40p from 2004 
Crimea War set, 'CRIMEA WAR RESEARCH SOCIETY, LONDON' on FDI 12th 
October 2004. Small address label. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15208 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1983 £1.30 large format EARLY USAGE: Centenary of the Parcel Post. Pictorial 
Royal Mail registered FDC with cds for 'HAMPSTEAD S.D.O NW3' on 1st August 
1983' - the actual day of the centenary but 2 days prior to issue. Unaddressed.

US2 £16.00

15209 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1983 British Army - 20½p (Royal Welsh Fusiliers) on official Army cover, special 
handstamp 'THE ROYAL WELSH FUSILIERS, BRITISH FORCES 0294 POSTAL 
SERVICE' on FDI 6th July 1983. Small address label (MOD). Retail price c£80.

US2 £32.00

15210 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1983 British Army - 26p (Royal Green Jackets) on official Army cover, special 
handstamp 'THE ROYAL GREEN JACKETS, BRITISH FORCES 1800 POSTAL SERVICE' 
on FDI 6th July 1983. Small address label (MOD). Minor crease at NW corner. 
Retail price c£80.

US2 £24.00

15211 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1983 Commonwealth - set of 4v on official Forces Postal & Courier Services 
cover, handstamp 'BRITISH FORCES POST OFFICE 1 - BERLIN' on FDI 9th March 
1983. Unaddressed. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

15212 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1983 The British Army - set of 5v on official Forces Postal & Courier Services 
cover, handstamp 'BRITISH FORCES POST OFFICE 1 - BERLIN' on FDI 6th July 
1983. Unaddressed. Retail price c£50.

US2 £19.00

15213 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1983 Centenary of the Parcel Post. Pictorial Royal Mail FDC with special blocked 
handstamp for 'PARCEL CENTENARY 1883-1983, LONDON NW3, 1 AUGUST 
1983' - the actual day of the centenary. Contains 16½p, 19½p, 26p & 29p 
machins on unaddressed cover. Slight creasing at edges of cover. Retail price 
c£35.

US2 £14.00

15214 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1983 Engineering - full set on Bradbury official cover, slogan postmark 'COLLECT 
BRITISH STAMPS, PHILATELIC COUNTER, HULL' on FDI 25th May 1983. Pre-
printed address. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

15215 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1983 £1.30 large format, Centenary of the Parcel Post pictorial Royal Mail FDC 
(registered Hounslow) with cds for 'LONDON (HEATHROW) AIRPORT. CEN. 
HOUNSLOW' on 3rd August 1984'. Written address. Retail price c£20.

US2 £8.00

15216 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1983 £1.30 large format, Centenary of the Parcel Post pictorial Royal Mail FDC 
with special handstamp for 'FIRST DAY OF SALE, CENTENARY POSTCARD, 
SALISBURY WILTS' on 3rd August 1984'. Unaddressed. Retail price c£20.

US2 £8.00

15217 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 Frama labels - full set of 32v to 16p on 4 matching Royal Mail covers, cds 
'HOUSE OF COMMONS, SW1' on FDI 1st May 1984. Unaddressed. Specialist 
retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

15218 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 Urban Renewal - set of 4v on Greenberg & Porter official registered cover 
(Commercial St Redevelopment, Perth), cds postmark 'BRIDGEND, PERTH' on FDI 
10th April 1984. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £45.

US2 £16.00

15219 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 Frama Postage labels - full set of 32v on 4 matching Royal Mail Postage 
Labels covers. Permanent handstamp for 'HARROGATE PHILATELIC CENTRE.' on 
FDI 1st May 1984. Unaddressed.

US2 £8.00
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15220 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 Europa - set of 4v on Royal Mail cover, cds 'HOUSE OF LORDS SW1' on FDI 
15th May 1984. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15221 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 Frama Postage labels - full set of 32v on 4 matching Royal Mail Postage 
Labels covers. Special handstamp for 'WINDSOR, BERKS' on FDI 1st May 1984. 
Small address label.

US2 £8.00

15222 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 Economic Summit, London - 31p on Philart cover, cds 'HOUSE OF 
COMMONS SW1' on FDI 5th June 1984. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value 
£35.

US2 £14.00

15223 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 Frama Postage labels - full set of 32v on 4 matching Royal Mail Postage 
Labels covers. Special handstamp for 'CAMBRIDGE' on FDI 1st May 1984. Small 
address label.

US2 £8.00

15224 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 Heraldry - set of 4v on Martin official cover (Martin's Golden Jubilee), 
special handstamp 'GOOD NEWS PEOPLE, MARTIN, AYLESBURY' on FDI 17th 
January 1984. Address label. Cover specialist cat value £75.

US2 £27.00

15225 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 Frama Postage labels - full set of 32v on 6 matching Benham covers. CDS 
with Colchester, Southampton, Cambridge, London, Edinburgh & Windsor 
postmarks, FDI 1st May 1984. All registered with Machin(s) on front and all 
certified as cover no. 38 of 50. Retail price c£60

US2 £24.00

15226 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 1984 Frama labels 16½p & 17p on GPO FDC with Philatelic Bureau H/S 
dated 1 May 1984 = date of original set. These 2v were issued on 28th Aug. An 
unrecorded pre-release FDC. Estimated £16 in Sajal Philatelics Cover Auction 
372, lot 893, October 2016 (credit Brian Reeve.com)

US2 £11.00

15227 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 Frama Postage labels - full set of 32v on 4 matching Royal Mail Postage 
Labels covers. Each cover cancelled in different area with cds for 'LONDON EC', 
'SHIRLEY, SOUTHAMPTON', 'WINDSOR, BERKS' & ' CAMBRIDGE' on FDI 1st May 
1984. Small address label, all covers registered with Machin defins on reverse.

US2 £8.00

15228 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 Frama Postage Labels 16½p & 17p on Stuart cover, permanent handstamp 
'NORWICH PHILATELIC COUNTER' dated 28th August 1984. Unaddressed. Retail 
price c£20.

US2 £10.00

15229 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 Frama Postage labels - full set of 32v on 4 matching Royal Mail Postage 
Labels covers. CDS for 'NEW INVENTION, WILLENHALL, W MIDS.' on FDI 1st May 
1984. Small address label, covers registered (WOLVERHAMPTON) with 50p 
Machin defin.

US2 £8.00

15230 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 The Royal Mail - set of 4v on Benham cover (PO Vans), special handstamp 
'UCW, A PUBLIC SERVICE UNION, CLAPHAM' on FDI 30th July 1985. 
Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US £18.00

15231 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 Frama Postage Labels 16½p & 17p on Royal Mail Postage Labels cover, 
permanent handstamp 'LONDON CHIEF OFFICE EC1 PHILATELIC COUNTER' dated 
28th August 1984. Unaddressed. Retail price c£20.

US2 £10.00

15232 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 Frama Postage Labels 3½p, 12½p, 16p on Royal Mail cover, handstamp 
'CODESORT COMES TO MANCHESTER' dated 1st May 1984. Small address label, 
no information card. Scarce FDC with the Codesort H/S. Retail price c£25.

US2 £11.00

15233 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 Frama Postage labels - full set of 32v on 4 matching Royal Mail Postage 
Labels covers. CDS for 'WINDSOR CASTLE, WINDSOR, BERKS' on FDI 1st May 
1984. Typed address, covers registered (SLOUGH) with Machin defins at bottom 
left and cachet on reverse 'Metropolitan Police, Royalty and Diplomatic 
Protection Deparatment'.

US2 £8.00

15234 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 Frama Postage Labels 3½p, 12½p, 16p on Royal Mail Postage Labels cover, 
handstamp 'CODESORT COMES TO MANCHESTER' dated 1st May 1984. 
Handwritten address, complete with information card. Scarce FDC with the 
Codesort H/S. Retail price c£25.

US2 £11.00

15235 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 £1.33 large format, Centenary of the Parcel Post pictorial Royal Mail FDC 
with special block handstamp for 'NORTH EASTERN PARCEL CENTRE, 
WASHINGTON TYNE & WEAR' on 28th August 1984'. Unaddressed. Retail price 
c£30.

US2 £14.00

15236 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 New values (13p, 17p, 18p, 22p, 24p, 34p), £1.33 large format & 16½p and 
17p Frama stamps on Centenary of the Parcel Post pictorial Royal Mail FDC with 
special block handstamp for 'NORTH EASTERN PARCEL CENTRE, WASHINGTON 
TYNE & WEAR' on 28th August 1984. Small typed address. Retail price c£50.

US2 £24.00
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15237 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 New values (13p, 18p, 22p, 24p, 34p) & £1.33 large format on forces cover 
with special block handstamp for 'NORTH EASTERN PARCEL CENTRE, 
WASHINGTON TYNE & WEAR', circular 'FIRST DAY OF ISSUE', and oval 'PARCEL 
CENTRE' cancellation on 28th August 1984. Small address label. Retail price c£45.

US2 £19.00

15238 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 Urban Renewal - 16p (Liverpool) on Greenberg & Porter official registered 
cover (Abbey National Building Society), special handstamp 'ABBEY NATIONAL 
BUILDING SOCIETY AT THE INTERNATIONAL GARDEN FESTIVAL, LIVERPOOL' on 
FDI 10th April 1984. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15239 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 Frama Postage labels - full set of 32v on 4 matching Royal Mail Postage 
Labels covers. CDS for 'PARLIAMENT ST. B.O.' on FDI 1st May 1984. Small 
address label, covers registered (LONDON SW4) with 50p Machin defin.

US2 £8.00

15240 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 Greenwich Meridian - set of 4v on Louth Rotary official cover, special 
handstamp 'CENTENARY OF THE GREENWICH MERIDIAN, EAST LINDSEY, 
LINCOLSHIRE' on FDI 26th June 1984. Small address label. Cover specialist cat 
value £35.

US2 £14.00

15241 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 London Economic Summit - 31p on Cotswold cover (Bags of Money), 
special handstamp 'THE QUEEN EMBARKS BRITANNIA, PORTSMOUTH' on FDI 
5th June 1984. Address label. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

15242 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 Urban Renewal - set of 5v on Perth & Kinross District Council official 
registered cover, cds 'NEW BUILDINGS, LONDONDERRY' on FDI 10th April 1984. 
Small address label. Cover specialist cat value £45.

US2 £18.00

15243 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 Greenwich Meridian - set of 4v on Forces official cover (886/1650), special 
handstamp '65th ANNIVERSARY OF THE ROYAL NAVAL STAFF COLLEGE, BRITISH 
FORCES 1838 POSTAL SERVICES' on FDI 26th June 1984. Signed by Capt 
Pentreath & Rear-Admiral Cook. Small address label (Bomber Command 
Museum). Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15244 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 Heraldry - 20½p on Bradbury official cover, special handstamp 'RICHARD III 
SOCIETY CENTENARY CELEBRATIONS, LEICESTER' on FDI 17th January 1984. 
Cachet 'Richard III killed in battle 1485 Bosworth Field'. Unaddressed. Cover 
specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15245 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1984 Heraldry - set of 4v on Bradbury official cover, special handstamp 
'RICHARD III SOCIETY CENTENARY CELEBRATIONS, LEICESTER' on FDI 17th 
January 1984. Surface mark. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £11.00

15246 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1985 Composers - 17p (Handel) on St Paul's official cover, special handstamp 'ST 
PAUL'S CATHEDRAL 850 YEARS OF MUSIC' on FDI 14th May 1985. Doubled with 
1st class Machin with specila handstamp '50th BIRTHDAY CONFRATULATIONS, 
ST PAUL'S, LONDON' on 30th November 1998. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat 
value £40.

US2 £16.00

15247 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1985 British Insects - set of 5v on Royal Mail cover with special handstamp 
'BUGFORD, DARTFORD DEVON, I AM FIVE' on FDI 12th March 1985. Doubled 
with 4v from Bees 2015 set with special handstamp 'THE SHORT-HAIRED 
BUMBLEBEE PROJECT, DUNGENESS, ROMNEY MARSH' on FDI 18th August 2015. 
Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £32 for separate handstamped covers.

US2 £12.00

15248 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1985 £1.41 & £1.33 large format, St James cover with cds for FDI 'WINDSOR 
PHILATELIC COUNTER'on 17th September 1985. Small addressed label. Retail 
price c£25.

US2 £10.00

15249 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1985 £1.41 large format on Pilgrim Philatelics cover with special block FDI 
handstamp for 'NORTH EASTERN PARCEL CENTRE, WASHINGTON TYNE & 
WEAR', on 17th September 1985. Small address label. Retail price c£25.

US2 £10.00

15250 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1985 £1.41 large format on Royal Mail Centenary of Parcel Post cover with block 
postmark FDI for 'PARCEL POST, SYDNEY ROAD, EXETER, DEVON', on 17th 
September 1985. Small address label. Retail price c£20.

US2 £8.00

15251 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1985 Famous Trains - set of 5v on Hawkwood official cover, special handstamp 
'THE GREAT WESTERN TOWN, SWINDON' on FDI 22 January 1985. Printed 
address. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15252 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1985 British Insects - set of 5v on Royal Mail cover with special handstamp 
'A.E.S. GOLDEN JUBILEE, FELTHAM, MIDDLESEX' on FDI 12th March 1985. 
Doubled with 4v from Bees 2015 set with special handstamp 'THE BRITISH 
BEEKEPERS ASSOCIATION, KENILWORTH, WARWICKSHIRE' on FDI 18th August 
2015. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £32 for separate handstamped 
covers.

US2 £12.00
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15253 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1985 British Insects - set of 5v on Royal Mail cover with special handstamp 
'BRITISH NATURAL HISTORY MUSEUM' on FDI 12th March 1985. Doubled with 
4v from Bees 2015 set with special handstamp 'BUSY AS A BEE CAN BE, HIVE, 
BROUGH' on FDI 18th August 2015. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £32 
for separate handstamped covers.

US2 £12.00

15254 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1985 The Royal Mail - set of 4v on Bromley Post Office official cover with 
ordinary FDI postmark 'BROMLEY, KENT' on FDI 30th July 1985. Unaddressed. 
Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

15255 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1985 Christmas - set of 5v on Fine Arts cover (463/850) signed by the artist Bill 
Houston. Special handstamp 'CINDERELLA AT THE PALLADIUM, LONDON W1' on 
FDI 19th November 1985. Cover specialist cat value £45.

US2 £18.00

15256 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1985 The Royal Mail - 17p on Bradbury official cover, special handstamp 
'OFFICIAL RESIDENCE OF PRIME MINISTERS 1735-1985, LONDON SW1' on FDI 
30th July 1985. Pre-printed address. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15257 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1986 HM The Queen's 60th Birthday - set of 4v on Royal Navy official cover, 
special handstamp 'LORD HIGH ADMIRAL OF THE UNITED KINGDOM' on FDI 21st 
April 1986. 
Cover specialist cat value £75.

US2 £30.00

15258 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1986 BBC Television 1936-1986 - set of BBC stamps from 1972 on Covercraft 
cover, special handstamp '1936 BBC TELEVISION 1986, LONDON W12' on 2nd 
November 1986. Doubled with 26p from 1997 Golden Wedding set & 1st class 
Machin with special handstamp '75th ANNIVERSARY 1st BBC TRANSMISSION' on 
14th November 1997. Pre-printed address. Retail price c£50.

US2 £19.00

15259 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1986 £1.50 large format on Presentation Philatelic Services cover with FDI for 
'WINDSOR CASTLE, WINDSOR, BERKS', on 2nd September 1986. Registered 
'SLOUGH'. Small address label. Retail price c£20.

US2 £8.00

15260 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1986 60th Birthday of QEII - set of 4v on Royal Mail cover, cds 'HOUSE OF 
COMMONS SW1' on FDI 21st April 1986. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value 
£35.

US2 £14.00

15261 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1986 Medieval Life - set of 4v on Mercury cover (Coin Making), cds 'KING ST., 
HAMMERSMITH' on FDI 17th June 1986. Unaddressed. Retail price c£45.

US2 £16.00

15262 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1986 HM The Queen's 60th Birthday - set of 4v (+ extra 34p) on Cotswold 
registered cover (Cameo image of Queen), cds 'QUEEN ELIZABETH AVE, 
WALSALL, W.MIDS' on FDI 21st April 1986. Small address label. Retail price c£50.

US2 £19.00

15263 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1986 Industry Year - 22p (Health) on Smith Kline & French official cover, special 
handstamp '1976: A BREAKTHROUGH IN THE ULCER THERAPY, WELWYN 
GARDEN CITY, HERTS' on FDI 14th January 1986. Pre-printed address. Cover 
specialist cat value £650.

US2 
PH 

£235.00

15264 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1986 Parliamentary Conference - 34p single stamp on Hawkwood limited edition 
official cover (17/100) with cds 'HOUSE OF COMMONS' on FDDI 19th August 
1986. Unaddressed. NW corner creased. Cover specialist cat value £45.

US2 £16.00

15265 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1986 Nature Conservation - set of 4v on Business Information Limited official 
cover, special handstamp 'LIFE AND LANDSCAPE, NORFOLK BROADS, NORWICH' 
on FDI 20th May 1986. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £45.

US2 £18.00

15266 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1986 Royal Wedding - set of 2v on Covercraft official cover, special handstamp 
'WOMAN'S WEEKLY, 75th ANNIVERSARY YEAR' on FDI 22nd July 1986. 
Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £75.

US2 £30.00

15267 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1986 £1.50 large format on Midlands Postal Board Commemorative cover with 
rare rubber block cancellation for FDI 'PARCEL POST, NATIONAL GARDEN 
FESTIVAL, STOKE-ON-TRENT', on 2nd September 1986. Unaddressed. Retail price 
c£30.

US2 £14.00

15268 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1986 Channel Tunnel - Signing of the Treaty, with 22p Golden Arrow stamp 
postmarked at Canterbury on 12 Feb 86 with further 26p Endangered Species 
and 1st class NVI cancelled with 'The Historic Channel Tunnel, Folkestone, Kent' 
datestamp for 20 Jan '98. Current retail price of £45 for the intitial cancellation 
in 1986.

US3 £34.00

15269 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1986 Royal Air Force - set of 5v on Philart cover, cds 'HOUSE OF COMMONS 
SW1' on FDI 16th September 1986. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15270 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1986 Commonwealth Parliamentary Conference - 34p on Commonwealth 
Parliamentary Association official cover, cds 'HOUSE OF COMMONS SW1' on FDI 
19th August 1986. Addressed label. Cover specialist cat value £45.

US2 £11.00
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15271 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1986 60th Birthday of QEII - set of 4v on Royal Mail cover, cds 'HOUSE OF LORDS 
SW1' on FDI 21st April 1986. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15272 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1987 The Armada 1588 - set of 5v on Bradbury official cover, special handstamp 
'SPANISH ARMADA, EFFINGHAM, LEATHERHEAD, SURREY' on FDI 19th July 1988. 
Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15273 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1987 £1.60 large format on Stuart cover with special handstamp for 'WINDSOR 
BERKS', on FDI 15th September 1987. Typed address label. Retail price c£20.

US2 £8.00

15274 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1987 Flowers - set of 4v on Kew Gardens official registered cover (Glasshouse), 
cds 'KEW GARDENS, RICHMOND' on FDI 20th January 1987. Unaddressed. Cover 
specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15275 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1987 The Armada 1588 - set of 5v on Royal Mail cover, cds 'PAQUEBOT, POSTED 
AT SEA, DOVER' on FDI 19th July 1988. Cachets 'Mail Posted at Sea, M.V. 
St.Christopher' and 'Sealink British Ferries, Purser, M.V. St.Christopher' . Small 
stamped address. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £13.00

15276 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1987 Scottish Heraldry - set of 4v on Bradbury cover (Macbeth), special 
handstamp 'WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE BIRTHPLACE, STRATFORD-UPON-AVON' on 
FDI 21st July 1987. Unaddressed. Retail price c£80.

US £36.00

15277 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1987 Flowers - set of 5v on Royal Mail cover, cds 'KEW GARDENS, RICHMOND, 
SURREY' on FDI 20th January 1987. Small address label. Cover specialist cat value 
£30.

US2 £11.00

15278 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1987 The Armada 1588 - set of 5v on Royal Mail cover, cds 'CALAIS' and 
'PAQUEBOT' cachet on FDI 19th July 1988. Small address label. Cover specialist 
cat value £35.

US2 £13.00

15279 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1988 Castles High values, £1 to £5 on Royal Mail cover, special handstamp for 
'WINDSOR, BERKS', FDI 18th October 1988. Small address label. Retail price c£25.

US2 £8.00

15280 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1988 The Welsh Bible - set of 4v on Royal Mail cover, slogan postmark 'JESUS IS 
ALIVE' with cds plus 2 counter handstamps for 'Swansea' on FDI 1st March 1988. 
Stamped address. Cover specialist cat value £85.

US2 £27.00

15281 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1988 Castles High values, £1, £1.50 & £2, each with lower corner pairs showing 
cylinder number and traffic light (4 stamps on each cover) on Royal Mail cover, 
special handstamp for 'CARRICKFERGUS' (£1), 'CAERNARFON CASTLE' (£1.50) & 
'EDINBURGH (£2), FDI 18th October 1988. Address label. Retail price c£50.

US2 £27.00

15282 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1988 Castle High Values, £1.50, 'Lay-Flat gum (PVA Gum Reprint)' on Benham 
limited edition cover (78/1000) with a 'CARDIFF PHILATELIC COUNTER' c.d.s. for 
FDI, 5th March 1996. Unaddressed. Retail price c£50.

US2 £12.00

15283 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1988 Castles High values, £1 to £5 on Royal Mail cover, special handstamp 
(similar to Victorian spoon cancellations) for 'STAMP PUBLICITY BOARD, 
LIVERPOOL MUSEUM', FDI 18th October 1988. Unaddressed. Retail price c£20.

US2 £8.00

15284 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1988 Castles High values, £1 to £5 on registered (SLOUGH) Royal Mail cover, 
'WINDSOR CASTLE' cds, FDI 18th October 1988. Hand-written address. Retail 
price c£250.

US2 
PH 

£118.00

15285 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1988 Transport & Communications - 26p (Queen Elizabeth) on Benham official 
cover (RMS Queen Elizabeth), cds 'BRITISH FORCES POST OFFICE HONG KONG 1' 
on FDI 10th May 1988. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £100.

US2 
PH 

£39.00

15286 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1988 Castles High values, £1 to £5, each on separate Cotswold cover, special 
handstamp for 'CARRICKFERGUS' (£1), 'CAERNARFON' (£1.50), 'EDINBURGH (£2) 
& 'WINDSOR (£5), FDI 18th October 1988. Unaddressed. Retail price c£25.

US2 £11.00

15287 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1988 Castles High values, £1 to £5 on Royal Mail cover, special handstamp for 
'WINDSOR, BERKS', FDI 18th October 1988. Typed address. Retail price c£25

US2 £8.00

15288 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1988 Castles High values, £1 to £5 on Royal Mail cover, cds 'HOUSE OF LORDS 
SW1', FDI 18th October 1988. Unaddressed. Retail price c£25.

US2 £10.00

15289 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1988 Castles High values, £1 to £5 on Royal Mail cover, cds 'HOUSE OF 
COMMONS SW1', FDI 18th October 1988. Unaddressed. Retail price c£25.

US2 £10.00

15290 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1988 Castles High values, £1 to £5 on Presentation Philatelic Services cover, cds 
'ROYAL MAIL EXHIBITION CARD NO. 2, EDINBURGH', FDI 18th October 1988. 
Unaddressed. Retail price c£20

US2 £8.00
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15291 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1988 Sport - 34p (football) on Dawn official cover (Manchester United), special 
handstamp 'UNITED, UNITED, THE CLUB WITH IT'S OWN MUSEUM' on FDI 22nd 
March 1988. Small pre-printed address (Manchester United F.C.). Retail price 
c£80.

US2 £32.00

15292 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1988 Sport - 34p (football) on Dawn official cover (Tottenham Hotspur), special 
handstamp 'TOTTENHAM HOTSPUR, THE 1st CLUB TO WIN A MAJOR EUROPEAN 
TROPHY' on FDI 22nd March 1988. Small pre-printed address (Tottenham 
Hotspur F.C.). Retail price c£80.

US2 £32.00

15293 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1988 The Welsh Bible - set of 4v on Royal Mail cover, slogan postmark 'JESUS IS 
ALIVE' with cds for 'Swansea' on FDI 1st March 1988. Unaddressed. NE corner 
creased. Cover specialist cat value £85.

US2 £19.00

15294 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1988 Castles High values, £1 to £5 on Royal Mail cover handstamp for 'WINDSOR 
PHILATELIC COUNTER', FDI 18th October 1988. Addressed label. Retail price 
c£25.

US2 £10.00

15295 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1988 400th Anniv of Spanish Armada - set of 5v on Royal Mail cover, cds 'HOUSE 
OF COMMONS SW1' on FDI 19th July 1988. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat 
value £30.

US2 £11.00

15296 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1988-97 Castle High Values, £5 from 1988 and £5 from 1997 combined on Royal 
Mail cover with 'WINDSOR PHILATELIC COUNTER / ROYAL MAIL WINDSOR' 
permanent handstamps for FDI, 18th October 1988 & 29th July 1997. Addressed 
label.

US2 £10.00

15297 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1989 Christmas - set of 5v on Ely Cathedral official cover, slogan postmark 
'CHHOSE CHARITY STAMPS, SHOW YOU CARE', cds Ely & Cambridge on FDI 14th 
November 1989. Unaddressed. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

15298 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1989 Games and Toys - set of 4v on Cotswold cover (Jack in the Box), special 
handstamp 'LEWIS CARROLL, OXFORD' on FDI 16th May 1989. Small address 
label. Doubled with 63p (Through the Looking Glass) with special handstamp 
'LEWIS CARROLL VISITS TENNYSON AT CONSITON' on 29th September 1998. 
Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15299 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1989 Food and Farming Year - set of 4v on Royal Mail registered cover, cds 
SAVERCENTRE, CALCOT, READING, BERKS' (supermarket Post Office) on FDI 7th 
March 1989. Small address label. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

15300 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1989 Sea Birds - set of 4v on Fleet Air Arm Museum official cover (HMS Quorn), 
special handstamp ' HMS QUORN, BF 2194 PS' on FDI 17th January 1989. Small 
address label (Royal Navy) and signed by sponsor (Lady Thompson) & 
Commanding Officer (Lt Cdr Williams). Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £16.00

15301 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1989 Lord Mayor's Show - set of 5v on Forces Postal & Courier Services cover, 
slogan postmark '50 MOD The Ministry of Defence 1939-1989 50 Years'. Early 
usage, cds 13th October 1989 (4 days prior to issue date). Small address label.

US2 £19.00

15302 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1989 Christmas set on Royal Mail cover (Ely Cathedral), slogan postmark 'LUTON 
CAROL AID '89', Luton, on FDI 14th November 1989. Small address label. 
Creased upper corners. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US £22.00

15303 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1989 Anniversaries - set of 4v on Royal Mail cover cds 'HOUSE OF LORDS SW1' 
on FDI 11th April 1989. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15304 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1989 Industrial Archaeology - MS on Cotswold cover (Water Wheel), special 
handstamp 'WATER POWERED MILLS AT NEW LANARK, LANARK' on FDI 25th 
July 1989. Small address label. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15305 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1989 Industrial Achaeology MS on Royal Mail cover (Museums Year 1989), 
slogan postmark 'AVELING BARFORD - THE EARTHMOVERS', Leicester, on FDI 
25th July 1989. Small stamped address. Creased upper corners. Cover specialist 
cat value £30.

US £13.00

15306 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1989 Sea Birds - 19p (Puffin) on Fleet Air Arm Museum official cover (HMS 
Quorn), special handstamp ' HMS QUORN, BF 2194 PS' on FDI 17th January 
1989. Small address label (Royal Navy). Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £11.00

15307 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1989 Anniversaries - 19p (Public Education) on Fleet Air Arm Museum official 
cover (Operation Sunfish), special handstamp 'OPERATION SUNFISH, S.E.A.C., BF 
2022 PS' on FDI 11th April 1989. Small address label (Royal Navy). Cover 
specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

15308 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1989 Industrial Archaeology - MS on Cotswold cover (Water Wheel), special 
handstamp 'PONTCYSYLLTE AQUEDUCT, LLANGOLLEN' on FDI 25th July 1989. 
Small address label. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00
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15309 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1989 Industrial Archaeology - MS on Cotswold cover (Water Wheel), special 
handstamp 'OUR INDUSTRIAL HERITAGE PRESERVED BY THE NATIONAL TRUST, 
POOL, REDRUTH' on FDI 25th July 1989. Small address label. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15310 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1989 Industrial Archaeology - MS on Cotswold cover (Water Wheel), special 
handstamp 'ASSOCIATION FOR INDUSTRIAL ARCHAEOLOGY, IRONBRIDGE' on FDI 
25th July 1989. Small address label. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15311 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1989 Food and Farming Year - set of 4v on Royal Mail registered cover, cds 
SAVERCENTRE, CALCOT, READING, BERKS' (supermarket Post Office) on FDI 7th 
March 1989. Small address label. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

15312 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

199 Artist's Tale - set of 4v on Bradbury official limited edition cover (3/125), 
special handstamp CHARLES DICKENS, ROCHESTER, KENT' on FDI 7th December 
1999. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15313 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1990 Thomas Hardy - 20p on Fleet Air Arm Museum cover (Lord Nelson's Flag), 
special handstamp 'NELSON WITH CAPT HARDY, BF 2248 PS' on FDI 10th July 
1990. Doubled with 1st class from 2005 Trafalgar set with special handstamp 
'THE BATTLE OF TRAFALGAR BICENTENARY. ST PAULS'S CHURCHYARD, LONDON' 
on 189th October 2005. Signed bny DC Smith (Mayor of Dorchester) & HW 
Gollop (Hon Sec HMS Dorsetshire). Small address label. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15314 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1990 90th Birthday of Queen Mother, 4v on Royal Mail cover cds 'HOUSE OF 
LORDS SW1' on FDI 2nd August 1990. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value 
£30.

US2 £11.00

15315 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1990 Penny Black Anniversary Miniature sheet on Royal Mail cover cds 'HOUSE 
OF LORDS SW1' on FDI 3rd May 1990. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value 
£50.

US2 £19.00

15316 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1990 Queen's Award to Industry - set of 4v on registered Royal Mail cover, cds 
'WINDSOR CASTLE, WINDSOR, BERKS' on FDI 10th April 1990. Handwritten 
address. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £16.00

15317 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1990 Kew Gardens - set of 4v on Bradbury (National Garden Festival, Gateshead, 
Tyne and Wear) official cover, special handstamp 'NATIONAL GARDENS 
FESTIVAL, GATESHEAD, TYNE & WEAR', on FDI 5th June 1990. Pre-printed 
address. Retail price c£50.

US2 £19.00

15318 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1990 Kew Gardens - set of 4v on Royal Mail cover, slogan postmark 'ROYAL 
BOTANIC GARDENS KEW', cds 'Twikenham' on 5th June 1990. Small address 
label. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

15319 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1990 Kew Gardens - set of 4v on Royal Mail registered cover, cds 'KEW GARDENS 
MSPO, SURREY' on FDI 5th June 1990. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value 
£30.

US2 £11.00

15320 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1990-2005 11 clean plain brown envelopes each with one or more 'TRAINING 
SCHOOL' Machin definitives cancelled on different dates (not all FDI) with cds 
'SPECIMEN  DATE STAMP'. Retail price c£100.

US2 £39.00

15321 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1991 Scientific Achievements - set of 4v on Benham cover (Whittle's Jet Engine - 
50th Anniversary), special handstamp 'FIRST FLIGHT OF JET, CRANWELL, BF 2259 
PS' on FDI 5th March 1991. Doubled with 1st class Machin, special handstamp 
'SIR FRANK WHITTLE, LUTTERWORTH' on 2nd February 1999. Unaddressed. 
Retail price c£35.

US2 £14.00

15322 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1991 Dogs - set of 5v on Dog World official cover, special handstamp 'DOG 
WORLD CONGRATULATE CRUFTS ON THEIR CENTENARY SHOW', on FDI 8th 
January 1991. Pre-printed address. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15323 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1991 Channel Tunnel - North Tunnel Breakthrough, joint issue with France and 
postmarked at Folkestone/Coquelles on 22 May '91. Creased at NE corner and 
mark on reverse. Current retail price for pristine copy £45.

US3 £10.00

15324 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1991 Europe in Space - set of 4v on Presentation Philatelic Services official cover 
(registered), cds 'EYE, SUFFOLK', on FDI 23rd April 1991. Stamped address. Retail 
price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15325 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1991 Greetings Stamps - set of 10v on Benham official cover, special handstamp 
'GREETINGS, CLOWNE, CHESTERFIELD', on FDI 26th March 1991. Doubled with 
1st class from the 2000 Smilers issue with special handstamp 'STAMP SHOW, 
LONDON SW5' on 22nd May 2000. Pre-printed address. Cover specialist cat 
value £30.

US2 £11.00

Page 125 of 17893UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

15326 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1991 Scientific Achievements - 22p (Faraday) on Arlington official cover, special 
handstamp 'RMA WOOLWICH, SANDHURST', on FDI 5th March 1991. Doubled 
with 31p (The Parachute Regiment) from the 1983 British Army issue with 
special handstamp 'SOLDIERS, SANDHURST, CAMBERLEY, SURREY' on 5th 
October 1999. Pre-printed address. Cover specialist cat value £225.

US2 
PH 

£78.00

15327 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1991 Maps set Cotswold cover (Ordnance Survey Map) on FDI 17th September 
1991, cds 'HAM STREET, ASHFORD, KENT'. Light pencil address. Cover specialist 
cat value £30.

US £13.00

15328 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1991 Scientific Achievements - set of 4v on Amalgamated Engineering Union 
official cover, special handstamp 'AEU GENERAL OFFICE, LONDON', on FDI 5th 
March 1991. Pre-printed address. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15329 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1991 Channel Tunnel - ordinary FDC for 'Kenrick and Jefferson, West Bromwich', 
special handstamp with 'British Lion and Le Coq, Folkestone, Kent, May 3rd 
1994'.

US3 £10.00

15330 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1991 Dogs - set of 5v on official Dog World cover (Terrier Group Winner), special 
handstamp 'DOG WORLD CONGRATULATE CRUFTS ON THEIR CENTENARY 
SHOW, NEC, BIRMINGHAM' on 10th January 1991 (not FDI). Unaddressed. Retail 
price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15331 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1991 Dogs - set of 5v on official RSPCA cover (Pawprints RSPCA Appeal), special 
handstamp 'PAWPRINTS, STOKE-ON-TRENT' on FDI 8th January 1991. 
Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15332 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1991 Dogs - set of 5v on official RSPCA cover (Pawprints RSPCA Appeal), slogan 
postmark 'PAWPRINTS APPEAL' with cds 'STOKE-ON-TRENT' on FDI 8th January 
1991. Unaddressed. Retail price c£45.

US2 £18.00

15333 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 Castles High values, £1 to £5 on a pair of Stuart covers (£1 & £1.50 and £2 
& £5), permanent handstamp for 'WINDSOR PHILATELIC COUNTER', FDI 24th 
March 1992 . Typed (Windsor Castle) address. Retail price c£25.

US2 £10.00

15334 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 Green Issue - set of 4v on Covercraft official cover, special handstamp 'THE 
BARN OWL TRUST, ASHBURTON, DEVON' on FDI 15th September 1992. 
Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15335 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 Happy & Glorious - set of 5v on Covercraft cover, special handstamp 'LONG 
LIVE THE QUEEN' on FDI 11th September 1990, doubled with Long to Reign Over 
Us MS, special handstamp 'WESTMINSTER ABBEY, DEANS YARD, LONDON' on 
FDI 9th September 2015. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £32 for 
separate covers.

US2 £12.00

15336 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 Castles High values, £1 to £5 on Bradbury limited edition cover (230/250) 
with lion and unicorn security printing handstamp for 'WINDSOR', FDI 24th 
March 1992. Rare cover, current retal price £150.

US2 
PH 

£82.00

15337 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 Tennyson - set of 4v on Benham cover (Ballad of the Fleet), special 
handstamp 'TENNYSON, THE REVENGE, BUDE' on FDI 10th March 1992. 
Unaddressed. Retail price c£45.

US2 £18.00

15338 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 Christmas set on Royal Mail cover (Night Sky in Stained Glass Window), 
slogan postmark 'HAPPY CHRISTMAS, PLEASE POST EARLY', Inverness, on FDI 
10th November 1992. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US £13.00

15339 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 £6 Wales Prestige Booklet set of 4 panes on 4 Royal Mail covers (Sunset) 
on FDI 25th February 1992, with Welsh postmarks: Llangollen, Welshpool, 
Caernarfon & St David's Haverfordwest.  Small stamped addresses. Cover 
specialist cat value £40.

US £18.00

15340 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 Castles High values, £1 to £5 on registered (SLOUGH) Royal Mail cover, cds 
for 'WINDSOR CASTLE', FDI 24th March 1992 . Typed (Windsor Castle) address. 
Retail price c£165.

US2 
PH 

£94.00

15341 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 Castles High values, £1 to £5 on Royal Mail cover, counter date stamp for 
'HOUSE OF LORDS SW1', FDI 24th March 1992. Unaddressed. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

15342 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 Castles High values, £1 to £5 on Cotswold cover, permanent handstamp for 
'LONDON SW1', FDI 24th March 1992. Unaddressed. Retail price c£25

US2 £8.00

15343 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 Europa - set of 5v on Stuart cover (Map of Spain), special handstamp 
'COLUMBUS, DISCOVERY OF AMERICA, GREENWICH' on FDI 7th April 1992. 
Doubled with 26p x 2 from 1996 Olympic Games set, special handstamp 
'RUNNING RINGS AROUND OUR COMPETITION, WICKFORD' on 9th July 1996. 
Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00
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15344 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 Castles High values, £1 to £5 on Royal Mail cover, ordinary FDI for 
'CAERNARFON', plus in the centre a small counter date stamp, 24th March 1992. 
Small stamped address. Retail price c£35.

US2 £14.00

15345 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 Castles High values, £1 to £5 on Cotswold cover, ordinary FDI for 
'CAERNARFON', plus a small counter date stamp, 24th March 1992. Small 
stamped address. Retail price c£35.

US2 £14.00

15346 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 Castles High values, £1 to £5 on Royal Mail cover (registered SLOUGH), cds 
for 'WINDSOR CASTLE, WINDSOR, BERKS', FDI 24th March 1992. Typed address 
to Buckingham Palace. Retail price c£150.

US2 £75.00

15347 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 Castles High values, £1 to £5 as set of 4 Royal Mail covers (registered), cds 
for 'WINDSOR', 'CAERNARFON', CARRICKFERGUS' & EDINBURGH', FDI 24th 
March 1992. Unaddressed. Retail price c£50.

US2 £24.00

15348 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 Castles High values, £1 to £5 in cylinder blocks of 4 as a set on 4 Royal Mail 
covers (registered), cds for 'WINDSOR', 'CAERNARFON', CARRICKFERGUS' & 
HOLYROOD, EDINBURGH', FDI 24th March 1992. Unaddressed. All with Special 
Delivery labels, RMSD cachet and certificates of postage (except Holyrood, 
Edinburgh). Retail price c£150.

US2 £78.00

15349 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 Castles High value, £2 in cylinder block of 4 on Royal Mail cover 
(registered), cds for 'EDINBURGH', FDI 24th March 1992. Unaddressed. With 
Special Delivery label, RMSD label and certificate of postage. Retail price c£65.

US2 £35.00

15350 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 Castles High values, £1 to £5 on Royal Mail cover with lion and unicorn 
security printing handstamp for 'WINDSOR', FDI 24th March 1992. Written 
address. Retail price c£35.

US2 £14.00

15351 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 Castle High values - £1 to £5 on registered (BRIGHTON) Royal Mail cover. 
Combined printings from 1988 and 1992, both cancelled on 24th March 1992 at 
'GORING-ON-SEA, WORTHING, WEST SUSSEX'. Addressed label.

US2 £8.00

15352 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 Single European Market - 24p on Benham cover (British Presidency of EEC, 
Big Ben as central image), special handstamp 'THE SINGLE MARKET, 
WESTMINSTER' on FDI 13th October 1992. Doubled with 1st class Machin, 
special handstamp '25th ANNIVERSARY BRITAIN IN EUROPE, LONDON, on 1st 
January 1998. Flown in Hercules aircraft to the European Capital Cities with 
various backstamps. Unaddressed. Retail price c£100.

US2 
PH 

£39.00

15353 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 Happy & Glorious - set of 5v on Forces cover RFDC No 100 (The Queen's 
Flight), special handstamp 'QUEEN'S FLIGHT, BF 1992 PS' on FDI 6th February 
1992. Unaddressed. Retail price c£45.

US2 £18.00

15354 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 English Civil War - set of 4v on Stuart cover (Battle of Edgehill), special 
handstamp 'CIVIL WAR, NASEBY' on FDI 16th June 1992. Doubled with 16p x2 
from 1983 British Army Uniforms (The Royal Scots), special handstamp 'KING 
CHARLES I BEHEADED, WHITEHALL' on 30th January 1999. Small address label. 
Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15355 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 Castles High values, £1 to £5 on Royal Mail cover, permanent handstamp 
for 'WINDSOR PHILATELIC COUNTER', FDI 24th March 1992. Unaddressed. Retail 
price c£25.

US2 £10.00

15356 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 350th Anniv of Battle of Edgehill, 4v on Royal Mail cover cds 'HOUSE OF 
LORDS SW1' on FDI 16th June 1992. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15357 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 350th Anniv of Battle of Edgehill, 4v on Royal Mail registered cover cds 
'HOUSE OF COMMONS SW1' on FDI 16th June 1992. Unaddressed. Cover 
specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15358 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 Europa - set of 6v on Benham official cover, special handstamp '500th 
ANNIVERSARY CHRISTOPHER COLUMBUS DISCOVERY OF AMERICA GREENWICH 
SE10' on FDI 7th April 1992. Signed by Commanding Officer of S.T.S. Larsen. 
Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £19.00

15359 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 Centenary of Alfred, Lord Tennyson, 4v on Royal Mail cover cds 'HOUSE OF 
LORDS SW1' on FDI 10th March 1992. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value 
£40.

US2 £16.00

15360 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 Happy & Glorious on Royal Mail cover with a 'WINDSOR CASTLE' c.d.s. for 
FDI, 6th February 1992. Neat, typed address, registered 'SLOUGH'. Retail price 
c£120.

US2 
PH 

£62.00
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15361 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992 English Civil War - set of 4v on official Bredon Covers cover (The Civil War 
in the Midlands), special handstamp 'START AND FINISH CIVIL WAR, BREDON 
COVERS' on FDI 16th June 1992. Doubled with 26p from 1997 Royal Golden 
Wedding set & 1st class Machin, special handstamp 'KING CHARLES I 
SURRENDERS, ISLE OF WIGHT' on 16th November 1997. Small address label. 
Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15362 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992-2011 Castles high values £1 to £5, Aerial Post (4v) & 1st class stamp (year 
code 11) on combined Royal Mail cover with 'WINDSOR' permanent handstamp 
for 24th March 1992 and 'FIRST UK AERIAL POST WINDSOR, BERKSHIRE' special 
handstamp for 9th September 1911. With air mail label, unaddressed. Retail 
price c£45 for individaul covers.

US2 £18.00

15363 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992-97 Castle High Values, £2 from 1992 and £2 from 1997 combined on Royal 
Mail cover with 'EDINBURGH PHILATELIC COUNTER / ROYAL MAIL EDINBURGH' 
permanent handstamps for FDI, 24th March 1992 & 29th July 1997. Addressed 
label.

US2 £10.00

15364 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1992-97 Castle High Values £1.50, £2 & £5 from 1992 in pairs and same 
denominations from 1997 in pairs (£5 single) combined on 3 Royal Mail covers 
with a 'CAERNARFON', 'EDINBURGH' & 'WINDSOR' respectively special 
handstamps for FDI, 24th March 1992 & 29th July 1997. Addressed label.

US2 £16.00

15365 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1993 £10 Britannia High Value on sponsored Benham card with facsimile block 
of 4 of a colour trial of the 2/6d seahorses plate in blue-green on ungummed 
weighley paper. Cancelled with handstamp 'BRITANNIA WAY, LONDON SW6, 
2nd March 93'.

US3 £30.00

15366 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1993 £10 Britannia High Value, cancelled with 'LONDON I.S. MARITIME MAIL' 
CDS (2nd March 1993) on Royal Mail cover, small label address. Light creasing 
on 2 corners.

US3 £21.00

15367 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1993 Marine Timekeepers - set of 4v on Benham cover (HMS Victory), special 
handstamp '300th ANNIVERSARY OF JOHN HARRISON, HMS VICTORY, 
PORTSMOUTH' on FDI 16th February 1993. Unaddressed. Retail price c£50.

US2 £19.00

15368 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1993 £10 Britannia High Value, cancelled with 'BRITANNIA, BACUP, LANCS' CDS 
postmark (2nd March 1993) on Bolton registered Royal Mail cover, unaddressed. 
CDS slightly blurred.

US3 £41.00

15369 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1993 £10 Britannia High Value on official Royal Mail FDC cancelled 'First Day Of 
Issue, LONDON, 2 MAR 1993'.

US3 £23.00

15370 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1993 £10 Britannia High Value on un-addressed registered FDC, cancelled with 
CDS 'POUNDS, Plymouth, Devon', 2nd March 1993. Registered 'Plymouth 
557810'.

US3 £41.00

15371 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1993 £10 Britannia High Value, cancelled with 'WINDSOR' special handstamp 
(seated Britannia), 2nd March 1993, on Bradbury cover, unaddressed.

US3 £30.00

15372 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1993 £10 Britannia High Value, cancelled with 'WINDSOR' CDS (Trident), 2nd 
March 1993, on Royal Mail cover, typed address. Light creasing on 2 corners.

US3 £10.00

15373 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1993 £10 Britannia High Value - cancelled with 'BRITANNIA PORTH, 
GLAMORGAN' handstamp, 2nd March 1993, on Royal Mint, Cardiff registered 
cover, unaddressed. Also with 'Birmingham Royal Institute for the Blind meter 
mark for Birmingham 2.3.93 and Postage Paid £0.00'.

US3 £30.00

15374 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1993 £10 Britannia High Value on sponsored Benham card with facsimile block 
of 4 of a colour trial of the 2/6d seahorses plate in blue-green on ungummed 
weighley paper. Cancelled with handstamp 'BRITANNIA WAY, LONDON SW6, 
2nd March 93'.

US3 £30.00

15375 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1993 £10 Britannia High Value - cancelled with 'SPRING STAMPEX' handstamp, 
2nd March 1993, on Royal Mint cover, unaddressed.

US3 £34.00

15376 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1993 £10 Britannia High Value - cancelled with 'SPRING STAMPEX' handstamp, 
2nd March 1993, on Mercury cover, unaddressed.

US3 £34.00

15377 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1993 £10 Britannia High Value - cancelled with BRITISH PHILATELIC BUREAUX' 
handstamp, 2nd March 1993, on Royal Mail cover, typed address.

US3 £17.00

15378 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1993 £10 Britannia High Value - cancelled with 'BRITANNIA PORTH, 
GLAMORGAN' CDS, 2nd March 1993, on Royal Mail, Cardiff registered cover, 
small stamped address.

US3 £30.00

15379 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1993 £10 Britannia High Value - cancelled with FDI 'LONDON' special 
handstamp, 2nd March 1993, on Royal Mail cover, written address.

US3 £23.00
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15380 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1993 £10 Britannia High Value - cancelled with 'WINDSOR CASTLE' CDS, 2nd 
March 1993, on Royal Mail registered cover, undressed. Couple of stained marks 
at left.

US3 £21.00

15381 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1993 £10 Britannia High Value - cancelled with 'BRITANNIA PORTH, 
GLAMORGAN' CDS, 2nd March 1993, on Royal Mail, Cardiff registered cover, 
unaddressed

US3 £30.00

15382 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1993 £10 Britannia High Value, PHQ card, cancelled with 'BRITANNIA PORTH, 
MID GLAMORGAN', CDS, 2nd March 1993, Cardiff registered, small stamped 
address.

US3 £30.00

15383 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1993 £10 Britannia High Value, horizontal NW corner pair with plate numbers, 
cancelled with 'BRITANNIA PORTH, MID GLAMORGAN' CDS, 2nd March 1993, on 
Cardiff registered Royal Mail cover, small address label. Light creasing on all 4 
corners.

US3 £17.00

15384 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1993 Swans - set of 5v on Westminster cover (Swan), special handstamp 'SWAN 
SANCTUARY, EGHAM' on FDI 19th January 1993. Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15385 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1993 Marine Timekeepers - set of 4v on Cotswold cover (Marine Chronometer), 
special handstamp 'TERCENTENARY OF JOHN HARRISON, MAKER OF THE FIRST 
ACCURATE CHRONOMETER' on FDI 16th February 1993. Unaddressed. Retail 
price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15386 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1993 Sherlock Holmes set on Post Office Investigation Dept official 
cover (Post Coach), slogan postmark 'POST OFFICE INVESTIGATION 
DEPARTMENT 200 YEARS OF SERVICE', London I.S. MLO, on FDI 10th November 
1992. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US £13.00

15387 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1993 Swans - set of 5v on Benham cover (Wildfowl & Wetlands Trust), special 
handstamp 'WILDLIFE & WETLANDS TRUST, CASTLE ESPIE, COMBER, CO.DOWN' 
on FDI 19th January 1993. Unaddressed. Retail price c£45.

US2 £18.00

15388 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1993 Marine Timekeepers - set of 4v on Benham cover (The Cutty Sark), special 
handstamp 'TERCENTENARY OF JOHN HARRISON' on FDI 16th February 1993. 
Unaddressed. Retail price c£50.

US2 £19.00

15389 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1993 Swans - set of 5v on Cotswold cover (Swans in Flight), special handstamp 
'DYER'S HALL, LONDON' on FDI 19th January 1993. Doubled with 41p (Swan 
Heads) from Wildlife & Wetland's Trust set from 1996, special handstamp ' 
SLIMBRIDGE, GLOUCESTERSHIRE' on 12th March 1996. Small address label. 
Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15390 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1994 Definitive booklet - £1 (1st x 4) and Bank of England Tercentenary label on 
Bradbury cover (300 years), cds 'STOCK EXCHANGE B.O. LONDON' (black chain 
style) on FDI 27th July 1994. Unaddressed. Retail price £125.

US PH £53.00

15391 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1994 Summertime - set of 5v on Westminster official cover (depicting Pete 
Sampras), special handstamp 'FDI WIMBLEDON', on FDI 2nd August 1994. Pre-
printed address. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15392 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1994 Medical Discoveries - set of 4v on Sajal Philatelics cover (St George's 
Hospital), special handstamp 'ST GEORGE'S HOSPITAL APPEAL, LONDON' on FDI 
27th September 1994. Cover also has 'St George's - A No-Smoking Hosptial' with 
Meter Mark. Unaddressed. Retail price c£45.

US2 £18.00

15393 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1994 £1 to £5 Castles re-engraved set of 4 on 4 Cotswold FDS's with the 4 
relevant dates. This is one of only 3 or 4 sets known. The £1, £1.50 & £2 were 
serviced by A.G.Bond on later dates but replaced in 2016 Bradbury catalogue 
with these earlier dates (Cat £1050). The first value released was the £5 (Aug 
16th) which has not yet appeared in any catalogue or with any other date. This 
was followed by the £1.50 (Sept 10th), £2 (Nov 8th) & £1 (Dec 1st) - credit Brian 
Reeve Stamp Auctions 379, lot 735 (May 2017). Lot estimate was £2,500, 
realised £3,600. All cancelled 'CENTRAL AVENUE, BEESTON, NOTTINGHAM'.

US2 
PH 

£2154.00

15394 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1994 Definitive booklet - £1 (1st x 4) and Bank of England Tercentenary label on 
Bradbury cover (300 Years), special handstamp 'STOCK EXCHANGE B.O. 
LONDON' (purple handstamp) on FDI 27th July 1994. Small address label. Retail 
price £40.

US £18.00

15395 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1994 Channel Tunnel, Bradbury FDC depicting the 'Shuttle' in silver with 
handstamp for 'Folkestone 3 May 1994' and slogan postmark for 'le Shuttle 35 
minutes to Calais'. Additional postage of 24p (Single European Market - 1992) 
and 1d definitive cancelled by handstamp for 'The Channel Tunnel Folkestone 
Kent / The Inauguration by Her Majesty The Queen and President Mitterand 6th 
May 1994'.

US3 £17.00
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15396 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1994 Definitive booklet - £1 (1st x 4) and Bank of England Tercentenary label on 
Royal Mail Special Delivery cover (plus £2 Castle HV), cds 'POUNDS, PLYMOUTH' 
on FDI 27th July 1994. Small address label. Cover specialist cat value £37.50.

US £16.00

15397 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1994 Channel Tunnel - official Sajal FDC, with CDS postmark for 'First Class 
Dover, Kent -3 May 1994' and handstamp 'PAQUEBOT'. On reverse 4 stamps for 
Guaranteed Delivery. Retail price of £15 in 2013 .

US3 £14.00

15398 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1994 Set of three Re-engraved Castles High Values all cancelled with matching 
'WINDSOR PHILATELIC COUNTER' special postmarks, £1.50 (26th October, 
1994), £2 (15th November 1994) and £1 (2nd December 1994). This issue was 
only spotted by one specialist dealer who did very few sets (credit Buckingham 
Covers). Retail price c£850.

US2 
PH 

£451.00

15399 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1994 Channel Tunnel - Royal Mail cover with GB and French Channel Tunnel 
stamps, special handstamps 'COQUELLES' and 'FOLKESTONE' on FDI 3rd May 
1994. Small stamped address. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15400 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1995 Old and new £1 Castle High values plus the small £1 small format stamp on 
Royal Mail cover, cds for 'POUNDS, PLYMOUTH, DEVON' for fdi 22nd August 
1995. Special Delivery label, unaddressed. Retail price c£25.

US2 £10.00

15401 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1995 £1 small format on Royal Mail cover with cds 'BUCKINGHAM PALACE SW1 
1AA' fdi 22nd August 1995, unaddressed. Retail price c£20.

US2 £8.00

15402 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1995 £3 castle high value (2) & £1 small format plus £3 (4) - 6 covers - with 
various cds: Carrickerfergus, Eden PO, Coventry & Warwickshire, Carrickergus 
Borough Council, Windsor, Castle Hill Bolton. All unaddressed with fdi 22nd 
August 1995.

US2 £16.00

15403 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1995 Old and new £1 Castle High values plus the small £1 small format stamp x3 
on Royal Mail cover, cds for 'CARRICKFERGUS' on £1 castles and 'WINDSOR, 
BERKS' on £1 small format for fdi 22nd August 1995. Special Delivery label, 
unaddressed. Retail price c£25.

US2 £10.00

15404 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1995 £3 high value, Carrickfergus Castle, on Royal Mail cover with cds 'WINDSOR 
CASTLE, WINDSOR, BERKS' fdi 22nd August 1995. Typed address to Buckingham 
Palace. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

15405 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1995 £1 small format and £3 Carrickfergus Castle on Royal Mail cover, cds 
'CARRICKGERGUS, CO.ANTRIM' on FDI 22nd August 1995 (meter mark 
Carrickfergus Borough Council). Small address label. Cover specialist cat value 
£30.

US2 £11.00

15406 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1995 £3 Castle High value plus the small £1 small format stamp and 25p from 
Europa issue on Royal Mail cover, cds for 'IAN HAYDEN PARALYMPIC RIDE, 
PENZANCE' for fdi 22nd August 1995. Unaddressed. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

15407 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1995 Communications - full set on BT official cover, special handstamp 'BT 
PORTISHEAD RADIO, HIGHBRIDGE' on FDI 5th September 1995. Cover specialist 
cat val £60.

US2 £24.00

15408 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1995 Old and new £1 Castle High values plus the small £1 small format stamp on 
Presentation Philatelic Services cover, cds for 'CARRICKFERGUS CO ANTRIM' for 
fdi 22nd August 1995. Special Delivery label, unaddressed. Retail price c£25.

US2 £10.00

15409 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1995 Stamp Book, Spitfire - pane of 4v on Stuart cover (Centenary of RJ 
Mitchell), cds 'WING, OAKHAM' on FDI 16th May 1995. Doubled with 4v from 
1986 History of the RAF set & 37p (Jet Engine) from 1991 Scientific 
Achievements set (same WING postmark). Unaddressed. Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15410 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1996 Children's TV - set of 5v on Blue Peter Locomotive Society official cover, 
special handstamp 'BLUE PETER, SHEPHERD'S BUSH, LONDON' on FDI 3rd 
September 1996. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £350.

US2 
PH 

£137.00

15411 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1996 Classic Cars -  set of 5v on GBFDC official cover 75/200 (GB4), special 
handstamp '60th ANNIVERSARY FIRST MORGAN FOUR WHEELER, MALVERN' on 
FDI 1st October 1996. Small pre-printed address. Some discolouration along left 
edge. Cover specialist cat value £60.

US2 £11.00

15412 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1996 Castle High Values, £2 'Lay-Flat gum (PVA Gum Reprint)' on A G Bond cover 
with a 'WINDSOR' SHC. For FDI, 2nd May 1996. Unaddressed. Retail price c£75.

US2 £35.00

15413 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1996 Women of Achievement - set of 5v on GBFDC official cover 47/150 (GB3), 
special handstamp 'GBFDC SALUTES MARGOT FONTEYN & THE ROYAL BALLET, 
COVENT GARDEN, LONDON' on FDI 6th August 1996. Small pre-printed address. 
Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00
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15414 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1996 Castle High Values, £1.50 (2 single stamps) 'Lay-Flat gum (PVA Gum 
Reprint)' on Royal Mail cover with a 'WINDSOR PHILATELIC COUNTER' c.d.s. for 
FDI, 5th March 1996. Unaddressed. Retail price c£50.

US2 £24.00

15415 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1996 Classic Cars -  set of 5v on Royal Mail cover, cds 'ROYAL AUTOMOBILE CLUB 
SW1' on FDI 1st October 1996. Unaddressed. Some discolouration along right 
edge.  Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £11.00

15416 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1996 The Wildfowl and Wetlands Trust - set of 5v on GBFDC official cover 
28/150 (GB2), special handstamp 'GB FIRST DAY COVER COLLECTORS, 
SLIMBRIDGE, GLOUCESTER' on FDI 12th March 1996. Small pre-printed address. 
Cover specialist cat value £70.

US2 £27.00

15417 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1996 Definitive booklet - £1 (1st x 4) and HM The Queen's 70th Birthday 
Commemorative label on Fourpenny Post registered cover (Windsor Castle), cds 
'WINDSOR, BERKS' (black chain style) on FDI 16th April 1996. Small address 
label. Retail price £40.

US £18.00

15418 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1997 Definitive booklet - £1 (1st x 4) and Hong Kong Commemorative label on 
Royal Mail New Defintives cover, special handstamp 'FAREWELL TO 99 YEARS IN 
HONG KONG, PARLIAMENT SQUARE' on FDI 12th February 1997. Doubled with 
1st NVI with special handstamp 'FAREWELL, CHINATOWN, LONDON' on 30th 
June 1997. With additional 'Hong Kong Governmment Office' meter mark. Small 
address label. Cover specialist cat value £85.

US £36.00

15419 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1997 Castle High Values (Enschede), £1.50, £2, £3, £5, on Fourpenny Post cover 
with counter date handstamp for 'WINDSOR BERKS', for FDI, 29th July 1997 and 
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Meter Mark. Unaddressed, Special 
Delivery. Retail price c£25.

US2 £11.00

15420 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1997 Castle High Values (Enschede), £1.50, £2, £3, £5, on Royal Mail cover with 
counter date handstamp for 'EDINBURGH', for FDI, 29th July 1997 and Royal 
Scotland Meter Mark. Unaddressed. Retail price c£25.

US2 £11.00

15421 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1997 Castle High values, £3 x2 from 1995 & £3 x2 from 1997. Royal Mail cover 
with special handstamps for 'CARRICKFERGUS, CO ANTRIM', fdi 22nd August 
1995 & 29th July 1997. Small addressed label.

US2 £10.00

15422 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1997 Definitives - 1st & 2nd class self-adhesive stamps issued in vertical coils on 
North Yorkshire Moors Railway official cover (Pickering Station) with special 
handstamp 'NYMR MARKS THE LAUNCH OF THE FIRST BRITISH SELF ADHESIVE 
STAMPS IN ROLLS, GROSMONT' on FDI 18th March 1997. With 2 x 25p NYMR 
letter stamps and address label. Retail price c£40.

US £18.00

15423 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1997 Henry VIII - set of 7v on King Henry VIII School Coventry official cover, 
special handstamp 'KING HENRY VIII SCHOOL, COVENTRY' on FDI 21st January 
1997. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15424 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1997 Definitive booklet - £1 (1st x 4) and Heads of Govt Meeting 
Commemorative label on Fourpenny Post cover (Edinburgh from Carlton Hill), 
cds 'WEST MAITLAND STREET, EDINBURGH' on FDI 21st October 1997. Also with 
meter mark 'The Commonwealth Experience, London'. Unaddressed. Retail price 
£45.

US £18.00

15425 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1997 The Great Tudor (Henry VIII) - set of 7v on Henry VIII School official cover, 
special handstamp 'KING HENRY VIII SCHOOL, COVENTRY' on FDI 21st January 
1997. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15426 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1997 Post Offices - set of 4v on GBFDC official cover 26/150 (GB8), special 
handstamp 'BEDDGELERT, GWYNEDD' on FDI 12th August 1997. Small pre-
printed address. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15427 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1997 Queen's Golden Wedding - set of 4v on Bletchley Park official cover, special 
handstamp 'GOLDEN WEDDING, BUCKINGHAM PALACE ROAD' on FDI 13th 
November 1997. Doubled with 26p from same set, cancelled with permanent 
handstamp 'Royal Mail London' on 20th November 2017 (date of Platinum 
Wedding). Small pre-printed address. Cover specialist cat value £60.

US2 £24.00

15428 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1997 Queen's Golden Wedding - set of 4v on Royal Mail cover, cds 'WINDSOR 
CASTLE' on FDI 13th November 1997. Doubled with set of 6v from the 2017 
Platinum Wedding issue, also cancelled at Buckingham Palace on 20th 
November 2017. Small address label. Cover specialist cat value £250 for 1997 set.

US2 
PH 

£98.00

15429 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1997 The Great Tudor - set of 7v on Royal Mail cover, cds 'WINDSOR CASTLE, 
WINDSOR, BERKS' on FDI 21st January 1997. Typed address. Cover specialist cat 
value £125.

US2 
PH 

£47.00
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15430 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1997 Castle High Values (Enschede), £1.50, £2, £3, £5 with cylinder numbers, on 
Royal Mail cover with counter date handstamp for 'CARICKFERGUS CO.ANTRIM', 
for FDI, 29th July 1997 and Carrickfergus Borough Councl Meter Mark. 
Unaddressed, Special Delivery. Retail price c£30.

US2 £14.00

15431 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1997 Queen's Golden Wedding - set of 4v on Royal Mail cover, cds 'WINDSOR 
CASTLE' on FDI 13th November 1997. Doubled with set of 6v from the 2017 
Platinum Wedding issue, also cancelled at Buckingham Palace on 20th 
November 2017. Small address label. Cover specialist cat value £250 for 1997 set.

US2 
PH 

£98.00

15432 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1997 Christmas - set of 5v on Bletchley Park official cover, special handstamp 
'CHRISTMAS CRACKERS, BANGOR' on FDI 2th October 1997. Doubled with 1st & 
2nd class stamps from 2004 Christmas set with special handstamp 'FATHER 
CHRISTMAS, COLD CHRISTMAS WARE' on FDI 2nd November 2004 (Phil Stamp 
Collection). Small address label. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15433 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1997 Architects of the Air - set of 5v on GBFDC official cover, special handstamp 
'SPITFIRE WAY, HOUNDSLOW' on FDI 10th June 1997. Doubled with 1st class 
Machin with special handstamp '60th ANNIVERSARY OF THE FIRST SPITFIRE TO 
ENTER SQADRON SERVICE, DUXFORD' on 4th August 1998. Small address label. 
Minor crease NE corner. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15434 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1997 Post Offices - set of 4v on Bletchley Park Post Office official cover, special 
handstamp 'POST OFFICE AT BLETCHLEY PARK, BLETCHLEY PARK, BUCKS' on FDI 
12th August 1997. Doubled with 1st class Machin with special handstamp 
'COLLOSUS, WORLD'S 1ST COMPUTER, BLETCHLEY PARK, BUCKS' on 12th 
January 1999.  Small address label. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

15435 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1997 Definitive booklet - £1 (1st x 4) and Hong Kong Commemorative label on 
Forces cover (Defence Postal & Courier Services), cds 'BRITISH FORCES POST 
OFFICE, HONG KONG 1' on FDI 12th February 1997. Unaddressed. Retail price 
£45.

US £20.00

15436 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1997 The Great Tudor (Henry VIII) - set of 7v on GBFDC official cover 75/200 
(GB5), special handstamp 'THE GREAT TUDOR HENRY VIII & HIS SIX WIVES, 
TOWER HILL, LONDON' on FDI 21st January 1997. Small pre-printed address. 
Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15437 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1997 Castle High Values (Enschede), £1.50, £2, £3, £5, on 4 Benham covers each 
with different pre-decimal castle h.v. stamp with special handstamps for 
'CAERNARFON', 'EDINBURGH', 'CARRICKFERGUS' & 'WINDSOR' respectively. For 
FDI, 29th July 1997. Unaddressed. Retail price c£80.

US2 £38.00

15438 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1997-2011 Castles high value £5, Aerial Post (MS) & 1st class stamp x2 (year 
code 11) on combined Cotswold cover with 'WINDSOR' counter handstamp for 
29th July 1997 and 'STAMPEX, WINDSOR, BERKSHIRE' special handstamp for 9th 
September 1911. With air mail label, unaddressed.

US2 £8.00

15439 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1997-2017 Castle High Values, £5 in cylinder (1A 1A) block of 4 combined with 
£5 sapphire blue from 2017, £5 large parcel stamp from 1977 & 1st from 
Diamond Jubilee from MS on Cotswold cover with a 'WINDSOR BERKS' counter 
handstamp for FDI, 29th July 1997 & 'WINDSOR CASTLE' cds for FDI for 6th 
February 2017. Address label.

US2 £24.00

15440 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1998 Diana Princess of Wales - set of 5v on Royal Mail cover, 'Save the Children' 
meter mark, cds for 'GREAT BRINGTON, ALTHORP, NORTHAMPTON' on FDI 3rd 
February 1998. Small address label. Cover specialist cat value £60.

US2 £24.00

15441 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1998 Diana, Princess of Wales - 26p on Westminster official cover, special 
handstamp 'KENSINGTON, LONDON W8' on FDI 3rd February 1998. Doubled 
with different 26p from same set with special handstamp 'DIANA PRINCESS OF 
WALES, ALTHORP' on 1st July 1998.  Small address label. Cover specialist cat 
value £40.

US2 £16.00

15442 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1998 Definitive booklet - £1 (1st x 4) and Prince of Wales Commemorative label 
on Fourpenny Post cover (Prince Charles' Charitable Work), cds 'WINDSOR, 
BERKS' on FDI 14th November 1998. With additional 'The Prince's Trust' meter 
mark. Small address label. Retail price c£35.

US £15.00

15443 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1998 Diana Princess of Wales - set of 5v on Fourpenny Post official cover, cds 
'KENSINGTON HIGH STREET, W8' on FDI 3rd February 1998. Doubled with stamp 
from same issue with special handstamp 'KENSINGTON PALACE GARDENS, 
LONDON W8' on 6th January 1999. Small address label. Cover specialist cat 
value £35.

US2 £13.00
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15444 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1998 Diana Princess of Wales - set of 5v on Althorp House (Havering) official 
cover, cds 'GREAT BRINGTON, NORTHAMPTON' on FDI 3rd February 1998. 
Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £60.

US2 £24.00

15445 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1998 Diana, Princess of Wales on Royal Mail cover with a 'WINDSOR CASTLE' 
c.d.s. for FDI, 3rd February 1998. Neat, typed address. Retail price c£150.

US2 
PH 

£78.00

15446 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1998 Diana, Princess of Wales on Royal Mail cover with a 'WINDSOR CASTLE' 
c.d.s. for FDI, 3rd February 1998. Unaddressed. Retail price c£175.

US2 
PH 

£94.00

15447 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1998 Lighthouses - set of 5v on GBFDC official cover, special handstamp 
'SKERRIES COURT, LANGLEY, SLOUGH' on FDI 24th March 1998. Doubled with 
1st class Machin with special handstamp 'BRONZE & LIGHTHOUSES, THE 
COLOSASUS OF RHODES' on 1st August 2000. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat 
value £30.

US2 £11.00

15448 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1998 Diana, Princess of Wales, 5v on Royal Mail registered cover cds 'HOUSE OF 
LORDS SW1' on FDI 3rd February 1998. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value 
£30.

US2 £11.00

15449 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1998 Definitives - 1st and 2nd Class NVI self-adhesives on Bradbury cover (New 
Vertical Format (rolls of 200)), special handstamp 'SELF ADHESIVE STAMPS 
VERTICAL FORMAT, WINDSOR' on FDI 6th April 1998. Unaddressed. Retail price 
£40.

US £18.00

15450 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1998 Definitive booklet - £1 (1st x 4) and Prince of Wales Commemorative label 
on Fourpenny Post cover (Prince Charles' Charitable Work), cds 'WINDSOR 
GREAT PARK, WINDSOR, BERKS' on FDI 14th November 1998. With additional 
'The Commonwealth Experience' meter mark. Unaddressed. Retail price c£35.

US £16.00

15451 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1998-2003 Diana Princess of Wales (1998) & High value set, £1.50 to £5 (2003) 
combined on Stuart cover, special handstamps for 'ALTHORP, NORTHAMPTON' 
with FDI 3rd February 1998 & 1st July 2003 respectively. Unaddressed.

US2 £14.00

15452 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1999 High value definitives, £1.50 to £5 on Royal Mail cover. CDS for 'WINDSOR 
STREET, FALKIRK, STIRLINGSHIRE' with FDI 9th March 1999.

US2 £8.00

15453 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1999 High value definitives, £1.50 to £5 on Royal Mail cover. Special handstamp 
for 'WINDSOR, BERKS' with FDI 9th March 1999. Unaddressed.

US2 £8.00

15454 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1999 Scientists Tale set of 4v & Total Solar Eclipse MS doubled on Sheridan 
official cover, special handstamps 'JODRELL BANK SCIENCE CENTRE' & 
'FALMOUTH' on FDI 3rd August 1999 & 11th August 1999 respectively. Small pre-
printed address. Cover specialist cat value £50 on separate covers.

US2 £18.00

15455 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1999 Definitives - Profile on Print Prestige Stamp Book - 3 large format 1st NVI 
on Cotswold cover (Cameo of QEII), special handstamp 'SELF ADHESIVE STAMP, 
LARGE EMBOSSED FORMAT, WINDSOR' on FDI 16th February 1999. Handwritten 
address. Retail price c£45.

US £18.00

15456 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1999 High value definitives, £1.50 to £5 in cylinder number strips of 3 on Royal 
Mail cover. CDS for 'NEW HOLLAND, BARROW-ON-HUMBER, HSIDE' with FDI 9th 
March 1999. Retail price c£28.

US2 £11.00

15457 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1999 High value definitives, £1.50 to £5 on Fourpenny Post cover. CDS for 
'BARROW-ON-HUMBER, S.HSIDE' with FDI 9th March 1999. Special Delivery label 
on reverse, unaddressed.

US2 £8.00

15458 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1999 High value definitives, £1.50 to £5 on Royal Mail cover. CDS for 'WINDSOR 
STREET, FALKIRK, STIRLINGSHIRE' with FDI 9th March 1999. Unaddressed, 
special delivery label on reverse.

US2 £8.00

15459 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1999 Definitives - Profile on Print Prestige Stamp Book - 3 large format 1st NVI 
on Cotswold cover (Cameo of QEII), special handstamp 'HM QUEEN ELIZABETH 
II, HIGH WYCOMBE, BUCKS' on FDI 16th February 1999. Small address label. 
Retail price c£45.

US £18.00

15460 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1999 High value definitives, £1.50 to £5 on Royal Mail cover combined with 
1992 high values £1 to £5. Special handstamp for 'KING EDWARD ST. LONDON 
EC1' ( 9th March 1999) and 'EDINBURGH PHILATELIC BUREUX' (24th March 
1992). Unaddressed. Retail price for 2 separate sets c£50.

US2 £24.00

15461 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1999 Definitives - Profile on Print Prestige Stamp Book - 1st large white 
embossed NVI on Bradbury cover, special handstamp 'SELF ADHESIVE STAMP, 
LARGE EMBOSSED FORMAT, WINDSOR' on FDI 16th February 1999. 
Unaddressed. Retail price c£50.

US £22.00
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15462 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1999 High value definitives, £1.50, £2 & £3 from 1999 together with Castle high 
values from 1997 (same values) on 3 Royal Mail covers (Wales, Scotland & 
Norther Ireland). Special handstamp for 'CARDIFF', 'BALMORAL' & 'BELFAST' 
respectively. FDI 9th March 1999. Unaddressed.

US2 £10.00

15463 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1999 Royal Wedding, 26p & 64p HRH Prince Edward & Miss Sophie Rhys-Jones 
on Royal Mail cover with a 'WINDSOR CASTLE' handstamp for FDI, 15th June 
1999. Neat typed address. Retail price c£95.

US2 
PH 

£47.00

15464 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1999 Traveller's Tale - set of 4v on Havering offical cover, special handstamp 
'LUTON AIRPORT, LUTON' on FDI 2nd February 1999. Unaddressed. Cover 
specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15465 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1999 Entertainer's Tale - set of 4v on Sheridan official cover, (meter mark for 
The Rugby Football League limited edition 77/92) special handstamp 'AUTO 
QUEST STADIUM, WIDNES' on FDI 1st June 1999. Unaddressed. Cover specialist 
cat value £45.

US2 £18.00

15466 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1999 High value definitives, £1.50 to £5 on Cotswold cover. PO counter 
handstamp for 'WINDSOR, BERKS' with FDI 9th March 1999. Special Delivery 
label on reverse, unaddressed.

US2 £8.00

15467 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1999 High value definitives, £1.50 to £5 on 4 separate Benham covers. Special 
handstamps for Men of Letters:  'JONATHON SWIFT, CARRICKFERGUS', DYLAN 
THOMAS, SWANSEA', 'ROBERT BURNS, AYR', WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE, 
STRATFORD-UPON-AVON' with fdi 9th March 1999. Retail price c£28.

US2 £11.00

15468 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1999-2017 High value definitives, £1.50 to £5 on Royal Mail cover combined 
with 2014 (year-code) £1 and 2015 Long to Reign Over Us 1st small Machin. 
Large cds for 'WINDSOR' (9th March 1999) and special handstsamp for 
'WINDSOR' (17th July 2017). Typed address.

US2 £10.00

15469 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2000 People and Place - set of 4v on Association of GBFDC official cover (No. 1) 
75/150, special handstamp 'ROWLAND HILL POSTAGE PIONEER, 
KIDDERMINSTER' on FDI 6th June 2000. Small pre-printed address. Signed on 
reverse by 5 officials of the Association. Cover specialist cat value £30 for 
unsigned cover.

US2 £19.00

15470 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2000 High value definitives (De La Rue), £1.50 to £5 (SW corner stamp with De 
La Rue logo in selvedge) on Royal Mail cover. Special handstamp for 'HIGH 
WYCOMBE, BUCKS, for FDI 11th April 2000. Unaddressed.

US2 £10.00

15471 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2000 The Queen's Stamps - MS issued for the Stamp Show on Fourpenny Post 
cover, cds 'WINDSOR GREAT PARK, WINDSOR, BERKS' on FDI 23rd May 2000. 
Unaddressed.

US2 £10.00

15472 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2000 Definitives - EARLY USAGE - New Millenium 1st Class NVI on Royal Mail 
Definitive Cover with a 4th January 2000 'COURT POST OFFICE, SANDRINGHAM 
HOUSE' cds, pre-dating the issue date of 6th January by 2 days. Addressed to 
Police Post at Sandringham House and with extremely scarce cachet 'EXAMINED 
BY DUTY ORDERLY'. Very few of these cover must exist. Retail price in 2011 
c£195. Rare.

US PH £178.00

15473 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2000 Sound and Vision - set of 4v on Sheridan official cover, special handstamp 
'SOUND AND VISION, CHESTER CATHEDRAL' on FDI 5th December 2000' 
Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15474 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2000 Water and Coast - set of 4v on Bletchley Park Post Office official cover, 
special handstamp 'BLETCHLEY PARK POST OFFICE, MILTON KEYNES' on FDI 7th 
March 2000. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15475 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2000 Tree and Leaf - 1st class (sunflower) on Millenium Commemorative official 
cover, special handstamp 'EDEN PROJECT, ST AUSTELL, CORNWALL' on FDI 1st 
August 2000. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15476 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2000 Water & Coast - set of 4v on Sheridan limited edition cover (65/80), special 
handstamp 'WATER AND COAST, NATIONAL PONDLIFE CENTRE, PRESCOT' on FDI 
7th March 2000. Doubled with 4v from 2011 Pondlife set, special handstamp 
'PONDLIFE LIVERPOOL' on FDI 10th July 2001. Light pencil address. Cover 
specialist cat value £45 for separate covers.

US2 £16.00

15477 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2000 Special By Design prestrige booklet, all 4 stamp panes on matching 
Fourpenny post / Premier covers, cds 'BALMORAL, BELFAST' on FDI 15th 
February 2000. Retail price c£33.

US2 £11.00
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15478 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2000 Large Style Machin 1st NVIs x3. On 3 separate Benham official covers, 
special handstamp 'H.M.QUEEN ELIZABETH II, MIDLAND ROAD, WALSALL' on FDI 
16th February 1999 and Stamp Show 2000 logo. Limited edition of 5000 sets. 
Unaddressed, pristine condition.

US2 £16.00

15479 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2000 Millenium Timekeeper MS on official cover. MS overprinted 'THE STAMP 
SHOW, EARL'S COURT' with Spring Stampex special handstamp for 1st March 
2000 and The Stamp Show logo. Cachet 'Premium Show Pass Royal Mail 
overprint. First Day of Release 1st March 2000'.  Address label. Cover specialist 
cat value £100.

US2 £35.00

15480 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2000 Definitives - EARLY USAGE - New Millenium 1st Class NVI on Royal Mail 
Definitive Cover with a 4th January 2000 'COURT POST OFFICE, SANDRINGHAM 
HOUSE' cds, pre-dating the issue date of 6th January by 2 days. Addressed to 
individual at Sandringham House and with extremely scarce cachet 'EXAMINED 
BY DUTY ORDERLY'. Very few of these cover must exist. Retail price in 2011 
c£195. Rare.

US PH £178.00

15481 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2001 The Weather - MS on Association of GBFDC official cover (No. 4a) 75/137, 
special handstamp 'BRITISH WEATHER, LONDON' on FDI 13th March 2001. Small 
pre-printed address. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15482 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2001 Punch and Judy - set of 7v on Sheridan official limited edition cover 
(11/12), cds 'THE HARLEQUIN, NOTTINGHAM' on FDI 4th September 2001. 
Doubled with Punch and Judy 1st class stamp booklet cancelled on the same 
date. Unaddressed.

US2 £16.00

15483 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2001 Pondlife - set of 4v on Sheridan official cover, special handstamp 
'PONDLIFE, TOWN POND, RUNCORN' on FDI 10th July 2001 (meter mark 
National Federation of Anglers, Derby). Small address label. Cover specialist cat 
value £35.

US2 £14.00

15484 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2001 The Future - set of 4v on Sheridan official cover, special handstamp 'THE 
FUTURE, SALISBURY' on FDI 16th January 2001 (meter mark Hope and Homes 
for Children, Salisbury). Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15485 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2001 Nobel Prizes - set of 6v on Association of GBFDC official cover (No. 6) 
75/140, special handstamp 'CENTENARY OF THE NOBEL PRIZES, NOBEL ROAD, 
LONDON' on FDI 2nd October 2001. Small pre-printed address. Cover specialist 
cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15486 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2001 Fabulous Hats - set of 4v on Consignia official cover (Royal Mail Northern 
Ireland Mail Centre and Vehicle Services Workshop), special handstamp 
'CARRICKFERGUS' on FDI 19th June 2001. Also with 1st class NI Country Pictorial 
definitive. Very Scarce cover with only a few serviced. Unaddressed. Retail price 
c£175.

US PH £134.00

15487 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2001 The Weather - set of 4v on Association of GBFDC official cover (No. 4) 
75/150, special handstamp 'BRITISH WEATHER, LONDON' on FDI 13th March 
2001. Small pre-printed address. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15488 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2001 Pond Life - set of 4v on Millenium Commemorative Covers official cover, 
special handstamp 'EDEN PROECT, ST AUSTELL, CORNWALL' on FDI 10th July 
2001. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £45.

US2 £18.00

15489 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2001 Submarines - set of 4v on Bletchley Park official cover, special handstamp 
'ENIGMA CODE BREAKERS, BLETCHLEY PARK' on FDI 10th April 2001. 
Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £90.

US2 £35.00

15490 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2001 England Country Pictorial Definitives (2nd, 1st, E, 65p) on Westminster / 
Mercury cover (Scenes from England), special handstamp 'ENGLISH PICTORIAL 
DEFINITIVES, LONDON' on FDI 23rd April 2001. Unaddressed. Retail price c£50.

US £22.00

15491 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2002 The Queen Mother - set of 4v on Royal Mail cover, cds 'WINDSOR GREAT 
PARK, WINDSOR' on FDI 25th April 2002. Unaddressed. Retail price c£60.

US2 £24.00

15492 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2002 Airliners, Sqn Ldr Hill cover cancelled '35th Anniv of the Nimrod, BFPS 
2676' on 2nd May 2002. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat val £25.

US2 £10.00

15493 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2002 Airliners - set of 5v on Sheridan official limited edition cover (65/77), 
special handstamp 'LIVERPOOL AIRPORT' on FDI 2nd May 2002 (meter mark 
Liverpool Airport, Liverpool). Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00
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15494 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2002 Pillar to Post - set of 5v on Sheridan official cover (Victorian Pillar Box), 
special handstamp 'LOCALPOST, RUNCORN' on FDI 8th October 2002. Doubled 
with Wilding Design Definitive MS with special hadnstamp '50th ANNIVERSARY 
OF THE FIRST QEII WILDING DEFINITIVE' on FDI 5th December 2002. 
Unaddressed. Retail price c£55.

US £25.00

15495 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2002 Definitives - 1st class large format on Benham cover (Concert at 
Buckingham Palace) special handstamp 'HM THE QUEEN'S GOLDEN JUBILEE, 
CLASSICAL & POP CONCERTS, BUCKINGHAM PALACE ROAD' on 1st June 2002. 
Unaddressed. Retail price c£30.

US £13.00

15496 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2002 Pillar to Post - set of 5v on GBCovers official cover, special handstamp 
'POST OFFICE WAY, SW8' on FDI 8th October 2002. Unaddressed. Cover 
specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15497 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2002 The Queen Mother - set of 4v on Royal Mail cover, cds 'WINDSOR CASTLE, 
WINDSOR, BERKS' on FDI 25th April 2002. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat 
value £100.

US2 
PH 

£39.00

15498 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2002 Christmas - set of 5v on Royal Mail cover, cds 'WINDSOR CASTLE, 
WINDSOR, BERKS' on FDI 5th November 2002. Typed address to Windsor Castle. 
Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

15499 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2002 The Queen Mother - set of 4v on Sheridan official limited edition cover 
(64/69), special handstamp 'MEMORIAL TRIBUTE, GLAMIS' on FDI 25th April 
2002 (meter mark Glamis Castle, Angus, cds Forfar, Angus). Unaddressed. Cover 
specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15500 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2002 Commonwealth Games - set of 5v on Sheridan official limited edition cover 
(64/76), special handstamp 'MANCHESTER THE GAMES' on FDI 16th July 2002 
(meter mark New Team, Corby). Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15501 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2002 Airliners - set of 5v on Association of GBFDC official cover (No. 7) 75/140, 
special handstamp 'GBFDC FOR TOP FLIGHT COVERS' on FDI 2nd May 2002. 
Small pre-printed address. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15502 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2002 Queen's Golden Jubilee - set of 5v on Association of GBFDC official cover 
(No. 6) 75/140, special handstamp 'THE GBFDC ASSOCIATION CELEBRATES THE 
QUEEN'S GOLDEN JUBILEE, WINDSOR' on FDI 6th February 2002. Small pre-
printed address. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15503 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2002 Astronomy - set of 4v on Sheridan official limited edition cover (81/82), 
special handstamp 'THE BLUE PLANET, ELLESMERE PORT' on FDI 24th 
September 2002 (meter mark Friends of the Earth, Join Us, London). 
Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15504 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2002 Queen's Golden Jubilee - set of 5v on Royal Mail cover, cds 'WINDSOR 
CASTLE, WINDSOR, BERKS' on FDI 6th February 2002. Typed address to Windsor 
Castle. Cover specialist cat value £100.

US2 £35.00

15505 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2002 Queen's Golden Jubilee - set of 5v on Royal Mail cover, cds 'WINDSOR 
CASTLE, WINDSOR, BERKS' on FDI 6th February 2002. Typed address to 
Buckingham Palace. Cover specialist cat value £100.

US2 £35.00

15506 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2002 The Queen Mother - set of 4v on Royal Mail cover, cds 'WINDSOR CASTLE, 
WINDSOR, BERKS' on FDI 25th April 2002. Typed address to Windsor Castle. 
Cover specialist cat value £100.

US2 £35.00

15507 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2003 High values £1.50 to £5 on Phil Stamp cover 6/50 (coloured), special 
handstamp for 'STOKE-ON-TRENT' with FDI 1st July 2003. Unaddressed.

US2 £10.00

15508 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2003 High values £1.50 to £5 in cylinder corner blocks of 6 on 2 matching 
Benham limited edition covers, special handstamps for 'GREAT BRITONS, 
PORTSMOUTH, HAMPSHIRE' with FDI 1st July 2003. Unaddressed.

US2 £39.00

15509 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2003 High values £1.50 to £5 on Royal Mail cover, large cds for 'WINDSOR 
CASTLE' with FDI 1st July 2003. Typed addressed to Buckingham Palace.

US2 £10.00

15510 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2003 High values £1.50 to £5 on A G Bond cover, permanent handstamp for 
'ROYAL MAIL WINDSOR' with FDI 1st July 2003. Unaddressed.

US2 £10.00

15511 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2003 Coronation - set of 10v on Royal Mail cover, cds 'WINDSOR CASTLE' on FDI 
2nd June 2003'. Doubled with country definitive (68p) and 1st class Machin 
(Long to Reign Over Us) cancelled 'Tower Hill London E3' on 17th July 2017. 
Small address label. Light pencil annotation at top. Cover specialist cat value £75.

US2 £24.00
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15512 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2003 High values £1.50 to £5 plus 1st gold Machin on LTA cover, special 
handstamp for 'THE CHAMPIONSHIPS WIMBLEDON, LONDON SW19' with FDI 
1st July 2003. With meter mark for Bolton and label on reverse: 'New High 
Values & 1st class gummed gold definitive stamps in the final week of the 
Wimbledon Championships 1st July 2003. Meter mark No 9 of 10 on Special 
Tennis cover'. Unaddressed.

US2 £11.00

15513 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2003 Extreme Endevours - set of 4v on GB official limited edition cover (2/8), 
special handstamp 'SHAKLETON HOUSE, LONDON' on FDI 29th April 2003 (meter 
mark Shakleton Association Peterborough). Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat 
value £40.

US2 £16.00

15514 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2003 Fun, Fruit & Veg - set of 10v on Sheridan official limited edition cover 
(81/85), special handstamp 'EAT FOR HEALTH, COVENT GARDEN' on FDI 25th 
March 2003 (meter mark Harvestime, Wallsall limited edition 13/14). 
Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15515 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2003 British Museum - set of 6v on Sheridan official limited edition cover 
(66/70), special handstamp 'EGYPTIAN ART' on FDI 7th October 2003 (meter 
mark The British Museum limited edition 16/20). Unaddressed. Cover specialist 
cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15516 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2003 Transports of Delight - set of 5v on Sheridan official limited edition cover 
(82/90), special handstamp 'POLLOCK'S TOY MUSEUM' on FDI 18th September 
2003 (meter mark Euro Toys and Models limited edition 9/18). Unaddressed. 
Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15517 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2003 Machin High Values, £1.50. £2, £3 and £5 with cylinders attached (D1 or D1 
dot), the £2 (D1) with the rare missing pound sign on Cotswold cover, 
unaddressed with special FDI 'WINDSOR' cancellation for 1st July 2003. Retail 
price c£750.

US2 
PH 

£392.00

15518 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2003 High values £1.50 to £5 on Phil Stamp cover 11/25 (monochrome), special 
handstamp for 'STOKE-ON-TRENT' with FDI 1st July 2003. Unaddressed.

US2 £10.00

15519 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2004 Crimean War - set of 6v on Sheridan official limited edition cover (96/98), 
special handstamp 'CRIMEAN WAR RESEARCH SOCIETY' on FDI 12th October 
2004 (meter mark Frontline Electronics, Ramsgate, limited edition 16/16). 
Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15520 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2004 Lord of the Rings - set of 10v on Royal Mail cover, cds 'THE SHIRES, 
LEICESTER' on FDI 26th February 2004 (meter mark Woodland Trust, Grantham). 
Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £75.

US2 £30.00

15521 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2004 Christmas - set of 6v on Sheridan official limited edition cover (61/98), 
special handstamp 'CHARITY CHRISTMAS CARD COUNCIL' on FDI 2nd November 
2004 (meter mark Merry Christmas from Dualit, Crawley, limited edition 1/19). 
Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15522 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2004 Ocean Liners - set of 6v on Bletchley PO cover, special handstamp 'CRUISE 
CONTROL, BLETCHLEY' on FDI 13th April 2004. Doubled with 1st class post and 
go 'SEA TRAVEL' on FDI 16th September 2015. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat 
value £30.

US2 £11.00

15523 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2005 Christmas -set of 6v on Sheridan official limited edition cover (16/16), 
special handstamp 'MADONNA & CHILD, HOLYTOWN' on FDI 1st November 
2005 (meter mark The Modern Jesus Army, Northampton). Unaddressed. Cover 
specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15524 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2005 50p ochre in horizontal pair 'Non Flourescent Shiny Paper with Cream 
Gum' on A G Bond cover. Permanent handstamp 'ROYAL MAIL WINDSOR' for FDI 
12th October 2005. Unaddressed.

US2 £11.00

15525 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2005 £1 bluish-violet in SW corner cylinder block of 6 'Non Flourescent Shiny 
Paper with Cream Gum' on Royal Mail cover. Permanent handstamp 'ROYAL 
MAIL WINDSOR' for FDI 26th October 2005. Light pencil postcode.

US2 £19.00

15526 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2005 Castles high values, broken from MS on Bradbury limited edition cover 
176/500, each cover also bears the original mint set of Castles 2/6d, 5s, 10s & 
£1. Special handstamp '50th ANNIVERSARY OF THE CASTLES HIGH VALUES, 
WINDSOR' on FDI 22nd March 2005. Unaddressed. Retail price c£50.

US2 £19.00

15527 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2005 50th Anniv of the Castles high values, MS 2530 on Royal Mail cover and 
cancelled with special handstamp at 'CARRICKFERGUS' on 22 Mar 2005, 
unaddressed. Also with Carrickfergus Borough Meter Mark (£0.00).

US3 £10.00

Page 137 of 17893UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

15528 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2005 50th Anniv of the Castles high values, MS2530 and Royal Wedding MS2531 
on plain cover and cancelled at 'WINDSOR CASTLE' on 22 Mar 2005 (MS2530) 
and 'WINDSOR' on 8th April 2005 (MS2531), small address label.

US3 £10.00

15529 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2005 £1 bluish-violet 'Non Flourescent Shiny Paper with Cream Gum' on A G 
Bond cover. Permanent handstamp 'ROYAL MAIL WINDSOR' for FDI 26th 
October 2005. Unaddressed.

US2 £10.00

15530 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2005 Castle High Values on plain cover and cancelled at 'CONWY GWYNEDD Post 
Office' on 4th March 2005. Small, stamped address. VERY EARLY CANCELLATION, 
17 days prior to release. Also with special delivery label and extra 75p in stamps.

US2 £27.00

15531 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2005 White Ensign - set of 5v on Phil Stamp official cover, special handstamp 
'THE WHITE ENSIGN, FLAGG, BUXTON' on FDI 21st June 2005 (meter mark White 
Ensign Association, London). Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15532 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2005 Castles High Values, 50th Anniversary MS of 4v cancelled with 
'CARRICKFERGUS' CDS, 22nd March 2005, on Benham limited edition (264/5000) 
cover.

US3 £10.00

15533 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2005 50p ochre in SW corner cylinder block of 6 'Non Flourescent Shiny Paper 
with Cream Gum' on Royal Mail cover. Permanent handstamp 'ROYAL MAIL 
WINDSOR' for FDI 12th October 2005. Light pencil postcode.

US2 £16.00

15534 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2006 Year of the Three Kings MS on Bradbury official cover, special handstamp 
'YEAR OF THE THREE KINGS, KING'S HEATH, BIRMINGHAM' on FDI 31st August 
2006. Unaddressed. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

15535 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2006 £3 'Reprint Flourescent Paper' in cylinder block of 6 on Royal Mail cover. 
Permanent handstamp 'ROYAL MAIL WINDSOR' for FDI 26th October 2006. 
Unaddressed.

US2 £19.00

15536 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2006 Year of the Three Kings MS on Stuart official cover, special handstamp 
'THREEKINGHAM, SLEAFORD, LINCS' on FDI 31st August 2006. Address label. 
Retail price c£40.

US2 £16.00

15537 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2006 £1 'Cream Gum DLR Re-engraved' in cylinder bock of 6 on Royal Mail 
cover. Permanent handstamp 'ROYAL MAIL WINDSOR' for FDI 7th June 2006. 
Light pencil postcode.

US2 £19.00

15538 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2006 Victoria Cross  -set of 6v on Sheridan official limited edition cover (21/22), 
special handstamp 'VICTORIA CROSS SOCIETY' on FDI 21st September 2006 
(meter mark National Army Museum, Chelsea, London). Unaddressed. Cover 
specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15539 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2006 Sounds of Britain  -set of 5v on Sheridan official cover, special handstamp 
'SOUNDS OF BRITAIN, OSBOURNE RD, BIRMINGHAM' on FDI 3rd October 2006 
(meter mark Jazzwise, London, limited edition 12/20). Unaddressed. Cover 
specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15540 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2006 Queen's 80th Birthday - set of 8v on Royal Mail cover, cds 'WINDSOR 
CASTLE' on FDI 18th April 2006'. Address label. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

15541 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2006 Ice Age Mammals -set of 5v on Sheridan official limited edition cover 
(21/22), special handstamp 'SAVE THE RHINO' on FDI 21st March 2006 (meter 
mark Jourdans, Exeter). Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15542 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2007 The Beatles  -set of 6v on Sheridan official cover, special handstamp 'THE 
MERSEY BEAT, STAR ST, LIVERPOOL' on FDI 9th January 2007 (meter mark The 
Mersey Gateway, Widnes, limited edition 2/16). Unaddressed. Cover specialist 
cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15543 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2008 Olympic Handover - MS on Royal Mail cover, special handstamp 
'ONWARDS TO LONDON, STRATFORD' on FDI 22nd August 2008. Doubled with 
block of 4 Olympic stamps from China cancelled 24th August 2008. 
Unaddressed. Retail price c£23.

US £13.00

15544 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2010 Classic Album Covers - set of 10v on Sheridan official limited edition cover 
(48/48), special handstamp 'MUSIC INDUSTRIES ASSOCAITION' on FDI 7th 
January 2010. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15545 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2010 Classic Album Covers (2nd issue). MS 3019 on large plain envelope, special 
handstamp for 'CLASSIC ALBUM ART, LONDON' on FDI 7th January 2010. Small 
address label, limited edition 4/7. Doubled with 'Revolver' from 2007 The 
Beatles Albums and 'Freddie Mercury' from 1999 Millenium Series. Purchased in 
2018 for £75.

US2 £32.00
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15546 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2010 Classic Album Covers - set of 10v on Sheridan official limited edition cover 
(6/34), special handstamp 'MUSIC INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION' on FDI 7th January 
2010 (meter mark Making Music Keeps You Younger). Unaddressed. Cover 
specialist cat value £35.

US2 £14.00

15547 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2010-16 Pink Floyd - a pair of maxi sheets on white card, 'The Division Bell' 
issued 2010 (155/5000) & 'The Dark Side of the Moon' issued in 2016 
(164/5000). Both with special handstamps, 'BRITISH ROCK CLASSICS, BRITANNIA 
ROW, ISLINGTON, LONDON N1' 6th March 2010 and 'BRITISH ROCK CLASSICS, 
MUSIC LEGENDS, LONDON N1' 7th July 2016. With Benham Covers insert.

US2 £24.00

15548 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2011 Post & Go - Earliest known use of 3rd Birds issue in the whole country, the 
'Holy Grail' of Post & Go. Cancelled 'BATH' on 6th May 2011, 13 days before the 
official date of 19th May 2011. Puchased at the Bath Postal Museum and affixed 
to 10 postcards ironically of the famous pre-issue of the Penny Black in Bath on 
2nd May 1840. All 10 were sent through the normal postal service, address 
written in pencil under the receipt which matches the serial number of the 
stamp used and the date on which it was sent. The pre-issue error was detected 
and the Birds stamps removed from the machine until the correct issue date. 
With matching copy of Post Office receipt, information sheet and original 
invoice for purchase in 2011 of £180. A most attractive and rare modern 
philatelic item.

US PH £222.00

15549 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2011 Post & Go - Autumn Stampex. Arnold Machin labels available at Royal Mail 
stand for customers paying by card, labels coded 91 & 92. Royal Mail had further 
machine for cash customers coded 93 and later in the day code 94 was on the 
label. Enterprising dealer had 10 covers for each code prepared with an estimate 
that maybe 5-10 other covers may exist. Covers retailed for £100 in 2011, 
increasing to £200 two weeks later. Each cover has 6 Machin labels, each label 
with appropriate code, cancelled at 'AUTUMN STAMPEX, LONDON' on 14th 
September 2011. Light marks on 3 covers. Unaddressed and extremely rare.

US PH £134.00

15550 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2011 Royal Shakespeare - set of 6v plus MS on Sheridan official limited edition 
cover (26/32), special handstamp 'SHAKESPEARE BIRTHPLACE TRUST' on FDI 
12th April 2011. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US2 £11.00

15551 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2012 Diamond Jubilee MS (MS3272) on Royal Mail cover, ovpt 'STAMPEX' and 
cancelled on first day of issue, London -6 FEB '12. Also with 2 x £1 black stamps 
attached and cancelled with same handstamp.

US3 £17.00

15552 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2012 Olympic Torch Relay - complete set of 70 covers in Vario pages from Land's 
End on 19th May to Westminster on 26th July. All with single stamp from the 
Olympic Games issued and cancelled in the relevant town / city of the torch 
relay. Pristine condition. Purchase price £120. HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS 
SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US2 £78.00

15553 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2012 Olympic Games - 1st class Gold Medal Winner, unissued generic design 
identical to the format of the actual issued stamps and printed in a sheetlet of 
six. Similar to the trial dummy stamps which were prepared for pre-publicity but 
these are self-adhesive and fully perforated on phosphor paper.

US2 
PH 

£157.00

15554 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2014 Post & Go - 12 Machin values on Royal Mail cover. Spring Stampex. Double 
text error - B002 with 1st Class Large Error and A005 with Stampex Spring error. 
With receipts. Cancelled 'SPRING STAMPEX, LONDON' on 19th Februarty 2014. 
Unaddressed. Retail price c£200.

US PH £89.00

15555 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2015 Penny Black & Twopenny Blue MS (7069/7500) with 'EUROPHILEX 2015' 
ovpt on British Philatelic Bulletin cover. Special handstamp '13 MAY 
EUROPHILEX STAMP EXHIBITION LONDON N1 2015'. Unadddressed. Cover 
Specialist cat value £75.

US2 £30.00

15556 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2015 Penny Black & Twopenny Blue MS (3679/7500) with 'EUROPHILEX 2015' 
ovpt on Royal Mail cover. Circular handstamp 'STAMP SHOW 2015 LONDON N1, 
EUROPHILEX 13 MAY 2015, POST OFFICE, 2'. Unadddressed. Cover Specialist cat 
value £75.

US2 £30.00

15557 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2015 Penny Black & Twopenny Blue MS (7482/7500) with 'EUROPHILEX 2015' 
ovpt on Royal Mail cover. Special handstamp '13 MAY EUROPHILEX STAMP 
EXHIBITION LONDON N1 2015'. Unadddressed. Cover Specialist cat value £75.

US2 £30.00

15558 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2016 £1.05 'Gooseberry Green' on Royal Mail cover, special handstamp 
'WINDSOR' on FDI 22nd March 2016. Unaddressed.

US2 £8.00

15559 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2017 David Bowie - The Berlin Years. Souvenir Royal Mail cover, special 
handstamp 'LONDON SW9' cancelled on FDI 14th March 2017. Limited Edition 
95/3000 in outer card envelope. Cover specialist cat val £25.

US2 £11.00
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15560 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2017 David Bowie - The Berlin Years. Souvenir Royal Mail cover, special 
handstamp 'LONDON SW9' cancelled on FDI 14th March 2017. Limited Edition 
2217/3000 in outer card envelope. Cover specialist cat val £25.

US2 £11.00

15561 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

2017 £5 sapphire blue on Bradbury limited edition cover (15/50) hand made 
from the finest quality linen textured paper. Depicts all previous Machin high 
values as prints and at reduced size. 'WINDSOR' special handstamp for FDI 6th 
February 2017. Some blemishes on printed images. Unaddressed. Retail price 
c£75 for pristine cover.

US2 £19.00

15562 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - AIRMAILS

1911 First United Kingdom Aerial Post (2) Windsor SP 16 1911, special cds tying 
KGV 1d on brown illustrated envelope to the fleet Postmaster in Southsea . 
Envelope is from an emergency printing (die taken from the postcard). Very fine.

US £44.00

15563 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - AIRMAILS

1911 First United Kingdom Aerial Post SP 9 1911 London (3) cancel on KGV ½d 
green on special card with dark brown illustration at left. Very fine

US £36.00

15564 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1923 Pilot Signed cover carried by Motor Glider from Lympne to Hastingleigh 8-
13 October 1923. Signed by J.H.James one of the joint winners. Special flight 
label & KGV 1½d with neat part Hastingleigh/Ashford cds.

US PH £89.00

15565 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1963 DR LEVY FOX (Shakespeare Birthplace Trust). Shakespeare Festival -set of 
5v (non phosphor) on illustrated cover (Shakespeare's Birthplace), special 
handstamp 'SHAKESPEARE'S 400th ANNIVERSARY, STRATFORD-UPON-AVON' on 
FDI 23rd April 1964. Unaddressed. Retail price c£75.

US2 £27.00

15566 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1964 JAN LAWSON (Provost of Royal Burgh of Queensferry). Forth Road Bridge - 
set of 2v (non phosphor) on illustrated cover (Map), special handstamp 'THE 
FORTH ROAD BRIDGE, GUID PASSAGE, NORTH QUEENSFERRY ' on FDI 4th 
September 1964. Pre-printed address. Creased NW corner. Cover specialist cat 
value £50 (unsigned).

US2 £16.00

15567 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1965 JEFFERY MATTHEWS (stamp designed) - UN & International Co-operation 
Year - small pamphlet  'UNICEF let your greeting help a child' depicting 14 cards 
available to order with both (phosphor) stamps on front cover, cds 'HOUSE OF 
COMMONS' on FDI 25th October 1965. Also with 4d Wilding with special 
handstamp 'UN STAMP EXHIBITION, TRAFLAGAR SQ' on 24th October 1966 & 
15c UN stamp (not cancelled).

US2 £19.00

15568 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1965 Battle of Britain set of 8v (non-phosphor)on illustrated cover with cds 
'FAREHAM HANTS' on FDI 13th September 1965. Subsequently signed by 10 
members of the Battle of Britain Memorial Flight in May 1995. Also with special 
handstamp for 'The International Air Show, Biggin Hill '86'. Unaddressed.

US2 £32.00

15569 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1967 JOHN TREASURE JONES (the 33rd and last captain of the Queen Mary) - 
RMS Queen Mary, last cruise from Southampton to Long Beach, California. 
Illustrated cover (Queen Mary) with 4d Christmas stamp (cds Southampton 31st 
October 1967). Addressed label.

US £36.00

15570 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1970 COLIN DAVIS (English conductor, known for his association with the 
London Symphony Orchestra). 4d red on Royal Albert Hall cover (Sir Henry 
Wood) with special handstamp 'SIR HENRY WOOD PROMENADE CONCERTS, 
ROYAL ALBERT HALL,  SOUTH KENSINGTON' on 17th July 1970. Doubled with 1st 
class Machin, special handstamp 'CENTENARY OF THE PROMS, ALBERT HALL' on 
31st October 1995. Address label.

US2 £19.00

15571 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1971 ROSALIND DEASE, artist and wife of stamp designer David Gentleman - 
Literary Anniversaries - 5d single value  on illustrated cover, special handstamp 
'THOMAS GRAY BICENTENARY, STOKE POGES' on FDI 28th July 1971. Stamped 
address.

US2 
PH 

£19.00

15572 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1972 Signed cover - TOM FINNEY - illustrated cover (League Division 3 
Champions 1971) with IOM 3p blue dated 15th January 1972, celebrating 
Preston's victory over Bristol City in FA Cup 3rd Round (4-2). Small address 
stamp, excellent condition. On-line auctions estimate between £26 & £60.

US2 £19.00

15573 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1972 JENNIFER M TOOMBS - stamp designer. General Anniversaries, 3d, 
Tutenkhamun on offical 'All Midlands Philatelic Covention' cover special 
handstamp 'all-midlands philatelic convetion, Rugby' on 2nd April 1972'. Typed 
address. Corners creased and staining around stamp perfs.

US £18.00
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15574 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1976 BRIAN TRUBSHAW - Concorde Test Pilot. BAC official cover (Concorde 
Development Flight) with 8½d Christmas stamp cancelled 'FAIRFORD GLOS' on 
22nd December 1974. Backstamped 'BAO FLIGHT OPERATIONS, FILTON, 
BRISTOL' and 'STATION POST OFFICE RAF FAIRFORD' both on 22nd December 
1976. Cachet: 'Test Flight for Aircraft Performance', details of 'Test Flight 
No.427', and 'SUPERSONIC FLIGHT'. Also signed by RD Griffin, Senior Operations 
Officed BAC.

US2 
PH 

£47.00

15575 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1976 HARRY WHEATCROFT, JACK HARKNESS & others. Roses - 8 signatures on 
Save The Children cover with special handstamp 'THE ROYAL NATIONAL ROSE 
SOCIETY, ST ALBANS' on FDI 30th June 1976. Envelope in a somewhat tatty 
condition.

US2 £11.00

15576 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1976 HARRY WHEATCROFT. Roses - 4v on Save The Children cover with special 
handstamp 'THE ROYAL NATIONAL ROSE SOCIETY, ST ALBANS' on FDI 30th June 
1976. Small address label.

US2 £16.00

15577 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1976 USA Bicentenary, signed 'ANNE ARMSTRONG, AMBASSADOR' - 11p on 
Philart cover, special handstamp 'THE 1776 EXHIBITION, THE NATIONAL 
MARITIME MUSEUM, GREENWICH' on FDI 2nd June 1976. Unaddressed.

US2 £19.00

15578 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1977 Racket Sports - Stuart cover with 4v and ordinary cds for 'WINDSOR, 
BERKS' on FDI 12th January 1977. Signed by Virginia Wade in the year she won 
the Ladies Singles Championship at Wimbledon.

US2 £27.00

15579 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1978 NANETTE NEWMAN & BRIAN FORBES - Shire Horse Society 13p 
(Thoroughbred) on MGM official cover for the the Royal Premiere of 
'INTERNATIONAL VELVET' with special handstamp for 'ARS GRATIS ARTIS, 
LONDON WC1' on FDI 5th July 1978. Cover specialist cat value £350 for non-
autographed cover.

US2 
PH 

£47.00

15580 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1979 J.J. SCARISBRICK co-founder with his wife Nuala Scarisbrick of Life, a British 
pro-life charity founded in 1970 - Year of the Child set of 4v on LIFE offical cover 
(0652), special handstamp 'CARE FOR MOTHER & BABY, LEAMINGTON SPA' on 
FDI 11th July 1979. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £30 for unsigned 
cover.

US2 £24.00

15581 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1981 ROBERT CANTUAR  (Archbishop of Canterbury) - Christmas - set of 4v on 
Benham official cover (Church of England Children's Society), special handstamp 
'CHILDREN FIRST, CANTERBURY, KENT', on FDI 18th November 1981. Cachets: 
Posted at Canterbury Cathedfral & Carried by Mailcoach. Light creasing on both 
edges. Pre-printed address.

US2 £16.00

15582 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1981 PETER SCOTT - Butterflies - 4v on Benham official cover, special handstamp 
'WILDFOWL TRUST, SLIMBRIDGE' on FDI 13th May 1981. Unaddressed.

US2 £16.00

15583 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1981 STUART EBOR (Stuart Blanch, when Archbishop of York) - Year of Disabled - 
4v on Church of England Children's Society official cover, special handstamp 
'CHILDREN FIRST, KENNINGTON, LONDON' on 4th November 1981. Small 
address label. 4 creased corners.

US2 £16.00

15584 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1982 PETER POVEY (co-author 'Vintage Telephones of the World') - Information 
Technology - set of 2v on Hawkwood 'Royal Mail Intelpost Special Service' cover 
(13/70), cds 'TAUNTON, SOMERSET' on FDI 8th September 1982. Cachet 
'Telecommunications Museum Taunton, British TELECOM Museum'. Small pre-
printed address.

US2 £19.00

15585 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1982 HUI MARTIN A.F. - Maritime Heritage - 5v on Benham official cover, special 
handstamp 'WORSHIPFUL COMPANY OF SHIPWRIGHTS, CITY OF LONDON' on 
FDI 16th June 1982. Unaddressed.

US2 £16.00

15586 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1982 GORDON BENNINGFIELD (English wildlife artist, broadcaster and 
naturalist). 15½p stamp from Charles Darawin set on BBC Silver Jubilee cover 
(Wildlife), special handstamp 'SILVER JUBILEE, BBC NATURAL HISTORY UNIT, 
BRISTOL' on 2nd June 1982. Discoloured at right edge. Unaddressed.

US2 £11.00

15587 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1982 ALEXANDER McKEE (diver and historian who started the search for the 
Mary Rose). Maritime Heritage - 15½p (Henry VIII/Mary Rose) on The Mary Rose 
Trust official cover, special handstamp 'FDI PORTSMOUTH' on FDI 16th June 
1982. Doubled with 1st class Machin with special handstamp 'MARY ROSE 
450TH ANNIVERSARY 1509-1545' ON 19th July 1995. Unaddressed.

US2 £11.00
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15588 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1982 MARJORIE SAYNOR (stamp designer of Maritime Heritage set) and LORD 
NELSON. Maritime Heritage - full set of 5v on Royal Mail cover, special 
handstamp & ordinary FDI postmark 'PORTSMOUTH, HANTS' on FDI 16th June 
1982. Pencil address.

US2 £19.00

15589 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1984 JEFFEREY MATTHEWS (stamp designer) - Heraldry - set of 4v on Harrison & 
Sons official cover, special handstamp 'POST OFFICE STAMP PRINTING, HIGH 
WYCOMBE' on FDI 17th January 1984, plus 28p from same set with special 
handstamp 'PROFILE ON PRINT, HIGH WYCOMBE' on 16th February 1999. Minor 
surface marks.

US2 £16.00

15590 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1985 CLIVE ABBOTT (stamp designer) - Safety at Sea - 4v on RNLI official cover, 
special handstamp 'LIFEBOAT DISPLAY, POOLE, DORSET' on FDI 18th June 1985. 
Small address label.

US2 £16.00

15591 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1985 BATH (Marquess of Bath) - The Royal Mail 4v on Bath Postal Museum 
cover, special handstamp '350th ANNIVERSARY OF THE POST OFFICE, BATH 
POSTAL MUSEUM, BATH' on FDI 30th July 1985. Unaddressed. Cover specialist 
cat value for unsigned cover £50.

US2 £27.00

15592 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1986 TONY BRIDGE, Dean of Guildford Cathedral. HM the Queen 60th Birthday 
set on official cover, special handstamp for 'SILVER JUBILEE GUILDFORD 
CATHEDRAL CONSECRATION GUILDFORD SURREY' on 17th May 1986. Small 
addressed label.

US2 £10.00

15593 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1986 LINDKA CIERACH (Designer of Sarah Ferguson's Wedding Dress). Royal 
Wedding - set of 2v on Presentation Philatelic Services cover (Housekeeping in 
the Honeymoon), special handstamp 'LULLINGSTONE SILK FARM, SHERBORNE, 
DORSET' on FDI 22nd July 1986. Small address label.

US2 £35.00

15594 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1986 ROSALIND DEASE, artist and wife of stamp designer David Gentleman. 
Official cover for 'The First Day of the Chinese Exhibition, Royal Academy, 
London' with special handstamp for 'THE CHINESE EXHIBITION, LONDON W1' on 
29th September 1973 with Joshua Reynolds (3p) from British Paintings 1973 set 
and ½d Machin. Small addressed label.

US2 £11.00

15595 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1987 ELGIN, Chief of the name of Bruce (Earl of Elgin is a title in the Peerage of 
Scotland, created in 1633 for Thomas Bruce, 3rd Lord Kinloss) - Scottish 
Heraldry, 4v on Royal Mail cover, special handstamp 'SCOTTISH HERALDRY, 
BANNOCKBURN, STIRLING' on FDI 21st July 1987. Unaddressed.

US2 £16.00

15596 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1988 BRIGADIER BADDELEY & LT COL HARGREAVES (Army Physical Training 
Corp) - Sport, 4v on RFDC 62 official cover, special handstamp '128th ANNIV OF 
THE ARMY PHYSICAL TRAINING CORP, BRITISH FORCES 2161 POSTAL SERVICES' 
on FDI 22nd March 1988. Also with cds 'RAF Northolt 22nd February 1988. Small 
address label.

US2 £11.00

15597 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1990 HUGH JEFFERIES - (current) Catalogue Editor at Stanley Gibbons. Penny 
Black Anniversary - MS on Benham official cover, special handstamp 'STANLEY 
GIBBONS, STAMP WORLD LONDON, 1990, LONDON N22', on FDI 3rd May 1990. 
Pre-printed address.

US2 £27.00

15598 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1990 HUGH JEFFERIES - (current) Catalogue Editor at Stanley Gibbons. 
Chrismas - set of 5v on Benham official cover, special handstamp '125th 
ANNIVERSARY STANLEY GIBBONS CATALOGUE 1865-1990', on FDI 13th 
November 1990. Pre-printed address.

US2 £24.00

15599 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1990 HUGH JEFFERIES - (current) Catalogue Editor at Stanley Gibbons. 150th 
Anniv of Uniform Penny Post - set of 5v on Benham official cover, special 
handstamp '150th ANNIVERSARIES SG, PLYMOUTH, DEVON', on FDI 10th 
January 1990. Pre-printed address.

US2 £24.00

15600 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1990 HUGH JEFFERIES - (current) Catalogue Editor at Stanley Gibbons. Thomas 
Hardy - 20p on Benham official cover, special handstamp 'GIBBONS STAMP 
MONTHLY CENTENARY, RINGWOOD, HANTS', on FDI 10th July 1990. Pre-printed 
address.

US2 £24.00

15601 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1990 HEATHER COUPER (Past President British Astronomical Association) - 
Astronomy, single 22p stamp on BAA limited edition official cover (3/15), special 
handstamp 'BRITISH ASTRONOMICAL ASSOCIATION, BURLINGTON HOUSE, 
LONDON' on 24th October 1990 (not FDI). Small printed address.

US2 £11.00

15602 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1991 CLAY JONES (Gardener's Question Time member). Roses - set of 5v on 
Royal Mail registered cover (4/20), cds 'ROSE, TRURO' on FDI 18th July 1991. 
Small address label.

US2 £19.00
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15603 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1994 MICHAEL BOND (author of Paddington Bear) - Greetings set of 10v on 
Benham limited edition (1840/2500) official cover with special handstamp 
'GREETINGS FROM PADDINGTON BEAR, PADDINGTON, LONDON'  on FDI 1st 
February 1994. Unaddressed.

US2 £19.00

15604 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1995 ARTHUR C CLARKE, science fiction writer. Science Fiction set on Benham 
cover, limited edition 431/5000, special handstamp for 'STARBOARD WAY, 
LONDON' on FDI 6th June 1995. Unaddressed.

US2 £19.00

15605 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1995 (Countess) MOUNTBATTEN OF BURMA - Benham cover with Japanese 
stamp (1.8.95 Nagasaki), USA stamp (VJ Day Anchorage, Alaska SEP 2 1995), GB 
Churchill 10p from 1975 set & VE Day 19p from 1995 set both cancelled with 
special handstamp '50th ANNIV OF END OF 2ND WORLD WAR, LONDON' 15th 
August 1995. Unaddressed.

US2 £19.00

15606 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1996 LARRY (Terence Parkes Cartoons) - Greetings set of 10v on Royal Mail 
cover, cds 'HOUSE OF LORDS SW1', on FDI 26th February 1996. Unaddressed 
with accompanying letter (folded) 'Dear Lord Mason, My pleasure to sign the 
FDC. Only one of the cartoons is mine by the way - the best of course (lottery 
(winner)). Here's to kicking the Tories out! Larry'.

US2 £27.00

15607 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1940-
1944

1996 50th Anniv of Children's Television - Fourpenny Post cover signed by Billy 
Fane and Jeff Murphy, stars of Byker Grove. Counter cds for 'BYKER, 
NEWCASTLE' on FDI 3rd September 1996. Limited edition cover, 10/15, also with 
postcard photo of Billy Fane.Additional postage of £1.50 (Castle HV) for 
Guaranteed Delivery. Current retail price £30.

US2 £19.00

15608 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1997 ALEX HILDRED (original diver and Joint Head of Research of Mary Rose 
project). Henry VIII - set of 7v on Cuthbert Covers official cover, cds 
'PORTSMOUTH, ISLE OF WIGHT' on FDI 21st January 1997, with Meter Mark for 
'Mary Rose, Portsmouth'. Unaddressed.

US2 £16.00

15609 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1997 EDWARD HARDWICKE who starred as Dr Watson in the Sherlock Holmes 
TV series. Tales of Horror, 43p The Hound of the Baskervilles on Bradbury cover, 
special handstamp for 'PRINCETOWN, DEVON' on FDI 13th May 1997. 
Unaddressed.

US2 £11.00

15610 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1997 KEITH MICHELL (played Henry VIII in BBC series) - The Great Tudor, set of 
7v on Bradbury limited edition cover (203/260) with special handstamp 
'BIRTHPLACE OF HENRY VIII, GREENWICH, LONDON' on FDI 21st January 1997. 
Unaddressed.

US2 £16.00

15611 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1998 ANDY GREEN OBE & RICHARD NOBLE OBE, driver and ThrustSSC Project 
Designer of Supersonic World Land Speed Record 763.035 mph, and flown in a 
Tornado F3 by Andy Green matching the exact land speed record. Sponsored 
cover, 1171/5000. Cancelled by meter mark at Farnbourough, Hants on 15th 
October 1998. Unaddressed.

US2 £16.00

15612 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1999 ARNOLD MACHIN - Profile in Print 1st class x 2 large format, Cameo 
impression, on Philart cover (Regalia) with special handstamp 'SELF ADHESIVE 
STAMP LARGE EMBOSSED FORMAT' on FDI 16th February 1999. Unaddressed.

US £22.00

15613 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

1999 ARNOLD MACHIN - Profile in Print pair of 1st class large format, Black 
impression, on Philart cover (Regalia) with special handstamp 'THE MACHIN 
PORTRAIT, STOKE-ON-TRENT' on FDI 16th February 1999. Unaddressed.

US £22.00

15614 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

2005 SAMMY MILLER (Northern Irish championship winning motorcycle racer, in 
both road racing and trials). British Motorcycles set of 6v on Sheridan official 
limited edition cover (9/18), special handstamp 'SAMMY MILLER MOTORCYCLES' 
on FDI 19th July 2005 (meter mark Triumph, Hinckley). Unaddressed. Cover 
specialist cat value £30 for unsigned cover.

US2 £19.00

15615 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

2005 SAMMY MILLER (Northern Irish championship winning motorcycle racer, in 
both road racing and trials) - British Motorcycles, set of 6v on Sheridan limited 
edition cover 15/70) with special handstamp 'SAMMY MILLER MOTORCYCLE 
MUSEUM, NEW MILTON, HANTS' on FDI 19th July 2005. Unaddressed.

US2 £16.00

15616 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - 
AUTOGRAPHED

2005 SAMMY MILLER (Northern Irish championship winning motorcycle racer, in 
both road racing and trials) - British Motorcycles, set of 6v on Sheridan limited 
edition cover 56/70) with special handstamp 'SAMMY MILLER MOTORCYCLE 
MUSEUM, NEW MILTON, HANTS' on FDI 19th July 2005. Unaddressed with 
Newspaper cutting.

US2 £16.00
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15617 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - FLOWN

1969-83 CONCORDE - 105 flight covers / postcards spanning 14 years, mainly 
first flight covers with UK postmarks. Contains covers from Venezuela, Wales, 
Northern Ireland, Jersey, Guernsey, Isle of Man, Saudi Arabia, Bahrain, France, 
USA, Russia. GB presenation pack (damaged) plus a few signed covers. Very 
good condition.

US2 £118.00

15618 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - ENGLISH 
COUNTIES

233-234 1929 Commercial registered cover to Bristol, with KGV 2d & 3d tied by Lautoka 
cds cancels & with registered label at left(tram ticket type) with another Lautoka 
cds at base. Transit backstamp of Suva(3 AP 29) & London registered arrival in 
red (11 MY 29). Very

US PH £44.00

15619 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - REGIONALS

1958 Definitives - 3d for each region of GB (Jersey, Guernsey, Isle of Man, Wales, 
Scotland, Northern Ireland) on plain registered cover, cds 'FOLKESTONE, KENT' 
on FDI 18th August 1958. Address label. Cover specialist cat value £90.

US £40.00

15620 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - REGIONALS

1958 Definitives - 3d for each region of GB (Jersey, Guernsey, Isle of Man, Wales, 
Scotland, Northern Ireland) on plain registered cover, cds 'LONDON CHIEF 
OFFICE' on FDI 18th August 1958. Stamped address. Cover specialist cat value 
£90.

US £40.00

15621 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - REGIONALS

1969 Definitives - 4d for each region of GB (Jersey, Guernsey, Isle of Man, Wales, 
Scotland, Northern Ireland) on Philart cover (Coronation Regalia), slogan 
postmark 'THE NATIONAL POSTAL MUSEUM, LONDON CHIEF OFFICE, EC1' witrh 
cds 'LONDON G' on FDI 26th February 1969. Stamped address. Cover specialist 
cat value £30.

US £13.00

15622 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - REGIONALS

1973 Isle of Man definitives - 2½d, 3p, 5p & 7½p on Post Office Commemorative 
Cover - The last day of the British Postal Services in the Isle of Man. Special 
handstamp 'WHITEHAVEN, CUMBERLAND' on FDI 4th July 1973. Typed address. 
Retail price c£40.

US £18.00

15623 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - REGIONALS

1973 Isle of Man definitives - 2½d, 3p, 5p & 7½p on Post Office Commemorative 
Cover - The last day of the British Postal Services in the Isle of Man. Special 
handstamp 'DOUGLAS ISLE OF MAN' on FDI 4th July 1973. Typed address. Retail 
price c£40.

US £18.00

15624 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - REGIONALS

1974 (6 Nov), 1976 (14 Jan) and 20 (Oct) set of 3 Regional issues for each date 
on illust. FDC, unaddressed or with blank label (some large). Cat. (Bradbury 
2013) £60.  (9 covers).

US5 (B) £9.00

15625 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - REGIONALS

2001 Northern Ireland Pictorial Definitives (2nd, 1st, E, 65p) on Westminster / 
Mercury cover (Scenes from Northern Ireland), special handstamp 'BELFAST, 
NOTHERN IRELAND' on FDI 6th March 2001. Unaddressed. Retail price c£50.

US £22.00

15626 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - REGIONALS

W13g WALES 1972 (22 Sept) 2½p bright magenta, with GUM ARABIC, on illust. 
Cotswold FDC, small address label.  Cat. (Bradbury 2013) £60.

US5 (B) £19.00

15627 GREAT BRITAIN - 
CINDERELLAS

1937-52 GVI period collection presented on album pages, 1937 London Stamp 
Exhb. Air Mail mini sheet x 2. 1940 Bournemouth Phil Congress imperf sheets x 2 
with 1d black & 1d blue. 1940 London Stamp Exhib 4 sheets in purple, green, 
orange & carmine. 1937 London Mail Coach in 4 different colours. Harrison 
Coronation Regalia on front of 3 covers. 1947 National Exhib. Block of 4. Page of 
GVI Training School bars on values to 11d. Few other bits.

 £65.00

15628 GREAT BRITAIN - COIN 
COVERS

1988 21st April 1988 - First Day of Issue of the 1988 UK £1 Coin cover, special 
handstamp 'Royal Mint, Llantrisant, Pontyclun, Mid.Glam'. £1 large format 
stamp. Small Royal Mint address label. Retail price £18.

US £13.00

15629 GREAT BRITAIN - COIN 
COVERS

1988 21st April 1988 - First Day of Issue of the 1988 UK £1 Coin cover, special 
handstamp 'Royal Mint, Llantrisant, Pontyclun, Mid.Glam'. 18p stamp from the 
Welsh Bible set. Small Royal Mint address label. Retail price £18.

US £13.00

15630 GREAT BRITAIN - 
EPHEMERA

2 facsimile sheets of QV stamps - 1d red-brown and 2b blue (without lines). Ideal 
for framing. Rolled in cardboard tube.

US £27.00

15631 GREAT BRITAIN - 
ESSAYS

DP71 (2) 1850 Prince Consort Essay, 1d 'FJ' imperforate in red-brown, creased and torn, 
small margins to three sides. Cat. £3000 

US2 
PH 

£235.00

15632 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1972 Silver Wedding - set of 2v on Post Office cover, cds 'BUCKINGHAM PALACE 
SW1' on FDI 20th November 1972. Doubled with Platinum Jubilee set of 6v from 
2017, also postmarked Buckingham Palace on 20 November 2017. Small address 
label. Cover specialist cat value £150.

US2 
PH 

£39.00

15633 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1973 Great Britons - set of 4v (plus extra 4½p) on registered Post Office cover, 
cds 'BUCKINGHAM PALACE K SW1' on FDI 10th January 1974. Typed address. 
Cover specialist cat value £85.

US2 £33.00

Page 144 of 17893UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

15634 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1973 Parliament - set of 2v (plus extra 8p) on registered Post Office cover, cds 
'BUCKINGHAM PALACE K SW1' on FDI 12th September 1973. Typed address. 
Cover specialist cat value £100.

US2 
PH 

£39.00

15635 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1974 Great Britons - set of 4v (plus extra 4½p) on Cotswold registered cover, cds 
'BUCKINGHAM PALACE SW1' on FDI 10th July 1974. Handwritten address 
(Buckingham Palace). Cover specialist cat value £85.

US2 £32.00

15636 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1976 Roses - set of 4v (plus extra 11p) on Post Office registered cover, cds 
'BUCKINGHAM PALACE SW1' on FDI 30th June 1976. Typed address 
(Buckingham Palace). Cover specialist cat value £95.

US2 £35.00

15637 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1976 Bicentennial of American Independence - 11p in block of 4 (plus extra 9½p 
Machin) on Cotswold registered cover, cds 'BUCKINGHAM PALACE SW1' on FDI 
2nd June 1976. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £150.

US2 
PH 

£59.00

15638 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1977 Silver Jubilee - 9p x4, plus 10p x2 & 13p on Post Office cover, cds 
'BUCKINGHAM PALACE SW1' on FDI 15th June 1977. Couple of marks at top left 
on cover. Handwritten address. Cover specialist cat value £75.

US2 £27.00

15639 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1977 Commonwealth Meeting - 13p in central gutter block of 4 (plus extra 2p 
Machin) on Post Office registered cover, cds 'BUCKINGHAM PALACE SW1' on FDI 
8th June 1977. Address label (Buckingham Palace). Cover specialist cat value £85.

US2 £32.00

15640 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1977 50p on (registered London SW32) A G Bond FDC, 'BUCKINGHAM PALACE' 
with FDI for 2nd February 1977, addressed to Buckingham Palace. Retail price 
c£20.

US2 £10.00

15641 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1979 Horse Racing - set of 4v (plus extra 13p x2) on Post Office Special Delivery 
cover, cds 'BUCKINGHAM PALACE SW1' on FDI 6th June 1979. Typed address 
(Buckingham Palace). Cover specialist cat value £90.

US2 £35.00

15642 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1979 Sir Rowland Hill - set of 4v (plus extra 13p x2 & 15p) on Post Office Special 
Delivery cover, cds 'BUCKINGHAM PALACE SW1' on FDI 22nd August 1979. 
Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £80.

US2 £32.00

15643 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1979 Horse Racing - set of 4v on Post Office cover, cds 'BUCKINGHAM PALACE 
SW1' on FDI 6th June 1979. Post Office Special Delivery label, typed address. 
Cover specialist cat value £90.

US2 £35.00

15644 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1980 Queen Mother - 4 gutter pairs on oversize registered cover (10'x8' / 
26cmx21cm), cds 'BUCKINGHAM PALACE SW1' on FDI 4th August 1980. 
Handwritten address (Cpl of Horse, Buckingham Palace). Rough edges, couple of 
marks. Cover specialist cat value £125.

US2 £35.00

15645 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1980 Definitives - set of 6v, 4p to 75p on Post Office cover with cds 
'BUCKINGHAM PALACE, SW1' on 16th January 1980. Issued 2 weeks early (due 
30th January) with address label to Buckingham Palace and Post office Special 
Delivery label. Must be a rare cover.

US PH £222.00

15646 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1980 London Landmarks - set of 5v in gutter pairs on oversize Special Delivery 
cover (10'x8' / 26cmx21cm), cds 'BUCKINGHAM PALACE SW1' on FDI 7th May 
1980. Handwritten address (Cpl of Horse, Buckingham Palace). Rough edges. 
Cover specialist cat value £120.

US2 £35.00

15647 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1980 London Landmarks - set of 5v (plus extra 10½p & 13½p) on Post Office 
Special Delivery cover, cds 'BUCKINGHAM PALACE SW1' on FDI 7th May 1980. 
Handwritten address (Buckingham Palace). Cover specialist cat value £120.

US2 
PH 

£47.00

15648 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1982 British Army - set of 5v on registered Post Office cover, cds 'BUCKINGHAM 
PALACE P SW1' on FDI 16th June 1982. Handwritten address. Cover specialist cat 
value £80.

US2 £27.00

15649 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1982 Maritime Heritage - set of 5v on registered Post Office cover, cds 
'BUCKINGHAM PALACE K SW1' on FDI 16th June 1982. Typed address. Cover 
specialist cat value £90.

US2 £35.00

15650 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1984 New values (13p, 17p, 18p, 22p, 24p, 34p) & £1.33 large format on Royal 
Mail registered (London SWDO 'D') cover with FDI for 'BUCKINGHAM PALACE 
SW1' on 28th August 1984'. 2 line typed address to Buckingham Palace. Retail 
price c£40.

US2 £18.00

15651 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1985 The Royal Mail - set of 4v in gutter pairs on oversize Special Delivery cover 
(10'x8' / 26cmx21cm), cds 'BUCKINGHAM PALACE SW1' on FDI 7th May 1980. 
Handwritten address (Cpl of Horse, Buckingham Palace). Cover specialist cat 
value £50.

US2 £19.00
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15652 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1985 The Royal Mail - set of 4v (plus extra 24p Machin) on Royal Mail registered 
cover, cds 'BUCKINGHAM PALACE SW1' on FDI 30th July 1985. Handwritten 
address (Buckingham Palace). Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

15653 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1985 The Royal Mail - set of 4v on Royal Mail registered cover with cds 
'BUCKINGHAM PALACE SW1' on FDI 30th July 1985. Typed address. Cover 
specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

15654 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1985 The Royal Mail - set of 4v on Royal Mail registered cover with cds 
'BUCKINGHAM PALACE SW1' on FDI 30th July 1985. Hand-written address. Light 
creasing at top right. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £16.00

15655 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1985 New definitives, 7p & 12p on Royal Mail registered cover (LONDON SWDO 
'E') combined with 1970 high values 20p, 50p & £1. CDS for 'BUCKINGHAM 
PALACE SW1' on FDI 26th October 1985. Unaddressed.

US2 £39.00

15656 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1987 Scottish Heraldry - set of 4v on Royal Mail cover, cds 'BUCKINGHAM 
PALACE K SW1' on FDI 21st July 1987. Typed address. Cover specialist cat value 
£55.

US2 £21.00

15657 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1988 Castles High values, £1 to £5 on registered (LONDON SWDO 'F') Royal Mail 
cover, cds 'BUCKINGHAM PALACE SW1', FDI 18th October 1988. Typed address 
to Lord Mason, House of Lords. Retail price c£225.

US2 
PH 

£102.00

15658 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1990 Gallantry - set of 5v on Royal Mail registered cover, cds 'BUCKINGHAM 
PALACE P SW1' on FDI 10th April 1990. Address label. Cover specialist cat value 
£50.

US2 £19.00

15659 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1990 Queen's Award to Industry - set of 4v on Royal Mail registered cover, cds 
'BUCKINGHAM PALACE P SW1' on FDI 10th April 1990. Handwritten address. 
Cover specialist cat value £75.

US2 £24.00

15660 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1992 Castles High values, £1 to £5 on Royal Mail cover, cds for 'BUCKINGHAM 
PALACE', FDI 24th March 1992 . Addressed label to Court Postmaster. Mark at 
base of cover. Retail price c£100.

US2 
PH 

£47.00

15661 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1992 English Civil War - set of 4v on Royal Mail registered cover, cds 
'BUCKINGHAM PALACE SW1A 1AA' on FDI 16th June 1992. Typed address. Cover 
specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

15662 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1995 £3 high value, Carrickfergus Castle on Royal Mail cover with cds 
'BUCKINGHAM PALACE' fdi 22nd August 1995. Unaddressed. Retail price c£20

US2 £8.00

15663 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1997 Queen's Golden Wedding - set of 4v on Royal Mail cover, cds 
'BUCKINGHAM PALACE SW1A 1AA' on FDI 13th November 1997. Doubled with 
set of 6v from the 2017 Platinum Wedding issue, also cancelled at Buckingham 
Palace on 20th November 2017. Small address label. Cover specialist cat value 
£150 for 1997 set.

US2 
PH 

£59.00

15664 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

1999 High value definitives, £1.50 to £5 on Royal Mail cover. CDS for 
'BUCKINGHAM PALACE SW1A 1AA' with FDI 9th March 1999. Unaddressed.

US2 £16.00

15665 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

2000 The Queen's Stamps - MS issued for the Stamp Show on Royal Mail cover, 
cds 'BUCKINGHAM PALACE, SW1A 1AA' on FDI 23rd May 2000. MS no tied to 
cover with date stamp. Addressed label to Rt Hon Lord Mason at the House of 
Lords. Retail price c£150.

US2 £35.00

15666 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

2000 Queen Mother MS on Royal Mail cover, cds 'BUCKINGHAM PALACE SW1 
1AA' on FDI 4th August 2000'. Doubled with country definitive (68p) and 1st 
class Machin (Long to Reign Over Us) cancelled 'Tower Hill London E3' on 17th 
July 2017. Small address label. Light pencil annotation at top. Cover specialist cat 
value £200 (for MS).

US2 
PH 

£62.00

15667 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

2003 High values £1.50 to £5 on Royal Mail cover, cds 'BUCKINGHAM PALACE 
SW1A 1AA' with FDI 1st July 2003. Addressed to Robert Wood, Buckingham 
Palace.

US2 £11.00

15668 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

2003 High values £1.50 to £5 on Royal Mail cover, cds 'BUCKINGHAM PALACE, 
SW1 1AA' with FDI 1st July 2003. Addressed to Gillian Gore, Buckingham Palace.

US2 £11.00

15669 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

2003 Prince William - set of 4v on Royal Mail cover, cds 'BUCKINGHAM PALACE 
SW1A 1AA' on FDI 17th June 2003'. Unaddressed but with faint pencil marks. 
Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £16.00

15670 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

2003 Prince William - set of 4v on Royal Mail cover, cds 'BUCKINGHAM PALACE 
SW1A 1AA' on FDI 17th June 2003'. Typed address. Cover specialist cat value £50.

US2 £19.00

15671 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

2005 Trafalgar - set of 6v on Royal Mail cover, cds 'BUCKINGHAM PALACE SW1A 
1AA' on FDI 18th October 2005. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00
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15672 GREAT BRITAIN - FDCS - 
BUCKINGHAM PALACE

2007 40th Anniv of Machin definitives, MS on Royal Mail cover cds 
'BUCKINGHAM PALACE SW1A 1AA' on FDI 5th June 2007. Typed address to 
Buckingham Palace.

US2 £11.00

15673 GREAT BRITAIN - 
LOCAL ISSUES

1973-81 Drake's Island - 7 covers: 1973 (plus 6 loose values), 1973 Royal 
Wedding, 1978 Farewell to HMS Ark Royal, 1978 Anniv of the Coronation, 1980 
Drake 400, 1981 Arms, 1981 Royal Wedding. In good condition, covers retail c£6 
on-line.

US2 £19.00

15674 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

Balance collection on leaves ex SG Imperial,mint & used in mixed condition. 
Ideal lot for further study and reference. This collection was assembled many 
years ago so there is always potential for better items to be discovered. With QV 
IR Official ½d pale green used SGO2, 1d lilac O3 mint, 6d Pl 18 O4 used, ½d slate 
blue O5 used. 2½d lilac O6 poor space filler used. ½d vemilion & ½d blue green 
O13 & O17 m.m. 2d O14 used. OW ½d vermilion & 1d lilac O31-32 used. Army 
½d vermilion, ½d blue green & 6d used. Govt Parcels range to 1/- with 2d O70 
mint. E7 IR ½d & 1d used. OW ½d 1d & 2d used. Army ½d 1d & 6d mint. Govt 
Parcels 2d, 9d used. Board of Education ½d & 1dx2 used.  RH pair mint. 
Admiralty ½d & 1½d used 1d mint. Plus a few revenue items. (57).

US5 £299.00

15675 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

O41/5 ARMY 1896-1901 ½d (both), 1d and 6d, h/r, fresh m.m. (4) Cat. £138  £46.00

15676 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

O44 ARMY 1896-1901 2½d, both fine m.m. and good used. Cat. £85 US £25.00

15677 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

O48-50 ARMY 1902-03 ½d, 1d and 6d, m.m. Cat. £187  PH £65.00

15678 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

BOARD OF EDUCATION 1902-04 1d, and ADMIRALTY 1903 ½d and 1d plus 1903-
04 ½d and 1d, v.g.u. Cat. £126 

 £42.00

15679 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

O83-4 BOARD OF EDUCATION 1902-04 ½d and 1d (2), some suffused pmks., v.g.u. Cat. 
£135 

US3 £35.00

15680 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

O62-3 GOVT PARCELS 1883-86 6d (neat NEWARK thimble cds) and 9d, washed colour, 
but good sound fillers. Cat. £2600 

US £108.00

15681 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

O65-8 GOVT PARCELS 1887-90 1½d (vertical pair), 6d, 9d and 1s (a little faded), above-
average cancels, good used. Cat. £530 

US £54.00

15682 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

O65s GOVT PARCELS 1887-90 1½d, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 9, fine m.m.  Scarce. Cat. 
£300 

US PH £147.00

15683 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

O69-72 GOVT PARCELS 1891-1900 1d, 2d (adherence), 4½d and 1s, washed greens, each 
with circular rubber pmk, fair to good used. Cat. £630 

US £69.00

15684 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

O76 GOVT PARCELS 1902 6d, corner crease, fresh, very l.m.m. Cat. £275 US PH £69.00

15685 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

O68 GOV'T PARCELS 1890 1s dull green, Used with indistinct pmk, a little grubby. Cat. 
£275 

 £30.00

15686 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

O65-7 GOVT. PARCELS 1887-90 1½d, 6d and 9d, each with circular rubber pmk, v.g.u. 
Cat. £225 

 PH £42.00

15687 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

O69 GOVT. PARCELS 1891-1900 1d lilac, fresh l.m.m. Cat. £100  £36.00

15688 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

O70/2 GOVT. PARCELS 1891-1900 2d and 1s, washed greens, each with circular rubber 
pmk Cat. £325 

 £36.00

15689 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

O74-6 GOVT. PARCELS 1902 1d and 2d (both good colour, cds cancels) plus 6d with 
violet circular rubber parcel cancel, g.u. Cat. £142 

 £32.00

15690 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

48/O13 INLAND REVENUE 1870-1900 A small QV used group with 1870 ½d plates 5 & 12, 
Jubilee 9d, 10d & 1/- dull green plus 1d lilac & ½d vermilion with I.R. Official 
opts. Fine to very fine (7)

US11 £40.00

15691 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

INLAND REVENUE 1880-81 ½d, 1d and 6d (oval Registered pmk), 1884-88 ½dm 
1887-92 ½d and 2½, all with cds or circular rubber (1) pmks, v.g.u. Cat. £259 

 PH £65.00

15692 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

O1/4 INLAND REVENUE 1880-81 ½d deep green and 6d (oval Registered pmk), v.g.u. 
Cat. £200 

US PH £59.00

15693 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

O3 INLAND REVENUE 1884-1904 A small collection of Inland revenue 1d lilac stamps 
& franked items from an 1884 Stamp Supply requisition cover & content 
(Forfar - Brechin Stamp Office), 3 franked OHMS covers, one unused on cover & 
a block of 4 plus 9 single stamps used, with examples 

US £80.00
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15694 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

O15 INLAND REVENUE 1887-92 1s dull green, neat partial oval Registered pmk, good 
colour, small wrinkle, o/wise fine used. Cat. £375 

 PH £85.00

15695 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

(O23) INLAND REVENUE 1902-04 6d pale dull purple, with FORGED OVERPRINT, 
centred to SE, fine 'used'.  One of the great rarities as genuine (would Cat. 
£300,000).  Fine spacefiller.

 PH £35.00

15696 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

V1 OFFICAL VR 1840 1d black, GE, 4 small to very good margins, central black MC 
which shows an attempt to remove the obliteration as part of the Official 
Cancellation Removal Trials of June 1840, v.f.u.  RARE.  BPA Cert. (1997). Cat. 
£22500 

US PH £13350.00

15697 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

O31 OFFICE OF WORKS 1896-1902 ½d vermilion, LEEDS cds, very good used. Cat. 
£150 

 £48.00

15698 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

O32 OFFICE OF WORKS 1896-1902 ½d blue-green, a FORGERY ovptd. at right, 
LONDON SW cds, good reference, 'used'.

 £18.00

15699 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

(O39) OFFICE OF WORKS 1902-03 2½d, with FORGED OVPT, corner crease, v.g.u.  Cat. 
£675 as genuine.

US3 £11.00

15700 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

O36 OFFICE OF WORKS 1902-03 ½d, LONDON E. squared circle, fine used. Cat. £180  PH £60.00

15701 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

O36-7 OFFICE OF WORKS 1902-03 ½d, 1d, fine used. Cat. £360  PH £125.00

15702 GREAT BRITAIN - PHQ 
CARDS

Approx 160 PHQ's and cards, in album and loose, generally in excellent 
condition. Includes most issues to 1979 (ex Cricket, Inigo Jones, Fire) plus 
framas, high value defins etc. Cat value c£300. HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - 
OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US2 £59.00

15703 GREAT BRITAIN - PHQ 
CARDS

1 1973 County Cricket, small address label, cancelled 'GILLETTE CUP - FINAL - 
LORDS, LONDON NW' on 1st September 1973. Cat. £35 

US2 £19.00

15704 GREAT BRITAIN - PHQ 
CARDS

2 1973 400th Birth Anniv of Inigo Jones, written address with all 4 stamps. Couple 
of bends affects appearance. Cat. £95 

US2 £11.00

15705 GREAT BRITAIN - PHQ 
CARDS

2 1973 400th Birth Anniv of Inigo Jones, unaddressed. Light yellowing on reverse. 
Cat. £95 

US2 £27.00

15706 GREAT BRITAIN - PHQ 
CARDS

5 1974 British Trees (2nd issue). Unusual presentation of card with 9p oak tree 
stamp from 1973 with penned cachet 'Last day of issue of Oak Tree Stamp', 
special handstamp 'STAMPEX' 26th February 1974. Cat. £80 

US2 £19.00

15707 GREAT BRITAIN - PHQ 
CARDS

5 1974 British Trees (2nd issue). Stamped with pencil address, special handstamp 
'STAMPEX' 25th February 1975 (last day of stamp issued in 1974). Cat. £80 

US2 £19.00

15708 GREAT BRITAIN - PHQ 
CARDS

6 1974 Bi-centenary of the Fire Prevention Act, written address with relevant 
stamp, cds 'KENDAL'. Retail price c£45. Cat. £70 

US2 £35.00

15709 GREAT BRITAIN - PHQ 
CARDS

6 1974 Bi-centenary of the Fire Prevention Act, unaddressed with relevant stamp 
affixed. Retail price c£50-£55. Cat. £65 

US2 £39.00

15710 GREAT BRITAIN - PHQ 
CARDS

12 1975 150th Anniv of Public Railways - set of 4 PHQ, each with relevant stamp 
and addressed, cds 'WINDSOR, BERKS' on FDI 13th August 1975. Cat. £30 

US2 £19.00

15711 GREAT BRITAIN - PHQ 
CARDS

1980 150th Anniv of Stockton & Darlington Railway - set of 5 cards with stamp 
on reverse side. Slogan postmark '150 YEARS OF MAIL BY RAIL', cds Liverpool on 
FDI 12th March 1980. Small address label on reverse. Retail price c£50.

US £22.00

15712 GREAT BRITAIN - PHQ 
CARDS

1980 150th Anniv of Stockton & Darlington Railway - set of 5 cards with stamp 
on picture side. Slogan postmark '150 YEARS OF MAIL BY RAIL', cds Liverpool on 
FDI 12th March 1980. Small address label on reverse. Retail price c£50.

US £22.00

15713 GREAT BRITAIN - PHQ 
CARDS

1980 Famous People - set of 4 cards with stamp gutter pairs on picture side. 
Special handstamps: Charlotte Bronte FDI Haworth, George Eliot The Elms 
Rickmansworth, Emily Bronte Dent / Haworth, Elizbaeth Gaskell Chelsea, on FDI 
12th March 1980. Small address label on reverse. Retail price c£32.

US £13.00

15714 GREAT BRITAIN - PHQ 
CARDS

1980 Famous People - set of 4 cards with stamp gutter pairs on reverse side. 
Special handstamps: Charlotte Bronte FDI Haworth, George Eliot The Elms 
Rickmansworth, Emily Bronte Dent / Haworth, Elizbaeth Gaskell Chelsea, on FDI 
12th March 1980. Small address label on reverse. Retail price c£32.

US £13.00

15715 GREAT BRITAIN - PHQ 
CARDS

1980 150th Anniv of Stockton & Darlington Railway - set of 5 cards with stamp 
gutter pairs on reverse side. Special handstamps: Great Railway Exposition 
Manchester, FDI Manchester, 80th Anniv Rother Railway, TPO Exhibition Crewe 
& Newton Le Willows Earlestown, on FDI 12th March 1980. Small address label 
on reverse. Retail price c£40.

US £18.00
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15716 GREAT BRITAIN - PHQ 
CARDS

1980 150th Anniv of Stockton & Darlington Railway - set of 5 cards with stamp 
on picture side. Slogan postmark '150 YEARS OF MAIL BY RAIL', cds Manchester 
on FDI 12th March 1980. Small address label on reverse. Retail price c£50.

US £22.00

15717 GREAT BRITAIN - PHQ 
CARDS

1980 150th Anniv of Stockton & Darlington Railway - set of 5 cards with stamp 
on reverse side. Slogan postmark '150 YEARS OF MAIL BY RAIL', cds Manchester 
on FDI 12th March 1980. Small address label on reverse. Retail price c£50.

US £22.00

15718 GREAT BRITAIN - PHQ 
CARDS

1980 150th Anniv of Stockton & Darlington Railway - set of 5 cards with stamp 
gutter pairs on reverse side. Special handstamps: FDI Manchester, 80th Anniv 
Rother Railway, Great Railway Exposition Manchester, Newton Le Willows 
Earlestown & Bressingham Steam Museum, on FDI 12th March 1980. Small 
address label on reverse. Retail price c£40.

US £18.00

15719 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1906-60 9 postcards and 2 envelopes with various postage due annotations 
either handrwritten and/or stamped. 7 from KEVII reign, 2 x KGVI (1 with 2d PD 
stamp), 2 x QEII (1 with 1d PD stamp). All in good condition.

US2 £32.00

15720 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D1-18 1914-20 and 1924-31 P. Due sets, v.g.u. (17) Cat. £102  £30.00

15721 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D1/8 1914-22 ½d, 1d (both shades), 2d, 3d, 4d (very fine), 5d and 1s, v.g.u. (8) Cat. 
£66 

 £22.00

15722 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D19-D22 1936-37 Postage Due issues - vals ½d to 3d plus SGD25 - 1s Deep Blue, mint 
small h/r.   Very fresh bright colours.  (5) Cat. £59 

 £35.00

15723 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D23 1936-37 Postage Due issue - 4d Dull Grey-Green, mint small h/r.   Very fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £65 

 £42.00

15724 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D24a 1936-37 Postage Due issue - 5d Yellow-Brown, mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £40 

 £26.00

15725 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D26 1936-37 Postage Due issue - 2s.6d Purple/Yellow, mint small h/r.   Very fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £325 

 PH £210.00

15726 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D24a 1937 KGVI - 5d yellow-brown, wmk E8R (sideways), UM. Centred NW where top 
frame clipped by perfs. Cat. £40 

US2 £16.00

15727 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D27 1937 ½d emerald lower marginal Control G40 imperf margin, single very fine 
u.m. (Cat price is for m.m.) Cat. £200 

 PH £175.00

15728 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D27-34 1937 GVI Dues set (Excl 4d SGD31) ½d as control single E39 very fine u.m. 1d 
unused , 2d corner marginal Control G40 block of 4 m.m. 3d & 5d u.m. 1/- & 
2/6d m.m. (10). Cat. £200 

 £100.00

15729 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D31 1937 4d dull grey green lower marginal Control I41 perf margin, very fine m.m. 
Cat. £150 

 PH £80.00

15730 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D24-6 1937-37 5d, 1s and 2s6d (slightly greasy single perf tip on reverse), h/r, fresh 
m.m. Cat. £390 

US PH £108.00

15731 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D27 1937-38 ½d, SW corner pair with control G40 (perf margin), fine u.m.  Scarce. 
Cat. £400 

US3 
PH 

£220.00

15732 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D27-D32 1937-38 Postage Due issues vals  - ½d to 5d (Missing SGD31 - 4d), mint small 
h/r.   Very fresh bright colours. (5) Cat. £46 

 £29.00

15733 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D31 1937-38 Postage Due issue  - 4d Dull Grey-Green, mint small h/r.   Very fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £110 

 PH £70.00

15734 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D33 1937-38 Postage Due issue  - 1s Deep Blue, mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £80 

 PH £52.00

15735 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D34 1937-38 Postage Due issue  - 2s.6d Purple/Yellow, mint small h/r.   Very fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £85 

 PH £55.00

15736 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D27-39 1937-51 GVI first set used with 2/6d as block of 4 & colour change set fine used. 
(16). Cat. £46 

 £24.00

15737 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D35-39 1951 GVI colour change set with extra ½d bright orange SGD35a. Very fine u.m. 
(6). Cat. £150 

 PH £100.00

15738 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D35-D39 1951-54 Postage Dues set of 5 vals - ½d to 1s, mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright 
colours. (5) Cat. £75 

 £48.00

15739 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1959-63 1d to £1 (missing ½d) on Philart cover with part legible cancellation for 
'SUNDERLAND' & '25'. Unaddressed.

US2 £10.00
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15740 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1959-63 QEII - part set of 8v, wmk Multiple Crowns (sideways) in UM multiple 
blocks: ½d (60, 50, 8, 4), 1d (50, 6), 2d (12), 3d (17), 4d (12, 5), 5d (11), 6d (14), 
1s (13). Cat. £68 

US2 £11.00

15741 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D65-7 1959-63 2s6d, 5s and 10s, fine and fresh, u.m. Cat. £22 US3 £10.00

15742 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D58 1960 QEII - 1½d green, wmk Multiple Crowns, complete sheet of 200, UM. 
Folded centrally, both vertical and horizontal. Some creasing in selvedge and ink 
mark in selvedge at SW corner. Cat. £500 

US2 £78.00

15743 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D69-D74 1968-69 QEII - full set of 6v, no wmk, in UM multiple blocks: 2d (50, 24, 6), 3d 
(12, 8), 4d (24, 8), 5d (8), 6d (12, 12), 1s (12). Cat. £280 

US2 £59.00

15744 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1970 Full set of decimal 10p to £1 on Post Office High Value Decimal cover, cdi 
'MANCHESTER P.R.' with FDI 17th June 1970. Neatly applied address stamp. 
Retail price c£550.

US2 
PH 

£157.00

15745 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1970 Full set of decimal 10p to £1 on Philart cover, cdi 'STOCKBRIDGE, 
EDINBURGH' with FDI 17th June 1970. Unaddressed, couple of surface creases. 
Retail price c£550.

US2 
PH 

£137.00

15746 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1970 Full set of decimal 10p to £1 on Philart cover, cdi 'ARDROSSON, AYRSHIRE' 
with FDI 17th June 1970. Unaddressed. Retail price c£550.

US2 
PH 

£195.00

15747 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1970 Full set of decimal 10p to £1 on illustrated cover, indecipherable 
cancellation but with FDI 17th June 1970. Typed address. Retail price c£550.

US2 
PH 

£172.00

15748 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1970 Full set of decimal 10p to £1 on Royal Mail letter card, cdi 'LONDON WC' 
with FDI 17th June 1970. Unaddressed, unused and unsealed. Retail price c£550 
on cover.

US2 
PH 

£78.00

15749 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D84,D86
-D88

1970 New Postage Dues issued on 17th June 1970 - 10p, 20p, 50p & £1 with 
ordinary FDI handstamp 'RHYL, FLINTSHIRE' on FDI. Unaddressed. Rare cover, 
cover specialist cat value £560.

US PH £423.00

15750 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D84,D86
-D88

1970 New Postage Dues issued on 17th June 1970 - 10p, 20p, 50p & £1 with cds 
'LONDON' on FDI. Unaddressed. Rare cover, with Buckingham Covers Certificate 
of Authenticity. Cover specialist cat value £560.

US PH £445.00

15751 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D77-D89 1970-75 Decimal Currency set of 13v to £5, UM. Cat. £30 US £13.00

15752 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1971 ½p to 5p on card, with images of 10p to £1 and very fine strike of 
'ANNSBURUGH, CASTLEWELLAN. Co.DOWN', with FDI 15th February 1971. 
Unaddressed. Considered to be a modern construction If genuine retail price 
c£800.

US2 £16.00

15753 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1971-82 1p to 4p from both 1970-75 and 1982 sets on single Cotswold cover 
(QEII Cameo Head), cds 'BATH SORTING OFFICE' on FDI 9th June 1982. Cover 
originally cancelled 8th June with single 2½p stamp. Unaddressed.

US £18.00

15754 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1974 7p red-brown Postage Due on Cotswold Cover, cdi 'MARSHFIELD, 
CHIPPENHAM, WILTS', on FDI 21st August 1974 with green 'To Pay' hand-
stamped cachet. Ageing along top of cover, unaddressed. Retail price c£65.

US2 £16.00

15755 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D83 1974 7p To Pay label on Cotswold illustrated cover (QEII Cameo Head), cds 
'MARSHFIELD, CHIPPENHAM' on FDI 21st August 1974. To Pay cachet. 
Handwritten address. Few tones around stamp. Cover specialist cat value £60.

US £18.00

15756 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D83 1974 7p To Pay label on Mercury illustrated cover (Big Ben), cds 'LEICESTER' on 
FDI 21st August 1974. To Pay cachet. Handwritten address. Cover specialist cat 
value £60.

US £36.00

15757 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1975 11p green Postage Due on Stuart Cover, cdi 'SALISBURY, WILTS', on FDI 
18th June 1975, unaddressed. Retail price c£35.

US2 £11.00

15758 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1975 11p green Postage Due on Philart Cover, cdi 'TOOLEY ST. 1611 SE1', on FDI 
18th June 1975. Small address label. Retail price c£50.

US2 £19.00

15759 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1975 Cotwold registered cover (QEII Cameo Head) with Sailing set of 4v  & 11p 
Postage Due (cds Trafalgar Square WC2 on 18th June 1975) and 7p Postage Due 
with cds 'LONDON WC' on 19th June 1975 (day after issue date and believed to 
have been posted for cancellation on FDI). With postage due cachet. Small 
address label - Gustamps.

US £18.00

15760 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1975 11p green Postage Due on Cotswold Cover, cdi 'MARSHFIELD, 
CHIPPENHAM, WILTS', on FDI 18th June 1975. Creased at NW corner, 
unaddressed. Retail price c£35.

US2 £11.00
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15761 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D85 1975 11p To Pay label on Philart illustrated cover (Regalia), cds 'TOOLEY ST (61) 
SE1' on FDI 18th June 1975. To Pay cachet. Small address label. Cover specialist 
cat value £50.

US £27.00

15762 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1982 1p to 5p Cotswold cover, cdi 'BATH SORTING (B) OFFICE', on FDI 9th June 
1982. With green 'to pay' cachet. Authentic cover as the 2nd Class Postage rate 
was 12½p at the time, & the Postage Dues applied to the cover are 15p, double 
the deficiency of 7½p (5p Machin posted on the cover on the 8th June 1982), 
unaddressed. Retail price c£50.

US2 £19.00

15763 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1982 Full set to £5 on 4 Cotswold covers, cdi 'BATH SORTING (B) OFFICE', on FDI 
9th June 1982, unaddressed . Retail price c£150.

US2 £59.00

15764 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1982 1p to 5p Cotswold cover, cdi 'BATH SORTING (B) OFFICE', on FDI 9th June 
1982. With green 'to pay' cachet. Authentic cover as the 2nd Class Postage rate 
was 12½p at the time, & the Postage Dues applied to the cover are 15p, double 
the deficiency of 7½p (5p Machin posted on the cover on the 8th June 1982), 
unaddressed. Retail price c£50.

US2 £19.00

15765 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1982 6 plain covers, 2 x 25p, 3 x 50p & £1 with training school horizontal bars. 
Cancelled on FDI, 9th June 1982 with 'SPECIMEN DATE STAMP'.

US2 £27.00

15766 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1982 Gutter pairs to 20p on 6 Cotswold covers, cdi 'BATH SORTING (B) OFFICE', 
on FDI 9th June 1982, unaddressed. Retail price c£200.

US2 £78.00

15767 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1982 4p deep blue in strip of 6 on plain envelope cancelled (undated) 'PHG 
TRAINING CENTRE'. With 10p postal stationery (also cancelled) and yellow label 
for Revenue Protection and cachet 'EDINBURGH POSTAL TRAINING SCHOOL'. 
Unusual.

US2 £11.00

15768 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1982 QEII - training school stamps, 25p, 50p & £5 in complete sheets of 200, 
UM. Folded vertically and horizontally. On-line auction sites price c£30 per sheet.

US2 £70.00

15769 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1982 Full set to £5 on plain registered (Torquay) cover with cds 
'MORETONHAMPSTEAD, NEWTON ABBOT, DEVON' on FDI 9th June 1992. 
Buckingham Covers described this cover 'we also have a superb use cover 
registered, obviously with a high premium, in order to pay GPO cachet, 
registration label and full set. Rarely seen and extremely rare', unaddressed with 
a retail price of £400.

US2 
PH 

£195.00

15770 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1982 Full set of 12v on plain cover with training school horizontal bars. 
Cancelled on FDI, 9th June 1982 at 'COUNTER TRAINING OFFICE'.

US2 £39.00

15771 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1982 1p to 4p from the 1970-75 set combined with 1p to 4p from the 1982 set 
on Cotswold cover with cds 'BATH SORTIN (B) OFFICE' on FDI (of later set) 9th 
June 1982. Unaddressed. Unusual cover.

US2 £11.00

15772 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1982 1p to 5p Cotswold cover, cdi 'BATH SORTING (B) OFFICE', on FDI 9th June 
1982. With green 'to pay' cachet. Authentic cover as the 2nd Class Postage rate 
was 12½p at the time, & the Postage Dues applied to the cover are 15p, double 
the deficiency of 7½p (5p Machin posted on the cover on the 8th June 1982), 
unaddressed. Retail price c£50.

US2 £19.00

15773 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1982 1p to £5 on Philart cover, Permanent handstamp 'WILLIAM SHAKESEPARE, 
STRATFORD-UPON-AVON, WARWICKSHIRE' on FDI 9th June 1982. Unaddressed. 
Retail price c£450.

US2 
PH 

£195.00

15774 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D101 1982 QEII - £5 dull orange, no wmk, chalk surfaced paper, full sheet of 200, pre-
cancelled at Wokingham, Berks, 6th November 1989. 2 panes of 100 with 
central gutter, both folded once vertically along perfs. Cat. £450 

US2 £35.00

15775 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D101 1982 QEII - £5 dull orange, no wmk, chalk surfaced paper, part sheet of 80, pre-
cancelled at Wokingham, Berks, 15th November 1985. Folded once vertically 
along perfs. Cat. £160 

US2 £16.00

15776 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D101 1982 QEII - £5 dull orange, no wmk, chalk surfaced paper, full sheet of 200, pre-
cancelled at Wokingham, Berks, 18th June 1987. 2 panes of 100 with central 
gutter, both folded once vertically and horizontally along perfs. Cat. £450 

US2 £35.00

15777 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D90-
D101

1982 Full set of 12v to £5 in gutter pairs, UM. Cat. £38 US2 £15.00

15778 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D90-
D101

1982 QEII - full set of 12v in matching upper marginal blocks of 4 'Total Sheet 
Value £xx', UM. Cat. £76 

US2 £30.00
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15779 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D90-
D101

1982 Set of 12v to £5, chalk-surfaced paper on illustrated Post Office cover, 
special handstamp 'WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE, STRATFORD-UPON-AVON' on FDI 
9th June 1982. Unaddressed. Rare cover, pristine condition. Cover specialist cat 
value £400.

US PH £312.00

15780 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D90-
D101

1982 QEII - full set of 12v in matching SW corner blocks of 4 with sheet numbers, 
UM. Cat. £76 

US2 £30.00

15781 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D90-
D101

1982 Presenation Pack No.135, issued 9th June 1982. In orginal plastic wallet. 
Cat. £24 

US £13.00

15782 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D90-
D101

1982 Set of 12v to £5, chalk-surfaced paper, UM. Cat. £19 US £9.00

15783 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D90-
D101

1982 Full set of 12v to £5 in gutter pairs, pre-cancelled for 'CHOBHAM, WOKING, 
SURREY' on 12th August 1982, UM. Cat. £20 

US2 £8.00

15784 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D90-D94 1982 1p to 5p from on Cotswold cover (QEII Cameo Head), cds 'BATH SORTING 
OFFICE' on FDI 9th June 1982. Cover originally cancelled 8th June with single 5p 
stamp. To pay cachet. Unaddressed.

US £36.00

15785 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1994 Full set, 1p to £5 on Royal Mail cover, special handstamp 'ST EDWARD'S 
CROWN POSTAGE DUES, LONDON EC3' on FDI 15th February 1994. 
Unaddressed. Retail price c£30.

US2 £11.00

15786 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

1994 Full sets, 1p to £5 on 9 different covers (Royal Mail, Stuart, plain etc), with 
various cds, with FDI on 15th February 1994. Unaddressed or addressed label. 
Retail price c£100.

US2 £24.00

15787 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D102-
D110

1994 Set of 9v to £5, one eleptical hole on each side, on Philart cover (Windsor 
Castle), cds 'STEVENAGE MLO' on FDI 15th February 1994. Unaddressed. Cover 
specialist cat value £15.

US £9.00

15788 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D102-
D110

1994 Set of 9v to £5, one eleptical hole on each side, on 2 matching illustrated 
Heyden Series covers, special handstamp 'FDI LONDON EC3' on 15th February 
1994. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £35.

US £22.00

15789 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D102-
D110

1994 Set of 9v to £5, one eleptical hole on each side, on illustrated Mercury 
cover (Big Ben), special handstamp 'ST EDWARD'S CROWN POSTAGE DUES, 
LONDON EC3' on 15th February 1994. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value 
£30.

US £18.00

15790 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D102-
D110

1994 Set of 9v to £5, one eleptical hole on each side, on illustrated Presentation 
Philatelic Services cover (Windsor), special handstamp 'ST EDWARD'S CROWN 
POSTAGE DUES, LONDON EC3' on 15th February 1994. Unaddressed. Cover 
specialist cat value £30.

US £18.00

15791 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D102-
D110

1994 Set of 9v to £5, one eleptical hole on each side, on illustrated J&H Covers 
cover (Windsor Castle), special handstamp 'TO PAY LABELS, WINDSOR' on 15th 
February 1994. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US £18.00

15792 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D102-
D110

1994 Presenation Pack No.32, issued 15th February 1994. In orginal plastic 
wallet. Cat. £38 

US £22.00

15793 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D102-
D110

1994 Set of 9v to £5, one eleptical hole on each side, on illustrated Cotswold 
cover (QEII Cameo Head), special handstamp 'ST EDWARD'S CROWN POSTAGE 
DUES, LONDON EC3' on 15th February 1994. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat 
value £30.

US £18.00

15794 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D102-
D110

1994 Set of 9v to £5, one eleptical hole on each side, on illustrated Cotswold 
cover (QEII Cameo Head, 1994 To Pay Labels), special handstamp 'FIRST DAY OF 
ISSUE, LONDON EC3' on 15th February 1994. Small address label. Cover 
specialist cat value £30.

US £18.00

15795 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D102-
D110

1994 Set of 9v to £5, one eleptical hole on each side, on illustrated Presentation 
Philatelic Services cover (Windsor), special handstamp 'TO PAY LABELS, 
WINDSOR' on FDI 15th February 1994. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value 
£30.

US £18.00

15796 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D102-
D110

1994 Set of 9v to £5, one eleptical hole on each side, on Royal Mail cover (3 
Lions), special handstamp 'TO PAY LABELS, WINDSOR' on FDI 15th February 
1994. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £30.

US £18.00

15797 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAGE DUES

D102-
D110

1994 Set of 9v to £5, one eleptical hole on each side, on illustrated Philart cover 
(Windsor Castle), large cds 'COD/SURCHARGES, BEDFORD' on FDI 15th February 
1994. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £130.

US PH £89.00

15798 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAL FISCALS

F9/17 1860-67 lined Anchor 1d (4) straight Anchor 1d (4), shades, plus 6d (18mm 
Anchor), mint/o.g./part o.g.  Odd blemish.  Nice group. Cat. £213 

US6 £21.00
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15799 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAL STATIONERY

QV-early Dec QEII collection presented on stock pages. Much of interest in 
mixed condition. QV 2d blue embossed envelope ovpt Specimen, very fine. 
Forces Letter sheets. Newspaper wrappers. Cards, Letter Cards. 2 unused 
Telegram forms. (65tems).

US £89.00

15800 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAL STATIONERY

Postal Stationary collection presented on stock pages QV-QEII much of interest 
with some duplication in places on the more modern items. Overall condition 
very fine. Early Airmail letter sheets & Forces Air Letter sheeets GVI-early QEII. 
Unused E7 Letter card. GV 4½d & 5d registered envelopes (size F) unused & both 
very fine. Machin Head octagonal cards & Letter Cards unused with values from 
3p - 14p. (these duplicated). WWI Field Service cards both unused one in red 
with 1d pre paid.  (84 itmes). HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING 
SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £89.00

15801 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAL STATIONERY

ME1 1840 Mulready letter sheet (Forme 2) A17, used from Tonbridge Wells to 
London, red town & arrival datestamps, very clean Cat. £350 

 PH £180.00

15802 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAL STATIONERY

ME2 1840 1d Mulready envelope (A141) unused, slight soiling on reverse, fine. Cat. 
£350 

 £150.00

15803 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAL STATIONERY

ME2 1840 Mulready envelope  (A189), used from Liverpool (red cds backstamp JU -- 
1840) to Newcastle, front is mainly fine but reverse shows damage/ soiling. A 
useful spacefiller, (not showpiece). Cat. £350 

 £50.00

15804 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAL STATIONERY

ME3 1840 2d Mulready letter sheet unused, a couple of tiny faults but very fine 
appearance Cat. £425 

 PH £150.00

15805 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTAL STATIONERY

1890 Elliot Jubilee Uniform Penny Post envelope & insert unused, only 500 
issued. A really special item for the stationery collector.

 £50.00

15806 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTMARKS

1979 Complete year set in traffic light gutter pairs,traffic light blocks of 6, strips 
of 3 plus page of used Machins in photo album. Appear to be UM (apart from 
used page). Cat value for mint stamps c£50.

US £18.00

15807 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTMARKS

2010 Classic Album Covers, MS attached to limited edition print (16/30) with 
photos of Joe Strummer and Mick Jones from 'The Clash' and special handstamp 
'CLASSIC ALBUMS, BRIXTON' on FDI 7th January 2010 (red ink). Cover specialist 
cat value £25.

US £13.00

15808 GREAT BRITAIN - 
POSTMARKS

2010 Classic Album Covers, 10v attached to limited edition print (13/15) with 
photos of Joe Strummer and Mick Jones from 'The Clash' and special handstamp 
'CLASSIC ALBUMS, BRIXTON' on FDI 7th January 2010 (silver ink). Cover specialist 
cat value £25.

US £13.00

15809 GREAT BRITAIN - 
PRESENTATION PACKS

661-2 1965 Churchill pack, cellophane separated on reverse, o/wise v. fine. Cat. £40 US3 £16.00

15810 GREAT BRITAIN - 
PRESENTATION PACKS

663-4 1965 Parliament pack, not in original cover. Cat. £65 US3 £26.00

15811 GREAT BRITAIN - 
PRESENTATION PACKS

671-8 1965 BOB pack, not in original cover. Cat. £40 US3 £13.00

15812 GREAT BRITAIN - 
PRESENTATION PACKS

685-6 1966 Burns pack, fine condition. Cat. £40 US3 £23.00

15813 GREAT BRITAIN - 
REGIONALS - 
NORTHERN IRELAND

NI12-77 1971-93 set complete through to 39p, incl. 17p Type 2 (light machine cancel at 
right), plus 1993-2000 litho Questa one of each value set to 63p, all identified on 
cut down SG Windsor leave, v.f.u.  Scarce thus.  Current Retail is £205. (74)

US2 
PH 

£102.00

15814 GREAT BRITAIN - 
REGIONALS - SCOTLAND

S14/89 1971-93 set virtually complete through to 39p, ex. couple of cheap values, plus 
1993-98 Questa elliptical holes set to 63p, all identified, fine to very fine used.  
Current Retail approx. £250. (82)

US2 
PH 

£129.00

15815 GREAT BRITAIN - 
REVENUES

ADDITIONAL MEDICINE DUTY 1915 1½d (light gum crease) and 3d, fresh l.m.m.  
Purchased from Stanley Gibbons for £75.

 PH £40.00

15816 GREAT BRITAIN - 
TELEGRAPHS

T13 1876-81 5s rose Plate 1, a fine horizontal pair, each with central 1877 Hull cds. 
Cat. £400 

US2 
PH 

£141.00

15817 GREAT BRITAIN - 
TELEGRAPHS

T13 1876-81 5s rose plate 1, FI, centred to SE, fine cds used. Cat. £200 US6 £27.00

15818 GREAT BRITAIN - 
TELEGRAPHS

T13s 1876-81 5s rose Plate 1, overprinted 'SPECIMEN', fine mint Cat. £250 US2 
PH 

£98.00

15819 GREAT BRITAIN - 
TELEGRAPHS

T17 1876-81 £1 brown-lilac, with Manchester Royal Exchange cds's and boxed 
accountancy mark, sound. Cat. £950 

US2 
PH 

£275.00
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15820 GREAT BRITAIN - 
TELEGRAPHS

ARMY TELEGRAPHS 1900 'Two Pence' red overprint on 2d green & black, used 
with Army Telegraph cancel of 1900, small corner perf fault but a rare item.

US10 
PH 

£28.00

15821 GREAT BRITAIN - USED 
ABROAD

D1-3 BECHUANALAND 1926 Postage dues set ovpt fine l.m.m. Cat. £50 US2 £20.00

15822 GREAT BRITAIN - USED 
ABROAD

Z24 BRITISH LEVANT 1867-80 10d pale red-brown, GB, centred to top, neat crisp G06 
pmk of BEIRUT, very fresh, fine used. Cat. £200 

 PH £70.00

15823 GREAT BRITAIN - USED 
ABROAD

Z80 CHILE 1867-80 9d pale straw, KJ, with part strike of probable 'C30' pmk of 
VALPARAISO, v.g.u. Cat. £200 

 PH £45.00

15824 GREAT BRITAIN - USED 
ABROAD

Z6 EGYPT 1875 blued paper 2½d rosy mauve, plate 2, DJ, with BOI pmk of 
ALEXANDRIA, fair to good used. Cat. £65 

 £20.00

15825 GREAT BRITAIN - USED 
ABROAD

Z43 GIBRALTAR 1862 6d lilac, with hair lines, JG, very good used on small piece with 
crisp 'A26' postmark (Type Z3) Cat. £42 

US4 £15.00

15826 GREAT BRITAIN - USED 
ABROAD

Z46 GIBRALTAR 1867 6d violet QV issue, wmk 'Spray of Rose', Plate 8, used with fine 
complete strike of barred numeral 'A26' of GIBRALTAR. Straight edge at left.

 £10.00

15827 GREAT BRITAIN - USED 
ABROAD

Z44 & 
Z49

GIBRALTAR 1867-73 QV 6d lilac with hyphen Plate 5 bottom right corner perf 
missing & 6d grey plate 12 both with Gibraltar A26 barred oval cancels. Cat. 
£135 

US2 £39.00

15828 GREAT BRITAIN - USED 
ABROAD

Z28 GIBRALTAR 1884 2½d blue QV issue, Plate 22, two copies tied on piece by 
GIBRALTAR 'A26' duplex cancel dated APR 16 1884.

 £20.00

15829 GREAT BRITAIN - USED 
ABROAD

Z27 MALTA 1856-58 1d deep rose-red, plate 59, horizontal strip of 3, GA-GC, centred 
to SW, with light MALTA duplex cancels (cds only on 2 stamps), v.f.u.

US PH £62.00

15830 GREAT BRITAIN - USED 
ABROAD

Z41 MALTA 1862 3d bright carmine-rose, IJ, light corner tone patch, centred to 
bottom, upright 'A25' postmark, good used. Cat. £150 

 PH £26.00

15831 GREAT BRITAIN - USED 
ABROAD

Z49 MALTA 1865 4d vermilion, plate 12, JJ, neat upright 'A25' postmark, very good 
used. Cat. £19 

US2 £8.00

15832 GREAT BRITAIN - USED 
ABROAD

Z42 MALTA 1865-67 3d pale rose, DJ, centred to SE, full (inverted) cds of NO 17 65, 
couple of shortish perfs, o/wise v.f.u. Cat. £100 

 £45.00

15833 GREAT BRITAIN - USED 
ABROAD

Z72 MALTA 1867 10d pale red-brown, JL, centred to SW, neat partial '(A)25' pmk, 
fresh, fine used. Cat. £150 

US3 £44.00

15834 GREAT BRITAIN - USED 
ABROAD

3 NAURU 1916 1½d red-brown ovpt Nauru 12½mm fine m.m Cat. £60 US2 £24.00

15835 GREAT BRITAIN - USED 
ABROAD

Z56 PERU 1867 5s rose, plate 1, HE, centred to SW, light central C38 pmk of CALLAO, 
very fresh, fine used. Cat. £450 

 PH £150.00

15836 GREAT BRITAIN - USED 
ABROAD

Z10Wi RUSSIA/CRIMEA 1854-56 small Crown perf 16 1d red-brown, Die 2, horizontal 
strip of 3, AD-EF, WATERMARK INVERTED, with STAR BETWEEN CYPHERS 
cancels, fine used.  Very scarce combination.

US PH £400.00

15837 GREAT BRITAIN - USED 
ABROAD

SINGAPORE 1953 Cover to 'BM/HTOM' London franked GB KGVI ½d orange & 
QEII 1d blue, each with F.P.O.965 (Singapore)cds cancels and at top left a British 
troopship handstamp 'Dilwara/164568 London/Nett 8538 ross 12555'. Very fine

US £27.00

15838 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

FH18-22 1898-91 £1 Mills set of 5 complete, very fine. Cat. £25.5 US4 £14.00

15839 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BB16 1935 Silver Jubilee 2s booklet, edition 304, all panes with WATERMARK 
INVERTED, exceptionally fine, fresh and crisp.  Cat. £275 as wmk inverted.

 PH £110.00

15840 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BB28 1935 KGV - 3s Silver Jubilee Issue, larger size cover printed in red on buff, 
containing panes of 4 stamps: 20 x 1½d, 4 x 1d and 4 x ½d. Issue No. 294. Mix of 
normal and inverted wmks, and most panes with clipped perfs. Super condition. 
Retail price £60. Cat. £90 

US £44.00

15841 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BB28 1935 Silver Jubilee 3s booklet, edition 295, the ½d pane with WATERMARK 
INVERTED, exceptionally fine, fresh and crisp.

 £40.00

15842 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

1935-61 Silver Jubilee 3/- booklet complete, (serial # 296), some inverted wmk 
panes,  bottom perfs of each pane trimmed, 1957 5/- booklet complete & 1961 
2/- booklet complete, both with some trimmed perfs but fresh condition. (3 
booklets)

 £60.00

15843 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD11 1937 GVI 2/- cover in blue complete booklet, Edition 386, Nursing Mothers front 
cover & Bovril on back cover. 1½d advert pane being 'Fontana' Spec QB23(6). 
Very fine Cat. £1100 

 PH £600.00
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15844 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD15 1937 GVI 2/6d green cover Edition 68 exploded booklet. Bovil on front cover 
with 4 advert pages & back cover, ½d green pane of 6 wmk upright l.m.m. Perf 
Type I short perfs top Spec QB1. 2d orange pane of 6 wmk upright Perf Type 
B3(I) Cyl H6 l.m.m. trimmed bottom Spec QB29. 2½d ultramarine pane of 6 wmk 
upright Perf Type B3(I) Cyl J5 l.m.m. trimmed bottom. Spec QB32.

 PH £200.00

15845 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD15 1937 GVI 2/6d green cover Edition 63 exploded booklet. Bovil on front cover 
with 4 advert pages & back cover, ½d green pane of 6 wmk upright l.m.m. Perf 
Type P short perfs top Spec QB1. 2d orange pane of 6 wmk upright Perf Type 
B3(I) Cyl H1 l.m.m. good perfs all round Spec QB29. 2½d ultramarine pane of 6 
wmk upright Perf Type B3(I) Cyl J7 l.m.m. trimmed bottom. Spec QB32.

 PH £200.00

15846 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD15 1937 GVI 2/6d green cover Edition 31 exploded booklet. Car & General on front 
cover with 4 advert pages & back cover, ½d green pane of 6 wmk upright u.m. 
Perf Type I trimmed top Spec QB1. 2d orange pane of 6 wmk upright Perf Type 
B3(I) Cyl H1 l.m.m. trimmed right & bottom Spec QB29. 2½d ultramarine pane of 
6 wmk upright Perf Type P l.m.m. Short perfs bottom. Spec QB32.

 PH £180.00

15847 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD15 1937 GVI 2/6d green cover Edition 36 exploded booklet. Motor Union Insurance 
on front cover with 4 advert pages & back cover, ½d green pane of 6 wmk 
upright l.m.m. Perf Type E badly trimmed top Spec QB1. 2d orange pane of 6 
wmk upright Perf Type I u.m.good perfs all round Spec QB29. 2½d ultramarine 
pane of 6 wmk upright Perf Type I l.m.m. Short perfs bottom. Spec QB32.

 PH £180.00

15848 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD21 1937 GVI 3/- booklet complete, scarlet cover with Punch on front & Bovril on 
back. Edition 333. Very fine. Cat. £1900 

 PH £1100.00

15849 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD1 1938 GVI 6d booklet buff cover without inscription complete. Slight mark on 
front cover. Cat. £75 

 £30.00

15850 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD12 1938 GVI 2/- booklet complete, blue cover Edition 502. 1½d advert pane 'Saving 
is Simple' Spec QB23a(12). All panes inverted. ½d pane & 1d pane with faults 
front & back cover slightly soiled. Cat. £1100 

 PH £200.00

15851 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD2 1938 GVI 6d complete booklet, pink cover without inscription. Very fine. Cat. 
£300 

 PH £120.00

15852 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD22 1938 GVI 3/- booklet complete, Scarlet cover with Punch Almanack & Bovril on 
back. Edition 369. Very fine. Cat. £1900 

 PH £1100.00

15853 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD24 1938 GVI 5/- booklet complete, buff cover Edition 26 London Assurance front 
cover, Bovril back cover. 1½d advert pane 'You can reach your friends' spec 
QB23(12). Very fine. Cat. £2000 

 PH £1100.00

15854 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD13 1940 GVI 2/6d booklet complete scarlet cover Edition 1. All panes with inverted 
wmk. Back cover creased. Cat. £1700 

 PH £600.00

15855 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD14 1940 GVI 2/6d booklet complete Blue cover Edition 10. All panes with wmk 
inverted. Excellent condition. Cat. £1700 

 PH £850.00

15856 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD15 1940 GVI 2/6d booklet complete green cover Edition 86. Front cover previously 
written on in pencil now rubbed off. Cat. £975 

 PH £200.00

15857 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD25 1940 GVI 5/- booklet complete buff cover Edition 9. All panes with wmk 
inverted. Slightest hit of tone marks on top edge. Otherwise very fine. Cat. 
£2000 

 PH £750.00

15858 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD3 1940 GVI 6d booklet complete pale green unprinted cover, panes with wmk 
s/ways. Very fine. Cat. £150 

 PH £80.00

15859 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD16 1941 GVI 2/6d green cover Edition 111 exploded booklet. Punch on front cover 
with 2 advert pages & back cover, ½d pale green pane of 6 wmk upright l.m.m. 
Perf Type B6(le) Cyl E80 Dot (E trimmed off), short perfs bottom Spec QB4. 2d 
pale orange pane of 6 wmk upright Perf Type le, l.m.m. trimmed top Spec QB30. 
2½d light ultramarine pane of 6 wmk upright Perf Type I u.m. Short perfs 
bottom. Spec QB33.

 PH £75.00

15860 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD16 1941 GVI 2/6d green cover Edition 127 exploded booklet. Cosmos on front cover 
with 2 advert pages & back cover, ½d pale green pane of 6 wmk upright l.m.m. 
Perf Type B6(le) Cyl E66 Dot, good perfs all round Spec QB4. 2d pale orange 
pane of 6 wmk upright Perf Type l, l.m.m. short perfs right & bottom Spec QB30. 
2½d light ultramarine pane of 6 wmk upright Perf Type I u.m. Short perfs top. 
Spec QB33.

 PH £80.00

15861 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD16 1942 GVI 2/6d booklet complete green cover stamps in pale colours. Edition 
110. Very fine. Cat. £975 

 PH £450.00
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15862 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD17 1942 GVI 2/6d green cover Edition204 exploded booklet. Bovril on front cover 
with 4 advert pages & back cover, ½d pale green pane of 6 wmk upright l.m.m. 
Perf Type B3(l) Cyl E79 No Dot, (E trimmed off). Short  perfs bottom Spec QB4. 
2d pale orange pane of 6 wmk upright Perf Type l, u.m. trimmed top & right 
Spec QB30. 2½d light ultramarine pane of 6 wmk upright Perf Type I u.m. 
Trimmed top. Spec QB33.

 PH £80.00

15863 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD17 1942 GVI 2/6d green cover Edition 185 exploded booklet. Motor Union 
Insurance on front cover with 4 advert pages & back cover, ½d pale green pane 
of 6 wmk upright l.m.m. Perf Type B6(le) Cyl E82 Dot, (E trimmed off).   good 
perfs all round Spec QB4. 2d pale orange pane of 6 wmk upright Perf Type l, 
l.m.m. short perfs right Spec QB30. 2½d light ultramarine pane of 6 wmk upright 
Perf Type I u.m. Slightly short perfs top. Spec QB33.

 PH £80.00

15864 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD17 1943 GVI 2/6d booklet complete unglazed green cover, Edition 179. Motor 
Union Insurance front cover. Very fine. Cat. £975 

 PH £400.00

15865 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD18 1943 GVI 2/6d green cover exploded booklet. Letters to the Forces on front 
cover with 2 advert pages & back cover dated November 1943, ½d pale green 
pane of 6 wmk upright u.m. Perf Type B6(le) Cyl E78 Dot, (E trimmed off). good  
perfs all round Spec QB4. 2d pale orange pane of 6 wmk upright Perf Type le, 
l.m.m. short perfs top & right Spec QB30. 2½d light ultramarine pane of 6 wmk 
inverted Perf Type I m.m. short perfs top. Spec QB33a.

 PH £60.00

15866 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD28 1943 5/- buff cover complete booklet, Edition Date April 1947 very fine. Cat. 
£180 

 £80.00

15867 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD28 1943 5/- buff cover complete booklet, Edition Date April 1948 very fine. Cat. 
£180 

 £80.00

15868 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD28 1943 5/- booklet buff cover complete Edition date September 1943 slight wear 
to front cover Cat. £160 

 £70.00

15869 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD28 1943 5/- buff cover complete booklet, Edition DateOctober 1950 very fine. Cat. 
£130 

 £65.00

15870 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD28 1944 GVI 5/- booklet complete buff cover Dated August 1944. Mount marks on 
back cover. Cat. £190 

 £60.00

15871 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

DB18 1944 GVI 2/6d complete booklet green cover printed date on back cover 
October 1945. Very fine. Cat. £160 

 PH £80.00

15872 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

DB18 1944 GVI 2/6d complete booklet green cover printed date on back cover July 
1944. Very fine. Cat. £160 

 PH £80.00

15873 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD18 1945 2/6d booklet green cover Edition date May 1945 very fine. Cat. £160  £80.00

15874 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD18 1945 2/6d booklet green cover Edition date January 1946 very fine. Cat. £150  £75.00

15875 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD18 1945 2/6d booklet green cover Edition date February 1951 exploded. ½d pale 
green pane of 6 wmk inverted perf type Ie trimmed perfs right l.m.m. QB4a. 2d 
pale orange wmk inverted perf type I good perfs m.m. QB30a.  2½d light 
ultramarine wmk upright perf type I good perfs u.m. QB33. Cat. £95 

 £45.00

15876 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD18 1945 2/6d booklet green cover Edition date July 1950 very fine. Cat. £95  £45.00

15877 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD18 1945 2/6d booklet green cover Edition date February 1946 exploded. ½d pale 
green pane of 6 wmk upright perf type I good perfs all round l.m.m. QB4. 2d pale 
orange wmk upright perf type I good perfs l.m.m. QB30.  2½d light ultramarine 
wmk inverted perf type I trimmed top & right l.m.m. QB33a. Cat. £95 

 £45.00

15878 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD18 1945 2/6d booklet green cover Edition date March 1947 very fine. Cat. £150  £75.00

15879 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD18 1945 2/6d booklet green cover Edition date December 1949 very fine. Cat. £150  £75.00

15880 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD18 1945 2/6d booklet green cover Edition date January 1951 very fine. Cat. £95  £45.00

15881 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD19 1951 2/6d booklet green cover Edition February 1952 very fine. Cat. £55  £25.00

15882 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD19 1951 2/6d booklet green cover Edition November 1951 very fine. Cat. £55  £25.00
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15883 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD19 1951 2/6d booklet green cover Edition May1951 very fine Cat. £55  £25.00

15884 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD19 1951 2/6d booklet green cover Edition June 1951 very fine Cat. £75  £35.00

15885 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD19 1951 2/6d booklet green cover Edition January 1952 light pencil marks on front 
cover Cat. £55 

 £25.00

15886 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD19 1951 2/6d booklet green cover Edition July 1951 very fine key date for this issue. 
Cat. £200 

 £85.00

15887 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD30 1951 5/- booklet buff cover complete Edition date July 1951 very fine. Cat. £65  £32.00

15888 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD30 1951 5/- booklet buff cover complete Edition date November 1951 very fine. 
Cat. £65 

 £32.00

15889 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD30 1951 5/- booklet buff cover complete Edition date January 1952 very fine. Cat. 
£65 

 £32.00

15890 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD7 1951 1/- complete booklet cream cover without inscription with Festival of 
Britain 30 Sept Special hanstamp on front & 29 Sept on back cover. Very fine. 
Cat. £50 

 £30.00

15891 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD7 1951 1/- complete booklet cream cover without inscription margins at bottom. 
Very fine. Cat. £50 

 £28.00

15892 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD20 1952 2/6d green cover complete booklet Edition date March 1952 very fine. Cat. 
£50 

 £25.00

15893 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD20 1952 2/6d green cover complete booklet Edition date May 1952 very fine. Cat. 
£50 

 £25.00

15894 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD20 1952 2/6d green cover complete booklet Edition date June 1952 very fine. Cat. 
£50 

 £25.00

15895 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD20 1952 2/6d green cover complete booklet Edition date September 1952 very fine. 
Cat. £50 

 £25.00

15896 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD20 1952 2/6d green cover complete booklet Edition date October 1952 very fine. 
Cat. £50 

 £25.00

15897 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD20 1952 2/6d green cover exploded booklet with ½d orange wmk upright Cyl E85 
Dot (E trimmed off ), Perf Type B6(le) good perfs u.m. QB6. 1d light ultramarine 
advert pane (17mm) wmk inverted  Perf Type I short perfs top fine u.m. QB18a. 
1½d pale green wmk inverted Perf Type I trimmed bottom u.m. QB26a. 2½d pale 
scarlet wmk upright Perf Type I good perfs l.m.m. QB34.

 £35.00

15898 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD20 1952 2/6d green cover complete booklet Edition date November 1952 very fine. 
Cat. £50 

 £25.00

15899 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD31 1952 5/- booklet buff cover complete Edition date May 1952 very fine. Cat. £55  £28.00

15900 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD8 & 
10

1952 1/- booklet cream cover complete, margins at top very fine. 1/- booklet 
cream cover change of GPO logo margins at top very fine. Cat. £60 

 £30.00

15901 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD32 1953 5/- booklet buff cover complete Edition date March 1953, very fine. Cat. 
£65 

 £32.00

15902 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

BD32 1953 5/- booklet buff cover complete Edition date January 1953, very fine. Cat. 
£65 

 £32.00

15903 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

F11 1953 Composite booklet complete with GVI & QEII panes, with interleaving & 
change of GPO logo on front cover Edition date December 1953. very fine. Cat. 
£55 

 £28.00

15904 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

F12 1953 Composite booklet complete with GVI & QEII panes, with interleaving & 
change of GPO logo on front cover Edition date January 1954. very fine. Cat. £75 

 £38.00

15905 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

F13 1953 Composite booklet complete with GVI & QEII panes, with interleaving & 
change of GPO logo on front cover Edition date February 1954. very fine. Cat. 
£85 

 £42.00

15906 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

F1-4 1953 Composite booklets with GVI & QEII panes complete Edition dates, May 
1953, June 1953, July 1953 & August 1953. Very fine. (4 booklets) Cat. £120 

 £60.00
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15907 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

F6 1953 2s.6d booklet with green cover, black stitching, Type A dated September 
1953 (PPR 15mm) with 2 interleaving panes. Trimmed perfs at right and base. 
Surface marks on back cover. Current retail price £100 for average perfs. Cat. 
£130 

US3 
PH 

£61.00

15908 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

F6 1953 Composite booklet with GVI & QEII panes with interleaving Edition date 
September 1953 very fine. Cat. £130 

 £75.00

15909 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

F7 1953 Composite booklet complete with GVI & QEII panes, with interleaving & 
change of GPO logo on front cover Edition date October 1953. very fine. Cat. 
£50 

 £25.00

15910 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

F9 1953 Composite booklet complete with GVI & QEII panes, with interleaving & 
change of GPO logo on front cover Edition date November 1953. very fine. Cat. 
£60 

 £30.00

15911 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

H2 & H3 1953 5/- composite booklets with buff covers complete panes of GVI & 
QEII.Edition date July 1953 & September 1953 this with interleaving. Both very 
fine. Cat. £115 

 £55.00

15912 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

H4 1953 5/- composite booklets with buff covers complete panes of GVI & QEII. 
Edition date November  1953 with interleaving. Very fine. Cat. £50 

 £25.00

15913 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

H5 1953 5/- composite booklets with buff covers complete panes of GVI & QEII. 
Edition date January 1954 with interleaving. Very fine. Cat. £60 

 £30.00

15914 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

F60 1957 2s.6d booklet - NOVEMBER 1957. St Edwards Crown. Green Cover Type B, 
black stitching. Trimmed perfs at right (and base of ½d pane). Current retail price 
£20 for average perfs. Cat. £25 

US3 £14.00

15915 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

H34 1958 5s booklet - MAY 1958. St Edwards Crown. Buff Cover Type B, black 
stitching. Trimmed perfs on all panes, current retail price £22 for average perfs. 
Collector has pinned a note to interleaving pane explaining there is a flaw (white 
spot) between 'E' and 'N' of Revenue on a 3d stamp. The pin has caused some 
rusting on the relevant stamp. Cat. £42 

US3 £10.00

15916 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

H35 1958 QEII - 5s booklet, July 1958, wmk combinations of St Edwards Crown and 
Multiple Crown (EEECE). Buff cover, GPO Cypher Type B. Trimmed perfs. Retail 
price £28. Cat. £28 

US £20.00

15917 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

M3 1958 3s booklet - MARCH 1958. St Edwards Crown. Red Cover Type B, black 
stitching. Trimmed perfs on 3 panes. Current retail price £18 for average perfs. 
Cat. £30 

US3 £12.00

15918 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

M9 1958 QEII - 3s booklet, November 1958, wmk St Edwards Crown. Red cover, 
GPO Cypher Type B. Trimmed perfs. Retail price £20. Cat. £32 

US £13.00

15919 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

H37 1959 5s booklet - JANUARY 1959. Multiple Crown (CCCCC). Blue Cover Type C, 
black stitching. Trimmed perfs on 2 panes, CDS for CHARING CROSS GLASGOW 
C.3. 28 JAN 59' on fron cover. Current retail price £18 for average perfs. Cat. £35 

US3 £12.00

15920 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

1960-69 15 booklets in excellent condition, cat value £52, current retail value 
c£60. Consists of: 2s booklets - N2 (1960), N3 (1961), N3 (1961), N21 (1965 with 
CDS on cover for South Shore Blackpool Lancs 16 AU 65), N27 (1966), NR1 
(1963), NR2 (1964); 5s booklet - HP26 Igtham Mote (1968); 6s booklets - QP38 
(Kingfisher), QP40 (Falcon), QP45 (Barn Owl), QP47 (Jay), QP49 (Puffin); 10s 
booklet XP4 x 2 (Livingstone).

US3 £34.00

15921 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

N4 1961 (Apr) 2s booklet, fine and fresh. Cat. £32 US3 £11.00

15922 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

N4 1961 2s booklet, lemon cover type C, white stitching. Some spots on cover. Cat. 
£32 

US3 £7.00

15923 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

N4 1961 QEII - 2s booklet, April 1961, wmk Crowns. Lemon cover, GPO cypher Type 
C. All panes cancelled '22nd February 1962, Blackburn'. Excellent condition, 
unusual. Mint booklet cat val £32.

US £14.00

15924 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

N8p 1962 QEII - 2s booklet, July 1962, wmk Crowns, phosphor. Lemon cover, GPO 
cypher Type C. All panes cancelled '19th April 1963, Blackburn, Lancs'. Cover 
crease. Unusual. Mint booklet cat val £90.

US £31.00

15925 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

1963-70 QEII pre-decimal booklets duplicated coln sorted in packets & 
contained I box, good range from GPO, Ships, Birds, Explorers, etc, duplicated up 
to x20, 1969 Cooks booklet x 6, very good condition & some still in original 
bands of 10, ideal lot for specialist collector. (260) Cat. £885  HEAVY/OVERSIZE 
LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US3 £272.00
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15926 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

1965-70 Pre-decimal stitched booklet coln in ring album, largely complet, incl 
1965-67 GPO 2/-, 1968-70 Ships 4/6d, 1968-70 Buildings 5/-, 1967-70 Birds 6/-, 
1968-70 Explorers 10/-, a few early booklets with writing on cover o/w fine. (125 
booklets) Cat. £540  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE 
APPLIES

US3 £150.00

15927 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

LP47/59 1968 (Sept and Nov), 1969 (Sept) to 1970 (Oct) ships 4s6d booklets complete, 
fine and fresh. (9) Cat. £29 

US3 £10.00

15928 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

N32p 1968 (March) 2s booklet, complete banded pack of 10, fine and fresh. Cat. £45 US3 £12.00

15929 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

QP40/ 1968 (Aug) to 1970 (Oct) 6s Birds booklets complete (ex. May/July 1969), plus a 
couple of duplicates, fine and fresh. (16) Cat. £44 

US3 £16.00

15930 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

XP51/12 1968 (Aug) Livingstone 10s booklet, plus Scott, Frobister and Cook, fine and 
fresh. (4) Cat. £18.5 

US3 £7.00

15931 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

1968-70 Approx 215 Machin booklets from 2s to 10s and 10p to 50p with some 
heavy duplication, especially around the 2s books. Includes pack of 10 x 6s 
'Kingfisher' booklets in their original wrapper. All in good condition. Retail price 
c£360. Cat. £375 

US £53.00

15932 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

HP26/34 1968-70 5s booklet, small range incl. slight duplication, fine. (9) Cat. £22 US3 £7.00

15933 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

LP46-
59,HP38

1968-70 Complete set of 14 x 4s.6d (Machin) Ships Series and 5s Mereworth 
Castle (Dec 70). In excellent condition. Current retail price c£47.

 £45.00

15934 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

1968-75 Comphensive collection of stitched booklets, housed in booklet album. 
Consists of 2s (December 1970), complete series for 4/6d Ships (14 booklets), 5s 
Buildings (13), 6s Birds (18), 10s Explorers (9), 25p Veteren Transport (13), 30p 
Briish Birds (20), 50p British Flowers (14), 35p British Coins (4), 45p British Coins 
(2 - ex DS2a), 85p Canada Life (1), 10p Pillar Box (21), 10p Postal Uniform (8 ex 
DN75). All in excellent condition. Current retail price c£450. HEAVY/OVERSIZE 
LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US4 £293.00

15935 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

1976-77 'Numeral' style 65p, 70p, 85p and 90p booklets, 1981-2 Museums and 
Costumes, 1983 Railways basic sets complete, fine.  Current Retail (BB Stamps) is 
full catalogue value. (20) Cat. £75 

 £40.00

15936 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

FD2B/FG
8B

1978-79 70p Country Crafts set complete (wattle-making better left margin) and 
90p British Canals set complete, fine.  Current Retain (BB Stamps) is full 
catalogue. Cat. £56 

 £28.00

15937 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

FG2/8 1978-79 Canals 90p set complete, issues #3 and #5 are both left selvedge, v. 
fine.  Current Retail (BB Stamps) is £29. (6) Cat. £33 

 £16.00

15938 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

1979-81 Military Aircraft and Industrial Archaeology basic sets complete, fine.  
Current Retail (BB Stamps) is full catalogue value. (12) Cat. £34 

 £18.00

15939 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

DX5-11 1984 Christian Heritage to 1990 London Life prestige booklets complete, very 
fine.  Current Retail is £78.  Getting scarcer as collectors use Royal Mail Swap 
Out scheme to exchange for new barcoded stamps. (7) Cat. £80 

US4 £38.00

15940 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

GE1 1987 £1.04 window barcode booklet, 16 examples (3 with cylinder B2), both 
round and square tabs, both I and J codes, very fine. Cat. £160 

US £54.00

15941 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

1987-88 window barcode booklets, 52p to £1.90, heavily duplicated with 
printers tabs/codes/cylinder numbers, between 12 and 44 of each, Cat up to £0 
each, very fine.  Superb stock.  More desirable now that much stock has been 
destroyed through Royal Mail Swap Out scheme.  Face Value £319.  (Approx. 
300 bklts) Cat. £1430 

US £441.00

15942 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

1988 In the first half of 1988, tests were started with various ways of dispensing 
booklets - this was both electricial and mechanical. For these experiments new 
test material in the form of booklets was needed and these were produced with 
labels either with or without an overprint of a bar. These labels were on 
unwatermarked paper, and with the exception of the overprint when this was 
used, have no other printing (stampboards.com 30/10/2009). Here we have an 
empty booklet with 'Electical Machine Dummy Booklet for test purposes only' 
on the cover, printed in grey ink, with no printers name (unlike other booklets). 
There may have been 4 x poached egg stamps, there are 3 stamp width strips 
with a thick black vertical line on each. Rarely seen.

US3 £28.00

15943 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

GD1-2 1988 76p window booklet K and L for both printers, v. fine. (4) Cat. £16.5 US4 £9.00
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15944 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

GF2 1988 £1.08 folded barcode booklet, very fine. Cat. £20 US4 £9.00

15945 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

GF2 1988 (Oct) £1.08 barcode booklet, five examples, very fine.  Current Retail (BB 
Stamps) is £90.  Good for internet sales. Cat. £100 

 £44.00

15946 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

GF2 1988 (Oct) £1.08 barcode booklet, with cylinder number B2, very fine.  Current 
Retail (BB Stamps) is £18. Cat. £20 

 £12.00

15947 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

GF2 1988 (Oct) £1.08 barcode booklet, with cylinder number B2, two examples, very 
fine. Cat. £40 

 £20.00

15948 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

GF2 1988 (Oct) £1.08 barcode Machin booklet, with cylinder B2, very fine.  Current 
Retail (BB Stamps) is £18. Cat. £20 

 £11.00

15949 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

GK3-4 1988 £1.40 barcode booklet by Harrison original code (2, one with cylinder 
number) plus amended code and Questa, very fine.  (4) Cat. £37 

 £14.00

15950 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

GK3-4 1988 £1.40 Harrison (5, both printings) and Questa (4) barcode booklets, very 
fine.  Current Retail is £64. (9) Cat. £65 

 £65.00

15951 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

GK3-4 1988 £1.40 barcode booklet by Harrison original barcode (2, one with cylinder 
B27), amended barcode (3, incl. cylinders B30 and B31), plus Questa, very fine.  
Current Retail (BB Stamps) is £35+.  (6) Cat. £37 

 £23.00

15952 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

GP4 1988 Questa £1.90 barcode booklet, 5 examples, very fine.  Current Retail (BB 
Stamps) is £62. Cat. £62 

 £26.00

15953 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

FH13-16 1988-89 Charles Dickens £1 set complete, very fine. (4) Cat. £19.75 US4 £9.00

15954 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

FH13-16 1988-89 Charles Dickens £1 set complete, issue #4 with cylinder numbers, very 
fine.  Current Retail (BB Stamps) is £20. (4) Cat. £20 

 £12.00

15955 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

GB3-4 1988-89 Machin barcode 56p booklet, both printings, Harrison with cylinder 
B26, very fine.  Retail (BB Stamps) is £23. Cat. £24 

 £12.00

15956 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

GB3-4 1988-89 barcode Machin 56p booklet, both printings, very fine.  Current Retail 
(BB Stamps) is £23. Cat. £24 

 £12.00

15957 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

GB4 1988-89 56p barcode booklet, the Harrison/Walsall printings, very fine. Cat. £20 US4 £9.00

15958 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

GD3-4 1988-89 76p Machin barcode booklet, the Harrison (with cylinder B16) and 
Walsall printing, very fine.  Current Retail (BB Stamps) is £24. Cat. £25 

 £14.00

15959 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

GD3-4 1988-89 barcode Machin 76p booklet, the Harrison (with cylinder B16) and 
Walsall printings, very fine.  Current Retail (BB Stamps) is £24. Cat. £25 

 £13.00

15960 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

GP3-4 1988-89 £1.90 barcode booklets for Harrison original code (2, one with cylinder 
B12) and amended 1989 code (3, incl. cylinders B17 and B19), plus Questa, very 
fine.  Current Retail is £43. (6) Cat. £45 

 £26.00

15961 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

GB4 1989 Harrison/Walsall Machin barcode 56p booklet, very fine. Cat. £20  £10.00

15962 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

GB4/GD
4

1989 (24 Jan) matching Walsall 56p and 76p barcode booklets, very fine.  
Current Retail is £38.50 (BB Stamps). Cat. £40 

 £22.00

15963 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

GD4 1989 76p Walsall barcode booklet, very fine. Cat. £20  £11.00

15964 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

GD4 1989 76p Harrison/Walsall barcode Machin booklet, very fine.  Current Retail 
(BB Stamps) is £19. Cat. £20 

 £12.00

15965 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

GG1 1989 £1.16 barcode booklet (phosphor bands), 2 examples, one with cover in 
claret rather deep mauve, very fine. Cat. £18 

 £15.00

15966 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

GG1-2 1989 and 1990 (mostly £1.16 barcode booklets), both types a couple with 
cylinder numbers, very fine.  Current Retail (BB Stamps) is £160. Nice resale lot. 
(17) Cat. £166 

 £68.00

15967 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

GG1-2 1989 and 1990 £1.16 barcode booklets, each also with WIWI cylinder numbers, 
very fine.  Current Retail (BB Stamps) is £38. Cat. £38 

 £24.00

15968 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

HA2 1989 (Nov-Dec) 4 x 2nd and 4 x 1st class NVI Walsall/Harrison barcode booklets, 
v. fine. Cat. £47 

US £23.00

15969 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

HA2 1989 (Nov) 4 x 2nd Class (Walsall/Harrison) NVI booklet, very fine.  Current 
Retail is £22. Cat. £22.5 

 £12.00
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15970 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

HA2 1989 (Nov) 4 x 2nd Class NVI (Walsall/Harrison) booklet, very fine.  Current retail 
(BB Stamps) is £22.50. Cat. £22.5 

 £12.00

15971 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

HB2 1989 (Dec) 4 x 1st Class NVI folded barcode booklet, Walsall/Harrison issue, very 
fine.  Current Retail is full catalogue value. Cat. £24.5 

 £12.00

15972 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

HB2 1989 (Dec) 4 x 1st Class NVI barcode booklet, Walsall/Harrison printing, very 
fine.  Current Retail (BB Stamps) is full catalogue value. Cat. £24.5 

 £13.00

15973 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

GG1-2 1989-90 £1.16 barcode booklets, both phosphor types, each also with WIWI 
cylinder numbers, very fine. (4) Cat. £38 

 £23.00

15974 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

FB55-8 1989-91 Aircraft 50p set complete, issues #3 and '4 with cylinder numbers, very 
fine.  Current Retail (BB Stamps) is £37. (4) Cat. £37.5 

 £20.00

15975 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

JA1-JD3 1990 Penny Black Anniversary set of 9 barcode booklets complete, very fine.  
Current Retail (BB Stamps) is £68. Cat. £62 

 £35.00

15976 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

JA1-JD3 1990 Penny Black Anniversary barcode booklets  the complete set of 9, very 
fine.  Current Retail (BB Stamps) is £68. Cat. £62 

 £34.00

15977 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

JA1-JD3 1990 Penny Black Anniversary set of 9 barcode booklets complete, very fine.  
Current Retail (BB Stamps) is £68. Cat. £62 

 £34.00

15978 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

JB1-2 1990 Penny Black Anniversary 80p folded barcode booklets with Walsall (4 incl. 
cylinder numbers) and Walsall/Harrison (5), very fine.  Current Retail (BB 
Stamps) is £77. Cat. £42.5 

 £30.00

15979 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

JC1-3 1990 Penny Black Anniversary £1.50 barcode booklets, the Harrison (4, mostly 
with cylinder numbers), Questa (5) and Walsall (3, incl. cylinder number) issues, 
very fine.  Current Retail (BB Stamps) is full catalogue value. (12) Cat. £90 

 £42.00

15980 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

JD2-3 1990 Penny Black Anniversary £2 barcode booklets for Questa (8) and Walsall (4, 
incl. two with cylinder numbers/issues, very fine.  Current Retail (BB Stamps)  is 
£132. Cat. £132 

 £60.00

15981 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

KX1 1990 £1 Greetings Stamps booklet, unopened in original wrapper, very fine. Cat. 
£13.5 

US4 £7.00

15982 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

DX17- 1995 National Trust to 1998 Wilding Definitives prestige booklets complete, very 
fine.  Current Retail price is £38. Cat. £45 

US4 £20.00

15983 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

KX8a 1996 (Nov) 10 x 1st Class NVI Greetings (cartoons) booklet, with phosphor 
bands, very fine. Cat. £24 

US £13.00

15984 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

FH42-3 1998 (with cylinder numbers)and 1999 New Style £1 booklets, very fine.  Retail 
is £25. Cat. £26 

 £14.00

15985 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

FW10 1998 (Dec) £2 folded barcode booklet by Questa, very fine.  Current Retail is full 
catalogue value. Cat. £20 

 £12.00

15986 GREAT BRITAIN - 
BOOKLETS

FW10 1998 (Dec) £2 barcode booklet (Questa), very fine.  Current Retail (BB Stamps) is 
£20. Cat. £20 

 £11.00

15987 GREAT BRITAIN - 
CHANNEL ISLANDS - 
ALDERNEY

A1/A229 1983-2004 An unmounted mint & used range from first pictorials, duplicated 
u.m. set to 28p, then a u.m. or used range through to 2004 with some min 
sheets/pres. Packs. Duplication in places but very clean & fine)(101 stamps, 5 
min sheets, 6 pres.packs)

US £53.00

15988 GREAT BRITAIN - 
CHANNEL ISLANDS - 
GUERNSEY

1941-2008 In tact collection neatly presented on stockpages mainly mint or u.m. 
in slightly mixed condition not complete for period. First page cinderella mini 
sheets Hitler Head Guernsey Postage 20 April 1942 1½d brown 2d orange & 2½d 
blue. Commodore Shipping local issues. Page of Occupation Arms incl ½d & 1d 
on blue banknote paper u.m. 1969 definitives to £1 incl miss cut sheet gutter 
pairs to 2/6d. A run of issues to SG1217. All 4 postage due sets u.m. Mini sheets 
1941 2d Cent. Bisect on cover. Arms issues on cover. A few early pres packs. 
Some FDC's. 41 booklets incl 4/- & 6/- SB5 & 6. (100's). HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - 
OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

 £100.00

15989 GREAT BRITAIN - 
CHANNEL ISLANDS - 
GUERNSEY

1941-44 Rouletted issues - SG1 - ½d Light Green, SG2 - 1s Scarlet, SG3 - 2½d 
Ultramarine, SG4 - ½d Bright Green and SG5 - 1d Scarlet both on Bluish French  
Banknote Paper, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.   (5) Cat. £77 

 £49.00

15990 GREAT BRITAIN - 
CHANNEL ISLANDS - 
GUERNSEY

1008var 2003 £5 Letters of all Shapes and Sizes trial, right marginal from sheetlet of four. 
With silver, Guernsey Queen's Head & value omitted. Used issued stamp for 
comparison which shows different inscription at side, deep blue background & 
white frame whereas the trial has a royal blue background & pale orange frame. 
Very fine & freah u.m. Scarce.

 PH £145.00
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15991 GREAT BRITAIN - 
CHANNEL ISLANDS - 
JERSEY

1941-2008 In tact collection neatly presented on stockpages mint & used in 
slightly mixed condition not complete for period. Occupation Arms ½d & 1d 
mibnt & used + 1970,s imperf pair reprints. Views mint & used. An incomplete 
run for period to SG1433. Page of Revenues incls Specimen ovpt on £500 
Barefoot 50s. Right marginal u.m. Postage Dues with D7-20, 21-32 & 33-46 as 
u.m. blocks of 4. 22 booklets to 50p. Early pres packs. Some FDC's & mini sheets. 
(100,s). HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

 £100.00

15992 GREAT BRITAIN - 
CHANNEL ISLANDS - 
JERSEY

1941-44 German occupation issues - SG1-2 - ½d Bright Green and 1d Scarlet and 
SG3-8 set of 6 vals - ½d to 3d, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.   (8) Cat. £46 

 £29.00

15993 GREAT BRITAIN - 
CHANNEL ISLANDS - 
JERSEY

3-8 1943-4 Jersey views set m.m. Cat. £30  £15.00

15994 GREAT BRITAIN - 
CHANNEL ISLANDS - 
JERSEY

C1-2 1948 Liberation Anniv. on printed/illust. FDC, JERSEY machine cancel, typed 
address, v. fine. Cat. £35 

 £13.00

15995 GREAT BRITAIN - 
CHANNEL ISLANDS - 
JERSEY

1969- 97 Three definitive sets with 1969 set of 15 SG15-29 m.m. 1976 set of 19 
SG137-55u.m. 1995 Seabirds set of 32 SG774-805 u.m. Cat. £45 

US3 £12.00

15996 GREAT BRITAIN - ISLE 
OF MAN

1958-2007 Balance colllection from early issues to Watercolour Paintings in 
2007. Mainly mint, full sets included and many part sets with some duplication. 
Also includes revenues and postage dues. Generally good condition. On Prinz 
stockpages (inc page of Calf of Man). Total of c600 stamps (incl part sheets of 
10), 2 Pres Packs, 2 Sheetlets, 17 MS, 4 Covers & 31 booklets. HEAVY/OVERSIZE 
LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £111.00

15997 GREAT BRITAIN - ISLE 
OF MAN

17a var 1973 3p error of colour, olive-bistre border, unmounted mint, plus normal for 
comparison. Cat. £75 

US £36.00

15998 GREAT BRITAIN - ISLE 
OF MAN

18a 1973 3½p error of colour, grey-brown border, unmounted mint, plus normal for 
comparison. Cat. £75 

US £36.00

15999 GREAT BRITAIN - ISLE 
OF MAN

2005 SAMMY MILLER (Northern Irish championship winning motorcycle racer, in 
both road racing and trials) - Isle of Man TT 1974 set of 4v on IOM Post Office 
FDC & British Motorcycles, 1st class & 47p with special handstamp 'SAMMY 
MILLER MOTORCYCLE MUSEUM, NEW MILTON, HANTS' on FDI 19th July 2005. 
Small address label.

US2 £16.00

31815 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

VALENTINE OCEAN PENNY POSTAGE ENVELOPE. A fine unused example of the 
Deraedemaeker reprint in blue with image of Mercury at upper left & inscription 
'BRITAIN! FROM THEE THE WORLD EXPECTS AN OCEAN AND PENNY POSTAGE'. 
(PT)

 PH £75.00

31816 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

VALENTINE PENNY POSTAGE ENVELOPE. A fine unused example of the 
Deraedemaeker reprint in pale grey with printed images on reverse depicting 
trade between various races, commece & peace. Inscription reads 'ONE PENNY 
OCEAN POSTAGE WOULD LINK IN TRADE AND PEACE THE BROTHERHOOD OF 
MAN'. (PT)

 PH £75.00

31817 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

VALENTINE - PEACE ENVELOPE. A fine Deraedemaeker re-print in pale grey 
depciting 'PEACE' receiving representatives from various races inscribed 
'NATION SHALL NOT LIFT UP SWORD AGAINST NEITHER SHALL THEY LEARN WAR 
ANYMORE'.

 PH £75.00

31818 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

VALENTINE PEACE ENVELOPE. A superb unused example of the original envelope 
in grey on laid paper showing Peace receiving homage from representatives of 
various races, surrounded by the flags of various nations.

 PH £150.00

31819 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

VALENTINE COMMERCE/INDUSTRY ENVELOPE. A good original example on grey 
paper with Britannia surrounded by emblems of manufacture, arts, science etc 
with image of the Crystal Palace Exhibition building at upper right. Inscription 
reads 'BRITANNIA ENCOURAGES THE INDUSTRY OF THE GLOBE'.

 PH £110.00
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31820 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

VALENTINE - PEACE ENVELOPE. A fine example of the Deraedemaeker reprint in 
pale grey depicting the Angel of Peace receiving two warriors inscribed 
'Arbitration for War Universal Brotherhood Freedom of Commerce'. (*) No. 10 
has design coverign the address side, as on No.9. In the centre above the two 
Warriors laying their arms at the feet of the Angel of Peace; to the left of this is a 
building inscribed 'CONGRESS OF NATIONS,' in front of which is a statue of 
Justice, on a pedestal surrounded by emblems of Arts and Sciences; on the right 
is a vignette depicting Agriculture and Commerce. Below this runs a ribbon, 
lettered 'ARBITRATON FOR WAR - UNIVERSAL BROTHERHOOD - FREEDOM OF 
COMMERCE.' On the lower left is a picture having further reference to trade, 
perhaps to Free Trade, which appears here to be added to the list of blessings to 
be advocated in connection with, and as springing from, 'Ocean Penny Postage.' 
This has the inscriptions of the engraver, &c., below the design, and I have seen 
three varieties of them: a. The same as upon Nos. 8a and 9a; I have this both 
with embossed, gummed flap, and with plain flap. B. With the addresses at left 
and right in smaller type, and thus, 'Johnston & Hunter, Edin. - Hudson Scott, 
Carlisle,' on the left, and 'Ackermann & Co. &-R. Theobald, London' on the right; 
I have seen this with embossed and gummed flap, only. C. With the same 
inscriptions as upon NO. 9b. I find this on an envelope of azure wove paper (a. 
and b. are on grey) with gummed flap, embossed with a circular device of no 
speical significance; all are the same size as the last few numbers. The design 
upon this envelope was plainly made up of three separate parts, which, in 
common with the rest of Valentine's designs, were probably engraved upon 
steel plates, impressions from these being transferred to stone, from which the 
envelopes themselves were printed; the publishers' inscriptions were added on 
the stone. In this instance, seven copies that I have before me all show slight 
differences in the relative positions of the different parts of the design, and 
these do not, I think, arise from these parts being printed separately on the 
envelopes, but from distinct arrangements of the transfers on the stone.

 PH £65.00

31821 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

VALENTINE - OCEAN POSTAGE ENVELOPE. A good Deraedemaeker reprint with 
sailing ship inser 'OCEAN PENNY POSTAGE' on sails and at top 'THE WORLD 
AWAITS GREAT BRITAIN'S GREATEST GIFT/AN/OCEAN PENNY POSTAGE'. Henry 
Anelay imprint at lower left. The third is of somewhat similar general 
appearance, and is probably by the same artist. The Sailor and the Pier are 
replaced by a Ship, on one of the sails of which are the words 'OCEAN PENNY 
POSTAGE,' while the pennon at the masthead is inscribed '1d.' The othr 
inscriptions on this envelope read, 'THE WORLD AWAITS GREAT BRITAIN'S 
GREATEST GIFT -AN-OCEAN PENNY POSTAGE - TO MAKE HOME EVERYWHERE 
AND ALL NATIONS NEIGHBOURS.' In the left lower corner is the name 'HENRY 
ASNELAY'; and on the lower flap 'London, Charles Gilpin, 5 Bishopgate Street 
Without - Price One Shilling and sixpence per 100.' This is also printed in black 
on greyish wove paper, and I have seen a copy used in November 1850, the 
earliest date that I have found upon any of the envelopes of this class.

 PH £65.00

31822 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

SPOONER'S CARICATURE NO. 12 - HUNTING ENVELOPE/ORIGINAL EXAMPLE. A 
very fine unused original example of Spooner's Caricature No.12 depicting 
scenes of hunting with Britannia astride a charging lion, spear in hand 'Tally. Oh.'

 PH £300.00

31823 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

SPOONER CARICATURE NO.1 - COURTSHIP/FLIRTATION ENVELOPE/ORIGINAL 
EXAMPLE. A very fine unused original example of Spooner's Caricature No.1 with 
various images of courtship or flirtation and with Britannia casting a leering 
glance!

 PH £300.00

31824 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

SPOONER CARICATURE NO.2 - LETTER DELIVERY ENVELOPE/ORIGINAL 
EXAMPLE. A very fine unused original example of Spooner's Caricature No.2 with 
Britannia smoking a clay pipe, references to the Chinese War at immediate right 
and images of people receiving letters.

 PH £300.00

31825 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

SPOONER CARICATURE NO.4 - THE WRITING ENVELOPE/ORIGINAL EXAMPLE. A 
very fine unused original example of Spooner's Caricature No.4 entitled 'For we'r 
all writing, write, write, writing,' with Britannia sat upon the lion, both writing 
away and surrounded by images of all sorts of people writing various letters.

 PH £300.00

31826 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

SPOONER'S CARICATURE NO.7/MUSICAL ENVELOPE/ORIGINAL EXAMPLE. A very 
fine unused original example of Spooner's Caricature No.7, the musical envelope 
headed 'All by Notes', with Britannia playing a fiddle made of her spear and 
bellows with the lion holding the music. Other musical scenes are illustrated 
including an image of some semibreves and crochets dancing!

 PH £300.00

31827 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

SPOONER CARICATURE NO. 6.  A very fine unused original showing a jovial 
Britannia astride a lion & images showing various phases of correspondence on 
each side.

 PH £350.00
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31828 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

SPOONER CARICATURE NO.10. A very fine unused ORIGINAL envelope depicting 
various sporting scenes, Britannia hunting with the lion and a shotgun. Nos. 10, 
11, and 12 show various Sporting Scenes. There is an illusion to the war with 
China in the first of the three, where Britannia, with the lion as pointer, and a 
fowling-piece loaded with 'Gunpowder T. without sugar,' is about to disturb a 
covey of partridges with Chinamen's heads ; while the gunner behind the tree 
(John Bull perhaps) remarks, 'Pepper for you young feller.' A foreign sportsman 
on the upper left, most correctly got up, seems likely to be brought down by the 
indignant lady behind him with the broom. The two pairs below are of equal 
merit, the Cockney, who discharges his weapon at close quarters into the back 
of his companion, and observes, 'Lor Jenkins, I hope I ain't hurt you,' being well 
balanced by the injured innocent, caught with gun and game bag, who assures 
the keeper, 'Lor Sir, I never poached anything, not even a Heg.'

 PH £300.00

31829 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

SPOONER CARICATURE NO. 13. A fine unused example of the ORIGINAL 
envelope alluding to the War with Syria and Britannia represented by Sir Charles 
Napier. Very Scarce.

 PH £575.00

31830 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

SPOONER CARICATURE NO.9 - POSTAL ENVELOPE/ORIGINAL. A superb original 
unused example of Spooner's Caricature No.9, the postal envelope depicting 
various people receiving mail and other goods.

 PH £300.00

31831 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

VALENTINE INTEMPERANCE ENVELOPE.  A very fine unused example in grey of 
the Deraedemaeker envelope with inscription 'INTOXICATING DRINKS ARE THE 
BANE & CURSE OF SOCIETY' with image at left showing drunken scene & at right 
sobriety.

 PH £75.00

31832 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

VALENTINE ANTI SLAVERY ENVELOPE. A superb unused example of the original 
envelope in grey on laid paper depicting Britannia protecting a slave under the 
banner 'GOD HATH MADE OF ONE BLOOD ALL NATIONS OF MEN'.

 PH £150.00

31833 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

VALENTINE OCEAN PENNY ENVELOPE. A very fine unused example of the 
Deraedemaeker reprint in grey showing a sailor bearing the Union flag with 
packages addressed to various parts of the world. Inscription reads 'BRITAIN! 
BESTOW THIS BOON. AND BE IN BLESSING BLESSED/OCEAN PENNY 
POSTAGE/WILL LINK ALL LANDS WITH THEE IN TRADE & PEACE'. (PT)

 PH £75.00

31834 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

VALENTINE OCEAN PENNY POSTAGE ENVELOPE. A superb original envelope on 
white paper with images and text on reverse illustrating the benefits of Ocean 
Penny Postage through trade and peace with the inscription 'OCEAN POSTAGE 
ONE PENNY/WOULD LINK IN TRADE AND PEACE THE BROTHERHOOD OF MAN'.

 PH £150.00

31835 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

VALENTINE 'THE PAST THE FUTURE' ENVELOPE. A superb original example in 
grey, believed printed following the Crimean War - at left scenes of desolation 
and war - at right images of peace and happiness.

 PH £150.00

31836 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

SPOONER CARICATURE NO.5. A very fine unused ORIGINAL envelope showing 
Britannia armed with a spear and shield and the lion reading the new Postal 
Regulations. On either side are depicted the advantages of cheap postage etc. 
Britannia on No.5 is armed for offence as well as defence, having both spear and 
shield; she appears in high good humour, sitting, with arms akimbo, on the back 
of the lion, who is reading the new Postal Regulations. On each side are depicted 
the advantages of cheap postage, and the parcel is plainly predicted. On the 
upper left is a boy saying, 'Oh, please Mr. Smut will you bring mother half a 
hundred coals?' to which the vendor replies, 'I can't bring them, 'cos I'm 
engaged, but I'll put'em in the post directly.' Below, these, a lady at the 
butcher's asks, 'Have you sent my Mutton, Mr. Sticken,' and receives the 
answer, 'The boy has just put it in the post, Miss.' On the other side are some 
developments to which we have not yet attained; an old gentleman enquires, 
'Waiter, how long will my soup be?' and is told, 'It's just put in the post, sir.' Just 
beneath, a postman hands back an infant to a buxom female, with the remark, 
'It's returned, marm; they won't take it in.' And in the right lower corner a small 
boy plaintively asks, 'Granny, can't you send belly-aches away by post?'

 PH £300.00

31837 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

1840 1840 ORIGINAL SPOONER CARICATURE NO.13, THE 'NAPIER' 
ENVELOPE/HAND COLOURED. A very fine unused original example of the 1840 
Spooner Caricature No.13 with references to the war in Syria and Britannia 
replaced by Sir Charles Napier. Also images of Turkish and Egyptian soldiers. 
Superbly hand coloured and rare. (Ref 116937).

 PH £1250.00

31838 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

1840 FORES'S COMIC ENVELOPE NO.1 ORGINAL EXAMPLE. A very fine unused 
example of the Fore's comic envelope no.1 in black on white wove paper 
without the usual vertical creasing.

 PH £475.00

Page 164 of 17893UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

31839 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

1840 1840 ORIGINAL 'FORES'S MUSICAL ENVELOPE NO.2'. A superb unused 
original example of the 1840 Fores's Musical Envelope No.2 in black on white 
wove paper. Very scarce.

 PH £475.00

31840 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

1840 UNUSED ORIGINAL SPOONER CARICATURE NO.8. A good unused original 
example of the Spooner Caricature No.8, with political references and images 
relating to the domestic life of the sovereign. At upper left is Prince Albert 
rocking a cradle, at upper right are the Queen and the Duchess of Kent. Below 
are two figures dressed as nurses probably intended to represent the 
Government or the Royal Household. Light bends but a superb caricature.

 PH £250.00

31841 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

1840 ex STANLEY GIBBONS, Postal Stationery 1840 Southgage No.6 'Papal' 
Envelope. Superb unused, contemporarily hand coloured example of this scarce 
caricature. Superb quality.

 PH £1100.00

31842 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

1840 1840 ORIGINAL 'FORES'S SHOOTING ENVELOPE NO.7'/HAND COLOURED. A 
good to fine unused original example of the 1840 'Fores's Shooting Envelope 
No.7' with superb scenes of hunting, deer and guns. Curious diagonal fold on 
front but superbly hand coloured and rare. (Ref 116945).

 PH £475.00

31843 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

1840 Hand-illustrated historic postal item c. 1840, Beautiful Contemporary Hand-
Water Coloured SPOONER 'Writing' caricature front. [front only] - mounted on 
card. Mulready derivative.

 PH £225.00

31844 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

1850 1850 UNISSUED Valentine's PEACE Pictorial Envelope Cheveley Wilson & 
Co. A very fine Unissued 1850 J. Valentine, of Dundee, Printed Pictorial 'Peace' 
illustrated Unused Envelope in Cream paper, pristine condition, designed by 
Cheveley Wilson & Co. Very Scarce.

 PH £175.00

31845 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

8 1851 Albert Smith's Overland Mail Advertising Env. 1851 1d Newcastle-Durham. 
A very fine used example of this tricky Printed Illustrated Advertising Envelope 
'Mr ALBERT SMITH'S OVERLAND MAIL' franked with a four margin SG8 Die I 
Alphabet I tied by a fine strike of the Newcastle 545 sent to The College, Durham 
with fine dispatch and arrival marks MR 18th 1851. Rare.  Part cut down 
(reduced) RPSL Cert of authenticity (Number 129045) status genuine Exhibition 
quality. Part cut down reduced, RPSL Cert (129045) states genuine. EXHIBITION 
QUALITY.

 PH £2850.00

31846 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

8 1851 1851 OCEAN PENNY POST Bradshaw & Blacklock's - London to Luton, 
Illustrated & Pictorial Envelopes: 1852 Ocean Penny Post Envelopes Bradshaw & 
Blacklock's Design: FEB 2, envelope from State 1 on buff paper with imprint at 
left, addressed to Luton franked SG8 Plate 126 (RJ) tied by indistinct London 
numeral with arrival datestamp of February 3 in blue alongside, on reverse 
'Tottenham S.O' handstamp also in blue and despatch cds in red, overall stains, 
scarce.

 PH £1150.00

31847 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

17 1854 OCEAN PENNY POSTAGE ENVELOPE STATE 2 BY BRADSHAW AND 
BLACKLOCK USED LONDON TO HASTINGS. A superb used example of this most 
attractive envelope from London to St. Leonard's on Sea, Hastings, Sussex with 
1854 die 1 1d S.C.16 (SG17) lettered TC tied London Inland office numeral. On 
reverse London date stamp 15 JY 1854 and ST. LEONARDS ON SEA date stamp JY 
15 1854. One of only 13 known recorded used examples. Ex Hobbs exhibition 
collection.

 PH £1500.00

31848 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

40 1858 GENERAL TOM THUMB OF P.T. BARNUM'S CIRCUS ILLUSTRATED 
ENVELOPE. A fine used example from Carlisle to London with die 2 1d rose-red 
on white paper (SG40) lettered IC tied neat CARLISLE/165 duplex JY 2 58. Very 
slight soiling but a most attractive envelope in blue promoting General Tom 
Thumb who ws trained by Barnum for his circus. Very rare.

 PH £1750.00

31849 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

43 1860 BEMROSE PRINTED ENVELOPE (circa 1860). A fine example from this well 
known printer of Derby (minor soiling) illustrating a coach with space for stamp. 
Envelope from London to Bournemouth with 1d pl.103 (SG43) lettered SL tied 
LONDON duplex DE 24 66. Stamp placed to suggest Queen is travelling within 
coach with gentleman doffing his cap to her.

 PH £225.00

31850 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

43 1864 1d. Rose-red Pl.71 (BB). Used on a wonderful hand drawn envelope sent 
from BOLTON to LONDON cancelled by the '92' duplex for 14. DE.65. Executed in 
pen and black ink…the cover depicts a demonstration… the address and stamp 
being incorporated into the banners held by the demonstrators. Reverse with 
red arrival c.d.s's for the 15th. Delightful. (34.173)

 PH £550.00

31851 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

43 1872 1d. Rose-red Pl.154 (BF). Superb pen and ink illustrated envelope depicting 
a couple standing in a rowing boat on a woodland river. Sent from HALSTEAD TO 
LICHFIELD dated AU. 11.73. Delightful. (14.34)

 PH £250.00

Page 165 of 17893UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

31852 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

172 1881 1d. Lilac. Die II. Attractive pen & ink illustrated envelope depicting a tramp 
like character holding the address panel… sent from CARLISLE to BIRMINGHAM 
cancelled by a crisp '165' duplex for AU. 1. 93. Reverse with arrival c.d.s. for the 
following day. (116.224)

 PH £250.00

31853 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

172 1881 1d. Lilac. Die II. Wondeful pen & ink drawing on the reverse of an envelope 
sent to 'THE REGIMENT' magazine as entry for a 'Competition No. 100' for hand 
drawn envelopes. Depicting a queue of well-dressed people buying the 
'Regiment' magazine. Sent from BIRMINGHAM TO LONDON cancelled by a crisp 
double ring c.d.s. for DE. 14. 96. Superb artwork. (216.11)

 PH £225.00

31854 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

172 1885 1d. Lilac. Die II. Used on a fabulous 'BEMROSE' printed envelope depicting 
Sailors meding fishing nets. Sent from LONDON to HAWKHURST cancelled by a 
squared-circle for SP. 25.85. Delightful (43.365)

 PH £495.00

31855 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

1890 CIRCA 1890 SOUTHGATE NO.5 CARICATURE/DERAEDEMAEKER 
REPRINT/HAND COLOURED. A very fine unused example, Deraedemaeker 
reprint of the Southgate Caricature No.5 neatly hand coloured in pastel shades. 
The so-called 'Pickwick Papers' caricature and depicting various characters from 
the book.

 PH £300.00

31856 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

c 1860 BEMROSE PRINTED ENVELOPE (circa 1860). A fine example from this well 
known printer of Derby illustrating a lady posting a letter within the 'TOO LATE 
LETTER BOX' at the Post Office. The letter comprising space for the stamp which 
bears 1d pl.86 lettered IL, posted Chertsey to Middlesex and tied CHERTSEY 
duplex FE 13 1867. Scarce and attractive.

 PH £225.00

31857 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(CARICATURES)

c1890 'FORES'S COMIC ENVELOPE NO.1' BY LEECH, HAND COLOURED 
DERAEDEMAKER REPRINT. A very fine usused circa 1890 reprint in black of 
'Fores's Comic Envelope No.1' by Leech with light pastel contemporary colouring 
on white wove paper. Britannia is despatching her messengers, the lion has an 
eye patch and a monkey on his back in uniform with a cocked hat. At left 
references to China and Opium, at right a planter with negro attending to a cask, 
at lower left and right are post boys making haste astride their horses. Fine item.

 PH £200.00

31858 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1840 1d black, Plate 2 'AC', 3½ margins and red Maltese cross. Cat. £375  PH £65.00

31859 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1wi 1840 1d intense black, plate 1a, JH, watermark inverted, just shaved at upper 
left, slightly suffused red MC, fine used. Cat. £2500 

 PH £450.00

31860 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1wi 1840 1d intense black, plate 5, FI, with WATERMARK INVERTED (rare on this 
plate), guide line in NE corner, 4 small margins, red MC, fine used.  SG Spec. 
AS24e. Cat. £3750 

 PH £1100.00

31861 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, Plate 2 'CG', four margins and black Maltese cross, small thin. Cat. 
£375 

 PH £75.00

31862 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, Plate 6 'AJ', four margins and red Maltese cross, light diagonal 
crease. Cat. £400 

 PH £75.00

31863 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, plate 2, block of 4, LI-MJ, tiny margins all around (just about clear 
in a couple of places), lovely crisp red MC cancels, scissor cut between LJ and 
MJ, light water stain on reverse at left, super appearance, v.f.u.  RARE. Cat. 
£18000 

 PH £6250.00

31864 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

2 1840 1d black, Plate 7 'PE', four margins and black Maltese cross, thinned. Cat. 
£450 

 PH £75.00

31865 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

3wik 1840 1d grey-black, plate 1a, OD, WATERMARK INVERTED, faint guide line in NE 
corner, 4 small to large margins, with 1844-type postmark, v.f.u.  VERY SCARCE 
COMBINATION.

 PH £3500.00

31866 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

4f 1840 2d deep full blue, plate 2, HH, 4 tiny to good margins, neat crisp NUMBER 
12 IN CROSS postmark, fresh, fine used.  RARE. Cat. £14000 

 PH £5500.00

31867 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

5 1840 2d blue, plate 1, block of 4, IK-JL, tiny margins just touched in a couple of 
places, slight rubbing down right, heavy black MC cancels, v.g.u.  RARE. Cat. 
£22000 

 PH £6750.00

31868 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

5wi 1840 2d blue, plate 1, RF, WATERMARK INVERTED, just shaved along top, neat 
light red MC, good colour, fine used. Cat. £6000 

 PH £1000.00

31869 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1841 2d blue'FB', four margins and neat black Maltese cross. Cat. £275  PH £50.00

31870 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

1841 2d blue 'RC', four margins and black Maltese cross, tiny thin. Cat. £275  £30.00
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31871 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

10 1841 1d deep red-brown, plate 42, horizontal pair, TJ-TK, with part bottom 
sheet margin and inscription, very close (at upper left) to huge margins all 
around, v.g.u.

 PH £230.00

31872 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

10 1841 1d deep red-brown, plate 48, vertical pair, SB-TB, large margins all around 
with full sheet margin and inscription at bottom, good used.

 PH £300.00

31873 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

15aa 1841 2d violet-blue, plate 4, TP, on thicker, lavender-tinted paper, 4 small 
margins, misplaced 'T' and dot by 'F' flaws, yellowish gum, h/r, m.m.  Brandon 
Cert. (2010).  RARE. Cat. £22000 

 PH £11750.00

31874 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7 1841 1d red-brown, from 'black' plate 1b, QL, the second repair State 3 ('plate' 
1c), 4 tiny (possibly just touches at bottom right corner) to large margins, crisp 
full MC, v.f.u.  SG Spec. AS8. Cat. £650 

 PH £295.00

31875 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

7wi 1841 1d red-brown, from 'black' plate 8, LK, WATERMARK INVERTED, shaved at 
left, neat MC, fine used.  Philatelic Federation of S. Africa Cert. (1978).  RARE. 
Cat. £6000 

 PH £1400.00

31876 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 147, horizontal strip of 4, TA-TD, into at upper left 
o/wise clear margins incl. part sheet inscription at bottom, heavy diagonal 
crease/split, good used.

 PH £175.00

31877 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 101, horizontal pair, TE-TF, sheet margin with 
inscription at bottom, into at top, horizontal crease, good used.

 PH £130.00

31878 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 60, AE, 4 small margins except large at top with part 
inscription, fresh, fine used.

 PH £75.00

31879 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 80, HA, into at bottom but full sheet margin with 
inscription at left, fine used.

 PH £75.00

31880 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 70, NL, 4 good margins incl. full sheet margin with 
inscription at right, faint pressed horizontal crease, o/wise fine used.

 PH £90.00

31881 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 75, IL, 4 margins with trace of sheet inscription at 
right, fresh, v.g.u.

 PH £70.00

31882 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 34, GL, into at bottom but part sheet inscription at 
right, full bold black MC, ivory head, fine used.

 PH £55.00

31883 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 13, FL, just shaved at lower left but sheet inscription at 
right, neat heavy black MC, v.g.u. Cat. £175 

 PH £65.00

31884 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 22, LA, just clear at bottom left but part sheet margin 
at left with inscription, full black MC, pressed diagonal crease, v.g.u.

 PH £48.00

31885 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 90, LL, 3 margins, full sheet margin at right with 
inscription, Scottish numeral cancel, v.g.u.

 PH £90.00

31886 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d deep red-brown, plate 16, PL, just shaves at left but full sheet margin 
with inscription at right, black MC, v.g.u.

 PH £140.00

31887 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 157, GA, 3½ margins, full sheet margin at left with 
inscription, v.g.u.

 PH £75.00

31888 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 84, vertical pair, mostly large margins with part sheet 
margin and inscription at right, good used.

 PH £90.00

31889 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 20, HD, 4 margins, sheet margin at right with 
inscription, neat MC, clear profile, fine used.

 PH £150.00

31890 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 23, block of 10 (5 x 2) QH-RL, margins vary but full 
sheet margin at right, neat crisp MC cancels, fine used.  Stunning!

 PH £4750.00

31891 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 86, NA (blind A), close at right but full sheet margin at 
left with inscription, v.g.u.

 PH £280.00

31892 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 17, horizontal strip of 4, TC-TF (double letter 'F'), into 
at left, apparently just clear at top, but remarkable full sheet margin and 
inscription at bottom, neat black MC cancels, marginal thin just affects TD, fine 
used.  SG Spec. BS6b.

 PH £1250.00

31893 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 175, OC, 4 tiny (just about clear at upper left) to large 
margins, tiny crease at left edge, o/wise fine used.  Scarce plate.  RPS Cert. 
(2001) Cat. £750 

 PH £290.00

31894 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8 1841 1d red-brown, plate 166, FA, just touches at top but full sheet margin at 
left with inscription, light Scottish cancel, fine used.

 PH £150.00
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31895 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8a 1841 1d red-brown on very blue paper, plate 38, block of 4, KE-LF, excellent 
attractive IVORY HEADS on reverse, just into at upper left, guide line in NE 
corner of KF, small abrasion at top right of LF, individual bold MC cancels, v.g.u.  
Cat. Pro rata £800.

 PH £340.00

31896 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8awi 1841 1d red-brown on very blue paper, plate 143 (Alphabet 2), block of 4, HC-ID, 
just shaved, into at right, WATERMARK INVERTED, light crease at top, v.g.u. Cat. 
£1600 

 PH £950.00

31897 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8awi 1841 1d red-brown, on very blue paper, plate 141, horizontal strip of 4, CA-CD, 
WATERMARK INVERTED, small margins all around, lightly cancelled, v.f.u.  
Scarce.  SG Spec. B2(1)c. Cat. £1600 

 PH £1195.00

31898 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8l 1841 1d red-brown, plate 34, AH, 4 tiny to huge margins, part marginal 
inscription at top, lovely full crisp black MC, fine used.

 PH £70.00

31899 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8wi 1841 1d red-brown, plate 124, block of 4, SE-TF, WATERMARK INVERTED, very 
close at bottom left, clear margins all around, pressed horizontal crease at top, 
lightly cancelled, fresh, f.u.  SCARCE. Cat. £1600 

 PH £775.00

31900 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8wi 1841 1d red-brown, plate 129, irregular block of 5, BD-BF/CD-CE, with 
WATERMARK INVERTED, spectacular good to huge margins all around, 
horizontal crease at top, v.g.u. Cat. £2000 

 PH £950.00

31901 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8wi 1841 1d red-brown, Alphabet 2, plate 175, JA, with WATERMARK INVERTED, 3+ 
margins, clear profile, v.g.u.  A very scarce plate, rare with watermark inv.  RPS 
Cert. (2006).

 PH £450.00

31902 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

8wi 1841 1d red-brown (Alphabet 2), plate 175, KK, 3½ margins, fine used.  Very 
scarce plate.  RPS Cert. (1989)

 PH £450.00

31903 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9 1841 1d pale red-brown, plate 88, JA (blind A), just shaved at SW corner, but full 
sheet margin at left with inscription, v.g.u.

 PH £130.00

31904 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9 1841 1d pale red-brown, plate 79, TB, 4 small margins except part sheet margin 
at bottom, v.g.u. Cat. £45 

 £35.00

31905 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9 1841 1d pale red-brown, plate 17, JA, very close at top right but part sheet 
margin at left, 'socked-on-nose' neat MC cancel, v.f.u. Cat. £140 

 PH £130.00

31906 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9 1841 1d pale red-brown, plate 19, AH, 4 small margins except part sheet margin 
at top, full MC cancel, fine used.

 PH £75.00

31907 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9 1841 1d pale red-brown, plate 69, GA, just shaved at bottom left, with part 
sheet margin at left with inscription, small tone patch at upper left, v.g.u.

 PH £45.00

31908 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9 1841 1d pale red-brown, plate 79, block of 4, JI-KJ, tiny to very good margins all 
around, lightly cancelled, fine used. Cat. £325 

 PH £160.00

31909 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9 1841 1d pale red-brown, AI, one of the later plates on THICKER LAVENDER-
TINTED PAPER, tiny margins except sheet margin with inscription at top, Scottish 
postmark, v.g.u.  SG Spec. BS91e. Cat. £275 

 PH £275.00

31910 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9 1841 1d pale red-brown, plate 69, NL, good margins with part sheet inscription 
at right, v.g.u.

 PH £75.00

31911 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9 1841 1d pale red-brown, plate 8, NA, 4 small to huge margins, part marginal 
inscription at left, v.g.u.

 PH £60.00

31912 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9 1841 1d pale red-brown, plate 65, NL, just shaved at top left but with full sheet 
margins with inscription at right, v.g.u.

 PH £230.00

31913 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

9wi 1841 1d pale red-brown, plate 105, horizontal pair PB-PC, with WATERMARK 
INVERTED, large margins all around, v.g.u.  Scarce plate. Cat. £800 

 PH £685.00

31914 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

16bwi 1850 1d red-brown, plate 100, MC, trial perf 16 by HENRY ARCHER, 
WATERMARK INVERTED, missing SE corner perf, o/wise fine and attractive.  
Scarce.  Mike Williams Cert. (2023) Cat. £3750 

 PH £1350.00

31915 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

16bwi 1850 1d red-brown, plate 99, LK, perf 16 by HENRY ARCHER, with WATERMARK 
INVERTED, trimmed perfs at bottom, centred to top, lightly cancelled, v.g.u.  
Accompanied by a matched 1841 1d imperf.  Stated to be the only known copy 
with inverted wmk from this plate (!).  SG Spec. CE2d. Cat. £3750 

 PH £2750.00

31916 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

16bwi 1850 HENRY ARCHER 1d red-brown perf 16, plate 100 (slightly scarcer), CB, with 
WATERMARK INVERTD, centred to top, very good used.  SCARCE.  BPA Cert. 
(2002). Cat. £3750 

 PH £2950.00

31917 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

(22) 1854-57 small Crown perf 14 1d Die 1, the orange-brown shade, plate R4, CE, 
centred to SW, very good used.  SG Spec. C2(5). Cat. £475 

 PH £150.00
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31918 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

21wi 1854-57 small Crown perf 16 1d red-brown, Die 2, plate 1, horizontal strip of 3, 
MC-ME, with WATERMARK INVERTED, reinforced perfs at top, good to very fine 
(MC) used.  Scarce. Cat. £900 

 PH £320.00

31919 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

24 1854-57 small Crown perf 14 1d red-brown, Die 2, plate 12, RG, centred to top, 
partial (dated OC 15 1858) cds, v.f.u. Cat. £90 

 PH £75.00

31920 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

24wi 1854-57 small Crown perf 14 1d red-brown, Die 2, DL, with WATERMARK 
INVERTED, centred to top, fine unused no gum.  Scarce. Cat. £2500 

 PH £495.00

31921 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

26wi 1854-57 large Crown perf 16 1d pale red-brown, plate 5, OC, centred to SE, 
slight rub at left, light cancel, v.g.u.  Scarce. Cat. £1500 

 PH £775.00

31922 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

29 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 1d red-brown, plate 34, horizontal pair, MH-MI, 
bold BIRMINGHAM SPOON cancel, a few lightly toned perfs, fine used.

 PH £65.00

31923 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

29 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 1d red-brown, plate 42, horizontal strip of 3, SH-SJ, 
neat LIVERPOOL spoon cancels, centred to bottom, fine used. Cat. £84 

 PH £55.00

31924 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

29 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 1d red-brown, plate 34, horizontal strip of 4, SD-
SG, neat LIVERPOOL SPOON cancels, fine used.

 PH £95.00

31925 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

29 1854-57 large crown perf 14 1d red-brown, plate 36, horizontal pair, NH-NI, 
upright LEITH  A cds, fine used.

 PH £65.00

31926 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

29 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 1d red-brown, plate 28, MJ, centred to top, part 
LIVERPOOL oval pmk of AU 29 1856, fine used.

 £45.00

31927 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

29 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 1d red-brown, plate 31, horizontal strip of 3, TB-TD, 
centred to NE, neat light LIVERPOOL SPOON cancels, fine used. Cat. £84 

 PH £55.00

31928 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

29 1854-57 large Crown, perf 14 1d red-brown, plate 33, horizontal pair, BC-BD, 
centred to bottom, with BLUE Birmingham duplex postmark, fine used.  Ex. 
Folkard.  SG Spec. C8(1)vb. Cat. £750 

 PH £170.00

31929 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

29 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 1d red-brown, plate 37, NE, centred to bottom, cds 
of DE 27 1856, fine used.

 £38.00

31930 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

29 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 1d red-brown, plate 33, horizontal pair, QA-QB, 
centred to NW, neat upright LIVERPOOL SPOON cancel, fine used.

 £45.00

31931 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

29wi 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 1d red-brown, plate 40, horizontal strip of 4, BG-BJ, 
with WATERMARK INVERTED, centred to top, very good used. Cat. £600 

 PH £485.00

31932 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

32 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 1d brown-rose, plate 35, TI, off-centre to NW, 
attractive dated cds, pressed crease at bottom, v.g.u.

 £35.00

31933 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

32 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 1d brown-rose, plate 23, LG, partial dated spoon 
cancel leaves clear profile, v. fine used.

 £38.00

31934 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

32 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 1d brown-red, plate 46, horizontal strip of 3, MJ-
ML, very good used.  A scarcer plate.  Ex. FOLKARD coll. Cat. £210 

 PH £90.00

31935 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

32var 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 1d brown-rose, plate 43, TL, remarkable 
MISPERFORATION showing marginal inscription at bottom, slight rubbing at 
lower left, clear profile, fine used.

 PH £175.00

31936 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

29var 1855 ex Stanley Gibbons, 1d Red brown Pl.6. Very fine unused o.g. block of six 
lettered JD-LE bearing three strikes of the 'Frank Ives Scudamore/Chief 
Examiner' handstamp. This rare handstamp was used on sheets that were 
earmarked for destruction and thus very few examples survive. Spec. C6(1)var.

 PH £1200.00

31937 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

37 1856 1d red-brown, perf. 14, good colour and neat London '74' numeral cancel, 
slightly trimmed perfs at top, a scarce issue. Cat. £375 

 £35.00

31938 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

(39) 1856-58 1d pale rose, plate 53, FG, the SAVOY STREET printing, with cds of AU 
30 1857 (apparently the only known copy with cds), perf faults, used Ex. Towna 
coll.  RPS Cert. (1972).  SG Spec. C9A(1).  RARE. Cat. £4500 

 PH £995.00

31939 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

36 1856-58 perf 16 1d rose-red, plate 56, horizontal pair, CK-CL, centred to bottom, 
cds/duplex pmk, fine used. Cat. £160 

 PH £90.00

31940 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

36 1856-58 perf 16 1d rose-red, plate 46, horizontal pair, DA-DB, light sideways 
duplex/cds cancel, v.f.u. Cat. £160 

 PH £85.00

31941 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

36 1856-58 perf 16 1d rose-red, plate 47, DE, neat partial BELFAST cds, v.f.u. Cat. 
£80 

 PH £65.00

31942 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

38a 1856-58 1d pale red, plate 41, GA, the IMPERFORATE variety, 4 small to very 
good margins, fine used.  Brandon Cert. (2023), identifies by older SG Spec. Vol. 
1, 16th edition, for a more detailed listing.  RARE. Cat. £2800 

 PH £1600.00
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31943 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

40 1856-58 1d rose-red, plate 57, irregular block of 16, FG-HL, very good used.  PH £230.00

31944 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

40 1856-58 perf 14 1d rose-red, plate 41, block of 24 (4 x 6), BA-GD, short perf at 
left on GA, o/wise exceptionally sound with no reinforcements etc., v.g.u.  
Scarce large multiple.

 PH £950.00

31945 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

40 1856-58 1d rose-red, plate 43, TF, some short perfs and slight toning, with LATE 
USE OF MALTESE CROSS cancel, perfectly struck, v.g.u.  Scarce.

 PH £285.00

31946 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

40 1856-58 1d rose-red, plate 55, EG, partial (dated) cds, very fine used.  £28.00

31947 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

40 1856-58 1d rose-red, plate 46, TC, superb full TEWKESBURY cds, very fine used.  £28.00

31948 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

40 1856-58 perf 14 1d rose-red, plate 46, JA, centred to NW, with marginal 
inscription and part ornament, v.g.u.  Scarce.

 PH £110.00

31949 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

40 Wi. 1857 1d red 'DI', watermark inverted, fine used. Cat. £85  £40.00

31950 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

45 1858-76 2d blue Plate 9, mint regummed. Cat. £350  £35.00

31951 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

42a 1861 letters engraved 1d rose-red, plate 51, QE, the IMPERFORATE variety, tiny 
light creases and pinhole, good used.  Brandon Cert. (2023),  With matched perf 
example.  SG Spec. C12(3)l.  RARE. Cat. £5750 

 PH £1555.00

31952 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED)

(39) 1862 1d pale rose-red, Reserve plate 15, EH, the IMPERFORATE variety, tiny (just 
about clear at bottom left corner) to huge margins, very good used.  With 
matched perf example.  SG Spec. C13(2)j.  Unpriced by SG.  RARE.  Brandon Cert. 
(2023)

 PH £2400.00

31953 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED) - 
IMPERFORATE 1D RED 
PLATED

1841 1d red 'JJ', apparently Plate 16, mint part gum, four margins.  PH £55.00

31954 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(LINE ENGRAVED) - 
IMPERFORATE 1D RED 
PLATED

1841 1d red 'SH', four margins, mint with large part gum, small gum thin. Cat. 
£600 

 PH £55.00

31955 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

8a 1841 1d red-brown, on very blue paper, plate 152, HL, 3 margins but part sheet 
margin inscription at right, v.g.u.

 £45.00

31956 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

24wi 1854-57 small Crown perf 14 1d red-brown, plate 21, EE, with WATERMARK 
INVERTED, poor perfs at top right, tone spot on reverse, v.g.u.  Rare plate.  Cat. 
£600 without substantial premium for watermark variety.  Mike Williams Cert. 
(2023)

 PH £160.00

31957 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

32 1854-57 large Crown perf 14 1d brown-rose, plate 35, TH, with part marginal 
imprint at bottom, v.g.u.

 £28.00

31958 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

66, 68 1860 piece with 4d and 6d tied upright Bath duplex Cat. £270  £35.00

31959 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

78 1862-64 3d rose, CB, ABNORMAL with WHITE DOTS ADDED, with (irregular) line-
perf 14, centred to NE, h/r, fresh m.m.  One of only 38 examples known.  SG 
Spec. J27a.  RARE. Cat. £14000 

 PH £5400.00

31960 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

91a 1862-64 1s deep green, plate 2, BJ, with hair lines, IMPERF ABNORMAL, 
watermark inverted, small surface abrasion on mouth, fresh m.m.  Very scarce. 
Cat. £7250 

 PH £2750.00

31961 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

(128s) 1867-83 wmk Cross 10s, BB, IMPERF COLOUR TRIAL IN BISTRE, small faint 
diagonal crease, h/r, m.m. Cat. £2400 

 PH £1275.00

31962 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

(129s) 1867-83 wmk Cross £1, BH, IMPERF COLOUR TRIAL IN BLUE, ovptd. SPECIMEN 
Type 9, very fresh, fine m.m. Cat. £2700 

 PH £1700.00

31963 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

126 1867-83 5s rose, plate 1, EJ, centred to SW, light HULL cds, fresh, fine used. Cat. 
£675 

 PH £295.00

31964 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

127 1867-83 5s pale rose, plate 1, FE, off-centre to SW, light NEWCASTLE-ON-TYNE 
cds of JA 4 72, fresh, very fine used. Cat. £675 

 PH £250.00

31965 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

127 1867-83 5s pale rose, plate 1, CE, off-centre to SW, light LITTLE TOWER ST 
B.O./E.C. cds, faint corner wrinkles, o/wise fine used. Cat. £675 

 PH £280.00
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31966 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

127 1867-83 wmk Cross 5s pale rose, plate 2, BH, centred to NW, neat light LONDON 
squared circle pmk, fine used. Cat. £1500 

 PH £245.00

31967 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

127s 1867-83 5s pale rose, plate 2, FF, centred to bottom, fresh, fine m.m. Cat. £1250  PH £775.00

31968 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

127s 1867-83 5s pale rose, plate 2, CC, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 9, centred to NW, 
extremely fresh, very fine m.m. Cat. £1250 

 PH £900.00

31969 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

128 1867-83 wmk Cross 10s greenish grey, EB, centred to NW, full GLASGOW CDS of 
MR 11 82, fine used. Cat. £3000 

 PH £1285.00

31970 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

128 1867-83 wmk Cross 10s greenish grey, GJ, centred to SE, central upright 
GLASGOW cds, one split perf at right mentioned for accuracy o/wise fine used.  
PTS Cert. (2021) Cat. £3000 

 PH £1165.00

31971 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

128 1867-83 wmk Cross 10s greenish grey, CI, centred to SE, smudged squared circle 
pmk, some soiling, good used. Cat. £3000 

 PH £765.00

31972 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

128 1867-83 wmk Cross 10s greenish grey, FG, centred to bottom, central GLASGOW 
cds, excellent colour, v.f.u. Cat. £3000 

 PH £1375.00

31973 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

129 1867-83 wmk Cross £1 brown-lilac, DE, small faults, fair to good used.  Scarce. 
Cat. £3750 

 PH £795.00

31974 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

129 1867-83 wmk Cross £1 brown-lilac, HF, off-centre to NE, tiny trace of crayon in 
top left corner, good colour, neat EDINBURGH cds, fine used. Cat. £3750 

 PH £2350.00

31975 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

129 1867-83 wmk Cross £1 brown-lilac, EF, quite well centred, light thimble cds 
leaves profile clear, excellent colour, very fine used.  Cat. £6560 incl. premium.

 PH £2950.00

31976 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

129 1867-83 wmk Cross £1 brown-lilac, HH, off-centre to NE, light central 
EDINBURGH cds, faint trace of orange crayon in in NW corner, o/wise v.f.u. Cat. 
£3750 

 PH £1760.00

31977 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

129s 1867-83 wmk Cross £1 brown-lilac, FF, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 9 (partly 
doubled), centred to SE, some faintly toned perfs at top, o/wise very fine m.m.  
Previously had BPA Expert Committee Cert., but this has been mislaid. Cat. 
£6000 

 PH £3500.00

31978 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

130 1867-83 blued paper 5s rose, plate 4, GA, couple of trimmed perfs at top left, 
hexagonal GRACECHURCH ST. postmark, fine used. Cat. £3500 

 PH £875.00

31979 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

130 1867-83 blued paper 5s rose, plate 4, GC, neat partial MARK LANE B.O./S.C. cds 
cancels, clear profile, fresh, v.f.u.  Cat. £6125 incl. premium.

 PH £1725.00

31980 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

131 1867-83 blued paper 10s grey-green, GB, very fresh, LONDON E.C. hooded cds 
cancels, v.f.u.  Cat. £8875 incl. premium.

 PH £1700.00

31981 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

131 1867-83 blued paper 10s grey-green, vertical pair, CC-DC, each with neat HOUSE 
OF COMMONS B.O./S.W. cds, reinforced perfs, fine used.  Expertised J. SCHL on 
reverse.  Scarce. Cat. £9000 

 PH £5750.00

31982 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

132 1867-83 wmk Anchor blued paper £1 brown-lilac, FC, NEVIN cds, a little faded, 
v.g.u.  RARE. Cat. £6500 

 PH £5400.00

31983 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

133 1867-83 blued paper £1 orange, DA, centred to right, faint violet boxed pmk and 
erased diagonal orange crayon, lovely crisp PARLIAMENT ST. NO. 12/S.W. cds, 
v.g.u.  RARE. Cat. £12500 

 PH £3850.00

31984 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

133 1867-83 blued paper £5 orange, BH, boxed violet postmark and neat LIVERPOOL 
cds (very early date of JY 14 82), tiny closed perf nicks/tears at upper left, v.g.u.  
RARE. Cat. £12500 

 PH £2350.00

31985 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

133 1867-83 blued paper £5 orange, DB, the IMPERF IMPRIMATUR, close at right, 
very faint tone patch mentioned for accuracy, still extremely fine, l.m.m. EX. the 
recent fabulous BESANCON collection auctioned in Switzerland.  RARE. Cat. 
£34000 

 PH £13500.00

31986 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

134 1867-83 wmk Anchor 5s rose, plate 4, EG, light squared circle pmk, fresh, fine 
used. Cat. £3250 

 PH £895.00

31987 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

134 1867-83 wmk Anchor 5s pale rose, plate 4, DB, bold upright 
DEVONPORT/M.O.O. cds, a little faded, fine used. Cat. £3250 

 PH £1275.00

31988 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

134 1867-83 5s rose, plate 4, GD, light partial oval Registered pmk, slight soiling at 
top, v.g.u. Cat. £3250 

 PH £625.00

31989 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

134 1867-83 5s rose, plate 4, FB, centred to NW, LOMBARD ST. B.O./E.C. central cds, 
fine used. Cat. £3250 

 PH £1275.00
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31990 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

134 1867-83 wmk Anchor 5s rose, plate 4, AD, slightly smudged oval Registered pmk, 
fine used. Cat. £3250 

 PH £775.00

31991 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

135 1867-83 wmk Anchor greenish grey, DD, blunt NE corner perf, neat ST. ENOCH 
SQUARE thimble cds, v.f.u.  Cat. £7000 incl. premium.

 PH £2350.00

31992 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

135 1867-83 wmk Anchor 10s greenish grey, CF, neat central cds, very fresh, v.f.u.  
Cat. £7000 incl. premium.  Scarce so fine.

 PH £3100.00

31993 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

136 1867-83 wmk Anchor £1 brown-lilac, BG, well centred, soiled and stained, fair 
used.  Scarce. Cat. £6000 

 PH £1495.00

31994 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

136 1867-83 wmk Anchor £1 brown-lilac, BB, well centred, boxed postmark and 
YORK ST./MANCHESTER cds, fine used.  RARE. Cat. £6000 

 PH £2650.00

31995 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

137 1867-83 £5 orange, AN, quite well centred, faint reduced age spot, slightly 
smudged CHESTER cds, very fine used.  Signed Georg Buhler. Karl-Albert Louis 
Cert. (2023) includes good background information. Cat. £3500 

 PH £2750.00

31996 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

137 1867-83 £5 orange, BK, centred to top, upright GLASGOW cds leaves portrait 
clear, erased orange crayon at left, o/wise fine used. Cat. £3500 

 PH £3100.00

31997 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

137 1867-83 £5 orange, DC, centred to right, central GLASGOW cds, trace of green 
crayon in NW corner, fine used. Cat. £3500 

 PH £2450.00

31998 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

137 1867-83 £5 orange, AK, oval Registered pmk, fine used.  Cat. £6125 incl. 
premium.

 PH £2975.00

31999 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

137 1867-83 £5 orange, DJ, neat BRADFORD cds, very fresh, very fine used.  Cat. 
£6125 incl. premium.

 PH £4500.00

32000 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

137 1867-83 £6 orange, DF, central upright MANCHESTER ACCOUNTS cds, couple of 
faint tone patches on reverse, o/wise v.f.u. Cat. £3500 

 PH £3750.00

32001 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

137s 1867-83 £5 orange, BF, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 11, pressed vertical crease at 
right, fresh m.m.  SG Spec. J128t. Cat. £4500 

 PH £1950.00

32002 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

(150) 1873-80 1s green, plate 14, TI, ABNORMAL, imperf IMPRIMATUR, very fresh, 
fine m.m.  Brandon Cert. (1997).  RARE. Cat. £25000 

 PH £16500.00

32003 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

(156) 1873-80 8d orange, SI, ABNORMAL imperf IMPRIMATUR, just cut into at bottom, 
h/r, fresh m.m.  RARE. Cat. £11000 

 PH £4850.00

32004 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

153 1873-80 4d sage-green, plate 17, TE, imperf ABNORMAL IMPRIMATUR, 4 small 
margins, h/r, fresh m.m.  RARE. Cat. £15000 

 PH £7400.00

32005 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

(156a) 1876 8d purple-brown, DL, watermark inverted, unused, imperf IMPRIMATUR, 
full sheet margin at right, fresh, very fine p.m..  RARE. Cat. £12000 

 PH £11000.00

32006 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

172 Wi 1881 1f lilac, watermark inverted, fine corner cds used. Cat. £35  £30.00

32007 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

1883-84 blued paper 5s rose, ID, centred slightly to SE, neat partial LONDON E.C. 
hooded cds, a little washed, o/wise fine used.  RPS Cert. (c.1990 but not 
present).  Cat. 4875 incl. premium.

 PH £850.00

32008 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

175 1883-84 blued paper 2s6d lilac, DA, repaired closed tear and slight soiling at top, 
m.m.  Very scarce. Cat. £6000 

 PH £1380.00

32009 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

175s 1883-84 blued paper 2s6d lilac, BH, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 9, slightly streaky 
gum, fine m.m. Cat. £625 

 PH £295.00

32010 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

175s 1883-84 blued paper 2s6d lilac, BD, ovptd.  SPECIMEN Type 9, centred slightly to 
NE, couple of faint tone spots on gum, o/wise fine m.m. Cat. £625 

 PH £270.00

32011 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

176 1883-84 blued paper 5s rose, ND, centred to SE, lovely crisp CARDIFF DOCKS 
thimble cds but '8' of '85' just splits paper, very fresh, fine used.  Brandon Cert. 
(2023) Cat. £3250 

 PH £1095.00

32012 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

177 1883-84 blued paper 10s ultramarine, JF, slight soiling mentioned for accuracy, 
light oval Registered pmk, fine used.  Brandon Cert. (2020) Cat. £7000 

 PH £2750.00

32013 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

177as 1883-84 blued paper 10s cobalt, KF, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 9, centred to NW, 
light creases, fresh m.m.  SG Spec. K13(2)t. Cat. £5000 

 PH £2950.00

32014 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

178 1883-84 2s6d lilac, BH, very fresh, very fine, u.m.  Scarce thus. Cat. £600  PH £575.00

32015 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

178 1883-84 2s6d lilac, CC, light gum crease down edge, very fresh, u.m. Cat. £600  PH £395.00
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32016 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

178 1883-84 2s6d lilac, AA, fine l.m.m. Cat. £600  PH £260.00

32017 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

178 1883-84 2s6d lilac, DF, crisp WATERLOO STREET/GLASGOW cds, slight wrinkle, 
fine used. Cat. £160 

 PH £85.00

32018 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

178 1883-84 2s6d lilac, NF, centred to top, h/r, very fresh m.m. Cat. £600  PH £230.00

32019 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

179a 1883-84 2s6d deep lilac, on BLUE PAPER IN WHITE PAPER PERIOD, very fresh, 
BELFAST cds of DE 16 91, v.f.u.  Brandon Cert. (2022).  Cat. £4500 incl. premium.

 PH £1775.00

32020 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

179s 1883-84 2s6d deep lilac, BC, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 11, single tone spot at left 
edge, o/wise fine u.m. Cat. £425 

 PH £385.00

32021 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

180 1883-84 5s rose, GC, barest trace of hinge (could pass for unmounted), very 
fresh, very fine marginal l.m.m. Cat. £1100 

 PH £675.00

32022 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

180 1883-84 5s rose, IC, quite well centred, very fresh, fine m.m.  Various 
signatures/marks on reverse. Cat. £1100 

 PH £485.00

32023 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

180s 1883-84 5s rose, AF, ovptd. CANCELLED Type 14, blunted perfs at top, h/r, fine 
m.m. Cat. £4250 

 PH £1575.00

32024 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

181 1883-84 5s crimson, AB, centred to NE, extremely fresh, very fine u.m. Cat. £975  PH £975.00

32025 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

182 1883-84 10s cobalt, HE, neat central CHARING cds, slightly faded and soiled, 
v.g.u.  Wenvoe Cert. (2023).  RARE. Cat. £7500 

 PH £1495.00

32026 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

182s 1883-84 10s cobalt, NH, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 9, toned, m.m.  Previously with 
BRANDON Cert, but this has been mislaid.  SG Spec. K14(1)u. Cat. £3200 

 PH £850.00

32027 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

182s 1883-84 10s cobalt, MH, Type 9, centred slightly to NW, very fresh, very fine 
mint.  Previously had Expert Committee Certificate, but this has been lost.  
SCARCE.  SG K14(1)u. Cat. £3200 

 PH £2450.00

32028 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

183 1883-84 10s ultramarine, CC, central HULL cds, very fine used.  Cat. £785 incl. 
premium.

 PH £275.00

32029 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

183 1883-84 10s (deep) ultramarine, MD, cds cancels, very fine used. Cat. £525  PH £195.00

32030 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

183 1883-84 10s ultramarine, GD, central MANCHESTER/TELEGRAPHS cds, very fine 
used. Cat. £525 

 PH £290.00

32031 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

183 1883-84 10s ultramarine, FE, neat MANCHESTER/TELEGRAPHS cds, very fine 
used.  Cat. £785 incl. premium.

 PH £270.00

32032 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

183 1883-84 10s ultramarine, NA, centred slightly to SE, fresh, fine m.m. Cat. £2250  PH £1175.00

32033 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

183s 1883-84 10s ultramarine, KF, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 9, fresh m.m. Cat. £550  PH £475.00

32034 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

185 1884 Crowns £1 brown-lilac, RD, centred to bottom, blue crayon lines at left, 
central upright BELFAST cds, fine used. Cat. £3000 

 PH £945.00

32035 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

185 1884 Crowns £1 brown-lilac, TB, heavy oval rubber Registered postmarks, light 
soiling, v.g.u.  Expertised on reverse. Cat. £3000 

 PH £625.00

32036 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

185 1884 Crowns £1 brown-lilac, RB, some slightly ragged perfs at top left, gum 
toning, m.m.  RPS Cert. (1996).  RARE. Cat. £28000 

 PH £16500.00

32037 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

185 1884 Crowns £1 brown-lilac, DB, well centred, neat upright LONDON cds 
cancels, clear profile, good strong colour, v.f.u.  Cat. £6750 incl. premium.

 PH £1325.00

32038 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

185 1884 Crowns £1 brown-lilac, BB, slightly smudged oval Registered pmks, very 
good used. Cat. £3000 

 PH £885.00

32039 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

185 1884 Crowns £1 brown-lilac, QD, a few light wrinkles at left, heavy but strangely 
attractively symentrical squared circle pmks, g.u. Cat. £3000 

 PH £865.00

32040 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

185s 1884 Crowns £1 brown-lilac, MD, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 9, centred to NE, toned 
gum, h/r, m.m. Cat. £2800 

 PH £1265.00

32041 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

177s 1884-84 blued paper 10s ultramarine, ED, ovptd.  SPECIMEN Type 9, centred 
slightly SE, fine l.m.m.  Brandon Cert. (2005) Cat. £2750 

 PH £2450.00

32042 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

186 1888 Orbs £1 brown-lilac, vertical pair, ED-FD, well centred, light central boxed 
postmark and individual PADDINGTON/LONDON ST. B.O.W. cds's, very fresh, 
v.f.u.  Scarce multiple incl. premium. Cat. £13500 

 PH £3500.00
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32043 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

186 1888 Orbs £1 brown-lilac, CB, centred to NE, light boxed pmk and 
MANCHESTER/TELEGRAPHS cds cancels, good colour, very fresh, fine used. Cat. 
£4500 

 PH £1675.00

32044 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

186 1888 Orbs £1 brown-lilac, PC, trace of green crayon at bottom right, neat WEST 
STRAND B.O./W.C. cds of FE 2 88, the SECOND DAY OF ISSUE, v.f.u.  Cat. £6750 
incl. premium.

 PH £1325.00

32045 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

186 1888 Orbs £1 brown-lilac, TC, well centred, decent colour, fine used. Cat. £4500  PH £1875.00

32046 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

186 1888 Orbs £1 brown-lilac, HB, well centred, neat cds cancels, very fresh, very 
fine used.  Cat. £6750 incl. premium.  Exceptional example.

 PH £2950.00

32047 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

212 189 £1 green, IC, centred slightly to SW, GLASGOW cds (central suffusing) leaves 
profile clear, fine used. Cat. £800 

 PH £410.00

32048 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

(212s) 1891 £1 green, DB, IMPERF, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 9, tiny wrinkle at right edge, 
o/wise very fresh and superb u.m.  SG Spec. K17s. Cat. £6500 

 PH £3950.00

32049 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

212 1891 £1 green, RC, small part JERSEY cds at top, fresh, superb used.  Cat. £1200 
incl. premium.

 PH £675.00

32050 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

212 1891 £1 green, vertical pair, HD-ID, traces of crayon, mostly erased on HD (clear 
profile), v.g.u. Cat. £1600 

 PH £685.00

32051 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

212 1891 £1 green, EB, tiniest faintest trace of orange crayon in upper left margin 
mentioned for accuracy, clear portrait, very fine used. Cat. £800 

 PH £485.00

32052 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

212 1891 £1 green, HC, well centred, very fresh, very fine l.m.m. Cat. £3500  PH £2450.00

32053 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

212a 1891 £1 green, TA, with FRAME BROKEN variety, centred to top, some creasing, 
h/r, m.m.  SCARCE. Cat. £7500 

 PH £2475.00

32054 GREAT BRITAIN - QV 
(SURFACE PRINTED)

212s 1891 £1 green, CA, ovptd. SPECIMEN Type 11, centred to SW, some lightly toned 
perfs, l.m.m.  Scarce. Cat. £1100 

 PH £975.00

32055 GREAT BRITAIN - KEVII 255 1906 10d slate-purple and carmine on chalky paper, with lovely Ealing January 
1910 upright cds. Cat. £75 

 £25.00

32056 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV POSB2a POST OFFICE SAVINGS BANK 1911-13 Mackennal portrait 1s, overprinted 
'SPECIMEN', MINT WITH FAULTS, SCARCE. Cat. £325 

 £45.00

32057 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV POSB1 POST OFFICE SAVINGS BANK 1911-20 Downey Head 1s, with part Sleaford cds, 
scarce. Cat. £60 

 £30.00

32058 GREAT BRITAIN - KGV POSB1 POST OFFICE SAVINGS BANK 1911-20 1s Downey head, on savings book 
perforated coupon, tied West St Sheffield 1913 cds, scarce. Cat. £60 

 £40.00

32059 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 461a 1937 Coronation 1½d marginal pair, one  with Colon flaw, unmounted mint. Cat. 
£70 

 £25.00

32060 GREAT BRITAIN - KGVI 496a 1948 Olympic Games 3d violet with Crown flaw, nicely used and unpriced as 
such in SG. Cat. £75 

 £30.00

32061 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

1839 OXFORD/MAIL TO FRANCE. 1839 entire Oxford to Paris dated 12th May 
with good strike boxed 'PAID AT/OXFORD' in black (OX189) also oval 'P-D', 
London PAID datestamp 13 MY 1839 and CALAIS transit mark all in red. 
Backstamped OXFORD MY 12 1839.

 PH £55.00

32062 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

8 1841 1d Red-brown Pl.21. Very fine used close to four margin example lettered 
HB, neatly tied to an uncreased entire by a black MC and placed sideways, 
contrary to regulations. Sent from Boston, Lincs to Folkingham, both cds's 
appear on the front dated OC.13 1842 and OC.14 respectively. Spec. BS10.

 PH £350.00

32063 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

1847 GREAT BRITAIN, ROYAL MAIL, QUEEN VICTORIA, 4 August 1847, An 
envelope from Queen Victoria in her own hand dated 4 August 1847 to Queen 
Adelaide. She was married 10 February 1840 to Prince Albert who died 14 
August 1861, so this letter is an early scarcer one that does not have the black 
mourning edges from after his death. Young Queen Victoria portrait. This 
envelope written in Queen Victoria's own hand in London is unusual not only 
because it is not a mourning cover but because it was paid at the London 
General Post Office receiving the Crown PAID stamp for 4 August 1847. Usually 
adhesive stamps were applied to all Royal Mail.

 PH £900.00

32064 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

1855 1d Red on blued paper, Perf 16. on cover, bearing Liverpool Spoon cancel, 
AP 3 1855, open undated cds GATACRE (?, Oswestry?) on reverse, average to 
good condition.

 PH £40.00
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32065 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

1856 Great Britain, ROYAL MAIL, QUEEN VICTORIA, 2 September & 8 November 
1856, Queen Victoria received considerable correspondence from persons 
soliciting favours or employment of which there are two examples below. An 
envelope from Watford addressed on 2 September 1856 to Queen Victoria 
whilst at Balmoral, Scotland. It has a pencil initialling, probably of Sir Henry 
Ponsonby, the Queen's secretary and in the Queen's hand a m/s 'There is no 
vacancy'. The letter may have been seeking some sort of appointment or 
employment.

 PH £400.00

32066 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

29var,34 1856 ex Stanley Gibbons. Registered mail, very fine cover sent from Worcester 
to Ledbury, bearing a 1d Red-brown (SG 29var Pl.12. Spec. C6), and a horizontal 
strip of three 2d blue (SG 34's) paying the 6d registration fee. Neatly tied by 
Worcester '918' numerals and a Worcester dispatch cds alongside for 
JA.25.1856, additionally endorsed 'Registered' in red manuscript at top. 
Backstamped by a red Ledbury arrival cds for the following day. A very attractive 
registered cover.

 PH £575.00

32067 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

40 1858 ex STANLEY GIBBONS, Naval Officers Mail. Very fine entire from an officer 
serving in the 2nd Opium War, routed via Marseille and prepaid with eleven 1d 
Rose-red Pl.43 each neatly cancelled by London '40' numerals. (The rate at this 
period was 9d per ¼oz or 1s Per ½oz. 11d per ¼oz was the previous rate, so 
whether this was an under payment, overpayment or simply confusion as to the 
then current rate is a mystery.) Addressed to Exmouth with London, Exeter and 
Exmouth datestamps on reverse for AU. 1+2. 1858. Endorsed on reverse 'None 
of us touched in the action' which almost certainly refers to the naval 
bombardment and taking of the Taku forts guarding the mouth of the Hai river a 
few weeks earlier.

 PH £875.00

32068 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

69 1860 THREE COLOUR COMBINATION HONITON TO VICTORIA, AUSTRALIA.
Envelope paying 9d rate with 6d lilac (SG69) (perfs trimmed at right), 2d blue 
pl.7 (SG45) and SG40 lettered FF tied '376' numerals of Honiton. Backstamped 
HONITON JU 24 1860. Attractive usage.

 PH £195.00

32069 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

1861 1d Red (strip of 3) plus 6d lilac on cover, London JY 26 (18)61 cds, 
addressed to New Zealand, WELLINGTON NEW ZEALAND AU27 1861 receiving 
cancel obverse. Reverse uncancelled. Minor imperfections, good condition.

 PH £40.00

32070 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

40 1861 ex Stanley Gibbon, Overseas Mail. Very fine cover to Port Louis, Mauritius 
bearing six 1d Rose reds tied by Parsonstown '371' numerals with a red '4½d' 
accountancy handstamp below, Backstamped with Parsonstown, London and 
Port Louis for AU.18-SP.21.1861. Wonderful endorsement from sender under 
flap 'I have no sixpenny stamp, so you must excuse singular appearance of this'. 
Very scarce destination item.

 PH £575.00

32071 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

42, 79 1862 MAIL TO HONG KONG CHINA/1862 DIE 2 PL.50 (SG42).
Envelope Manchester to 'Mr Joseph Derbyshire, Engineer, H.M.S. Encounter, 
Hong Kong, China' with 1d pl.50 (SG42) lettered HG GG GH. Also a strip of three 
4d bright red (SG79) lettered LC MC & NC tied fine Manchester duplex MY25 
1862. Stamps paying the ¼oz rate via Marseilles. Attractive & very scarce 
franking.

 PH £595.00

32072 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

1863 ex STANLEY GIBBONS, Missent Transatlantic mail. Very fine envelope sent 
from Paris and addressed to George Phillips Bond, Director of Harvard College 
Observatory, Cambridge, (America). Bearing a Paris cds at top left for 
AP.17.1863. and Cambridge transit marks for AP.18-19. 1863. as it was missent 
to Cambridge (England) it was endorsed in manuscript 'America' at foot, charged 
'8d' and struck with a boxed 'FIRST POSTAGE NOT-PAID' handstamp and re-sent 
back to Paris with corresponding datestamps on reverse for AP.20.1863. Finally 
arriving in New York on MY.4.1863. with a '30' Cents unpaid charge handstamp. 
George Phillips Bond (May 20, 1825 - February 17, 1865) was an American 
astronomer, He succeeded his father as director of Harvard College Observatory 
from 1859 until his death in 1865 He and his father jointly discovered Saturn's 
moon, Hyperion.

 PH £375.00

32073 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

101 PL4 1865 ex Stanley Gibbons, 1s Green Pl.4. Very fine example lettered NB, 
accompanied by a 1d Rose-red Pl.98 both tied to a clean entire by crisp 
Manchester '498' duplexes for JY.06.1865 with a 'PD' (Paid to Destination) 
handstamp below. Addressed to Constantinople and backstamped accordingly 
(British Post Office cds) for JY.15.1865 with a London dispatch cds for 
JY.06.1865. A most attractive and difficult stamp to find on cover.

 PH £295.00

32074 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

1866 10th Sept 1866 Melrose-Switzerland, Rated 5d 5 x 1d Plate 98, 4th Jy  PH £80.00
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32075 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

43 1866 1d. Rose-red Pl.99 (HF). Remarkable envelope with the address 
incorporated into a humorous verse…sent from MOFFAT TO GLASGOW 
cancelled by the '256' numeral. Reverse with dispatch and arrival c.d.s's for 
JU.22. 1867. Super item and very rare. (216.04) 'Intelligent postman!…'

 PH £350.00

32076 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

48 1870 ½d Red Rose Plate 12 x 2 used on envelope with PENNY POSTAGE JUBILEE 
cancel (1890). UNUSUAL

 PH £175.00

32077 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

172 1881 1d lilac on beautifully illustrated cover used in London dated 24th Dec. '81. 
A fishing scene…. 'a la Gainsborough'

 PH £275.00

32078 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

39var ADVERTISING COVER 1863 ex STANLEY GIBBONS, Advertising. Very attractive 
cover from 'Alexander Mc Dougall, Manufacturing and Agricultural Chemist', 
advertising their 'Sheep and Lamb Dipping Composition' with a lovely engraved 
vignette at top centre depicting a ewe with two lambs. Prepaid by 1d Pale rose 
pink tied by a Manchester '498' duplex for JY.8.1863, addressed to  Ledbury with 
an arrival cds on reverse for the following day. Scarce.

 PH £750.00

32079 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

ADVERTISING COVER 1867 AUCTION ROOM SCENE: Note 'In 10 minutes to all 
the Parks/in 5 minutes of all the railways.' Very fine printed illustration. 
Envelope with closed tears as seen but an ATTRACTIVE & EXTREMELY SCARCE 
ADVERT. Ex Shaida.

 PH £295.00

32080 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

ADVERTISING COVER 1870 Front only of wine-makers pictorial advertising 
envelope, printed in purple with fault at lower left & mounted on light card. 
BEAUTIFUL AND A RARELY SEEN ITEM. (Note that an example of this envelope 
with stamp removed is illustrated on Page 303 of Bodilly Jarvis & Mann. Fig. 333).

 PH £195.00

32081 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

172 ADVERTISING COVER 1885 1885 MUSICALLY ILLUSTRATED Printed Advertising 
Envelope. An attractive 1885 Printed Advertising Envelope illustrated with two 
musical 'hits' by Edward Solomon with notes and favourable Pres comments, 
franked with an SG172 1d Lilac tied by a London Duplex dated AU 11th 1885 
sent to Shrewsbury arrival 12th. Rare.

 PH £395.00

32082 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QV

ADVERTISING COVER 1890 ADVERTISING/LEEDS (circa 1890), a very fine 
envelope addressed in Abroath with 1d lilac affixed but unposted and on front 
very fine image of a 'Blacking Machine' with imprint alongside 'Joseph Hall and 
Co., Engineers, LEEDS'. On reverse a further four very fine printed images of 
various other machines available.

 PH £75.00

32083 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGV

COLOUR SAMPLE 1920 Bradbury Wilkinson (1920?), engraved colour sample 'No 
18' in turquoise-blue on unwatermarked wove paper depicting a Dutch 
landscape? Plus various engravings. Superb.

 PH £75.00

32084 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGV

COLOUR SAMPLE 1920 Bradbury Wilkinson (1920?), engraved colour sample 'No 
25' in black on unwatermarked wove paper depicting a Dutch landscape? Plus 
various engraving. Superb!

 PH £75.00

32085 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGV

HAND ILLUSTRATED 1912 HAND-PAINTED NEWSPAPER WRAPPER/KENT. Large 
part wrapper with KEDVII ½d embossed up-rated with KGV ½d Downey 
cancelled neat KENNINGTON datestamps MR 22 12 addressed to Ontario. 
Canada with superb hand-painted watercolour picture of thatched cottages 
somewhere in Kent.

 PH £175.00

32086 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - KGV

HAND ILLUSTRATED 1913 HAND-PAINTED NEWSPAPER WRAPPER/KENT. Large 
part wrapper with KGV ½d Downey up-rated with ½d Downey issued stamp 
cancelled KENNINGTON datestamps JY 23 13 addressed to Ontario. Canada with 
superb hand-painted watercolour picture of Highland cattle inscribed 'WILD AND 
SHAGGY'. Attractive and very ususual.

 PH £195.00

32087 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1970 REGISTERED MAIL LONDON TO SOUTH AFRICA/2/6 CASTLE USAGE. Very 
fine QEII 3/4 grey registered envelope with '1D/MINIMUM EXTRA POSTAGE' 
uprated with fine 2/6 Castle and 1d Wilding cancelled 10 FE 70. Fine and 
attractive usage.

 PH £45.00

32088 GREAT BRITAIN - 
COVERS - QEII

1978 Historic Buildings - MS on Post Office cover, cds 'HOUSE OF LORDS SW1' on 
FDI 1st March 1978. Unaddressed. Cover specialist cat value £40.

US2 £16.00

32089 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

O45 ARMY 1901 6d purple on rose-red, fine mint. Cat. £110  £35.00

32090 GREAT BRITAIN - 
OFFICIALS

O65c GOVERNMENT PARCELS 1887-90 1½d dull purple and pale green, vertical pair, 
one showing dot to left  of 'T', neat circular parcels cancels. Cat. £105 

 £30.00

32091 GREAT BRITAIN - 
REVENUES

FOREIGN BILL 1857 set, Barefoot 51/69, overprinted 'SPECIMEN', fine mint. (18 
stamps)

 PH £100.00
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32092 GREAT BRITAIN - 
REVENUES

LIFE POLICY 1872 perforated 1s and 5s, Barefoot 38 & 41, used. (2)  £20.00

32093 GREAT BRITAIN - 
REVENUES

LIFE POLICY 1860 10s and £1 blued paper, Barefoot 15/16, used. (2)  £40.00

32094 GREAT BRITAIN - 
REVENUES

LIFE POLICY 1854 1s, 2s, 2s.6d, 5s and 10s, Barefoot 3/7, all used, part margins. 
(5)

 £50.00

32095 GREAT BRITAIN - 
REVENUES

LIFE POLICY 1854 6d red-brown, Barefoot 2, four margins unused without gum, 
scarce.

 PH £50.00

32096 GREAT BRITAIN - 
REVENUES

LAND REGISTRY 1978 £1 deep magenta and black, Barefoot 142, IMPERF corner 
block of four, unmounted mint.

 £40.00

32097 GREAT BRITAIN - 
REVENUES

JUDICATURE FEES (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1971 £10 green and black, IMPERF 
marginal block of four, unlisted in Barefoot.

 £40.00

32098 GREAT BRITAIN - 
REVENUES

JUDICATURE FEES 1881 2s, 3s and 5s, Barefoot 35, 37 and 38, each overprinted 
'CANCELLED', fine mint. (3 stamps)

 £30.00

32099 GREAT BRITAIN - 
REVENUES

JUSTICE ROOM 1869 rose-brown, Barefoot 1, unused.  £15.00

32100 GREAT BRITAIN - 
REVENUES

PROBATE 1860 £5 ultramarine, Barefoot 22, overprinted 'SPECIMEN', 
unmounted mint.

 PH £50.00

32101 GREAT BRITAIN - 
REVENUES

FOREIGN BILL 1917 £1 purple and purple-brown, Barefoot 194, overprinted 
'SPECIMEN', mint. Cat. £20 

 £20.00

32102 GREAT BRITAIN - 
REVENUES

POLICE COURTS 1882 2s.6d green and brown, Barefoot 11, overprinted 
'CANCELLED', unmounted mint.

 £25.00

32103 GREAT BRITAIN - 
REVENUES

DIPLOMATIC SERVICE 1964 £1.2.6d claret and vermilion, Barefoot 10, used.  £15.00

32104 GREAT BRITAIN - 
REVENUES

COMPANIES REGISTRATION 1881 £1 lilac, Barefoot 15, overprinted 'SPECIMEN' 
twice, fine mint.

 £25.00

32105 GREAT BRITAIN - 
REVENUES

CONSULAR SERVICE 1917-21 6d, 1s, 2s, 3s, 4s, 5s and 10s, between Barefoot 
134/143, fine mint. (7 stamps)

 £25.00

32106 GREAT BRITAIN - 
REVENUES

CONSULAR SERVICE 1917-2 £50 vlaret and vermilion, Barefoot 150, horizontal 
pair with Alexandria cds.

 £30.00

32107 GREAT BRITAIN - 
REVENUES

CONSULAR SERVICE 1887 £3 on £3 lilac and brown, Barefoot 51, used.  £25.00

32108 GREAT BRITAIN - 
REVENUES

COMMON LAW COURTS 1865 10s lilac, Barefoot 7, overprinted 'SPECIMEN', fine 
mint.

 £20.00

32109 GREAT BRITAIN - 
REVENUES

BANKRUPTCY 1878 £20 violet and red, Barefoot 65, overprinted 'SPECIMEN' 
type 11, mint with small wrinkles.

 £30.00

32110 GREAT BRITAIN - 
REVENUES

BANKRUPTCY 1878 1d to 1s.6d, unlisted 2s, 2s.6d to 5s and £2, Barefoot 55/64, 
overprinted 'SPECIMEN', mint. (10 stamps)

 PH £100.00

32111 GREAT BRITAIN - 
REVENUES

INSOLVENCY 1977 £1, Barefoot 16, marginal pair each with diagonal 
'CANCELLED', unmounted mint, one creased.

 £20.00

32112 GREAT BRITAIN - 
REVENUES

AGRICULTURE 1936 3½d and 7d, Barefoot 13 & 18, unmounted mint. (2) Cat. 
£30 

 £18.00

32113 GREAT BRITAIN - 
REVENUES

LIFE POLICY 1872 perforated £1 red-brown, Barefoot 43, a scarce horizontal 
pair, used.

 PH £60.00

32114 GREAT BRITAIN - 
TELEGRAPHS

ARMY QV 3d brown and lilac and 8d red and lilac, each overprinted 'SPECIMEN', 
mint. (2 stamps)

 £40.00

32115 GREAT BRITAIN - 
TELEGRAPHS

ARMY 1997 ½d vermilion, upper marginal example with overprint, stamp 
unmounted mint.

 £40.00

32116 GREAT BRITAIN - 
TELEGRAPHS

ARMY QV 1d black and lilac, 2d blue and lilac, 9d red and lilac and 1s black and 
green, fresh mint. (4 stamps)

 PH £90.00

32117 GREAT BRITAIN - USED 
ABROAD

MALTA 1871 MR 21 (18)71, 4 x 1d red (vertical strip of 3 plus 1 other), all plate 
130, 
Malta to Naples, bearing PD 2¾d (in red). Fine condition.

 PH £125.00

32118 GREAT BRITAIN - USED 
ABROAD

Z13 RUSSIA 1855 small Crown perf 14 1d red-brown, plate 4, horizontal pair TD-TE, 
centred to bottom, with good central strike of Star between Cyphers for 
CRIMEA, v.g.u. Cat. £240 

 PH £150.00
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32119 GREAT BRITAIN - 
CHANNEL ISLANDS - 
HERM ISLAND

HERM ISLAND 1949-64 Mint range of vals & sets, incl 1949 Pigeon Post 1s mm x 
2. (90)

 £40.00
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